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xfd|f]������������� egfO

lzIffnfO{ p2]����Zod"ns, Jofjxfl/����s, ;d;fdlos /���� /����f]����huf/����d"ns agfpg ljleGg ;dodf 
kf7\oj|md ������/� kf7\ok':����ts ljsf; tyf kl/����dfh{g sfo{nfO{ lg/����Gt/����tf lbOFb}���� cfPsf]���� 5 . 
ljBfyL{df 1fgsf]���� vf]����hL u/����L l;sfO /���� jf:����tljs hLjglar ;DaGw :����yflkt ug]����{, l;4fGt /���� 
Jojxf/����sf]���� ;dGjo ug]����{, :����jk/����fjlt{t x'Fb}���� 1fg, l;k /���� IfdtfnfO{ cBfjlws ug]����{ ;Ifdtfsf]���� 
ljsf; x'g' cfjZos 5 . ljBfyL{df clwsf/����, :����jtGqtf /���� ;dfgtfsf]���� k|jw{g ug]����{, :����j:����y 
hLjgsf]���� cEof; ug]����{, tfls{s ljZn]����if0f u/����L lg0f{o ug]����{, j}����1flgs ljZn]����if0fsf cfwf/����df 
JolSt, ;dfh /���� /����fi6«sf]���� lbuf]���� ljsf;df ;l/����s x'g]���� ;Ifdtfsf]���� ljsf; klg lzIffn]���� 
ug'{k5{ . ljBfyL{df g}����lts cfr/����0f k|bz{g ug]����{, ;fdflhs ;b\efjk|lt ;+j]����bgzLn x'g]����, 
kof{j/����0fLo ;Gt'ngk|lt ;+j]����bgzLn x'g]����, åGå Joj:����yfkg ub}����{ lbuf]���� zflGtsf nflu k|lta4 
/����xg]���� ;Ifdtfsf]���� ljsf; klg dfWolds txsf]���� lzIffaf6 ck]����lIft 5 . o; txsf]���� lzIffaf6 
cfw'lgs 1fg, l;k, ;"rgf tyf ;~rf/���� k|ljlwsf]���� k|of]����u ug]����{, :����jfjnDaL /���� Joj;fod'vL 
l;ksf]���� cEof; ug]����{, /����fi6«, /����fli6«otf /���� /����fli6«o cfbz{sf]���� ;Ddfg ug]����{, ;dfh :����jLsfo{ 
cfr/����0f /���� sfo{ ;+:����s[ltsf]���� cjnDag ug]����{, ;lxi0f'efj /����fVg]���� ;Ifdtf ePsf]���� gful/����s 
tof/���� ug{]���� ck]����Iff /����x]����sf]���� 5 . To:����t}��� l;h{gzLn, sNkgfzLn, pBdzLn Pjd\ pRr ;f]����r /���� 
cfbz{df cfwfl/����t Jojxf/���� ug]����{, ;d;fdlos r'gf}����tLx¿sf]���� ;kmn Joj:����yfkg ug{]����nufot 
ljz]����iftfn]���� o'St :����jfjnDaL, b]����zeSt, kl/����jt{gd'vL, lrGtgzLn Pjd\ ;dfj]����zL ;dfh 
lgdf{0fdf of]����ubfg ug{ ;Sg]���� ;Ifdtf;lxtsf]���� gful/����s tof/���� ug'{ dfWolds lzIffsf]���� nIo 
/����x]����sf]���� 5 . oxL nIo k"lt{sf nflu ljBfno lzIffsf]���� /����fli6«o kf7\oj|md k|f¿k, @)&^ sf]���� 
dfu{bz{gcg'¿k ljsf; ePsf]���� dfWolds lzIff kf7\oj|md -sIff !!–!@_ cg';f/���� sIff !! 
sf]���� P]����lR5s n]vfljlw ljifosf]���� of]���� gd'gf kf7\ok':����ts tof/���� kfl/����Psf]���� xf]���� .

o; kf7\ok':����tssf]���� n]vg tyf ;Dkfbg >L afa'/fd e'iffn, >L ab|Lk|;fb pk|]tL, >L dL/f dxh{g, 
>L s'zn a:g]t / >L n]v /fh vgfn;lDdlnt sfo{bnaf6 ePsf]���� xf]���� . kf7\ok':����tsnfO{ o; 
¿kdf Nofpg]���� sfo{df o; s]����Gb|sf dxflgb]����{zs >L o'j/��fh kf}��8]��n, k|f=8f= b]j/fh clwsf/L, 
8f= xl/k|;fb clwsf/L, ;xk|f= hLtaxfb'/ v8\sf, >L ;/f]h kf08], >L s[i0fk|;fb cf]emf,  
>L lx/fb]jL >]i7, >L OlGb/f v8\sf a'9fyf]sL / >L b'uf{b]jL vltj8fsf]���� ljz]����if of]����ubfg /����x]����sf]���� 
5 . o; kf7\ok':�����tssf]����� efiff;Dkfbg >L k'?iff]Qd l3ld/]af6 ePsf] xf] . o; kf7\ok':�����tssf]�����  
n]����cfp6 l8hfOg >L eStaxfb'/�� sfsL{ / lrqfª\sg >L s'nbLk hª\uaxfb'/� u'?ªaf6 ePsf]���� 
xf]���� . o;sf]���� ljsf;df ;+nUg ;Dk"0f{k|lt s]����Gb| xflb{s s[t1tf k|s6 u5{ .
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kf7\ok':����tsnfO{ lzIf0fl;sfOsf]���� dx¤jk"0f{ ;fwgsf ¿kdf lnOG5 . o;af6 ljBfyL{n]����  
kf7\oj|mdåf/����f nlIft ;Ifdtf xfl;n ug{ dbt k'Ug]���� ck]����Iff ul/����Psf]���� 5 . o; kf7\ok':����tsnfO{ 
;s]����;Dd lj|mofsnfkd'vL, cg'ejs]����lGb|t, p2]����Zod"ns /���� ?lrs/���� agfpg]���� k|oTg ul/����Psf]���� 
5 . l;sfO /���� ljBfyL{sf]���� hLjGt cg'ejlar tfbfTDo sfod ub}����{ o;sf]���� ;xh k|of]����u ug{ 
lzIfssf]���� ;xhstf{, pTk|]����/����s, k|jw{s /���� vf]����hstf{sf ¿kdf e"ldsfsf]���� ck]����Iff ul/����Psf]���� 5 . 
kf7\ok':����tsnfO{ cem}���� kl/����is[t kfg{lzIfs, ljBfyL{, cleefjs, a'l4hLjL Pjd\ ;Dk"0f{ 
kf7sx¿sf]���� ;d]����t dx¤jk"0f{ e"ldsf /����xg]���� x'Fbf ;Da4 ;a}����sf]���� /����rgfTds ;'emfjsf nflu 
kf7\oj|md ljsf; s]����Gb| xflb{s cg'/����f]����w u5{ .

lj=;+= @)*@ � kf7\oj|md ljsf; s]����Gb|
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ljifo;"rL

PsfO ! M n]vf clen]vg tyf n]vfljlwsf] cjwf/0ff  
	 (Concept of Bookkeeping and Accounting)	 -1–209_

!=	 n]vfsf] ;}4flGts cjwf/0ff (Theoretical Concept of Accounting)	 1

@=	 n]vfljlwsf] ;j{:jLs[t l;4fGt (Generally Accepted  
	 Accounting Principles-GAAP)	 26

#=	 n]vfljlwsf cfwf/e"t zAbfjnL / bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL 
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	 Entry Book keeping System)	 37
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&=	 gub k'l:tsf (Cash book)	 189

PsfO @ M ljljw n]vfljlwsf] cjwf/0ff  
	 (Concept of Miscellaneous Account)	 (210-319)

!=	 cfw'lgs a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL tyf a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f 	  
	 (Modern banking system and Bank reconcilation statement)	 210

@=	 ljz]if uf]Zjf/f tyf ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f (Journal Proper  
	 and Adjusted Trial Balance)	 233

#=	 n]vfljlwsf uNtL (Accounting Errors)	 255

$=	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] n]vfljlw (Accounting of Fixed Assets)	 270
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PsfO ! 
n]vf clen]vg tyf n]vfljlwsf] cjwf/0ff  

(Concept of Bookkeeping and Accounting)

kf7 !

n]vfsf] ;}4flGts cjwf/0ff 
(Theoretical Concept of Accounting)

n]vf clen]vgsf] kl/ro (Introduction to bookkeeping)

dfgj r]tgfsf] ljsf;n] hLjgofkgsf tf}/tl/sfnfO{ ;xhk"0f{ agfPsf] 5 . a9\bf] rfxgf 
/ cfjZostf kl/k"lt{sf nflu ljleGg j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] kl/sNkgf, ljsf;, pTkfbg Pjd\ 
pkef]u ug]{ j|mddf gofF gofF vf]h, cg';Gwfg, cGj]if0f tyf cfljisf/ hGd]sf 5g\ . o;af6 
hLjgofkgsf ;fwg, z}nL, tl/sf / lj|mofsnfkdf Jofks kl/jt{g / lj:tf/ x'Fb} uPsf 5g\ . 
cfly{s, ;fdflhs, ;f+:s[ltsnufotsf If]qdf ljleGg k|sf/sf :yfgLo, /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o 
kmd{, sDkgL tyf ;ª\3;+:yfsf] a[xt\ ;ª\Vofdf :yfkgf / ;~rfng ePsf 5g\ .  låkIfLo tyf 
ax'kIfLo Jofj;flos tyf cfly{s lj|mofsnfkdf j[l4sf sf/0f ;j{dfGo, Jojl:yt / ljZj;gLo 
¿kdf lx;falstfa /fVg] sfo{sf] cfjZostf / dx¤j lbg k|ltlbg a9\b} uPsf] 5 . 

cf}Bf]lus j|mflGt (A.D.1760-1840) / k|mflG;;L /fHo j|mflGt (A.D.1789-1799) sf] k|efj :j¿k 
ljZj cy{Joj:yf / /fhgLltdf cfd"n kl/jt{g ePsf]] dflgG5 . jt{dfgdf ljZjJofkLs/0f 
(Globalization) sf] cjwf/0ffn] ;+;f/ g} Pp6f ufpFsf ¿kdf kl/0ft ePsf] 5 . dfgjLo, ljQLo, 
ef}lts, ljlw tyf k|ljlw h:tf ;+;fwgsf] ljZjJofkLs/0fsf sf/0f ljleGg d'n's / Jofj;flos 
tyf u}/Jofj;flos ;ª\3;+:yflar n]gb]gsf sfo{ yk lj:tfl/t x'Fb} uPsf 5g\ . o;n] x/]s /fHo 
/ gful/ssf larsf cfly{s lj|mofsnfkdf cGt/lge{/tf a9fPsf] 5 . oL Jofj;flos ;xsfo{, 
;DaGw / cGt/lge{/tfn] n]vf clen]vg tyf n]vfljlwsf] ckl/xfo{tf cem} a9L phfu/ ePsf] 
5 . cfh x/]s Joj;fosf nflu nufgLstf{n] u/]sf] nufgLaf6 s'g ;dofjlwleq s] slt k|ltkmn 
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k|fKt eof] eGg] ;TotYo hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|rlnt ljlwadf]lhd 
n]vf /fVg clgjfo{ x'G5 . o; k|sf/sf] hfgsf/L n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlwsf] dfWodaf6 dfq 
;Dej x'G5 . 

Joj;fo jf ;+:yfdf eP u/]sf cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ j|mda4, lgoldt / Jojl:yt ¿kn] 
lx;falstfa /fVg] sfo{nfO{ n]vf clen]vg elgG5 . o;/L ul/Psf] clen]vaf6 ljleGg ;dodf 
x/]s JolSt, ;ª\3;+:yf;Fu ePsf] n]gb]g lx;fasf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L ;lhn} k|fKt ug{ ;lsG5 . 
n]vf clen]vgcGtu{t Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/ ePsf k|df0fsf cfwf/df k|f/lDes clen]v 
/fVg] tyf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0f u/L ljleGg vftfx¿df k|ljli6 ug]{ sfo{ k5{g\ . o;n] 
cfly{s lj|mofsnfkx¿sf] k|f/lDes cfwf/ tof/ u5{ h'g n]vfljlwsf nflu pkof]uL x'G5 . n]vf 
clen]vg n]vfljlwsf] cfwf/ (Foundation) xf] . o;}sf cfwf/df n]vfljlwcGtu{tsf sfo{ ug{ 
;Dej x'G5 . 

n]vfljlw eg]sf] n]vf clen]v ul/Psf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;ª\If]kLs/0f, ljZn]if0f / JofVof u/L 
ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug]{ tyf ;f]sf] :jtGq ¿kn] n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg u/fO{ k|ltj]bg cg'df]bg 
u/fpg] sfo{ xf] . o;n] ;+:yfsf] ljQLo cj:yf, gfkmfgf]S;fg, ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] jt{dfg 
cj:yfsf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L lbG5 . n]vfljlwsf] p2]Zo Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfnfO{ oyfy{ ¿kdf 
k|:t't ug'{ / Joj;fonfO{ lg0f{o lng ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' xf] . 

n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlw cGt/;DalGwt tyf cGtlge{/ ljifo x'g\ . n]vf clen]vgn] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] k|f/lDes tYosf] klxrfg, juL{s/0f tyf clen]vg u5{ eg] n]vfljlwn] tL tYosf 
cfwf/df Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] k|:t'tLs/0f / ljZn]if0f u/L pkof]uL ;"rgf pknAw 
u/fpF5 . t;y{ n]vf clen]vg tyf n]vfljlwsf] ;du| p2]Zo Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
clen]v lgoldt, Jojl:yt / tYok/s agfO{ ljQLo cj:yfsf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L k|bfg ug{' xf] .

-s_ 	 n]vf clen]vgsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning and definition of  bookkeeping)

	 ;fdfGo cy{df cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] sfo{nfO{ n]vf clen]vg (Bookkeeping) 
elgG5 . oxfF cfly{s sf/f]af/ eg]sf] d'b|f jf k};fsf cfwf/df x'g] n]gb]gsf] sfo{ xf] . clen]v 
eg]sf] lx;falstfa /fVg] sfo{ xf] . n]vf clen]vgnfO{ cª\u|]hL efiffdf Bookkeeping  
elgG5 . o;sf] g]kfnL zAbfy{ æaxL /fVg] sfo{Æ eGg] xf] . oxfF 'Book' eg]sf] s'g} JolSt jf 
;+:yf;Fu ePsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] lx;falstfa /flvg] sfkL jf vftf xf] . ;fy} 'keeping' 
eg]sf] To:tf] sfkL jf vftfdf lx;falstfa ePsf] jf n]gb]g ePsf] Joxf]/f pNn]v ug]{ 
sfo{ xf] .
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	 d'b|faf6 dfkg ug{ ;lsg] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] dfq n]vf /fVg ;lsG5 . d'b|f jf k};faf6 
dfkg gx'g] jf d"No lgwf{/0f gePsf] j:t' jf ;]jf;DaGwL sf/f]af/sf] lx;falstfa /fVg 
;lsFb}g . cfly{s sf/f]af/ x'g nfut jf d"No (Cost or price) lgwf{/0f ePsf] x'g'k5{ . 
n]vfsf nflu d"No jf nfut clgjfo{ x'G5 . ;fy} jf:tljs ¿kdf ePsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
dfq n]vf /flvG5 cg'dfgsf cfwf/df /flvFb}g . 

	 s'g} klg JolSt jf ;+:yfnfO{ cfkm"n] u/]sf] Joj;foaf6 xfl;n x'g] nfe jf xflgsf] kl/0ffdsf] 
oyfy{ hfgsf/L lglZrt lgod jf k4ltadf]lhd /flvPsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vfaf6 dfq 
k|fKt x'G5 . Joj;fosf] k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] lx;falstfa ;doa4 ¿kdf g5'6fO{sg 
tf]lsPsf] 9fFrf / lgodadf]lhd /fVg'k5{ . ck"0f{ / cw'/f] lx;falstfaaf6 Joj;fosf] 
gfkmf 3f6fsf] ;TotYo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L x'g ;Sb}g . o;y{ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] j|mda4, 
lgoldt / Jojl:yt clen]v g} n]vf clen]vg xf] .

	 Joj;fodf cfly{s sf/f]af/ ePsf] ldlt / ;dosf cfwf/df klxnf ;DkGg ul/Psf] 
sf/f]af/nfO{ klxnf] gDa/ jf j|md;ª\Vof / To;kl5 x'g] k|To]s sf/f]af/x¿ j|md};Fu 
l;nl;n]af/ ¿kdf pNn]v u/L lx;fa /fVg] sfo{nfO{ j|mda4tf elgG5 . sf/f]af/sf] 
j|mda4tf Joj;fodf ePsf] klxnf] cfly{s sf/f]af/ jf cfly{s jif{ ;'? ePsf] lbgsf] klxnf] 
sf/f]af/af6 cf/De eO{ cfly{s jif{sf] clGtd lbgsf] clGtd sf/f]af/;Dd sfod /xG5 . 
g]kfndf x/]s gofF cfly{s jif{ >fj0f ! ut] ;'? eO{ cfufdL jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd 
sfod x'g] Joj:yf 5 . sltko d'n'sx¿df O:jL ;+jt\sf] ;'?sf] lbg cyf{t\ hgj/L ! b]lv 
;f]xL jif{sf] l8;]Da/ dlxgfsf] clGtd lbg;Dd /xg] Joj:yf x'G5 . of] ;DalGwt d'n'ssf] 
sfg'gn] lgwf{/0f u/]adf]lhd x'G5 .

	 Joj;fodf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] j|mda4tf Ps cfly{s jif{sf nflu sfod x'G5 . gofF cfly{s 
jif{sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf nflu k'gM Ps gDa/af6 j|md;ª\Vof ;'? u/L gofF j|mda4tf 
lbg'k5{ . Joj;fodf k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/L sfo{;Fu} j|mda4tfsf] 
sfo{ k|f/De x'G5 . uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ubf{ ldlt / uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ gDa/ pNn]v 
u/L j|md;Fu} ef}r/ p7fO{ vftfx¿df ;d]t uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] j|mda4tf jf l;nl;n]af/ 
gDa/cg';f/ k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . 

	 n]vf clen]vg ubf{ s'g} klg cfly{s sf/f]af/ g5'6fO{sg x/]s lbg n]vf /fVg'k5{ . 
x/]s lbgsf] x/]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] sfo{ g} lgoldt clen]v xf] . k|To]s 
lbgsf] sf/f]af/ g5'6fO{sg lx;falstfa /fVg] sfo{ ePdf dfq To:tf] n]vf clen]vgaf6 
Joj;fosf] ;DklQ, bfloTj, cfDbfgL, vr{ / gfkmf tyf 3f6fsf] oyfy{ cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L 
x'G5 . 
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bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf l;4fGtx¿sf cfwf/df cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ 
lgodadf]lhd uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L n]vf /fVg] sfo{nfO{ Jojl:yt (Systematic) n]vf 
clen]vg elgG5 . n]vf /fVbf lglZrt ;"q, ljlw, kmf/fd tyf 9fFrfsf] k|of]u ug'{k5{ . 
bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] b'a} kIf -kmfObf lng] kIf / kmfObf u'dfpg] 
kIf_ x¿sf] n]vf /flvG5 . g]kfndf g]kfn n]vfdfg (Nepal Accounting Standards) 
adf]lhd n]vf /fVg'k5{ .

n]vf clen]vgnfO{ ljleGg ljåfg\n] km/s km/s b[li6sf]0faf6 kl/eflift u/]sf] kfOG5 . 
d'VotM o;df b'O{cf]6f wf/0ff /x]sf] b]lvG5 . s]xL ljåfg\n] o;nfO{ lj1fg / snfsf ¿kdf 
Jofks cy{df kl/eflift u/]sf 5g\ . o; wf/0ffcg';f/ n]vf clen]vgcGtu{t k|f/lDes 
¿kdf n]vf axLdf clen]v ug]{ sfo{b]lv cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0f, ljZn]if0f, k/LIf0f, 
k|:t'tLs/0fnufot ;DalGwt ;/f]sf/jfnfaf6 cg'df]bg u/fpg];Ddsf sfo{ k5{g\ . s]xL 
ljåfg\n] n]vf clen]vgnfO{ Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] tf]lsPsf] 9fFrfdf clen]v /fVg] 
sfo{sf ¿kdf dfq kl/eflift u/]sf 5g\ . tn n]vf clen]vgsf s]xL kl/efiff k|:t't 
ul/Psf 5g\ M

Oxford English Dictionary n] "The activity or occupation of keeping accounts or 
other records of the financial affairs of a trader, public office, etc" -Jofkf/L, ;fj{hlgs 
sfof{no cflbsf ljQLo ljj/0f jf cGo clen]v /fVg] sfo{ jf k];f_ sf ¿kdf n]vf 
clen]vgnfO{ kl/eflift u/]sf] 5 . 

J.R. Batliboi sf cg';f/ "Bookkeeping is an art of recording business dealings in a set 
of books." -n]vf clen]vg eg]sf] Jofj;flos sf/f]af/nfO{ vftf jf lstfadf clen]v 
ug]{ snf xf] ._ 

R.N. Carter sf cg';f/ "Bookkeeping is the science and art of correclty recording 
in the books of accounts, all those business transactions that results in transfer of 
money’s worth." -n]vf clen]vg eg]sf] k};fdf JoSt ug{ ;lsg] ;a} Jofj;flos sf/f]af/ 
jf n]gb]gsf] lx;falstfadf ;xL tl/sfn] clen]v ug]{ lj1fg / snf xf] ._

dflysf kl/efiffadf]lhd n]vf clen]vg eg]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] sfo{ 
xf] . of] Pp6f Jojl:yt tj/n] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] / juL{s/0f ug]{ sfd  
xf] . n]vf clen]vg n]vfljlw (Accounting) sf] Pp6f dx¤jk"0f{ sfo{ xf] . o;n] 
clen]v ul/Psf sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;Totf, tYotf / z'4tf (Truthfulness, correctness and 
appropriateness) nfO{ ;'lglZrt u5{ . n]vf clen]vg sfo{df oL ljz]iftf gePdf jf 
kfngf gul/Pdf o;n] s'g} klg Joj;fo jf ;ª\3;+:yfsf] n]vf clen]vg kl5 ul/g] ;a} 
sfo{nfO{ unt / lg/y{s (Incorrect and false)  agfpF5 . 
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n]vf clen]vg Joj;fosf] cfly{s tyf ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] ;"rgfsf] dx¤jk"0f{ ;|f]t xf] . 
o;sf] pkof]u ;/sf/b]lv o;sf dflns, cg'bfg jf C0f k|bfos, Joj;fo jf ;+:yfsf] 
j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] k|of]ustf{, cfdgful/snufot ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnfn] u5{g\ . n]vf clen]vg 
sfo{ unt ePdf To:tf] Joj;fo ;~rfng ug]{, unt n]vf /fVg] jf /fVg nufpg] ;a} 
k|rlnt sfg'gn] lgwf{/0f u/]adf]lhd ;hfosf] eflubf/;d]t aGg'k5{ .

n]vfn] o;sf dflns jf Joj:yfkgnfO{ dx¤jk"0f{ ;"rgf pknAw u/fpF5 h;sf cfwf/df 
Joj;fo jf ;+:yfsf efjL of]hgf tyf /0fgLlt tof/ ul/G5 . Joj;fosf efjL sfo{j|md 
jf ;]jf lj:tf/ ug]{ jf ;ª\s'rg ug]{, pTkfbg jf ;]jf sfo{nfO{ a9fpg] jf 36fpg], zfvf 
sfof{no a9fpg] jf 36fpg], sd{rf/L ;ª\Vof a9fpg], 36fpg] jf oyfjt\ /fVg]nufotsf 
w]/} lg0f{o n]vfkfngaf6 pknAw ;"rgfsf cfwf/df ;d]t ul/G5 .

-v_ 	 n]vf clen]vgsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of bookkeeping)

n]vf clen]vgsf p2]ZonfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ 	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] j|mda4, lgoldt / Jojl:yt tj/n] clen]v /fVg' (To record 
financial transactions chronologically, regularly and systematically) M  n]vf 
clen]vgn] Joj;fosf] ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] pSt sf/f]af/ ePsf] ldlt tyf 
;dosf cfwf/df l;nl;nfa4 ¿kdf tf]lsPadf]lhdsf] 9fFrf jf vftfdf bf]xf]/f] 
n]vf k|0ffnLsf l;4fGtadf]lhd n]vf /fVg] sfo{nfO{ hgfpF5 . o;af6 k|To]s cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] clgoldttf jf uNtLnfO{ ;lhn} kQf nufpg dbt k'U5 .

-cf_ 	cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0f ug'{ (To classify the financial transactions) M n]vf 
clen]vgsf] p2]Zo Joj;fodf eP u/]sf cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ ju{L{s/0f u/L ljleGg 
zLif{sdf ePsf cfDbfgL, vr{, ;DklQ tyf bfloTj /sdnfO{ olsg ug'{ xf] . o; 
sfo{n] eP u/]sf sfo{sf] zLif{sut ljZn]if0f ug{ dbt k'U5 . oL cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
juL{s/0flagf ljZn]if0f ug]{ / nfut lgoGq0f ug]{ sfo{ ;Dej x'Fb}g . cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0fdf d'Vo vftf / o;cGtu{tsf vftf tyf ;xfos vftf k5{g\ . 

-O_ 	 clen]v ubf{ x'g] q'l6 kQf nufpg dbt ug{' (To help in finding accounting 
errors) M n]vf clen]vgsf] p2]Zo clen]v ubf{ x'g] ;Defljt q'l6 ;dod} kQf 
nufpg dbt ug{' klg xf] . n]vf clen]vg ubf{ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L ul/g] 
ePsfn] k|df0fsf ¿kdf pSt uf]Zjf/f ef}r/;fy /xg] lan, e/kfO{, /l;b, ljj/0f, 
kq cflb sfuhftn] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ubf{ jf To;nfO{ ljleGg vftfdf k|ljli6 
ubf{ jf hf]8hDdf ubf{ s'g} q'l6 ePdf tTsfn kQf nufpg dbt u5{ . t;y{ n]vf 
clen]vgsf] p2]Zo o:tf q'l6 ;dod} kQf nufpg ;xof]u ug{';d]t xf] .
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-O{_ 	 ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' (To assist for the preparation of 
financial reports) M n]vf clen]vgn]] Joj:yfkgnfO{ ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug{ 
;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 . o;n] ljleGg lgsfo jf ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ ;do ;dodf pknAw 
u/fpg'kg]{ ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ug{ cfjZos kg]{ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf tYo pknAw 
u/fpF5, h:t} M ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f, cfo ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f, jf;nft cflb .  

-p_	 lg0f{osf nflu cfjZos ;"rgf pknAw u/fpg' (To provide necessary information 
for decision making) M Joj;fosf] lj:tf/, ;ª\s'rg jf oyfcj:yfdf ;~rfng 
ug]{ eGg] ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgnfO{ pko'St lg0f{o lng cfjZos ;"rgf n]vf 
clen]vgn] pknAw u/fpF5 . Joj;fosf] jt{dfg vr{ tyf cfDbfgL / ;DklQ 
tyf bfloTj;DaGwL ljifo n]vf clen]vgaf6 dfq k|fKt x'g ;S5 . o:tf ;"rgfn] 
eljiosf nflu tof/ ul/g] s'g} klg of]hgf th'{df jf lg0f{osf nflu dx¤jk"0f{ 
e"ldsf v]N5g\ h;sf sf/0f lnOPsf] lg0f{o oyfy{k/s / sfof{Gjogof]Uo x'G5 . 

-pm_	 lgod kfngfsf] cj:yf ;'lglZrt ug{' (To ensure compliance with regulations) 
M n]vf clen]vgn] Joj;fo k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd ;~rfng eP gePsf], 
d'n'ssf] k|rlnt sfg'g jf dfkb08adf]lhd n]vf clen]vg eP gePsf], 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf lgoldttf, ldtJolotf, sfo{bIftf, k|efjsfl/tf, 
cf}lrTotfnufotsf cfwf/adf]lhd /flvP g/flvPsf], Joj;fon] cfˆgf]] p2]Zo k"/f 
ug{ ;s] g;s]sf] cflbsf ljifodf k/LIf0f ug{ dbt u5{ . o;af6 Joj;fon] 
k|rlnt ljlw, lgod tyf dfkb08sf] kfngf u/] gu/]sf] n]vfhf]vf ug{ ;lsG5 . 
n]vf clen]vgsf] dfWodaf6 ljleGg sfg'gL / ljQLo lgodsf] kfngf ;'lglZrt 
u/L /fHoaf6 hf/L ul/Psf ;+:yfut k|fjwfg k"/f ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 .

-C_	 Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf ;DaGwdf hfgsf/L lbg' (To provide information 
regarding financial status of business) M n]vf clen]vgsf] d'Vo p2]Zo Joj;fosf] 
ljQLo ;"rgf Jojl:yt tj/n] cBfjlws ug{' xf] . o;af6 cfly{s sf/f]af/;Fu 
;DalGwt n]gb]g, vr{, cfDbfgL / cGo bfloTj tyf ;DklQsf] clen]v /fVg ;Dej 
x'G5 . o;af/] cfjZos ;"rgf Joj:yfkg tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ hfgsf/L x'G5 .

-P_	 Joj;fosf] ljQLo :jf:Yosf] klxrfg / lgu/fgL ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' (To help 
in identifying and monitoring the financial health of business) M n]vf 
clen]vgn] Joj;fosf ljleGg ljQLo ;"rssf af/]df cfwf/e"t hfgsf/L lbG5 . 
o;af6 Joj;fosf] ljQLo hf]lvdsf] cj:yf ;dod} klxrfg u/L lgbfg ug{ ;Dej 
x'G5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] gub k|jfx, ljQLo sf/f]af/, d'gfkmf, efvf gf3]sf] C0f, 
kfpg'kg]{ jf e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ /sd / ;DklQ tyf bfloTj;DaGwL ljleGg ;"rssf] 
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k|f/lDes cj:yfsf af/]df ljZn]if0f u/L n]vfhf]vf ug{ cfwf/e"t ;"rgf pknAw 
u/fpF5 . s'g} ljQLo ;"rssf] cj:yf uDeL/ b]lvPdf To;nfO{ tTsfn ;'wf/ ug{ 
n]vf clen]vgaf6 ;xof]u k'U5 .

-P]_	 eljiosf] of]hgf agfpgdf dbt ug{' (To help for future planning) M n]vf 
clen]vgn] pknAw u/fPsf] ;xL ljQLo tYofª\ssf cfwf/df eljiosf nflu of]hgf 
agfpg ;Dej x'G5 . o;n]] Joj;fosf] ljQLo k|j[lQx¿nfO{ ljZn]if0f ug{ cfjZos 
kg]{ ;"rgf pknAw u/fpF5 h;af6 bL3{sfnLg /0fgLlts of]hgf agfpg ;xof]u 
k'U5 .

-cf]_	 Joj;fosf] ljZj;gLotfdf j[l4 ug{' (To increase business credibility) M Jojl:yt 
n]vf clen]vgn] Joj;fonfO{ yk Jofj;flos / ljZjfl;nf] agfpg dbt u5{ . 
o;af6 ;/sf/, ;/f]sf/jfnf, nufgLstf{, u|fxs / cGo ;xof]uL ;ª\3;+:yf;Fusf] 
;DaGwnfO{ yk ljZjfl;nf] / e/kbf]{ agfpg ;xof]u k'U5 . Joj;fosf] oyfy{ ljQLo 
cfFs8f k|:t't u/L kf/blz{tf k|jw{g ug]{ sfo{df ;xhtf k|bfg u5{ .

-u_	 n]vf clen]vgsf kmfObf (Advantages of bookkeeping)

n]vf clen]vgsf] kmfObfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

-c_	 n]vf clen]vgn] s'g} klg Joj;fosf] b}lgs cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ Jojl:yt tyf     
;To / tYout cfwf/df clen]v ug{ ;xof]u u5{ .

-cf_	 n]vf clen]vgn] Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf]] x/]s 36gfsf] clen]v u5{ . of] 
n]vfljlwsf] cfwf/lznf xf] .

-O_	 o;n] Joj;fosf] ;Dk"0f{ cfly{s lj|mofsnfksf] Jojl:yt / ;'/lIft ¿kdf lx;falstfa 
/fVg dbt u5{ . o; sf/0f s'g} klg cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] cfjZos k/]sf] avt ;lhn} 
hfgsf/L lng / lx;fa le8fP/ x]g{ ;lsG5 .

-O{_	 n]vf clen]vglagf Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L x'g ;Sb}g . t;y{ n]vf 
clen]vgsf cfFs8f jf tYoaf6 g} Joj;fosf] gfkmf / 3f6fsf] hfgsf/L kfpg 
;xof]u k'U5 . 

-p_	 o;sf cfwf/df cfGtl/s tyf afXo n]vfk/LIf0f (Internal and external audit) ug{ 
;Dej / ;lhnf] x'G5 . 
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-pm_	 cfly{s cg'zf;g sfod ug{ / cfGtl/s nfut lgoGq0fdf ;xof]u k'U5 . n]vf 
clen]vgn] cgfjZos vr{ / a]OdfgL lgoGq0f ug{ dbt u5{ .

-C_	 Joj;fosf] ;xL tl/sfn] /flvPsf] n]vfn] ;/sf/nfO{ e'StfgL ug'{kg{] s/ lgwf{/0f 
ug{ ;lhnf] agfpF5 . 

-3_ 	 n]vf clen]vgsf] dx¤j (Importance of Bookkeeeping)

n]vf clen]vgsf] dx¤j jf pkof]lutf b}lgs n]gb]gsf sf/f]af/sf] clen]v ug{df dfq 
;Lldt geO{ o;sf] bL3{sfnLg dx¤j klg 5 . o;sf] dx¤jsf a'FbfnfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd 
k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_	 n]vf clen]vgn] ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ug{ cfwf/lznfsf ¿kdf sfo{ u5{ . 

-cf_	 s'g} klg Joj;fosf] n]vf clen]vgsf cfwf/df ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f, cfo ljj/0f, 
l:ylt ljj/0f kq, gub k|jfx ljj/0fnufotsf ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug]{ sfo{ 
;Dej x'G5 . 

-O_	 n]vf clen]vgn] Joj;fosf] cfly{s tyf ljQLo kIfsf] ;DaGwdf ;xL lg0f{o lng 
pkof]uL ;"rgfx¿ pknAw u/fpF5 . 

-O{_	 n]vf tYofª\s tyf ;"rgfsf cfwf/df eljiosf] of]hgf agfpg dbt k'U5 .

-p_	 nufgLstf{sf] ljZjf; lhTg dbt k'U5 . nufgLstf{n] tYok/s / k"0f{ clen]v 
ePsf] Joj;fok|lt ljZjf; u5{g\ .

-pm_	 sfg'gL ;'/Iffsf] dfWodsf ¿kdf n]vf clen]vgn] sfo{ u5{ . sfg'gL ljjfbx¿df 
;xL tj/n] /flvPsf] n]vf clen]vgn] k|df0fsf ¿kdf sfo{ u5{ .

o;k|sf/ n]vf clen]vg s'g} klg Joj;fosf] ljQLo :jf:Yosf] k|fylds ;"rs xf] . o;n] gfkmf, 
3f6f, ;DklQ, bfloTj, s/, C0f, wg, cflb ljQLo ;"rgf pknAw u/fO{ Joj;fosf] lg0f{o 
k|lj|mofdf dbt k'¥ofpF5 . To;}n] ;fgf] xf];\ jf 7'nf], x/]s Joj;fosf nflu n]vf clen]vgsf] 
dx¤j /x]sf] x'G5 .

-ª_ 	 n]vf clen]vgsf] ljsf;j|md (Development of bookkeeping)

	 n]vf clen]vgsf] Oltxf; dfgj hfltsf] ljsf;j|md;Fu} k|f/De ePsf] dflgG5 . k|frLg 
;dodf dflg;n] cfkm"n] b]v] ef]u]sf 36gfx¿sf] :d/0fsf nflu cf]8f/, kx/f, 9'ª\uf, leQf, 
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sf7, xf8, cflbdf /]vf, lrq, w;f{, lrx\g jf ;ª\s]t cflbsf] k|of]u ug]{ uy{] . cfheGbf 
emG8} k}Flt; xhf/ jif{clusf dfgj a;f]af;sf k|d'v :yndf dfgj hLjgofkg;Fu ;DalGwt 
36gf jf n]gb]gsf] :d/0fsf nflu xf8 tyf sf7sf 6'j|mf jf l;Gsf (Tally sticks) sf] k|of]u 
ug]{ u/]sf]] cWoog b:tfj]hdf pNn]v ePsf] kfOG5 . To;}u/L ;doj|md;Fu} cª\ssf] k|f/De 
k|frLg lxGb' c/]laog ;Eotfaf6 ePsf] dflgG5 . rf/b]lv 5 xhf/ la=l;= lt/ k|frLg 
a]lanf]lgog ;Eotf (Babylonian Civilization) df s[lifhGo pTkfbgsf] clen]v /fVg] 
cEof; ul/Psf] zf]wstf{n] pNn]v u/]sf 5g\ . 

	 ;Eotfsf] ljsf;;Fu} ;ª\Vofsf] cEof; / luGtLsf] k|rng, j:t' ljlgdo k|0ffnLaf6 d'b|f 
jf gf]6sf] k|rng, clen]v /flvg] j:t' / tl/sfdf kl/jt{g, Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLaf6 
bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL, lx;fa /fVg lglZrt lgodx¿ / 9fFrfsf] k|of]unufot cfh ljleGg 
k|sf/sf n]vf l;6 tyf ;km\6j]o/sf] ;d]t ljsf; eO;s]sf] 5 .  jt{dfgdf d'b|f jf 
cfly{s ;fwglagf xfd|f] b}lgs hLjgofkg x'g ;Sb}g . xfd|f hGdb]lv d[To';Ddsf x/]s 
lj|mofsnfk d'b|f jf cfly{s n]gb]g;Fu ;DalGwt 5g\ . jt{dfgdf oL lj|mofsnfksf] lj:tf/ 
Ps JolSt jf kl/jf/;Dd dfq ;Lldt geO{ ;dfh, /fi6« / cGt/f{i6«;Dd k'u]sf] 5 .

k|frLg ;dosf] n]vf clen]vgsf] tl/sf, o;sf ljifoIf]q / ;fdu|Ldf ;dofg's"n kl/dfh{g 
x'Fb} cfw'lgs n]vf clen]vg k4ltsf] ljsf; x'g uPsf] xf] . jt{dfgdf n]vf clen]vg tyf 
n]vfljlw JolSt, kl/jf/, ;dfh, ;ª\3;+:yf / /fHosf nflu cem} a9L ckl/xfo{ ePsf] 
5 . n]vf k|0ffnLlagfsf] ;dfhsf] kl/sNkgf ug{ ;lsFb}g . Jojl:yt n]vf ;"rgf, k|df0f jf 
:d/0fsf] cfwf/ xf] . ctLtsf 36gfsf] Oltxf; tyf jt{dfgdf eO/x]sf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L / o;sf cfwf/df lnOg] efjL lg0f{osf] cfwf/ n]vf Joj:yfkg g} 
xf] . t;y{ d'gfkmfsf nflu ul/g] jf ;fdflhs ;]jfefjn] ul/g] x/]s sfo{sf nflu n]vf 
cfjZos x'G5 . o;sf]] cefjdf xfd|f ;a} k|sf/sf lj|mofsnfk Jojl:yt x'g ;Sb}gg\ . 
t;y{ cfh xfd|f] hLjgsf] x/]s If]qdf n]vf ckl/xfo{ 5 . 

n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Single entry bookkeeping system) / bf]xf]/f] n]vf 
k|0ffnL (Double entry bookkeeping system) sf ¿kdf cWoog ug]{ ul/G5 . Jofj;flos 
hut\df O:jL ;+jt\\ !$)) lt/ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] k|of]u ePsf] pNn]v 5 . xfn 
k|rlnt  n]vf k|0ffnL bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL xf] . o;sf k|0f]tf O6nLsf ul0ftljb\ n'sf 
kf]l;ofnL (Friar.Luca Bartolomeo de Pacioli) x'g\ . pgnfO{ cfw'lgs bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf 
k|0f]tf (Father of Accounting) elgG5 . pgn] ;g\ !$($ df bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL;DaGwL 
k':ts k|sfzg u/]sf lyP . 
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O6nLsf] e]lg; ;x/df pgn] n]v]sf] 
k':ts ;'df 8] cy{d]l6s (Summa de 
arithmetica, geometria, Proportioni 
et proportionalita) k|sfzg ePsf] 
lyof] . cfw'lgs n]vf k4ltsf] ljsf;df 
dx¤jk"0f{ of]ubfg u/]sf cGo ljåfg\df 
William A. Paton,  A. C. Littleton, 
George O. May, Carman G. Blough, 
James Paul, Edward James, Maurice 
Moonitz,  Edgar Edwards, Philip Bell, 
Robert Anthony, John Burton, Francis 
Wheat, Robert Trueblood nufotsf] 
gfd cufl8 cfpF5 .

g]kfndf lj=;= !(($ df g]kfn a}ª\s 
lnld6]8sf] :yfkgfkZrft\ Jofj;flos 
n]vf k|0ffnLsf] ;'?cft ePsf] lyof] . 
;/sf/L If]qdf cfly{s jif{ @)!(÷)@) 
b]lv bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf ¿kdf gofF 
;|]:tf k|0ffnL nfu' ePsf] xf] .

n]vfljlwsf] kl/ro (Introduction to Accounting) 

-s_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning  and definition of accounting)

n]vfljlw eg]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] klxrfg, dfkg, clen]vg, juL{s/0f, ;ª\If]kLs/0f  
/ k|:t'tLs/0f ug]{ snf xf] . n]vfljlwcGtu{t n]vf clen]vg;d]t k5{ . o;cGtu{t 
n]vfsf ;d:t sfo{ k5{g\ . n]vfljlwn] n]vf /fVg] sfo{nfO{ dfq g;d]6L Joj;fo (Profit 
making or non profit making business) n] u/]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0f, ljZn]if0f, 
n]vfk/LIf0f, ;/f]sf/jfnflar k|:t'tLs/0f / cg'df]bg ug]{ tyf k[i7kf]if0f lng] ;d]tsf 
ljifoj:t'nfO{ ;d]6]sf] x'G5 . n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] cfly{s sfo{sf] ctLtdf ePsf sfdx¿sf] 
n]vfhf]vf tyf d"\Nofª\sg, jt{dfgsf] ;'wf/ sfo{ / eljiosf] of]hgf th'{dfsf] cfwf/;d]t 
xf] . of] s'g} klg Joj;fosf] Oltxf; / k|df0f xf] .

;ª\If]kdf n]vfljlw eg]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/ ePsf] k|df0f sfuhftsf cfwf/df tf]lsPsf] 
9fFrfdf clen]v /fVg] tyf ljZn]if0f ug]{ sfo{ xf] . o;cGtu{t clen]vg, sf/f]af/sf] 
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juL{s/0f, ;ª\If]kLs/0f, ljZn]if0f, k/LIf0f, k|:t'tLs/0f, cg'df]bg tyf sdLsdhf]/Ldf 
;'wf/ ug]{ / eljiosf nflu k[i7kf]if0f lng] sfo{;d]t k5{g\ .   

n]vfljlw Jofj;flos If]qdf dfq k|of]u geO{ u}x| Jofj;flos If]q -u}x| gfkmfd"ns 
;ª\3;+:yf_ sf nflu ;d]t pkof]uL x'G5 . ;fy} ;/sf/Lnufot cGo If]qx¿df ;d]t 
o;sf] dx¤jk"0f{ of]ubfg /x]sf] x'G5 . n]vf /fVg] ;fdfGo ¿kdf :jLsf/ ul/Psf l;4fGt 
(Generally Accepted Accounting Principles-GAAP) ;a}sf nflu ;dfg ¿kdf nfu' x'g] 
eP tfklg ;ª\3;+:yf jf lgsfosf] ljlzi6 sfo{ k|s[ltadf]lhd o;sf 9fFrf tyf ljj/0f 
eg] cfjZostfcg';f/ km/s x'g ;S5g\ . oL ljifonfO{ /fHosf] sfg'gn] ;d]t lgb]{lzt 
u/]sf]  x'G5 .

n]vfljlwsf ;DaGwdf ljleGg ljåfg\n] km/s km/s kl/efiff lbPsf 5g\ . oL kl/efiffn] 
n]vfljlwsf] cy{ / If]qsf ;DaGwdf k|:6 kf/]sf 5g\ . tn s]xL ;fGble{s kl/efiff pNn]v 
ul/Psf 5g\ M

The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) n] n]vfljlw k};f;Fu 
;DalGwt ljQLo ljz]iftf ePsf sf/f]af/x¿ / 36gfx¿nfO{ ;f/e"t¿kdf clen]vg, 
juL{s/0f, / ;ª\If]kLs/0f ug]{ snf xf] / To;sf] kl/0ffdsf] JofVof ug]{ sfd xf] (Accounting 
as the art of recording, classifying, and summarizing in a significant manner and 
in terms of money, transactions and events which are, in part at least, of financial 
character, and interpreting the results thereof) .

o;}u/L g]kfnsf] n]vfk/LIf0f P]g, @)&% sf] bkmf @ df  æn]vf eGgfn] cfly{s sf/f]af/ 
ePsf] Joxf]/f b]lvg] u/L sfg'gadf]lhd /flvg] clen]v, vftf, lstfa jf cGo sfuhkq 
;Demg'k5{ / ;f] zAbn] ljB'tLo dfWodaf6 /flvPsf] clen]v jf sf/f]af/nfO{ k|dfl0ft ug]{ 
ljB'tLo clen]vnfO{ ;d]t hgfpF5Æ egL kl/eflift ul/Psf] 5 .

dflysf kl/efiffcg';f/ n]vfljlw eg]sf] df}lb|s tyf ljQLo sf/f]af/ tyf 36gfx¿sf] 
Jojl:yt tj/n] clen]vg, juL{s/0f / ;ª\If]kLs/0f tyf ljQLo kl/0ffdsf] ljZn]if0f 
Pjd\ JofVof ug]{ snf xf] . plNnlvt n]vfljlwsf ljleGg kl/efiffx¿n] n]vfljlwcGtu{tsf 
ljleGg sfo{nfO{ klg ;d]6]sf] kfOG5 .

-v_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of accounting) 

n]vfljlwsf p2]ZonfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] Jojl:yt tj/n] n]vf /fVg',
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-cf_	 Joj;fosf] ;DklQ, nufgL, bfloTj / k|fKt ug'{kg]{ /sd, gub, a}ª\s, 
df}Hbftnufotsf sf/f]af/;DaGwL ;"rgf pknAw u/fO{ ;DklQsf] ;+/If0f ug{',

-O_	 cfoJoo tyf gfkmfgf]S;fg kQf nufpg',

-O{_	 Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yf kQf nufpg', 

-p_	 lg0f{o ug]{ sfo{df ;xof]u k'¥ofpg',

-pm_	 k|df0fsf ¿kdf sfd ug'{,

-C_ jt{dfg tyf eljiodf rfNg'kg]{ sbdx¿af/] ;"rgf pknAw u/fpg', cflb .

-u_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] If]q (Scope of accounting) 

n]vfljlwsf] If]q eg]sf] o;sf] k|of]usf] ljifoIf]q, km}nfj6 / ;Ldf xf] . jf:tjdf n]vfljlwsf] 
If]q Jofks /x]sf] 5 . o;sf] Ps k|d'v If]q Joj;fo klg xf] . Joj;foleq pBf]u, Jofkf/ 
/ ;xfos ;]jfx¿ k5{g\ . pBf]u / Jofkf/sf nflu ;xfos ;]jfx¿sf] ;d]t h?/t k5{ . 
o:tf ;]jfx¿df a}ª\s, ladf, s/ ;]jf cflb k5{g\ . o;k|sf/ Joj;foleq j:t' tyf 
;]jfsf] kl/sNkgf, ljsf;, pTkfbg, laj|mLljt/0f, ladf, s/ Joj:yf, a}ª\s tyf ljQLo 
;]jf, laj|mLkZrft\sf ;]jfnufot u|fxs ;Gt'li6 tyf ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj;Ddsf sfo{ 
k5{g\ . n]vfljlw oL ;a} If]q / sfo{sf nflu ckl/xfo{ x'G5 .

n]vfljlw d'gfkmf cfh{g ug]{ tyf gug]{ p2]Zon] ;~rfng ul/Psf ;a} k|sf/sf lghL 
Joj;fo, ;/sf/L ;+:yf, ;fdflhs ;ª\3;+:yf, a}ª\s tyf ljQLo If]q, cGt/f{li6«o 
Jofkf/ Joj;fodf klg clgjfo{ x'G5 . n]vfljlwsf] If]q JolSt, kl/jf/, ;dfh, 
;ª\3;+:yfb]lv /fli6«o cGt/f{li6«o ;fy} b]zut ¿kdf x'g] låklIfo Pjd\ jx'kIfLo n]gb]g / 
;xof]usf] sf/0f Jofks aGb} uPsf] kfOG5 . Joj;fon] lnPsf] p2]Zo k|flKtsf] cj:yfsf]  
n]vfhf]vf / ljZn]if0f ug]{, nufgLstf{ tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfsf] ljZjf; lhTg] / k|rlnt 
n]vfljlw tyf s/ lgwf{/0f;DaGwL sfg'gsf] kl/kfngfsf ljifox¿;d]t n]vfljlwsf] 
If]qcGtu{t k5{g\ . 

n]vfljlwn] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ljZn]if0f, JofVof / k|ltj]bg;Ddsf sfo{nfO{ ;d]6]sf]  
x'G5 . jt{dfg n]vfljlwn] /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o ;ª\3;+:yfsf] Jofj;flos cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] n]vfkfng / k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLdf Ps¿ktf sfod ug'{'sf ;fy} yk kf/blz{tf 
/ ljZj;gLotf a9fPsf] 5 . To;}n] n]vfljlw s]jn cª\ssf] lx;fa dfq geO{ ljQLo 
;'zf;g, cfly{s cg'zf;g, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f / lg0f{o lgdf{0fsf] cfwf/ klg xf] .
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-3_ 	 n]vfljlwsf sfo{ (Functions of accounting) 

n]vfljlwcGtu{t n]vf Joj:yfkgsf] of]hgf th'{dfb]lv ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] tof/L, 
ljZn]if0f, n]vfk/LIf0f / cg'df]bg tyf k[i7kf]if0f;Ddsf sfo{ k5{g\ . cfjlws ljQLo 
k|ltj]bg tof/L tyf k|:t'lt;d]tsf sfo{ klg o;cGtu{t ug'{k5{ . n]vfljlwcGtu{t ;DkGg 
ug'{kg]{ sfo{nfO{ ;ª\If]kdf lgDglnlvt a'Fbfx¿df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ 	 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;ª\If]kLs/0f ug'{,

-cf_	 ljQLo ljj/0f tyf clGtd vftfx¿sf] tof/L ug'{,

-O_ 	 Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yf pNn]v ug'{,

-O{_ 	 ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] ljZn]if0f ug'{,

-p_ 	 Joj;fosf] ljQLo hf]lvd klxrfg ug'{,

-pm_	 cfly{s cj:yfsf] JofVof -k'i6\ofO{F_ ug'{,

-P_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0fdf ;xof]u ug'{,

-P]_ 	 cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ k|:t'tLs/0f ug'{ tyf cg'df]bg u/fpg',

-cf]_	 Joj:yfkgsf nflu lg0f{o ug{ cfjZos kg]{ ljQLo ;"rgfx¿ pknAw u/fpg'

-cf}_	 k[i7kf]if0f (Feedback) lbg' cflb .

-ª_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] kmfObf -Advantages of accounting_

n]vfljlwn] Joj;fo / ;f]df nufgL ug]{ JolSt tyf ;DalGwt ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ ljleGg 
k|sf/sf kmfObf k'¥ofpF5 . n]vfljlwsf kmfObfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't 
ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ 	 hlt;'s} ;fgf] jf 7'nf] Joj;fosf] ;d]t lx;falstfa /fVg ;Dej / ;/n t'NofpF5 .  

-cf_ 	cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ Jojl:yt ¿kdf clen]v /fVg dbt u5{ . 

-O_	 o;n] Joj;fosf] gfkmf jf gf]S;fgsf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L lbG5  .

-O{_ 	 Joj;fosf] zLif{sut cfDbfgL / vr{sf] hfgsf/L lbG5 . o;af6 Joj;fodf cfDbfgL 
a9fpg] / vr{ 36fpg] /0fgLlt cjnDag ug{ ;xof]u k'U5 .  
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-p_ 	 Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] cfGtl/s / afXo n]vf k/LIf0f ug{ ;lhnf] agfpF5 .  

-pm_	 Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/df cfly{s cg'zf;g sfod ug{ u/fpg / ;|f]t;fwgsf] 
bIftfk"j{s pkof]u ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 .

-C_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/;DaGwL ljjfbdf sfg'gL k|df0fsf ¿kdf sfo{ u5{ . 

-P_	 shf{ jf nufgL h'6fpg] ljZjfl;nf] / ;lhnf] k|df0fsf ¿kdf sfo{ u5{ .

-r_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] dx¤j -Importance of accounting_

n]vfljlwsf] pkof]lutf jf dx¤j bL3{sfnLg x'G5 . o;sf] dx¤jnfO{ b]xfodf k|:t't ul/Psf] 
5 M

-c_	 n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] cfly{s cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lng lbg ;xof]uL x'G5 .

-cf_	 Joj;fosf] ;DklQ, afXo bfloTj / k'FhLsf] cj:yfaf/] oyfy{ cj:yfsf] jf]w x'G5 . 

-O_	 eljiosf] of]hgf agfpg, gLlt lgdf{0f ug{ / ;xL lg0f{o lng ;xof]u k'U5 .

-O{_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/df kf/blz{tf / hjfkmb]lxtf ;'lglZrt u5{ . 

-p_	 /fHonfO{ ltg{'kg]{ s/sf] /sd lgwf{/0fdf ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 .

-pm_	 Joj;fodf nufgLstf{sf] ljZjf; a9fpF5  . 

-C_	 n]vfljlwn] ;To tYo cfFs8fsf cfwf/df ljQLo cj:yfsf] ;dLIff ug{, ljZn]if0f / 
d"Nofª\sg ug{ ;xof]u u5{ .

n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] cfFvf / dl:tis xf] . o;n] s]jn cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vfhf]vf dfq 
ub}{g, o;n] Joj;fosf] eljio / bL3{sfnLg of]hgf lgdf{0fdf klg ;xof]u u5{ . To;}n] 
n]vfljlwsf] 1fg k|To]s Joj;foL, nufgLstf{, pkef]Stf, ;/f]sf/jfnf, sd{rf/L, ljBfyL{ 
/ ljQLo If]qsf nflu cToGt cfjZos 5 . 

-5_  n]vfljlwsf ;Ldf -Limitations of accounting_

n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] cfly{s cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lbg] dx¤jk"0f{ clen]v xf] . h'g;'s} 
ljifoj:t'sf] s]xL g s]xL ;Ldfx¿ eP h:t} n]vfljlwsf ;d]t s]xL ;Ldfx¿ /x]sf 5g\ 
h;nfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

-c_ 	 n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] ljQLo kIfdf dfq s]lG›t /xG5 . o;n] ljQLo kIfafx]ssf 
cGo Joj:yfksLo ljwf jf If]qx¿nfO{ ;Daf]wg ub}{g . n]vfljlwdf d'b|fdf dfkg 
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ug{ g;lsg] gfKg g;lsg] ljifox¿, h:t} M sd{rf/L ;Gt'li6, ahf/ Joj:yf, u|fxs 
;DaGw, cflb_ ;d]l6Fb}gg\ . 

-cf_	 n]vfljlw ;w}F P]ltxfl;s tYodf cfwfl/t x'G5 . o;n] cfjZostfg';f/ ;DklQsf] 
jt{dfg d"No k|ltlalDat ub}{g . 

-O_	 Joj;fosf ljleGg cfly{s kIfx¿dWo] sltkosf] d"Nofª\sgdf JolStk/stf  
(Subjectivity) xfjL x'g ;S5 . Joj;fodf n]vf /fVg] sd{rf/Lsf] wf/0ffcg';f/ 
;DklQsf] d"Nofª\sg km/s kg{ ;S5, h:t} M x|f;s6\6L ug]{ ljlw, k|fjwfg;DaGwL 
Joj:yf cflb . 

-O{_	 n]vfljlw df}l›s dfkgdf dfq lge{/ /xG5 . d'b|faf6 dfkg gx'g] s'g} klg sf/f]af/ 
n]vfljlwdf ;d]l6Fb}gg\ . o;n] u'0ffTds kIf, h:t} M ;+:yfsf] k|lti7f, g]t[Tj Ifdtf 
;d]6\g ;Sb}g .

-p_	 n]vfljlw d"No l:y/ /xG5 eGg] dfGotfdf cfwfl/t x'G5 . ;do;Fu} d"Nodf kg]{ 
k|efjnfO{ o;n] ;d]6\b}g . t/ d'b|fl:kmltsf sf/0f ;dofg';f/sf] d"No (Time value 
of money) km/s km/s x'G5 .

-pm_	 n]vfljlwdf uNtL jf q'l6x¿ x'g] jf hfnem]n x'g] ;Defjgf /xG5 . Jojl:yt 
n]vfljlwn] kf/blz{tf NofpF5 eGg] dflgG5 tfklg unt lgotjz To;df klg x]/km]/ 
ug{ ;lsg] ;Defjgf x'G5 .

-C_	 eljiosf] k"jf{g'dfgsf nflu n]vfljlw ;Lldt dfqfdf dfq pkof]uL x'G5 . n]vfljlwn] 
ljutsf] tYofª\s pknAw u/fpF5 . o;n] eljiosf] k"jf{g'dfg u/L ljZn]if0f ub}{g .

n]vfljlw Joj;fo ;~rfngsf nflu cfjZos / ckl/xfo{ pks/0f xf] . tyflk o;sf s]xL 
;Ldfx¿ 5g\ h;nfO{ Joj;fo ;~rfngsf j|mddf Wofg lbg cfjZos x'G5 . Joj;fosf] 
cfly{s n]gb]gsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ dfq ;d]6\g', P]ltxfl;s nfutsf cfwf/df clen]v /xg', 
u'0ffTds kIfsf] cefj /xg' cflb n]vfljlwsf sdhf]/L x'g\ . tyflk oL ;Ldf jf sdhf]/Lsf 
afah'b klg n]vfljlwsf] e"ldsf dx¤jk"0f{ /x]sf] 5 .

-h_	 n]vfljlwsf k|lj|mof (Process of accounting)

n]vfljlwsf k|lj|mofleq b]xfosf sfo{ k5{g\ M  

-c_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] klxrfg ug'{ (Identifying financial transactions) : 

	 Joj;fon] ljleGg cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ ug'{k5{ . o;df vl/b, laj|mL, cfDbfgL, vr{ 
/ ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] l;h{gfnufotsf cfly{s sf/f]af/ k5{g\ . oL sf/f]af/sf] 
clen]v ug'{k"j{ klxrfg ug{ cfjZos x'G5 . ;fy} k|To]s klxrfg ul/Psf 36gfnfO{ 
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df}l›s d"Nodf dfkg ug'{k5{ . oL cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|df0f h'6fpg] (Documentation) 
sfo{;d]t ug'{k5{ .

-cf_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg' (Recording financial transaction)

	 ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf n]gb]gnfO{ sf/f]af/ ePsf] ldlt / ;dosf cfwf/df j|md 
gDa/cg';f/ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df clen]v ul/G5 . uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df clen]v ul/;s]kl5 
;f]sf cfwf/df ;DalGwt d'Vo vftfdf / af/Daf/ bf]xf]l//xg] sf/f]af/x¿sf nflu 
;xfos k'l:tsfdf k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 

-O_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] juL{s/0f ug'{ (Classification of financial transaction) 

	 ;fdfGotof juL{s/0f eg]sf] Pp6} k|s[ltsf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ Pp6f ;d"xdf /fVg] 
sfo{ xf] . n]vfljlwsf] o; k|lj|mofdf k|f/lDes clen]v /flvPsf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 
ltgsf] k|s[ltsf cfwf/df juL{s/0f u/L 5'6\6f5'6\6} vftfdf clen]v /flvG5 / k|To]s 
vftfsf] z]if /sd lgwf{/0f ul/G5 . 

-O{_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;ª\If]kLs/0f ug'{ (Summarizing of financial transaction)

	 d'Vo tyf ;xfos vftfx¿sf] hDdf afFsL /sdsf 8]la6 afFsL x'g] vftfx¿sf] s'n 
of]u / j|m]l86 afFsL x'g] vftfx¿sf] s'n of]u a/fa/ eP gePsf] hfFr ug{ ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0f tof/ ul/G5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ u/]kl5 ;f]sf cfwf/df cfjZos ljQLo 
ljj/0fx¿, h:t} M Jofkf/ tyf gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftf, cfo ljj/0f, jf;nft, 
gub k|jfx ljj/0fnufotsf ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ul/G5g\ . 

-p_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] JofVof ug'{ (Interpretation of financial transaction)

	 ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ u/]kl5 ;f]sf cfwf/df Joj;fosf] ljut cfly{s jif{x¿sf] ljQLo 
cj:yf;Fu o; cfly{s jif{sf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] t'ngfTds cWoog ul/G5 . o;sf 
nflu Joj;fosf] sfdsf] k|s[ltcg';f/ ljleGg k|sf/sf cg'kft (Ratios) sf] pkof]u  
ul/G5 . o;af6 Joj;fosf] pknlAw:t/ / hf]lvd (Risk) klxrfg u/L ;'wf/sf 
If]qx¿sf] klxrfg ug{ dbt k'U5 .

-pm_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/ ;Dk|]if0f ug'{ (Communicating of financial transaction)

	 clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ;DkGg ePkZrft\sf ;"rgf / lgisif{df plNnlvt 
ljifox¿nfO{ k|ltj]bgsf ¿kdf Joj;fosf dflns tyf ;/f]sf/jfnf 
(Owner/Shareholders/Stakeholders) sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu ;Dk|]if0f ul/G5 . 
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plNnlvt n]vfljlw k|lj|mofx¿nfO{ n]vfljlw rj|msf r/0fx¿ (Steps in the accounting cycle) sf 
¿kdf tnsf] /]vflrqdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

!= cfly{s  
sf/f]af/sf] 
klxrfg

@= cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] 
clen]v

@= cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf] 
juL{s/0f

@= cfly{s  
sf/f]af/sf]  
;ª\If]kLs/0f

@= cfly{s  
sf/f]af/sf]  
JofVof

@= cfly{s  
sf/f]af/sf]  
;Dk|]if0f

n]vfljlw k|lj|mof rj|m -Accounting Process Cycle_

n]vfljlw rj|mn] s'g} klg Joj;fosf] Ps cfly{s jif{sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf clen]vg 
/ n]vfljlw s] s;/L ;'?cft eO{ s] s;/L k"/f x'G5 eGg] ljifoj:t'nfO{ 5f]6f] ;dod} 
hfgsf/L lng dbt u5{ . o;n] n]vfljlwnfO{ j|mda4, lgoldt, Jojl:yt, Jofj;flos / 
j}1flgs agfpF5 . ;fdfGo cy{df n]vfljlw k|lj|mof æn]vfljlwsf] ;du| lrq jf lbzflgb]{zÆ 
xf], o;n]  n]vfljlw k|lj|mofdf s'g s'g r/0f x'G5g\ / tL r/0fx¿df s] s] sfd ug{'k5{ 
eGg] ljifonfO{ k|:6 kf5{ . 

-em_ 	 n]vfljlwsf zfvfx¿ (Branches of accounting)

;fdfGo n]vfljlw (General accounting) leq ljleGg ljz]iftf ePsf Joj;fosf] n]vfnfO{ 
;d]t ;d]6\g] u/L ljlzi6 k|sf/ (Specific areas of accounting) sf n]vf k4lt;d]t 
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cjnDag ul/Psf] x'G5 . o;nfO{ n]vfljlwsf zfvf jf k|sf/ elgG5 . Joj;fodf ;fdfGo 
n]vfljlwsf cnfjf cGo s:tf] k|sf/sf] n]vfljlw pko'St x'G5 eGg] s'/f Joj;fosf] 
sfdsf] k|s[ltn] lgwf{/0f u5{ . of] Joj;fosf] sfdsf] k|s[ltn] dfu u/]cg';f/ x'G5 . ;fy} 
d'n'ssf] sfg'gn] ;d]t s:tf k|s[ltsf Joj;fon] s:tf] k|sf/sf] n]vf cjnDag ug'{k5{ 
eGg] Joj:yf;d]t u/]sf] x'G5 . n]vfsf d'Vo zfvf jf k|sf/x¿nfO{ lgDgcg';f/ k|:t't 
ug{ ;lsG5 M

-c_	 ljQLo n]vfljlw (Financial accounting)

	 ljQLo n]vfljlw ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v;Fu ;DalGwt x'G5 . o;n] ljQLo 
sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg], juL{s/0f ug]{ / ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] dfWodaf6 cfly{s 
sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;ª\If]kLs/0f ug]{ sfo{nfO{ Jojl:yt kf5{ . ;fy} o;n] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt ljleGg k|sf/sf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug]{, gfkmfgf]S;fg 
kQf nufpg], Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljZn]if0f ug]{, Joj;fosf] ;DklQ tyf 
bfloTjsf] cj:yf pNn]v ug]{nufotsf sfo{ u5{ . o; n]vfljlwdf Joj;fosf] lglZrt 
cjlwsf] cfDbfgL, vr{, ;DklQ, bfloTj / k'FhL;DaGwL sf/f]af/nfO{ j|mda4, lgoldt 
/ Jojl:yt tj/n] clen]v ul/G5 . ;fy} o;af6 Joj;fon] Pp6f lglZrt cjlwleq 
u/]sf] gfkmfgf]S;fg, cfDbfgLvr{, ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] cj:yf kQf nufpg 
dbt k'U5 . Joj;fosf] o; n]vfljlwcGtu{t tof/ ul/g] jflif{s cfly{s k|ltj]bg 
tyf n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgx¿ Jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef (Annual General Meeting) 
;dIf  ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnflar k]; u/L :jLs[t u/fpg'k5{ . of] n]vfljlw Joj;fosf] 
ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lbg] dx¤jk"0f{ ;"rgfsf] ;|f]t xf] . o;}sf cfwf/df 
;fj{hlgs sDkgLx¿sf] ahf/ ;]o/ d"No yk36 x'g] u5{ . of] n]vfljlw lghL If]q, 
;fj{hlgs If]q, ;/sf/L lgsfonufot u}/gfkmfd"ns ;ª\3;+:yfx¿ ;d]tdf k|of]u  
ul/G5 .

-cf_	 nfut n]vfljlw (Cost accounting)

	 ;fdfGotof Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gnfO{ pBf]u / jfl0fHo u/L b'O{ efudf 5'6\ofpg] 
ul/G5 . pBf]un] j:t'sf] pTkfbg nfut / ljj|mo d"No lgwf{/0f ug{ nfut n]vfljlwsf] 
k|of]u u5{ . j:t' tyf ;]jf pTkfbg / laj|mL ljt/0f ubf{ nfUg] vr{ -nfut_ sf] 
Jojl:yt tj/n] klxrfg ug]{, clen]v /fVg], juL{s/0f ug]{, ;ª\If]kLs/0f tyf 
;f/fz+ lgsfNg] / glthfsf] ljZn]if0f tyf ;Dk|]if0f ug]{ n]vfljlwnfO{ nfut n]vfljlw 
elgG5 . j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] s'n nfut tyf k|ltPsfO nfut kQf nufO{ ljj|mo d"No 
lgwf{/0f ug{ / nfut lgoGq0f ug{ nfut n]vfljlw k|of]u ul/G5 . 
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-O_	 Joj:yfkg n]vfljlw (Management accounting)

	 Joj:yfksn] of]hgf th'{df ug]{, ;|f]t tyf ;fwg ;ª\ul7t ug]{, lg0f{o lng], lgoGq0f 
ug]{ tyf g]t[Tj ug]{ h:tf sfo{ ;Dkfbg u5{ . o;/L Joj:yfksLo sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf 
;3fp k'¥ofpg cfjZos kg]{ ljleGg ljQLo tyf u}/ljQLo ;"rgf ;ª\sng ug]{, 
k|zf]wg tyf e08f/0f ug]{ / ;Dk|]if0f ug]{ n]vfljlwnfO{ Joj:yfkg n]vfljlw elgG5 . 
Joj:yfkg n]vfljlw d'Vo u/L nfut n]vfljlw / ljQLo n]vfljlwsf] ;"rgf tyf 
tYofª\sx¿df cfwfl/t eO{ Joj:yfksLo sfo{df ltgsf] k|of]u;Fu ;DalGwt x'G5 . 
o;n] nfut tyf ljQLo n]vfljlwsf cltl/St cGo ljifox¿, h:t} M cy{zf:q, 
tYofª\szf:q cflbsf cf}hf/x¿nfO{  klg Joj:yfksLo sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf pkof]udf 
NofpF5 . 

-`_ 	 n]vfljlwsf lj|mofsnfk (Accounting activities)

n]vfljlw k|lj|mofcGtu{t k|To]s r/0fdf ul/g] clt Jofjxfl/s / ;;fgf sfo{nfO{ n]vfljlw 
lj|mofsnfk elgG5 . oL ljz]if k|s[ltsf sfo{ x'g\ h'g b}lgs jf lgoldt ¿kdf ;Dkfbg 
ug'{k5{ . oL lj|mofsnfkx¿nfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|df0f, ljj/0f tyf sfuhft h'6fpg', 

-cf_ k|df0fsf cfwf/df uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{',

-O_ vftfx¿df k|ljli6 ug{' 

-O{_ a}ª\s ldnfg ljj/0f tof/ ug{', 

-p_ cfjlws ljj/0f tof/ ug{', 

-pm_ ;dfof]hg ef}r/ tof/ u/L k|ljli6 ug'{, 

-P_ cfjlws vftfaGbL ug{', 

-P]_ clGtd vftfx¿sf] tof/L ug'{, 

-cf]_ n]vfk/LIf0fsf nflu cfjZos ;xof]u ug{' (Support for auditing) cflb .          

-6_	 n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlwlar leGgtf -Difference between bookkeeping and 
accounting_ 

n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlw larsf] leGgtfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf tnsf] tflndf k|:t't 
ul/Psf] 5 M
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n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlwlar leGgtf

cfwf/x¿ n]vf clen]vg n]vfljlw

cy{ 

(Meaning) 

n]vf clen]vg eg]sf] k|To]s 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] j|mda4, 
lgoldt / Jojl:yt 
tj/n] sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v 
/fVg] sfo{ xf] .

n]vfljlw eg]sf] n]vf clen]vgsf 
cfwf/df /flvPsf clen]vsf] JofVof, 
ljZn]if0f, k|ltj]bg, k/LIf0f / k[i7kf]if0f 
lng] tyf cg'df]bg ug]{ sfo{sf] ;du| 
k|lj|mof xf] .

bfo/f  
(Scope) 

n]vf clen]vgsf] bfo/f ;Lldt 
x'G5 . o;n] s]jn cfly{s 
sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg] 
sfo{nfO{ ;d]6\5 . 

n]vfljlwsf] bfo/f km/flsnf] x'G5 . o;n] 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;ª\If]kLs/0f, ljQLo 
ljZn]if0f, k|ltj]bg, n]vfk/LIf0f / s/ 
Joj:yfkg h:tf sfo{nfO{  ;d]6]sf] x'G5 .

p2]Zo  
-Objectives)

cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] j|mda4, 
lgoldt / Jojl:yt tj/n] 
clen]v /fVg' n]vf clen]vgsf] 
d'Vo p2]Zo xf] .

cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ljZn]if0f u/L 
cfjZos ljj/0f tof/ ug{', k|ltj]bg 
ug'{, n]vfk/LIf0f u/fpg' / k|:t'tLs/0f 
ug'{, k[i7kf]if0f lng', ljQLo k|ltj]bg 
cg'df]bg u/fpg' o;sf] d'Vo p2]Zo xf] .

 l;k (Skills) n]vf clen]vgdf bf]xf]/f] 
n]vf k|0ffnLsf l;4fGtadf]lhd 
;fdfGo n]vfkfng ug{ ;Sg] / 
cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ k|df0fsf 
cfwf/df uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ 
u/L ;DalGwt vftfx¿df 
k|ljli6 ug{ ;Sg] 1fg tyf l;k 
cfjZos x'G5 . 

n]vfljlw ljz]if of]Uotf, tflnd / cg'ej 
cfjZos kg]{ ljifo xf] .  o;sf nflu n]vf 
clen]vg ul/Psf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] 
;To tYo kQf nufpg], q'l6x¿ klxrfg 
ug]{, ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug]{, ljZn]if0f 
ug]{, k/LIf0f ug]{, ;'emfjx¿ k|:t't ug]{, 
k|ltj]bg tof/ u/L k|:t'tLs/0f ug]{ cflb 
ljz]if l;k cfjZos k5{ .  

sfo{ k|s[lt  
(Nature of 
work_  

n]vf clen]vg lgoldt k|s[ltsf] 
sfd xf] . o;df Joj;fon] 
b}lgs¿kdf u/]sf cfly{s 
sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ sf/f]af/ ePsf] 
k|df0fsf cfwf/df j|mda4 / 
lgoldt ¿kdf clen]v ul/G5 . 
Joj;fosf] sfdsf] kl/df0fsf 
cfwf/df o:tf] sfo{ k|foM b}lgs 
¿kdf ug'{k5{ .

n]vfljlwdf cfjlws ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ 
ug]{, k|:t'tLs/0f ug]{, ljZn]if0f ug]{, 
k/LIf0f ug]{ tyf k|ltj]bg ug]{nufotsf 
sfo{ ;DkGg ug'{kg]{ ePsfn] lglZrt 
;dosf] cGt/fn jf k|rlnt sfg'g 
jf dfkb08n] lgwf{/0f u/]sf] ;do / 
tl/sfcg';f/ oL sfo{  ;DkGg ug'{k5{ . of]  
sfo{ k|foM dfl;s, q}dfl;s, cw{jflif{s 
jf jflif{s ¿kdf ;DkGg ug'{k5{ .
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cfwf/x¿ n]vf clen]vg n]vfljlw

pknlAw  
(Outcome) 

n]vf clen]vgaf6 Joj;fosf] 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] j|mda4, 
lgoldt / Jojl:yt clen]v ug]{ 
sfo{ ;Dej x'G5 . n]vfljlwsf 
nflu ;To / tYout cfwf/, 
k|df0fx¿ / ljQLo ;"rsx¿sf] 
pknAwtf n]vf clen]vgaf6 
x'G5 .  

n]vfljlwn] Joj;fosf] ljutsf sfo{sf] 
pknlAw, jt{dfgsf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] 
hfgsf/L / eljiosf nflu Jofj;flos 
of]hgf jf /0fgLlt th'{dfsf nflu cfjZos 
;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L pknAw u/fpF5 . 
n]vfljlwn] ljleGg ljQLo cfFs8fx¿sf] 
pkof]u u/L cg'kft ljZn]if0fsf] sfo{ u5{ . 
o;af6 Jofj;flos :jf:Yo cj:yfsf] 
k/LIf0f ug]{ / ;f]sf] cfjZostfg';f/ 
pkrf/ ljlw;d]t l;kmfl/; ug]{ sfo{ 
x'G5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] ljQLo pknlAw 
-gfkmfgf]S;fg / ;DklQ bfloTjsf] cj:yf_ 
sf] dfkg u5{ . 

ljljwtf  
(Variety)

n]vf clen]vg ;fdfGo, b}lgs 
tyf lgoldt sfo{df s]lG›t /x]sf] 
 x'G5 . 

n]vfljlw ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] tof/L, 
ljZn]if0f,  k|:t'tLs/0f,  k|ltj]bg, 
n]vfk/LIf0f h:tf a[xt\ ljifox¿ s]lGb|t 
x'G5g\ . n]vfljlwdf of]hgf th'{df, s/ 
k|zf;g, cfly{s k|zf;g ;DaGwL sfg'g 
tyf dfkb08nufotsf ljifox¿sf] 
hfgsf/L;d]t ;dfj]z x'G5 .

;ª\If]kdf n]vf clen]vg eg]sf] ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v ug]{ k|lj|mof xf] . o; sfo{af6 
n]vfljlwsf] cfwf/ tof/ x'G5 . n]vfljlw eg]sf] n]vf clen]vgsf] ljZn]if0f / k|ltj]bg 
tof/ ug]{, ljZn]if0f ug]{, k/LIf0f u/fpg] / k|:t'tLs/0f ug]{ sfo{ xf] . o;af6 Joj;fosf] 
ljQLo pknlAwsf] cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L x'G5 . ;fy} Joj;fonfO{ ljQ Joj:yfkg;DaGwL 
ljleGg lg0f{o lng dbt k'U5 . n]vf clen]vg Pp6f cfwf/e"t sfo{ xf] t/ n]vfljlw 
;f]eGbf emg} a9L ljz]if 1fg, l;k, tflnd / cg'ej cfjZos kg]{ sfo{ xf] . 

-7_ 	 n]vfljlwsf g}lts dfGotf -Ethical principles of accounting_

n]vfljlwsf g}lts dfGotfx¿ eGgfn] n]vf k];fdf /x]/ sfd ubf{ kfngf ug{'kg]{ pRr 
g}lts d"NodfGotf / cfrf/;+lxtfnfO{ hgfpF5 . n]vfljlw k];fdf g}ltstf cToGt dx¤jk"0f{  
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x'G5 . g}lts d"NodfGotfn] Jofj;flos Odfgbfl/tf, kf/blz{tf / ljZjf;sf] jftfj/0fnfO{ 
;'lglZrttf k|bfg u5{ . n]vfljlwsf s]xL k|d'v g}lts dfGotfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_ 	 Odfgbfl/tf -Integrity_

	 n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/L jf n]vfkfnn] Odfgbfl/tf / ;TotYok"j{s sfo{ 
lhDd]jf/L jxg ug'{k5{ . cfˆgf] k];fut tyf Jofj;flos ;DaGwk|lt Odfgbf/ / 
:ki6jfbL x'g'k5{ . Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf ;Gbe{df ;xL / jf:tljs hfgsf/L 
dfq k|:t't ug{'k5{ . ljQLo ljj/0fdf em'6f hfgsf/L jf ;"rgf ;dfj]z ePdf 
Odfgbfl/tfsf] pNnª\3g x'G5 . o;n] Joj;fo jf sDkgLsf] k|lti7fdf g/fd|f] c;/ 
k5{ . ;fy} Odfgbfl/tfsf] d"Nodf g/xg] sd{rf/L jf kbflwsf/Ln] b08 hl/jfgfsf] 
eflubf/;d]t aGg'kg]{ cj:yf cfOkg{ ;S5 . 

-cf_ 	j:t'lgi7tf -Objectivity_

	 k];fut tyf Jofj;flos lg0f{ox¿ ubf{ kIfkft, :jfy{ jf s;}sf] bafadf ug{ x'Fb}g . 
ljQLo ljj/0fx¿nfO{ lgikIf, ljZj;gLo, tYok/s / kf/bzL{ agfpg' g} j:t'lgi7tf 
xf] . k|df0fx¿ / oyfy{ tYodf cfwfl/t eO{ n]vfljlwsf ;du| sfo{ ;Dkfbg ug'{k5{ . 
JolStut wf/0ff, k"jf{u|x jf cg'dfgsf cfwf/df sfo{ gu/L ;j{:jLs[t n]vf l;4fGt  
-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles – GAAP_, /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o 
n]vfdfg tyf n]vf k|ltj]bg dfgx¿ / ljZj;gLo k|df0fdf cfwfl/t tYox¿sf 
cfwf/df sfo{ ug'{k5{ . n]vfljlwdf j:t'lgi7tfn] n]vf;DaGwL ;"rgf k|dfl0ft 
tYodf cfwfl/t x'G5, n]vfkfng ug]{]{ JolStsf] JolStut wf/0ff jf k"jf{u|xdf xf]Og 
eGg] b;f{pF5 . 

-O_ 	 kf/blz{tf -Transparency_

	 n]vf k];fdf kf/blz{tf x'g' cToGt cfjZos 5 . ;a} cfly{s lj|mofsnfkx¿ :ki6 
/ a'‰g ;lsg] u/L k|:t't ug{'k5{ . Joj;fosf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿df dx¤jk"0f{ 
ljifoj:t'x¿nfO{ v'nf;f (Disclose) ug'{k5{, h:t} M s'g} ljQLo sDkgLsf] C0f 
nufgL lx;faleq 7'nf] kl/df0fsf] efvf gf3]sf] C0f 5 eg] To;nfO{ tf]lsPadf]lhd 
:ki6 ¿kdf ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNn]v ug{'k5{ . o;af6 Joj;fosf c+lzof/x¿, 
nufgLstf{x¿ / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfn] ljQLo hf]lvdsf] cj:yfsf af/]df hfgsf/L 
lng ;S5g\ .
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-O{_ 	 uf]kgLotf -Confidentiality_

	 n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/L jf k];fut Joj;foLn] cfˆgf] sfdsf] l;nl;nfdf 
hfgsf/Ldf cfPsf ;a} ;"rgfx¿nfO{ uf]Ko /fVg'k5{ . Joj;fodf Jofj;flos 
uf]Kotf sfod ug{, k|lt:kwL{x¿nfO{ Joj;fosf] ;+j]bgzLn ljifodf kx'Fr glbg, 
u|fxssf] Joj;fok|ltsf] ljZjf; hf]ufpg, sfg'gL tyf g}lts lhDd]jf/L k"/f ug{ 
uf]kgLotf h?/L x'G5 . Pp6f Jofj;flos n]vfkfnn] k];fut sfo{ / Jofj;flos 
;DaGwsf sf/0f cfkm"nfO{ k|fKt ePsf] ;"rgf uf]Ko /fVg'k5{ . To:tf] ;"rgf k|:6 / 
ljz]if clwsf/ jf cg'dlt geO{ t];|f] kIfnfO{ pknAw u/fpg x'Fb}g . s'g} JolSt, 
kmd{ jf sDkgL;Fu ePsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/ jf n]gb]gsf] lx;falstfanfO{ sfg'gdf 
Joj:yf ePsfdf afx]s t];|f] kIfnfO{ hfgsf/L lbg' jf ;fj{hlgs ¿kdf v'nf;f ug'{ 
b08gLo x'G5 .

-p_	 k];fut ;Ifdtf / plrt ;ts{tf -Professional competence and due care_

	 n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/L jf n]vfkfnn] cfˆgf] sfdnfO{ pRrtd k];fut 
dfkb08cg';f/ ;DkGg ug{'k5{ . o;sf nflu n]vf Joj:yfkg;DaGwL ljz]if 
z}lIfs of]Uotf, tflnd / cg'ejsf] cfjZostf k5{ . ;fy} n]vfljlwdf pkof]u 
x'g] ;do;fk]If ;"rgf / k|ljlwsf] hfgsf/L tyf k|of]u ug{ ;Sg] Ifdtf x'g'k5{ . 
n]vfljlwsf dfkb08 ;dofg's"n kl/dfh{g x'g] x'Fbf ;f] ljifosf] 1fg / l;knfO{ 
lg/Gt/ ;'wf/ / cBfjlws ug{'k5{ .

-pm_	 Gofo -Fairness)

	 n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/L jf n]vfkfnn] cfˆgf] sfo{;Fu ;DalGwt ;a} u|fxs 
jf ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ ;dfg Jojxf/ ug{'k5{ . n]vf;DaGwL sfo{sf ;Gbe{df s;}k|lt 
lje]bk"0f{ Jojxf/ ug'{ x'Fb}g . kIfkft/lxt eO{ sfo{{ ug'{k5{ . sfo{ ubf{ Gofo jf ;dtf 
-cfly{s, ;fdflhs, zf/Ll/s ¿kn] kl5 k/]sf JolSt, ju{, ;d'bfo, cflbnfO{ ljz]if 
;'ljwfhgs ;]jf, Jojxf/ jf kmfObf x'g], ;xh x'g] lg0f{o, cflb_ nfO{ klg Wofg 
lbg'k5{ . n]vfkfng sfo{ ubf{ ;DklQ tyf hfoh]yfsf] d"Nofª\sg oyfy{k/s tj/n] 
ug'{k5{ . Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt ;a} u|fxs jf ;/f]sf/jfnf;Fusf] 
Jojxf/ Gofok"0f{ x'g'k5{ .

-C_	 Jofj;flos cfr/0f -Professional behaviour)

	 n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/L, n]vfk/LIfs jf n]vf Joj;foLn] k|rlnt sfg'g / 
Joj:yfsf] kfngf ug'{ g} Jofj;flos cfr/0fdf /xg' xf] . cfˆgf] sfd ubf{ g}ltstf, 
dof{bf, lgikIftf, sfg'gL Joj:yf / bfloTjsf] kfngf ub}{ k];fsf] OHht jf ul/df 
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sfod /fVg] Jojxf/sf] k|bz{g ug]{ sfo{ xf] . n]vfJoj;foLn] ;DalGwt sfg'g tyf 
lgodsf] kfngf ug{'k5{ / k];fsf] abgfd u/fpg] s'g} klg Jojxf/af6 6f9f /xg'k5{ . 
Jofj;flos cfr/0fsf k|d'v ljifox¿ tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

	 -s_ sfg'gsf] kl/kfngf 

	 -v_ Odfgbf/ / dof{lbt Jojxf/ 

	 -u_ e|fds ;"rgfsf] kl/Tofu 

	 -3_ cfnf]rgfo'St jf ljjfbf:kb lj|mofsnfkdf c;+nUgtf 

	 g}lts dfGotfx¿n] n]vfkfng ug]{ sd{rf/Ldf x'g'kg]{] Odfgbfl/tf, sfdk|ltsf] cf:yf, 
lgi7f, ;To / tYok"0f{ sfo{, c;n Jojxf/ tyf sfo{z}nLdf x'g'kg]{ u'0fx¿nfO{ hf]8 
lbG5g\ . o;af6 Joj;fosf] cfly{s tyf ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] tf]lsPsf] ljlwcg';f/ 
clen]v /fVg] / kf/bzL{ tyf oyfy{k/s k|ltj]bg tof/ u/L k|:t't ug]{ sfo{sf] 
;'lglZrttf x'G5 . sfg'gL Joj:yfsf] kl/kfngf x'G5 . n]vfljlwsf] pkof]u 
ug]{ sd{rf/L, u|fxsx¿, dflns / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnflar Joj;fok|lt ljZjf;sf] 
jftfj/0f l;h{gf ug{ dbt k'U5 . 

cEof;

!=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf k|0f]tf sf] x'g\ <

-v_ g]kfndf ;j{k|yd bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] k|f/De slxn] eof] <

-u_ cfly{s sf/f]af/ eg]sf] s]] xf] <

-3_ n]vf clen]vgsf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_ n]vf clen]vgsf s'g} b'O{ p2]Zox¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-r_ n]vfljlw eg]sf] s] xf] <

-5_ n]vfljlwsf] b'O{ dx¤j n]Vg'xf];\ .

-h_ n]vfljlwsf If]qx¿ n]Vg'xf];\ .
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@= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ n]vf clen]vgsf] kl/ro lbO{ o;sf kmfObfx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-v_ n]vfljlw eg]sf] s] xf], o;sf p2]Zox¿ a'Fbfut ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlwlarsf] leGgtfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-3_ n]vfljlw k|lj|mofnfO{ rj|msf ¿kdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .

#=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] nfdf] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ n]vf clen]vgsf] P]ltxfl;s ljsf;j|mdsf ;DaGwdf j0f{g ug'{xf];\ . 

-v_ n]vfljlwsf sfo{ j0f{g ug'{xf];\ . 

-u_ n]vfljlwsf g}lts dfGotfx¿sf ;lj:tf/ j0f{g ug'{xf];\ .

kl/of]hgf sfo{

n]vf clen]vg / n]vfljlwcGtu{tsf zLif{scg';f/ ;d"xx¿ agfO{ cfˆgf] ;d"xnfO{ lr7\7fk|yfaf6 
k/]sf] zLif{s leqsf ljifoj:t' 5nkmn tyf cWoog u/L sIffsf]7fdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 @

n]vfljlwsf] ;j{:jLs[t l;4fGt  
(Generally Accepted Accounting Principles-GAAP)

n]vfljlwsf] ;j{:jLs[t l;4fGtsf] cy{ (Meaning of GAAP)

n]vfljlwsf] ;j{:jLs[t l;4fGt eg]sf] n]vfljlwsf ljleGg lgod jf l;4fGtsf] ;d"x  
xf] . oL lgod jf l;4fGtx¿ Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf clen]vg / ljQLo k|ltj]bgdf 
ljZj;gLotf, kf/blz{tf / l:y/tf ;'lglZrt ug{sf nflu cjnDag ul/G5 . oL l;4fGtx¿n] 
n]vf k|lj|mofnfO{ Jojl:yt agfO{ Jofj;flos n]vfdf Ps¿ktf Nofpg dbt u5{ . o;af6 ljleGg 
k|s[ltsf Joj;fo jf sDkgLx¿sf] n]vf clen]vg / ljQLo k|ltj]bgx¿ ;dfg ¿kdf tf]lsPsf] 
dfkb08cg';f/ tof/ x'g] x'Fbf ljQLo cfFs8fx¿ Pscsf{;Fu t'ngfof]Uo x'G5g\ .

GAAP sf] p2]Zo ljQLo ljj/0fx¿df ;TotYo, :ki6tf / Ps¿ktf sfod u/L ljQLo ;"rgf k|bfg 
ug{' xf] . o;af6 Joj;fosf dflns jf c+lzof/x¿, nufgLstf{, C0fbftf / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ 
cfjZos hfgsf/L pknAw eO{{ lg0f{o lng dbt k'U5 .

-s_ 	 n]vfljlwsf] cjwf/0ff (Accounting concept)

n]vfljlwsf cjwf/0ff n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/e"t l;4fGtx¿ x'g\ h;n] n]vf k|lj|mofdf 
Ps¿ktf / kf/blz{tf Nofpg dbt k'¥ofpF5g\ . oL cjwf/0ffn] n]vf clen]vg / ljQLo 
k|ltj]bgsf] oyfy{k/s ¿kn] tof/L ug{, k|:t'tLs/0f ug{, Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ 
tYok"0f{, kf/bzL{ / ljZj;gLo agfpg dx¤jk"0f{ e"ldsf v]N5g\ . n]vfljlw cjwf/0ffnfO{ 
b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

	 -c_	 Df}lb|s dfkgsf] cjwf/0ff (Money measurement concept)

	 n]vfljlwdf d'b|f jf k};faf6 dfkg ug{ ;lsg] sf/f]af/x¿sf] dfq lx;falstfa 
/flvG5 . To; k|sf/sf cfly{s sf/f]af/ jf 36gfx¿ h;nfO{ d'b|faf6 dfkg ug{ 
;lsG5 / h;sf] d"No df}l›s -k};fdf_ ¿kdf JoSt ug{ ;lsG5 tL n]gb]g dfq 
n]vfljlwdf clen]v ug{ ;lsG5 . Joj:yfkgsf c¿ k|sf/sf 36gfx¿, h:t} M 
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dfgjLo ;|f]t, dgf]an cflb d'b|fdf dfkg ug{ ;lsFb}g eg] n]vfljlwdf clen]v 
ug{ ;lsFb}g, h:t} M s'g} Joj;fon] Joj:yfks lgo'St u/]sf] 36gfnfO{ n]vfljlwdf 
clen]v ug{ ;lsFb}g lsgls o;nfO{ k};fdf dfkg ug{ ;lsFb}g . t/ Joj;fon] ToxL 
Joj:yfkssf] dfl;s tna ls6fg u/L tna vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /fVg ;S5 h'g 
df}l›s d"Nodf JoSt ug{ ;lsG5 .

-cf_ 	 Jofj;flos cl:tTj;DaGwL cjwf/0ff (Business entity concept) 

	 Joj;fo / To;df nufgL ug]{ dflns cnu cnu cl:tTj ePsf JolSt x'g\ eGg] 
dfGotf g} Jofj;flos cl:tTj;DaGwL cjwf/0ff xf] . o; cjwf/0ffdf Joj;fonfO{ 
cnUu} :jtGq JolStsf ¿kdf lnOG5 . Joj;fosf] sfg'gL cl:tTj cnu x'G5 . 
o;sf] cfˆg} gfd, 7]ufgf / sfo{If]q x'G5 . o;sf] cfˆg} lgod jf ljwfg x'G5 . 
o;nfO{ JolSt;/xsf] cl:tTj k|fKt x'G5 . JolSt;/x o;pk/ gfln; nfUg ;S5 
jf s;}n] Joj;fodf Iflt k'¥ofPdf ;f]afktsf] Ifltk"lt{ To:tf] Iflt k'¥ofpg] JolSt 
jf ;+:yfaf6 el/e/fO{ c;'npk/ ug{ ;lsG5 . JolSt;/x Joj;fon] klg sfg'gsf] 
kl/kfngf / ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj jxg ug{'[k5{ . 

	 Joj;fo / dflnsnfO{ cnu cnu cl:tTjsf ¿kdf lnOPg eg] Joj;foaf6 
lglZrt cjlwdf s] slt cfh{g eof] jf gfkmf 3f6f s] slt eof] eGg] kIfsf] 
n]vfhf]vf ug{ ;Dej x'Fb}g . To;}n] Joj;fo / To;df nufgL] ug]{ dflns cnu 
cnu x'g\ eGg] dfGotf /fvL Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf /fVg'k5{ . 

-O_ 	 n]vf cjlwsf] cjwf/0ff (Accounting period concept)

	 o; cjwf/0ffcg';f/ cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ lglZrt ;do ;Ldf lbO{ clen]v ug]{ 
tyf k|ltj]bgx¿ tof/ ug]{ ul/G5 . n]vf ljj/0fx¿ lglZrt jf tf]lsPsf] ;do 
cjlwdf tof/ u/L k|:t't ug{'k5{ . cjlwsf cfwf/df s'g} klg Joj;fosf] ljQLo 
cj:yfsf] d"Nofª\sg ug{ ;Dej x'G5 . ;fwf/0ftof n]vf cjlw Ps cfly{s jif{sf] 
x'G5 . t/ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ q}dfl;s, dfl;s jf cGo cjlwsf] klg tof/ ug{ 
;lsG5, h:t} M s'g} Joj;fon] cfˆgf] cfly{s jif{ >fj0f ! ut]b]lv cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd 
tf]s]sf] 5 eg] o; cjlwdf ePsf ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/ jf 36gfx¿sf] ;dfj]z To; 
cfly{s jif{sf] n]vf / ;f]sf cfwf/df tof/ ul/g] k|ltj]bgdf dfq pNn]v x'G5 .

-O{_ 	 Jofj;flos lg/Gt/tfsf] cjwf/0ff (Going concern concept)

	 Joj;fo nfdf] cjlw;Dd jf lg/Gt/ rln/xG5 eGg] dfGotfsf cfwf/df n]vf 
/flvG5 . n]vfdf k|of]u ul/g] ljleGg kmf/fd, 9fFrf jf ljj/0fx¿ / vftfx¿ 
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Jofj;flos lg/Gt/tfsf b[li6sf]0faf6 pko'St x'g] u/L tof/ u/L n]vf /flvPsf] 
x'G5 . o; cjwf/0ffn] eljiodf sDkgLsf] ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] d"Nofª\sg ubf{ plrt 
d"No lgwf{/0fdf dbt k'¥ofpF5 . o;af6 Joj;fosf] nfdf] Oltxf;;d]tsf] cWoog 
ug{ ;Dej x'G5 .

-p_	 Jff:tljs d"No jf nfut;DaGwL cjwf/0ff (Cost concept)

	 s'g} klg j:t' jf ;]jfsf] sf/f]af/ ubf{ jf:tljs ¿kdf vl/b jf laj|mL ul/Psf] 
jf n]gb]g ePsf] /sdsf cfwf/df lx;falstfa /flvG5 . cg'dfgsf cfwf/df s'g} 
klg sf/f]af/sf] n]vf /flvFb}g . ;DklQnfO{ hlt d"Nodf lslgPsf] xf] ToxL d"Nodf 
clen]v ul/G5 . eljiodf d"No j[l4 x'g] jf 36\g] ;Defjgfsf cfwf/df clen]v 
ul/Fb}g . ;DklQsf] d"Nosf] clen]v ubf{ vl/b ubf{sf] avtsf] d"NonfO{ cfwf/ 
dflgG5, kl5 d"No a9]sf] jf 36]sf] eP klg To;sf cfwf/df clen]v ul/Fb}g . 
;fy} sf/f]af/ x'Fbfsf avtsf] vl/b, vr{, ;DklQ jf bfloTj;DaGwL ;a} n]gb]gnfO{ 
jf:tljs lnP lbPsf] d"No jf /sdsf cfwf/df clen]v ug'{k5{ .

-pm_	 bf]xf]/f] kIf -låkIfLo_ sf] cjwf/0ff (Dual aspect concept)

	 n]vfsf cGt/f{li6«o dfGo l;4fGtadf]lhd k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 
u/L n]vf /fVg'k5{ . k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf b'O{ kIf x'G5g\ eGg] dfGotfadf]lhd oL 
kIfx¿ klxrfg u/L n]vf /fVg'k5{ . o; cjwf/0ffcg';f/ k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/n] 
b'O{ kIfdf k|efj kf5{ . o;df Pp6f kIf 8]la6 x'G5 eg] csf]{ kIf j|m]l86 x'G5 . 
n]vfljlwn] x/]s n]gb]gsf] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Double entry system) sf] lgodsf] 
cg';/0f u5{ . 

-C_	 k|flKt jf pknlAw;DaGwL] cjwf/0ff (Realization concept)

	 of] n]vfljlwsf] Ps dx¤jk"0f{ cjwf/0ff xf] h;cg';f/ cfDbfgL jf cfonfO{ To;a]nf 
dfq dfGotf (Recognize) lbOG5 ha cfly{s sf/f]af/ ;DkGg x'G5 / cfDbfgL 
k|fKt x'g] ;'lglZrt x'G5 .  o; cjwf/0ffdf cfDbfgL k|fKt x'g] lglZrttf ePsf] 
/ ;f]afktsf] j:t' jf ;]jf ;DalGwt kIfnfO{ k|bfg u/L ;s]sf] cj:yfdf dfq 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v ul/G5 . jf:tljs ¿kdf k|fKt ePsf] jf 36]sf] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/sf cfwf/df dfq n]vf /flvG5 . n]vfljb\x¿ o; cjwf/0ffnfO{{ n]vf 
k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/e"t :tDe dfG5g\ . 

	 o; cjwf/0ffn] gub cfwf/ -Cash basis_ nfO{ dfGotf glbO{ k|f]b\efjL jf cfh{gsf] 
cfwf/ -Accrual basis_ sf] cg';/0f u5{ . o;df gub k|fKt ePsf cfwf/df geO{ 
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sf/f]af/ ;DkGg ePsf cfwf/df cfDbfgLnfO{ dfGotf lbOG5 . n]vfljb\x¿sf cg';f/ 
o; cjwf/0ffn] cfDbfgLsf] sf/f]af/ ePsf] lglZrt ;dod} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
n]vf clen]vg ug'{kg]{ dfGotf /fvL ljQLo ljj/0fnfO{ yk oyfy{k"0f{, ljZj;gLo / 
t'ngfTds agfpg dbt u5{ .

-P_	 ldnfgsf] cjwf/0ff (Matching concept)

	 o; cfjwf/0ffsf] p2]Zo cfDbfgL (Revenue) / vr{ (Expenses) nfO{ Pp6} n]vf 
cjlwdf ldnfpg' xf] . h'g n]vf cjlwdf cfDbfgL b]vfOPsf] 5, ToxL cjlwdf 
To; cfDbfgL k|fKt ug{ nfu]sf] vr{ klg clen]v ug{'k5{ . o; cjwf/0ffcg';f/ 
cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ;f]xL cjlwdf ldnfg ug'{k5{ h'g cjlwdf 
pSt sf/f]af/ ePsf] x'G5 . o;n] ubf{ cfDbfgL / vr{ larsf] ;DaGw :ki6 x'G5 . 
o; cjwf/0ffn] s'g} vf; cfly{s jif{sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/af6 ePsf] gfkmfgf]S;fg jf 
;DklQ bfloTjsf] cj:yfnfO{ oyfy{ ¿kdf k|:t't u5{ . Joj;fosf] jf:tljs gfkmf 
jf 3f6f b]vfpg ;xof]u u5{, h:t} M s'g} Joj;fon] cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷)*! df 
u/]sf] cfDbfgLsf] l;nl;nfdf u/]sf ;a} vr{x¿ ToxL cfly{s jif{df e'StfgL eP jf 
geP klg ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] n]vfdf ;dfj]z ug'{k5{ . 

-P]_	 k|f]b\efjL cjwf/0ff (Accrual concept)  

	 ;DalGwt cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{df k|flKt jf e'StfgL geP 
tfklg ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 . o:tf] n]vf /fVbf 
kfpg'kg]{ lx;fa / e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ lx;fasf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 . ;fy} cluNnf 
jf kl5Nnf cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{ o; jif{df k|flKt jf e'StfgL x'g uPdf 
To:tf] /sdnfO{ klg o; jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf g/fvL ;DalGwt 
cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{df n]vf /fVg'k5{ .  o:tf] n]vf /fVbf clu|d cfDbfgL 
/ vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 .

n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rng (Accounting Conventions)

n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rng n]vf If]qdf Jofj;flos, sfg'gL / g}lts dfkb08x¿ kfng ug{ 
dx¤jk"0f{ x'G5g\ . oL k|rngx¿n] ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt / kf/bzL{ agfpF5g\ h;n] 
Joj:yfks, nufgLstf{ / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ Joj;fok|lt ljZjf; lbnfpF5 . Jofj;flos 
n]vfljlwdf ;f/e"ttf (Materiality), :yfloTj (Stability), ;ª\sL0f{tf (Conservatism) / cf}Bf]lus 
cEof; (Industrial practice) ;DaGwL n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rngx¿nfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't  
ul/Psf] 5 M
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-s_	 ;f/e"ttf (Materiality)

;f/e"ttf n]vf k|rngdf Ps dx¤jk"0f{ cjwf/0ff xf] h;sf] cy{ s'g} klg ljQLo hfgsf/Lsf] 
k|efj To;sf] kl/df0f;Fu ;DalGwt x'G5 . To:tf] cfly{s jf ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] ;DaGwdf 
eP u/]sf] hfgsf/Lsf] cy{k"0f{ c;/ 5}g eg] To;nfO{ ljQLo k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z gug{ 
;lsG5 . o;cg';f/ s'g} cfly{s jf ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] j:t'l:yltsf] n]vfhf]vf u/L To:tf] 
sf/f]af/ ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;dfj]z ubf{ jf gubf{ ;du| ljQLo ljj/0fdf kg{ hfg] c;/ 
gu0o kg]{ b]lvPdf ;f] ljifonfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;dfj]z gug{ ;lsG5 . dfgf}F s'g} 
7'nf] cfly{s jf ljQLo sf/f]af/ ug]{ sDkgLn] Ps ;fgf] n]vf q'l6 u/]sf] b]lvPdf To;sf] 
s'n ;DklQsf] t'ngfdf lgs} ;fgf] c+z dfq 5 eg] o; q'l6n] sDkgLsf] ljQLo l:ylt / 
gfkmfgf]S;fgdf dx¤jk"0f{ c;/ gkfg{ ;S5 . o; cj:yfdf of] q'l6 material dflgFb}g . 
o;nfO{ ;'wf/ gu/L ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug{ ;lsG5 . of] n]vf k|rng ;f/e"ttfsf] 
cjwf/0ffdf cfwfl/t 5 . s'g} hfgsf/LnfO{ 5'6fpFbf jf unt k|:t't ubf{ olb ;fdfGo 
k|of]ustf{sf] lg0f{odf c;/ k5{ eg] Tof] hfgsf/L material xf] .  

-v_	 :yfloTj÷l:y/tf (Consistency)

:yfloTj÷l:y/tfn] s'g} klg Joj;fon]] n]vfkngsf ljlw jf lgodx¿ l:y/ ¿kdf nfu' 
ug'{kg]{ s'/fnfO{ b;f{pF5 . o;n] n]vf /fVbf cjnDag ul/g] gLlt, lgod jf l;4fGt x/]s 
n]vf cjlwdf Ps¿ktf / l:y/ ¿kdf k|of]u ug'{kg]{ sfo{nfO{ hgfpF5 . ;fy} oL lgodx¿ 
ljz]if sf/0fafx]s x/]s jif{ kl/jt{g ug{ gx'g] dfGotf /fV5 . n]vf /flvg] k|rng jf ljlw 
x/]s cfly{s jif{ ;dfg ePdf dfq Joj;fosf] ljQLo ljj/0fx¿df ;dfgtf tyf Ps¿ktf 
sfod x'G5 h;sf sf/0f x/]s cfly{s jif{sf ljQLo ljj/0f Pscfk;df t'ngfof]Uo tyf 
ljZj;gLo x'G5g\ . o;af6 Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ;xL lbzflgb]{z ug{ ;Dej  
x'G5 . t;y{ Joj;fodf ;DklQsf] d"Nofª\sg ug]{, x|f;s6\6L ug]{, ;l~rlt / Joj:yfnufotsf 
lgodx¿ x/]s cfly{s jif{ kl/jt{g ug{' x'Fb}g . 

-u_ 	 ;ª\sL0f{tf (Conservatism)

n]vfljlwdf Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/af6 eljiodf x'g ;Sg] nfenfO{ cg'dfgsf ¿kdf 
cfDbfgL hgfO{ n]vf /fVg] sfo{ ul/Fb}g . t/ eljiodf x'g ;Sg] gf]S;fgL jf Ifltsf nflu 
jt{dfgsf] cfDbfgL jf d'gfkmfaf6 ;l~rlt jf sf]ifx¿sf] Joj:yf ug]{ k|rng /x]sf] x'G5 . 
oxL eljiosf] nfe cg'dfg gug]{ t/ ;Defljt gf]S;fgL jf hf]lvdnfO{ :jLsf/ u/L n]vf 
/fVg] gLlt g} ;ª\sL0f{tf xf] . ;ª\sL0f{tfsf] p2]Zo eljiosf] clglZrttf jf hf]lvdaf6 
Joj;fonfO{ arfpg' xf], h:t} M efvf gf3]sf] C0fsf nflu ul/g] C0f hf]lvd Joj:yf, 
hf]lvdo'St ;DklQsf nflu ul/g] Joj:yf cflb .



31sIff !!� n]vfljlw

-3_	 cf}Bf]lus cEof; (Industrial practice)

cf}Bf]lus cEof; n]vf k|rngsf ;fdfGo dfkb08x¿ / k|rlnt ljlwx¿ x'g\ h'g ljleGg 
pBf]ux¿df nfu' ul/G5 . oL cEof; pBf]usf] ljlzi6 cfjZostfcg';f/ ljleGg x'G5g\ / 
tL ;fdfGotof pBf]usf dfGotf k|fKt dfkb08x¿ jf k|rngdf cfwfl/t x'G5g\ . lgdf{0f 
pBf]udf percentage of completion method n]vf k|rngdf k|of]u ul/G5 . o;df s'g} 
lgdf{0f kl/of]hgfsf] cfo / vr{nfO{ kl/of]hgfsf] k"/f x'g] k|ultsf cfwf/df dfGotf 
lbOG5 . olb s'g} sDkgLn] %)Ü sfd k"/f u/]sf] 5 eg] o; cfwf/df %)Ü /sdsf] 
/fh:j / vr{ klxrfg ul/G5 . a}ª\s / ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df loan loss provision -C0f xflg 
Joj:yf_ n]vf cEof; nfu' ul/G5 . o;df ljQLo ;+:yf jf a}ª\sx¿n] efvf gf3]sf] C0fsf] 
xflgsf nflu cfDbfgLaf6 cnUu} sf]ifsf] Joj:yf u/]sf x'G5g\ . of] ;fdfGo n]vf cEof; 
xf] h'g ljQLo ;+:yf cfˆgf] ljQLo :yfloTj / ;'/Iff ;'lglZrt ug{ ckgfpF5g\ . v'›f 
pkef]Stf Joj;fodf inventory accounting sf] cEof;n] ljz]if dx¤j /fV5 . sDkgLn] 
df}Hbft (Stock) ;fdfgsf] dfGotf / d"No lgwf{/0f ug{ FIFO -First In, First Out jf LIFO 
- Last In, First Out n]vf ljlw ckgfpg ;S5 . oL cEof;x¿n] df}Hbft ;fdfgsf] d"NonfO{ 
;xL tl/sfn] dfkg ug{ / ljQLo k|ltj]bgdf ;f]xLcg'¿k pNn]v ug{ dbt k'U5 .

n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rngx¿n] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] ljZj;gLotf, kf/blz{tf, ;'/Iff / l:y/tf 
;'lglZrt ug{ dx¤jk"0f{ e"ldsf v]N5g\ . Materiality, Stability, Conservatism tyf 
Industrial practice sf] ;xL cEof; / kfngfn] ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ u'0f:t/Lo / oyfy{k/s 
agfpF5 h;n] Jofj;flos Pjd\ cfly{s lg0f{odf ;xof]u k'U5 . ;+:yfsf] bL3{sfnLs 
;kmntf / ljZjf;nfO{ ;'lglZrt ug{ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] tYok/s tof/L tyf d"Nofª\sg 
ug'{k5{ . n]vfljlwsf oL ;femf k|rngx¿sf] kfngfaf6 o; sfo{df dbt k'U5 .

g]kfn n]vfdfg -Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS)

-s_ 	 cy{ (Meaning)

g]kfn n]vfdfg (Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS) g]kfndf nfu' x'g] n]vf dfgsx¿ 
x'g\ . o;n] ljQLo k|ltj]bg / n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5 . g]kfn 
n]vfdfgsf] d'Vo p2]Zo g]kfnsf] ljQLo Joj:yfkgnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfgs;Fu d]n 
vfg] agfpg' xf] . o;af6 d'n'ssf] cfly{s ultljlwx¿sf] jf:tljs lrq k|:t't ug{  
dbt k'U5 .

g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; P]g, @)%# cg';f/ æn]vfdfg -PsfplG6ª :6}G88\{;_Æ eGgfn] 
n]vf Joj;fo / ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ ;'Jojl:yt / lgodg ug{sf nflu n]vfdfg af]8{af6 
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Jojl:yt jf l;kmfl/; ul/Psf n]vfdfg / tT;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf tyf JofVof ;D´g'k5{ .Æ 
egL pNn]v ePsf] 5 . 

g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; P]g, @)%# -klxnf] ;+zf]wg, @)%(_ sf] kl/R5]b # -s_ sf] bkmf 
!% -s_ df g]kfn ;/sf/n] n]vfdfg af]8{sf] u7g ug]{] Joj:yf pNn]v 5 . ;f] P]gsf] bkmf 
!% -v_ df n]vfdfg af]8{sf] sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/ b]xfoadf]lhd x'g] pNn]v 5 M 

–– n]vf Joj;fo / ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ ;'Jojl:yt / lgodg ug{ cGt/f{li6«o n]vfdfg 
-OG6/g];gn PsfplG6ª :6}G88{_ ;d]tsf cfwf/ lnO{ n]vfdfgsf] Joj:yf ug]{,

–– n]vfdfgsf] ljsf; ug{ pko'St ljlw tof/ ug]{ / n]vfdfg;DaGwL ;fdu|L k|sfzg   
ug]{, 

–– n]vfdfgsf] ;+zf]wg, ;'wf/ / kl/dfh{g ug]{, 

–– n]vfdfgsf] JofVof ug]{, 

–– n]vfdfg;DaGwL cGo sfo{ ug]{ .

-v_ 	 g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of NAS)

g]kfn n]vfdfgsf p2]Zo lgDglnlvt 5g\ M

-c_	 ljQLo kf/blz{tf sfod ug'{ M g]kfn n]vfdfgn] ljQLo hfgsf/Lsf] kf/blz{tf 
a9fpg] p2]Zo /fV5 h;n] ;+:yfx¿sf] ljZj;gLotf / lhDd]jf/L ;'lglZrt u5{ .

-cf_	 cGt/f{li6«o dfgs;Fu Ps¿ktf sfod /fVg' M g]kfn n]vfdfg cGt/f{li6«o n]vf 
dfgsx¿sf cfwf/df ljsl;t ul/Psf] 5 . o;n] g]kfnnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o Jofkf/ / 
ljQLo ;+:yfx¿;Fu ldNg ;xh agfpF5 .

-O_	 e|i6frf/ / clgoldttfdf sdL Nofpg' M n]vf / ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'b[9 
agfpFbf clgoldttf / e|i6frf/nfO{ Go"gLs/0f ug{ ;xof]u k'U5 .

-u_	 n]vf k|ltj]bgdf n]vfdfgsf] k|of]u (Use of accounting standards in accounting 
report)

g]kfn n]vfdfgn] ljQLo k|ltj]bgx¿sf] ;+/rgf / tof/Ldf dx¤jk"0f{ e"ldsf v]N5 . o;sf] 
k|of]un] ljQLo hfgsf/Lsf] kf/blz{tf, ljZj;gLotf / Ps¿ktf ;'lglZrt u5{ . o;sf] 
k|of]un] ljz]if u/L ;+:yfx¿nfO{ ljQLo ultljlwx¿sf] plrt / :ki6 lrq k|:t't ug{ 
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dbt k'¥ofpF5 . o;n] ubf{ lg0f{ostf{x¿nfO{ ;xL ljQLo lg0f{o lng ;xof]u k'U5 . g]kfn 
n]vfdfgsf ljleGg dfkb08x¿n] ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] tof/L / ;dLIff ug]{ tl/sf kl/eflift 
u5{ . o;sf] k|of]un] ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] tof/Ldf b]xfoadf]lhd of]ubfg k'U5 M

-c_ 	 jf;nft jf l:ylt ljj/0f kq (Balance sheet/Statement of financial position) 
sf] :ki6 9fFrf k|:t'lt / tof/Ldf pkof]uL : g]kfnsf] n]vf dfgsn] sDkgLsf] 
;DklQ, bfloTj / :jfldTjsf] l:ylt k|:t't ug{ :ki6 9fFrf tf]s]sf]] 5, h:t} M g]kfn 
n]vf dfgs ! (NAS 1) n] sDkgLsf] ;DklQ (Assets) / bfloTj (Liabilities) sf] 
juL{s/0f :yfoL jf crn (Non–current) / rn (Current) u/L pNn]v ug{'kg]{ 
Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 .  o;af6 Joj;fosf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] :ki6 cj:yfsf] 
hfgsf/L x'G5 .

-cf_	 cfo ljj/0f (Income statement) sf] :ki6 9fFrf k|:t'lt / tof/Ldf pkof]uL M g]kfn 
n]vf dfgsn] NAS 2 adf]lhd cfDbfgL / vr{sf] :ki6 ¿kdf juL{s/0f / dfkg ug{ 
lgb]{zg lbG5 . o;cg';f/ Joj;fon] cfˆgf] cfDbfgL / vr{x¿sf] ;xL hfgsf/L 
k|:t't ug{ ;S5 . o;af6 Joj;fosf] d'gfkmf (Profit) jf 3f6f (Loss) sf] oyfy{ 
cj:yf lgwf{/0f x'G5 . 

-O_	 gub k|jfx ljj/0f (Cash flow statement) sf] :ki6 9fFrf k|:t'lt / tof/Ldf 
pkof]uL : gub k|jfx ljj/0fn] ;+:yfaf6 aflx/ uPsf] gub / aflx/af6 ;+:yfdf 
cfPsf] gubsf] juL{s/0f u/L k|:t't u5{ . NAS 3 adf]lhd gub k|jfx ljj/0fn] Ps 
cfly{s jif{df ;+:yfaf6 aflx/ uPsf] gub /sd / ;f]sf zLif{sx¿ tyf ;+:yfdf 
cfPsf] gub /sd / zLif{sx¿sf] lj:t[t hfgsf/L lbG5 . o;n] ;+:yfnfO{ gub s'g 
s'g sfo{af6 k|fKt eof] / s'g s'g sfo{sf nflu s] slt gub ;+:yfaf6 aflx/ uof] 
jf s] s] sfddf k|of]u ul/of] eGg] s'/f :ki6 kf5{ . 

-O{_	 PsLs[t k|ltj]bg (Consolidated reporting) k|ltj]bg tof/Ldf pkof]uL : NAS 
14 cg';f/, sDkgLx¿n] cfˆgf] Joj;fosf ljleGg ljj/0fx¿sf] ljQLo hfgsf/L 
k|:t't ug{'kg]{ x'G5 . o;n] Ps ;+:yfsf] ljleGg zfvf jf ljefux¿sf] cfly{s l:ylt 
a'‰gdf dbt k'¥ofpF5, h:t} M Ps ax'/fli6«o sDkgLn] ljleGg b]zx¿df Jofkf/ 
ul//x]sf] 5 eg] To;n] NAS 14 sf cfwf/df cfˆgf] k|To]s b]zdf ePsf Jofj;flos 
ultljlwx¿sf] ljQLo k|bz{g k|:t't ug{'kg]{ x'G5 . o;n] ;]o/wgLx¿nfO{ sDkgLsf] 
sfo{If]qsf af/]df /fd|f] hfgsf/L lbG5 .

-p_	 n]vfk/LIf0f / n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg (Audit and audit report) tof/Ldf pkof]uL M 
g]kfn n]vf dfgsn] n]vfk/LIf0f / n]vfk/LIf0fsf] k|lj|mof klg :ki6 u/]sf] 5 . n]vf 
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k/LIfsx¿n] ;fj{hlgs ;+:yfx¿sf] n]vf / ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ NAS sf cfwf/df 
k/LIf0f u/]/ k|ltj]bg tof/ ug'{k5{ . n]vfk/LIfsn] n]vfk/LIf0f ubf{ NAS sf 
dfkb08x¿cg';f/ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] k/LIf0f ug'{k5{ . n]vfk/LIf0fsf j|mddf s'g} 
clgoldttf jf q'l6 b]lvPdf To;nfO{ k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

g]kfn n]vfdfgadf]lhd ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/L ubf{{ Joj;fopk/ kf/blz{tf / ljZj;gLotf 
a9\5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] ljQLo l:ylt :ki6 / ;xL 9ª\un] k|:t't ug{ dbt u5{ . 
Joj;fodf ljQLo ;'zf;g sfod ug{, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL :yflkt ug{ / ljQLo 
hf]lvd sd ug{ dbt k'U5 . g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] k|of]un] ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] u'0f:tl/otf, 
kf/blz{tf / ljZj;gLotf a9fpF5 . o;af6 Joj;fonfO{ ;xL 9ª\un] cfˆgf cfly{s 
sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|ltj]bg ug{ dbt k'U5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] ;du| cfly{s Joj:yfkg tyf 
ljQLo Joj:yfkgsf ljifox¿df ul/g] lg0f{osf] u'0f:t/df ;'wf/ Nofpg dbt u5{ . 

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg -Nepal Financial Reporting Standards-NFRS_

-s_	 kl/ro (Introduction)

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs g]kfnsf nflu ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] tof/L / dfkb08x¿ 
;dfj]z b:tfj]h xf] . g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs (NFRS) k|foM cGt/f{li6«o ljQLo 
k|ltj]bg dfgs (IFRS) / cGt/f{li6«o n]vf dfgs (IAS) df cfwfl/t 5, t/ o;df 
g]kfnsf ljz]if cfly{s / Jofjfl;s ;Gbe{x¿nfO{ klg Wofgdf /fv]/ s]xL ;'ljwfhgs 
kl/dfh{g ul/Psf] kfOG5 . o;sf] p2]Zo g]kfnsf] n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfkb08;Fu 
d]nvfg], kf/bzL{ / ljZj;gLo agfpg' xf] .

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgssf] ;'?cft g]kfndf ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'wf/ ug]{ 
p2]Zon] lj=;= @)^* ;fndf g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{sf] :yfkgfkl5 ePsf] xf] . o;n] g]kfnsf 
sDkgLx¿nfO{ cfˆgf] ljQLo k|ltj]bgx¿ dfgs cg'¿ksf 9fFrfdf tof/ ug{ dbt 
k'¥ofpF5 . NFRS n] g]kfnsf Joj;fo tyf ;+:yfx¿nfO{ cfˆgf] ljQLo l:yltsf] oyfy{ 
/ lgikIf hfgsf/L ;DalGwt ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf ;dIf k|:t't ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5 . o;n] 
ubf{ lgofds lgsfox¿, nufgLstf{ / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf 
;DaGwdf :ki6 / ;xL hfgsf/L k|fKt x'G5 .

-v_	 g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgssf p2]Zo (Objectives of NFRS)

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgssf p2]Zox¿ b]xfoadf]lhd 5g\ M
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-c_	 Joj;fodf ljQLo kf/blz{tf / ljZj;gLotf ;'lglZrt ug{' M NFRS sf] k|d'v p2]Zo 
ljQLo k|ltj]bgdf kf/blz{tf / ljZj;gLotf Nofpg' xf] . o;n] sDkgLx¿sf] ljQLo 
ultljlwx¿nfO{ :ki6 / ;xL ¿kdf k|:t't ug{ ;xof]u u5{ . o;n] ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ 
;xL lg0f{o lng ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 . 

-cf_	 g]kfnsf] ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfkb08;Fu d]n vfg] agfpg' M 
cGt/f{li6«o ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs (IFRS) ;Fu d]n vfg] p2]Zon] g]kfnsf] n]vf 
k|0ffnLnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfkb08;Fu cg's"n agfpF5 / g]kfnsf sDkgLnfO{ ljZjJofkL 
ljQLo ahf/df k|lt:kwf{ ug{ ;Ifd agfpF5 . 

-O_	 ;xL ljQLo lg0f{ox¿ ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' M NFRS n] ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] ;+/rgfdf 
;'wf/ ub}{ lg0f{ostf{x¿nfO{ ;xL lg0f{o lng dbt u5{ . nufgLstf{, a}ª\s / cGo 
;+:yfn] ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf cfwf/df cfˆgf] /0fgLlts lg0f{ox¿ lnG5g\ . 

-O{_	 cy{tGqdf ljZjf; a9fpg' M NFRS sf] sfof{Gjogn] ;fj{hlgs / lghL If]qsf] 
ljQLo Joj:yfkgdf ;'wf/ NofpF5 h;n] ubf{ cy{tGqdf ljZjf; a9fpF5 . o;n] 
k|rlnt ljQLo k|0ffnLsf] kf/blz{tf / lhDd]jf/L ;'lglZrt ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5 .  s'g} 
;fj{hlgs sDkgLn] NFRScg';f/ cfˆgf] ljQLo l/kf]l6{ª u5{ eg] ;/sf/L lgofds 
lgsfo / cGo ;+:yfx¿nfO{ o;sf] ljQLo ultljlwx¿sf] d"Nofª\sg ug{ ;lhnf] x'G5 
/ o;n] cy{tGqdf ;sf/fTds c;/ kf5{ .

-p_	 Jofkfl/s / ljQLo cj:yfdf ;'wf/ Nofpg' M NFRS n] Joj;fox¿sf] cfGtl/s / 
afXo n]vf k|lj|mofdf ;'wf/ NofpF5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] ljQLo l:ylt / k|bz{gnfO{ 
k|efjsf/L ¿kdf dfkg ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5 . o;sf ;fy} o;n] Joj;fox¿nfO{ 
;'wfl/Psf] ljQLo lgoGq0f k|0ffnL lgdf{0f ug{ klg k|]l/t u5{ .

;ª\If]kdf g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgssf] p2]Zo ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ Ps¿k, 
kf/bzL{ / ljZj;gLo agfpg' xf] . o;sf] sfof{Gjogn] g]kfnsf] n]vf / ljQLo Joj:yfkg 
k|0ffnLnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o :t/df k|lt:kwL{ / ;';ª\ut agfpF5 . o;n] Joj;fox¿, 
nufgLstf{x¿ / ;/sf/L lgsfox¿nfO{ :ki6 / ;xL ljQLo hfgsf/L k|bfg u5{ . NFRS 
sf] k|of]un] g]kfnsf] cfly{s k|0ffnLdf ljZjf; / kf/blz{tf yKg] sfd u5{ . o;n] ;du| 
cy{tGqsf] l:y/tf / ljsf;df of]ubfg k'¥ofpF5 .
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cEof;

!=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ GAAP sf] k"0f{ ¿k n]Vg'xf];\ .
-v_ GAAP  sf] k|f/De ;j{k|yd s'g b]zaf6 ePsf] xf] <
-u_ g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{sf] :yfkgf slxn] eof] <
-3_ g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg af]8{sf] :yfkgf slxn] eof] <
-ª_ Jofj;flos cl:tTj;DaGwL cjwf/0ff eg]sf] s] xf] <
-r_ df}lb|s dfkg;DaGwL cjwf/0ffsf af/]df n]Vg'xf];\ .
-5_ ldnfgsf] cjwf/0ffsf] pbfx/0f lbg'xf];\ .
-h_ n]vf cjlwsf] cjwf/0ff eg]sf] s] xf] <
-em_ Jofj;flos lg/Gt/tfsf] cjwf/0ffsf af/]df n]Vg'xf];\ .
-`_ jf:tljs d"No jf nfut;DaGwL cjwf/0ff eg]sf] s] xf] <

@= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ n]vfljlwsf ;j{:jLs[t l;4fGtx¿sf] kl/ro lbg'xf];\ . 
-v_ n]vfljlwsf cjwf/0ffx¿sf] ;"rL tof/ ug'{xf];\ .
-u_ n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rngx¿ s] s] x'g\, pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .
-3_ g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] kl/ro lbg'xf];\ . 
-ª_ g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{sf] kl/ro lbg'xf];\ . 
-r_ g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgsf p2]Zox¿ a'Fbfut ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

#= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] nfdf] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ n]vfljlwsf cjwf/0ffx¿nfO{ k|:6 ¿kdf JofVof ug'{xf];\ .
-v_ n]vfljlwsf ;femf k|rngx¿sf] pbfx/0f;lxt j0f{g ug'{xf];\ . 
-u_ g]kfn n]vfdfg / g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg ;DaGwdf j0f{g ug'{xf];\ .
-3_ g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfgsf p2]Zox¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

kl/of]hgf sfo{

g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{sf] sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/nfO{ tflnsfdf tof/ u/L sIffsf]7fdf k|:t't 
ug'{xf];\ .
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kf7 #

n]vfljlwsf cfwf/e"t zAbfjnL / bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL
(Basic Accounting Terminologies and Double  

Entry Book keeping System)

n]vfljlwsf cfwf/e"t zAbfjnL (Basic Accounting Terminologies)

n]vf /fVbf k|of]u x'g] zAbfjnLx¿nfO{ n]vf zAbfjnL (Accounting Terminology) elgG5 . 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v ubf{ oL zAbfjnLx¿sf] cy{ hfgsf/L x'g'k5{ . tn s]xL dx¤jk"0f{ 
n]vf zAbfjnLx¿ / ltgsf] ;ª\lIfKt cy{ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M  

-s_	 Jofj;flos sf/f]af/ (Business transaction) : Joj;fodf Ps kIf / csf]{ kIflar x'g] 
gub jf pwf/f] n]gb]gnfO{ Jofj;flos sf/f]af/ (Business transaction) elgG5 . sRrf 
kbfy{ vl/blaj|mL, dfn;fdfg pTkfbg, k|zf]wg, laj|mLljt/0f, vr{ e'StfgL, Aofh e'StfgL 
tyf c;'nL, art ;ª\sng tyf C0f nufgLnufotsf sf/f]af/x¿ cfly{s sf/f]af/ x'g\ . 

-v_	 k'FhL (Capital) : k|To]s ;+:yf ;~rfng ug{sf nflu /sd cfjZos k5{ . ;+:yf jf Joj;fo 
;~rfngsf nflu dflnsåf/f Joj;fodf nufgL u/]sf] To:tf] /sd jf dfn;fdfgnfO{ k'FhL 
elgG5 . 

-u_	 k'FhL lkmtf{ (Drawing) : s'g} Joj;fosf] dflnsn] cfkm\gf] lghL sfdsf nflu s]xL /sd 
jf dfn;fdfg cfkm\gf] Joj;foaf6 lgsfN5 eg] To;nfO{ k'FhL lkmtf{ elgG5 . 

-3_	 bfloTj (Liabilities) : kl5 c¿nfO{ ltg'{ a'emfpg'kg]{ u/L k|fKt ePsf] /sd jf s'g} csf]{ 
kIfåf/f bfaL ul/g] /sdnfO{ bfloTj elgG5 . bfloTjnfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd juL{s/0f ug{ 
;lsG5 M

-c_	 l:y/÷bL3{sfnLg bfloTj (Fixed/Non-current liabilities) M Ps jif{kl5 dfq jf 
nfdf] ;dokl5 r'Stf ug'{kg]{ bfloTj, h:t} M ;]o/ k'FhL, bL3{sfnLg C0f, C0fkq, 
d'2tL, w/f}6L lnPsf] /sd cflb . 
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-cf_	 rfn' bfloTj (Current liabilities) M jif{ lbgleq r'Stf u/L ;Sg'kg]{ ;fx', a}ª\s 
cf]e/8«fˆ6, b]o lan (Bills payable), e'StfgL lbg afFsL, Ps jif{leq ltg'{ jf 
a'emfpg'kg]{ u/L lnPsf] C0f, k]:sL lnPsf], pwf/f] vl/b jf ;fk6 lnPsf] /sd 
cflb . 

-ª_ 	 ;DklQ (Assets) : JolSt, ;+:yf jf Joj;fosf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf ;a} k|sf/sf j:t'nfO{ 
;DklQ elgG5 . ;DklQnfO{ d'Votof l:y/ ;DklQ, nufgL, rfn' ;DklQ / sfNklgs 
;DklQ u/L lgDgfg';f/ ljefhg ul/G5 M

-c_	 l:y/ ;DklQ (Fixed assets) : k'gM laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b gu/L Joj;fo  ;~rfng 
ug{ cfjZos eO{ vl/b ul/g] Ps jif{eGbf a9L cjlw vKg] ;DklQnfO{ l:y/ ;DklQ 
elgG5, h:t} M ejg, hUufhldg, sf/vfgf, VoftL, Jofkl/s lrx\g, k|ltlnlk 
clwsf/ cflb . l:y/ ;DklQ klg b'O{ k|sf/sf x'G5g\ M

	 i.	 b[Zo ;DklQ (Tangible assets) : b]Vg, 5'g, x]g{ ;lsg] ;DklQ jf 
cb[Zoafx]ssf ;a} ;DklQx¿nfO{ b[Zo ;DklQ elgG5, h:t} M ejg, 
kmlg{r/, gub, sfof{no pks/0f tyf ;fdfgx¿, lhG;L ;fdfgx¿, cw{ 
lgld{t jf k|zf]lwt jf sRrf kbfy{sf ¿kdf /x]sf ;fdfgx¿ cflb .

	 ii. 	 cb[Zo ;DklQ (Intangible assets) : 5'g b]Vg jf rnfpg g;lsg] t/ 
cg'ej dfq ug{ ;lsg] ;DklQnfO{ cb[Zo ;DklQ elgG5, h:t} M Joj;fo 
jf ;+:yfsf] VoftL (Goodwill), Jofkfl/s lrx\g (Trademark), k|ltlnlk 
clwsf/ (Patent right, copyright) cflb .

-cf_ 	nufgL (Investment) : Joj;foeGbf afXo If]qdf ;]o/ vl/b, C0fkq vl/b, 
a}ª\ssf] d'2tL / art vftfdf /flvPsf] /sd h;df s]xL nfef+z jf Aofh cfpF5 
o;nfO{ nufgL elgG5 . ;fdfGotof Ps jif{eGbf sd ;dosf nflu ul/Psf] 
nufgLnfO{ cNksfnLg nufgL elgG5 . To:t} Ps jif{eGbf a9L ;dosf nflu 
ul/Psf] nufgLnfO{ bL3{sfnLg nufgL elgG5 . 

-O_ 	 rfn' ;DklQ (Current assets) :  Ps jif{leq jf cfjZos k/]sf] jvt tTsfn 
gubdf kl/0ft ug{ ;lsg] ;DklQnfO{ rfn' ;DklQ elgG5, h:t} M gub, df}Hbft 
;fdfg, cf;fdL, a}ª\s df}Hbft, clu|d e'StfgL cflb .

-O{_	 sfNklgs ;DklQ (Fictitious assets) :  o; k|sf/sf ;DklQdf jf:tljs ¿kdf 
s'g} d"No gePsf ;DklQx¿ k5{g\, h:t} M Joj;fosf] :yfkgfsfnsf] k|flDes vr{, 
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] gf]S;fg /sd, ;]o/ jf C0fkq laj|mL ubf{ lbOg] 5'6 /sd, 
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k|jw{gfTds vr{ cflb . o:tf /sdx¿nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf n]vf /fvL x/]s jif{ 
lglZrt k|ltztsf b/n] vr{sf ¿kdf ckn]vg u/L ;DklQ vftfaf6 df}Hbft z"Go 
agfOG5 . oL jf:tljs ;DklQ xf]Ogg\ . o:tf ;DklQnfO{ lglZrt cjlwdf vr{sf 
¿kdf ckn]vg ul/G5 .

-r_ 	 cf;fdL (Debtor) M pwf/f]df dfn;fdfg lng] JolSt jf ;+:yfnfO{ cf;fdL (Debtor) 
elgG5 . 

-5_ 	 ;fx' (Creditor) M pwf/f]df ;fdfg lbg] JolSt jf ;++:yfnfO{ ;fx' (Creditor) elgG5 .

n]vfljlwdf k|of]u x'g] ;ª\lIfKt zAbx¿ Dr.-Debtor / Cr.-Creditor sf] pTklQ k|frLg 
n]l6g efiffaf6 ePsf] xf] . n]l6g efiffsf] d"n zAb "debere" sf] cy{ C0fL x'g' jf 
s;}nfO{ s]xL lbg' eGg] x'G5 . To;}n] “debere" zAbaf6 "debitor" (C0fL) xF'b} cª\u|]hLdf 
"debtor" zAb cfPsf] xf] . To;}u/L n]l6g efiffsf] d"n zAb "credere" sf] cy{ s;}nfO{ 
k};f lbg] ljZjf; ug{' eGg] x'G5 . To;}n] "credere" zAbaf6 "creditor" -wgL jf ;fx'_ 
eGg] zAb cfPsf] xf] . To;}n] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k4ltdf k|of]u ul/g] "Debit" / "Credit" eGg] 
zAbx¿sf] d"n zAbx¿ "debtor" / "creditor" zAbx¿ x'g\ . tnsf] pbfx/0faf6 o; 
ljifonfO{ ;/n ¿kdf a'em\g ;lsG5 M

Debere →Debitor-Debtor (Dr.) C0fL, h;n] ltg'{k5{ .

Credere→Creditor (Cr.) wgL, h;n] ljZjf; u/L C0f lbG5 .

Debtor → Dr. (Latin: Debere = to owe)- C0fL jf cf;fdL .

Creditor → Cr. (Latin: Credere = to entrust or to believe)- ;fx' jf wgL .

-h_ 	 dfn;fdfg jf j:t' (Goods) : dfgjLo cfjZostf k"/f ug]{ p2]Zon] pTkflbt ef}lts 
j:t'x¿nfO{ dfn;fdfg jf j:t' (Goods) elgG5 . laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] Joj;fo jf ;+:yfn] 
vl/b u/]sf dfn;fdfgnfO{ ;d]t j:t' elgG5 . 

-em_ 	 k|ljli6 (Entry) :  ljleGg kmf/fd, 9fFrf jf vftfx¿df cfly{s sf/f]af/ ePsf] Joxf]/f 
n]Vg' jf pNn]v ug'{ jf clen]v (Record) ug'{nfO{ k|ljli6 elgG5 . vf;u/L uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/ tof/ u/]kl5 To;sf cfwf/df ;DalGwt vftfx¿df clen]v ug]{ sfo{nfO{ k|ljli6  
elgG5 . 
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-`_ 	 a}ª\s clwljsif{ (Bank overdraft) : a}ª\s vftfdf ePsf] df}Hbft /sdeGbf a9L /sd 
a}ª\saf6 lemlsG5 eg] To:tf] df}HbfteGbf a9L /sdnfO{ clwljsif{ elgG5 . 

-6_ 	 a6\6f÷5'6 (Discount) : s'g} Jofkf/Ln] cfˆgf u|fxsnfO{ cfsif{0f u/L dfn;fdfg w]/} laj|mL 
ug]{ p2]Zon] dfn;fdfgs} d"Nodf s]xL k|ltztn] 5'6 lbg] ;'ljwfnfO{ a6\6f÷5'6 elgG5 . 

-7_	 sld;g (Commission) : dfn;fdfg jf j:t' laj|mL u/L lbPafkt Ph]G6nfO{ lbOg] /sdnfO{ 
sld;g elgG5 . 

-8_	 ;fdYo{tf (Solvent) : cfly{s jf ljQLo ¿kn] ;DkGg jf ;Ifd ePsf] cj:yfnfO{ ;fdYo{tf 
elgG5 . csf]{ cy{df ;+:yfsf] ;a} bfloTjx¿ e'Stfg ug{ ;Sg] u/L kof{Kt ;DklQ ePsf] 
l:ylt jf 6f6 pN6g] cj:yfdf g/x]sf] l:yltnfO{ cfly{s ;fdYo{tf (Solvent) elgG5 .

-9_	 lbjflnof jf 6f6 klN6g' (Insolvent) : cfly{s ¿kn] 6f6 kN6]sf] cj:yf jf ;a} bfloTj 
e'Stfg ug{ ;Sg] kl/df0fdf ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ gePsf] cj:yfnfO{ lbjflnof jf 6f6 klN6g] 
cj:yf elgG5 . 

-0f_	 pwf/f] (On credit) : lglZrt ;dokl5 e'StfgL kfpg] u/L dfn;fdfg jf j:t' vl/blaj|mL 
ug]{ sfo{nfO{ pwf/f] elgG5 . 

-t_	 8]la6 / j|m]l86 (Debit and credit) : bf]xf]/f] n]vfsf] l;4fGtcg';f/ sf/f]af/ ubf{ Ps 
kIfnfO{ 8]la6 / csf]{ kIfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ s'/f sf/f]af/sf] :j¿kn] 
lgwf{/0f u5{ . 8]la6nfO{ vftfsf] afofFtkm{ pNn]v ul/G5 eg] j|m]l86nfO{ bfofFtkm{ pNn]v 
ul/G5 . 8]la6 / j|m]l86 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf b'O{ kIfx¿ x'g\ . 

-y_	 vftf (Account) : vftf eg]sf]] clen]v xf] . o;nfO{ 9fFrf jf kmf/fdsf ¿kdf tof/ 
ul/Psf] x'G5 . ljleGg cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/Lkl5 vftfx¿df k|ljli6 
ul/G5 . cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ juL{s/0f u/L ;DklQ, bfloTj, k'FhL, cfDbfgL, vr{ cflb 
vftfx¿df clen]v /flvG5 . 

-b_	 x|f; (Depreciation) : vKg] dfn;fdfg jf cGo ;DklQx¿sf] ;]jf pkef]u u/]kl5 lvOg], 
3;|g], 6'6\g], km'6\g], k'/fgf] eO{ Ifdtfsf] sdL cfpF5 h;nfO{ x|f; elgG5 . o:tf] x|f;nfO{ 
vr{ dfgL x/]s jif{ ;DklQsf] d"Noaf6 36fO{ n]vf ul/G5 .

-w_	 v'b jf z'4 gfkmf / gf]S;fg (Net profit  and net loss) :  Joj;fosf]  jflif{s cfly{s  
sf/f]af/af6 ePsf] s'n cfDbfgL /sdaf6 ;f] jif{ e/L ePsf ;a} k|sf/sf vr{x¿ / 
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/fHonfO{ ltg'{kg]{ s/ /sd;d]t s6fO{ afFsL /xg] /sdnfO{ v'b art jf z'4 gfkmf 
elgG5 . t/ Joj;fosf] jif{ e/Lsf] s'n cfDbfgL /sdeGbf jif{ e/Lsf] s'n vr{ /sd 
a9L ePdf cfDbfgL eGbf a9L ePhltsf] vr{ /sdnfO{ v'b gf]S;fg jf 3f6f (Net loss) 
elgG5 .

-g_ 	 C0f (Loan) M lglZrt ;do e'Stfg ePkl5 lkmtf{ a'emfpg]÷lng] / lglZrt Aofh 
ltg]{ ;t{;lxt p7fPsf]÷lbPsf] /sd C0f xf] . 

-k_ 	 v/fa C0f (Bad debts) : c;'n pk/ x'g g;s]sf] C0f jf efvf gf3]sf] C0fnfO{ v/fa 
C0f elgG5 . 

-km_ 	 vl/b (Purchase) : Joj;fonfO{ cfjZos kg]{] j:t'÷;]jf lsGg] sfo{ h;df :jfldTjsf] 
x:tfGt/0f ePsf] x'G5 . 

-a_ 	 laj|mL (Sales) : Joj;foLn] pTkfbg u/]sf] j:t'÷;]jf a]Rg] sfo{ h;df :jfldTjsf] 
x:tfGt/0f ePsf] x'G5 .

-e_	 vl/b lkmtf{ (Purchase return) : vl/b u/]sf] ;fdfg ;a} jf s]xL kl/df0f s'g} sf/0fn] 
;DalGwt laj|m]tfnfO{ g} lkmtf{ ug]{ sfo{nfO{ vl/b lkmtf{ elgG5 . 

-d_	 laj|mL lkmtf{ (Sales return) : laj|mL ul/Psf] ;fdfg ;a} jf s]xL kl/df0f s'g} sf/0fn] 
vl/bstf{af6 lkmtf{ cfpg] sfo{ laj|mL lkmtf{ xf] . 

-o_	 nfut (Cost) : j:t'÷;]jfsf] pTkfbg÷laj|mL ljt/0f ubf{ nfUg] jf:tljs vr{nfO{ nfut 
elgG5 . 

-/_	 sf]ifx¿ (Funds) M Joj;fo jf ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfaf6 v8f ul/Psf sf]ifx¿nfO{ o;cGtu{t 
/flvG5, h:t} M hu]8f sf]if, ;+/lIft k'FhL lkmtf{ sf]if, Joj;fo k|jw{g sf]if, ;xsf/L 
lzIff sf]if / ;]o/ nfef+z sf]if . ;fy} sd{rf/L af]g; sf]if, ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if, 3f6fk"lt{ 
sf]if, cGo hf]lvd jxg sf]if, l:y/s/0f sf]if, C0f hf]lvd jxg sf]if (Non Performing 
Loan-NPL) cflbnfO{ klg o;}cGtu{t /flvG5 . 

-n_	 kfpg'kg]{ (Receivable) M Joj;fo jf ;+:yfn] cGo s'g} JolSt÷;+:yf;Fu lng'kg]{ /sd 
kfpg'kg]{ /sdleq k5{, h:t} M pwf/f] laj|mL, k]:sL lbPsf], ;fk6L lbPsf], kfpg'kg]{ Aofh, 
a}ª\s hDdf u/]sf] sd{rf/L lxt sf]if, w/f}6L /fv]sf] cflb . 
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-j_ 	 ;6]{h÷lxgfldgf (Shortage/Embezzlement) M ;fdfg laj|mL ug]{ ;+:yfdf af]/f vf]nL a]Rbf 
jf cGo sf/0faf6 ;'vg, r'xg / htL{ uO{ gk'u x'g hfg]nfO{ ;6]{h elgG5 . To:t} ;+:yfsf] 
gubL jf lhG;L ;fdfg JolStut k|of]udf vr{ u/]df lxgfldgf 7xl/G5 . 

-z_ 	 xhf{gf tyf h/Ljfgf (Penalty and fine) M ;Demf}tfcg';f/ tf]s]sf] ;dodf e'StfgL 
gePdf jf C0f glt/L efvf g3fpg] jf jrt hDdf gug]{ JolSt÷;+:yf;Fu lng] yk z'Ns 
xhf{gf xf] . 

-if_ 	 e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ (Payable) M Joj;fo jf ;+:yfn] lglZrt ;dokl5 e'StfgL lbg] u/L 
u/]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ o;leq /flvG5, h:t} M pwf/f] vl/b, k]:sL lnPsf], ;fk6L 
lnPsf], w/f}6L lnPsf] /sd cflb . ;fy} o;cGtu{t ;f]xL cfly{s jif{leq ltg'{kg]{ t/ 
glt/]sf]÷e'StfgL x'g g;s]sf] vr{x¿, h:t} M tna eQf, 3/ef8f, n]vfk/LIf0f z'Ns 
cflb;d]t k5{g\ . 

-;_ 	 cg'bfg (Subsidy) M Joj;fon] lkmtf{ ug'{ gkg]{ u/L lglZrt ;t{df s'g} JolSt÷;+:yfaf6 
k|fKt u/]sf] ;DklQ cg'bfg xf] . o;cGtu{t k'FhLut / k|zf;lgs cg'bfg k5{ . 

-x_ 	 k|f/lDes / clGtd df}Hbft (Opening and closing stock) M cfly{s jif{sf] ;'?df laj|mL jf 
pTkfbg sfo{sf nflu df}Hbftdf /x]sf] ljleGg k|sf/sf] dfn;fdfg jf lhG;L ;fdfgx¿ 
o;cGtu{t k5{g\ . of] sRrf kbfy{, cw{ lgld{t j:t' jf k"0f{ lgld{t jf tof/L j:t'sf 
¿kdf Joj;fodf /x]sf] x'G5 . cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf Joj;fosf] lhG;L e08f/ jf cGoq 
df}Hbft /x]sf] sRrfkbfy{, cw{k|zf]lwt, k|zf]lwt, jf tof/L  dfn;fdfg jf lhG;L df}Hbft 
tyf d;nGb ;fdfgx¿ .

-If_	 k'FhLut nfe jf gf]S;fg (Capital gain or loss) M l:y/ ;DklQ laj|mLaf6 k|fKt x'g] gfkmf / 
gf]S;fg, l:y/ ;DklQ vl/b u/]sf] d"No jf lstfaL d"No (Book value) eGbf a9L d"Nodf 
laj|mL ePdf hlt /sdn] a9L x'G5 ;f] /sdnfO{ k'FhLut nfe elgG5 . To;}u/L l:y/ 
;DklQ vl/b u/]sf] d"No jf lstfaL d"NoeGbf yf]/} d"Nodf laj|mL ePdf hlt /sdn] sdL 
x'G5 ;f] /sdnfO{ k'FhLut gf]S;fg elgG5 .

-q_	 cfDbfgL (Income) M Joj;fon] sf/f]af/sf] l;nl;ndf s'g} sfd, ;]jf, Jofkf/, nufgL 
jf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] pkof]u u/L sdfPsf]] /sd, h:t} M ;fdfg laj|mLaf6 k|fKt /sd, 
C0f nufgLaf6 k|fKt Aofh, a}ª\s jf ljQLo ;+:yfdf art jf d'2tL vftfdf hDdf u/]sf] 
/sdaf6 cfh{g u/]sf] Aofh, s'g} ;]jf lbPafktsf] z'Ns, l:y/ ;DklQ s;}nfO{ pkof]u 
ug{ lbPafktsf] ef8f cflb .
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-1_	 vr{ (Expenses) M  Joj;fosf] p2]Zo k|flKt jf cfo cfh{gsf l;nl;nfdf lglZrt 
sfo{sf nflu e'StfgL ul/g] /sd jf k};fnfO{ vr{ elgG5 . Joj;fon] s;}af6 s'g} 
;]jf, j:t', cfjZostf jf sfd k"/f u/]afkt s;}nfO{ e'StfgL ul/Psf] jf ul/g] /sd 
jf k};fnfO{ klg vr{ elgG5 . o;cGtu{t laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b ul/Psf] ;fdfg jf 
sRrfkbfy{sf] nfut, j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] pTkfbg, k|zf]wg tyf laj|mL ljt/0fnufotsf 
sfo{sf] vr{, k|zf;lgs tyf sfof{no ;~rfng;DaGwL vr{ k5{g\ . ;fy} x|f; vr{, tna, 
eQf, b}lgs e|d0f eQf, 3/ef8f vr{, Aofh vr{, ljB't\ ;]jf vr{, 6]lnkmf]g jf OG6/g]6 
vr{, d;nGb vr{, k|fjwfg, cfos/ vr{ cflb klg vr{ cGtu{t g} k5{g\ . 

b|i6Jo	M	 Joj;fodf n]vfkfng ubf{ slxn]sfxLF s'g cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ ;DklQ dfGg] / s'g sf/f]af/nfO{ 
vr{ dfGg] eGg] ljifodf cGof]ntf cfpg ;S5 . ;fdfGotof k|ltPsfO d"No ?= b'O{ xhf/eGbf 
sd d"No kg]{ / Ps jif{sf] cjlw leq} pkof]u u/]/ ;lsg] sfof{no ;fdfgx¿nfO{ vr{sf ¿kdf 
clen]v ul/G5 . ;fdfGotof Ps jif{eGbf nfdf] cjlw;Dd l6sfp x'g] / sfof{nosf] k|of]hgdf 
pkof]u x'g] ;fdfgx¿nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf lnOG5 . t/ To:tf ;DklQ ;fdfg u|fxsnfO{ laj|mL 
ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b ePdf ;fdfg vl/bcGtu{t vl/b tyf vr{sf ¿kdf clen]v /fVg'k5{, 
h:t} M sf/ laj|mL ug]{ sDkgLn] laj|mLsf nflu vl/b u/]sf ;a} sf/x¿nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf 
clen]v gu/L ;fdfg vl/b vftfcGtu{t clen]v ug'{k5{ . t/ ;f] sf/x¿dWo] b'O{cf]6f sf/x¿ 
pSt sDkgLn] cfˆgf]] sfof{nosf] k|of]hgsf nflu pkof]u u5{ eg] oL b'O{ sf/x¿nfO{ dfq 
;jf/L ;fwg vftfcGtu{t sfof{nosf] ;DklQsf ¿kdf clen]v ug'{k5{ . laj|mLsf nflu vl/b 
ul/Psf ;a} k|sf/sf ;fdfgx¿ laj|mL geO{ cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf df}Hbft /xg uPdf ;f]sf] 
k|rlnt ljlwcg';f/ df}Hbft ;fdfgsf] d"Nofª\sg u/L Jofkf/ lx;fa vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 u/L 
clGtd dfnz]ifsf ¿kdf ;DklQ vftfcGtu{t 8]la6 u/L clen]v ug{'k5{ . ;fy} To:tf] clGtd 
df}HbftnfO{ cfly{s jif{sf] ;'?sf] lbg uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L ;'? dfnz]ifsf ¿kdf Jofkf/ 
lx;fa vftf 8]la6 u/L ;DklQ vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 u/L k'gM clen]v ug'{k5{ .

bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Double Entry System)

-s_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning and definition of double entry 
system)

	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]vf /fVg] Jojl:yt / j}1flgs ljlw xf] . 
o;n] Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] l7s / k"0f{ (Accurate and complete) ;"rgf pknAw 
u/fpF5 . o; ljlwaf6 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fnufot Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf, gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf, 
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jf;nft jf l:ylt ljj/0f kqnufotsf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug{ ;lsG5 . of] ljlw 
k"0f{, ljZj;gLo / kl/kSj ljlw xf] . of] ljlw cGt/f{li6«o ¿kdf dfGotf k|fKt cfw'lgs 
ljlw xf] . 

	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf b'O{ kIfx¿ x'G5g\, h:t} M Pp6f 
lbg]÷hfg]÷u'dfpg] kIf / csf]{ kfpg]÷cfpg]÷kmfObf lng] kIf . Pp6f 8]la6 (Debit) / 
csf]{ j|m]l86 (Credit) . o; k|0ffnLadf]lhd k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/df ;+nUg x'g] oL b'O{ 
kIfx¿sf] cnu cnu k|efj b]lvg] u/L n]vf /flvG5 . Pp6f kIfsf] dfq n]vf /flvFb}g . 
cfly{s sf/f]af/;Fu ;Da4 b'a} kIfx¿sf] n]vf /flvg] ePsfn] g} o; n]vf Joj:yfnfO{ 
bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL elgPsf] xf] . 

	 R. N. Carter sf cg';f/ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL o:tf] k|0ffnL xf] h;n] k|To]s sf/f]af/sf 
b'O{ kIfx¿ klxrfg u5{, tLdWo] Pp6f k|fKt ug]{ kIf / csf]{ lbg] kIf x'g\ (Double entry 
system is a system which recognizes that every transaction has two aspects, namely a 
receiving aspect and a giving aspect)  .

	 J.R. Batliboi  sf cg';f/ k|To]s Jofj;flos sf/f]af/sf] b'O{tkmL{ c;/ x'G5 . o;n] b'O{ 
vftfx¿nfO{ ljk/Lt lbzfdf c;/ u5{ . To;}n] o;nfO{ b'O{ :yfgdf clen]v ul/G5 
(Every business transaction has a two–fold effect and that it affects two accounts in 
opposite directions and is therefore recorded at two places) .

	 L. C. Cropper  n] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLn] k|To]s sf/f]af/nfO{ gub jf gub a/fa/sf ¿kdf 
b'O{ vftfdf n]Vg vf]H5Ù Ps vftf 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] csf]{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 (The double entry 
system seeks to record every transaction in money or moneyÚs worth in two accountsÙ 
one account is debited and another is credited) egL kl/eflift u/]sf 5g\ .

-v_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf ljz]iftf (Features of double entry system)

bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf ljz]iftfx¿nfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

–– k|To]s sf/f]af/ b'O{ kIfdf clen]v ul/G5 .

–– k|To]s sf/f]af/n] b'O{ kIfdf c;/ u5{, Pp6f 8]la6 / csf]{ j|m]l86 .

–– n]vf clen]v ;w}F ;Gt'ngdf /xG5 M k|To]s 8]la6 sf/f]af/ a/fa/ j|m]l86 x'G5 . 

–– Joj;fosf] gfkmf jf 3f6fsf] cj:yf :ki6 / jf:tljs ¿kdf hfgsf/L x'G5 .  
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–– uNtL tTsfn kQf nufpg ;lhnf] x'G5 .  

–– sf/f]af/sf] ;Dk"0f{ Joxf]/fsf] hfgsf/L Pp6} ljj/0faf6 lng ;lsG5 .  

–– of] j}1flgs / Jojl:yt k4lt xf] .

–– o; k|0ffnLaf6 ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug{ ;/n x'G5 .

–– of] k|0ffnL ljZjJofkL ¿kdf dfGotf kfPsf] / l:jsfl/Psf] k4lt xf] .

-u_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf kmfObf (Advantages of double entry system)

bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ j}1flgs, e/kbf]{, ljZj;gLo / ;j{:jLsfo{ n]vf k|0ffnLsf ¿kdf 
lnOG5 .  bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf s]xL kmfObfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M 

–– bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLn]] Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/nfO{ :ki6, ;xL / Jojl:yt 
agfpF5 . 

–– k|To]s sf/f]af/sf b'O{ kIfx¿ kQf nufO{ clen]v /flvg] ePsfn] n]vfkfngdf 
;Gt'ng sfod x'G5 . 

–– o; k|0ffnLdf s'g} uNtL jf hfn;fFemL ePdf t'?Gt kQf nufpg ;lsG5 . 

–– Joj;fosf] lglZrt cjlwsf] gfkmfgf]S;fgsf] oyfy{ l:ylt b]vfpF5 .

–– Joj;fosf dflns, nufgLstf{ tyf Joj:yfksnufot ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ 
oyfy{k/s lg0f{o lng dbt k'U5 . 

–– bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf cfly{s sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt vftf, ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f, 
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf, cfo ljj/0f, jf;nft, gub k|jfx ljj/0f cflb ljQLo 
k|ltj]bgx¿ ;lhn} tof/ ug{ ;lsG5 . 

–– ;/sf/nfO{ cfos/ e'StfgL ug{, afXo kIfaf6 C0f lng jf ;/sf/n] tof/ u/]sf 
n]vfkfng tyf s/;DaGwL dfkb08sf] kfng ug{ / lgodg ug]{ lgsfosf nflu 
cfjZos ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ pknAw u/fpg ;xof]u k'U5 . 

-3_	 bf]xf]/f] k|0ffnLsf ;Ldfx¿ (Limitation of double entry system)

bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf s]xL ;Ldfx¿ lgDglnlvt 5g\ M

–– n]vf k|lj|mofdf t'ngfTds ¿kn] clws ;do / >d nfU5 . 
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–– n]vf ;DaGwL ljlzi6 1fg, l;k, Ifdtf tyf of]Uotfsf] cfjZostf k5{ .

–– n]vf k|lj|mofdf bIf hgzlStsf] cfjZostf k5{ .

–– n]vf k|lj|mofdf clws vr{ nfU5 .

–– bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL ;fgf Joj;fosf nflu pko'St x'Fb}g . 

-ª_	 n]vfljlwsf cfwf/x¿ (Basis of accounting)

n]vfljlwsf b'O{ cfwf/x¿ gub cfwf/ / k|f]b\efjL cfwf/sf af/]df tn rrf{ ul/Psf] 5 M 

-c_	 gub cfwf/ (Cash basis) : gub cfwf/df cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v gub k|flKt 
jf gub e'StfgL ePsf] cj:yfdf dfq ul/G5 . t/ s'g} sf/f]af/df gub k|flKt jf 
e'StfgL ePsf] 5}g eg] To:tf] sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /flvFb}g . o; lsl;dsf] cfwf/ 
;;fgf] Joj;fo, JolStut n]vf jf s/ k|of]hgsf nflu pko'St x'G5 . t/ o; 
cfwf/af6 /flvPsf] n]vfn] Joj;fosf] ;DalGwt cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL / vr{ tyf 
;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L lbFb}g . t;y{ o; ljlwnfO{ 
cGt/f{li6«o ¿kdf dfGo ljlwsf ¿kdf :jLsf/ ul/Psf] 5}g . cGt/f{li6«o n]vfdfg 
tyf g]kfn n]vfdfg;d]tn] o; ljlwnfO{ :jLsf/ u/]sf] 5}g .

-cf_	 k|f]b\efjL cfwf/ (Accrual basis) :  k|f]b\efjL cfwf/df cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf gub 
k|fKt eP jf geP klg Jojl:yt tj/n] /flvG5 . o; k4ltdf h'g cfly{s jif{sf] 
cfDbfgL jf vr{ xf] ;f]nfO{ ToxL cfly{s jif{sf] n]vfdf ;dfj]z u/L clen]v ul/G5 . 
Joj;fon] s'g} j:t' jf ;]jf k|bfg u/]afkt kfpg'kg]{ /sd tyf s'g} j:t' jf ;]jf 
lnPafkt e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ /sdx¿ olb ToxL cfly{s jif{leqsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/ x'g\ 
eg] ToxL cfly{s jif{df gub k|fKt geP klg cfDbfgL ePsfdf ToxL cfly{s jif{sf] 
cfDbfgL vftfdf clen]v u/L ;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfdf kfpg'kg]{ egL clen]v 
ug'{k5{ . ;fy} ToxL cfly{s jif{sf] vr{ ePsf] t/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{leq e'StfgL 
geO{ csf]{ jif{nfO{ e'StfgL ug{ afFsL ;/]sfdf klg ToxL cfly{s jif{sf] vr{df 
pNn]v hgfO{ e'StfgL afFsLsf ¿kdf ;DalGwt bfloTj vftfdf ;d]t clen]v 
ug'{k5{ . k|f]b\efjL cfwf/df h'g cfly{s jif{sf cfDbfgL jf vr{ /sdx¿ x'g\ ToxL 
jif{sf] cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfx¿df clen]v ul/G5 . olb cluNnf jf kl5Nnf jif{sf 
cfDbfgL jf vr{ /sdx¿ o; cfly{s jif{df k|flKt jf e'StfgL ePdf klg To:tf 
sf/f]af/nfO{ o; cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{df ;dfj]z gu/L ;DalGwt cfly{s 
jif{sf] cfDbfgL jf vr{df ;dfj]z x'g] u/L clu|d k|flKt jf clu|d e'StfgLsf ¿kdf 
;DalGwt ;DklQ jf bfloTj vftfx¿df clen]vg ul/G5 . o;af6 s'g} Ps cfly{s 
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jif{df Joj;fodf s] slt gfkmf jf gf]S;fg eof] eGg] hfgsf/L k|:6 ¿kdf lng 
;lsG5 . To;}n] o; cfwf/nfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfGo cfwf/sf ¿kdf lnOG5 . ;fy} 
cGt/f{li6«o n]vfdfg, g]kfn n]vfdfg, cGt/f{li6«o ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg / g]kfn 
ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg ;d]tn] o; cfwf/nfO{ dfGotf lbPsf 5g\ .  

n]vf ;dLs/0f (Accounting Equation)

-s_	 n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] cy{ (Meaning of accounting equation)

Jofj;flos n]vfdf cfly{s sf/f]af/ n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] lgoddf cfwfl/t 5 . oxfF n]vf 
;dLs/0fsf] cy{ ;|f]t (Source) / pkof]u (Uses) b'a}tkm{ a/fa/ x'g'k5{ eGg] xf] . 
Joj;fo dflnsn] Joj;fodf k'FhLsf ¿kdf cfjZos /sd Joj:yf u/]sf] x'G5\ h;nfO{ 
;|f]t elgG5 . pSt /sdaf6 Joj;fo ;~rfng ug{ cfjZos kg]{ 3/hUuf vl/b, pBf]u 
:yfkgf, cfjZos kg]{ ;fdfgx¿sf] Joj:yf / sfof{no ;~rfng;DaGwL sfo{ ul/Psf] 
x'G5 h;nfO{ pkof]u elgG5 . o;/L dflnsn] nufgL u/]sf] k'FhL -;|f]t_ Joj;fodf ljleGg 
;DklQ -pkof]u_ sf ¿kdf /x]sf] x'G5 . o;af6 k'FhL a/fa/ ;DklQsf] ;dLs/0f aG5 . 
Joj;fon] cfly{s sf/f]af/ ub}{{ hfFbf ;DklQ tyf bfloTj / cfDbfgL tyf vr{;DaGwL 
sf/f]af/df ;d]t ;f]xL cg'kftdf 36a9 eO/x]sf] x'G5 . cyf{t\ dflnsn] nufgL u/]sf] 
k'FhL a/fa/ ;DklQ jf ;DklQ a/fa/ k'FhLsf] ;dLs/0f aG5 . To;}u/L cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
kl/df0f / k|s[ltcg';f/ o; lsl;dsf cGo ;dLs/0fx¿ aG5g\ . log} ;dLs/0fsf 
cfwf/df k|To]s sf/f]af/sf] 8]la6 a/fa/ j|m]l86 x'g'kg]{ lgodadf]lhd uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ 
u/L n]vf /flvG5 .

-v_ 	 n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] k|of]u u/L sf/f]af/sf] ljZn]if0f (Analysis of transaction using 
accounting equation)

-c_	 ;DklQ (Assets) M Joj;fo ;~rfngsf nflu ljleGg l:y/ ;DklQ, cf}hf/, pks/0f 
/ ;fwg -dfgjLo, ef}lts, k|fljlws cflb_ cfjZos k5{ . oL ;fwgx¿ vl/b jf 
k|flKtsf nflu /sd -cfly{s ;fwg_ sf] cfjZostf k5{ . o:tf] /sdsf] Joj:yf 
Joj;fosf] k'FhL, sf]if, C0f, ltg'{kg]{ /sd jf bfloTjsf cGo ;|f]taf6 ul/Psf] x'G5 . 
o;k|sf/ Joj;fon] ;|f]t h'6fO{ vl/b jf k|fKt u/]sf ;fwgx¿ Joj;fosf] :jfldTj 
jf clwgdf /xG5g\ h;nfO{ ;DklQ elgG5 . ;DklQdf ;a} k|sf/sf hfobftx¿, 
h:t} M hUufhldg, ejg, kmlg{r/, pks/0f, df}Hbft ;fdfg, ;jf/L ;fwg, gub 
tyf a}ª\s df}Hbft, C0f nufgL, cGo nufgL, ;km\6j]o/ cflb k5{g\ . o:t} cGo 
;DklQx¿df Joj;fosf] Voflt, Jofkf/ lrx\g, k|ltlnlk clwsf/ (Copyright) cflb 
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x'g\ . ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿nfO{ ltgsf] k|s[lt / ljz]iftfsf cfwf/df rn ;DklQ / 
crn ;DklQ (Current assets and non-current assets), ef}lts ;DklQ / cef}lts 
;DklQ (Tangible assets and intangible assets), cNksfnLg ;DklQ / bL3{sfnLg 
;DklQ (Short term assets and long term assets), cfh{g ug]{ ;DklQ / cfh{g gug]{ 
;DklQ (Earning assets and non-earning assets) cflb ljleGg k|sf/df juL{s/0f 
ug{ ;lsG5 .

-cf_	 k'FhL (Capital) M Joj;fosf nflu cfjZos kg]{ ljleGg k|sf/sf ;DklQsf] Joj:yfsf 
nflu Joj;fo dflnsn] cfk"lt{ u/]sf] ;|f]t -/sd_ g} k'FhL xf] . Joj;fon] dflnsaf6 
k|fKt u/]sf] k'FhLsf] kl/rfngaf6 d'gfkmf cfh{g u/L nfef+zsf ¿kdf dflnsnfO{ 
k|ltkmn lbg'k5{ . Joj;fo aGb ePsf] cj:yfdf klg dflnsn] nufgL u/]sf] k'FhL 
/ k'FhLsf]] kl/rfngaf6 cfPsf] d'gfkmf Joj;fon] lkmtf{ ug'{k5{ . Joj;fosf nflu 
dflnsn] nufgL u/]sf] /sd bfloTj x'G5 . t;y{ k'FhLnfO{ Joj;fosf] cfGtl/s 
bfloTj elgG5 . ;/n efiffdf Joj;fo dflnsn] Joj;fodf kl/k"lt{ u/]sf] ;|f]t g} 
k'FhL xf] . o;af6 b]xfoadf]lhdsf] n]vf ;dLs/0f aG5 M

;DklQ (Assets)  Ö k'FhL (Capital)
Jff

k'FhL (Capital)  Ö ;DklQ (Assets)

	 pbfx/0fsf nflu Joj;fo :yfkgfsf] ;'?sf] lbg dflnsn] Joj;fo ;~rfngsf 
nflu Joj;fosf] gfddf a}ª\sdf vftf vf]nL ? Ps nfv k'FhL:j¿k k|bfg u5{ eg] 
dflysf] ;dLs/0f b]xfoadf]lhd aG5 M

a}ª\s df}Hbft -;DklQ_ Ö  k'FhL

1,00,000 = 1,00,000           

-O_	 bfloTj (Liabilities) M Joj;fosf] dflnsafx]s cGo kIfn] klg Joj;fodf ;|f]tsf] 
kl/k"lt{ u/]sf x'G5g\ . o:tf ;|f]tx¿af6 ;d]t ljleGg k|sf/sf ;DklQ Joj:yf 
ePsf] x'G5 . dflnsn] nufgL u/]sf] ;]o/ k'FhLafx]s Joj;fon] c¿af6 lnPsf] C0f, 
ltg'{kg]{ /sd, s;}n] ;+:yfnfO{ k|bfg u/]sf] cg'bfg jf cGo bfloTj /sdx¿ k5{g\ . 
To;}u/L pwf/f] vl/b, ;fk6L, k]:sL, w/f}6L jf cGo ¿kdf afXo kIfaf6 /sd k|fKt 
u/L ;+:yfsf] ;DklQdf j[l4 ePsf] x'G5 . bfloTjnfO{ klg ljleGg k|sf/df juL{s/0f 
ug{ ;lsG5, h:t} M bL3{sfnLg bfloTj / cNksfnLg bfloTj (Long term liability 
and short term liability), cfGtl/s bfloTj / afXo bfloTj (Internal liability and 
external liability), nfut kg]{ bfloTj / nfut gkg]{ bfloTj (Extra cost liability 



49sIff !!� n]vfljlw

and non cost liability) cflb . Joj;fosf] dflns jf To;df nufgL ug]{ cfGtl/s 
JolSt jf ;+:yfx¿af6 k|fKt ePsf] bfloTjnfO{ cfGtl/s bfloTj elgG5 . ;f]afx]s 
afXo ;fx', ;ª\3;+:yf jf a}ª\saf6 lnPsf] C0f, cf]e/8«fˆ6 jf c¿ k|sf/sf] 
bfloTjnfO{ afXo bfloTj elgG5 . csf]{ zAbdf dflnsafx]s cGo kIfaf6 kl/k"lt{ 
ePsf ;|f]tx¿nfO{ afXo bfloTj elgG5 h;nfO{ Joj;fon] eljiodf e'StfgL 
ug'{kg]{ x'G5 . bfloTj lnFbf Aofh jf cltl/St /sd;lxt lkmtf{ ug'{kg]{ u/L k|fKt 
ePsf] wgnfO{ nfut kg]{ bfloTj elgG5, h:t} M C0f /sd, art lgIf]k /sd, 
cflb . cltl/St nfut gkg]{ u/L lnOPsf] bfloTjnfO{ nfut gkg]{ bfloTj elgG5,  
h:t} M k]:sL lnPsf], pwf/f]df ;fdfg vl/b u/]sf], ;fk6L lnPsf], w/f}6L lnPsf] jf 
e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ /sd cflb . Joj;fo jf ;+:yfn] afXo bfloTjaf6 ;d]t ;DklQsf] 
Joj:yf u/]sf] cj:yfdf b]xfosf] n]vf ;dLs/0f aG5 M

;DklQ (Assets)  Ö k'FhL (Capital) ± bfloTj (Liabilities)

jf

k'FhL (Capital) ± bfloTj (Liabilities)  Ö ;DklQ (Assets)

	 Joj;fo dflnsn] k'FhLsf ¿kdf ug]{ nufgLnfO{ cfGtl/s bfloTj elgG5 eg] 
dflnsafx]s cGo kIfaf6 eljiodf ltg'{kg]{ u/L k|fKt ePsf] /sdnfO{ afXo bfloTj 
elgG5 . bfloTjdf Joj;fo dflnssf] nufgL tyf Joj;fon] lnPsf] C0f, ltg'{kg]{ 
/sdx¿ tyf cGo bfloTj k5{g\, h:t} M olb Joj;fo :yfkgfsf nflu dflnsn] 
hDdf u/]sf] ;]o/k'FhLsf cltl/St s'g} d]l;g/L ;fdfg laj|mL ug]{ ;fx'n] Joj;fonfO{ 
?= 50 xhf/ d"No kg]{ kmf]6f]skL d]l;g pwf/f]df laj|mL u/]sf] 5 eg] dflysf] 
;dLs/0f b]xfoadf]lhd aG5 M

a}ª\s df}Hbft ± kmf]6f]skL d]l;g -;DklQ_ Ö  k'FhL ± pwf/f] vl/b -afXo bfloTj_

 1,00,000 + 50,000 =  1,00,000 + 50,000

1,50,000 = 1,50,000

cyf{t\ s'n ;DklQ Ö s'n k'FhL ± s'n afXo bfloTj

	 o;}u/L ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/df la:tf/ x'Fb} hfFbf b]xfocg';f/ n]vf ;dLs/0f klg 
la:tf/ x'Fb} hfG5 M

	 s'n ;DklQ -gub df}Hbft ± a}ª\s df}Hbft ± ;+:yfn] cGoq art jf lgIf]k:j¿k 
hDdf u/]sf] /sd ± k]:sL lbPsf] /sd ± ;fk6L lbPsf] /sd ± cGoq w/f}6L 
/fv]sf] /sd ± C0f nufgL ± cGo nufgL ± hUufhldg ± ejg ± d]l;g pks/0f 
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± kmlg{r/ ± ;jf/L ;fwg ± kfpg'kg]{ /sd ± :6s ;fdfg ± cGo ;DklQ_ Ö s'n 
bfloTj -;]o/ k'FhL ± C0f lnPsf] /sd ± sf]ifdf /x]sf] ljutsf] d'gfkmf ± ;fk6L 
lnPsf] /sd ± pwf/f] vl/b ± cg'bfg k|fKt /sd ± e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ /sd ± k]:sL 
lnPsf] /sd ± ;+:yfn] c¿x¿af6 lnPsf] lgIf]k /sd ± k]:sL lnPsf] /sd ± 
;fk6L lnPsf] /sd ± c¿af6 w/f}6L lnPsf] /sd ± cGo bfloTj /sd_

	 To:t} dflysf] ;dLs/0fdf ;fdfg vl/b / ljleGg k|sf/sf] vr{ /sdx¿ ;DklQtkm{ 
tyf ;fdfg laj|mL / ljleGg k|sf/sf] cfDbfgL /sdx¿ bfloTjtkm{ yk x'Fb} gofF gofF 
;dLs/0f aGb} hfG5g\ . o;/L aGg] x/]s ;dLs/0fn] Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
8]la6 Ö j|m]l86 x'g'kg]{] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] lgodsf] cg';/0f u5{g\ . 8]la6 
Ö j|m]l86 /sd gePdf jf ;dLs/0f a/fa/ gePdf lx;fa gldn]sf] jf q'l6k"0f{ 
ePsf] dflgG5 .

	 ;DklQ, bfloTj, k'FhL tyf cGo cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ;dLs/0fsf ¿kdf 
b]xfoadf]lhd klg pNn]v ug{ ;lsG5 M 

s'n ;DklQ Ö s'n bfloTj -;]o/ k'FhL ± afXo bfloTj_

k'FhL Ö ;DklQ

k'FhL ± bfloTj Ö ;DklQ

;DklQ – bfloTj Ö k'FhL

;DklQ – k'FhL Ö bfloTj

	 ;DklQ ± ;fdfg vl/b, vr{ / gf]S;fgL Ö k'FhL ± bfloTj ± ;fdfg laj|mL, cfDbfgL 
/ kmfObf

	 k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/n] Joj;fosf] n]vf ;dLs/0fdf c;/ u5{ . s'g} Pp6f 
cfly{s n]gb]g jf sf/f]af/n] n]vfsf ljleGg kIfdf c;/ ul//x]sf] x'G5 . pNn]v 
ePcg';f/ Joj;fosf] ljleGg sf/f]af/nfO{ n]vf k|0ffnLcg';f/ ljleGg zLif{sx¿df 
juL{s/0f u/L n]vf /flvG5, h:t} M ;DklQ;DaGwL sf/f]af/, bfloTj;DaGwL sf/f]af/, 
dfn;fdfg vl/b tyf vr{;DaGwL sf/f]af/, dfn;fdfg laj|mL tyf cfDbfgL 
;DaGwL sf/f]af/, art hDdf jf ;ª\sng / lkmtf{ e'StfgL ;DaGwL sf/f]af/, C0f 
nufgL tyf c;'nL;DaGwL sf/f]af/ . o;k|sf/ Jofj;flos n]vf k|0ffnLdf cfly{s 
sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ juL{s/0f u/L o;sf] clen]vsf nflu ljleGg vftfx¿sf] Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] x'G5 . Joj;fosf] s'g} klg cfly{s sf/f]af/ oLdWo] s'g} g s'g} vftf;Fu 
;DalGwt x'G5 . ;+:yfn] s'g} Pp6f cfly{s n]gb]g ubf{ o;sf] c;/ Pp6} vftfdf 
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dfq klg x'g ;S5 / PseGbf a9L vftfdf klg kg{ ;S5 . cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
;DaGw jf c;/nfO{ tnsf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

j|m=;=
;+:yfsf] cfly{s 

sf/f]af/              
;+:yfsf ljleGg vftfx¿df kg]{ c;/

! dflnsaf6 
Joj;fodf k'FhL 
nufgL      

;DklQdf j[l4 -;+:yfsf] gub jf a}ª\s df}Hbft a9\of]_

bfloTjdf j[l4 -dflnsnfO{ ltg'{kg]{ ;]o/k'FhL /sd a9\of]_ 

@ kmf]6f]skL d]l;g 
vl/b

;DklQdf j[l4 -kmf]6f]skL d]l;g ;+:yfdf cfof]_ 

;DklQdf 36L -;+:yfsf] j}ª\s df}Hbft jf gub 36\of]]_ 

# ;fx'af6 C0f:j¿k 
/sd k|fKt         

;DklQdf j[l4 -;+:yfsf] gub jf a}ª\s df}Hbft a9\of]_

bfloTjdf j[l4 -;+:yfn] ltg'{kg]{ C0f jf ;fx' a9\of]_

$ pwf/f]df dfn;fdfg 
vl/b              

;fdfg vl/b j[l4 -;+:yfsf] ;fdfg df}Hbft a9\of]_

bfloTjdf j[l4 -;+:yfn] ltg'{kg]{ ;fx' a9\of]_

% ;b:oaf6 ;+:yfdf 
art hDdf

;DklQdf j[l4 -;+:yfsf] a}ª\s jf gub df}Hbft a9\of]_

bfloTj j[l4 -;+:yfn] ;b:onfO{ ltg'{kg]{ bfloTj a9\of]_

^ ;fx'nfO{ C0f 
e'StfgL

;DklQdf 36L -;+:yfsf] a}ª\s jf gub df}Hbft 36\of]_

bfloTjdf 36L -;+:yfsf] ;fx'nfO{ ltg'{kg]{ C0f 36\of]_

& sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ 
tna eQf 
e'StfgL	

vr{df j[l4 -;+:yfsf] vr{ a9\of] jf vr{ eof]_

;DklQdf 36L -;+:yfsf] a}ª\s jf gub df}Hbft 36\of]_

* C0f nufgLaf6 
Aofh cfDbfgL

;DklQdf j[l4 -;+:yfsf] a}ª\s jf gub df}Hbft a9\of]_

cfDbfgLdf j[l4 -;+:yfsf] Aofh cfDbfgL a9\of]]_

( ;]o/ ;b:onfO{ 
;]o/k'FhL lkmtf{

;DklQdf 36L -;+:yfsf] a}ª\s jf gub df}Hbft 36\of]_

bfloTjdf 36L -;+:yfn] ;b:onfO{ ltg'{kg]{ ;]o/k'FhL 36\of]_

o;k|sf/ plNnlvt k|To]s sf/f]af/x¿df ;DklQ a/fa/ bfloTj x'g] n]vf ;dLs/0f k"/f 
ePsf] 5 . dflysf k|To]s sf/f]af/df ;dLs/0fsf b'a} kIfsf] /sd ;dfg cª\sn] a9\g] 
tyf 36\g] x'G5 . cyf{t\ 8]la6 Ö j|m]l86 /sd x'G5 . 	
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-u_	 n]vfkfngsf ;"q / o;sf] k|of]u -8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ lgodx¿_	

––  ;DklQ j[l4 x'Fbf 8]la6 x'G5 . ;DklQ 36L jf sdL x'Fbf j|m]l86 x'G5 .

––  bfloTj j[l4 x'Fbf j|m]l86 x'G5 . bfloTj 36L jf sdL x'Fbf 8]la6 x'G5 .

––  dfn;fdfg vl/b ubf{, s'g} sfddf vr{ ubf{ jf gf]S;fgL x'Fbf ;w}F 8]la6 x'G5 .

––  dfn;fdfg laj|mL ubf{, cfDbfgL ubf{ jf kmfObf x'Fbf ;w}F j|m]l86 x'G5 .

	 oL ;"qx¿nfO{ ;ª\If]kdf b]xfoadf]lhd klg pNn]v ug{ ;lsG5 M	

–– ;DklQ / dfn;fdfg vl/b tyf vr{x¿ / gf]S;fg jf 3f6f a9\bf 8]la6 x'G5 / 
36\bf j|m]l86 x'G5 .

–– bfloTj / dfn;fdfg laj|mL tyf cfDbfgL jf kmfObf jf nfe a9\bf j|m]l86 x'G5 / 
36\bf 8]la6 x'G5 .

	 cem} ;ª\If]kdf eGbf j|md ;ª\Vof Pssf] ;"qsf] l7s pN6f] j|md;ª\Vof b'O{sf] ;"q x'G5 . 	
	 o;af6 Pp6f ;"qdfq ofb ubf{ csf]{ :jtM :d/0f ug{ ;lsG5 . 

-3_	 n]vfdf vftfx¿sf] juL{s/0f / lgodsf] k|of]u (Classification of accounts and use 
of rules in accounting)     

	

vftfsf k|sf/ 
(Types of Accounts)

j}olSts vftf 
(Personal account)         

cj}olSts vftf 
(Impersonal account)

	 dflns	 ;fx'	 cf;fdL
	 (Owner)	 (Creditor)	 (Debtor)

jf:tljs vftf
(Real account)

cjf:tljs vftf
(Nominal account)

;DklQ vftf  
(Assets account)

dfn;fdfg vftf
(Goods account)

vr{÷3f6f÷gf]S;fg
(Expenses/Losses)

gfkmf÷cfDbfgL
(Profit/Income)

o;k|sf/ n]vfljlwdf j}olSts vftfcGtu{t dflns, ;fx' / cf;fdLsf JolSt tyf 
;ª\3;+:yf / kmd{x¿;Fu ePsf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf nflu cnu cnu vftfx¿ tof/  
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ul/G5 . To:t} cj}olSts vftfcGtu{t jf:tljs vftfx¿ / cjf:tljs vftfx¿  
k5{g\ . jf:tljs vftfx¿cGtu{t ;DklQ, ;fdfgnufot ef}lts ;fdu|L vl/b tyf laj|mLsf 
vftfx¿ x'G5g\, h;nfO{ 5'g, ;dfTg tyf b]Vg ;lsG5 . To:t} cjf:tljs vftfcGtu{t 
5'g, b]Vg tyf ;dfTg g;lsg] vftf jf sf/f]af/x¿ k5{g\ h;nfO{ s]jn dx;'; ug{ dfq 
;lsG5 h:t} M gfkmf, gf]S;fg, cfDbfgL, vr{, cflb . Jofj;flos n]vf k4ltdf plNnlvt 
vftfx¿sf cfwf/df 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ lgodx¿nfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 M

;"qx¿

–– j}olSts vftf (Personal accounts) M Debit the receiver Credit the giver.
–– jf:tljs vftf (Real accounts) M Debit what comes in Credit what goes out.
–– cjf:tljs vftf (Nominal Accounts) : All expenses and losses are Debited and 

all incomes and gains are Credited.

n]vfljlwdf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ljleGg zLif{sx¿df juL{s/0f u/L b]xfoadf]lhd ;d]t 
;"qx¿sf] k|of]u ug{ ;lsG5 M

sf/f]af/sf] 
c;/

;DklQ÷;fdfg vl/b / vr{ 
tyf gf]S;fg jf Iflt÷3f6f x'Fbf

k'FhL÷bfloTj÷;fdfg laj|mL /  
cfDbfgL tyf gfkmf jf kmfObf x'Fbf

j[l4 -±_ x'Fbf

36L -–_ x'Fbf

8]la6

j|m]l86 

j|m]l86

8]la6

oL ;"qx¿sf cfwf/df cfly{s sf/f]af/, sf/f]af/sf kIfx¿, bf]xf]/f] c;/, 8]la6 / j|m]l86 
ug]{ lgodx¿sf yk pbfx/0fx¿ tnsf] tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

j|m= 
;=

;+:yfsf] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/

cfly{s sf/f]af/sf kIfx¿ /  
bf]xf]/f] c;/

8]la6 / j|m]l86sf] 
;"q jf lgodsf] 

k|of]u

!= dflnsaf6 Joj;fosf] 
gfddf  a}ª\s vftf 
vf]nL k'FhL hDdf

;DklQ -a}ª\s df}Hbft_ j[l4

bfloTj -k'FhL_ j[l4

8]la6

j|m]l86

@= kmf]6f]skL d]l;g vl/b 
-r]saf6 e'StfgL_

;DklQ -kmf]6f]skL d]l;g_ j[l4

;DklQ -a}ª\s df}Hbft_ 36L

8]la6

j|m]l86

#= ;fx'af6 C0f:j¿k 
gub /sd k|fKt

;DklQ -gub df}Hbft_ j[l4

bfloTj -;fx' jf C0f_ j[l4

8]la6

j|m]l86
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j|m= 
;=

;+:yfsf] cfly{s 
sf/f]af/

cfly{s sf/f]af/sf kIfx¿ /  
bf]xf]/f] c;/

8]la6 / j|m]l86sf] 
;"q jf lgodsf] 

k|of]u

$= pwf/f]df dfn;fdfg 
vl/b

;DklQ -dfn;fdfg_ j[l4

bfloTj -;fx' jf pwf/f] vl/b_ j[l4

8]la6

j|m]l86

%= ;b:oaf6 ;+:yfdf 
artafkt gub hDdf

;DklQ -gub df}Hbft_ j[l4

bfloTj -art_ j[l4

8]la6

j|m]l86

^= ;fx'nfO{ C0f -gubaf6_ 
e'StfgL

;DklQ -gub df}Hbft_ 36L

bfloTj -;fx' jf C0f_ 36L

j|m]l86

8]la6

&= sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ tna 
eQf e'StfgL -r]saf6 
e'StfgL_

;DklQ -a}ª\s df}Hbft_ 36L 

vr{ -tna  eQf vr{_ j[l4

j|m]l86

8]la6

*= C0f nufgLaf6 Aofh 
cfDbfgL -Aofh gub 
k|flKt_	

;DklQ -gub df}Hbft_ j[l4

cfDbfgL -Aofh cfDbfgL_ j[l4

8]la6

j|m]l86

(= ;]o/ ;b:onfO{ 
;]o/k'FhL lkmtf{ 
-r]saf6 e'StfgL_

;DklQ -a}ª\s df}Hbft_ 36L

bfloTj -;]o/k'FhL_ 36L

j|m]l86

8]la6

o;k|sf/ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf ;DalGwt kIfx¿ -vftfx¿_ / ;f]df k/]sf] c;/ -36a9_ kQf 
nufO{ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] ;"q k|of]u ub}{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ .  

-ª_ 	 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] juL{s/0f / ;"qsf] k|of]u (Classification of financial 
transaction and use of formula)

n]vf k|0ffnLdf n]vfsf ;d:t cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ d'Vo / ;xfos zLif{sx¿df juL{s/0f 
u/L n]vf /flvG5 . oL d'Vo zLif{s ;DklQ, bfloTj, laj|mL tyf cfDbfgL / vl/b tyf 
vr{sf zLif{sx¿leq s'g} klg Joj;fosf] ;Dk"0f{ cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ ;d]l6Psf] x'G5 . 
n]vf k|0ffnLsf d'Vo vftfx¿ tyf tLcGtu{tsf ;xfos vftfx¿sf] ljj/0f b]xfodf k|:t't 
ul/Psf] 5 M
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-c_ 	 Joj;fodf bfloTj;DaGwL sf/f]af/x¿ -a9\bf j|m]l86 x'g] tyf 36\bf 8]la6 x'g]_

;]o/ k'FhL	 sf]if lx;fa

lgIf]k÷jrt	 C0f lnPsf] 

e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ 	 ltg'{kg]{ s/ /sd

hf]lvd;DaGwL Joj:yfx¿	 cNksfnLg tyf bL3{sfnLg bfloTjx¿

JolSt tyf ;ª\3;+:yfnfO{ ltg'{kg]{ ;a} k|sf/sf /sdx¿

clu|d ¿kdf k|fKt ePsf] cfDbfgL

gfkmf -sf]ifx¿df ljt/0f gul/Psf] z'4 gfkmf_ cflb .

-cf_	 Joj;fodf ;DklQ;DaGwL sf/f]af/x¿ -a9\bf 8]la6 x'g] tyf 36\bf j|m]l86 x'g]_

 gub 
a}ª\s 
nufgL 
C0f nufgL 
Kffpg'kg]{ /sdx¿
hUuf tyf ejg
kfpg'kg]{ ljQLo k6\6f
h}ljs ;DklQ

kmlg{r/
;]km
;jf/L ;fwg
d]l;g/L cf}hf/
cGo ;DklQ ;fdfg
clu|d e'StfgL
cb[Zo ;DklQx¿
gf]S;fg cflb .

-O_	 Joj;fodf ;fdfg vl/b tyf vr{sf sf/f]af/x¿ -;w}F 8]la6 x'g]_

;fdfg vl/b M laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] 
ePsf] vl/b dfq 
9'jfgL tyf Hofnf M ;fdfg  
vl/bsf] 9'jfgL tyf Hofnf
sd{rf/L vr{ -tnj, eQf,  
b}lgs tyf e|d0f eQf_
3/ef8f tyf uf]bfd ef8f vr{
d;nGb, tf/, l6s6 vr{
dd{t ;Def/ vr{
Jofkfl/s 5'6 lbPsf] vr{
sld;g vr{

rfn' Aofh vr{
ljljw vr{
x|f; vr{
OGwg vr{
a}7s eQf
xh{gf vr{ 
b08 hl/jfgf
hf]lvd Joj:yf vr{
;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL vr{
n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns
s/ vr{, cflb .
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-O{_	 Joj;fodf ;fdfg laj|mL tyf cfDbfgLsf sf/f]af/x¿ -;w}F j|m]l86 x'g]_

;fdfg laj|mL
C0faf6 k|fKt Aofh
nufgLaf6 k|fKt Aofh
cGo cfDbfgL
Jofkfl/s 5'6 k|fKt
sld;g k|fKt

k|j]z z'Ns
xh{gf
b08, hl/jfgf k|fKt
;]jf ;~rfng;DaGwL cfDbfgL
C0f hf]lvd Joj:yf -lkmtf{_ cfDbfgL
k|zf;lgs cg'bfg k|fKt cflb .

n]vf ;dLs/0fsf s]xL pbfx/0f (Some examples of accounting equation)

Example 1
Illam Traders has assets worth Rs. 2,00,000 and liabilities of Rs. 1,20,000. Calculate the 
owner's equity.

Solution :1 
Owner's equity = Assets - Liabilities 
=> Owner's equity = Rs.2,00, 000 – Rs.1,20,000 
=>Owner's equity = Rs. 80,000

Example 2
From the following transactions prepare accounting equation.
a. 	 Started a business with cash of Rs. 2,00,000
b. 	 Purchase goods on cash Rs. 20,000
c. 	 Sold goods on cash Rs. 30,000
d. 	 Salary paid Rs. 10,000
e. 	 Commission received Rs. 5,000

Solution 2
Accounting equation

S.N Transactions Assets( Rs.) = Liabilities 
(Rs.) + Capital (Rs.)

a. Started business with 
cash

 2,00,000 0 2,00,000

Beginning equation 2,00,000 0 2,00,000
b. Goods purchased on 

cash
 20,000

 (20,000)
0 0
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New equation 2,00,000 0 2,00,000
c. Goods sold for cash  30,000

(30,000)
0 0

New equation 2,00,000 0 2,00,000
d. Salary paid (10,000)        (10,000)

New equation 1,90,000 0 1,90,000
e. Commission received 5,000             5,000

Final equation 1,95,000 0 1,95,000

Example 3

From the following transactions prepare accounting equation.
a. 	 Started a business with stocks of goods Rs.50,000
b. 	 Purchase goods on credit Rs. 2,000
c. 	 Sold goods on credit Rs. 3,000
d. 	 Interest on loan  paid Rs. 1,000
e. 	 Interest on investment received Rs. 5,000

Solution 3

Accounting equation

S.N Transactions Assets = Liabilities + Capital
a. Started business  50,000 0 50,000

Beginning equation  50,000 0 50,000
b. Goods purchased on 

credit
 2,000 2,000 0

New equation 52,000 2,000 50,000
c. Goods sold on credit  3,000

(3,000)

0 0

New equation 52,000 2,000 50,000
d. Interest on loan paid (1,000) 0        (1,000)

New equation 51,000 2,000        49,000
e. Interest on investment 

received
5,000 0             5,000

Final equation 56,000 2,000 54,000
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Example 4

You are provided the following information :

a.	 Beginning balance of capital Rs. 20,000 and liabilities Rs. 30,000
b.	 Loan taken from Nepal Bank Limited, Rs. 50,000
c.	 Furniture purchased for Rs. 30,000
d.	 Furniture costing Rs. 30,000 was sold for Rs. 20,000
e.	 The loan of Nepal Bank Limited was repaid
f.	 Paid rent Rs. 3,000, including advance rent  of Rs. 1,000
g.	 Commission received Rs. 2,000 and still receivable Rs. 2,000.
	 Required: Accounting equation

Solution 4

Accounting equation

S.N Transactions Assets = Liabilities + Capital
a. Begginning balance  50,000 30,000 20,000

Beginning equation  50,000 30,000 20,000
b. Loan taken from Nepal Bank 

Limited
50,000 50,000 0

New equation 1,00,000 80,000 20,000
c. Furniture purchased  30,000

(30,000)
New equation 1,00,000 80,000 20,000

d. Furniture sold at a loss (30,000)
20,000

(10,000)

New equation 90,000 80,000 10,000
e. Loan of Nepal Bank was repaid (50,000) (50,000) 0

New equation 40,000 30,000 10,000
f. Rent paid with advance (3000)

1,000
0 (2,000)

New equation 38,000 30,000 8,000
g. Commission received and still 

to be received
2,000
2,000

4,000

Final equation 42,000 30,000 12,000
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Example 5

The following transactions are given:
a.	 Kanchan commenced business with Rs. 80,000
b.	 Withdraw for private use Rs. 2,000
c.	 Purchase goods on account Rs. 5,000
d.	 Purchase goods on cash Rs. 10,000
e.	 Salary paid Rs. 3,000
f.	 Paid to creditors Rs. 5,000
g.	 Sold goods on credit Rs. 15,000
h.	 Sold goods for cash (Cost Price Rs. 3,000) at Rs. 4,000
i.	 Furniture purchased Rs. 500
	 Required : Accounting equation

Solution 5			   Accounting equation
S.N Transactions Assets = Liabilities + Capital

a. Commenced business with 
cash

80,000 0 80,000

Beginning equation 80,000 0 80,000
b. Withdraw for private use  (2,000) 0 (2,000)

New equation 78,000 0 78,000
c. Purchase good on credit 5,000 5,000 0

New Equation 83,000 5,000 78,000
d. Purchase good on cash 10,000

(10,000)
0 0

New equation 83,000 5,000 78,000
e. Salary paid  (3,000) 0 (3,000)

New equation 80,000 5,000 75,000
f. Paid to creditors  (5,000) (5,000) 0

New equation 75,000 0 75,000
g. Sold good on credit 15,000

 ( 15,000)
0 0

New equation 75,000 0       75,000
h. Sold good on profit (3,000)

4,000
0 1,000

New equation 76,000 0       76,000
i. Furniture purchase 500

 (500)
0 0

Final equation 76,000 0 76,000
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Example 6

Show the accounting equation based on the following transactions:

a.	 Fulkumari commenced a business with stock of goods Rs. 40,000.
b.	 Purchased good worth of Rs. 2,000
c.	 Purchased good worth Rs. 5,000 from shyam on credit.
d.	 Furniture purchased of Rs. 50,000 (40 % on cash)
e.	 Sales of goods Rs. 20,000 (60% on cash)
f.	 Furniture costing Rs. 50,000 was sold for Rs. 60,000
g.	 Shyam account was settled by paying Rs. 4,500
h.	 Commission received Rs. 5,000
i.	 Insurance premium paid Rs. 2,000
j.	 Depreciation on fixed assets by Rs. 5,000
k.	 Appreciation on land Rs. 4,000
l.	 Cash drew from bank Rs. 1,000 for personal use
m.	 Cash drew of Rs. 2,000 for office use from bank

Solution 6

Accounting equation

S.N Transactions Assets = Liabilities + Capital

a. Commenced a business 40,000 0 40,000

Beginning equation 40,000 0 40,000

b. Purchase goods 2,000

(2,000)

0 0

New equation 40,000 0 40,000

c. Purchase goods on credit 5,000 5,000 0

New equation 45,000 5,000 40,000

d. Furniture purchase on cash 
and credit

50,000

(20,000)

30,000 0

New equation 75,000 35,000 40,000
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S.N Transactions Assets = Liabilities + Capital

e. Sold goods on cash and 
credit

(20,000)

12,000

8,000

0 0

New equation 75,000 35,000 40,000

f. Furniture sold on profit (50,000)

60,000

0 10,000

New equation 85,000 35,000 50,000

g. Shyam account is settled  (4,500) (5,000) 500

New equation 80,500 30,000 50,500

     h. Commission received 5,000 0 5,000

New equation 85,500 30,000 55,500

     i. Insurance premium paid (2,000) 0 (2,000)

New equation 83,500 30,000 53,500

     j. Depreciation on fixed assets (5,000) 0 (5,000)

New equation 78,500 30,000 48,500

k. Appreciation of land 4,000 0 4,000

New equation 82,500 30,000 52,500

l. Cash drew for presonal use (1,000) 0 (1,000)

New equation 81,500 30,000 51,500

m. Withdraw cash for office 
use

(2,000)

2,000

0 0

Final equation 81,500 30,000 51,500
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/ eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_	 clen]v ug'{ eg]sf] s] xf] <

-u_	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf b'O{ kIfx¿ s] s] x'g\ <

-3_	 s'g} b'O{cf]6f bfloTjsf sf/f]af/x¿sf] gfd n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_	 s'g} b'O{cf]6f ;DklQsf] gfd pNn]v ug'{xf]; .

-r_	 s'g} b'O{ vr{sf sf/f]af/x¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-5_	 s'g} b'O{ cfDbfgLsf sf/f]af/x¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-h_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-em_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf s'g} b'O{ kmfObfx¿ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-`_	 n]vf ;dLs/0f eg]sf] s] xf] <

-6_	 n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] ;"q n]Vg'xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_	 bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf ljz]iftfx¿ a'Fbfut ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ . 

-v_	 n]vf ;dLs/0f eg]sf] s] xf], k|:6 kfg'{xf];\ .

-u_	 sfof{no ejg vl/b / ;fdfg vl/bsf] n]vf s'g s'g vftf;Fu ;DalGwt 5 < 

-3_	 ;DklQsf k|sf/x¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ . 

-ª_	 kfpg'kg]{ cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ / e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;"rL tof/ 
ug'{xf];\ .

-r_	 n]vfljlw k|lj|mofnfO{ rj|msf ¿kdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .



63sIff !!� n]vfljlw

#= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical 
questions) :

a.	 Show which aspects (assets, liabilities, income, expenses) are affected by 
the financial transactions given below:

i.	 Invested capital in the business by the owner

ii.	 Purchased goods through cheque

iii.	 Purchased furniture on cash

iv.	 Salary paid

v.	 Purchased stationary  items by cheque

vi.	 Received cash from customer

vii.	 Provided loan to creditors

viii.	 Paid transportation wages for goods

ix.	 Sold goods on credit

x.	 Purchased land on credit

xi.	 Took a loan from the bank

xii.	 Received interest from the bank's savings account.

b.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Kamana started business with cash of Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Purchase goods from Ram for Rs. 10,000 on Cash.

iii.	 Sold goods to Hiradevi for Rs. 25,000 on cash.

iv.	 Salary paid Rs. 20,000

v.	 Commission received Rs. 10,000

			  Required: Accounting equation

c.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Kanchan introduced business by investing capital of Rs. 90,000

ii.	 Purchase goods on cash for Rs. 20,000

iii.	 Sold goods on cash for Rs. 10,000 (cost Rs. 8,000)
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iv.	 Purchase machinery of Rs. 15,000

v.	 Wages paid Rs. 3,000

vi.	 Rent received Rs. 6,000

	 Required: Accounting equation

d.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Commenced business with cash Rs. 30,000 and furniture Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Cash deposited into the bank Rs. 20,000

iii.	 Withdraw cash from bank for personal use Rs. 4,000

iv.	 Withdraw cash from bank for office use Rs. 3,000

v.	 Sold goods costing Rs. 3,000 at a loss of Rs. 500 on credit

	 Required: Accounting equation

e.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Started business with cash Rs. 50,000 and goods Rs. 30,000

ii.	 Purchase goods for Rs.10,000 on credit

iii.	 Insurance premium paid Rs. 7,000

iv.	 Sold goods costing Rs. 6,000 for Rs. 7,000

v.	 Paid to creditors Rs. 8,000 and creditors account is settled.

	 Required: Accounting equation

f.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Manju started business with Rs. 2,20,000

ii.	 Purchase goods of Rs. 20,000 (50% on cash)

iii.	 Wages paid of Rs. 30,000

iv.	 Interest on investment received Rs. 20,000

v.	 Furniture purchase of Rs. 1,00,000

vi.	 Furniture sold at Rs. 90,000 costing Rs. 1,00,000

	 Required: Accounting equation
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g.	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Commenced business with cash Rs. 90,000

ii.	 Paid rent in advance Rs. 2,000

iii.	 Purchase goods for cash Rs. 45,000 and on credit   Rs. 30,000

iv.	 Sold goods for cash Rs. 50,000 costing Rs. 40,000

v.	 Paid salary Rs. 6,000 and salary payable Rs. 500

vi.	 Withdraw goods for personal use of Rs. 10,000

	 Required: Accounting equation

h.	 Develop the accounting equation from the following transactions:

i.	 Sarita started her tailoring shop with Rs. 2,00,000.

ii.	 Bought sewing machines for Rs. 60,000.

iii.	 Paid shop rent Rs. 5,000.

iv.	 Purchased fabric on credit from Laxmi Traders for Rs. 30,000.

v.	 Provided tailoring service and received cash Rs. 25,000.

vi.	 Paid Rs. 10,000 to Laxmi Traders

i. 	 Show the accounting equation based on the following transaction:

i.	 Opened a new business with furniture of Rs 150,000.

ii.	 Bought tools and equipment for Rs. 40,000.

iii.	 Purchased vehicles at Rs 1,00,000

iv.	 Repaired a mobile and received Rs. 5,000 in cash.

v.	 Sold accessories for Rs. 15,000 (cost Rs. 10,000).

vi.	 Paid electricity bill Rs. 2,000 in cash.

j. 	 Prepare accounting equation from the following transactions:

i.	 Sandeep started business with cash Rs. 3,00,000.

ii.	 Purchased goods worth Rs. 1,00,000 in cash.

iii.	 Purchased goods worth Rs. 50,000 on credit from Sita Traders

iv.	 Sold goods for Rs. 80,000 (cost price Rs. 60,000) in cash.
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v.	 Paid Rs. 10,000 to Sita Traders

vi.	 Bought furniture for the shop for Rs. 20,000 in cash.

k. 	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Ramila invested Rs. 2,50,000 in cash to start her stationery business.

ii.	 Purchased shelves and counter for Rs. 30,000 in cash.

iii.	 Bought stationery goods worth Rs. 1,00,000 on credit from Bhatta 
Suppliers

iv.	 Sold goods for Rs. 60,000 (cost Rs. 40,000) in cash.

v.	 Paid Rs. 50,000 to Bhatta Suppliers

vi.	 Spent Rs. 2,000 on advertisement

	 Required: Accounting equation

l. 	 The following transactions are given:

i.	 Deepak started business with Rs. 5,00,000 in cash.

ii.	 Purchased wood and raw materials worth Rs. 2,00,000 ( 50 % credit)

iii.	 Bought machines worth Rs. 1,00,000 on credit from Sharma Traders

iv.	 Sold furniture for Rs. 1,50,000 (cost Rs. 1,00,000) in cash.

v.	 Paid Rs. 50,000 to Sharma Traders

vi.	 Paid Rs. 10,000 for transport expenses

	 Required: Accounting equation

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfO{Fsf] 3/kl/jf/df Ps xKtfsf] ;dojfjlwdf ePdf ljleGg cfly{s sf/f]af/ jf lj|mofsnfkx¿ 
l6kf]6 u/L n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] lgodsf cfwf/df 8]la6 / j|m]l86 x'g] vftf jf kIfx¿ tflnsfdf 
tof/ u/L sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .
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kf7 $

sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]vg  
(Recording Transactions)

dflg; cfˆgf] hLljsf]kfh{g, cfocfh{g / ;]jfsf] efjgfn] ljleGg lj|mofsnfkdf ;+nUg ePsf 
x'G5g\ . o:tf lj|mofsnfk cfly{s / u}/cfly{s u/L b'O{ k|sf/sf x'G5g\ . ;fwf/0ftof gfkmf sdfpg] 
p2]Zon] ul/g] j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] pTkfbg, vl/blaj|mL, ;6\6fk6\6f, ljt/0f h:tf lj|mofsnfknfO{ 
sf/f]af/ elgG5 . Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gx¿df sRrf kbfy{ pTkfbg tyf tof/L j:t'sf] vl/b, 
pTkfbg, lj1fkg, ljt/0f, laj|mL vr{, cfDbfgL h:tf ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿ (Financial transactions) 
lgoldt tyf cfjlws ¿kdf eO/xG5g\ . o:tf eP u/]sf ;a} sf/f]af/x¿ dflg;n] nfdf] 
;do;Dd :d/0fdf /fVg ;Sb}gg\ . To;sf/0f ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] :d/0f, klxrfg, juL{s/0f, 
;ª\If]kLs/0f, sfg'gL k|df0f, s/ lgwf{/0f, ljZn]if0f, ;~rf/ / lg0f{osf nflu clen]v /fVg' 
ckl/xfo{ x'G5 . Jofj;flos sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes clen]v cf}krfl/s tyf Jojl:yt ¿kdf 
uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ (Journal) jf ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿ (Subsidiary books) df ul/G5g\ . k|f/lDes 
clen]vaf6 axLvftf, ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f, Jofkf/ vftf, gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf / jf;nft tof/ 
ul/G5 . oL ljQLo axL / ljj/0fx¿sf cfwf/df ljQLo ljZn]if0f (Financial analysis) klg 
ul/G5 . cGTodf logLx¿af6 cfpg] glhtfsf cfwf/df Jofj;flos tyf Joj:yfksLo lg0f{ox¿  
ul/G5g\ .

ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] cf}krfl/s, Jojl:yt tyf j}1flgs clen]vg bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] 
l;4fGtdf cfwfl/t x'G5 . of] l;4fGtcg';f/ x/]s ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 u/L b'O{ 
ljk/Lt, a/fa/ / kl/k"/s kIfx¿df k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 

8]la6 / j|m]l86sf lgodx¿ (Rules of Debit and Credit)

cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] Jojl:yt clen]vg bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] lgodx¿df cfwfl/t x'G5 . of] 
k|0ffnLcg';f/ x/]s cfly{s sf/f]af/n] a/fa/, kl/k"/s / ljk/Lt ¿kdf 8]la6 / j|m]l86 b'O{ kIfdf 
c;/ kf5{ . 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ lglZrt l;4fGt tyf lgodx¿ 5g\ . 8]la6 / j|m]l86 lgodsf 
lgDglnlvt b'O{ cfwf/ jf ljlwx¿ 5g\ M
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-s_ 	 k/Dk/fut ljlw (Traditional method)

cfly{s sf/f]af/n] k|efljt ug]{ vftfsf] zLif{s, k|sf/, k|s[lt tyf ljz]iftfsf cfwf/df 
8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug]{ ljlwnfO{ k/Dk/fut ljlw elgG5 . o;df JolStut / cJolStut 
u/L d"ntM b'O{ k|sf/sf vftfx¿ eP tfklg cJolStut vftfnfO{ klg k'gM jf:tljs / 
cjf:tljs u/L b'O{ pkk|sf/df ljefhg ug{ ;lsG5 . cWoogsf] ;xhtfsf nflu oxfF 
;du| vftfnfO{ lgDgfg';f/sf tLg k|sf/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ JolStut vftf (Personal account)

-cf_ jf:tljs vftf (Real account)

-O_ cjf:tljs vftf (Nominal account)

vftfdf cfwfl/t 8]la6 / j|m]l86  ug]{ k/Dk/fut ljlwnfO{ n]vfljlwsf] :j0f{ lgod (Golden 
rules of accounting) klg elgG5 . 

-c_ 	 JolStut vftf (Personal account)

	 JolSt, ;ª\3;+:yf, k'FhL / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt vftfnfO{ JolStut vftf elgG5, 
h:t} M /fd, ;Ltf, sf/vfgf, pBf]u, g]kfn a}ª\s, sDkgL, ljBfno, k'FhL, bfloTj 
cflb . 

lgod 

8]la6 (Debit) k|fKt ug]{ JolSt (Receiver)

j|m]l86 (Credit) lbg] JolSt (Giver)

	 pbfx/0fsf nflu xl/nfO{ gub ltl/of] (Cash paid to Hari) . of] sf/f]af/df xl/ 
JolStut vftfdf k5{ . JolStut vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ kfpg] JolSt 8]la6 x'G5 . 
oxfF gub ltbf{ xl/ gub k|fKt ug]{ JolSt eof] . To;sf/0f xl/sf] vftf (Hari's 
account) 8]la6 eof] . 

-cf_ 	jf:tljs vftf (Real account)

	 ;DklQ, gub / dfn;fdfg;Fu ;DalGwt vftfnfO{ jf:tljs vftf elgG5, h:t} M 
gub, ;fdfg, r]s, hUuf, ejg, d]l;g, kmlg{r/, VoftL, ;jf/L ;fwg cflb . 
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lgod

8]la6 (Debit) h] cfpF5 (What comes in)

j|m]l86 (Credit) h] hfG5 (What goes out)

	 pbfx/0fsf nflu kmlg{r/ vl/b ul/of] (Purchased furniture) . of] sf/f]af/df 
kmlg{r/ / gub jf:tljs vftfdf k5{g\ . kmlg{r/ vl/b ubf{ kmlg{r/ cfpg] / gub 
hfg] x'gfn] jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ kmlg{r/ vftf 8]la6 / gub vftf j|m]l86 
x'G5 . 

-O_ 	 cjf:tljs vftf (Nominal account)

	 vr{, cfDbfgL, gfkmf / gf]S;fg;Fu ;DalGwt vftfnfO{ cjf:tljs jf ;fª\s]lts 
vftf elgG5, h:t} M tna, ef8f, Aofh, vl/b, laj|mL, gfkmf, 3f6f, sld;g, 5'6, 
d"Nox|f;, lj1fkg vr{ cflb . 

	 lgod

8]la6 (Debit) ;a} vr{ tyf gf]S;fg (All expenses and lossess)

j|m]l86 (Credit) ;a} cfDbfgL tyf gfkmf (All income and gains)

	 pbfx/0fsf nflu tna e'Stfg ul/of] (Paid salary) . ;+:yfn] tna e'StfgL ubf{ 
;+:yfsf nflu tna vr{ eof] . tna vr{ ePsfn] cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 
tna 8]la6 x'G5 . 
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k/Dk/fut ljlw jf b[li6sf]0fsf cfwf/df s]xL sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|efj ljZn]if0f  
(Analysis of the effect of transactions based on traditional method or approach)

sf/f]af/x¿ 
(Transactions)

;DalGwt 
vftfx¿ 
(Related 
accounts)

vftfsf 
k|sf/ 

(Types of 
account)

8]=÷j|m]= 
(Dr./Cr.)

sf/0f (Causes)

Hari started a business 
with cash

Cash a/c    

Hari's Capital 
a/c    

Real

Presonal

Dr.

Cr.

Comes in

Giver

Purchased goods from 
shiva on credit

Purchase a/c    

Shiva's a/c    

Nominal

Personal

Dr.

Cr.

Expenses

Giver

Purchased goods on 
cash

Purchase a/c    

Cash a/c    

Nominal

Real

Dr.

Cr.

Expenses

Goes out

Purchased machinery 
on cash

machinery a/c    

Cash a/c    

Real

Real

Dr.

Cr.

Comes in 

Goes out 

Sold goods on credit Debtor's a/c    

Sales a/c    

Personal

Nominal

Dr.

Cr.

Receiver

Income or revenue

Sold goods on cash Cash a/c    

Sales a/c    

Real

Nominal

Dr.

Cr.

Comes in 

Revenue

Sold machinery on 
cash

Cash a/c    

Machinery a/c    

Real

Real

Dr.

Cr.

Comes in 

Goes out 

Paid salary Salary a/c    

Cash a/c    

Nominal

Real

Dr.

Cr.

Expenses

Goes out 

Received rent Cash a/c    

Rent received 
a/c    

Real

Nominal

Dr.

Cr.

Comes 

Income
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-v_ 	 cfw'lgs ljlw (Modern method) 

cfw'lgs ljlw n]vf ;dLs/0fdf cfwfl/t x'G5 . o;df n]vfsf tLg cfwf/e"t t¤jx¿ 
;DklQ, k'FhL / bfloTjsf] ;dtf;DaGwL ljj/0f agfpFbf ;DklQsf] s'n of]u k'FhL / 
bfloTjsf] s'n of]u;Fu a/fa/ x'G5 . o;nfO{ n]vf ;dLs/0f (Accounting equation) jf 
jf;nftsf] ;dtf;DaGwL ;dLs/0f ljlw elgG5 . of] ;dLs/0fnfO{ ;"qa4 ubf{ lgDglnlvt 
;dLs/0fdf k|:t't ug{ ;lsG5 .  

s'n ;DklQ (Total assets) = s'n k'FhL (Total capital) + s'n bfloTj (Total liabilities)

o;cGtu{t clen]vg ubf{ k|of]u ug]{ lgodx¿ lgDglnlvt 5g\ M

vftfx¿ (Accounts) 8]la6 (Debit) j|m]l86 (Credit)

;DklQ (Assets) a9]df -±_ 36]df -–_

vr{ (Expenses) a9]df -±_ 36]df -–_

gf]S;fg÷3f6f (Losses) a9]df -±_ 36]df -–_

k'FhL (Capital) 36]df -–_ a9]df -±_

bfloTj (Liabilities) 36]df -–_ a9]df -±_

cfo jf cfDbfgL (Revenue or income) 36]df -–_ a9]df -±_

gfkmf÷kmfObf (Profit/Gains) 36]df -–_ a9]df -±_

;fwf/0ftof ;DklQ, vr{ / gf]S;fg vftfx¿sf] z]if (Balance) 8]la6 x'G5 t/ k'FhL, 
bfloTj, cfDbfgL / gfkmfsf] z]if j|m]l86df x'G5 .

cfw'lgs ljlwsf cfwf/df pbfx/0f :j¿k s]xL sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|efj ljZn]if0f M

sf/f]af/x¿ 
(Transactions)

;DalGwt vftfx¿ 
(Related 
accounts)

a9]df÷36]df 
(Increase/  
Decrease)

8]=÷j|m]= 
(Dr./Cr.)

sf/0f  
(Causes)

Hari started a 
business with 
cash

Cash a/c    
Hari's Capital a/c    

Increase
Increase

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in assets
Increase in capital

Purchased goods 
on cash

Purchase a/c    
Cash a/c    

Increase
Decrease

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in expenses
Decrease in assets
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sf/f]af/x¿ 
(Transactions)

;DalGwt vftfx¿ 
(Related 
accounts)

a9]df÷36]df 
(Increase/  
Decrease)

8]=÷j|m]= 
(Dr./Cr.)

sf/0f  
(Causes)

Purchased 
machinery 

Machinery a/c     
Cash a/c    

Increase
Decrease

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in assets 
Decrease in assets

Sold goods on 
cash

Cash a/c    
Sales a/c    

Increase
Increase

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in assets 
Increase in income

Paid salary Salary a/c    
Cash a/c    

Increase
Decrease

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in 
expenses
Decrease in assets

Received 
commission

Cash a/c    
Commission 
received  a/c    

Increase
Increase

Dr.
Cr.

Increase in assets
Increase in income

hg{nsf] dfWodaf6 k|f/lDes clen]v (Original Entry through Journal)

-s_	 hg{n ef}r/sf] kl/ro (Introduction to Journal)

n]vfljlwsf] sfo{ lg/Gt/ ¿kdf rln/xg] k|lj|mof xf] . n]vf k|lj|mofdf ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] 
klxrfgkZrft\ tL sf/f]af/x¿sf] cf}krfl/s Pjd\ k|f/lDes clen]vg uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df 
x'G5 . To;}n] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/nfO{ k|fylds k|ljli6sf] k'l:tsf (Books of original entry) 
klg elgG5 . 

cu|]hL zAb 'Journal' k|m]Gr zAb 'Jour' af6 cfPsf] xf] o;sf] cy{ b}lgs (Daily) eGg] 
x'G5 . To;}n] x/]s lbg x'g] ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] Jojl:yt 9ª\un] ldlt j|mdfg';f/ /flvg] 
k|f/lDes clen]v g} hg{n ef}r/ xf] . hg{ndf x/]s cfly{s lj|mofsnfknfO{ bf]xf]/f] n]vf 
k|0ffnLsf] l;4fGtcg';f/ Ps ljz]if tflnsf (Table) leq 8]la6 / j|m]l86 b'O{ kIfdf a/fa/ 
/sd ljk/Lt k|efj x'g] u/L k|ljli6 ul/G5 . x/]s k|ljli6sf] tn sf]i7leq n]lvg] ;ª\lIfKt 
ljj/0fnfO{ JofVof (Narration) elgG5 .

L.C. Crooper sf cg';f/ "A  journal is a book employed to classify or sort out transactions 
in a form convenient for their subsequent entry in the ledger." -sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ;DalGwt 
vftfdf ;xh ¿kdf k|ljli6 ug{sf nflu juL{s/0f ug{ k|of]u ul/g] Ps k'l:tsf uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/ xf] ._
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n]vfkfnn] cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes n]vfª\sg ubf{ k|dfl0fs cfb]zkq, lan, /l;b, 
ef}r/, gf]6, r]s h:tf sfuhftx¿nfO{ cfwf/ dfGg'k5{ . uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf cfwf/df 
axLvftf agfOG5 eg] axLvftfx¿sf cfwf/df cGo ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ kfl/G5 . 

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ Ps k'l:tsf xf] o;df ;Dk"0f{ ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ldltj|mdcg';f/ bf]xf]/f] 
n]vf k|0ffnLsf] l;4fGtdf cfwfl/t /x]/ k|f/lDes clen]vg /flvG5 . o;n] axLvftf, 
;Gt'ng k/LIf0f / clGtd vftf tof/ ug{;d]t ;xof]u u5{ . 

-v_	 hg{n ef}r/sf] p2]Zo (Objectives of  Journal)

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{sf p2]Zox¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_ 	 k|To]s ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] k|f/lDes clen]v /fVg' .

-cf_ 	;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ldltcg';f/ Jojl:yt / lgoldt clen]v /fVg' .

-O_ 	 sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ lgodfg';f/ ;ª\lIfKt JofVof / /sd ;lxt 8]la6 / j|m]l86df 
5'6\ofpg' .

-O{_	 ljQLo sf/f]af/df uNtL x'g] ;DefjgfnfO{ sd ug'{ .

-p_	 axLvftf tyf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug{ ;xof]u ug'{ .

-pm_	 n]vf k|0ffnLdf kf/blz{tf / hjfkmb]lxtf a9fO{ n]vf k/LIf0fsf nflu cfwf/ tof/ 
ug'{ cflb .

-u_ 	 hg{n ef}r/sf] gd'gf 9fFrf (Specimen/Format of journal)

Jofj;flos ;+:yfx¿df ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes n]vfª\sgdf k|of]u x'g] uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/sf] ;fdfGo 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/sf] 5 M

Journal Entries in the book of ……..

Date
(1)

Particulars
(2)

LF
(3)

Debit 
(Rs.)
 (4)

Credit 
(Rs.) 
(5)

(../..) Name of the account/s to be debited        Dr. 
  To name of the account/s to be credited 
 (Narration............................)

×××
×××

dflysf] tflnsfdf /x]sf] dxnx¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt JofVof lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

–– ldlt (Date) M uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] tflnsfsf] klxnf] dxndf ljQLo sf/f]af/ ePsf] 
ldltnfO{ jif{, dlxgf / ut]df j|md};Fu b]vfOG5 .
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–– ljj/0f (Particulars) M bf];|f] dxndf 8]la6 / j|m]l86  ug'{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] gfd;Fu} 
tn ;fgf] sf]i7leq sf/f]af/sf] 5f]6f] ljj/0f n]lvG5 .

–– vftf kfgf gDa/ (Ledger Folio-LF) M t];|f] dxndf ;DalGwt vftfsf] kfgf gDa/ 
n]lvG5 . LF sf] ;6\6fdf k|ljli6 ;Gbe{ (Posting reference-PR) gDa/ klg n]Vg 
;lsG5 . 

–– 8]la6 (Debit) M rf}yf] dxndf 8]la6 vftfsf] /sd n]lvG5 .

–– j|m]l86 (Credit) M kfFrf}F dxndf j|m]l86 vftfsf] /sd n]lvG5 .

-3_	 n]vfljlwsf] ;"rgfsf ;|f]t (Sources of accounting information)

Jofj;flos sf/f]af/sf] k|df0f :j¿kdf tof/ ePsf lnlvt sfuhftx¿nfO{ n]vfljlwsf 
;"rgfsf ;|f]tx¿ elgG5 . o:tf ;"rgfsf ;|f]t k|df0fx¿ :t/Lo, klxrfgof]Uo / JofVof ug{ 
;3fpg] lsl;dsf] x'g'k5{ . n]vfljlwsf k|df0fof]Uo ;"rgfsf d'Vo ;|f]tx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_	 lan÷lahs (Bills/Invoice)

	 s'g} ;fdfg, ;DklQ jf j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] vl/blaj|mL ubf{ k|df0f:j¿k laj|m]tfn] 
tof/ kf/L j|m]tfnfO{ lbg] sfuhftnfO{ lan elgG5 . o;df lan gDa/, ldlt, j|m]tf 
/ laj|m]tfsf] ljj/0f, j:t' jf ;]jfsf] a]xf]/f -gfd, kl/df0f, d"No cflb_, s/, s'n 
/sd, 5'6, v'b /sd, x:tfIf/ cflb pNn]v ul/Psf] x'G5 . lannfO{ ;fdfGotof 
lahs klg elgG5 . lahs j|m]tfsf nflu j|mo lahs / laj|m]tfsf nflu ljj|mo lahs 
elgG5 . lan÷lahs ;fdfGotof tLg k|lt tof/ ul/G5 . h;df Ps k|lt j|m]tfnfO{, 
csf]{ k|lt n]vf zfvfdf / t];|f] k|lt efjL k|of]hgsf nflu /flvG5 . 

-cf_	 ef}r/ (Voucher) 

	 cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|df0f:j¿k tof/ kfl/g] b:tfj]h ef}r/ xf] . ef}r/n] cfDbfgL, 
vr{, gfkmf, 3f6f, k|flKt / e'StfgL;DaGwL ljj/0f b]vfpF5 . ef}r/ d'Votof gub 
k|flKt /l;b, e'StfgL /l;b, cfDbfgL / vr{ cflbsf] k|df0fsf nflu x'G5g\ .

i. 	 gub k|flKt /l;b (Cash receipts) : ;DklQ jf ;]jfsf] laj|mL u/]afkt k|fKt 
ePsf] gub k|df0fsf nflu lbOg] sfuhft gub k|flKt /l;b xf] . o;df /l;b 
g=, ldlt, /sd lng] / lbg]sf] gfd, x:tfIf/, 5fk, k|fKt /sd -cª\s / 
cIf/df_ nufotsf ljj/0f pNn]v ul/G5 . 
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ii.	 e'StfgL /l;b (Payment receipts) : ;fdfg jf ;]jf vl/b u/L e'StfgL 
u/]sf] d"Nosf] k|df0f:j¿k lnOg] /l;bnfO{ e'StfgL /l;b elgG5 . o;df 
e'StfgL lbg] lng]sf] gfd, 7]ufgf, e'StfgL /sd -cª\s / cIf/df_, /l;b 
gDa/, e'StfgLsf] dfWod, x:tfIf/, 5fknufot ;dfj]z x'G5g\ .

iii. 	 r]s (Cheque) : vftfjfnfn] a}ª\ssf] cfˆgf] vftfdf hDdf u/]sf] /sd lemSg 
k|of]u ul/g] lglZrt 9fFrfsf] sfuhftnfO{ r]s elgG5 . r]sdf r]s lbg] JolSt jf 
vftfjfnf, r]ssf] /sd e'StfgL kfpg] jf r]sdf gfd n]lvg] JolSt / r]ssf] /sd 
e'StfgL lbg] a}ª\s jf ljQLo ;+:yf u/L tLg kIfx¿ x'G5g\ . 

iv. 	 8]la6 / j|m]l86  gf]6 (Debit and credit note) : pwf/f]df lslgPsf] ;fdfg s'g} 
sf/0fn] lkmtf{ u/]df lkmtf{ ul/Psf] ;fdfg ;Fu} j|m]tfn] laj|m]tfnfO{ k|bfg ug]{ b:tfj]h 
jf sfuhftnfO{ 8]la6 gf]6 elgG5 . pwf/f]df laj|mL u/]sf] ;fdfg s'g} sf/0fn] lkmtf{ 
lnFbf lkmtf{ lnOPsf] ;fdfg;Fu} ljj/0f;lxt k|fKt sfuhftnfO{ j|m]l86 gf]6 elgG5 .  

-ª_	 uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] k|s[lt (Nature of journal entries)

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ b'O{ k|s[ltsf 5g\, tL x'g\ ;fwf/0f uf]Zjf/f / ldl>t uf]Zjf/f .

-c_	 ;fwf/0f uf]Zjf/f clen]vg (Simple journal entry)

	 Pp6f sf/f]af/sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ agfpFbf 8]la6 / j|m]l86df Ps Ps vftfdf dfq 
k|ljli6 ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ ;fwf/0f uf]Zjf/ clen]vg elgG5 . o;df Ps kIfdf 
Ps vftfdf / b'O{ kIfdf hDdf b'O{ vftfdfq clen]v /flvG5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu 
tna ?=!%,))) e'StfgL ul/of] (Paid salary Rs. 15,000), o; sf/f]af/df tna 
vftf vr{ ePsf] x'gfn] cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] tna 
lbFbf gub hfg] ePsfn] jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ gub vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 
oxfF 8]la6 kIfdf Pp6f dfq tna vftf / j|m]l86 kIfdf klg Pp6f dfq gub 
vftfsf] k|ljli6 ul/g] x'gfn] of] ;fwf/0f uf]Zjf/f clen]vg jf k|ljli6 xf] . 

	 Example 1
General journal entry

Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

Salary  a/c                        Dr.
   To cash a/c       
(Being salary paid)

15,000
15,000
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-cf_	 ldl>t÷;+o'St uf]Zjf/f clen]vg (Compound journal Entry)

	 Pp6} sf/f]af/sf] k|ljli6 ubf{ 8]la6 jf j|m]l86dWo] s'g} Ps kIfdf PseGbf a9L vftf 
jf b'O{ kIfdf hDdf b'O{cf]6f eGbf a9L vftfx¿ k|ljli6 ul/G5 eg] To:tf] uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/nfO{ ldl>t jf ;+o'St uf]Zjf/f clen]vg jf k|ljli6 elgG5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu 
tna ?=!%,))) / ef8f ?= %,))) e'StfgL ul/of] (Paid salary Rs. 15,000 and 
rent Rs. 5,000), o; sf/f]af/df tna / ef8f Ps} k6s e'StfgL eof] . oL b'a} vr{ 
vftfx¿ ePsfn] cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 x'G5g\ eg] b'a} vr{x¿sf 
nflu gub e'StfgL ul/Psf]n] jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ b'a} vr{sf] /sd 
hf]8]/ gub vftf j|m]l86 kIfdf k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 

	 Example 2

Compound journal entry

Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

Salary   a/c                      Dr.

Rent a/c                           Dr.

   To cash a/c       

(Being  salary and rent paid)

15,000

5,000

20,000

	 x/]s ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ kfbf{ ;fwf/0f xf] jf ;+o'St k|ljli6 
xf] eGg] kIf pNn]v ul/Psf cfwf/df yfxf kfpg ;lsG5 . 

s]xL dx¤jk"0f{ sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes clen]vg (Journal Entries of Some 
Important Transactions)

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ k|f/lDes ¿kdf clen]vg tof/ ug{ ;xh xf];\ eGg] x]t'n] s]xL dx¤jk"0f{ 
sf/f]af/x¿sf] ljZn]if0f;lxtsf pbfx/0fx¿ tn k|:t't ul/Psf 5g\ M

-s_	 Joj;fosf] k|f/De (Commencement of business)

Joj;fosf] :yfkgf tyf lj:tf/ ug{sf nflu :jfldTjstf{n] gub jf lhG;L jf b'a} ¿kdf 
u/]sf] nufgLnfO{ k'FhL (Capital) elgG5 . k'FhL nufgL ubf{ :jfldTjstf{sf] gfddf k'FhL 
hf]l8g] ePsfn] k'FhL vftf JolStut vftf (Personal account) df k5{ . Joj;fo cf/De 
ubf{ Joj;fodf gub jf lhG;L b'a} cfpF5g\ . t;y{ gub jf lhG;L jf b'a} vftf jf:tljs 
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vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 kIfdf k|ljli6 ul/G5 . Joj;fosf] dflns (Owner) sf] 
k'FhLvftf lbg] kIf ePsfn] JolStut vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ dflnssf] k'FhL vftf j|m]l86 
ul/G5 . o;nfO{ tnsf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 M

Example 3

Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Started a business with cash Rs. 5,00,000.

ii.	 Mohan commenced a business with cash Rs. 2,00,000.

iii.	 Bijaya began a business with cash Rs. 80,000, bank balance Rs. 50,000 and 
furniture Rs. 20,000.

iv.	 Jeena invested Rs. 1,00,000 to form a business.

Solution 3

Journal Entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash  a/c                                            Dr.
   To Capital a/c    
(Being business started with cash)

5,00,000
5,00,000

ii. Cash  a/c                                             Dr.
   To Mohan's capital a/c    
(Being Mohan commenced a business 
with cash)

2,00,000
2,00,000

iii. Cash  a/c                                              Dr.
Bank a/c                                               Dr.
Furniture a/c                                         Dr.
   To Bijaya's capital a/c    
(Being business commenced with cash, 
bank balance and furniture)

80,000
50,000
20,000

1,50,000

iv. Cash  a/c                                              Dr.
   To Jeena's capital a/c     
(Being amount invested to form  
business) 

1,00,000
1,00,000
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-v_	 k'FhL lkmtf{ (Drawing)

Joj;fosf] dflnsn] Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gaf6 cfkm\g} lghL jf 3/fo;L k|of]hgsf nflu 
gub jf lhG;L lems]df To;nfO{ k'FhL lemSg' jf k'FhL lkmtf{ (Drawing) elgG5 . t/ 
Joj;fosf] gub jf lhG;L Jofj;flos jf ;+:yfut k|of]hgsf nflu lems]df To;nfO{ k'FhL 
lemsfO elgFb}g lsgls o;af6 k'FhLdf sdL cfpFb}g . JolStut k|of]hgsf nflu gub jf 
lhG;L lemSbf Joj;fosf] gub jf lhG;L 36\5 / k'FhL klg 36\g] x'gfn] n]vf ;dLs/0fsf] 
lgodcg';f/ k'FhL lkmtf{ vftf 8]la6 / lems]sf] gub jf lhG;L vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 
o;nfO{ lgDgfg';f/ pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfg{ ;lsG5 M

Example 4

Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Withdrawn cash Rs. 10,000 from the business for personal use
ii.	 Drawn Rs. 9,000 from bank for family purpose
iii.	 Withdrew cash Rs. 4,000 and goods Rs. 6,000 for domestic use
iv.	 Drew cash Rs. 5,000 from bank
v.	 Withdrew cash Rs. 15,000 from bank for business use
vi.	 Taken out cash from bank Rs. 5,000 for personal use and Rs. 3,000 for business 

purpose

	 Solution 4
Journal Entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

i. Drawing  a/c                                                         Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being cash withdrawn from business for personal use)

10,000
10,000

ii. Drawing  a/c                                                        Dr.
   To Bank  a/c    
(Being cash drawn from bank for family use)

90,000
90,000

iii. Drawing  a/c                                                        Dr.
   To Cash a/c     
   To Purchase a/c    
(Being  cash and goods withdrawn for domestic use)

10,000
4,000
6,000
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Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

iv. Cash  a/c                                                                  Dr.
   To Bank  a/c     
(Being cash drawn from bank)

5,000
5,000

v. Cash  a/c                                                                  Dr.
   To Bank  a/c     
(Being cash drawn from bank for business use)

15,000
15,000

vi. Drawing a/c                                                             Dr.
Cash a/c                                                                   Dr.
   To Bank a/c    
(Being cash withdrawn from bank for personal and 
business purpose)

5,000
3,000

8,000

pko'{St uf]Zjf/f ef}r/x¿ dWo] iv / v sf] uf]Zjf/f k|ljli6df 8]la6 / j|m]l86  kIfdf 
Drawing a/c g/fVg'sf] sf/0f tL sf/f]af/x¿ lghL jf JolStut p2]Zosf nflu geO{ 
Jofj;flos k|of]hgsf nflu dfq eP/ xf] .

-u_	 dfn;fdfgx¿ gub tyf pwf/f]df vl/b (Purchase of goods in cash and credit)

gubdf dfn;fdfg vl/b ubf{ vr{ ePsfn] cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ vl/b vftf 
8]la6 x'G5 / vl/b ubf{ gub (Cash) hfg] ePsfn] jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ gub 
vftf (Cash a/c) j|m]l86 x'G5 . pwf/f]df ;fdfg vl/b ubf{ h;af6 vl/b ul/Psf] xf] 
p;sf] gfd lbOPsf] x'G5 . pwf/f]df ;fdfg vl/b ubf{ vl/b vftf (Purchase a/c) vr{ 
ePsfn] 8]la6 x'G5 eg] hf] ;fx' (Creditor) af6 vl/b ul/Psf] xf] eg] Tof] ;fx' JolStut 
vftf ePsfn] ;f]xL vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ ;fx' vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . o;nfO{ lgDglnlvt 
pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5M

Example 5

Journalize the following transactions :

i. 	 Purchased goods for Rs. 50,000

ii. 	 Bought goods from Bhusan for Rs. 30,000

iii. 	 Purchased goods on credit Rs. 20,000

iv. 	 Purchased goods on account Rs. 15,000
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v.	 Purchased goods for Rs. 10,000 and paid by cheque

vi.	 Bought goods for Rs. 25,000 and paid by cash Rs. 20,000 and remaining on 
credit

Solution 5

Journal Entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Purchase     a/c                                        Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being goods purchased)

50,000
50,000

ii. Purchase  a/c                                           Dr.
   To Bhusan's  a/c    
(Being goods bought from Bhusan)

30,000
30,000

iii. Purchase  a/c                                           Dr.
   To Creditor's  a/c    
(Being goods purchased on credit)

20,000
20,000

iv. Purchase  a/c                                            Dr.
   To Creditor's  a/c    
(Being goods purchased on account)

15,000
15,000

v. Purchase  a/c                                           Dr.
   To Bank a/c    
(Being goods purchased through cheque)

10,000
10,000

vi. Purchase  a/c                                           Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
   To Creditor's  a/c    
(Being goods purchased on cash and credit)

25,000
20,000
5,000

-3_	 gub tyf pwf/f]df ;fdfgsf] laj|mL (Cash and credit sales of goods)

;fdfg (Goods) gubdf laj|mL ubf{ laj|mL vftf (Sales a/c) cfDbfgL ePsfn] cjf:tljs 
vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ j|m]l86 ul/G5 eg] gub k|fKt x'g] x'gfn] gub vftf (Cash a/c) 
jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 ul/G5 . t/ pwf/f]df ;fdfg laj|mL ubf{ tTsfn 
gub gcfpg] ePsfn] gubsf] ;6\6fdf cf;fdL (Debtor) JolStut vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 
k|fKtstf{ ePsf] x'Fgfn] 8]la6 ul/G5 h'g tYo lgDgfg';f/sf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 M 
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Example 6

You are given following transaction of  Jayaram  Stores

i.	 Sold goods on cash Rs.60,000

ii.	 Sold goods to Sujit for Rs. 40,000

iii.	 Sold goods on credit Rs. 25,000

iv.	 Sold goods on account Rs. 20,000

v.	 Sold goods for Rs. 15,000 and received a cheque

vi.	 Sold goods for Rs. 30,000 and received cash Rs. 20,000 and a cheque of Rs. 
10,000

Solution 6

Journal entries in the book of Jayaram Traders

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash a/c                                                       Dr.
   To Sales a/c    
(Being goods sold on cash)

60,000
60,000

ii. Sujit's  a/c                                                    Dr.
   To Sales a/c    
(Being goods sold to Sujit)

40,000
40,000

iii. Debtors  a/c                                                  Dr.
   To Sales a/c     
(Being goods sold on credit)

25,000
25,000

iv. Debtors   a/c                                                 Dr.
   To Sales a/c    
(Being goods sold on account)

20,000
20,000

v. Bank a/c                                                       Dr.
   To Sales a/c    
(Being goods sold through cheque)

15,000
15,000

vi Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.
 Bank a/c                                                      Dr.
   To Sales  a/c    
(Being goods sold on cash and cheque)

20,000
10,000

30,000
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-ª_	 l:y/ ;DklQ vl/b tyf laj|mL (Purchase and sales of fixed assets)

l:y/ ;DklQx¿ vl/b tyf laj|mL ubf{ vl/b vftf tyf laj|mL vftfnfO{ j|mdzM 8]la6 tyf 
j|m]l86 gu/L vl/b tyf laj|mL vftfsf] ;f6f]df ;DalGwt l:y/ ;DklQsf] gfd vftfnfO{ 
8]la6 / j|m]l86 ul/G5 .

Example 7

Journalize the following transactions
i.	 Bought a furniture for Rs. 35,000.
ii.	 Purchase a machine for Rs. 30,000 from Hari.
iii.	 Sold a furniture for Rs. 35,000.
iv.	 Sold old furniture on account Rs. 20,000
v.	 Sold a machine costing Rs. 30,000 for Rs. 33,000
vi.	 Sold goods costing Rs. 10,000 for Rs. 12,000.

Solution 7

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Furniture a/c                                       Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being furniture purchased )

35,000
35,000

ii. Machine  a/c                                      Dr.
   To Hari's a/c    
(Being machine purchased from Hari)

30,000
30,000

iii. Cash    a/c                                          Dr.
   To Furniture a/c         
(Being furniture sold)

35,000
35,000

iv. Debtors  a/c                                        Dr.
   To Furniture a/c    
(Being furniture sold on account)

20,000
20,000

v. Cash a/c                                              Dr.
    To Machinery a/c    
    To Profit on sale of machine a/c     
(Being machinery sold on profit)

33,000
30,000
3,000

vi. Cash a/c                                              Dr.
    To Sales  a/c    
 (Being goods sold on profit)

12,000
12,000
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-r_	 vl/b lkmtf{ tyf laj|mL lkmtf{ (Purchase return and sales return)

vl/b ul/Psf] dfn;fdfgx¿, h:t} M 6'6km'6, sd u'0f:t/, dfkb08  
ljk/Lt h:tf sf/0fx¿n] ubf{ lkmtf{ ul/G5 . o;nfO{ vl/b lkmtf{ (Purchase return or 
return outward) elgG5 . o;df laj|m]tfsf] vftfnfO{ 8]la6 / vl/b lkmtf{ vftf j|ml86 
ul/G5 . vl/b lkmtf{ x'Fbf ;fdfg k'gM 36\g] x'gfn] j|m]l86 ul/Psf] xf] . laj|mL ul/Psf] 
dfn;fdfg s'g} sf/0fn] lkmtf{ cfPdf To;nfO{ laj|mL lkmtf{ (Sales return or return 
inward) elgG5 . laj|mL lkmtf{ x'Fbf cfDbfgL 36\g] x'gfn] laj|mL lkmtf{ vftf 8]la6 ul/G5 . 

Example 8

Prepare journal entries from following transactions

i.	 Returned goods to Aalam Rs. 4,000

ii.	 Return goods from Robin Rs. 2,000

Solution 8

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Aalam a/c                                   Dr.

   To Purchase return a/c    

(Being goods returned to Aalam)

4,000

4,000

ii. Sales return a/c                          Dr.

   To Robin's a/c    

(Being goods returned from Robin)

2,000

2,000

-5_	 vr{ tyf cfDbfgL (Expenses and income)

Joj;fon] lgoldt Jofj;flos lj|mofsnfk u/L gfkmf cfh{g ug]{ p2]Zon] ljleGg vr{x¿ 
u5{, h:t} M vl/b, tna, Hofnf, ef8f, OGwg vr{, z'Ns, ladf k|Aofh cflb . To;/L 
g} dfn;fdfg jf ;]jfj:t' laj|mL ubf{ cfDbfgL x'G5, h:t} M laj|mL cfo, Aofh, sld;g, 
ef8f cflb . vr{ tyf cfDbfgL cjf:tljs vftfcGtu{t kg]{ x'gfn] vr{ tyf gf]S;fg vftf 
8]la6 / cfDbfgL tyf gfkmf vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . vr{sf nflu e'StfgL ul/Psf] gub jf 
r]s jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ aflx/ hfg] (Goes out) x'gfn] j|m]l86 x'G5 . cfDbfgL 
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x'Fbf cfDbfgLdfkm{t k|fKt gub jf r]s cfpg] (Comes in)  x'gfn] jf:tljs vftfsf] 
lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 ul/G5 . 

Example 9

Prepare journal entries from following transactions

i.	 Paid Rs. 20,000 for salary.

ii.	 Rent paid by cheque of Rs. 6,000.

iii.	 Paid Rs. 2,000 for general expenses.

iv.	 Paid interest Rs. 1,000 and commission Rs. 500.

v.	 Paid insurance premium Rs. 5,000 by cheque Rs. 3,000 and remaining on cash.

Solution 9

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Salary a/c                                              Dr.
   To cash a/c    
(Being salary paid)

20,000
20,000

ii. Rent  a/c                                               Dr.
   To Bank a/c    
(Being rent paid)

6,000
6,000

iii. General expenses    a/c                        Dr.
   To Cash a/c         
(Being  general expenses paid)

2,000
2,000

iv. Interest  a/c                                           Dr.
Commission a/c                                    Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being interest and commission paid)

1,000
500

1,500

v. Insurance premium  a/c                        Dr.
   To Bank a/c    
   To Cash a/c    
(Being insurance premium paid through 
cash and  cheque)

5,000
3,000
2,000
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-h_ 	 cfDbfgL tyf gfkmf (Income and gains)

cfDbfgL tyf gfkmf cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ j|m]l86 x'G5 t/ cfDbfgL tyf 
gfkmfdfkm{t k|fKt gub tyf r]s jf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ cfpg] ePsfn] 8]la6 
ul/G5 . 

Example 10

Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Commission received Rs. 10,000.

ii.	 Interest received Rs. 5,000.

iii.	 Rent received Rs. 7,000.

iv.	 Recovered Rs. 2,000 from insolvent debtor who was previously written off as 
bad debt.

v.	 Commission received Rs. 3,000 out of which Rs. 2,000 received through a 
cheque and the remaining Rs . 1,000 by cash.

Solution 10
Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash a/c                                               Dr.
   To Commission  received a/c    
(Being commission received)

10,000
10,000

ii. Cash a/c                                               Dr.
   To Interest a/c    
(Being interest received)

5,000
5,000

iii. Cash    a/c                                           Dr.
   To Rent received a/c         
(Being rent received)

7,000
7,000

iv. Cash a/c                                              Dr.
   To Bad debt recorved a/c    
(Being bad debt recovered from debtor)

2,000
2,000

v. Bank a/c                                              Dr.
Cash a/c                                              Dr.
   To Commission received  a/c    
(Being commission received through cash 
and cheque)

2,000
1,000

3,000
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-em_	 Jofkfl/s 5'6 / gub 5'6 (Trade discount and cash discount)

s'g} klg j:t'sf] cª\lst d"Nodf laj|m]tfn] lbg] ;x'lnot jf ;fx'n] cf;fdLnfO{ ;do 
cufj} gub e'StfgL u/]afkt lbg] ;x'lnotnfO{ 5'6 (Discount) elgG5 . j|m]tfsf] b[li6af6 
5'6 k|flKt (Discount received)  / laj|m]tfsf] b[li6af6 5'6 lbOPsf] (Discount allowed) 
dflgG5 . 5'6 ;fdfGotof Jofkfl/s 5'6 / gub 5'6 u/L b'O{ k|sf/sf x'G5g\ . 

i. 	 Jofkfl/s 5'6 (Trade discount) M Jofkf/sf] l;nl;ndf j:t'sf] ;"rLs[t d"No 
(Listed price) df lbOg] 5'6nfO{ Jofkfl/s 5'6 elgG5 . o:tf] 5'6 j|m]tfnfO{ a9L 
j:t' vl/b ug{ k|f]T;fxg lbOg] p2]Zon] lbOG5 . ;"rLs[t d"Nodf Jofkf/ 5'6sf] /sd 
36fP/ afFsL /sdnfO{ dfq vl/b tyf laj|mLsf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 . dfn;fdfg 
pwf/f]df sf/f]af/ ubf{ o:tf] 5'6 k|fKt x'G5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu !)) s]=hL= rfdn 
vl/b u/]df vl/b d"Nosf] % k|ltzt / ;f]eGbf dfly vl/b u/]df & k|ltztsf b/n] 
5'6 lbOG5 eg] To:tf] 5'6nfO{ Jofkfl/s 5'6 elgG5 . 

Example 11

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Sold goods to Sabin at the list price of Rs. 2,000, less 10% trade discount.

ii.	 Purchased goods from Hanuman Traders at list price Rs. 5,000 less 20% trade 
discount.

Solution 11

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Sabin's  a/c                                              Dr.

   To Sales a/c    

(Being goods sold to Sabin at 10% trade 
discount)

1,800

1,800

ii. Purchase  a/c                                           Dr.

   To Hanuman Trader's a/c    

(Being goods purchased from Hanuman 
Traders at 20% trade discount)

4,000

4,000
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ii. 	 gub 5'6 (Cash discount) M gubdf sf/f]af/sf] ubf{ lbOg] jf lnOg] 5'6nfO{ 
gub 5'6 elgG5 . gub 5'6 lbFbf (Discount allowed) vr{ x'G5 To;}n] lbPsf] 5'6 
cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 ul/G5 . gub 5'6 k|fKt ubf{ k|fKt ePsf] 5'6 
cfDbfgL x'G5 To;}n] k|fKt gub 5'6 (Discount received) j|m]l86 ul/G5 . pbfx/0fsf 
nflu #) cf} lbgdf e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ ?= @) xhf/ @) cf} lbgd} e'StfgL ubf{ olb % 
k|ltzt 5'6 kfOG5 eg] ?= #) xhf/sf] % k|ltztsf b/n] x'g] ?= !%)) nfO{ gub 
5'6 elgG5 . 

Example 12
Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Cash paid Rs. 9,000 to Hari in full settlement of Rs. 10,000.
ii.	 Cash of Rs. 18,000 received from Laxmi in the full settlement of Rs. 20,000.

Solution 12
Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Hari's  a/c                                               Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
   To Discount received  a/c    
(Being  cash paid to Hari and discount 
received)

10,000
9,000
1,000

ii. Cash  a/c                                                Dr.
Discount allowed a/c                             Dr.
   To Laxmi's   a/c    
(Being cash received from Laxmi and 
discount allowed)

18,000
2,000

20,000

-`_	 v/fa C0f tyf v/fa C0f c;'nL (Bad debt and bad debt recovered)

s'g} JolSt jf Joj;fo cfˆgf] ;DklQeGbf bfloTj a9L ePsf] sf/0fn] ;fx'sf] C0f e'StfgL 
ug{ ;Sb}g jf e'StfgL ug{ g;Sg] sfg'gL cfwf/ 5 eg] To;nfO{ 6f6 klN6Psf] jf lbjflnof 
(Insolvent) elgG5 . cbfntaf6 s'g} JolSt jf Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gnfO{ 6f6 klN6Psf] 
3f]if0ff u/]kZrft\ ;fx'sf] C0f ltg{ afWo gx'g] ePsfn] ;fx'n] c;'nL ug{ g;Sg] o:tf] 
/sdnfO{ v/fa C0f elgG5 . v/fa C0f (Bad debt) 3f6f ePsfn] o;nfO{ cjf:tljs 
vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ 8]la6 ul/G5|||| .
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Example 13

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Rabin a debtor became insolvent and he could not pay his debt of Rs. 4,000.

ii.	 Shiva became a insolvent and could not pay Rs. 5,000 only out of his debt Rs. 
8,000.

Solution 13

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Bad debt  a/c                                         Dr.
   To Rabin's  a/c     
(Being  Robin's debt recorded as bad debt)

4,000
4,000

ii. Cash  a/c                                             Dr.
Bad debt  a/c                                       Dr.
   To Shiva's   a/c    
(Being cash received and rest recorded as 
bad debt)

3,000
5,000

8,000

Ps k6s 6f6 klN6P/ ;fx'nfO{ C0f ltg{ g;s]/ v/fa C0f eO;s]sf] /sd klg eljiodf 
ljQLo ¿kdf ;an eO{ ;f] v/fa C0f ;ª\sng ePdf To;nfO{ v/fa C0f c;'nL elgG5 . 
o:tf] c;'nL nfe dflgg] x'gfn] cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ j|m]l86 ul/G5 eg] gub 
cfpg] x'gfn] gub vftf 8]la6 ul/G5 .

	 Example 14

	 Prepare journal entry from following transaction:

	 Rs. 4,000 due from Rabin and previously recorded as bad debt is now recovered. 

	 Solution 14
Journal entry

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Cash  a/c                                                 Dr.
   To Bad debt recovered   a/c     
(Being  bad debt recovered)

4,000
4,000
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-6_	 ;fdfgx¿sf] Iflt / ladf sDkgLn] l:jsf/]sf] bfaL (Loss of goods and insurance 
claim)

s'g} sf/0fx¿, h:t} M b'3{6gf, cfunfuL, e"sDk, rf]/L, af9Lnufotn] ubf{ dfn;fdfgx¿sf] 
gf]S;fg x'g ;S5 . cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ Tof] gf]S;fg vftfnfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 / 
vl/b vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 t/ ;f] Iflt ePsf] dfn;fdfgsf] ladf u/fOPsf] 5 eg] ladf 
sDkgLn] k"0f{ jf cf+lzs Ifltk"lt{ lbg ;S5 . ladf sDkgLn] Ifltk"lt{ bfjL l:jsf/]df ladf 
sDkgLsf] vftf 8]la6 / ladf sDkgLn] gub lbPdf gub vftf 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] j|m]l86 
vl/b vftf g} x'G5 . o;nfO{ tnsf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfg{ ;lsG5 M

Example 15

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:
i.	 Goods of  Rs. 1,000 destroyed by fire.
ii.	 Goods of Rs. 1,000 destroyed by fire and insurance company admitted the claim 

of Rs. 600 only.
iii.	 Goods lost by theft Rs. 1,000 and insurance company admitted the full claim.
iv.	 Goods of  Rs.  1,000 and cash Rs. 2,000 were stolen.

Solution 15
Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
i. Loss of goods by fire  a/c                          Dr.

   To Purchase  a/c    
(Being goods destroyed by fire)

1,000
1,000

ii. Loss of goods by fire  a/c                          Dr.
Insurance Company a/c                             Dr.
   To Purchase  a/c    
(Being goods destroyed and insurance 
company give partial claim)

400
600

1,000

iii. Insurance Company a/c                             Dr.
   To Purchase  a/c          
(Being goods destroyed and insurance 
company give full claim)

1,000
1,000

iv. Loss of goods by theft  a/c                        Dr.
Loss of cash by theft  a/c                          Dr.
   To Purchase  a/c    
   To Cash  a/c    
(Being goods and cash lost by theft)

1,000
2,000

1,000
2,000
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-7_ 	 lgMz'Ns gd'gf jf rGbfsf] :j¿kdf dfn;fdfgsf] ljt/0f (Distribution of goods as 
free sample and charity)

s'g} dfn;fdfg gd'gfsf ¿kdf lgMz'Ns ljt/0f ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ k|rf/k|;f/ jf lj1fkg 
elgG5 . lj1fkg vftf vr{ ePsfn] o;nfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 / ljt/0f ubf{ vl/b u/]sf] 
;fdfgsf] df}Hbft 36\g] ePsfn] vl/b vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . rGbfsf ¿kdf lbOPsf] 
dfn;fdfg vr{ ePsfn] rGbf vftf klg 8]la6 ul/G5 / vl/b vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 
o;nfO{ lgDg pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 M 

Example 16

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Goods costing Rs. 1,000 distributed as free sample.

ii.	 Goods costing Rs. 400 provided as charity.

Solution 16

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Advertisement  a/c                                Dr.

   To Purchase  a/c     

(Being  goods distributed as free sample)

1,000

1,000

ii. Charity a/c                                           Dr.

   To Purchase  a/c     

(Being goods given as charity)

400

400

-9_	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] laj|mLdf gfkmf tyf 3f6f (Gain and loss in sale of fixed asets)

;DklQx¿ laj|mL ubf{ gfkmf jf 3f6f x'g ;S5 . l:y/ ;DklQsf] laj|mL ubf{ gfkmf ePdf ;f] 
gfkmf vftfnfO{ cjf:tljs vftfsf] lgodcg';f/ j|m]l86 ul/G5 eg] 3f6f ePdf ;f] 3f6f 
vftfnfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 . o;nfO{ lgDgfg';f/sf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 M
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Example 17
Prepare journal entries from following transactions:
i.	 Vehicle with book value of Rs. 2,00,000 was sold for Rs. 2,20,000.
ii.	 A machine costing Rs. 10,000 was sold for Rs. 9,000.
Solution 17

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
i. Cash  a/c                                            Dr.

   To Vehicle  a/c     
   To Profit on sale of vehicle  a/c    
(Being  vehicle sold at profit)

2,20,000
2,00,000

20,000

ii. Cash a/c                                             Dr.
Loss on sale of machine a/c              Dr.
   To Machine  a/c     
(Being  machine sold at loss)

9,000
1,000

10,000

-8_	 d"Nox|f; tyf d"Noj[l4 (Depreciation and appreciation)

l:y/ ;DklQsf] df]ndf j|mlds ¿kn] x'g] sdLnfO{ d"Nox|f; elgG5 . d"Nox|f;nfO{ vr{ 
;/x Jojxf/ ul/g] x'gfn] 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] d"Nox|f;n] ;DklQdf sdL cfpg] x'gfn] ;DklQ 
vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . d"Nox|f;sf] l7s ljk/Lt l:y/ ;DklQsf] d"Nodf cfpg] j[l4nfO{ 
d"Noj[l4 elgG5 . of] Ps k|sf/sf] nfe ePsf] x'gfn] o;fnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 eg] d"Noj[l4 
x'Fbf ;DklQsf] df]ndf j[l4 cfpg] x'Fgfn] ;DklQ vftfnfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 . 

Example 18

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:
i.	 Depreciation charge 10% on furniture of Rs. 1,00,000.
ii.	 The value of land is increased by Rs. 50,000.
Solution 18

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Depreciation  a/c                                    Dr.
   To Furniture  a/c     
 (Being  depreciation charged on furniture)

10,000
10,000

ii. Land a/c                                                 Dr.
   To Appreciation a/c     
(Being  appreciated the vale of land)

50,000

50,000
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-7_	 C0f tyf nufgL (Loan and investment)

eljiodf Aofh;lxt jf Aofh/lxt lkmtf{ lbg] u/L JolSt jf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 lnOg] /sdnfO{ 
C0f elgG5 . C0f lnFbf gub k|fKt x'g] ePsfn] gub vftf 8]la6 x'G5 / C0f vftf bfloTj 
ePsfn] j|m]l86 ul/G5 . C0f ltbf{ eg] o;}sf] ljk/Lt ul/G5 . cGo ;ª\u7gx¿n] lgZsf;g 
u/]sf] c+zkq, C0fkq, lgIf]k, jrt vl/b ug'{nfO{ nufgL elgG5 . nufgL ;DklQ ePsfn] 
8]la6 x'G5 . nufgLsf nflu gub e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ ePsfn] gub vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 

Example 19

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Loan Rs. 15,000 taken from a bank.

ii.	 Paid loan Rs. 15,000 to a bank.

iii.	 Invested cash Rs. 50,000 in shares and Rs. 40,000 in debentures.

Solution 19

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

i. Cash  a/c                                                  Dr.

   To Bank loan  a/c     

(Being  loan taken fron bank)

15,000

15,000

ii. Bank loan  a/c                                         Dr.

   To Cash  a/c     

(Being  bank loan paid)

15,000

15,000

iii. Investment in shares a/c                           Dr.

Investment in debentures  a/c                  Dr.

   To Cash a/c    

(Being  cash invested in shares and 
debentures)

50,000

40,000

90,000
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-t_	 k'FhLdf Aofh, lemlsPsf] k'FhLdf Aofh / nufgLdf Aofh (Interst on capital, Interest 
on drawing and interest on investment)

k'FhLdf ltg'{kg]{ Aofhn] Joj;fosf] vr{ a9fpF5 eg] Joj;fosf] dflnssf] k'FhLnfO{ klg 
a9fpF5 . To;}n] AofhnfO{ 8]la6 / k'FhL vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . Joj;foaf6 dflnsn] 
lems]sf] /sddf Joj;fon] Aofh cfDbfgL u5{ t;y{ Aofh vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 eg] 
k'FhL 36\g] ePsfn] cfx/0f (Drawing) vftfnfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 . 

nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL ePsfn] j|m]l86 x'G5 eg] ;f] Aofhn] ubf{ nufgL gfds ;DklQ 
klg a9\g] ePsfn] nufgL vftf 8]la6 x'G5 .

Example 20

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Provided interest 10% on owner's capital Rs. 2,00,000.

ii.	 Charged interest 12% on drawing Rs. 50,000.

iii.	 Received 8 % interest on investment Rs. 1,00,000.

Solution 20

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

i. Interest on capital  a/c                          Dr.

   To capital  a/c     

(Being interest provided on capital)

20,000

20,000

ii. Drawing   a/c                                        Dr.

   To interest on drawing  a/c     

(Being interest charged on drawing)

6,000

6,000

iii. Cash a/c                                                Dr.

   To Interest on investment  a/c    

(Being  interest on investment received)

8,000

8,000
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-0f_	 clu|d vr{ e'StfgL tyf ltg{ afFsL vr{ (Prepaid expenses and outstanding 
expenses)

clu|d vr{ e'StfgL ubf{ clu|d e'StfgL vr{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf dflgg] ePsfn] 8]la6 x'G5 
eg] To;sf nflu lt/]sf] gub j|m]l86 ul/G5 . ltg{ afFsL vr{ bfloTj xf], To;nfO{ j|m]l86 
ul/G5 eg] vr{ eO;s]sf] x'gfn] vr{ vftf 8]la6 x'G5 . olb ltg{ afFsL vr{ e'StfgL ubf{ 
eg] ltg{afFsL vr{ 8]la6 / gub j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 

Example 21

Prepare journal entries from following transactions:

i.	 Paid salary Rs. 15,000 in advance.

ii.	 Prepaid rent Rs. 6,000.

iii.	 Wages due Rs. 2,000.

iv.	 Paid outstanding wages Rs. 2,000.

Solution 21

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Prepaid salary  a/c                              Dr.

   To Cash  a/c     

(Being  salary paid in advance)

15,000

15,000

ii. Prepaid rent  a/c                                 Dr.

   To Cash   a/c     

(Being  rent paid in advance)

6,000

6,000

iii. Wages  a/c                                          Dr.

   To Outstanding wages  a/c    

(Being  wages due)

2,000

2,000

iv. Outstanding wages  a/c                      Dr.

   To Cash  a/c    

(Being outstanding wages paid)

2,000

2,000
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-y_	 clu|d cfDbfgL k|flKt / k|fKt x'g afFsL cfDbfgL (Advanced income and accrued 
income)
cfDbfgL geO{sg klxn] g} gub k|fKt ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ clu|d k|fKt cfDbfgL elgG5 . 
o;df gub k|fKt ePsf] x'gfn] gub a9\5 / 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] cfDbfgLk"j{ g} gub kfpFbf 
bfloTj klg a9\5 To;}n] clu|d cfDbfgL vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 

cfDbfgL eO;s]/ klg gub kfpg afFsL g} x'G5 eg] To;nfO{ kfpg afFsL cfDbfgL elgG5 . 
kfpg afFsL cfDbfgL kfpg'kg]{ x'gfn] ;DklQ dflgG5, To;}n] 8]la6 ul/G5 eg] cfDbfgL 
rfFlx j|m]l86 ul/G5 t/ kfpg afFsL cfDbfgL kfOof] eg] gub vftf 8]la6 / kfpg afFsL 
cfDbfgL vftf j|m]l86 ul/G5 . 

Example 22
Prepare journal entries from following transactions:
i.	 Received commission Rs. 3,000 in advance.
ii.	 Accrued rent income Rs. 7,000.

iii.	 Accrued rent income Rs. 7,000 received.

Solution 22

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash  a/c                                                   Dr.

   To Advance commission received  a/c     

(Being  commission received in advance)

3,000

3,000

ii. Accrued rent income  a/c                         Dr.

   To Rent income   a/c     

(Being  rent income still to be received)

7,000

7,000

iii. Cash  a/c                                                  Dr.

   To Accrued rent income  a/c    

(Being  accrued rent income received)

7,000

7,000
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ljlgdo kqsf] n]vfljlw (Accounting for Bills of Exchange)

-s_	 ljlgdo kqsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning and definition of bills of exchange)

j:t' tyf ;]jf gub tyf pwf/f]df vl/blaj|mL ul/G5 . gubdf ;fdfg vl/blaj|mL ubf{ 
vl/bstf{sf] s'g} lnlvt k|df0f tyf k|lt1f cfjZos kb}{g . t/ pwf/f]df vl/blaj|mL ubf{ 
vl/bstf{n] vl/b d"No lglZrt ;dodf e'StfgL ug]{ ;t{ ;lxtsf] lnlvt ¿kdf k|bfg 
ul/g] sfuhftnfO{ ljlgdo kq (Bills of exchange) elgG5 . j|m]tfsf] b[li6sf]0fn] ljlgdo 
kqnfO{ e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ kq (Bills payable) / laj|m]tfsf] b[li6sf]0faf6 ljlgdo kqnfO{ 
k|fKo kq  (Bills receivable) elgG5 . pwf/f] lsGg] j|m]tf (Debtor) n] ;xL gubf{;Dd 
pwf/f] lbg] kIf (Creditor) åf/f lbOPsf] cfb]lzt sfuhftn] sfg'gL dfGotf k|fKt ug{  
;Sb}g . 

Dr. Radcliffe sf cg';f/ ljlgdo kq eg]sf] Ps lnlvt / lagf ;t{ cfb]z xf], h'g 
Ps JolStn] csf]{ JolStnfO{ n]v]sf] x'G5 . o;df pNn]v ul/Psf] JolStn] tf]lsPsf] 
/sd tTsfn jf eljiodf tf]lsPsf] ldltdf s'g} lglZrt JolStnfO{ jf p;sf] cfb]zdf 
b]vfpg]nfO{ ltg'{kg]{ x'G5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu s[i0fn] c;f/ ! ut] ZofdnfO{ @ dlxgfkl5 
e'StfgL ug]{ u/L ?= #),))) sf] dfn;fdfg pwf/f]df laj|mL u¥of] / ;f]xL k|lt1fcg'¿k 
s[i0fn] Zofdsf nflu ljlgdo kq hf/L u¥of] / To;df Zofdn] x:tfIf/ klg u/]df of]  
sfg'gL ¿kdf dfGo ljlgdo kq aG5 . ljlgdo kqsf] ;fdfGo gd'gf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

Rs. 30,000								        Bhaktapur, 
Nepal

	 1st Ashad, 2081

Sixty days after date pay me or my order the sum of thirty thousand rupees for 
value received. 

………………....……		�   ……......………………..

Signature of  Mr. Shyam			�    Signature of  Mr. Krishna

Stamp
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-v_	 ljlgdo kqsf ljz]iftfx¿ (Features of  bills of exchange)

ljlgdo kqsf ;fdfGo ljz]iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M 

–– lnlvt (Written) : ljlgdo kq Ps lnlvt sfuhft xf] . o;df cfjZos ;a} 
hfgsf/Lx¿ :ki6 ¿kdf n]lvPsf] x'g'k5{ . 

–– tLg kIfx¿ (Three parties) : M ljlgdo kqdf hf/Lstf{, :jLsf/stf{ / e'StfgL 
k|fKtstf{ u/L hDDff tLg kIfx¿ x'G5g\ .

–– lgb]{zgfTds (Directive) :   ljlgdo kqdf lglZrt JolStn] lglZrt /sd ltg'{kg]{ 
:ki6 cfb]z x'G5 . 

–– lglZrt ;do (Certain time) :  ljlgdo kqdf e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ ldlt jf lbg :ki6 
pNn]v ePsf] x'G5, h:t} M ljlgdo kqdf x:tfIf/ ePsf] lbgaf6 u0fgf ubf{ ^) 
lbgkl5 . 

–– :jLs[t (Acceptance) :  :jLsf/stf{n] ljlgdo kqdf x:tfIf/ u/]/ :jLsf/ u/]kl5 
dfq of] sfg'gL ¿kdf dfGo x'G5 . 

–– ljlgdo of]Uo (Transferable) :  ljlgdo kq e'StfgL k|fKtstf{sf] cg'dlt lnP/ 
b/lk7 (Endorsement) åf/f :yfgfGt/0f ug{ ldN5 . 

–– sfg'gL b:tfj]h (Legal document) :  ljlgdo kq sfg'gL dfGotf k|fKt b:tfj]h 
ePsfn] o;nfO{ k|df0fsf ¿kdf cbfntdf k]; ug{ klg ;lsG5 . 

-u_	 ljlgdo kqdf ;+nUg kIfx¿ (Parties involved in  bills of exchange)

;fdfGotof ljlgdo kqdf hDdf tLg kIfx¿ ;+nUg x'G5g\, tL x'g\ M

–– hf/Lstf{ (Drawer) : ljlgdo kq hf/L ug]{ jf tof/ ug]{ laj|m]tf jf ;fx' (Creditor)  
nfO{ hf/Lstf{ elgG5 . 

–– j|m]tf÷cfb]z k|fks (Drawee) :  ljlgdo kq h;sf] gfddf tof/ kfl/G5 To;nfO{ 
cfb]z k|fks jf :jLsf/s (Drawee or accepter)  elgG5 . j|m]tf jf cf;fdL 
(Debtor)  cfb]z k|fks x'G5 . 

–– e'StfgL k|fKtstf{ (Payee) :  ljlgdo kqdf plNnlvt /sd k|fKt ug]{ clwsf/ k|fKt 
JolSt jf kIfnfO{ e'StfgL k|fKtstf{ (Payee)  elgG5 . ljlgdo kqdf cª\lst /sd 
tf]lsPsf] ldlt kl5 hf/Lstf{n] k|fKt u/]df hf/Lstf{ g} e'StfgL k|fKtstf{ klg x'G5 . 
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olb ljlgdo kq a}ª\sdf a'emfO;s]sf] a}ª\sn] cfkm}F /sd k|fKt u/]df a}ª\snfO{ g} 
k|fKtstf{ elgG5 . 

-3_	 ljlgdo kqsf ;t{x¿ (Terms of bills of exchange)  

ljlgdo kqsf ;t{x¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– /sd (Amount) :  ljlgdo kqdf /sd cª\s / cIf/ b'a} :ki6 ¿kdf n]lvPsf] 
x'g'k5{ . pSt /sdnfO{ cª\lst d"No (Face value) elgG5 . 

–– hf/L / e'StfgL ldlt (Date of drawing and payment) :  ljlgdo kqdf lan 
hf/L ul/Psf] ldlt / To;sf] e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ ldlt b'a} :ki6 ¿kdf n]lvPsf] x'g'k5{ . 

–– yk lbg (Days of grace) :  lansf] Dofb ;dfKt ePsf] ldltb]vL s]xL ylkg] 
lbgnfO{ yk lbg elgG5 . of] ylkg] lbg ;fdfGotof tLg lbg;Ddsf] x'G5 . 

–– tLg kIfx¿ (Three parties) :  ljlgdo kqdf hf/Lstf{, j|m]tf jf :jLsf/s / 
k|fKtstf{ u/L tLg kIfx¿ /x]sf x'G5g\ . 

–– lansf] a6\6f (Discounting of bill) :  kfpg'kg]{ lannfO{ lansf] Dofb ;lsg' klxn] 
g} a}ª\sdf k]; u/L gubdf ;f6\g] sfdnfO{ lansf] a6\6f ug]{ elgG5 . lansf] a6\6f 
ubf{ jf e'StfgL lbFbf a}ª\sn] lng] z'NsnfO{ 5'6 jf a6\6f b:t'/ (Discount charge)  
elgG5 . 

–– lansf] b/lk7 (Endorsement of bill) :   lansf] e'StfgL cGo kIfnfO{ x:tfGt/0f 
ug{ lansf] k5fl8 lan wf/sn] ug]{ x:tfIf/nfO{ lansf] b/lk7 elgG5 . 

–– lansf] cfb/ / cgfb/ (Honour and dishonour) :  ljlgdo kqdf n]lvPsf] /sd 
kl/kSj cjlwdf k|fKt ePdf lansf] cfb/ -k|ltli7t_ ePsf] elgG5 . t/ kl/kSj   
cjlwleq landf plNnlvt /sd k|fKt gePdf To;nfO{ lansf] cgfb/ elgG5 . 

–– sfg'gL k|df0f (Legal evidence) :   ljlgdo kq b'a} kIfx¿åf/f x:tfIf/ ul/Psf] 
lnlvt sfg'gL b:tfj]h xf] . b'a} kIfx¿df ljjfb pTkGg ePdf ljlgdo kqnfO{ 
sfg'gL ;dfwfgsf nflu k|df0fsf ¿kdf cbfntdf k]; ug{ ldN5 . 

–– lan hDdf÷;ª\sng (Collection of bill) :  ljlgdo kqdf plNnlvt Dofbleq 
a}ª\s vftfdf hDdf ug{ a}ª\snfO{ ljlgdo kq lbOG5 eg] To;nfO{ lan ;ª\sng 
jf hDdf elgG5 . 
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-ª_	 ljlgdo kq;Fu ;DalGwt clen]v (Journal entries relating to bills of exchange)   

-c_	 ljlgdo kqsf] tof/L tyf :jLs[lt (Preperation and acceptance of  bills of 
exchange)   

	 pwf/f]df j:t' tyf ;]jf laj|mL ug]{n] ljlgdo kq tof/ kfg]{ x'gfn] oxfF laj|m]tfnfO{ 
lan hf/Lstf{ klg elgG5 . ;f] ljlgdo kq hf/Lstf{n] cf;fdL jf vfl/bstf{ 
;fd' k]; u5{ . k]; ul/Psf] lansf] ;t{x¿df ;xdt x'g'nfO{ lansf] :jLs[lt 
elgG5 . lan tof/ kfg]{ kIf / lan :jLsf/ ug]{ kIfx¿af6 lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 tof/  
kfl/G5 M

Journal entries in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills  receivable a/c             Dr.

   To Debtors a/c    

(Being bill drawn in favour of 
debtor for credit sales)

×××

×××

Journal entries in the book of Drawee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Creditors  a/c                       Dr.

   To Bills payable a/c    

(Being accepted the bill drawn 
by creditor)

×××

×××

	 Example 23

	 On 1st April, Mr. Joshi drew a bill of Rs. 10,000 for three month upon Mr. 
Poudel due to credit sales and Mr. Poudel accepted the bill. 

	 Required: Journal entries in the book of  Mr. Joshi and Mr. Poudel for bill drawn 
and acceptance.
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	 Solution 23

Journal entry in the book of Mr. Joshi (Drawer)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

April 1 Bills  Receivable a/c           Dr.

   To Mr. Poudel's  a/c    

(Being bill drew upon Poudel's 
for credit sales)

10,000

10,000

	 Journal entry in the book of Mr. Poudel (Drawee)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

April 1 Mr. Joshi's  a/c                   Dr.

   To bills payable  a/c    

(Being accepted the bill drawn 
Mr. Joshi)

10,000

10,000

-cf_ 	 ljlgdo kqsf] cfb/ jf e'StfgL (Honour or payment of bill of exchange)

	 ljlgdo kqsf] ;t{cg';f/ landf n]lvPsf] /sd tf]lsPsf] ;do cjlwsf] clGtddf 
:jLsf/stf{n] e'StfgL u5{ eg] To;nfO{ lansf] cfb/ jf e'StfgL elgG5 . lansf] 
e'StfgL ubf{ lansf] hf/Lstf{ / :jLsf/stf{sf] kIfdf lgDgfg';f/sf] k|ljli6 ul/G5 M

Journal entries in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Cash/Bank  a/c                     Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c    

(Being bills receivable collected) 

×××

×××

Journal entries in the book of Drawee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills payable  a/c                 Dr.

   To Cash/Bank  a/c    

(Being paid bills payable) 

×××

×××



101sIff !!� n]vfljlw

	 Example 24

	 Consider the Example 23, the bill amount is honoured by Mr.Poudel on due 
date.

	 Solution 24

	 Journal entry in the book of Mr. Joshi (Drawer)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

June 30 Cash/Bank  a/c                   Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c    

(Being cash receipt for bill 
from Mr. Poudel)

10,000

10,000

	 Journal entry in the book of Mr. Poudel (Drawee)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

June 30 Bills payable  a/c               Dr.

   To Cash/Bank  a/c    

(Being bills payable paid) 

10,000

10,000

	 -O_	 ljlgdo kqsf] a6\6f (Discounting of bills of exchange)

	 ljlgdo kqsf] kl/kSj cjlweGbf klxn] ljlgdo kqnfO{ a}ª\sdf k]; u/L gubdf 
;f6\g] sfo{nfO{ ljlgdo kqsf] a6\6f elgG5 . lansf] a6\6f jf e'StfgL ubf{ 
a}ª\sn] lng] z'NsnfO{ a6\6f b:t'/ elgG5 . ljlgdo kqsf] a6\6f ubf{sf] k|ljli6 
:jLsf/stf{n] ug'{kb}{g t/ lan hf/Lstf{n] rflxF lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ M

Journal entries in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bank  a/c                             Dr.

 Discount a/c                       Dr.

    To Bills receivable a/c       

(Being bills discounted at 
bank) 

×××

×××

×××
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	 Example 25

	 Arun drew a 6 month bills of exchange for the credit sales of goods to Barun of 
Rs. 12,000 on 1st January. Barun accepted it on 1st  April at 10 % bank charge per 
annum.

	 Required : Journal entry of discounting bill in the book of Arun.

	 Solution  25

Journal entries in the book of Arun

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

1st April Bank  a/c                               Dr.

Discount  a/c                         Dr.

    To Bills receivable a/c       

(Being bills discounted with 
bank at 10% p.a. for three month) 

11,700

300

12,000

Working note:

			

Discount	 = Bills face value x

	 = 12000 x

rate
100

10
100

3
12

reamaining months
12

x

x

				    =  Rs. 300

Net payment amount 	 = Rs. 12,000 - Rs. 300

				    = Rs. 11,700

	 -O{_	 ljlgdo kqsf] b/lk7÷x:tfGt/0f (Endorsement of bills of exchange)

	 ljlgdo kqsf] /sd e'StfgL lansf] wf/s cfkm}Fn] glnO{ pSt lansf] k5fl8 
x:tfIf/ u/L cGo kIfnfO{ x:tfGt/0f ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ lansf] b/lk7 elgG5 . 
lan x:tfGt/0f ug]{ kIf (Endorser) / x:tfGt/0f lng] kIf (Endorsee) n] lgDgfg';f/ 
k|ljli6 tof/ ug'{k5{ M
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Journal entry in the book of Endorser

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Endorsee  a/c                        Dr.

    To Bills receivable a/c       

(Being bill endorsed to creditor) 

×××

×××

	 Journal entry in the book of Endorsee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills receivable a/c             Dr.

    To Endorser  a/c          

(Being endorsed bill received) 

×××

×××

	 Example 26

	 Ram received a bill for Rs. 15,000 and endorsed it to Hari.

	 Solution 26

	 Journal entries in the books of Ram (Endorser)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Hari's  a/c                           Dr.

    To Bills receivable a/c       

(Being bill endorsed to Hari) 

15,000

15,000

Journal entry in the book of Hari (Endorsee)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills receivable a/c             Dr.

    To Ram's  a/c          

(Being bill received by 
endorsement from endorser) 

15,000

15,000
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-p_	 ljlgdo kqsf] ab/÷cgfb/ (Dishonour of bills of exchange)

	 ljlgdo kqsf] tf]lsPsf] Dofbleq ltg'{kg]{ /sd :jLsf/stf{n] glt/]df To;nfO{ 
ljlgdo kq ab/ ePsf] elgG5 . :jLsf/stf{n] lan e'StfgL ug{ c:jLsf/ u/]df 
Dofb yk]/ gofF lan agfPdf, :jLsf/stf{ 6f6 klN6Pdf, ltg{ c;Ifd ePdf  / 
s'g} cGo sf/0fjz Dofbleq e'StfgL k|fKt gePdf h:tf sf/0fn] ljlgdo kq 
ab/ x'G5 . ljlgdo kq c:jLsf/ x'Fbf cj:yfcg';f/ shf{ p7fpg] k|df0f xf];\ egL 
sfg'gL k|lj|mof cufl8 a9fpg sfuhftx¿sf nflu gf]6/Låf/f k|df0fLs/0f u/fpg 
;lsG5 . To;sf nflu nfUg] z'NsnfO{ clen]v b:t'/ (Notary charge) elgG5 . 
To;}n] of] b:t'/ :j]lR5s xf], clgjfo{ xf]Og . 

	 ljlgdo kqsf] ab/sf] k|ljli6 km/s km/s cj:yfcg';f/ km/s tl/sfn] ul/G5 . 
s]xL k|d'v cj:yfx¿df lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 M

i.	 ljlgdo kq :jLsf/ u/L lan hf/Lstf{n] lan cfkm}F;Fu /fvL e'StfgL gu/]df 
(Dishnour when bill was retained by drawer)

Journal entry in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Drawee's  a/c                        Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c       

    To Noting charge a/c       

(Being drawn bill kept by drawer 
and dishonoured) 

×××

×××

×××

Journal entry in the book of Drawee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills payable a/c                    Dr.

Noting charge a/c                  Dr.

    To Drawer's   a/c          

(Being bills dishonoured) 

×××

×××

×××
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ii.	 a}ª\sdf lansf] a6\6f ubf{ a}ª\sn] lan ck|lti7f u/]df (Dishnour when bill 
was discounted with bank)

Journal entry in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Drawee's  a/c          Dr.

   To Bank a/c        

(Being bill dishonoured) 

×××

×××

Journal entry in the book of Drawee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills payable a/c                       Dr.

Noting charge a/c                     Dr.

    To Drawer's   a/c          

(Being bills dishonoured including 
noting charge) 

×××

×××

×××

iii.	 lan ;fx'nfO{ x:tfGt/0f u/]sf] a]nf ck|lti7f ePdf (When bill endoresd to 
creditor and doshonoured)

Journal entry in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Drawee's  a/c                            Dr.

   To Endorsee a/c       

(Being bills dishonoured)

×××

×××

Journal entry in the book of drawee

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bills payable a/c                       Dr.

Noting charge a/c                      Dr.

    To Drawer's   a/c          

(Being bills dishonoured)

×××

×××

×××
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	 Example ; 27

	 Anisha draws a bill of exchange of Rs. 10,000 on Bipana. Bipana accepts the 
bill on due date, Bipana fails to pay and Anisha pays noting charge of Rs.100.

	 Required: Journal entry for the dishonour of bill in the books of drawer and 
drawee.

	 Solution 27
Journal entry in the book of Anisha (Drawer)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
Bipana 's  a/c                            Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c       

    To Noting charge a/c       

(Being bill dishonoured by non 
payment and noting charges paid) 

10,100

10,000

100

Journal entry in the book of Bipana (Drawee)

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
Bills payable a/c                     Dr.

Noting charge a/c                    Dr.

    To Anisha's   a/c          

(Being bills dishonoured) 

10,000

100

10,100

-pm_	 ljlgdo kq hDdf (Bills sent for collection)

	 ljlgdo kq hf/Lstf{n] lan /sd cfˆgf] a}ª\sdf hDdf ug{ ;S5 . lansf] Dofb 
kl/kSs ePkl5 dfq a}ª\sn] lansf] /sd a}ª\s vftfdf hDdf ul/lbG5 . o;sf] 
k|ljli6 lgDgfg';f/ x'G5M 

Journal entry in the book of Drawer

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Bank for collection of bills  a/c           Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c          

(Being bill sent to the bank for collection)

×××

×××
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Journal entry after the collection of the bills

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Bank's  a/c                             Dr.

    To Bank for collection of bills  
a/c          

(Being the amounts of bills 
collected by bank)

×××

×××

	 Example 28

	 Dinesh drew a bill of Rs. 4,000 on 1st March 2024 for three months. Rajesh 
accepted bill and returned it to Dinesh, who sent the bill to the bank for 
collection, In due course, Dinesh received the information from the bank that 
the bill has been duly met.

	 Required : Entries of the bills sent for collection and bills collected by bank.

	 Solution 28

Journal entry in the book of Dinesh

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

27th 

May 
2024

29th 

May

Bank for collection of bills  a/c            Dr.

   To Bills receivable a/c          

(Being bill sent to the bank for collection)

4,000

4,000

4,000

4,000

Bank's  a/c                                            Dr.

    To Bank for collection of bills  a/c          

(Being bills collected by bank)

	 Example  29

	 Mr. Pandey is a trader of cosmetic product. He accepted the bill drawn by 
Chaudhary Concern for Rs. 1,00,000 payable for three months. After a month 
Chaudhary Concern endoresd the bill to Sherpa Concern. Journalize the 
transactions in the book of Chaudhary Concern, if  Mr. Pandey 
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i.	 Paid the bill amount in the due date.

ii.	 Dishonoured the bill on the due date.

iii.	 Dishonoured the bill and Sherpa Concern approach to the Notary to get 
noted about the bill dishonoured and paid Rs. 500 as noting charge.

	 Solution 29

Journal entry in the book of Chaudhary Concern

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Bills receivable   a/c                       Dr.

   To Mr. Pandey  a/c          

(Being accepted bill receipt by Mr. 
Pandey for three months)

1,00,000

1,00,000

1,00,500

1,00,000

1,00,000

1,00,000

500

Sherpa Concern    a/c                     Dr.

    To Bills receivable   a/c          

(Being bills endoresd to Sherpa 
Concern )

Mr. Pandey  a/c                              Dr.

   To Sherpa Concern    a/c        

   To Noting charge 

(Being bills dishonoured with noting 
charge)

	 Example 30

	 On February 1st 2020, Pema accepted a three months bill of Rs. 9,000 drawn by 
Neema.  On the same day Neema endorsed the bill to Hema. Prepare journal 
entries in the book of Pema (Drawee) in the following cases:

i.	 The bill is honoured in maturity.

ii.	 The bill is dishonoured on which the noting charge is Rs. 100.
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	 Solution 30

Journal entry in the book of Chaudhary Concern

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

February 
1st 2020

Neema's   a/c                                 Dr.

   To Bills payable  a/c          

(Being accepted bills drew from 
Neema)

9,000

9,000

100

9,000

9,100

Bills payable     a/c                       Dr.

Noting charge  a/c                        Dr.

   To Neema's  a/c          

(Being bills dishonoured and noting 
charge paid)

ljljw sf/f]af/x¿sf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/x¿ (Journal entries of miscellaneous transactions)

Example 31

Journalize the following transactions in the book of Sushil

Poush 1: Sushil started a business with cash Rs. 2,00,000.

Poush 2: Purchased goods on Rs. 10,000.

Poush 10: Sold goods on Rs. 15,000.

Poush 15: Bought a furniture on Rs. 12,000.

Poush 20: Cash Rs. 9,000 deposited into bank.

Poush 25: Drew cash Rs. 1,000 from bank for official use.

Poush 27: Drew cash Rs. 3,000 from bank for personal use.

Poush 28: Drew cash Rs. 4,000 from business for personal use.
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Solution 31

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

09- 01 Cash  a/c                                                       Dr.

   To Sushil's capital  a/c     

(Being  Sushil started a business with cash)

2,00,000

2,00,000

09- 02 Purchase  a/c                                                Dr.

   To Cash   a/c     

(Being  goods purchased)

10,000

10,000

09- 10 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.

   To sales a/c    

(Being  goods sold)

15,000

15,000

09- 15 Furniture a/c                                                Dr.

   To Cash a/c    

(Being furniture bought)

12,000

12,000

09- 20 Bank a/c                                                      Dr.

   To Cash a/c     

(Being cash deposited into bank)

9,000

9,000

09- 25 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.

   To Bank   a/c    

(Being cash drawn from bank for office use)

1,000

1,000

09- 27 Drawing   a/c                                               Dr.

   To Bank a/c    

(Being drawn cash from bank for personal  use)

3,000

3,000

09- 28 Drawing   a/c                                               Dr.

   To Cash a/c    

(Being cash drawn from business for personal  
use)

4,000

4,000
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Example 32

Prepare the journal entries from the following transactions:

Baisakh 2: Commenced a business with cash Rs. 60,000,  bank balance Rs. 40,000 
and furniture Rs. 30,000.

Baisakh 4: Paid rent Rs. 5,000 in advance.

Baisakh 6: Purchased a machine from Sujit on Rs. 15,000 and paid cash Rs. 5,000 
only.

Baisakh 8: Issued a cheque of Rs. 9,000 to Sujit in full settlement.

Baisakh 15: Sold a furniture of Rs. 40,000 to Mamata.

Baisakh 20: Mamata became insolvent and paid Rs. 30,000 only out of her total debt.

Baisakh 30: Paid salary Rs. 12,000 and Rs. 3,000 is still due.

Solution 32
Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

01-02 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.
Bank a/c                                                       Dr.
Furniture  a/c                                                Dr.
   To Capital  a/c     
(Being  business commenced  with cash, bank 
balance and furniture)

60,000
40,000
30,000

1,30,000

01-04 Prepaid rent  a/c                                             Dr.
   To Cash   a/c     
(Being  rent paid in advance)

5,000
5,000

01-06 Machine   a/c                                                 Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
   To Sujit's  a/c    
(Being  machine purchased  on cash and on 
credit)

15,000
5,000

10,000
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Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

01-08 Sujit's  a/c                                                      Dr.
   To Bank  a/c    
   To Discount received a/c    
(Being cheque issued  to Sujit in full settlement)

10,000
9,000
1,000

01-15 Mamata's  a/c                                               Dr.
   To Furniture  a/c     
(Being furniture sold  to Mamata)

40,000
40,000

01-20 Cash      a/c                                                  Dr.
Bad debt  a/c                                                Dr.
   To Mamata's  a/c    
(Being cash received from Mamata and balance 
remained as bad debt)

30,000
10,000

40,000

01-30 Salary   a/c                                                    Dr.
   To Salary due  a/c     
   To Cash  a/c    
(Being salary paid and Rs. 3,000 is still due to 
paid)

15,000
3,000

12,000

Example 33

Enter the following transactions in journal

January 2: Borrowed loan Rs. 80,000 from bank.

January 6: Paid bank loan Rs. 80,000. 

January 9: Received commission Rs. 2,000 and advance commission Rs. 1,000.

January 13: Cash Rs. 20,000 invested in shares.

January 15: Recovered Rs. 2,000 which was previously declared as bad debt.

January 20: Paid Rs. 5,000 for outstanding rent.

January 24: Received dividend Rs. 9,000.
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Solution 33

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

01-02 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.

   To Bank loan  a/c     

(Being  bank loan borrowed)

80,000

80,000

01-06 Bank loan  a/c                                              Dr.

   To Cash   a/c     

(Being  bank loan paid)

80,000

80,000

01-09 Cash  a/c                                                       Dr.

   To Commission received  a/c    

   To Advance  commission  a/c    

(Being  commission and advanced commission 
received)

3,000

2,000

1,000

01-13 Investment in shares  a/c                             Dr.

   To Cash   a/c    

(Being cash invested in shares)

20,000

20,000

01-15 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.

   To Bad debt recovered  a/c     

(Being bad debt recovered)

2,000

2,000

01-20 Outstanding rent     a/c                                Dr.

   To Cash  a/c    

(Being outstanding rent paid)

5,000

5,000

01-24 Cash  a/c                                                      Dr.

   To Dividend received  a/c    

(Being dividend received)

9,000

9,000
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ sf/f]af/ eGgfn] s] a'lemG5 <

-v_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/nfO{ kl/eflift ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ vftfsf] k|sf/ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-3_ n]vfljlwsf] :j0f{ lgod eg]sf] s] xf] <

-ª_ ;fwf/0f / ldl>t uf]Zjf/f ef}r/larsf] Ps leGgtf n]Vg'xf];\ .

-r_ n]vfljlwsf s'g} kfFr ;"rgfsf ;|f]tx¿ s] s] x'g\ <

-5_ k'FhL lkmtf{ eg]sf] s] xf] <

-h_ ljlgdo kq eg]sf] s] xf] <

-em_ ljlgdo kqsf tLg kIfx¿ s] s] x'g\ <

-`_ ljlgdo kqsf] cfb/ / cgfb/ eg]sf] s] xf] <

-6_ ljlgdo kqsf] kl/kSj cjlw eGgfn] s] a'lemG5 <

-7_ ljlgdo kqsf] a6\6f eg]sf] s] xf] <

-8_ ljlgdo kqsf] b/lk7sf] kl/ro lbg'xf];\ . 

@= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ k/Dk/fut ljlwdf cfwfl/t 8]la6 / j|m]]l86 ug]{ lgodx¿sf] j0f{g ug'{xf];\ .

-v_ n]vfljlw ;dLs/0fdf cfwfl/t 8]la6 / j|m]l86sf lgodx¿sf] aofg ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{sf s'g} kfFr p2]Zox¿ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-3_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] gd'gf 9fFrf tof/ u/L ;a} dxnx¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt JofVof ug'{xf];\ .

-ª_ ljlgdo kqsf ;t{x¿ j0f{g ug'{xf];\ .
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#= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo ;d:ofx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ M 
(Solve the following numerical questions) :

a.	 Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Started a business with cash Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 Om commenced a business with Rs. 11,00,000

iii.	 Pradip began a business with cash Rs. 6,00,000, bank balance Rs. 
3,00,000 and furniture  Rs. 1,00,000

iv.	 Madan invested Rs. 8,00,000 to form a business

b.	 Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Dip started a firm with cash Rs. 12,00,000

ii.	 Commenced a business with Rs. 80,000

iii.	 Tanka invested Rs. 5,00,000 to form a business

iv.	 Sushil initiated a business with cash Rs. 4,00,000 and stock of goods Rs. 
1,00,000

c.	 Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Purchased goods on Rs. 30,000

ii.	 Bought goods on cash Rs. 14,000

iii.	 Purchased a furniture on Rs. 2,000

iv.	 Purchased goods from Shiva on Rs. 12,000

v.	 Purchased goods on credit Rs. 6,000

vi.	 Purchased a furniture on Rs. 10,000 and paid by cheque.

d.	 From the following transactions, pass journal entries:

i.	 Bought goods on Rs. 15,000

ii.	 Purchased a machine on credit Rs. 5,000

iii.	 Purchased goods on account Rs. 6,000

iv.	 Purchased goods from Rama on Rs. 4,000

v.	 Bought a computer on Rs. 40,000

vi.	 Purchased goods on credit Rs. 5,000 at 10 % trade discount 
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e.	 Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Sold goods on cash Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Sold furniture on credit Rs. 5,000

iii.	 Sold a machine costing Rs. 5,000 on Rs. 7,000

iv.	 Sold a furniture to Abita Trader on Rs. 12,000

v.	 Goods sold to Sita on Rs. 15,000 out of which Rs. 10,000 on cash and 
rest on credit

vi.	 Sold goods costing Rs. 5,000 on Rs. 6,000.

vii.	 Sold goods to Shyam on Rs. 3,000 at 10 % trade discount

f.	 Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Cash sales Rs. 10,000

ii.	 Sold a furniture on account Rs. 20,000

iii.	 Credit sales to Usha on Rs. 4,000 at 10 % trade discount

iv.	 Goods sold to Laxmi on Rs. 10,000 out of which Rs. 6,000 on cash and 
rest through cheque

v.	 Sold a computer costing Rs. 40,000 at 5% loss

vi.	 Sold goods of  Rs. 5,000 on credit. 

vii.	 Sold goods costing Rs. 4,000 on Rs. 3,000.

g.  Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Sold goods of Rs. 8,000 to Bikram

ii.	 Cash Rs. 7,200 received from Bikram in full settlement

iii.	 Purchased a machine from Saroj on Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Issued a cheque of Rs. 9,000 to Saroj in full settlement

v.	 Received cash Rs. 18,000 from Gorakh and allowed him discount Rs. 
2,000

vi.	 Paid cheque of Rs. 4,500 to Amish and received discount Rs. 500
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h.	 Pass the journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Sold goods to Ram on Rs. 10,000

ii.	 Cheque of Rs. 9,000 received from Ram in full settlement

iii.	 Purchased a table from Dhirendra on Rs. 5,000

iv.	 Cash Rs. 4,500 paid to Dhirendra in full settlement

v.	 Received a cheque of Rs. 13,500 from Mahesh and allowed him discount 
of Rs. 1,500

i.	 Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Returned goods to Kedar of Rs. 2,000

ii.	 Returned goods from Bhim Rs. 1,000

iii.	 Defective purchased goods returned to Muskan

iv.	 Return inward Rs. 2,500 from Jhulnath

v.	 Sudip returned goods of Rs. 3,000 being not according to sample

j.	 Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Goods returned to Uddhav of Rs. 4,000

ii.	 Amar returned goods of worth Rs. 1,000

iii.	 Defective goods worth Rs. 5,000 returned to creditor

iv.	 Damaged goods of Rs. 2,000 returned from customer

v.	 Returned outward goods of Rs. 1,000 to supplier

k.	 From the following information, prepare journal entries:

i.	 Drew cash Rs. 10,000 from bank for office use

ii.	 Drawn cash Rs. 3,000 from business for personal use

iii.	 Owner drew cash Rs. 400 to purchase a Dhaka Topi for his father

iv.	 Withdrew cash Rs. 2,000 from bank for personal use and Rs. 3,000 for 
business purpose 

l.	 Pass the journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Withdrawn cash Rs. 1,000 from business for household purpose
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ii.	 Drew goods of Rs. 2,000 from business for private use

iii.	 Taken out cash Rs. 4,000 from bank for individual uses and Rs. 3,000 for 
firm's uses.

iv.	 Withdrew cash Rs. 4,000 and goods of Rs. 6,000 for domestic purpose.

m.	   Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Prabin became insolvent and he could not pay his debt of Rs. 10,000

ii.	 Raj become an insolvent and he could not pay Rs. 8,000 only out of his 
debt Rs. 10,000

iii.	 Rs. 5,000 which was recorded as bad debt in previous year is now 
recovered

iv.	 Recovered Rs. 6,000 from an insolvent debtor which was written off as 
bad debt in previous year

v.	 Sushmita became insolvent and could not pay Rs. 1,000 only out of her 
debt Rs. 3,000

n.	 Pass the journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Goods worth Rs. 10,000 destroyed by fire

ii.	 Goods worth Rs. 10,000 destroyed by stolen and insurance company 
admitted only Rs.6,000 of  the total claim

iii.	 Goods lost by flood costing Rs. 20,000 and insurance company admitted 
claim fully

iv.	 Cash Rs. 5,000, goods Rs. 2,000 and machine Rs. 10,000 lost by stolen

v.	 Goods worth Rs. 5,000 stolen by theft but one fourth (1/4th) of the claim 
was admitted by insurance company

o.	 Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Cash Rs. 1,000 given as charity

ii.	 Distributed goods of Rs. 500 as free sample

iii.	 Cheque issued to Saroj for Rs. 2,000

iv.	 Cash deposited into the bank Rs. 5,000
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v.	 Paid cash Rs. 3,000 for proprietor's life insurance premium

vi.	 Invested Rs. 50,000 in shares and Rs. 40,000 in saving bond

p.	 Prepare journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Paid salary Rs. 14,000

ii.	 Wages paid Rs. 4,000

iii.	 Paid Rs. 2000 for telephone charge and Rs. 3,000 for electricity charge

iv.	 Purchased stationary of Rs. 1,000 and paid by cheque

v.	 Paid commission Rs. 2,000 to Aashis

vi.	 Paid rent Rs. 6,000 

vii.	 Paid interest Rs. 2,000 by cheque

q.	 Record the following  transactions in journal:

i.	 Received interest Rs. 1,000

ii.	 Received a cheque of Rs. 5,000 for rent

iii.	 Paid Rs. 1,000 for printing and stationary

iv.	 Received dividend Rs. 6,000

v.	 Commission received Rs. 500

vi.	 Paid wages to five workers Rs. 5,000 per worker

r.	 Journalize the following transactions:

i.	 Salaries paid Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Received commission Rs. 5,000

iii.	 Dividend received Rs. 3,000

iv.	 Paid dividend Rs. 2,000

v.	 Interest received Rs. 1,000

vi.	 Paid water bill Rs. 500

vii.	 Paid wages Rs. 1,000 to Amber

viii.	 Paid income tax Rs. 20,000
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s.	 Prepare journal entries from the following information:

i.	 Charged depreciation Rs. 2,000 on furniture

ii.	 Charged depreciation 10 % on machinery costing Rs. 1,00,000

iii.	 Appreciate land of Rs. 2,00,000 by 20 % p.a.

iv.	 Building of Rs. 50,00,000 is appreciated by 15 % p.a.

v.	 Unused machine sold for Rs. 10,000 (Book value Rs. 11,000)

t.	 Pass the journal entries from the following transactions:

i.	 Outstanding salary Rs 2,000.

ii.	 Paid insurance premium in advance Rs. 4,000 

iii.	 Paid outstanding salary Rs 2,000 

iv.	 Received rent in advance Rs.10,000 

v.	 Earned advance rent Rs. 10,000 

vi.	 Commission to be received Rs. 5,000 

vii.	 Received accrued commission Rs. 5,000

viii.	 Paid interest Rs. 2000 and still to be paid Rs. 1,000 

ix.	 Paid bank charge Rs. 500. 

u.	 Journalize the following transactions: 

i.	 Loan taken from Agriculture Development Bank Rs.1,00,000 

ii.	 Paid loan to Agriculture Development Bank Rs. 50,000 

iii.	 Loan provided to Laxmi Rs. 20,000 

iv.	 Charged 10% interest on drawing Rs. 20,000

v.	 Laxmi repaid the loan of  Rs. 20,200  along with interest Rs. 200 

vi.	 Provided interest @ 10% on Capital Rs.5,00,000 

vii.	 Interest on investment Rs. 4,000

v.	 Prepare journal entries from following transactions: 

	 Baisakh 2: Nirmal started a business with Cash Rs. 60,000 and bank balance 
Rs. 50,000 
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	 Baisakh 5: Bought goods on Rs. 20,000 from Dawa

	 Baisakh 10: Purchased a machine on Rs.10,000

	 Baisakh 15: Cash Rs. 18,000 paid to Dawa in full settlement

	 Baisakh 18: Sold goods on Rs. 30,000 and received cheque of Rs. 26,000 and 
balance on credit

Baisakh 25: Paid rent Rs. 6,000

Baisakh 30:  Sold a machine costing Rs. 10,000 on Rs. 12,000

Baisakh 31: Paid salary Rs. 13,000 and wages Rs. 2,000

w.	 Prepare the Journal entries in the book of  Mr. Rupak from the following 
transactions:

	 January -1: Mr. Rupak Commenced a business with Cash Rs 1,50,000 	
and stock of goods Rs. 50,000

January -3: Purchased a computer for Rs. 50,000

January -7: Purchased goods on Rs. 20,000 on credit.

January -15: Paid commission Rs. 1,000

January -20: Received interest Rs. 500

January -30: Paid salary Rs. 10,000 and still to be paid Rs. 4,000.

x.	 The following transactions of  Om Traders are given:

	 2081-02-01: Om began a business with cash Rs.2,00,000, bank balance Rs. 
30,000 and goods Rs 70,000

2081-02-02: Sold goods on account on Rs. 50,000

2081-02-09: Cash sales Rs. 10,000 

2081-02-11: Cash purchases Rs. 5,000 

2081-02-16  Received a cheque of Rs. 27,000 in the full settlement of Rs. 30,000

2081-02-29 : Paid salary Rs. 15,000

Required: Journal entries in the book of Om Traders
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y.	 Ramu sold goods to Sohan for Rs. 10,000 on May 2, 2025 and drew a bill upon 
him for 3 months. Sohan accepted it and returned to Ramu. The bill was duly 
collected on maturity. 

Required: Journal entries in the books of Ramu and Sohan

z.	 Krishna draws upon Arjun a bill of exchange of Rs. 10,000 on 1st July, 2020 
payable three months after date. The bill was discounted with bank for Rs. 9,600 
by Krishna on 8th July, 2020. 

Required. Journal entries in the books of  Krishna and Arjun

z1.	 On Baishakh-2, Niharika Traders drew upon Saskar Shoes Traders a bill of 
exchang of Rs. 2,00,000 payable after three months. The bill of exchange was 
dishonoured. 

	 Required: i) Journal entries in the books of  Niharika Traders  ii) Journal entries 
in the books of  Saskar Shoes Traders

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfOF{sf] ljBfnodf Ps dlxgfsf] cjlwdf ePsf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] ljj/0f ljBfnosf] 
n]vfkfn;Fu dfu u/L tL sf]/f]af/x¿sf] uf]Zjf/f k|ljli6 tof/ u/L sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 %

;xfos k'l:tsf (Subsidiary Book)

-s_  ;xfos k'l:tsfsf] cy{ (Meaning of subsidiary book)

uf]Zjf/f k|ljli6 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes k|ljli6 xf] . cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ ;a}eGbf klxn] 
uf]Zjf/fdf k|ljli6 ul/G5 . uf]Zjf/f k|ljli6kl5 Ps lglZrt cjlw, h:t} M ;fKtflxs, kflIfs, 
dfl;s cflbdf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|s[ltcg';f/ 5'6\6f5'6\6} clen]vg ug{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] n]vf 
k'l:tsfx¿nfO{ ;xfos k'l:tsf elgG5 . ;'?sf] sf/f]af/sf] clen]vsf nflu k|of]udf cfpg] 
vftfx¿sf] ;d"xnfO{ ;xfos k'l:tsf elgG5 . 

n]vf clen]vgnfO{ ;/n agfpg ljleGg Jofj;flos sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes k|ljli6nfO{ ltgLx¿sf] 
k|s[ltcg';f/ ljleGg k'l:tsfx¿df clen]vg ug]{ ul/G5 . o;cGtu{t gub sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ gub 
k'l:tsfdf clen]v ul/G5 . pwf/f]df vl/b ul/Psf sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg vl/b k'l:tsf / 
pwf/f]df vl/b ul/Psf ;fdfgsf] lkmtf{ ubf{ ;f]sf] clen]v /fVg vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf k|of]u ul/G5 . 
pwf/f]df laj|mL ul/Psf sf/f]a/sf] clen]v /fVg laj|mL k'l:tsf / pwf/f]df laj|mL ul/Psf ;fdfg 
lkmtf{ cfPdf laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfdf clen]v /flvG5 . To:t} k|fKo tyf e'StfgL of]Uo lan;Fu 
;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ j|mdzM k|fKo lan k'l:tsf tyf e'StfgLof]Uo lan k'l:tsfdf clen]v 
ul/G5 . j:t' tyf ;]jfafx]s cGo ;DklQx¿sf]] pwf/f] vl/blaj|mL;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 
ljz]if uf]Zjf/fdf clen]v ul/G5 . 

-v_ ;xfos k'l:tsfsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of subsidiary books)

;xfos k'l:tsfdf clen]v /fVg'sf p2]Zox¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– sf/f]af/nfO{ o;sf] k|s[ltcg';f/ juL{s/0f ug'{ 

–– n]vfdf z'4tf sfod /fVg'

–– n]vf /fVbf x'g] q'l6nfO{ sd ug'{
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-u_ Jofkfl/s 5'6 / gub 5'6sf] cy{ (Meaning of trade and cash discount)

-c_ 	 Jofkfl/s 5'6 (Trade discount) : laj|m]tfåf/f j|m]tfnfO{ laj|mL ul/Psf] j:t'sf] d"No;"rLdf 
lbOg] 5'6nfO{ Jofkfl/s 5'6 elgG5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu kfFr lSjG6n rfdn vl/b u/]df 
vl/bd"Nosf] % k|ltzt / ;f]eGbf dfly vl/b u/]df & k|ltztsf b/n] 5'6 kfOG5 eg] 
To:tf] 5'6nfO{ Jofkfl/s 5'6 elgG5 .

-cf_ 	 gub 5'6 (Cash discount) : ;fx'åf/f cf;fdLnfO{ lgwf{l/t ;doleq gub e'StfgL 
u/]afkt lbOg] 5'6nfO{ gub 5'6 elgG5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu rfLn;fF} lbgdf e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ 
?= $),))) la; lbgleq} e'StfgL ubf{ olb % k|ltzt 5'6 kfOG5 eg] ?= $),))) sf] 
% k|ltztsf b/n] x'g] ?= @,))) nfO{ gub 5'6 elgG5 . 

Jofkfl/s 5'6 / gub 5'6sf] leGgtf  
(Difference between trade discount and cash discount)

cfwf/ Jofkfl/s 5'6 gub 5'6 

cy{ j:t'sf] cª\lst d"No sd u/L lbOg] 
5'6nfO{ Jofkfl/s 5'6 elgG5 .

pwf/f] sf/f]af/sf] ltg'{kg]{ /sddf 
lbOg] 5'6nfO{ gub 5'6 elgG5 .

p2]Zo dfn;fdfgsf] laj|mLdf j[l4 ug]{ p2]Zon] 
Jofkfl/s 5'6 k|bfg ul/G5 .

pwf/f]df laj|mL u/]sf] ;fdfgsf] /sd 
rfF8} ;ª\sng xf];\ eGg] p2]Zon] 
gub 5'6 k|bfg ul/G5 .

k|bfgstf{ of] laj|m]tfåf/f j|m]tfnfO{ k|bfg ul/G5 . of] ;fx'åf/f cf;fdLnfO{ k|bfg ul/G5 . 

-3_ ;xfos k'l:tsfsf k|sf/ (Type of subsidiary books)

Jofj;flos lj|mofsnfkx¿sf k|s[ltcg';f/ ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿nfO{ ljleGg k|sf/df ljefhg 
ul/G5 . ;fdfGotof o;sf k|sf/ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_ vl/b k'l:tsf			  -cf_ laj|mL k'l:tsf

-O_ vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf		  -O{_ laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf

-p_ lan k'l:tsf 
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-c_	 vl/b k'l:tsf (Purchase book)

pwf/f]df vl/b ul/Psf j:t' tyf ;]jf;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg tof/ 
ul/g] ;xfos n]vf k'l:tsfnfO{ vl/b k'l:tsf elgG5 . j:t' tyf ;]jf pwf/f]df vl/b ubf{ 
k|fKt ePsf] lansf cfwf/df o; k'l:tsfdf sf/f]af/sf] clen]v ul/G5 . vl/b k'l:tsfnfO{ 
j|mo k'l:tsf klg elgG5 . o; k'l:tsfdf gubdf ul/Psf] j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] sf/f]af/, 
laj|mL;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/, JolStut sf/f]af/ / ;DklQ;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿ 
clen]v ul/Fb}g .  vl/b k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf / k|ljli6 ljlw lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

vl/b k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of purchase book)

Date Particulars Invoice 
no. LF Detail Amount (Rs.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

	 vl/b k'l:tsfdf k|ljli6 ug]{ ljlw

–– klxnf] dxndf ;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] ldlt pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– bf];|f] dxndf laj|m]tfsf] gfd / vl/b ul/Psf j:t'x¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f pNn]v 
ug'{k5{ . 

–– t];|f] dxndf laj|m]tfaf6 k|fKt lahssf] ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– rf}yf] dxndf ;DalGwt vftfsf] axLvftf ;ª\Vof pNn]v ul/G5 . 

–– kfFrf}F dxndf laj|m]tfaf6 vl/b ul/Psf j:t'x¿sf] d"No tyf To;df k|fKt 5'6 36fO{ 
v'b /sd pNn]v ug{'k5{ . 

–– 5}7f}F dxndf k|To]s laj|m]tf;Fusf] Psd'i6 v'b /sd pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

Example 1

Consider the following transaction

	Baisakh 2:	 Purchased from Baitadi Traders, Baitadi

			  200 Table fans @800 each
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			  250 Ceiling fans @ Rs 1000 each

			  (Trade discount @ 10 %)

	Baisakh 6:	 Purchased from Rama Traders, Dolakha

			  300 Ceiling fans@  Rs 700 each

			  200 Table fans @ Rs 750 each

	Baisakh 20:	Purchased on cash from Jiri Traders, Jiri

			  500 Table fans @ Rs 500 each

			  800 Ceiling fans @ Rs 600 each

			  (Less: 10 %  Cash discount)

	Baisakh 25:	Purchased goods on credit from Ram for office use

				   2 Cooler @ Rs 10,000 each

		 Required: Purchase book

	 Solution 1

Date Particulars Invoice 
No. LF Details 

Amount
Amount 

( Rs)

Baisakh 2 Baitadi Traders, Baitadi:

200 Tables @ Rs 800 each 1,60,000

250 Ceiling fans @ Rs 1000 each 2,50,000

4,10,000

Less: Trade discount (41,000) 3,69,000

Baisakh 6 Rama Traders, Dolakha

300 Ceiling fans @ Rs 700 each 2,10,000

200 Table fans @ Rs 750 each 1,50,000 3,60,000

Total 7,29,000
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Example 2

Enter the following transactions into the Purchase book:

a.	 Shrawan 1, as per invoice no. 1, purchased from Mira Maharjan, Aashan:

i.	 10 kg of potato @ of Rs. 50 per kg

ii.	 15 kg of tomato @ of Rs. 40 per kg

b.	 Shrawan 4, as per invoice no. 9, purchased from Lumanti, kalimati:

i.	 20 kg of apple @ of Rs. 200 per kg

c.	 Shrawan 17, as per invoice no. 21, purchased from Hari Yadav, Patan:

i.	 300 kg of sugar @ of Rs. 100 per kg

ii.	 25 kg of rice @ of Rs. 80 per kg

	 Solution 2

Date Particulars
Invoice 

no.
LF Detail

Amount 

(Rs.)

Shrawan 1

Mira Maharjan, Aashan

10 kg of potato @ of Rs. 50 per kg

15 kg of tomato @ of Rs. 40 per kg

1  

500
600 1,100

Shrawan 4

Lumanti, kalimati
20 kg of Apple @ of Rs. 200 per kg 9 4,000 4,000

Shrawan 
17

Hari Yadav, Patan

300 kg of sugar @ of Rs. 100 per kg

25 kg of rice @ of Rs. 80 per kg

21
30,000
4,000 34,000

Total 39,100
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-cf_	 laj|mL k'l:tsf (Sales book)

pwf/f]df laj|mL ul/Psf j:t' tyf ;]jf;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿ k|ljli6 ul/g] ;xfos 
k'l:tsfnfO{ laj|mL k'l:tsf elgG5 . o;df gubdf ul/Psf] laj|mLsf] clen]v ul/Fb}g . o; 
k'l:tfsfsf] ;xfotfn] slxn], slt kl/df0fdf, s;nfO{ j:t' tyf ;]jf pwf/f]df laj|mL 
ul/of] eGg] yfxf kfpg ;lsG5 . o;nfO{ ljj|mo jf cfp6jf8{ jf laj|mL uf]Zjf/f klg 
elgG5 . laj|mL k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf / k|ljli6 ljlw lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

laj|mL k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of sales book)

Date Particulars Invoice 
no. LF Amount 

(Rs.)
Daily total 
Amount 

(Rs.)

laj|mL k'l:tsfdf k|ljli6 ug]{ ljlw
–– klxnf] dxndf ;DalGwt sf/f]af/x¿sf] ldlt pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– bf];|f] dxndf j|m]tfsf] gfd tyf laj|mL ul/Psf j:t'x¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f pNn]v 
ug'{k5{ .

–– t];|f] dxndf j|m]tfnfO{ k7fOPsf] lahssf] ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

–– rf}yf] dxndf ;DalGwt jxLvftf ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– kfFrf}F dxndf ;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] s'n d"No tyf Jofkfl/s 5'6 lbOPsf] eP ;f] 
36fO{ pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– 5}7f}F dxndf v'b d"No -s'n d"Noaf6 Jofkfl/s 5'6 36fO;s] kl5sf] d"No_ pNn]v 
ug'{k5{ .

Example 3

Consider the following transaction of Tinkune Furniture Traders:

Bhadra 1: 	 Sold goods to Kamal of Kathmandu

			  30 Tables @ Rs. 500 each

			  20 Chairs @ Rs. 400 each

			  (Trade discount @ 10 %)
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Bhadra 11: 	 Sold goods to Supriya of Rashuwa

			  20 Tables @ Rs. 600 each

			  40 Chairs @ Rs. 500 each

Bhadra 20: 	 Sold old car to Gopal for Rs. 5,00,000

Bhadra 25: 	 Sold goods on cash to Kanchan, Traders of Ramechhap

			  20 Tables @ Rs 200 each

			  2 sofa sets @ Rs 10,000 each

			  (Less: 10 % Cash discount)

Solution 3

Date Particulars Invoice 
No. LF Details 

Amount
Amount 

(Rs)

Bhadra 1  Kamal, Kathmandu

30 Tables @ Rs 500 each 15,000

20 Chirs @ Rs 400 each 8,000

23,000

Less : Trade discount @ 10 % (2,3000) 20,700

Baisakh 6 Supriya, Rasuwa

50 Tables @ Rs 600 each 30,000

40 Chirs @ Rs 500 each 20,000 50,000

Total 70,000

Example 4

a.	 02/02, invoice no. 19: Sold goods to Chiring, Panchthar:
		 i.	 40 kg of rice at the rate of Rs. 140 per kg
		 ii.	 50 packets of salt at the rate of Rs. 20 per packet
b.	 02/05, invoice no. 15: Sold to Gopal, Ramechhap:
		 i.	 30 kg of lentils (Musuro dal) at the rate of Rs. 160 per kg
		 ii.	 10 kg of sugar at the rate of Rs. 100 per kg
c.	 02/11, invoice no. 20: Sold to Sabita, Kavre:
		 i.	 50 kg of potatoes at the rate of Rs. 40 per kg
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Sloution 4

Date Particulars Invoice 
no. LF Amount 

(Rs.)
Total 

Amount (Rs.)

02/02

Chiring, Panchthar:

40 kg of rice at the rate of Rs. 
140 per kg

50 packets of salt at the rate of 
Rs. 20 per packet

19 5,600

1,000 6,600

02/05

Gopal, Ramechhap

30 kg of lentils (Musuro dal) at 
the rate of Rs. 160 per kg

10 kg of sugar at the rate of Rs. 
100 per kg

15 4,800

1,000 5,800

02/11
Sabita, Kavre

i.	 50 kg of potatoes at the rate 
of Rs. 40 per kg

20 2,000 2,000

Total 14,400

-O_	 vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf (Purchase return book/ return outward book)

vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf j|m]tfn] laj|m]tfaf6 vl/b u/]sf ;fdfgx¿ s'g} sf/0fn] h:t} M sd;n 
ePdf, Dofb u'lh|Pdf jf dfueGbf a9L ePdf ;fdfg lkmtf{ u/]sf] ljj/0fx¿sf] clen]vg 
ul/g] ;xfos k'l:tsf xf] . o:tf ;fdfgx¿ lkmtf{ ubf{ j|m]tfn] 8]la6 gf]6 (Debit note) 
hf/L u5{ . 8]la6 gf]6df lkmt{f ul/Psf j:t'sf] ljj/0f / lkmtf{ ug'{sf] sf/0f pNn]v ul/Psf] 
x'G5 . 

vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of  purchase return book)

Date Particulars Debit Note 
No LF Details Amount(Rs)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
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vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsfdf lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 M

–– klxnf] dxndf ;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] ldlt pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– bf];|f] dxndf laj|m]tfsf] gfd tyf lkmtf{ ul/Psf] j:t'sf] ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f pNn]v 
ug'{k5{ .

–– t];|f] dxndf 8]la6 gf]6 ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– rf}yf] dxndf ;DalGwt vftfx¿sf] gDa/ pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– kfFrf}F dxndf lkmtf{ ul/Psf ;fdfgx¿sf] /sd pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

–– 5}6f}F dxndf hDdf /sd pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

8]la6 gf]6 (Debit Note) : pwf/f]df vl/b ul/Psf ;fdfg vl/b cfb]zcg';f/sf] gePsf], 
6'6k'm6 ePsf], tf]lsPsf] u'0f:t/sf] gePsf]nufotsf sf/0fn] ;fx' jf laj|m]tfnfO{ lkmtf{ k7fpFbf 
;fdfgsf] ljj/0f;lxt k7fpg] sfuhftnfO{ 8]la6 gf]6 elgG5 . 

Example 5

Record the following transactions in the Purchase return book. 

i.	 On 10/08, returned to Krishna, Samakhusi: 2 kg of ghee at Rs. 900 per kg, Debit 
note no. 5.

ii.	 On 10/12, returned to Nawaraj, Birtatnagar: 50 kg of tea at Rs. 1,500 per kg, 
Debit note no. 36.

Solution 5

Date Particulars Debit 
Note No LF Details Amount(Rs)

10/08
Krishna, Samakhusi

2 kg of ghee at Rs. 900 per kg 5 1,800 1,800

10/12
Nawaraj, Birtatnagar

50 kg of tea at Rs. 1,500 per kg 36 75,000 75,000

Total 76,800
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-O{_ 	 laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf (Sales return book/Return inward)

laj|mL ul/Psf ;fdfgx¿dWo] q'l6 ePdf ;fdfgx¿ j|m]tfn] lkmtf{ u/]df To;nfO{ laj|mL 
lkmtf{ elgG5 . laj|mL lkmtf{ ePsf ;fdfgsf] clen]v /fVg k|of]u ul/g] n]vf k'l:tsfnfO{ 
laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf elgG5 . 

j|m]l86 gf]6 (Credit note): pwf/f]df laj|mL ul/Psf ;fdfg j|m]tfn] lkmtf{ u/]df ;fdfg;Fu} 
k|fKt x'g] sfuhft jf ljj/0fnfO{ j|m]l86 gf]6 elgG5 . dfn;fdfg laj|mL ubf{ u|fxsx¿sf] 
vftf 8]la6 ul/Psf] x'G5 . t;y{ laj|mL ul/Psf] dfn;fdfg lkmtf{ cfPsf u|fxssf] vftf 
j|m]l86 ug'{kg]{ x'G5 .

8]la6 gf]6 / j|m]l86 gf]6larsf] leGgtf

cfwf/ 8]la6 gf]6 j|m]l86 gf]6

tof/ ug]{ 8]la6 gf]6 u|fxs cyjf vl/bstf{n] 
tof/ kf5{g\ .

j|m]l86 gf]6 laj|m]tfx¿n] tof/ kf5{g\ .

p2]Zo vl/b ul/Psf] ;fdfg lkmtf{ ug'{k/]df 
8]la6 gf]6 tof/ ul/G5 .

laj|mL ul/;s]sf] ;fdfg lkmtf{ 
cfPdf j|m]l86 gf]6 tof/ ul/G5 .

;DaGw 8]la6 gf]6 vl/b;Fu ;DalGwt 5 . j|m]l86 gf]6 laj|mL;Fu ;DalGwt 5 .

laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of  sales return book)

Date Particulars Credit Note 
No LF

Amount

(Rs.)
Total Amount 

(Rs.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfdf lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 M

–– klxnf] dxndf ;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] ldlt pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

–– bf];|f] dxndf j|m]tfsf] gfd tyf lkmtf{ ul/Psf ;fdfgsf] ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f pNn]v 
ug'{k5{ . 

–– t];|f] dxndf j|m]tfaf6 ;fdfg lkmtf{ ePcg';f/ j|m]l86 gf]6 ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

–– rf}yf] dxndf ;DalGwt vftfx¿sf] axLvftf ;ª\Vof pNn]v ug'{k5{ .



133sIff !!� n]vfljlw

–– kfFrf}F dxndf lkmtf{ ePsf ;fdfgx¿sf] /sd pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 

–– 5}6f}F dxndf lkmtf{ ePsf ;fdfgsf] hDdf /sd pNn]v ug'{k5{ .

Example 6

Prepare a Sales return book from the following transactions:

i.	 01-13: Returned by Doma Sherpa from Panchthar : 1000 packets of salt at the 
rate of Rs. 15 per packet, Credit note no. 3

ii.	 01-25: Returned by Sanjaya from Kavre : 1000 kg of potatoes at the rate of Rs. 
25 per kg, Credit note no. 4

Solution 6

Date Particulars Credit 
Note No LF

Amount

(Rs)

Total 
Amount 

(Rs)

01-13
Doma Sherpa, Panchthar

1000 packets of salt at the rate 
of Rs. 15 per packet

3 15,000 15,000

01-25
Sanjaya,  Kavre

1000 kg of potatoes at the rate 
of Rs. 25 per kg

4 25,000 25,000

Total 40,000

-p_	 laN; k'l:tsf (Bills books)

Joj;fon] sf/f]af/sf] l;nl;nfdf s;}nfO{ e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ jf s;}af6 k|fKt ug'{kg]{ 
ljj/0fsf] klg clen]v /fVg'kg]{ x'G5 . 7'nf] dfqfdf e'StfgL k|fKt ug{ afFsL jf e'StfgL 
ug{ afFsL sf/f]af/x¿ /xFbf k|To]ssf] ef}r/ tof/ u/L vftfdf k|ljli6 ug{ sl7g x'G5 . 
o; k|sf/sf e'StfgL ug{ afFsL tyf e'StfgL lng afFsL lansf] clen]v /fVg] k'l:tsfnfO{ 
laN; k'l:tsf elgG5 . laN; k'l:tsf lgDgfg';f/ b'O{ k|sf/sf 5g\ M

–– k|fKo laN; k'l:tsf (Bills receivable)

–– e'StfgL laN; k'l:tsf (Bills payable)
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laN; k'l:tsfsf pbfx/0fx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

Example 7

Ilam Company have drawn and accepted  the following bill during Ashad 2080

i.	 Bills drawn on Ram on 15-03-2080 for Rs. 50,000 payable after 70 days.

ii.	 Bills drawn on Basnet on 20-03-2080 for Rs. 50,000 payable after 80 days.

iii.	 Sita's acceptance bill fot Rs. 10,000 payable after 90 days received.

		 Required : Record the above transaction in relevant books

Solution 7

Bills receivable book of Ilam Company

S.N Bill 
No.

Name 
of the 

accepter

From 
whom 

received
Date of  

bill Term Date of 
maturity Amount Remarks

i. Ram's Ram 15-03-2080 70 25-05-2080 50,000

ii. Basnet's Basnet 20-03-2080 80 10-06-2080 50,000

iii. Sita's Sita 23-03-2080 90 23-06-2080 10,000

Total 1,10,000

Example 8

Rama and Company have drawn an accepted the following bills during Ashad 2080.

i.	 Bills drawn by Sita and Company on 05-03-2080 for Rs. 10,000 payable after 
60 days

ii.	 Bills drawn by Sarita and Company on 08-03-2080 for Rs. 15,000 payable after 
90 days

iii.	 Pushpa bills for Rs. 20,000 payable after four  months.
	       Required : Record the above transaction in relevant books
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Solution 6

Bills payable book of Rama and Company

S.N Bill 
No.

Date of  
bill

Name of the 
drawer

Payee Term Date of 
maturity

Amount Remarks

i. 05-03-2080 Sita and Co's Sita 60 05-05-2080 10,000

ii. 08-03-2080 Sarita Sarita 90 08-06-2080 15,000

iii. 20-03-2080 Pushpa Pushpa 120 20-07-2080 20,000

Total 45,000

cEof;

!= 	 tnsf clt 5f]6f k|Zgx¿sf] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ ;xfos k'l:tsf eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_ Jofkfl/s 5'6sf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-u_ gub 5'6sf] pbfx/0f lbg'xf];\ .

-3_ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 gf]6 eg]sf] s] xf] <

-ª_ vl/b k'l:tsfdf s:tf sf/f]af/x¿ clen]v ul/G5 <

-r_ vl/b k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf tof/ ug'{xf];\ .

-5_ laj|mL k'l:tsfdf s:tf sf/f]af/x¿ clen]v ul/Fb}g <

-h_ vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf eg]sf] s] xf] <

-em_ laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfsf] gd'gf tof/ ug'{xf];\ .
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@=	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical 
questions) :

a.	 Following transaction are given to you:

	 2080-01-02: Purchase goods from Ramechhap Stores

		  20 kg tea @ Rs 500 per Kg

		  40 kg sugar @ Rs 110 per kg

             		  (Trade discount @ 10 %)

	 2080-01-09: Purchased goods from Rama Traders, Sindhuli

		  40 kg coffee @ Rs 600 per kg

		  50 kg sugar @ Rs 90 per Kg

	 2080-01-22: Purchased goods on cash from Manthali Traders, Kathmandu

		  50 kg tea @ Rs 400 per Kg

		  50 kg sugar @ Rs 100 per Kg

		  (Less: 10 % Cash discount)

	 2080-01-25: Purchased goods on credit from Ramechhap Dada Traders, 	
Ramechhap, for office use

		  20 kg tea @ Rs 400 per Kg

		  30 kg sugar @ Rs 100 per Kg

	 Required: Purchase book    

b.	 Following transactions of Bhaktapur Store are given:

	 Chaitra 1:	 Purchase from Mahalaxmi Furniture House

			   10 Tea tables @ Rs. 5,000 each

			   30 Chairs. @ Rs. 3,000 each

	 Chaire 12:	 Purchase table for Rs. 20,000 on credit

	 Chaitra 25:	Purchase from Jagati Furniture House

			   2 Sets sofa @ Rs. 40,000 each

			   10 Chairs @ Rs. 5,000

			   (Trade discount @ 10%)

	 Required:  Purchase book 	
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c.	 Prepare a purchase book from the following transactions for the month of 
Baisakh, 2081:

Baisakh 1	 Purchased from Shyam Traders: 

	 10 pieces chairs @ Rs. 2,000 each, Trade discount 10%

	 20 pieces tables @ Rs.1,000 each

Baisakh 5	 Purchased from Ram Suppliers: 5 pieces chairs. @ Rs. 1,500 
each, no discount

Baisakh 15	 Bought goods from Hari Store: 20 pieces of tables @ Rs. 2,500 
each, Trade discount 5%

Baisakh 20	 Purchased office equipment for cash Rs. 25,000

d.	 Prepare a purchase book for the month of Baisakh, 2082:

Baisakh 6	 Purchased from Binita Traders: 
	 20 pieces benches @ Rs. 1,200 each, 
	 10 pieces daraz @ Rs. 25,000 each
	 Trade discount 10%
Baisakh 13	 Sold Furniture to Kabita Suppliers: 
	 10 pieces tables @ Rs. 2,400 each, 
Baisakh 18	 Purchased a fax machine for Rs. 12,000 on cash
Baisakh 25	 Purchased from Sagar Traders: 
	 12 pieces of bookcases @ Rs. 3,000 each, 
	 (Trade discount 5%)

e.	 The following are the transactions of  Shiva Electric House, Kathmandu

Poush-1: 	 Sold to Ganesh Electric House
	 10 pieces of electric iron @ Rs. 400 each
	 20 pieces of electric heater @ Rs. 500 each 
Poush-18: 	 Sold to Om Electric House 
	 50 CFL bulbs @ Rs. 100 each
	 40 Mercury bulbs @ Rs. 150 each 
	 Trade discount @ 20%
Required : Sales book
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f.	 Following transaction are given:

Baisakh 1: 	 Sold to Dolakha Books

	 100 Accounting books @ Rs. 700 each

	 200 Business books @ Rs. 500 each (10 % Trade discount)

Baisakh 10:	 Sold 20 English books @ Rs. 400 each on cash

Baisakh 20: 	 Sold to Panthali Bhandar:

	 100 Nepali books @ Rs. 300 each

	 200 Economics books @ 300 each (15 % Cash discount)

	 Required:  Sales  book

g.	 Prepare a sales book from the following transactions for the month of 
Jestha, 2081:

Jestha 1	 Sold to Ramesh Traders: 
	 15 pieces of fans @ Rs. 3,000 each, 
	 20 pieces of coller @ Rs.5,000 each
	 (Trade discount 10%)
Jestha 7	 Sold to Laxmi Suppliers: 10 pieces of bulbs @ Rs. 500 each, no 

discount
Jestha 10	 Sold old typewriter to Manoj for Rs. 5,000 on cash.
Jestha 25	 Sold to Sunita Store: 

	 20 pieces of tube lights @ Rs. 600 each, Trade discount 5%

h.	 Prepare a sales book from the following transactions for the month of 
Jestha, 2081:

Jestha 1	 Sold to Ramesh Traders: 15 pieces of fans @ Rs. 3,000 each, 
Trade discount 10%

Jestha 7	 Sold to Laxmi Suppliers: 10 pieces of bulbs @ Rs. 500 each,

Jestha 10	 Sold old typewriter to Manoj for Rs. 5,000 (cash)

Jestha 25	 Sold to Sunita Store: 20 pieces of tube lights @ Rs. 600 each, 

	 Trade discount 5%

i.	 Prepare a sales book for the month of Chaitra, 2081:

Chaitra 3	 Sold to Raj Traders: 
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	 14 pieces decorative lamps @ Rs. 1,800 each, 

	 20 pieces of bulb @ Rs. 500 each

	 Trade discount 10%

Chaitra 12	 Purchase from Suman Suppliers: 

	 7 pieces fans @ Rs. 3,000 each, 

Chaitra 20	 Sold old computer to Ramesh for Rs. 15,000 on cash

Chaitra 28	 Sold to Gita Store: 

	 10 pieces tubelights @ Rs. 600 each, 

	 Trade discount 5%

j.	 You are given the following transactions:

	 Returned to Pawan of Birgunj
    	 50 T-shirts @ Rs.600 each
   	 30 Pants @ Rs. 800 each
	 Returned to Kannaiya of Simara
 	 40 Sarees @ Rs.. 800 each
	 60 Sauls @ Rs. 200 each
	 Required: Purchase return book
k.	 Prepare a return outward book from the following transactions for the 

month of Shrawan, 2081:

Shrawan 6	 Returned to Shyam Traders: 2 pieces furniture @ Rs. 2,000 each

Shrawan 14	 Returned to Ram Suppliers: 1 pieces chair @ Rs. 1,500

Shrawan 28	 Returned office equipment worth Rs. 5,000 (purchased in cash)

l.	 The following transactions are abstracted from a Sports Club  Kathmandu.

Ashoj-1: 	 Returned from Baneswor Sports:

	 50 Footballs @ Rs.. 400 each 

	 40 Volleyballs @ Rs. 500 each

Ashoj-8: 	 Returned from Sinamangal Sports:

	 40 Cricket bats @ Rs. 300 each

	 30	 Wickets @ Rs. 250 each

Required: Return inwards book
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m.	 From the following transactions, prepare a return inward book for the 
month of Ashad, 2081:

Ashad 3	 Goods returned by Ramesh Traders: 2 pieces of fans @ Rs. 3,000 
each

Ashad 12	 Returned by Sunita Store: 5 pieces of tube lights @ Rs. 600 each

Ashad 20	 Returned old table by Manoj Rs. 2,000

n.	 Jhapa Company have drawn an accepted  the following bill during Ashad 
2080

i.	 Bills drawn on Rama on 15-03-2081 for Rs. 30,000 payable after 70 
days.

ii.	 Bills drawn on Basanta on 20-03-2081 for Rs. 20,000 payable after 80 
days.

iii.	 Hari acceptance bill for Rs. 40,000 payable after 90 days received.

Required : Record the above transaction in relevant books

o.	 Ramailo Company have drawn an accepted the following bills during 
Ashad 2080.

i.	 Bills drawn by Ram and Company on 05-03-2081 for Rs. 20,000 payable 
after 60 days

ii.	 Bills drawn by Sima and Company on 08-03-2081 for Rs. 10,000 payable 
after 90 days

iii.	 Kanchan  bills for Rs. 30,000 payable after four months.

Required : Record the above transaction in relevant books

kl/of]hgf sfo{

kf7 $ df uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df k|ljli6 u/]sf sf/f]af/x¿sf cfwf/df ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿ tof/ 
ug'{xf];\ / ljifo lzIfsnfO{ b]vfpg'xf];\ . 
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kf7 ^

axLvftf / ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f  
(Ledger and Trial Balance)

jxLvftfsf] kl/ro (Introduction to ledger)

-s_	 axLvftfsf] cy{ (Meaning of ledger)

ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] klxnf] cf}krfl/s clen]vg ldltcg';f/ j|mlds ¿kn] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ 
jf cGo ;xfos k'l:tsfdf ul/G5 . k|f/lDes clen]vgn] ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 
s]jn Pp6} tflnsfdf 5l/Psf] cj:yfdf t b]vfpF5 t/ tL ;a} sf/f]af/x¿åf/f k|efljt 
x/]s vftfx¿sf] juL{s[t, ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f / s'n tyf z]if /sdsf] :ki6 hfgsf/L lbg 
;Sb}g . To;}n] k|efljt vftf zLif{sx¿sf] juL{s[t / k"0f{ hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ axLvftf 
tof/ ug'{k5{ . pbfx/0fsf nflu s[i0fsf] axLvftf tof/ ul/of] eg] pSt axLvftfaf6 
s[i0f;Fu ePsf] cfly{s n]gb]g, ltg{afFsL, lngafFsL /sd, s'n tyf z]if /sd h:tf 
kIfx¿sf] hfgsf/L Ps emnsdf k|fKt x'G5 . 

k|f/lDes clen]vg ul/Psf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ltgLx¿sf] k|s[lt / ;d¿ktfsf cfwf/df 
cnu cnu zLif{sx¿df juL{s/0f u/]/ tof/ kfl/g] ljj/0fnfO{ axLvftf elgG5 . uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/ jf ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿sf cfwf/df axLvftf / axLvftfsf cfwf/df ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f 
/ clGtd vftfx¿ tof/ ul/G5 . o;/L axLvftf ;Dk"0f{ n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/ :tDe ePsf] 
x'gfn] axLvftfnfO{ vftfx¿sf] k|d'v k'l:tsf (Principal books of account) klg elgG5 . 

V.J.Vickery sf cg';f/ axLvftf Pp6f n]vf k'l:tsf xf] h;df Jofkf/Lsf] sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 
clGtd Pjd\ :yfoL ¿kdf ;'xfpFbf] lsl;dn] juL{s[t :j¿kdf /fV5 (Ledger is a book 
of account which contains in a suitably classified form the final and permanent record 
of traders. transactions) .

lgisif{df ;'?df clen]v ul/Psf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|s[lt tyf Ps¿ktfsf cfwf/df 
tL sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ cnu cnu vftf zLif{sx¿df juL{s/0f / ;ª\If]kLs/0f u/L tof/ kfl/g] 
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ljj/0fnfO{ axLvftf elgG5 . hg{n jf ;xfosf k'l:tsfx¿af6 sf/f]af/nfO{ axLvftfdf 
;fg]{ sfo{nfO{ k|ljli6 (Posting) elgG5 . axLvftfnfO{ ef}lts kfgf jf ;km\6j]o/ PK;x¿df 
tof/ kfl/G5 . 

-v_	 axLvftfsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of ledger)

axLvftf tof/ kfg'{sf p2]Zox¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_	 ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ juL{s/0f ug'{ (To classify the financial transaction) : 
k|f/lDes clen]v ul/Psf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ k|s[lt / Ps¿ktfsf cfwf/df cnu 
cnu vftf zLif{sx¿df juL{s/0f ug'{ axLvftfsf] Ps p2]Zo xf] . 

-cf_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ug{ ;xof]u ug'{ (To assist in preperation of trial balance) : 
;a} axLvftfx¿ tof/ ul/;s] kl5 tL axLvftfx¿df /x]sf hDdf / z]if /sdx¿sf 
cfwf/df ;Gt'nt k/LIf0f tof/ ul/G5 . 

-O_ 	 gfkmfgf]S;fg lgwf{/0f ug{ ;xof]u ug'{ (To help in ascertaining profit and loss): 
;a} axLvftfx¿df ePsf ;Dk"0f{ vr{, cfDbfgL, nfe / xfgLnfO{ /fv]/ gfkmfgf]S;fg 
vftf tof/ kfl/G5 . o;af6 gfkmfgf]S;fg kQf nufpg ;lsG5 . 

-O{_	 ljQLo cj:yfsf] lrq0f ug{ ;xof]u ug'{ (To help in depicting the financial 
position) : axLvftfdf ;+:yfsf] k'FhL, bfloTj / ;DklQx¿sf] klg clen]v /flvG5, 
h;af6 ;:yfsf] jf;nft tof/ kf/L ljQLo cj:yf k|:t't ug{ ;lsG5 .

-p_	 n]vfsf] z'4tf hfFr ug'{ (To check accounting accuracy) : axLvftf bf]xf]/f] n]vf 
k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/e"t l;4fGtcg';f/ tof/ ul/g] ePsfn] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f agfpg 
cfwf/ k|bfg u5{ . o;af6 cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]vfTds tyf cª\sul0ftLo z'4tf 
hfFr ug{ axLvftfn] ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 . 

-u_	 axLvftfsf] pkof]lutf tyf dx¤j (Utility and importance of ledger)

axLvftfsf] pkof]lutf tyf dx¤j lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_ 	 axLvftf ;Dk"0f{ sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ltgLx¿sf] k|s[lt / ;d¿ktfsf cfwf/df juL{s[t 
¿kdf :yfoL clen]v /fVg dx¤jk"0f{ 5 . 

-cf_ 	o;n] juL{s[t vftfx¿sf] s'n / z]if /sd lgsfN5 h;sf cfwf/df ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f 
/ clGtd vftfx¿ tof/ kfg{ ;xof]u k'U5 . 

-O_ 	 o;n] Joj;fosf ;fx"x¿, cf;fdLx¿, cfDbfgL, vr{, ;DklQ, bfloTjsf] lj:t[t 
ljQLo hfgsf/L k|bfg u5{ . 
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-O{_ 	 o;n] Joj;fodf ul/Psf] nufgL, lemlsPsf] k'FhL, C0f cflbsf af/]df hfgsf/L 
k|bfg u5{ . 

-p_ 	 ;+:yfn] ljleGg ;|f]tx¿af6 ;ª\sng u/]sf gub, e'StfgL u/]sf gub / afFsL /x]sf] 
gubsf] cj:yf klg b]vfpF5 . 

-pm_ 	o;n] ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]vfTds tyf cª\sul0ftLo z'4tfsf] k/LIf0f ug{ 
;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] dfWodaf6 ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 . 

-3_	 uf]Zjf/ ef}r/ / axLvftf larsf] leGgtf (Difference between journal and ledger)

uf]Zjf/f / axLvft larsf] leGgtf lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

leGgtfsf cfwf/ 
(Bases of difference)

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ (Journal) axLvftf (Ledger)

!= cy{ (Meaning) b}lgs ljQLo sf/f]af/x¿sf] 
ldltj|md ¿kdf 8]la6 / j|m]l86  
l;4fGtcg';f/ ul/g] k|f/lDes 
clen]vgnfO{ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ 
elgG5 . 

sf/f]af/x¿åf/f k|efljt 
vftfx¿sf] juL{s[t Pjd\ 
;ª\lIfKt clen]vnfO{ axLvftf 
elgG5 . 

@= r/0f (Stage) uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df sf/f]af/x¿ 
klxnf] k6s clen]v /flvg] x'gfn] 
of] k|fylds clen]v xf] .

uf]Zjf/ ef}r/ jf cGo ;xfos 
k'l:tsfx¿ tof/ kf/]kl5 
dfq axLvftfx¿ tof/ kfl/g] 
x'gfn] axLvft låtLos 
clen]v xf] .

#= z]if /sd (Balance 
amount)

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/df hDdf /sd dfq 
b]vfOG5 . 

axLvftfdf z]if /sd;d]t 
b]vfOG5 . 

$= cfwf/ (Basis) uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ ljQLo sfuhft jf 
;"rgfsf cfwf/df tof/ kfl/G5 . 

axLvftf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ jf 
cGo ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿sf 
cfwf/df tof/ kfl/G5 . 

%= JofVof (Narration) o;df 8]la6 j|m]l86 ul/;s]kl5 
To;sf] 5f]6f] JofVof (Narration) 
klg /flvG5 . 

o;df JofVof n]Vg' kb}{g . 
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-ª_	 axLvftfsf] gd'gf (Format of ledger)

axLvftf lgDglnlvt b'O{ 9fFrfdf tof/ ul/G5 M

-c_ 	 lg/Gt/ z]if gd'gf (Continuous balance format)

	k|To]s sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ axLvftfdf k|ljli6 ug]{lalQs} z]if /sd lgsfNg ;lsg] u/L tof/ 
kfl/g] vftfnfO{ lg/Gt/ z]if jf cljlR5Gg z]if axLvftf elgG5 . 6L (T) :j¿ksf] 
axLvftfdf z]if /sd kQf nufpg lglZrt ;dofjlwkZrft\ vftf aGb ug'{kg]{ x'G5 eg] 
lg/Gt/ z]if gd'gfdf x/]s sf/f]af/sf] k|ljli6kZrft\ z]if /sd lgsflnG5 . ;fdfGotof 
o; k|sf/sf] axLvftf a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df k|of]u ul/G5 hxfF k|To]s sf/f]af/lkR5] 
vftfsf] z]if /sd lgsfNg'kg]{ x'G5 . 

	of] gd'gfdf 8]la6 tyf j|m]l86 ul/Psf vftfx¿nfO{ j|mda4 ldlt;lxt 8]la6 eP 8]la6 
dxndf jf j|m]l86 eP j|m]l86 dxndf /sd pNn]v u/L ;f]xLcg';f/ z]if b]vfpFb} cGTodf 
pSt vftfsf] clGtd z]if lgwf{/0f ul/G5 . o;sf] gd'gf tn lbOPsf] 5 M

Date Particulars JF Debit 
(Rs.)

Credit 
(Rs.)

Dr/Cr Balance 
amount

	dflysf] gd'gfdf /x]sf] tflnsfsf] dxnx¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt JofVof M

!= 	 ldlt (Date) M of] dxndf sf/f]af/sf] ldlt n]lvG5 .

@= 	 ljj/0f (Particulars) M o; dxndf 8]la6 jf j|m]l86 ul/g] ;DalGwt vftfsf] gfdf 
n]]lvG5 .

#= 	 ef}r/ kfgf g+=(Journal folio-JF) M of] dxndf k|f/lDes ef}r/sf] kfgf gDa/ 
n]lvG5 .

$=	 8]la6 /sd (Dabit amount) M of] dxndf 8]la6 ul/Psf] /sd n]lvG5 .

%=	 j|m]l86 /sd (Credit amount) M of] dxndf j|m]l86 ul/Psf] /sd n]lvG5 . 

^=	 8]=÷j|m]= (Dr./Cr.) M o;n] afFsL /sd 8]la6 xf] jf j|m]l86 xf] ;ª\s]t u5{ . 

&=	 z]if /sd (Balance amount) M of] dxndf z]if /sd b]vfOG5 .
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lg/Gt/ z]if jf cljlR5Gg df}Hbft gd'gfsf] axLvftf tof/ kfbf{ lgDgfg';f/sf] lgodx¿nfO{ 
Wofg lbg'k5{ M

–– ;DklQ, vr{ / 3f6f (Assets, expenses and losses) h:tf 8]la6 k|s[ltsf sf/f]af/sf] 
k|f/lDes /sdnfO{ 8]la6 ub}{ Balance dxndf n]Vg'k5{ .

–– oL 8]la6 k|s[ltsf zLif{sx¿ a9]df 8]la6 dxnsf] /sddf n]Vg] / z]if (Balance) 
sf] dxndf hf]8]/ Dr. ;ª\s]t ug'{k5{ t/ oL sf/f]af/ 36]df j|m]l86 dxndf 
n]Vg] / Balance /sdaf6 36fpFb} Balance negative gcfpFbf;Dd Dr. ;ª\s]t  
ug'{k5{ .

–– oL sf/f]af/sf] /sd 36fpFbf Balance negative cfPdf eg] Cr. ;ª\s]t ug'{k5{ .

–– k'FhL, bfloTj, cfDbfgL / gfkmf (Capital, liabilities and gains) h:tf j|m]l86 k|s[ltsf 
zLif{sx¿ k|f/lDes /sdnfO{ j|m]l86 ub}{ z]if /sdsf] dxndf n]Vg'k5{ .

–– oL j|m]l86 k|s[ltsf zLif{sx¿ a9]df j|m]l86 /sdsf] dxndf n]Vg] / Balance /sdsf] 
dxndf hf]8]/ Cr. ;ª\s]t ub}{ n]Vg'k5{ t/ oL sf/f]af/x¿ 36]df 8]la6 dxndf n]Vg] 
/ Balance af6 36fpFbf Balance /sd C0ffTds gcfP;Dd Cr. ;ª\s]t ug'{k5{ . 

–– oL sf/f]af/x¿sf] /sd Balance  af6 36fpFbf C0ffTds z]if /sd cfPdf dfq Dr. 
;ª\s]t n]Vg'k5{ .

Example 1

The following transactions are made with Pratigya by Sita Traders:

Shrawan 2: Credit balance of Rs. 1,00,000

Shrawan 5: Purchased goods worth Rs. 15,000 

Shrawan 9: Paid  Rs. 50,000 in cash 

Shrawan 10: Discount received of Rs. 2,000 

Shrawan 22: Returned outward Rs. 1,000 
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Solution 1

Pratigya's a/c in the book of Sita Traders

Date Particulars PR Debit 
(Rs.)

Credit 
(Rs.) Dr./Cr. Balance 

(Rs.)

05-02 By Balance b/d 1,00,000 Cr. 1,00,000

05-05 By Purchase 15,000 Cr. 1,15,000

05-09 To Cash a/c 50,000 Cr. 65,000

05-10 To Discount received 2,000 Cr. 63,000

05-22 To Returned outward 1,000 Cr. 62,000

-cf_	 6L :j¿ksf] axLvftf (T-shaped ledger)

cª\u|]hL j0f{ 6L (T) sf] h:tf] :j¿kdf Jojl:yt ¿kdf tof/ ul/g] axLvftfnfO{ 6L 
:j¿ksf] axLvftf elgG5 . of] :j¿ksf] axLvftfsf] 9fFrfnfO{ afofF rf/ dxn 8]la6 kIf 
/ bfofF rf/ dxndf j|m]l86 kIf u/L b'O{ efudf ljefhg u/L k|f/lDes clen]vaf6 k|ljli6 
ul/G5 . 6L cfsf/sf] axLvftf ;fdfGotof k7gkf7gsf nflu a9L pkof]u ul/G5 . o; 
lsl;dsf] axLvftfsf] gd'gf lgDgadf]lhd 5 M

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.) Date Particulars JF Amount 

(Rs.)

To……. By……

…….. ……..

o; 9fFrfsf] axLvftfsf] dxnx¿sf] ;ª\lIfKt JofVof lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

!= 	 ldlt  (Date) M  8]la6tkm{sf] ldltsf] dxndf 8]la6 k|ljli6 ug'{kg]{ sf/f]af/sf] ldlt 
/ j|m]l86tkm{sf] ldltsf] dxndf j|m]l86tkm{ k|ljli6 ug'{kg]{ sf/f]af/sf] ldlt n]lvG5 . 

@=	 ljj/0f (Particulars) M of] dxndf 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ug'{kg]{ vftfsf] gfd, ljifo 
n]lvG5 . 8]la6tkm{sf] ljj/0f dxndf To af6 / j|m]l86tkm{sf]  ljj/0f dxndf By 
af6 ;'? ul/G5 . t/ g]kfnL efiffdf k|ljli6 ubf{ To / By cIf/sf] h?/t kb}{g .
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#=	 uf]Zjf/f kfgf g= (Journal folio)  M o; dxndf k|f/lDes clen]vsf] kfgf gDa/ 
n]lvG5 . 

$=	 /sd (Amount) M o;sf] 8]la6tkm{sf] /sd dxndf 8]la6 /sd / j|m]l86tkm{sf] 
/sd dxndf j|m]l86 /sd n]lvG5 . 

-r_	 uf]Zjf/f clen]vaf6 axLvftfx¿df k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from journal 
entries)

k|f/lDes k'l:tsf jf hg{ndf clen]vg ul/Psf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ ;DalGwt axLvftfx¿df 
r9fpg] sfo{nfO{ k|ljli6 elgG5 . uf]Zjf/f clen]vaf6 axLvftfx¿df k|ljli6 ubf{ d'Votof 
lgDglnlvt kIfx¿df Wofg lbg'k5{ M

-c_ 	 tof/ ug'{kg]{ axLvftfsf] tflnsfeGbf dfly ;DalGwt zLif{s vftfsf] gfd n]Vg'k5{ .

-cf_ 	6L :j¿ksf] axLvftfsf] tflnsf tof/ ul/;s]kl5 tflnsfsf] bfofFtkm{ rf/ dxnx¿ 
8]la6 kIfdf / afofFtkm{sf] rf/ dxnx¿ j|m]l86 kIfdf ljefhg ug'{k5{ .

-O_ 	 axLvftfsf] ldlt / ef}r/ kfgf gDa/ dxnx¿df ;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] ldlt / 
ef}r/ kfgf gDa/ n]Vg'k5{ . 

-O{_	 axLvftfsf] ljj/0f dxndf k|f/lDes df}Hbft 5 eg] To;nfO{ cfcfkm\gf] ;DalGwt 
kIfdf n]Vg'k5{ . h'g zLif{ssf] axLvftf tof/ ug]{ xf] To; zLif{s vftfsf] k|f/lDes 
clen]vdf k|efj kfg]{ csf]{ ;Gbe{ vftfx¿nfO{ 8]la6 jf j|m]l86 kIfdf k|ljli6 
ul/G5 . 

uf]Zjf/f clen]vdf axLvftfsf] zLif{s vftfnfO{ h'g h'g vftfsf] k|efjsf] sf/0fn] 8]la6 
kIfdf k|ljli6 ul/of] ;f]xL vftfx¿nfO{ ;DalGwt axLvftfleq 8]la6 kIfdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ 
eg] uf]Zjf/f clen]vdf axLvftfsf] zLif{s vftfnfO{ h'g h'g vftfsf] k|efjsf] sf/0fn] 
j|m]l86 kIfdf k|ljli6 ul/of] ;f]xL vftfx¿nfO{ ;DalGwt axLvftfleq j|m]l86 kIfdf k|ljli6 
ug'{k5{ . k|ljli6 ubf{ vftfsf] gfd k|efj kfg]{ csf]{ vftfsf] n]v] klg /sd eg] ;DalGwt 
zLif{s vftfs} n]Vg'k5{ . sf/f]af/x¿sf] k|f/lDes clen]vgnfO{ ;DalGwt axLvftfdf 
lgDgfg';f/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 M 

Hari started a business with cash Rs. 1,00,000

of] sf/f]af/sf] uf]Zjf/f clen]v lgDgadf]lhdsf] x'G5 M
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Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Cash a/c                                            Dr.    

   To Hari's capital a/c        

(Being business started with cash)

1,00,000

1,00,000

of] clen]vsf cfwf/df  Cash a/c   zLif{ssf] axLvftf tof/ ug]{ xf] eg] axLvftfleq Cash 
a/c  gn]v]/ To Hari's capital a/c u/L  Rs. 1,00,000 8]la6 kIfdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ .

csf]{ sf/f]af/ Paid cash Rs. 18,000 to Ram in the full settlement of Rs. 20,000 sf] 
uf]Zjf/f clen]v / k|ljli6 j|mdzM o; k|sf/sf] x'G5  M 

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Ram's a/c                                          Dr

   To Cash a/c        

   To Discount received a/c      

 (Being cash paid to Ram in full 
settlement)

20,000

18,000

2,000

of] uf]Zjf/f clen]vsf cfwf/df Cash a/c axLvftf tof/ ubf{ Cash a/c  nfO{ j|]ml86df 
k|efj kfg]{ Ram's a/c nfO{ ;f] axLvftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf eg]/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 t/ /sd eg] 
Ram's a/c  sf] Rs. 20,000 k|ljli6 gu/L axLvftf zLif{s Cash a/c df /x]sf] Rs. 18,000  
dfq k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 

-p_ axLvftfdf k|ljli6 sfo{ ;DkGg ul/;s]kl5 gk'u kIfdf z]if /sd yk]/ b'a} kIfdf s'n 
/sd a/fa/L agfO{ axLvftf aGb ug'{k5{ . 

oL ;a} k|lj|mof ckgfP/ axLvftf tnsf pbfx/0fx¿df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .  

-5_	 axLvftfx¿sf] z]if lgsfNg] / aGb ug]{ (Balancing and closing ledger accounts)

axLvftfx¿df k|f/lDes clen]vx¿af6 k|ljli6 sfo{ eO;s]kl5 gk'u kIfdf z]if /sd 
yk]/ b'a} kIfsf] s'n /sd a/fa/ agfO{ axLvftf aGb ul/G5 . axLvftfx¿ ;+:yfsf] 
cfjZostf tyf sfg'gL k|fjwfgn] tf]s]sf] lglZrt cjlwleq aGb ug'{k5{ . axLvftf aGb 
ug]{ cjlw b}lgs jf q}dfl;s jf cw{jflif{s jf jflif{s x'g ;S5 . 
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axLvftfsf] b'a} 8]la6 / j|m]l86 kIfx¿df k|ljli6 ul/Psf /sdx¿sf] s'n of]u :jtM 
a/fa/ 5 eg] b'a}tkm{ /sd dxnx¿df Ps Ps wsf]{ tfg]/ b'a}tkm{ s'n /sd n]vL k'gM 
b'O{ b'O{cf]6f wsf{x¿ tfgL axLvftf aGb ul/G5 . axLvftfsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86 dxnx¿sf] 
s'n /sd a/fa/ gePdf b'O{ kIfx¿dWo] a9L /sd ePsf] kIfsf] s'n of]u klxn] n]Vg'k5{ . 
Tolt g} s'n of]u /sd sd ePsf] kIfdf klg n]Vg'k5{ . To;kl5 sd ePsf] kIfdf gk'u  
/sd yk]/ Balance c/d n]vL b'a} kIfx?tkm{ a/fa/ kfg'{k5{ . s'n /sd a/fa/L agfO;s]kl5 
b'a} kIfsf] /sd dxnx¿df b'O{ b'O{cf]6f wsf{x¿ tfg]/ axLvftf aGb ul/G5 . aGbkZrft\ 
ljk/Lt kIfdf b'O{ wsf{eGbf tn csf]{ cjlwsf] ;'?sf] ldltdf /sd;lxt Balance b/d 
n]v]/ k"0f{ wsf]{ tflgG5 . 

axLvftfdf k|ljli6 ;DkGg ePkl5 b'a} kIfsf] /sd s'n hf]8 ubf{ 8]la6 kIfdf a9L s'n 
/sd eof] eg] Debit balance / j|m]l86 kIfdf a9L s'n /sd ePdf To;nfO{ Credit 
balance elgG5 . 

-h_	 ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿af6 axLvftfdf k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from subsidiary 
books)

;xfosf k'l:tsfx¿ uf]Zjf/f clen]vsf] ljsNksf ¿kdf tof/ kfl/g] k|f/lDes clen]vx¿ 
x'g\ . oxfF ;xfos k'l:tsfx¿, h:t} M vl/b k'l:tsf, laj|mL k'l:tsf, vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf 
/ laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfx¿df ePsf clen]vx¿nfO{ ;DalGwt axLvftfx¿df s;/L k|ljli6 
ul/G5 eGg] s'/f dfq b]vfOPsf] 5 .  

-c_ 	 vl/b k'l:tsfaf6 axLvftfdf k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from purchase books)

	 vl/b k'l:tsfdf pwf/f]df vl/b ul/Psf dfn;fdfgx¿sf] /sd;lxtsf] clen]v 
/flvG5 . of] k'l:tsfaf6 vl/b vftf / cfk"lt{stf{x¿sf] vftf tof/ ul/G5 . 

	 i. vl/b vftf (Purchase account)

	 vl/b axLvftfdf pwf/f]df / gubdf vl/b ul/Psf dfn;fdfgx¿sf] /sd;lxtsf] 
k|ljli6 ul/G5 . o;df pwf/f] vl/bnfO{ 5'6 s6fO{ 'To Sundries a/c' egL 8]la6 kIfdf 
/ gub vl/bnfO{ klg 'To  Cash a/c' egL 8]la6 kIfdf 5'6 s6fO{ k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 

	 ii. cfk"lt{stf{sf] vftf (Suppliers account)

	 dfn;fdfgsf] pwf/f] vl/bnfO{ dfq cfk"lt{stf{sf] axLvftfdf 8]la6 kIfdf 'By 
Purchase a/c' eg]/ k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . x/]s axLvftfsf] b'a} kIfsf s'n /sd :jtM 
a/fa/L gx'Fbf 'Balance c/d' u/L a/fa/ agfO{ vftf aGb ug'{k5{ . 
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Example 2

Consider the following transactions.

Magh-02 :	 Purchased form B. Traders, Lalitpur 
	 200 Table fans @ Rs. 800 each 
	 250 Ceiling fans @ Rs. 1,000 each 
	 (Trade discount@10%)
Magh-06:	 Purchased from T. Traders, Kathmandu 
	 300 Ceiling fans@ Rs. 700 each 
	 200 Table fans @ Rs.750 each
Magh-20:	 Purchased on cash from K. Trader, Kavre 
	 500 Table fans @ Rs.500 each 
	 800 Ceiling fans @ Rs.600 each
Required:
a) Purchase book
b) Purchase account
c) Suppliers' account

Solution 2

Purchase Book

Date Particulars Invoice 
No LF Details Amount 

(Rs.)

10/02

B. Traders Lalitpur:
200 Table fans @ Rs. 800 each
250 Celling fans @ 1000 each
Less: 10% trade discount 

1,60,000

2,50,000

(41,000)
3,69,000

10/06
T.Traders kavre :
300 Celling fans @ Rs. 700 each
200 Table fans @ Rs. 750 each

2,10,000

1,50,000 3,60,000

Total 7,29,000
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Dr.				                         Purchase a/c				    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

10-30 To Sundries a/c 7,29,000 10-30 By Balance c/d    14,59,000

10-30 To Cash a/c 7,30,000

14,59,000 14,59,000

11-01 To Balance b/d 14,59,000

Dr.				                   B.Trader's  a/c					    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

10-31 To Balance c/d 3,69,000 10-02 By Purchase 
a/c    

3,69,000

3,69,000 3,69,000

11-01 By Balance b/d 3,69,000

Dr.				                     T.Trader's  a/c				    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

10-31 To Balance c/d 3,60,000 10-06 By Purchase a/c    3,60,000

3,60,000 3,60,000

11-01 By Balance b/d 3,60,000

-cf_ 	 laj|mL k'l:tsfaf6 axLvftfdf k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from slaes books)

	 laj|mL k'l:tsfdf pwf/f]df laj|mL ul/Psf dfn;fdfgx¿sf] clen]v /flvG5 . of] 
k'l:tsfaf6 laj|mL vftf / u|fxssf] jf cf;fdLsf] vftf tof/ ul/G5 . 

	 i. laj|mL vftf (Sales account)

	 dfn;fdfgsf] b'a} pwf/f] / gub laj|mL laj|mL axLvftfdf k|ljli6 ul/G5 . o;df 
pwf/f] laj|mLnfO{ laj|mL axLvftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf 'By Sundries a/c' / gub laj|mLnfO{ 
j|m]l86 kIfdf  'By  Cash a/c' eg]/ k|ljli6 ul/G5 . 
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	 ii. u|fxssf] jf cf;fdLsf] vftf (Customer's or debtor's account)

	 u|fxs jf cf;fdLsf] axLvftfdf pwf/f] laj|mLnfO{ 8]la6 kIfdf 'To Sales a/c' n]v]/ 
k|ljli6 ul/G5 t/ of] axLvftfdf gub laj|mLsf] k|ljli6 ul/Fb}g .

Example 3

Consider the following transcations of Tinkune Furniture Traders:

Bhadra 1 :	 Sold goods to Kamal of Kathmandu

	 30 Tables @Rs. 500 each.

	 20 Chairs @rs. 400 each

	 (Trade discount @ 10 %)

Bhadra 11 :	 Sold goods to Supriya of Rasuwa

	 50 Tables @ Rs. 600 each

	 40 Chairs @ Rs. 500 each

Bhadra 30 :	 Sold old car to Gopal on Rs. 5,00,000

Required : a) Sales book b) Sales account c) Kamal's account

Solution 3

Sales Book

Date Particulars Invoice 
No LF Details Amount 

(Rs.)

05/01

Kalam of Kathmandu
30 Table  @ Rs. 500 each
20 Chairs @ 400 each

Less: 10% trade discount 

15,000
8,000

23,000
(2,300) 20,700

05/11
Supriya of Rasuwa ;
50 Tables @ Rs. 600 each
40 Chairs @ Rs. 500 each

30,000
20,000 50,000

Total 70,700
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Dr.				    Sales a/c						      Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

5-31 To Balance c/d 70,700 5-31 By Sundries a/c 70,700

70,700 70,700

6-1 By Balance b/d 70,700

Dr.				    Kamal's  a/c					     Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

5-1 To Sales a/c 20,700 5-31 By Balance c/d 20,700

20,700 20,700

6-1 By Balance b/d 20,700

-O_  vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsfaf6 axLvftfx¿df k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from purchase 
return books)

	 vl/b lkmtf{ ul/Psf] dfn;fdfgsf] clen]v /flvg] k'l:tsfnfO{ vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf 
elgG5 . of] k'l:tsfaf6 vl/b lkmtf{ axLvftf / cfk"lt{stf{ axLvftf tof/ kfg{ 
;lsG5 . vl/b lkmtf{ axLvftf tof/ kfbf{ of] axLvftfsf] j|ml86 kIfdf 'By Sundries 
a/c' n]lvG5 . cfk"lt{stf{sf] axLvftf tof/ kfbf{ 8]la6 kIfdf 'To Purchase a/c' 
n]lvG5 .

Example  4

Consider the following transactions:

Chaitra 1 : 	 Return to Sujita Traders
		  10 set Sony TV @ Rs. 25,000 each
		  15 sets LG TV @ Rs. 20,000 each
		  Trade discount @ 20 %
Chaitra 30 :	 Return to Mamata traders
		  20 sets CG TV @ Rs. 15,000 per set
		  10 sets Samsung TV @ Rs. 30,000 per set

Required : a) Purchase return book b) Purchase return account/return outward account  
c) Sujita Traders account 
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Solution 4

Purchase return book

Date Particulars Debit 
note No. LF Details Amount 

(Rs.)

12-1

Sujita Traders
10 set Sony TV @Rs. 25,000 each
15 sets LG TV @ Rs. 20,000 each

  Less: 20% trade discount 

2,50,000

3,00,000

5,50,000

(1,10,00) 4,40,000

12-30

Mamata Traders
20 Sets CG TV @ Rs. 15,000 per set
10 Sets Samsung TV @ Rs. 30,000 
per set

3,00,000

3,00,000 6,00,000

Total 10,40,000

Dr.				    Purchase return a/c					     Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

12-31 To Balance c/d 10,40,000 12-31 By Sundries a/c 10,40,000

10,40,000 10,40,000

1-1 By Balance b/d 10,40,000

Dr.				    Sujita Traders  a/c					     Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

12-1 To Purchase 
return a/c

4,40,000 12-31 By Balance c/d 4,40,000

4,40,000 4,40,000

To Balance b/d 4,40,000
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-O{_ 	 laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfaf6 axLvftfx¿df k|ljli6 (Posting into ledger from sales 
return books)

	 laj|mLkZrft\ s'g} sf/0fjz lkmtf{ cfPsf dfn;fdfgsf] clen]v /fVg k|of]u ul/g] 
j}slNks k'l:tsf laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf xf] . laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsfaf6 laj|mL lkmtf{ 
vftf / cf;fdL÷u|fxs vftf tof/ kfg{ ;lsG5 . laj|mL lkmtf{ vftf tof/ ubf{ 
8]la6 kIfdf 'To Sundries a/c' n]lvG5 . x/]s axLvftfsf] gk'u kIfdf 'Balance 
c/d' n]lvG5 / ToxL 'Balance c/d' nfO{ lglZrt cjlwkZrft\ ;DalGwt axLvftfsf] 
ljk/Lt kIfdf 'To balance b/d' n]v]/ ;fl/G5 . u|fxssf] JolStut vftf tof/ 
kfbf{ Tof] axLvftfsf j|m]l86 kIfdf 'By Sales return a/c' / 8]la6 kIfdf gk'u /sd 
'By Balance c/d' u/L n]lvG5 . 

Example 5
Consider the following transactions of Pradip Store:

Ashad 1 : 	 Return from Rupak
		  30 kg rice @ Rs. 50 per kg
		  40 kg wheets @ Rs. 50 per kg
		  Trade discount @ 20 %
Ashad 10 : 	 Return from Balaram
		  10 kg ghee @ Rs. 1,000 per kg
		  20 liter oil @ Rs. 250 per liter

Required : a) Sales return book b) Sales return account c) Balaram account

Solution 5
Sales return book

Date Particulars Credit 
note No

LF Details Amount (Rs)

03/01 Rupak
30 kg rice @ Rs. 50 per kg
40 kg wheets @ Rs. 50 per kg
Trade discount @ 20 %

1,500
2,000
(700) 2,800

03-10 Balaram
10 kg ghee @ Rs. 1,000 per kg
20 liter oil @ Rs. 250 per liter

 
10,000 
5,000

 
 

15,000

Total 17,800
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Dr.				                    Sales return a/c				    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

3-31 To Sundries a/c 17,800 3-31 By Balance c/d 17,800

17,800 17,800

4-1 To Balance b/d 17,800

Dr.				                          Balaram  a/c				    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

3-31 To Balance c/d 15,000 12-31 By Sales return 
a/c

15,000

15,000 15,000

1-1 By Balance b/d 15,000

Example 6
from the folowing transaction prepare necessary ledger account
i.	 Commenced business with cash Rs. 1,00,000
ii.	 Purchased computer for Rs. 70,000
iii.	 Cash withdraw Rs. 5,000 for personal use
iv.	 Purchased goods on account Rs. 20,000
v.	 Paid to creditors Rs. 19,000 and his account is settled

Solution 6

Journal Entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash  a/c                                                Dr.

   To Capital a/c    

(Being business started with cash)

1,00,000

1,00,000

ii. Computer  a/c                                         Dr.

   To Cash a/c    

(Being computer purchased)

70,000

70,000
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Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

iii. Drawing  a/c                                          Dr.

   To Cash  a/c    

(Being cash withdraw for personal use)

5,000

5,000

iv. Purchased  a/c                                       Dr.

   To Creditors. a/c     

(Being goods purchased on credit)

20,000

20,000

v. Creditors.  a/c                                         Dr.

   To Cash  a/c     

   To Discount received a/c    

(Being cash paid to creditors. and account is 
settled)

20,000

19,000

1,000

Cash a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

i. To Capital a/c    1,00,000 ii. By  Computer a/c    70,000

iii. By Drawing a/c    5,000

v. By Creditors. a/c    19,000

By Balance c/d 6,000

1,00,000 1,00,000

To Balance b/d 6,000

Capital a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance c/d 1,00,000 i. By Cash a/c    1,00,000

1,00,000 1,00,000

1,00,000
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Dr.						      Computer				    Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

ii. To Cash a/c    70,000 By Balance c/d 70,000

70,000 70,000

To Balance b/d 70,000

Drawing a/c    

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

iii. To Cash a/c    5,000 By Balance 
c/d

5,000

5,000 5,000

To Balance b/d 5,000

Purchase a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

iv. To Creditors a/c    20,000 By Balance 
c/d

20,000

20,000 20,000

To Balance b/d 20,000

Creditors a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

v. To Cach a/c    19,000 d By Purchase 
a/c    

20,000

To Discount 
received a/c    

1,000

20,000 20,000
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Discount received a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

iv. To Balance c/d 1,000 e By Creditors a/c    1,000

1,000 1,000

To Balance b/d 1,000

Example 7

Following information are provided:

2082-01-01: Opening cash in hand Rs. 50,000 and bank balance Rs. 60,000

2082-01-03: Cash deposited in to bank Rs. 5,000

2082-01-10: Rent paid through cheque Rs. 12,000

2082-01-15: Commission received Rs. 5,000

2082-01-25: Loan taken from Nepal Bank Limited Rs. 40,000

Required : a) Cash account  b) Bank account

Solution 7

Cash a/c    
Dr.										                 Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

1-1 To Balance b/d 50,000 1-3 By  Bank  a/c    5,000

1-15 To Commission 
received a/c     

5,000 1-31 By Balance c/d 90,000

1-25 To Nepal 
Bank's loan a/c     

40,000

95,000 95,000

2-1 To Balance b/d 90,000
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Bank a/c    

Dr.										                       Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

1-1 To Balance b/d 60,000 1-3 By  Rent a/c    12,000

1-3 To  Cash a/c     5,000 1-25 By Cash a/c    40,000

1-31 By Balance c/d 13,000

65,000 65,000

2-1 To Balance b/d 13,000

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f (Trial Balance)

-s_ 	 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning and definition of trial balance)

cfw'lgs n]vf bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf cfwfl/t 5 . o; k|0ffnLdf k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
b'O{ kIfx¿ 8]la6 / j|m]l86  x'G5g\ . bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] l;4fGtcg';f/ k|To]s 8]la6 
/sd a/fa/ j|m]l86  /sd x'G5 / k|To]s j|m]l86 /sd a/fa/ 8]la6 /sd x'G5 . Joj;fodf 
/flvPsf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf jf lx;fadf 8]la6 dxnsf] hDdf /sd a/fa/ j|m]l86  
dxnsf] hDdf /sd jf j|m]l86 cª\s a/fa/ 8]la6 cª\s 5 jf 5}g eg]/ To;sf] hfFr jf 
k/LIf0f ug{ tof/ ul/g] ljj/0f÷;"rLnfO{ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f (Trial balance) elgG5 .

cª\sul0ftLo z'4tf hfFr ug{sf] lgldQ axLvftf tof/ u/]kZrft\ / clGtd vftf tof/ 
ug'{ clu agfOg] ljj/0fnfO{ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f elgG5 . 

Cartel sf cg';f/, ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f vftfx¿af6 lnOPsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86  df}Hbftsf] ;"rL 
xf] (Trial balance is the list of debit and credit balances taken out from ledger) . 

A.N. Agrawal sf cg';f/ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ljleGg vftfx¿sf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86  df}Hbftsf] 
ljj/0f xf] h'g ltgLx¿sf] cª\sul0ftLo z'4tf hfFr ug{ tof/ ul/Psf] x'G5 . (Trial 
balance is the statement of the debit and credit balance of the various ledger account 
which is prepared to check the arithmetic accuracy) .
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-v_	 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] gd'gf (Format of trial balance)

S.N. Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

1 All ledger balance of assets ×××

2 All ledger balance of expenses ×××

3 All ledger balance of losses ×××

4 All ledger balance of income ×××

5 All ledger balance of gain ×××

6 All ledger balance capital ×××

7 All ledger balance of liabilities ×××

8 Suspence  a/c ××× ×××

Total ××× ×××

-u_	 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of trial balance)

cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;f/f+z b]vfpg tof/ kfl/g] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf p2]Zo b]xfoadf]lhd 
/x]sf 5g\ M

–– vftfx¿sf] cª\sul0ftLo z'4tf k/LIf0f ug{' .

–– clGtd vftf tyf ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ kfg{ ;xof]u ug{' .

–– n]vf;DaGwL uNtLx¿ klxrfg u/L uNtL gbf]xf]l/gsf nflu ;xof]u ug'{ .

–– cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;f/f+z lgsfNb} Ps} k6s k'FhLut / cfout k|s[ltsf sf/f]af/sf] 
clen]v /fVg' .

–– n]vf clen]vg / k|ltj]bgnfO{ hf]8\b} n]vfnfO{ ;xhLs/0f ug{' cflb .

-3_	 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ug]{ ljlwx¿ (Methods of preparing trial balance)

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ug]{ d"ne"t ¿kdf lgDgadf]lhdsf tLgcf]6f ljlwx¿ /x]sf 5g\ M

-c_ 	 s'n ljlw (Total method) : obL k|To]s axLvftfsf] 8]la6tkm{ / j|m]l86tkm{ b]lvPsf] 
hDdf /sdnfO{ 5'6\6f5'6\6} ptf/ u/]/ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f agfOG5 eg] ;f] ljlwnfO{ 
s'n ljlw elgG5 . o; ljlwdf axLvftfsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86sf] km/s /sdnfO{ 
lgsfNg'kb}{g . axLvftfaf6 sf/f]af/sf] /sd ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf k|ljli6 u/]kZrft\ 
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8]la6 / j|m]l86 a/fa/L ePdf cª\sul0ftLo uNtL 5}g eGg] a'lemG5 . clGtd vftf 
tyf k|ltj]bg tof/ kfg{ ;xhLs/0f gug]{ ePsfn] of] ljlw Jofjxfl/s ¿kdf 
k|rngdf cfPsf] b]lvFb}g . 

-cf_ 	df}Hbft ljlw (Balance method) : ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ubf{ k|To]s axLvftfsf] 
Closing balance /fv]/ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg]{ ljlwnfO{ df}Hbft ljlw elgG5 . 
of] ljlw ;j{:jLsfo{ ljlw xf] . o;sf] 8]la6tkm{ ;DklQ, vr{ / 3f6fsf] clGtd 
df}Hbft /flvG5 eg] j|m]l86tkm{ cfDbfgL, kmfObf, k'FhL tyf bfloTjnfO{ b]vfOG5 . 
olb 8]la6 / j|m]l86 dxndf /sd a/fa/ geP h'g dxndf /sd ck'u x'G5 To;} 
dxndf ph|ftL vftf (Suspense account) vf]n]/ a/fa/L agfOG5 . 

-O_ 	 ldl>t ljlw (Mixed method) : olb k|To]s axLvftfsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86sf] ;a} /sd 
;fy} clGtd df}Hbft;d]t /fv]/ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ ldl>t 
ljlw elgG5 . Jofjxfl/s sl7gfOsf sf/0f of] ljlw klg k|of]udf cfPsf] kfOFb}g . 

dflysf ljlw k|of]u u/]/ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f lgDgfg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 M

Example 8

Consider the following transactions:

i.	 Started a business with a capital of Rs, 3,00,000
ii.	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 50,000
iii.	 Sold goods to Rama for Rs. 30,000
iv.	 Received cash of Rs. 25,000 and her account is settled
v.	 Salary paid of Rs. 10,000
vi.	 Commission received Rs. 5,000
vii.	 Withdrew Rs. 2,000 from bank for personal use.

Required 

a. Journal entries 				 

b. Necessary ledger accounts 

c. Trial balance under total method 

d. Trial balance under balance method 

e. Trial balance under mixed method
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Solution 8
Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

i. Cash  a/c                                                    Dr.
   To Capital a/c    
(Being business started with cash)

3,00,000
3,00,000

ii. Bank a/c                                                    Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being cash deposited into bank)

50,000
50,000

iii. Rama's  a/c                                               Dr.
   To Sales  a/c    
(Being goods sold to Rama)

30,000
30,000

iv. Cash  a/c                                                   Dr.
Discount allowed  a/c                               Dr. 
   To Rama's  a/c  
(Being cash received from Rama and account 
is settled)

25,000
5,000

30,000

v. Salary  a/c                                                 Dr.
   To Cash  a/c     
(Being salary paid)

10,000
10,000

vi. Cash  a/c                                                   Dr.
   To Commission received  a/c 
(Being commission received)

5,000
5,000

vii. Drawing  a/c                                             Dr.
   To Bank a/c 
(Being cash withdraw for personal use)

2,000
2,000

Necessary ledger account
Cash a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount
i. To Capital a/c    3,00,000 ii. By  Bank a/c    50,000

iii. To Rama a/c 25,000    iv. By Salary a/c    10,000
v. To Commission 

received a/c
5,000 By Balance c/d    2,70,000

3,30,000 3,30,000
To Balance b/d 2,70,000
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Capital a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance c/d 3,00,000 i. By  Cash a/c    3,00,000

3,00,000    3,00,000

By Balance b/d 3,00,000

Bank a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

ii. To Cash a/c 50,000 vii. By  Drawing a/c    2,000

By Balance c/d 48,000

50,000    50,000

To Balance b/d 48,000

Rama a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

iii. To Sales a/c 30,000 iv. By  Cash a/c    25,000

iv. By Discount 
received a/c

5,000

30,000    30,000

Sales a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance c/d 30,000 i. By  Rama a/c    30,000

30,000    30,000

By Balance b/d 30,000
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Discount allowed a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

iv. To Rama a/c 5,000 i. By  Balance c/d 5,000

5,000    5,000

To Balance b/d 5,000

Salary a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

v. To Cash a/c 10,000 By  Balance c/d 10,000

10,000    10,000

To Balance b/d 10,000

Commission received a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance c/d 5,000 i. By  Cash a/c 5,000

5,000    5,000

By Balance b/d 5,000

Drawing a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

vii. To Bank a/c 2,000 By  Balance c/d 2,000

2,000    2,000

To Balance b/d 2,000
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Trial Balance under total method

SN Heads of account LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

1 Cash a/c 3,30,000 60,000

2 Capital a/c - 3,00,000

3 Bank a/c 50,000 2,000

4 Rama a/c 30,000 30,000

5 Sales a/c - 30,000

6 Discount allowed a/c 5,000 -

7 Salary a/c 10,000 -

8 Commission received a/c        - 5,000

9 Drawing a/c 2,000        -

Total 4,27,000 4,27,000

Trial Balance under balanced method

SN Heads of account LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

1 Cash a/c 2,70,000 -

2 Capital a/c - 3,00,000

3 Bank a/c 48,000 -

4 Rama a/c - -

5 Sales a/c - 30,000

6 Discount allowed a/c 5,000 -

7 Salary a/c 10,000 -

8 Commission received a/c        - 5,000

9 Drawing a/c 2,000        -

Total 3,35,000 3,35,000
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Trial Balance under mixed method

SN Heads of 
account LF Total method Balanced Method

Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.) Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

 1 Cash a/c   3,30,000 60,000 2,70,000 -

 2 Capital a/c   - 3,00,000 - 3,00,000

 3 Bank a/c   50,000 2,000 48,000 -

 4 Rama a/c   30,000 30,000 - -

 5 Sales a/c   - 30,000 - 30,000

 6 Discount 
allowed a/c   5,000 - 5,000 -

 7 Salary a/c   10,000 - 10,000 -

 8 Commission 
received a/c          - 5,000        - 5,000

 9 Drawing a/c   2,000        - 2,000        -

  Total   4,27,000 4,27,000 3,35,000 3,35,000

-ª_	 axLvftfsf] df}Hbftx¿af6 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/L (Preparation of Trial 
Balance from ledger account)

Example 9
From the following ledger balances, prepare a Trial Balance as on 31st Ashad, 2081.

Ledger Accounts Amount (Rs.)
Cash 25,000
Bank 15,000
Capital 50,000
Purchase 20,000
Sales 40,000
Rent 5,000
Wages 6,000
Debtors 18,000
Creditors 10,000
Furniture 7,000
Return (Dr.) 2,000
Return ( Cr.) 2,000
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Solution 9

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)
Cash 25,000

Bank 15,000

Purchase 20,000

Rent 5,000

Wages 6,000

Debtors 18,000

Furniture 7,000

Capital 50,000

Sales 40,000

Creditors 10,000

Return (Dr.) 2,000

Return ( Cr.) 2,000

Total 98,000 98,000

Example 10

Prepare a Trial Balance as on 30th  Shrawan, 2081 from the following ledger balances:

Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Cash 30,000

Bank 20,000

Capital 60,000

Sales 45,000

Purchase 25,000

Rent 6,000

Wages 8,000

Furniture 10,000

Debtors 22,000

Creditors 16,000
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Solution 10

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)

Cash 30,000

Bank 20,000

Purchase 25,000

Rent 6,000

Wages 8,000

Furniture 10,000

Debtors 22,000

Capital 60,000

Sales 45,000

Creditors 16,000

Total 1,21,000 1,21,000

Example 11

Prepare a Trial Balance as on 30th chaitra, 2081 from the following ledger balances:

Ledger Accounts Amount (Rs.)

Marketable securities 18,000

Gold and silver 22,000

Capital 55,000

Sales 38,000

Purchases 24,000

Commission received 5,000

Wages 7,000

Insurance 4,000

Debtors 20,000

Creditors 10,000
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Solution 11

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)

Marketable securities 18,000

Gold and silver 22,000

Purchases 24,000

Wages 7,000

Insurance 4,000

Debtors 20,000

Capital 55,000

Sales 38,000

Commission received 5,000

Creditors 10,000

Total 95,000 95,000

Example 12

Prepare a Trial Balance as on 30th Ashwin, 2081 from the following ledger balances:

Ledger Accounts Amount (Rs.)

Cash 20,000

Bank 10,000

Owners capital 45,000

Sales 35,000

Purchases 18,000

Rent 4,000

Salary 10,000

Building 25,000

Book debt 16,000

Suppliers 8,000
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Solution 12

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)

Cash 20,000

Bank 10,000

Purchase 18,000

Rent 4,000

Salary 10,000

Building 25,000

Book debt 16,000

Owners capital 45,000

Sales 35,000

Suppliers 8,000

Total 1,03,000 1,03,000

Example 13

Prepare a Trial Balance as on 30th  Kartik, 2081 from the following ledger balances:

Ledger Accounts Amount (Rs.)

Cash 40,000

Bank 30,000

Capital 70,000

Sales 50,000

Purchase 28,000

Rent 7,000

Wages 6,000

Furniture 12,000

Debtors 25,000

Creditors 18,000
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Solution 13

Trial Balanceas on 25th Kartik, 2081

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)

Cash 40,000

Bank 30,000

Purchase 28,000

Rent 7,000

Wages 6,000

Furniture 12,000

Debtors 25,000

Capital 70,000

Sales 50,000

Creditors 18,000

Total 1,48,000 1,48,000

Example 14

Prepare a Trial Balanceas on 5th Mangsir, 2081 from the following ledger balances:

Ledger Accounts Amount (Rs.)

Cash 35,000

Bank 25,000

Capital 65,000

Sales 48,000

Purchase 30,000

Rent 8,000

Salary 12,000

Building 20,000

Debtors 19,000

Creditors 14,000
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Solution 14

Trial Balanceas on 30th  Mangsir, 2081

Particulars Dr (Rs.) Cr (Rs.)

Cash 35,000

Bank 25,000

Purchase 30,000

Rent 8,000

Salary 12,000

Building 20,000

Debtors 19,000

Capital 65,000

Sales 48,000

Creditors 14,000

Total 1,49,000 14,9,000

Example 15

From the following transactions:

a.	 Business started with cash Rs. 1,00,000 and bank balance Rs. 50,000

b.	 Purchase goods on cash Rs. 20,000

c.	 Salary paid Rs. 30,000

d.	 Commission received Rs. 10,000

e.	 Cash withdraw Rs. 10,000 for personal use.

Required : i) Journal entries  b) Necessary ledger  c) Trial balance
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Solution 15

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

a. Cash  a/c                                               Dr.
Bank a/c                                                Dr.
   To Capital a/c    
(Being business started with cash and bank 
balance)

1,00,000
50,000

1,50,000

b. Purshase  a/c                                         Dr.
   To Cash a/c    
(Being goods purchased on cash)

20,000
20,000

c. Salary a/c                                               Dr.
   To Cash  a/c    
(Being salary paid)

30,000
30,000

d. Cash  a/c                                                Dr.
   To Commission  a/c     
(Being commission received)

10,000
10,000

e. Drawing a/c                                           Dr.
   To Cash  a/c     
(Being cash withdraw for personal use)

10,000
10,000

Cash a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

a. To Capital a/c    1,00,000 b. By Purchase 
a/c    

20,000

d. To Commission 
received a/c    

10,000 c. By Salary a/c    30,000

e. By Drawing 
a/c    

10,000

By Balance 
c/d

50,000

1,10,000 1,10,000

To Balance b/d 50,000
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Bank a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

a. To Capital a/c    50,000 b. By Balance c/d 50,000

50,000 50,000

To Balance b/d 50,000

Capital a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

a. To Balance c/d 1,50,000 b. By Cash a/c    1,00,000

By Bank a/c 50,000

1,50,000 1,50,000

By Balance b/d 1,50,000

Purchase a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

b. To Cash a/c    20,000 By Balance c/d 20,000

20,000 20,000

To Balance b/d 20,000

Salary a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

c. To Cash a/c    30,000 b. By Balance 
c/d

30,000

30,000 30,000

To Balance b/d 30,000



176 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

Commission received a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

a. To Balance c/d 10,000 d. By Cash a/c    10,000

10,000 10,000

To Balance b/d 10,000

Drawing a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

e. To Cash a/c      10,000 By Balance c/d 10,000

10,000 10,000

To Balance b/d 10,000

Trial balance

S.N. Head of account LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

1 Cash a/c     50,000

2 Bank a/c     50,000

3 Capital a/c    1,50,000

4 Purchase a/c    20,000

5 Salary a/c    30,000

6 Commission rceived a/c    10,000

7 Drawing a/c    10,000

Total 1,60,000 1,60,000

Example 15

Information of Bishnu Enterprises is given below:

a. Started a business with Rs. 2,00,000

b. Purchased goods of Rs. 15,000 from Ram
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c. Goods sold on cash Rs. 18,000

d. Cash paid to Ram Rs. 10,000

e. Again goods purchased from Ram of Rs. 20,000

f. Paid to Ram Rs. 20,000 and his account is settled.

Required : a. Journal entries b. Necessary ledger c. Trial balance

Solution 15

Journal entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

a. Cash  a/c                                              Dr.

   To Capital a/c    

(Being business started with cash)

2,00,000

2,00,000

b. Purshase  a/c                                        Dr.

   To Ram a/c    

(Being goods purchased from Ram)

15,000

15,000

c. Cash a/c                                               Dr.

   To sales  a/c    

(Being goods sold on cash)

18,000

18,000

d. Ram  a/c                                              Dr.

   To Cash  a/c     

(Being cash paid to Ram)

10,000

10,000

e. Purchased a/c                                      Dr.

   To Ram  a/c     

(Being goods purchased from Ram)

20,000

20,000

f. Ram a/c                                               Dr.

   To Cash a/c     

   To Discount received a/c

(Being cash paid to Ram and account is 
settled) 

25,000

24,000

1,000
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Cash a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

a. To Capital a/c    2,00,000 d. By Ram a/c    10,000

c. To Sales a/c    18,000 f. By  Ram a/c    24,000

By Balance c/d 1,84,000

2,18,000 2,18,000

To Balance b/d 1,84,000

Capital a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance c/d 2,00,000 a. By Cash a/c    2,00,000

2,00,000 2,00,000

By Balance b/d 2,00,000

Purchase a/c
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount
b. To Ram a/c    15,000 By Balance c/d 35,000
e. To Ram a/c    20,000

35,000 35,000
To Balance b/d 35,000

Ram  a/c    
Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount
d. To Cash a/c    10,000 b. By Purchase a/c    15,000
f. To Cash a/c    24,000 e. By Purchase a/c    20,000
f. To Discount 

received a/c    
1,000

35,000 35,000
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Sales a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance b/d 18,000 c. By Cash a/c    18,000

18,000 18,000

By Balance b/d 18,000

Discount received a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars Jf Amount Date Particulars Jf Amount

To Balance b/d 1,000 f. By Ram a/c    1,000

1,000 1,000

By Balance b/d 1,000

Trial balance

S.N. Head of account LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

1 Cash a/c     1,84,000

2 Purchase  a/c     35,000

3 Capital a/c    2,00,000

4 Sales a/c    18,000

5 Discount received  a/c    1,000

Total 2,19,000 2,19,000
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cEof; 

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M 

-s_ axLvftf eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_ 6L :j¿ksf] axLvftfsf] gd'gf tof/ ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ JF sf] k"/f ¿k n]Vg'xf];\ .

-3_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ / axLvftflarsf] s'g} Ps km/s n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f eg]sf] s] xf] <

-r_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ug'{sf] b'O{ p2]Zox¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ . 

-5_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf clen]v ul/g] s'g} rf/ zLif{sx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ . 

@= 	 tnsf 5f]6f ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ M 
(Solve the following short numerical questions):

a.	 Following information are provided:

2082-02-01: Opening cash in hand Rs. 60,000 and bank balance Rs. 80,000

2082-02-03: Cash deposited in to bank Rs. 10,000

2082-02-10: Salary paid through cheque Rs. 15,000

2082-02-15: Interest received Rs. 3,000

2082-02-25: Loan taken from Rastriya Banijya Bank Rs. 50,000

Required : a. Cash account  b. Bank account  c. Salary account

b.	 From the folowing transaction prepare necessary ledger account

i.	 Business started with machinery Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 Purchased furniture for Rs. 70,000

iii.	 Cash withdraw Rs. 5,000 for office use

iv.	 Purchased goods on cash Rs. 20,000

v.	 Appreciation on land by Rs. 20,000\



181sIff !!� n]vfljlw

c.	 Following information are provided:

2082-02-01: Opening cash in hand Rs. 1,00,000 and bank balance Rs. 50,000

2082-02-03: Cash deposited in to bank Rs. 10,000

2082-02-10: Rent paid through cheque Rs. 15,000

2082-02-15: Commission received Rs. 10,000

2082-02-25: Loan taken from Rastriya Banijya Bank Ltd Rs. 60,000

Required : a. Cash account  b. Bank account

d.	 The following transactions are given to you:

Shrawan 1: Established a business with cash Rs. 2,00,000

Shrawan 3: Purchased goods from Sandhya for Rs. 50,000

Shrawan 4: Cash Rs 10,000 deposited into the bank

Shrawan 12: Cash Rs. 45,000 paid to Sandhya on full settlement

Shrawan 20: Sold goods for Rs. 60,000

Shrawan 30: Salary paid Rs. 20,000

Required: a. Journal entries    b. Cash account under Continues Balance Method 

e.	 Prepare Pramila's account with the help of following transactions

i.	 Credit balance of Pramila Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Purchased goods from Pramila Rs. 10,000

iii.	 Goods returned to Pramila of Rs.5,000

iv.	 Issued a cheque of Rs 9,000 to Pramila in full settlement of Rs 10,000.

f.	 Prepare Bimala's account with the help of the following transactions:

i.	 Debit balance of Bimala Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 Sold goods from Bimala Rs. 30,000

iii.	 Returned goods by Bimala of Rs. 3,000

iv.	 Cash Rs. 18,000 received from Bimala and her account of Rs 20,000 was 
settled.
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g.	 Following transaction are given to you:

2081-01-02: 	 Purchase goods from Ilam stores

	 50 kg tea @ Rs 500 per kg

	 30 kg sugar @ Rs 110 per kg

              	 (Trade discount @ 10 %)

2081-01-09:	 Purchased goods from JhapaTraders, Jhapa

	 40 kg coffee @ Rs 600 per kg

	 50 kg Sugar @ Rs 90 per Kg

2081-01-22:	 Purchased goods on cash from Kalikot Traders, Kalikot

	 50 kg tea@ Rs 400 per kg

	 50 kg sugar @ Rs 100 per kg

	 (Less: 10 % Cash discount)

2081-01-25:	 Purchased goods on credit from Darchula Traders for office use

	 20 kg tea @ Rs 400 per kg

	 30 kg sugar @ Rs 100 per kg

Required: a. Purchase Book    b. Purchase a/c c. Ilam Stores a/c

h.	 From the following transactions for the month of Jestha, 2081:

Jestha 1: 	 Sold to Ramesh Traders: 

	 15 pieces of fans @ Rs. 3,000 each, 

	 20 pieces of coller @ 5,000 each

	 (Trade discount 10%)

Jestha 7:	 Sold to Laxmi Suppliers: 10 pieces of bulbs @ Rs. 500 each, no 
discount

Jestha 10:	 Sold old typewriter to Manoj for Rs. 5,000 on cash.

Jestha 25:	 Sold to Sunita Store: 

	 20 pieces of tube lights @ Rs. 600 each, Trade discount 5%

Required : a. Sales a/c  b. Ramesh Traders a/c 



183sIff !!� n]vfljlw

i.	 Prepare a return outward a/c from the following transactions for the month 
of Shrawan, 2081:

Shrawan 6: Returned to Shyam Traders: 2 pieces furniture @ Rs. 2,000 
each

Shrawan 14: Returned to Ram Suppliers: 1 piece chair @ Rs. 1,500

Shrawan 28: Returned office equipment worth Rs. 5,000 (purchased in 
cash)

j.	 Prepare a return inward a/c from the following transactions for the month 
of Shrawan, 2081:

Shrawan 6: Returned from Shyam Traders: 2 pieces furniture @ Rs. 
2,000 each

Shrawan 14: Returned from Ram Suppliers: 1 piece chair @ Rs. 1,500

Shrawan 28: Returned office equipment worth Rs. 5,000 (purchased in 
cash)

k.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the closing ledger given below:

Particulars Rs.

Opening stock 40,000

Purchase 5,40,000

Wages 60,000

Salary 80,000

Discount received 10,000

Interest expenses 12,000

Administrative expenses 35,000

Sales 9,00,000

Advertisement expenses 25,000

Rent expenses 15,000

Water and electricity expenses 30,000
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l.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the ledgers' balances given below:

Particulars Rs.

Purchase 2,00,000

Prepaid rent 20,000

Wages 50,000

Salary 35,000

Machinery 3,50,000

Furniture 1,60,000

Debtors 40,000

Sales 4,50,000

Cash 15,000

Owners capital 3,50,000

General reserve 70,000

m.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the ledgers' balances given below:

Particulars Rs

Sales 2,95,000

Purchase 1,40,000

Prepaid insurance 20,000

Salary expenses 42,000

Interest expenses 10,000

Machinery 80,000

Commission received 15,000

Selling expenses 40,000

Rent expenses 25,000

Other office expenses 18,000

Utilities expenses 15,000
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n.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the ledgers' balances given below:

Particulars Rs.
Fixed assets 6,50,000
Purchase 2,40,000
Cash 50,000
General expenses 1,25,000
Salary 80,000
Sales 5,15,000
Owners equity 4,90,000
Bills payable 60,000
Reserve fund 80,000

o.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the ledgers' balances given below:

Particulars Rs.
Opening stock 40,000
Purchase 3,30,000
Machine 2,00,000
Furniture 1,00,000
Debtors. 80,000
Carriage on purchase 20,000
Carriage on sales 10,000

Returns (Dr.) 15,000
Return (Cr.) 28,000
Bank loan 2,00,000
Investment 1,00,000
Interest ( Dr.) 12,000
Interest (Cr.) 7,000
Wages 60,000
Discount (Cr.) 80,000
Salary 20,000
Sales 7,80,000
Share capital 2,00,000
Creditors 80,000
Cash and bank 3,88,000
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p.	 Prepare Trial Balance from the ledgers' balances given below:

Particulars Rs.

Fixed assets 2,00,000

Purchase 1,80,000

Sales 4,20,000

Sales return 10,000

Book debt 1,40,000

Suppliers 60,000

Commission (Dr.) 5,000

Commission (Cr.) 15,000

Wages 6,000

Stationery 4,000

Other office expenses 7,000

Bad Debt 8,000

Share capital 2,00,000

Bank balance 1,35,000

Goodwill 1,00,000

General reserve 50,000

Bad debt recovered 25,000

Apprentice premium 25,000

Carriage 15,000

Other income 15,000

#=	 tnsf nfdf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ M 
(Solve the following long numerical questions ) :

a.	 The following transactions are given:

Baisakh 1: Started business with bank balance Rs. 2 00,000 and furniture Rs. 
50,000.

Baisakh 5: 	 Sold furniture for Rs. 20,000
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Baiskh 15: 	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 50,000.

Baisakh 20: 	 Water and electricity bill paid Rs. 40,000

Required : i) Journal entries	  ii) Necessary ledger 	 iii) Trial balance

b.	 The following transactions are given:

Bhadra 1: 	 Kunsang started business with cash of Rs.1,50,000 and 
machinery of Rs.50,000.

Bhadra 5: 	 Goods sold to Kamala Rs. 15,000

Bhadra15: 	 Goods returned from Kamala Rs. 2,000

Bhadra 20: 	 Received a cheque of Rs.13,500 from Kamala in full settlement.

Required : i) Journal entries ii) Necessary ledger iii) Trial balance

c.	 The following transactions are given:

Ashar 1: 	 Commenced business with bank balance of Rs. 20,000 and Cash 
Rs. 30,000

Ashar 7: 	 Purchase a goods worth Rs. 20,000 from Kushal on credit and 
paid 60% in cash

Ashar 15: 	 Paid business operating expenses Rs. 7,000

Ashar 20: 	 Paid Rs. 7,500 to settle Kushal's account.

Required : i) Journal entries	  ii) Necessary ledger 	 iii) Trial balance

d.	 The following transactions are extracted from the book of Manisha's 
account:

	 Opening balance of Kushal Traders as on 31st Chaitra 2081: 

i.	 Cash Rs. 25,000: Bank Rs. 30,000: Plant and machinery Rs. 1,00,000. 
Account receivable Rs. 15,000 and Account payable Rs. 20,000.

ii.	 Purchase goods on credit for Rs. 20,000
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iii.	 Sold goods on cash Rs. 15,000 and credit Rs. 10,000.

iv.	 Paid Rs. 3,000 for advertisement

v.	 Received a cheque from a customer of Rs. 9,000, and the account is 
settled

Required : i. Journal entries	 ii. Necessary ledger  iii. Trial balance

kl/of]hgf sfo{

!= 	 tkfO{Fsf] ljBfnodf x'g] s'g} kfFr dx¤jk"0f{ sf/f]af/x¿ ljBfnosf n]vfkfn;Fu ;f]wk'5 
u/L ;f]sf] clen]v ug'{xf];\ / pSt clen]vsf cfwf/df sf/f]af/sf] axLvftf tof/ u/L 
sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .

@= 	 tkfO{Fsf] 3/glhs /x]sf] s'g} Ps Joj;fosf] sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v dfu u/L uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/, axLvftf / ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ljj/0f tof/ ug'{xf];\ .
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kf7  &

gub k'l:tsf (Cash Book)

-s_ gub k'l:tsfsf] cy{ (Meaning of cash book)

Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gdf b}lgs ¿kdf gub / a}ª\s;Fu ;DaGwLt sf/f]af/x¿ x'g] u5{g\ . To:tf 
gub / a}ª\ssf] sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg Pp6f 5'6\6} k'l:tsfsf] k|of]u ul/G5 h;nfO{ gub 
k'l:tsf elgG5 . gub k'l:tsfleq pwf/f] sf/f]af/nfO{ k|ljli6 ul/Fb}g . 

gub k'l:tsfnfO{ b'O{ kIfdf ljefhg ul/Psf] x'G5 M 8]la6 kIf / j|m]l86 kIf . 8]la6 kIfdf gub 
k|flKt / j|m]l86 kIfdf gub e'StfgLsf] clen]v /flvG5 . gub k'l:tsf bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf 
cfwfl/t eP/ tof/ ul/G5 .  o;df Jofkfl/s 5'6 (Trade discount) sf] clen]v /flvFb}g . 

-v_ gub k'l:tsfsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of cash book)

gub k'l:tsf tof/ ug'{sf p2]Zox¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– gub k|flKt / e'StfgLsf] b}lgs clen]v /fVg' 

–– gub sf/f]af/df x'g] clgoldttf Go"gLs/0f ug'{ 

–– gub sf/f]af/sf] ;xL ;b'kof]u ug{' 

–– gub vr{ ug]{ sd{rf/LnfO{ gLltjfg\ agfpg' 

–– ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f / gub k|jfx ljj/0f agfpg ;xof]u ug'{ 

–– gub k|jfxsf] Trend analysis u/L lg0f{o lngdf ;xhtf Nofpg' cflb .

-u_ gub k'l:tsfsf] ;Ldf (Limitations of cash book)

gub k'l:tsfsf ;Ldfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– gfkmfgf]S;fg kQf nufpg g;Sg' 

–– pwf/f] sf/f]af/nfO{ ;d]6\g g;Sg' 



190 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

–– sf/f]af/sf] u'0ffTds kIfnfO{ ljZn]if0f ug{ g;Sg' 

–– jf:tljs ljQLo cj:yf klxrfg ug{ g;Sg' 

–– Jofkfl/s 5'6sf] clen]v g/flvg' cflb .

-3_ gub k'l:tsfsf] k|sf/ (Type of cash book)

gub k'l:tsfnfO{ lgDgadf]lhd juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_  Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Single column cash book)

-cf_ b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Double column cash book)

-O_  tLg dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Triple column cash book)

-O{_ ;fgf] gub k'l:tsf (Petty cash book)

-c_  Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Single column cash book)

i. gub dxn ePsf] Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Single column cash book with cash column)

Joj;fodf gub k|flKt / e'StfgLsf] lx;fa /fVg Pjd\ clGtd df}Hbft kQf nufpg tof/ ul/g]] 
k'l:tsfnfO{ Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . of] ;fwf/0f vftfsf] :j¿kdf /x]sf] x'G5 . 
jf:tljs vftfsf] l;4fGtcg';f/ gub k|flKtnfO{ vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf / gub e'StfgLnfO{ j|m]l86 
kIfdf /flvG5 . Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsfsf] gd'gf o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 M 

Single column cash book
  Dr.										          Cr.

Dtae Particulars LF Cash Date Particulars LF Cash

Example 1

Prepare simple cash book with cash column from the following transactions:

Bhadra 1: 	 Cash balance Rs. 50,000

Bhadra 5: 	 Goods purchased from Ram of Rs.5,000 and paid cash of Rs 2,500 as a 
partial payment.
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Bhadra 10: 	 Cash sales of Rs. 2,000

Bhadra 15: 	 Commission received Rs. 1,000

Bhadra 20:	 Insurance premium of Rs. 2,000 and stationery of Rs. 1,000 were paid 
through cash.

Bhadra 25:	 Cash deposited into Bank Rs. 2,000

Solution 1

Dr.                 	  		  Cash book with cash column                        Cr.

Date Particulars LF
Cash

Date Particulars LF Cash

Bhadra 1 To Balance 
b/d

50,000 Bhadra 5 By Purchase 
a/c

2,500

Bhadra 10 To Sales a/c 2,000 Bhadra 20 By Insurance 
premium a/c

2,000

Bhadra 15 To 
Commission 
received a/c

1,000 Bhara 20 By Stationery 
a/c

1,000

Bhadra 25 By Bank a/c 2,000

Bhadra 31 By Balance 
c/d

45,500

53,000 53,000

Jestha 1 To Balance 
b/d

45,500

ii. a}ª\s dxn ePsf] Ps dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Single column cash book with bank column)

Joj;fodf ePsf sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]gb]g a}ª\sdfk{mt ubf{ ;f]sf] dfq} clen]v /fVg] k'l:tsfnfO{ 
a}ª\s sf/f]af/ ePsf] ;fwf/0f gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . cfhsfn clwsf+z :yfgdf a}ª\lsª ;]jf 
pknAw eO;s]sfn] sf/f]af/x¿ a}ª\sdfk{mt g} ug]{ ul/G5 . o; k'l:tsfdf a}ª\sdf /sd hDdf 
x'Fbf 8]la6df / a}ª\saf6 /sd e'StfgL ubf{ -r]s hf/L ubf{_ j|m]l86df clen]v /flvG5 . o;af6 
Ps lglZrt cjlwsf] a}ª\s df}Hbft yfxf kfpg ;lsG5 . a}ª\s dxn ePsf] gub k'l:tsfsf] 
gd'gf o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 M 
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Single column cash book with bank column

Dr.											           Cr.

Dtae Particulars LF Bank Date Particulars LF Bank

Example 2

Prepare simple cash book with bank column from the following transactions:

Bhadra 1: 	 Bank balance Rs 50,000

Bhadra 5: 	 Goods purchased from Ram of Rs 5,000 and paid cash of Rs.2,500 as a 
partial payment through cheque.

Bhadra 10: 	 Sales goods of Rs. 2,000 through cheque

Bhadra 15: 	 Cheque received Rs. 1,000 as a commission.

Bhadra 20; 	 Insurance premium of Rs. 2,000 and stationery of Rs.1,000 were paid 
through Cheque.

Bhadra 25:	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 5,000

Solution 2

Dr.                 	     	       Cash book with bash column                             Cr.

Date Particulars LF Bank Date Particulars LF Bank
Bhadra 1 To Balance b/d 50,000 Bhadra 5 By Purchase 

a/c
2,500

Bhadra 10 To Sales a/c 2,000 Bhadra 20 By Insurance 
premium a/c

2,000

Bhadra 15 To Commission 
received a/c

1,000 Bhara 20 By Stationery 
a/c

1,000

Bhadra 25 To Bank a/c 5,000 Bhadra 31 By Balance 
c/d

52,500

58,000 58,000
Ashwin 1 To Balance c/d 52,500
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-cf_  b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Double column cash book)

Joj;fodf ePsf gub;DaGwL sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg] j|mddf b'O{cf]6f /sd n]Vg] Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] gub k'l:tsfnfO{ b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf klg tLg 
k|sf/sf x'G5g\ M 

i. gub / 5'6 /sd;lxtsf] gub k'l:tsf (Cash book with cash and discount column)

Jofj;flos sf/f]af/df gub n]gb]g ubf{sf] 5'6 /sd;d]t clen]v /fVg] u/L tof/ ul/Psf] gub 
k'l:tsfnfO{ 5'6;lxtsf] b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . o;df k|fKt gubnfO{ 8]la6 / e'StfgL 
lbPsf] gubnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . To:t}u/L k|fKt 5'6nfO{ j|m]l86 / lbPsf] 5'6nfO{ 8]la6tkm{ n]vf 
/flvG5 . gubsf] clGtd df}Hbft / ;'?sf] df}Hbft kQf nufpg'k5{ t/ 5'6 dxnsf] hDdf /sd 
dfq hf]8]/ /fVg'k5{ .  o;sf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 M

Double column cash book

   	 Dr.					                        		  Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Discount Date Particulars LF Cash Discount

Total Total

Example 3

From the following transaction prepare cash book with cash and bank column

a. 	 Cash in hand Rs. 2,000

b. 	 Cash received from Harka Rs. 1,000 and received discount of Rs. 100.

c. 	 Cash paid to Balen Rs. 2,000 less 20 % discount.

d. 	 Cash received from Sunita Rs. 2,000 after deducting 20 % discount.

e. 	 Cash paid to Himani Rs. 3,000 after deducting 20 % discount.
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Solution 3

Cash book with cash and bank column

Dr.							                          		  Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Discount 
allowed Date Particulars LF Cash Discount 

Received
a. To Balance b/d 2,000 c. By Balen a/c 1,600 400

b. To Haraka a/c 1,000 100 e. By Himani a/c 3,000 750

d. To Sunita a/c 2,000 500 By Balance c/d 400

5,000 600 5,000 1,150

To Balance b/d 400

ii. a}ª\s tyf 5'6 dxn;lxtsf] gub k'l:tsf (Cash book with bank and discount column)

Joj;fodf ePsf a}ª\s;Fu ;DaGwLt sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ a}ª\s dxndf / 5'6 k|flKt Pjd\ e'StfgLsf] 
clen]v 5'6 dxndf /flvG5 eg] To;nfO{ a}ª\s tyf 5'6 ;lxtsf] gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . o;df 
a}ª\sdf /sd jf r]s hDdf ePdf 8]la6df / a}ª\sdfk{mt e'StfgL ePdf j|m]l86 dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 
o;df lbPsf] 5'6nfO{ 8]la6 / k|fKt ePsf] 5'6nfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . o;sf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 
5 M

Double Column Cash Book

   Dr.							          			   Cr.

Date Particulars LF Bank Discount Date Particulars LF Bank Discount

Total Total
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Example 4
From the following transaction prepare cash book with cash and bank column
a. Cash in bank Rs. 5,000
b. Cheque received from Hitesh Rs. 1,000 and received discount of Rs 100.
c. Cheque given to Hamal Rs. 2,000 less 20 % discount.
d. Cheque received from Manita Rs. 2,000 after deducting 20 % discount.
e. Cheque paid to Sanam Rs. 3,000 after deducting 20 % discount.

Solution 4
Cash book with cash and bank column

Dr.									                            Cr.

Date Particulars LF Bank Discount 
allowed Date Particulars LF Bank Discount 

Received
a. To Balance b/d 5,000 c. By Hitesh  a/c 1,600 400

b. To Hamal a/c 1,000 100 e. By Sanam a/c 3,000 750

d. To Manita a/c 2,000 500 By Balance c/d 3,400

8,000 600 8,000 1,150
To Balance b/d 3,400

iii. gub tyf a}ª\s dxn;lxtsf] gub k'l:tsf (Cash book with cash and bank column)

Jofj;fodf ePsf gub k|flKt / e'StfgL tyf a}ª\ssf] k|flKt / e'StfgL;DaGwL sf/f]af/x¿ 
clen]v /fVg] k'l:tsfnfO{ gub tyf a}ª\s dxn;lxtsf] gub k'l:tsf elgG5 . o;df k|fKt 
gubnfO{ 8]la6df / e'StfgL ul/Psf] gubnfO{ j|m]l86df /flvG5 . a}ª\sdf /sd jf r]s hDdf x'Fbf 
8]la6df / r]såf/f e'StfgL ubf{ j|m]l86df clen]v /flvG5 . o;sf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 M

Double column cash book
   Dr.								                                Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Date Particulars LF Cash Bank

Total Total
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Example 5

Consider the following transactions

Baisakh 1: 	 Balance at bank Rs. 20,000 and cash Rs. 10,000

Baisakh 7: 	 Cash paid to supplier Rs. 5,000

Baisakh 12: 	 Cheque received from customer  of Rs. 8,000

Baisakh 19 : 	 Interest collected by bank Rs. 2,000

Baisakh 22: 	 Sold goods for cash Rs. 15,000

Baisakh 23: 	 Cash deposited into the bank Rs. 5,000

Baisakh 30: 	 Salary paid through cheque Rs. 4,000

Required: Cash book with cash and bank column

Solution 5

Dr.                                      Cash book with cash and bank column                        Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Date Particulars LF Cash Bank

Baisakh 
1

To Balance b/d 10,000 20,000 7 By Suppliers 
a/c

5,000

12 To Customer 
a/c

8,000 23 By Bank a/c C 5,000

19 To Interest a/c 2,000 30 By Salary 
a/c

4,000

22 To Sales a/c 15,000 31 By Balance 
c/d

15,000 31,000

23 To Cash a/c C 5,000

25,000 35,000 25,000 35,000

Jestha 1 To Balance b/d 15,000 31,000
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ljk/Lt k|ljli6 (Contra entry)

s'g} klg sf/f]af/sf] b'O{kIfLo c;/ gub / a}ª\s b'a} dxndf kg{ uof] eg] To;nfO{ ljk/Lt k|ljli6 
elgG5 . o;df hg{nsf] 8]la6 kIfnfO{ gub k'l:tsfsf] 8]la6df / hg{nsf] j|m]l86 kIfnfO{ gub 
k'l:tsfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf clen]v /fVg'k5{ . ljk/Lt k|ljli6n] b'O{ dxnLo gub k'l:tsf / tLg 
dxnLo gub k'l:tsfdf bf]xf]/f] k|efj kf5{ . gub k'l:tsfsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86 kIfsf] vftf kfgf 
gDa/ (LF) df 'C' ;ª\s]t u/L Contra entry hgfpg] ul/G5 . d'Vo u/L Contra entry b]xfosf 
b'O{ sf/0faf6 l;h{gf x'G5 M

–– a}ª\sdf gub hDdf ubf{ 

–– sfof{no k|of]hgsf nflu a}ª\saf6 gub lemSbf

t;y{ gub sf/f]af/sf] PskIfLo k|efj /xg] dfq geO{ csf]{ kIfLo k|efj;d]t kg]{ s'/fsf] 
;Daf]wg ug{ Contra entry tof/ ug]{ ul/G5 . 

-O_  tLg dxnLo gub k'l:tsf (Triple column cash book)

Joj;fodf x'g] gub, a}ª\s tyf 5'6 sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] k'l:tsfnfO{ tLg dxnLo gub 
k'l:tsf elgG5 . vf;u/L 7'nf Joj;fox¿df o;sf] a9L k|of]u x'g] u5{ . o;af6 gub, a}ª\s / 
5'6 /sdsf af/]df Ps}k6s hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ ;lsG5 . o;sf] 9fFrf b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf] 5 M

Triple column cash book

   Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount

Total Total

Example 6

Consider the following transactions:

Bhadra 1: 	 Cash in hand Rs. 15,000

	 Cash at bank Rs. 28,000
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Bhadra 5:	 Sold goods for cash Rs. 10,000

	 Sold goods on account Rs. 3,000

Bhadra 15: 	 Withdraw cash from bank for official use Rs. 4,000

	 Withdraw cash from bank for personal use Rs. 4,000

Bhadra 20: 	 Rent paid through cheque Rs. 2,000

Bhadra 22:	 Cash received from customer on full settlement Rs. 4,800

Bhadra 25:	 Cash paid to supplier Rs. 1,900 in full settlement of Rs. 2,000

Bhadra 27:	 Cash deposited into the bank Rs. 2,000

Bhadra 30:	 Payment made by customer through bank Rs. 1,000

Required : Triple Column Cash Book

Solution 6

Dr                	   		   Triple column cash book                 	               Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount

Bhadra 
1

To Balance 
b/d   15,000 28,000   Baisakh15 By Cash a/c  C   4,000  

5 To Sales a/c   10,000     15
By Drawing 
a/c     2,000  

15 To Bank a/c C 4,000     20 By Rent a/c     8,000  

22
To Customer 
a/c   4,800   200 25

By Suppliers 
a/c   1,900   100

27 To Cash a/c     2,000   27 By Bank a/c   2,000    

30
To Customer 
a/c     1,000   31

By Balance 
c/d   29,900 17,000  

      33,800 31,000 200 33,800 31,000 100

Asoj 1
To Balance 
b/d   29,900 17,000              
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Example 7

From the following transaction, prepare triple column cash books

Asar 1: 	 Cash in hand Rs. 1, 00,000 and cash at bank Rs. 40,000

Asar 5: 	 Goods purchased and payment made by cheque Rs. 20,000

Asar 10: 	 Purchase goods for cash Rs. 5,000

Asar 15: 	 Furniture purchased for Rs. 1, 00,000 (50 % Cash)

Asar20: 	 Furniture sold for Rs. 50,000 (40% Credit)

Asar 25: 	 Purchase goods on account Rs. 62,500

Asar29: 	 Settle creditors account by paying Rs.50,000 after deducting discount @ 20 %.

Required:  Triple column cash book

Solution 7

Triple Column Cash Book

Dr.					     				    	 Cr.

Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount Date Particulars LF Cash Bank Discount

3/1 To Balance 
b/d

1,00,000 40,000 3/5 By Purchase 
a/c

20,000

3/20 To Furniture 
a/c

30,000 3/10 By Purchase 
a/c

5,000

3/15 By Furniture 
a/c

50,000

3/29 By Creditors 
a/c

50,000 12,500

3/30 By Balance 
c/d

25,000 20,000

1,30,000 40,000 1,30,000 40,000 12,500
4/1 To Balance 

b/d
25,000 20,000
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;fgf] gubL lstfa jf k'l:tsf (Petty cash book)

s'g} klg sfof{nodf b}lgs ¿kdf ;;fgf k|s[ltsf vr{ x'g] u5{g\ . o;sf] e'StfgL r]ssf] 
dfWodaf6 ug{ Jofjxfl/s gx'g] x'gfn] To:tf vr{sf] e'StfgLsf nflu ;fgf] gubL sf]ifsf] :yfkgf 
ul/Psf] x'G5, h:t} M x'nfs l6s6, hnkfg vr{, s'l/o/ vr{, 6\ofS;L ef8f h:tf vr{x¿ 
a}ª\sdfkm{t e'StfgL ug{ em~eml6nf] x'g] ePsfn] ;fgf] gubL sf]if :yfkgf u/L e'StfgL ul/G5 . 
;fgf] gubL sf]if v8f ug]{ ;+:yf÷Joj;fosf k|s[ltcg';f/ Ps hgf sd{rf/LnfO{ ?= %)), ?= 
!))) jf ?= %))) ;Dd lhDdf lbOG5 . 

;fgf] gubL k'l:tsfsf kmfObf  (Advantages of petty cash book)

–– ;fgfltgf /sdsf] e'StfgL ;lhnf]
–– r]ssf] k|of]udf sdL
–– ;fgfltgf gubx¿ gub k'l:tsfdf clen]v /fVg'gkg]{
–– n]vfkfnsf] sfo{af]em sd x'g]
–– ;a} sd{rf/Lsf] kx'Frdf /xg]
–– ;do, >d / nfutdf sdL cflb . 

;fgf] gubL sf]ifsf k|sf/ (Types of petty cash book)

;fgf] gubL sf]ifnfO{ lgDgadf]lhd b'O{ k|sf/df juL{s/0f ul/G5 M

-s_	 zf]wegf{sf cfwf/df 

zf]wegf{ k|0ffnL M ;'?df ;fgf] gubL sf]ifsf nflu lemlsPsf] gubnfO{ lglZrt ;dokZrft\ 
lx;falstfa dfq a'emfpg] t/ /sd ga'emfO{ k'g vr{ a/fa/sf] zf]wegf{ u/L sf]if 
;~rfng ul/G5 . 

;fwf/0f k|0ffnL M ;fgf] gubL sf]if ;~rfngsf nflu d'Vo n]vfkfnaf6 r]s k|fKt u/L 
;xfos n]vfkfnn] vr{ ub}{ hfg] / gk'u]df yk /sd dfUg], afFsL /sdsf] lx;fa lglZrt 
;dokl5 n]vfkfnnfO{ a'emfOG5 eg] To;nfO{ ;fwf/0f k|0ffnLåf/f ;fgf] gubL sf]ifsf] 
;~rfng elgG5 . 

-v_	 vr{ n]vfª\ssf cfwf/df 

;fwf/0f ;fgf] gubL k'l:tsf (Simple petty cash book) M ;fgf] gubL sf]if ;~rfngsf 
nflu k|fKt /sd 8]la6 kIfdf / sf]ifaf6 ePsf vr{x¿ j|m]l86 kIfdf /fvL tof/ ul/g] 
k'l:tsfnfO{ ;fwf/0f ;fgf] gubL k'l:tsf elgG5 . 
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;fwf/0f ;fgf] gubL k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of simple petty cash book)

Dr.					     Simple petty cash book	 		  Cr.

Date Particulars LF Amount Date Particulars LF Amount

Example 8

Following transactions are given:
Baisakh 1: Received from head accountant Rs. 500
Baisakh5: Paid postal expenses Rs. 100
Baisakh10: Paid pathao charge Rs. 80
Baisakh 16: Purchased newspaper Rs.50
Baisakh 18: Stationery purchased Rs. 20
Baisakh 22: Paid carriage Rs. 50
Baisakh 28: Purchase room freshner Rs. 100

Required: Simple petty cash book

Solution 8	  

Dr.					     Simple petty cash book			   Cr.

Amount Received Date Particulars Voucher No Amount
500 Baisakh 1 To Cash a/c

Baisakh 5 By Postal expenses a/c 100
Baisakh 10 By Pathao a/c 80
Baisakh 16 By Newspaper a/c 50
Baisakh 18 By Stationery a/c 20
Baisakh 22 By Carriage a/c 50
Baisakh 28 By Room freshner a/c 100
Baisakh 31 By Balance c/d 100

500 500
100 Jestha 1 To Balance b/d
400 Jestha 1 To Cash a/c
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ljZn]if0ffTds ;fgf] gubL k'l:tsf (Analytical petty cash book)

vftfsf] 8]la6df vr{sf] Pp6f dxn / j|m]l86 kIfdf cnu cnu zLif{ssf] cnu cnu dxn tof/ 
u/L agfOg] ;fgf] gubL lstfanfO{ ljZn]if0ffTds ;fgf] gubL k'l:tsf elgG5 . 

ljZn]if0ffTds ;fgf] gub k'l:tsfsf] 9fFrf (Format of analytical petty cash book)
Dr.					     Analytical petty cash book			   Cr.

Amount 
received Date LF Particulars VN Total Postage Wages Stationary Misc.

Example 9

Following transactions are given:
Baisakh 1: Received from head accountant Rs. 1,500
Baisakh 5: Paid postal expenses Rs. 100
Baisakh10: Paid for refreshment Rs. 200
Baisakh 16: Purchased newspaper Rs.50
Baisakh 18: Paid for stationery Rs. 200
Baisakh 22: Paid for wages Rs. 50
Baisakh 28: Paid for electricity charge Rs. 100
Required: Analytical petty cash book

Solution 9	
Dr.					     Analytical petty cash book		  Cr.

Amount 
Received Date Particulars VN Total Postage Wages Stationery Misc.

1,500 1/1 To Cash a/c

1/5 To Postal expenses a/c 100 100
1/10 To Refreshment a/c 200 200
1/16 To Newspaper a/c 50 50
1/18 To Stationery a/c 200 200
1/22 To Wages a/c 50 50
1/28 To Electricity charge a/c 100 100

700 100 50 250 300
1/31 By Balance c/d 800

1,500 1,500
800 To Balance b/d
700 To Cash a/c
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M	

-s_ gubL k'l:tsf eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_ gubL k'l:tsf tof/ ug'{sf] s'g} b'O{ p2]Zo n]Vg'xf];\ .

-u_ gubL k'l:tsf tof/ ug'{ lsg dx¤jk"0f{ x'G5 < 

-3_ gubL k'l:tsfdf x'g] b'O{ dxnx¿sf] gfd n]Vg'xf];\ . 

-ª_ gubL k'l:tsfdf s:tf sf/f]af/x¿ clen]v ul/G5 <

-r_ gubL k'l:tsfn] Joj;fonfO{ s;/L ;xof]u u5{ <

-5_ ljk/Lt k|ljli6 eg]sf] s] xf] <

-h_ ljk/Lt k|ljli6 l;h{gf x'g] s'g} b'O{ sf/0fx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-em_ ;fgf] gubL lstfa jf k'l:tsf eg]sf] s] xf] <

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical questions) :

a.	 Prepare a single column cash book from the following transactions of Mr. 
Shrestha for the month of Baisakh, 2081:

2081-01-01: Started business with cash Rs. 150,000

2081-01-03: Purchased goods for cash Rs. 40,000

2081-01-07: Sold goods for cash Rs. 60,000

2081-01-12: Paid rent Rs. 5,000

2081-01-18: Paid salary to staff Rs. 12,000

2081-01-25: Received cash from a customer Rs. 18,000

2081-01-30: Deposited cash into bank Rs. 20,000

b.	 Prepare a single column cash book for the following transactions of M/S 
Lama Traders for the month of Ashadh, 2081:

2081-03-01: Opening cash balance Rs. 25,000

2081-03-04: Cash sales Rs. 35,000

2081-03-06: Paid for electricity bill Rs. 2,500
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2081-03-10: Purchased office supplies Rs. 4,000

2081-03-15: Paid wages Rs. 8,000

2081-03-21: Cash received from debtor Rs. 12,000

2081-03-28: Paid for advertisement Rs. 6,000

c.	 Prepare a single column cash book from the following transactions of Anju 
Store for the month of Kartik, 2081:

2081-07-01: Cash in hand Rs. 30,000

2081-07-02: Bought goods for cash Rs. 10,000

2081-07-05: Sold goods to Hari Rs. 25,000

2081-07-09: Paid transport charges Rs. 1,500

2081-07-13: Received cash from Hari Rs. 15,000

2081-07-16: Paid cash to suppliers Rs. 9,000

2081-07-20: Cash withdrawn for personal use Rs. 3,000

2081-07-25: Received commission Rs. 1,200

d.	 Prepare a double column cash book for the following transactions of Kamal 
Traders for the month of Ashwin, 2081:

2081-06-01: Cash in hand Rs. 50,000 and furniture Rs. 1,00,000

2081-06-03: Deposited Rs. 20,000 into bank

2081-06-06: Withdrew Rs. 5,000 from bank for office use

2081-06-09: Received Rs. 15,000 by cheque from a customer

2081-06-11: Paid Rs. 10,000 to a supplier by cheque

2081-06-15: Paid rent Rs. 4,000 in cash

2081-06-20: Withdrew Rs. 3,000 from bank for personal use

2081-06-30: Received Rs. 5,000 cash from a debtor

e.	 Prepare a double column cash book from the following transactions of 
Bina Enterprises for Mangsir, 2081:

2081-08-01: Cash Rs. 25,000, bank Rs. 50,000

2081-08-02: Sold goods for Rs. 10,000 on cash

2081-08-05: Paid wages Rs. 2,000 in cash
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2081-08-08: Cash received on 2081-8-12  was deposited into the bank

2081-08-12: Paid Rs. 7,000 to Ram by cheque

2081-08-16: Furniture purchase for Rs. 50,000

2081-08-18: Deposited Shyam’s cheque into bank

2081-08-21: Paid electricity bill Rs. 1,800 in cash

2081-08-28: Withdrew Rs. 3,500 from bank for office use

f.	 Prepare a double column cash book from these transactions of Sita Stores 
for Falgun, 2081:

2081-11-01: Opening balance cash Rs. 15,000, bank Rs. 40,000

2081-11-03: Deposited Rs. 5,000 into bank 

2081-11-07: Cash withdrawn from bank Rs. 2,000 

2081-11-10: Paid rent Rs. 3,000 by cheque

2081-11-14: Cash received from sales Rs. 8,000

2081-11-18: Paid salaries Rs. 6,000 in cash

2081-11-22: Received cheque from Gopal Rs. 10,000

2081-11-25: Deposited Gopal’s cheque into bank

2081-11-28: Paid Rs. 4,000 to supplier by cheque

g.	 Prepare a triple column cash book for the following transactions of Ramesh 
Enterprises for the month of Chaitra, 2081:

2081-12-01: Opening balances cash Rs. 20,000, bank Rs. 50,000

2081-12-02: Deposited cash into bank Rs. 10,000 (Contra)

2081-12-04: Cash sales Rs. 12,000 with discount allowed Rs. 500

2081-12-07: Received Rs. 7,000 from Hari and allowed discount Rs. 300

2081-12-10: Paid Rs. 8,000 to supplier and received discount Rs. 200

2081-12-12: Paid office rent Rs. 5,000 by cheque

2081-12-15: Withdrawn cash from bank Rs. 3,000 for office use (Contra)

2081-12-20: Received cheque Rs. 6,000 from Sita and allowed Rs. 400 discount
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2081-12-22: Deposited Sita's cheque into bank

2081-12-30: Paid salary Rs. 10,000 through cheque

h.	 Prepare a triple column cash book for the following transactions of Sunita 
Store for the month of Jestha, 2082:

2082-02-01: Started business with cash Rs. 30,000 and furniture Rs. 75,000

2082-02-03: Paid to bank Rs. 20,000

2082-02-05: Paid Rs. 15,000 to a creditor by cheque, discount received Rs. 500

2082-02-08: Goods purchase of Rs. 20,000, 20 %  of total amount was paid by 
cheque and remaining through cash.

2082-02-12: Paid for advertisement Rs. 4,000 in cash

2082-02-15: Received cheque Rs. 18,000 from Ram and allowed Rs. 1,000 discount

2082-02-18: Cheque from Ram deposited into bank

2082-02-22: Withdrew Rs. 2,500 from bank for office use 

2082-02-26: Paid salary Rs. 8,000 by cheque

2082-02-30: Paid telephone bill Rs. 2,000 in cash

i.	 Following cash and banking transactions are given:

Magh 1: Opening balance of cash Rs. 20,000

Magh 12: Goods purchase from Manju Rs. 15,000

Magh 19: Cash deposited into the bank Rs. 10,000

Magh 28: Cash paid to Manju Rs. 14,500 in full settlement.

Magh 29 : Goods sold to Kedar Rs. 10,000 and cah received Rs. 9,800 as a full 
settlement.

Magh 30: Interest received Rs. 1,000 

Required: Triple column cash book

i.	 The following cash and banking transactions are given:

	 Ashar 1: Balance of cash in hand Rs. 7,500 and at bank Rs. 22,500

	 Ashar 15: Cash deposited into bank Rs. 15,000

	 Ashar 22: Purchase goods from Manish for Rs. 9,000 and issued a cheque of Rs. 
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4,000 as a partial payment.

	 Ashar 27: Cash withdraw from Bank Rs. 6,500 for office use.

	 Required: Cash book with cash and bank column

k.	 Following cash and banking transactions are given :

Bhadra 1 	 Started business with cash Rs. 25,000 and bank balance Rs. 30,000.

Bhadra 2 	 Purchase goods and paid by cheque Rs. 10,000

Bhadra 8	 Purchase goods for cash Rs. 5,000

Bhadra 10	 Cash sales Rs. 10,000

Bhadra 15	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 10,000

Bhadra 20	 Cash withdraw Rs. 5,000 for office use.

Required : Double column cash book

l.	 Cash and banking transactions are given below:

Baisakh 1: 	 Cash in hand Rs. 50,000 and balance at bank Rs. 80,000.

Baisakh 5: 	 Received cheque for sales of goods Rs. 30,000

Baisakh 15: 	 Cash deposited in bank Rs. 18,000

Baisakh 18: 	 Issued a cheque of Rs. 8,500 in favor of Shyam in settlement of 
Rs. 9,000

Baisakh 20: 	 Received Rs. 30,000 from debtors in cash 

Baisakh 29: 	 Issued a cheque of Rs. 30,000 to pay for Stationery.

Required: Cash book with cash, bank and discount columns.

 m.	 Following cash and banking transaction are given:    

Baisakh 2 : 	 Cash in hand Rs. 50,000 and cash at bank Rs. 60,000

Baisakh 5: 	 Cash sales Rs. 50,000

Baisakh 15: 	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 20,000

Baisakh 18: 	 Salary paid Rs. 7,000
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Baisakh 20: 	 Purchased goods for Rs. 20,000 and paid Rs. 10,000 in cash and 
balance by cheque.

Baisakh 29: 	 Cash withdraw from bank for office use

Required: Triple column cash book

n.	 Following cash and banking transactions are provided to you:

Falgun 1: Balance of cash in hand Rs. 50,000 and bank overdraft Rs. 10,000

Falgun 12: Machinery purchased of Rs. 15,000

Falgun 19: Goods sold of Rs. 30,000 and received a cheque

Falgun 28: .Withdraw cash from Bank Rs. 8,000 for personal use and Rs. 2,000 
for official use.

Falgun 30: Received rent Rs. 10,000

Required: Double column cash book

o.	 Following cash and banking transactions are given below:

Magh 1: 	 Debit balance of cash book Rs. 1, 00,000 and cash at bank (Cr.) Rs. 
20,000

Magh 12: 	 Cash deposited into bank Rs. 50,000

Magh 15: 	 Furniture sold to Kanchan Rs. 20,000 on credit.

Magh 19: 	 Received cash of Rs. 18,000 from Kanchan after deducting discount 
of 10 %.

Magh 28: 	 Cash withdraw from bank Rs. 30,000 for office use.

Required: Triple column cash book

p.	 From the following transactions : 

	 Baisakh 1: Received from head accountant Rs. 300

	 Baisakh5: Paid postal expenses Rs. 10

	 Baisakh10: Paid pathao charge Rs. 50

	 Baisakh 16: Purchased newspaper Rs.100

	 Baisakh 18: Stationery purchased Rs. 20
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	 Baisakh 22: Paid carriage Rs. 90

	 Baisakh 28: Purchase room spray Rs. 10

	 Required: Simple petty cash book

q.	 From the following transactions : 

Baisakh 1: Received from head accountant Rs. 1,000

Baisakh 5: Paid postal expenses Rs. 30

Baisakh10: Paid for refreshment Rs. 300

Baisakh 16: Purchased newspaper Rs.55

Baisakh 18: Paid for stationery Rs. 250

Baisakh 22: Paid for wages Rs. 40

Baisakh 28: Paid for Eeectricity charge Rs. 100

Required: Analytical petty cash book

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfO{Fsf] ljBfnosf n]vfkfn;Fu ;xsfo{ u/L ;fgf] gubL lstfa jf k'l:tsf s;/L tof/ 
ul/G5 hfgsf/L lng'xf];\ / ;fgf] gubL lstfa jf k'l:tsf tof/Lsf nflu ljBfnodf Ps xKtfsf] 
cjlwdf ePsf ;fgf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ l6kf]6 u/L ;fgf] gubL lstfa jf k'l:tsfdf k|ljli6 u/]/ 
sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ . 
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PsfO @ 
ljljw n]vfljlwsf] cjwf/0ff  

(Concept of Miscellaneous Account)

kf7 !

cfw'lgs a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL tyf  
a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f 

(Modern banking system and Bank  
reconcilation statement)

cfw'lgs a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL (Modern Banking System)

a}ª\s eg]sf] ljQLo sf/f]af/ ug{ Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf xf] . o;n] /sdsf] art, artsf] 
e'StfgL, C0f k|jfx / cGo ;]jfx¿ k|bfg u5{ . a}ª\sn] art ug{ rfxg] artstf{af6 /sd lnP/ 
C0f lng rfxg] JolSt jf ;+:yfx¿nfO{ /sd k|bfg u5{ . a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL eg]sf] a}ª\s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yfx¿sf] ;~hfn (Network) xf] . h;n] a}ª\lsª sf/f]af/, h:t} M lgIf]k ;ª\sng, C0f k|jfx, 
e'StfgLsf ljleGg dfWodx¿af6 a}ª\lsª tyf ljQLo sf/f]af/df ;xhtf k|bfg u5{ . 

s'g} klg Ps a}ª\s jf ljQLo ;+:yfn] JolSt jf Joj;fosf ;Dk"0f{ ljQLo cfjZostf k"/f 
ug{ ;Sb}g . JolSt tyf ;+:yfsf ljQLo cfjZostfsf cfwf/df km/s km/s :j¿kdf ljQLo 
;+:yfx¿ :yfkgf / ;~rfng x'G5g\ . log} km/s k|s[ltsf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] cfk;L ;~hfnnfO{ 
a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL elgG5 . a}ª\lsª k|0ffnLsf] ;a}eGbf dflyNnf] lgsfosf ¿kdf s]Gb|Lo a}ª\s /x]sf] 
x'G5 . h;n] ;du| a}ª\lsª k|0ffnLsf] cg'udg, lgodg / ;'kl/j]If0f ug]{ u5{ . s]Gb|Lo a}ª\saf6 
Ohfhtkq k|fKt u/]/ cGo a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ :yfkgf x'G5g\ . 

;"rgf k|ljlwsf] If]qdf ePsf] ljsf;n] a}ª\lsª k|0ffnLdf ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ tf}/tl/sfdf 
kl/jt{g ePsf] 5 . l8lh6n a}ª\lsª, df]afOn a}ª\lsª, cgnfOg e'StfgL k|0ffnL (QR, E-wallet) 



211sIff !!� n]vfljlw

h:tf ;'ljwfx¿ ylkPsf 5g\ . u|fxsn] rf}la;} 306f ljQLo ;]jf k|fKt ug{ ;s]sf] 5g\ . a}ª\lsª 
sf/f]af/ ;/n, ;xh / kx'Frof]Uo ag]sf] 5 . gub /lxt sf/f]af/df j[l4 x'Fb} uPsf] 5 . cGt/f{li6«o 
sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt ;]jfx¿df lj:tf/ ePsf] 5 . o;n] Jofkf/, Joj;fonufot b]zsf] ;du| 
cfly{s ljsf;df dx¤jk"0f{ e"ldsf lgjf{x u/]sf] 5 .  

-s_ r]s (Cheque)

-c_ r]ssf] cy{ / k|sf/ (Meaning and types of cheque)

a}ª\sdf vftf vf]n]/ lgIf]k hDdf ug]{ lgIf]kstf{n] cfjZos k/]sf] a]nfdf /sd lemSg ldNg] u/L 
a}ª\såf/f lgIf]kstf{nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] sfuhft r]s xf] . r]s Ps cfb]zkq xf], h'g lgIf]kstf{ 
jf u|fxsn] a}ª\s pk/ lvR5 / dfu ugf{;fy a}ª\sn] ljgf;t{ lvlrPsf] jf dfu ul/Psf] /sd 
e'StfgL ug'{k5{ .  of] Ps ljlgdo kq klg xf] lsgeg] of] x:tfGt/0fLo x'G5 . 

-cf_ r]ssf kIfx¿ (Parties of cheque)

r]sdf ;fdfGotof tLg kIf ;+nUg x'G5g\ M

i. 	 e'StfgL lbg] kIf (Drawee) M u|fxs jf vftfjfnfsf] cfb]zcg';f/ r]sdf plNnlvt /sd 
e'StfgL lbg] a}ª\snfO{ e'StfgL lbg] kIf elgG5 . 

ii. 	 r]s n]vs (Drawer) M a}ª\sdf vftf x'g] vftfjfnf h;n] e'StfgL lbg' egL r]s n]V5 
To;nfO{ r]s n]vs elgG5 .

iii. 	 e'StfgL kfpg] kIf (Payee) M JolSt jf ;+:yf h;n] r]sdf plNnlvt /sdsf] e'StfgL 
k|fKt u5{, To;nfO{ e'StfgL kfpg] kIf elgG5 . e'StfgL kfpg] kIf vftfjfnf x'g ;S5 
jf vftfjfnfn] cx|fPsf] cGo JolSt klg x'g ;S5 . 

-O_ r]ssf] x:tfGt/0f jf b/lk7 (Endorsement of cheque)

r]ssf] x:tfGt/0f jf b/lk7 eg]sf] r]ssf] k5fl8sf] efudf x:tfIf/ u/]/ e'StfgL lbg' egL r]ssf] 
/sd kfpg] clwsf/ x:tfGt/0f ug]{ sfo{ xf]  . s'g} Ps JolSt jf kIfn] csf]{ kIfnfO{ r]sdf 
plNnlvt /sd k|fKt ug]{ clwsf/ k|bfg ug'{nfO{ r]ssf] x:tfGt/0f elgG5 . r]s x:tfGt/0f ubf{ 
wf/sn] r]ssf] cufl8, k5fl8 jf ;+nUg sfuhdf x:tfIf/ ug{'k5{ . olb s]jn x:tfIf/ u/]/ r]s 
lbOG5 eg] Tof] ;fwf/0f x:tfGt/0f x'G5, t/ olb r]sdf ljz]if lgb{]zg;lxt -h:t} M tf]lsPsf] 
JolStnfO{ dfq e'StfgL lbg'_ x:tfGt/0f ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ ljz]if x:tfGt/0f elgG5 .
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-O{_ r]s n]Vbf Wofg lbg'kg]{ kIfx¿ (Considerations while writing cheque)

r]s n]Vbf lgDglnlvt kIfx¿df ljz]if Wofg lbg'k5{ M

–– r]sdf n]lvPsf] ldlt :ki6 x'g'k5{ .

–– e'StfgL kfpg]sf] gfd :ki6 x'g'k5{ .

–– cª\s / cIf/df n]v]sf] l7s b'?:t x'g'k5{ .

–– r]sdf /x]sf] vftfjfnsf] x:tfIf/ gd'gfcg';f/sf] x'g'k5{ .

–– r]s lvRg] JolStsf] vftfdf r]sdf n]lvPsf] jf ;f]eGbf a9L /sd x'g'k5{ . 

–– r]s sfof{nodf k|of]u x'g] efiffdf n]lvPsf] x'g'k5{ . 

-p_ r]ssf k|sf/ (Types of cheque)

r]sdf n]lvPsf] /sd e'StfgL ug]{ tl/sfsf cfwf/df r]snfO{ jfxs r]s, cfb]z r]s / /]vfª\lst 
r]s u/L tLg k|sf/df ljefhg ul/G5 M 

i. 	 jfxs r]s (Bearer cheque) M r]sdf pNn]v ul/Psf] JolSt jf p;sf] s'g} k|ltlglwn] 
e'StfgL k|fKt ug{ ;Sg] u/L hf/L ul/Psf] r]snfO{ jfxs r]s elgG5 . csf]{ zAbdf h;n] 
r]s ;DalGwt a}ª\sdf k|:t't u5{ p;nfO{ e'StfgL lbg' egL n]lvPsf] r]s g} jfxs r]s 
xf] .

ii. 	 cfb]z r]s (Order cheque) M r]sdf vftfjfnfn] tf]s]sf] JolStnfO{ /sd e'StfgL lbg' 
egL hf/L u/]sf] r]snfO{ cfb]z r]s elgG5 . o:tf] r]ssf gfd n]lvPsf] JolStnfO{ dfq 
/sd e'StfgL ul/G5 .  of] r]s jfxs r]s eGbf s]xL a9L ;'/lIft x'G5 . 

jfxs / cfb]z r]s ljrsf] leGgtf (Difference between bearer and order cheque)

jfxs r]s cfb]z r]s

!= a}ª\sdf r]s k|:t't ug]{ hf] ;'s} JolStn] 
klg e'StfgL k|fKt ug{ ;S5 .

r]sdf plNnlvt JolSt jf cfb]lzt JolStn] 
dfq e'StfgL k|fKt ug{ ;S5 . 

@= e'StfgL k|fKt ug]{ JolStn] e'StfgL kfpg] 
;dodf x:tfIf/ ug'{ h?/L x'Fb}g t/ a}ª\sn] 
x:tfIf/ ug{ nufpg ;S5 . 

r]sdf pNn]lvt JolStn] e'StfgL k|fKt ug]{ 
;dodf clgjfo{ ¿kn] x:tfIf/ ug'{k5{ . 

#= e'StfgLsf] b[li6sf]0fn] of] r]s ;'/lIft x'Fb}g . e'StfgLsf] b[li6sf]0fn] of] r]s ;'/lIft x'G5 .
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iii.	 /]vfª\lst r]s (Crossed cheque) M a}ª\s vftfdf r]s hDDff u/]/ dfq /sd lemSg ldNg] 
r]snfO{ /]vfª\lst r]s elgG5 . o:tf] r]ssf] afofFkl6\6sf] efudf b'O{cf]6f ;dfgfGt/ wsf{ 
jf & company ;ª\s]t ul/Psf] x'G5 . r]sdf pNn]v ul/Psf] JolSt jf ;+:yfn] vftfdf 
/sd hDdf ePkZrft\ r]s sf6]/ o:tf] /sdsf] e'StfgL k|fKt u5{ . 

-pm_ r]ssf] ck|lti7f (Dishonour of cheque)

s'g} klg a}ª\s jf ljQLo ;+:yfn] r]sdf pNn]v ul/Psf] /sd e'StfgL lbg gdfGg' jf gug{'nfO{ 
r]ssf] cgfb/ elgG5 . ;fdfGotof lgDglnlvt cj:yfx¿df a}ª\s jf ljQLo ;+:yfn] s'g} klg 
r]s cgfb/ ug{ ;S5 .

–– s'g} klg u|fxssf] d[To' ePsf] ;"rgf a}ª\sn] k|fKt u/]df jf r]s n]Vg] JolStsf] 
dfgl;s ;Gt'ng l7s gePsf] yfxf kfPdf 

–– ;DjlGwt u|fxs 6f6 klN6Psf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ePdf 

–– r]ssf] ;dofjlw k"/f ePdf 

–– r]ssf] /sd e'StfgL] lbg cbfntåf/f aGb]h nufPsf] cj:yfdf 

–– r]sdf plNnlvt /sd cª\s / cIf/df km/s kg{ uPdf 

–– u|fxssf] b:tvt, ldlt / vftf gDa/ km/s kg{ uPdf 

–– r]s e'StfgL ug{ vftfdf kof{Kt /sd gePdf 

–– u|fxs sfnf];"rLdf k/]sf] v08df cflb .

plNnlvt cj:yfafx]s r]s cl:jsf/ ug]{ cGo dgfl;j sf/0f / ;"rgf a}ª\snfO{ k|fKt ePdf 
a}ª\sn] r]s ck|lti7f jf cgfb/ ug{ ;S5 .

-v_ a}ª\lsª  sf/f]af/sf cfw'lgs cf}hf/ (Modern banking tools)

-c_ zfvf/lxt a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL (Any branch banking system-ABBS) 

Pp6f a}ª\sdf vftf vf]nL sf/f]af/ u/]kl5 pSt a}ª\ssf] s'g} klg zfvfaf6 pSt u|fxsn] r]s 
;f6\g kfpg], vftfdf /sd hDdf ug{ ldNg], a}ª\s ljj/0f, ATM sf8{nufotsf ;'ljwf pkef]u 
ug{ ;Sg] u/L ldnfOPsf] Jojl:yt a}ª\lsª k|0ffnLnfO{ zfvf/lxt a}ª\lsª k|0ffnL elgG5 . 
cTofw'lgs a}ª\lsª ;km\6j]/ Central Banking System-CBS sf] dfWodaf6 o:tf] ;'ljwf k|bfg 
ul/G5 . 



214 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

-cf_ sf8{ ;]jf (Card services)

s'g} vftfjfnfn] a}ª\s vftfdf /sd hDdf u/]kl5 u|fxssf] cg'/f]wdf a}ª\sn] k|bfg ug{] ljB'tLo 
sf8{nfO{ 8]la6 sf8{ elgG5 . 8]la6 sf8{ k|fKt ug{ u|fxsn] cnUu} kmf/d e/]/ lglZrt z'Ns 
a'emfpg'kg]{ x'G5 . cfjZos k|lj|mof k"/f u/]kl5 a}ª\sn] u|fxsnfO{ sf8{ / lkg gDa/ k|bfg 
u5{ . o; sf8{sf] ;xfotfn] u|fxsn] a}ª\ssf] cfkm\g} ATM jf cGo a}ª\ssf] ATM d]l;gdfkm{t 
cfjZos k/]sf] /sd lemSg ;Sg] ;'ljwf k|fKt u5{g\ . 

a}ª\sn] ljZjf; u/]sf] / kTofPsf] u|fxsnfO{ vftfdf /sd geP klg pwf/f] jf C0f :j¿k /sd 
k|of]u ug{ kfpg] u/L hf/L u/]sf] ljB'tLo sf8{nfO{ j|m]l86 sf8{ elgG5 . of] ;'ljwf s]jn a}ª\sn] 
of]Uo 7fg]sf] u|fxsnfO{ dfq lbG5 / Pp6f lglZrt ;Ldf;Dd dfq /sd lemSg ;lsG5 . 8]la6 
sf8{df h:t} j|m]l86 sf8{sf nflu klg a}ª\sn] lglZrt z'Ns lnG5 .  ;fy} k|ltlbg lemSg ;Sg] 
/sdsf] ;Ldf;d]t tf]lsPsf] x'G5 . 

-O_ O{–a}ª\lsª (E-banking) 

O–a}ª\lsª eg]sf] a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfn] u|fxssf] cg'/f]wdf OG6/g]6sf] dfWodaf6 pknAw 
u/fpg] ;]jf xf] . o;sf] k|of]uaf6 u|fxsn] cfkm\gf] vftfsf] df}Hbft x]g{, :6]6d]G6 x]g{ / lk|G6 
ug{, gofF r]s a'ssf] cg'/f]w ug{, r]s /f]Ssf ug{, df]afOn jf sDKo'6/sf] k|of]u u/]/ ljB't\,  
vfg]kfgLnufotsf ;]jfsf] lan ltg{ ;Sg] ;'ljwf k|fKt ug{ ;S5g\ . 

u|fxsn] vftf vf]ln;s]kl5 of] ;'ljwf lng rfx]df a}ª\sdf lgj]bg lbO{ cfˆgf] df]afOn, Nofk6k 
jf sDKo'6/dfkm{t of] ;'ljwf k|fKt ug{ ;lsG5 . o; ;'ljwfsf nflu a}ª\sn] u|fxssf] Od]ndf 
User name  / password pknAw u/fpF5g\ . OG6/g]6 sg]S;gdf /x]sf] cfˆgf] sDKo'6/ / cGo 
l8efO;af6 a}ª\ssf] cflwsfl/s j]a;fO6df OG6/g]6 a|fph/dfkm{t cfˆgf] vftfdf ;Dks{ (Live 
excess) k|fKt u/L u|fxsn] cfˆgf] vftfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft x]g{, a}ª\s ljj/0f k|fKt ug{, r]sa's dfu 
ug{, /sd 6«fG:km/ ug{, df]afOn, vfg]kfgL, ljB't\nufotsf] lan ltg{ ;S5g\ .

-O{_ df]afOn a}ª\lsª  (Mobile banking)

df]afOn a}ª\lsª eg]sf] a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfn] u|fxssf] cg'/f]wdf OG6/g]6sf] k|of]u u/L 
df]afOn dfkm{t pknAw u/fpg] ;]jf xf] . a}ª\sdf vftf vf]n]sf u|fxsx¿n] a}ª\sdf lgj]bg lbO{ 
of] ;''ljwf lng ;S5g\ . cfhef]ln df]afOn x/]s JolStsf] clgjfo{ cfjZostf / ;a} sfo{ ug{ 
;lsg] ;Defjgf ePsf] ;fwg ePsfn] a}ª\sn] df]afOn rnfpg] u|fxsnfO{ nlIft u/L of] ;]jf 
k|bfg u/]sf x'G5g\ . 

of] OG6/g]6 sg]S;g ePsf] ;dodf df]afOn Pkaf6 u|fxsnfO{ k|bfg ul/g] Pp6f ;'ljwf xf] . 
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a}ª\sn] u|fxsn] pknAw u/fPsf] l;d sf8{ /lhi6«/ u/L SMS dfkm{t User name  / password 
pknAw u/fpF5 . To;kl5 Play store jf cGo App store dfkm{t ;DalGwt a}ª\ssf Pk df]afOndf 
8fpgnf]8 u/L pSt User name / password sf] ;xof]un] u|fxsn] cfˆgf] vftfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 
x]g{, a}ª\s ljj/0f k|fKt ug{, /sd 6«fG:km/ ug{, df]afOn, vfg]kfgL, ljB't\nufotsf] lan ltg{ 
;S5g\ .

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f (Bank Reconcilation Statement)

-s_ kl/ro  (Introduction)

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fn] ;+:yfsf] a}ª\ssf] lx;fa tyf a}ª\sn] ;+:yfsf] lgIf]ksf] lx;fadf s'g} 
sf/0fn] km/s /x]sf] eP pSt km/s cfpg'sf] sf/0f lrq0f ug]{ u5{ . of] ljj/0f ;+:yfn] ljQLo 
7uL /f]Sgsf nflu k|of]u ug]{ dx¤jk"0f{ cf}hf/ klg xf] . of] ljj/0f x/]s ;+:yfdf lgoldt ¿kdf 
tof/ ug]{ ul/G5 . a}ª\sn] b]vfPsf] df}Hbft / sfof{nosf] clen]vaf6 b]lvg] a}ª\s df}Hbftsf] 
/sd a/fa/ agfpg] k|lj|mof g} a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f xf] . 

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fn] ;+:yfsf] gub sf/f]af/sf] clen]v / ;f]xL ;+:yfsf] a}ª\s clen]vdf 
/x]sf] df}Hbftsf] ;Defljt leGgtf / ;f]sf] sf/0f kQf nufpg ;xof]u u5{ . pSt b'O{ vftfx¿ 
larsf] leGgtf sf/f]af/sf] ;do jf cGo ;Defljt sf/0faf6 xf] cyjf clen]v uNtL xf] egL 
kQf nufpg' a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fsf] k|d'v p2]Zo xf] . 

a}ª\s gubL lstfa / a}ª\s ljj/0fn] b]vfPsf] df}Hbftlar s'g} leGgtf ePdf tL leGgtfx¿ 
s] stL sf/0fn] pTkGg ePsf x'g\ kQf nufO{ ltgLx¿sf] ;dfof]hg ug{ tof/ ul/g] n]vfTds 
ljj/0fnfO{ a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f elgG5 . 

-v_ p2]Zo tyf dx¤j (Objectives and importance) 

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fsf] p2]Zo tyf dx¤j lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– a}ª\s gubL lstfa / a}ª\s kf;a'sn] b]vfpg] df}Hbftdf km/s kg'{sf sf/0fx¿ kQf 
nufpg' 

–– a}ª\s gubL lstfa / a}ª\s kf;a'sdf k|ljli6 ubf{ eP u/]sf uNtLx¿ kQf nufpg' 

–– sf]ifsf] jf:tljs cj:yf kQf nufO{ ;f]sf] lxgfldgf /f]Sg;d]t ;3fp k'¥ofpg' 

–– gub / a}ª\lsª sf/f]af/sf] z'4tf k|dfl0ft ug'{ 

–– r]s ;ª\sngdf x'g] ;Sg] l9nf ;':tLsf sf/0fx¿ kQf nufpg' 
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–– gub sf/f]af/nfO{ kf/bzL{ agfpgsf ;fy} gubsf] k|efjsf/L ;~rfng ug{ dbt 
ug{' 

–– clGtd vftf lgdf{0fdf ;xof]u ug'{ cflb . 

-u_ 	 gubL lstfa / kf; a'ssf] cy{ tyf dx¤j (Meaning and importance of cash book 
and pass book)

-c_ gubL lstfa M a}ª\sdf hDdf u/]sf] / lems]sf] /sd clen]v 
/fVg tof/ ul/Psf] lstfa jf k'l:tsfnfO{ gub lstfa elgG5 . o;df a}ª\sdf 
gub hDdf ubf{ 8]la6 / a}ª\saf6 gub e'StfgL x'Fbf j|m]l86 ug]{ ul/G5 . gubL 
lstfadf clen]v /fVgfn] Joj;fosf] cfo / Joosf] oyfy{ hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ 
;lsG5 . 

-cf_ kf; a'ssf] M  a}ª\sn] cfkm\gf u|fxsåf/f ul/Psf sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /fVg] 
k'l:tsfnfO{ a}ª\s ljj/0f (Bank statement) jf kf; a's elgG5 . o;df a}ª\sn] 
u|fxsx¿af6 /sd k|fKt ubf{ j|m]l86 ug]{ / u|fxssf] vftfaf6 /sd lemSbf 8]la6 
ug]{ u5{ . kf;a'ssf] k|of]un] Joj;fosf] cfo / Joosf af/]df oyfy{ hfgsf/L lbO{ 
Jofj;flos lg0f{o ug{df dbt u5{ .

-3_	 a}ª\s gubL lstfa / kf;a'ssf] df}Hbft km/s kg'{sf sf/0fx¿  (Reasons for  
difference between bank statement and cash book)

a}ª\s lx;fadf km/s 
kg]{ sf/0f

n]vfª\sg 5'6 ePsf  
sf/f]af/x¿ 

(Unrecorded items errors)

sf/f]af/ ubf{ x'g]  
q'l6x¿

(Transaction errors)

n]vfª\sg / sf/f]af/ 
;dodf km/s

(Timing difference)

a}ª\ssf nflu u|fxsx¿sf] /sd lkmtf{ ug'kg{] bfloTjsf ¿kdf /xg] x'Fbf kf;a'sdf sfof{no jf 
JolStsf] df}Hbft j|m]l86 kIfdf ;dfj]z ul/G5 . t/ ;f]xL /sd sf/f]af/ ug]{ Joj;fosf nflu eg] 
;DklQ x'g] ePsfn] 8]la6 kIfdf n]vfª\sg x'G5 . JolSt jf ;+:yfn] r]s sf6\g]lalQs} a}ª\saf6 
;fl6g s]xL ;do nfUg] x'Fbf ;dosf] km/s s'g} g s'g} ¿kdf l;h{gf x'G5 . a}ª\sn] lbg] Aofh 
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jf a}ª\s z'Nsx¿ :6]6d]G6df /flvg] / sfof{non] ;f] ;f]xL ;dosf n]vfª\sg ug{ ;Sb}g . o:t} 
b'a}} kIfn] sf/f]af/ n]vfª\sgsf j|mddf x'g] q'l6sf sf/0fn] klg a}ª\s  lx;fa km/s k5{ . a}ª\s 
:6]6d]G6 (Pass book) / a}ª\s gubL lx;fa (Cash book) lar km/s kg]{ cj:yfnfO{ lgDgfg';f/ 
a'Fbfut ¿kdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

–– r]s sf6]sf] t/ e'StfgLsf nflu a}ª\sdf k]; gu/]sf] (Cheque issued but not 
presented for payment)

–– r]s ;f]´} a}ª\sdf hDdf u/]sf] t/ a}ª\s gubL lstfadf gr9fPsf] (Cheque 
deposited in bank but not recorded in cash book)

–– a}ª\sn] Aofh lbPsf] t/ a}ª\s gubL lstfadf gr9fPsf] (Interest received from 
bank but not recorded in cash book)

–– a}ª\sn] Aofh tyf z'Ns sfof{no jf JolStsf] vftfaf6 sf6]sf] -8]la6 u/]sf]_ t/ 
a}ª\s gubL lstfadf gr9fPsf] cj:yfdf (Interest and other office expenses 
debited by bank but not recorded in cash book) 

–– a}ª\sn] ;f]´} e'StfgL u/]sf] t/ a}ª\s gubL lstfadf clen]v gePsf] cj:yfdf 
(Payment made by bank but not recorded in cash book)

–– u|fxsn] ;f]´} vftfdf /sd e'StfgL u/]sf] t/ a}ª\s gubL lstfadf clen]v  
gePsf] cj:yfdf (Customer direclty deposited in bank account but not recorded 
in cash book)

–– a}ª\sn] s'g} uNtL kf]l:6ª u/]sf] cj:yfdf (Any wrong posting by bank)

-ª_ a}ª\s clwljsif{ (Bank overdraft)  

olb Joj;fon] a}ª\s;Fu clwljsif{ ;Ldfsf] ;Demf}tf u/]sf] 5 / ;f]sf cfwf/df Joj;fosf] 
a}ª\s vftfdf ePsf] /sdeGbf lemlsPsf] /sd a9L x'G5 eg] To;nfO{ a}ª\s clwljsif{ elgG5 . 
pbfx/0fsf nflu Joj;fon] s'g} a}ª\s;Fu clwljsif{ ;Ldf ;Demf}tf u/]sf] 5 / ;f]xL a}ª\sdf 
Joj;fosf] vftfdf ?= @,)),))) hDdf 5 . t/ Joj;fon] ?= @,%),))) sf] r]s sf6]/ ?= 
%),))) vftfdf ePsf] hDdfeGbf a9L /sd lemSg] ;'ljwf k|fKt u/]sf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ a}ª\s 
clwljsif{ elgG5 . o:tf] ;'ljwf a}ª\sn] w]/} sf/f]af/ ug]{ ljZjfl;nf Jofj;foL / u|fxsx¿nfO{ 
dfq lbPsf] x'G5 . csf]{ zAbdf a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfn] vftfdf df}Hbft /x]sf] /sdeGbf a9L 
/sd lemSg ldNg] u/L cfkm\gf lgoldt tyf ljZjfl;nf u|fxsnfO{ lbg] o:tf] ;'ljwfnfO{ a}ª\s 
clwljsif{ elgG5 . 
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-r_ vftfdf sf/f]af/sf] c;/ (Impact of transactions on account)

vftfdf c;/sf] ;xL ljZn]if0f ePdf dfq a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ug{ ;xh x'G5 . dfly pNn]v 
ePadf]lhd sfof{non] a}ª\ssf] df}Hbft 8]la6df /fVg] t/ ;f]xL /sd a}ª\sn] j|m]l86df /fVg] x'Fbf 
o;df vftfsf] c;/ klxrfg ug{ s]xL sl7gfO x'g ;S5 . a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ 
sfof{nosf] gubL lstfa jf a}ª\s vftfdf kg]{ sf/f]af/sf] c;/ lgDglnlvt tflnsdf pNn]v 
ePcg';f/ x'G5 M

ljj/0f
sfof{nsf] gubL 

lstfadf
a}ª\s kf;a'sdf

!= 	a}ª\s  z'Ns (Bank charges) Credit Debit

@= 	u|fxsn] ;f]´} bflvnf u/]sf] r]s jf gub 
(Direct deposit of cash and cheque by 
customer)

Debit Credit

#= 	;fx'x¿af6 hf/L eO{ hDdf ePsf] r]s (Cheque 
issued and deposited by debtors)

Debit Credit

$= r]s hDDff ubf{ lkmtf{ ePsfdf (Deposited 
cheque dishonored)

Credit No Record

%= k|fKt ePsf] Aofh /sd (Interest received) Debit Credit

^= 	sfof{non] u/]sf] gub hDdf (Cash deposited) Debit Credit

&= 	a}ª\s df}Hbft (Bank balance) No Record

(Balance debit)

No Record 
(Balance credit)

*= a}ª\sn] uNtLn] vftfdf hDdf u/]sf] /sd 
(Amount credited due to error by bank)

No Record Credit

-5_ a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fsf] tof/L (Preperation of bank reconciliation statement)

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f tof/ ug{sf nflu sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f / /sd :ki6;Fu  
v'Ng] 7f8f] 9fFrfsf] ljj/0f k|rngdf /x]sf] 5 . o;df cfwf/sf ¿kdf /xg] ;'? df}Hbft, ;f]df 
yk x'g] / ;f]af6 36\g hfg] /sd j|mdzM n]vL cGTodf jf:tljs df}Hbft kQf nufOG5 . o:tf] 
9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M
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-c_ 	 gubL lstfasf cfwf/df a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f (Bank Reconcilation Statement 
on the basis of cash book)

Particulars Details 
Amount

Amount 
( Rs)

Balance as per cash book ****
Add
1.	 Cheque issued but not presented for payment ****
2.	 Customer direclty deposited in the bank ****
3.	 Cheque deposited into the bank but not recorded in cash book ****
4.	 Interest for deposit allowed in pass book only ****
5.	 A wrong credit given by bank in pass book ****
6.	 Bills receivable direclty collected by bank **** ####

Less
1.	 Cheque received and recorded but not sent to bank ****
2.	 Cheque deposited but not yet collected ****
3.	 Bank charges debited in pass book only ****
4.	 Direct payment made by bank ****
5.	 A wrong debit given by bank in pass book ****
6.	 Discounted bill dishonored but not recorded  in cash book ****
7.	 Insurance premium paid direclty by bank ****
8.	 Cheque deposited for collection, returned, dishonored, and 

recorded in pass book only
****

Balance as per pass book ####

-cf_	 a}ª\s  lstfa -kf;a's_ cfwf/df a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f (Bank Reconcilation 
Statement on the basis of pass book)

Particulars Details 
Amount

Amount Rs

Balance as per pass book ****
Add
	1. Cheque deposited into the bank but not recorded in cash book ****
	2. Cheque issued but not yet presented for payment ****
	3. Interest allowed in pass book only ****
	4. Bills  receivable direclty collected by bank ****
	5. A wrong credit given by bank in pass book ****
	6. Direct payment by a customer into the bank but not yet recorded in 

cash book
****
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Particulars Details 
Amount

Amount Rs

Less **** ####
1.	 Cheque received and recorded in the bank column but not yet 

sent to bank for collection
2.	 Cheque deposited but not yet collected by bank ****
3.	 Bank charge debited in pass book only ****
4.	 Insurance premium paid direclty by bank ****
5.	 Cheque deposited for collection, returned ,dishonored and 

recorded in pass book only
****

6.	 A wrong debit given by bank in pass book ****
7.	 Discounted bills dishonored but not recorded in cash book ****

Balance as per cash book ####

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ Wofg lbg'kg]{ kIfx¿

–– gub k'l:tsfsf] 8]la6 eGg' g} kf;a'ssf] j|m]l86 xf] .

–– gub k'l:tsfn] j|m]l86 df}Hbft b]vfpg' eGg' g} kf;a'ssf] 8]la6 df}Hbft xf] .

–– kf;a'sdf 8]la6 kIfdf /sd k|ljli6 ug'{sf] dtna vftfjfnf jf cGo kIfnfO{ 
e'StfgL ug'{ xf] cflb .

a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0fsf pbfx/0fx¿ (Examples of bank reconciliation 
statement)

Example 1

Following information relating to a business were given to you on Chaitra 30

a. Bank balance as per cash book Rs. 5,000

b. Cheque issued but not presented for payment 3,000

c. Cheque sent for collection of Rs. 2,000 on chaitra 10 has not been credited by bank

d. Rs. 200 wrongly been credited in the pass book by the bank

e. Interest of  Rs. 150 collected  and  credited  by the bank 



221sIff !!� n]vfljlw

Solution 1

Bank Reconciliation Statement

as on 30th Chaitra

Particulars Details 
Amount Amount Rs.

Balance as per cash book 5,000

Add

Cheque issued but not presented for payment 3,000

Wrong credit given by bank 200

            Interest allowed by bank not recorded in cash                           
book

150 3,350

Less

      Cheque sent but not yet been credited by bank 2,000 (2,000)

Balance as per pass book 6,350

Example 2

Following information are given to you.

a. 	 Bank balance (Debit balance ) of Ashadh 31 as per cash book Rs. 10,000

b.	 Cheque issued but not yet presented for payment Rs. 2,000

c.	 Payment made by bank as per instruction, Life insurance premium Rs.2,500 
and electricity charge Rs. 600

d.	 Cheque paid into bank but not yet cleared and credited Rs. 3,000

e.	 Interest on investment collected and credited by bank but not shown in cash 
book Rs. 700
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Solution 2
Bank Reconciliation Statement

as on 31st Ashadh

Particulars Details 
Amount

Amount Rs.

Baalance as per cash book 10,000
Add
Cheque issued but not presented for payment 2,000
Interest on investment collected and credited 700 2,700
Less _
Payment made by the bank as per instruction 3,100
Cheque paid into bank but not yet collected by the bank 3,000 (6,100)
Balance as per pass book 6,600

Example 3
The following information is available from the book of a trader
a.	 Credit balance (Overdraft) as per cash book  Rs. 20,000
b.	 A cheque drawn amounting to Rs. 5,000 had not been presented
c.	 Interest charged on overdraft Rs. 2,000 as per standing order
d.	 Cheque paid into bank but not yet credited Rs. 4,000
e.	 Customer direclty deposited Rs. 5,000 but not recorded in cash book
Required: Bank Reconciliation Statement

Solution 3
Bank Reconciliation Statement

Particulars Details 
Amount Amount Rs

 Credit (Overdraft) balance as per cash book (20,000)
Add
Cheque drawn but not presented for payment 5,000
Customer direclty deposited in the bank 5,000 10,000
Less _
Interest charged on overdraft 2,000
Cheque paid but not collected by bank 4,000 (6,000)
Debit (Overdraft) balance as per passbook (16,000)
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a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfgsf] a}ª\s k'l:tsfsf cfwf/df pbfx/0fx¿  
(Examples of bank reconciliation statement on the basis of pass book)

Example 4

Prepare Bank Reconciliation statement based onthe following information:

a.	 Bank balance as per pass book Rs. 17,000

b.	 Customer direclty deposited into the bank but recorded in cash book Rs. 1,500

c.	 Interest credited by bank but not recorded in cash book Rs. 900

d.	 Bills receivable collected by bank was not recorded in the cash book of Rs. 2,000

e.	 Cheque issued but not presented for payment Rs. 3,000

f.	 Bank charge not recorded in cash book of Rs.  500

g.	 Cheques deposited but not collected by bank of Rs. 3,500

Solution 4

Bank Reconciliation Statement

Particulars Details 
Amount Amount Rs

 Balance as per pass book 17,000

Add

Cheque deposited but not collected by bank 3,500

Bank charge only debited in pass book 500 4,000

Less _

Interest credited by bank not recorded in cash book 900

Customer direclty deposited in the bank 1,500

Cheque issued but not presented for payment 3,000

Bills receivable collected by the bank but not recorded in 
cash book

2,000 (7,400)

Balance as per cash book 13,600
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Example 5

The bank showed an overdraft balance as on 31st Chaitra 2081. From the following 
information, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement 

a.	 Cheques deposited into the bank but not credited of  Rs. 40,000

b.	 A cheque issued worth Rs.  1,700, but not presented for payment

c.	 Interest on overdraft worth Rs. 300 debited in pass book but not entered in cash book.

d.	 Bank charge Rs. 450 debited by the bank but not entered into cash book.

e.	 Insurance premium paid by the bank of Rs. 950 but not recorded into cash book.

f.	 Rs. 350 interest on investment collected by the bank but not entered into cash book.

Solution 5

Bank Reconciliation Statement

as on 31st Chaitra

Particulars Details 
Amount

Amount 
Rs

Overdraft Balance as per pass book (40,000)

Add

Cheque issued but not presented for payment 1,700

Interest on investment only recorded in pass book 350 2,050

Less _

Cheque paid into bank but not credited by bank  4,000

Interest on overdraft debited by the bank but not recorded in 
cash book

300

Bank charges debited by the bank but not entered in pass book 450

Insurance premium paid only recorded in pass book 950 (5700)

Overdraft Balance as per cash book (43,650)
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M	

-s_ r]s eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_ r]ssf tLg kIfx¿ s] s] x'g\ <

-u_ s:tf] r]snfO{ jfxs r]s elgG5 <

-3_ cfb]z r]s / jfxs r]slarsf] Ps leGgtf n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_ /]vfª\lst r]s eg]sf] s] xf] <

-r_ df]afOn a}ª\lsªn] ubf{ x'g] s'g} b'O{ kmfObfx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-5_ a}ª\s gubL lstfa / kf;a's larsf] Ps leGgtf n]Vg'xf];\ . 

-h_ a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f lsg tof/ ul/G5 < 

@=	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿sf] ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical 
questions) :

a.	 The following information are given:

i.	 Cash book showed a balance of Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Different cheques were issued for payment, out of which cheque of Rs. 
15,000 was not presented for payment.

iii.	 Interest on investment of Rs. 7,000 only recorded at bank.

iv.	 A cheque of Rs. 9,000 was sent to bank for collection, but not collected 
yet by bank.

v.	 House rent paid by bank Rs. 4,000 not yet recorded in cash book.

vi.	 A cheque deposited into the bank Rs. 10,000 by a customer is not recorded 
in cash book

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

b.	 On reconciliation of pass book and cash book the following facts are located:

i.	 Balance as per cash book Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Cheque deposited into the bank Rs. 5,000, but debited in the cash book 
Rs. 2,000
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iii.	 Cheque drawn but not presented for payment Rs. 3,000

iv.	 Interest earned of Rs. 1,000 credited only in pass book.

v.	 Bank Charge of Rs. 650 only shown in pass passbook

vi.	 Cheque received but not sent to bank, Rs. 7,000.

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

c.	 The following particulars are given:

i.	 Debit balance of cash book Rs. 40,000

ii.	 A cheque of Rs. 2,000 is issued to Rama but not presented in the bank for 
payment.

iii.	 Cheques were deposited into bank worth Rs. 30,000 but only Rs. 20,000 
is credited by the bank.

iv.	 Rs. 200 is debited as a service charge in pass book

v.	 Debit side of cash book is overcast by Rs. 2,000

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

d.	 Following information are given:

i.	 Cash book showed a balance of Rs. 80,000

ii.	 Bank credited Rs. 20,000 on the out of various cheques of Rs. 75,000 
deposited in the bank.

iii.	 Cheque issued of Rs. 90,000 but cheque of Rs. 10,000 was not presented 
for payment till the date.

iv.	 A customer deposited a cheque of Rs. 44,000 direclty in the bank but has 
not been recorded in the cash book.

v.	 Bank debited Rs. 500 as bank charge in the passbook

vi.	 Cheque of Rs. 12,000 received and enter in to the cash book but failed to 
deposit in the bank

Required : Bank reconcilation statement
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e.	 Prepare Bank Reconciliation Statement from the following information:

i.	 Overdraft balance as per cash book Rs. 18,100 as on 30th Ashar 2079.

ii.	 A customer direclty deposited into bank but not debited in cash book Rs. 
1,000.

iii.	 A cheque of Rs. 2,000 sent to deposit was dishonored by bank but the 
information wasn’t received by the firm.

iv.	 Bank charge recorded twice in the cash book Rs. 100.

v.	 Dividend credited in pass book Rs. 4,000 but debited in cash book 
Rs.300 only

vi.	 Insurance premium paid by bank Rs. 500 but not recorded in cash book.

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

f. 	 Following information are given:

i.	 Overdraft balance as per pass book on 30th Ashar 2080 Rs. 50,000.

ii.	 Cheque issued but not presented for payment Rs. 11,000

iii.	 Bank charge debited in pass book only Rs. Rs. 1,400

iv.	 Cheque deposited in to the bank but not credited by bank Rs. 4,000.

v.	 A customer direclty deposited into bank Rs. 10,000.

vi.	 On debit side of cash book undercast by Rs. 1,000

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

g. 	 Followinhg information are given:

i.	 Pass book of a company showed an overdraft balance of Rs. 1,00,000.

ii.	 A customer direclty deposited  into bank Rs. 25,000 but not shown in 
cash book.

iii.	 Cheque of Rs. 20,000 were issued but cheque of Rs. 15,000 only were 
presented for payment.

iv.	 Bank charge debited only in pass book Rs. 1,000.
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v.	 A cheque of Rs. 12,000 deposited in to the bank has not been credited by 
bank.

vi.	 Insurance premium paid by bank as per instruction for Rs. 4,000 but 
shown in cash book Rs. 400.

Required: Bank reconciliation statement

h. 	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 31st Ashad, 2081 from the 
following information:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 1,20,000

ii.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 30,000

iii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet credited by bank: Rs. 20,000

iv.	 Bank charges debited by bank: Rs. 500

v.	 Interest credited by bank: Rs. 1,200

i. 	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st Chaitra, 2080 from the 
following details:

i.	 Overdraft  balance as per cash book: Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited but not collected by the bank: Rs. 15,000

iii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Direct deposit by customer in bank: Rs. 5,000

v.	 Bank debited for insurance premium paid: Rs. 2,500

j.	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 31st Ashad, 2081 from the 
following information:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 15,000

iii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet credited by bank: Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Bank charges debited by bank: Rs. 600

v.	 Interest credited by bank: Rs. 1,300
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k.	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st Chaitra, 2080 from the 
following details:

i.	 Bank overdraft as per cash book: Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited but not collected by the bank: Rs. 20,000

iii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 5,000

iv.	 Direct deposit by customer in bank: Rs. 2,000

v.	 Bank debited for insurance premium paid: Rs. 3,000

l.	 From the following information, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 
31st Shrawan, 2081:

i.	 Balance as per bank statement (passbook): Rs. 75,000

ii.	 A cheque of Rs. 10,000 issued was recorded as Rs. 1,000 in the cash 
book

iii.	 A cheque of Rs. 5,000 deposited was omitted to be recorded in the cash 
book

iv.	 The bank collected dividends on behalf of the firm: Rs. 3,000

v.	 Bank interest debited: Rs. 700

m. 	 Using the following details, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 30th 
Kartik, 2080:

i.	 Cash book balance: Rs. 2,10,000

ii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 50,000

iii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet cleared: Rs. 40,000

iv.	 Bank debited service charge: Rs. 1,000

v.	 Bank credited interest: Rs. 2,000

vi.	 A cheque of Rs. 10,000 was dishonored but not recorded in the cash book

n.	 From the following details of Shrestha Traders, prepare a Bank Reconciliation 
Statement as of 30th Falgun, 2080:

i.	 Bank balance as per passbook: Rs. 1,85,000

ii.	 Cheque of Rs. 25,000 deposited into bank but not recorded in cash book
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iii.	 Cheques issued of Rs. 35,000 not yet presented for payment

iv.	 Bank paid electricity bill of Rs. 3,000 as per standing instruction

v.	 Cheques deposited of Rs. 12,000 were dishonored and no entry made in 
the cash book

o. 	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 31st Bhadra, 2081:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 1,50,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet credited by the bank: Rs. 45,000

iii.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 25,000

iv.	 Bank charged interest on overdraft: Rs. 1,500

v.	 Customer direclty deposited into bank: Rs. 10,000

p. 	 From the following information, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 
30th Mangsir, 2081:

i.	 Bank balance as per pass book: Rs. 2,00,000

ii.	 A cheque for Rs. 18,000 was recorded as Rs. 81,000 in the cash book

iii.	 Bank debited Rs. 1,000 for locker rent

iv.	 Dividend collected by bank: Rs. 4,500 (not recorded in cash book)

v.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 35,000

q. 	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 29th Poush, 2080 from the 
following:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 2,50,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited of Rs. 60,000 are still in clearing

iii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 40,000

iv.	 Bank debited Rs. 2,500 for bank charges

v.	 Bank credited Rs. 1,800 as interest

vi.	 A customer deposited Rs. 12,000 direclty in bank account.
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r. 	 Following information are extracted from the books of business man.

i.	 Balance as per bank statement (passbook): Rs. 50,000

ii.	 A cheque of Rs. 10,000 issued was recorded as Rs. 1,000 in the cash 
book

iii.	 A cheque of Rs. 4,000 deposited was omitted to be recorded in the cash 
book

iv.	 The bank collected dividends on behalf of the firm: Rs. 2,000

v.	 Bank interest debited: Rs. 500

s. 	 Using the following details, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 30th 
Kartik, 2080:

i.	 Cash book balance: Rs. 3,00,000

ii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 30,000

iii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet cleared: Rs. 25,000

iv.	 Bank debited service charge: Rs. 1,500

v.	 Bank credited interest: Rs. 1,800

vi.	 A cheque of Rs. 10,000 was dishonored but not recorded in the cash book

t. 	 From the following details of Shrestha Traders, prepare a Bank Reconciliation 
Statement as of 30th Falgun, 2080:

i.	 Bank balance as per passbook: Rs. 2,50,000

ii.	 Cheque of Rs. 20,000 deposited into bank but not recorded in cash book

iii.	 Cheques issued of Rs. 30,000 not yet presented for payment

iv.	 Bank paid electricity bill of Rs. 2,000 as per standing instruction

v.	 Cheques deposited of Rs. 12,000 were dishonored and no entry made in 
the cash book
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u. 	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 31st Bhadra, 2081:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 2,00,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited but not yet credited by the bank: Rs. 40,000

iii.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 20,000

iv.	 Bank charged interest on overdraft: Rs. 2,000

v.	 Customer direclty deposited into bank: Rs. 5,000

v.	 From the following information, prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 
30th Mangsir, 2081:

i.	 Bank balance as per pass book: Rs. 1,00,000

ii.	 A cheque for Rs. 18,000 was recorded as Rs. 81,000 in the cash book

iii.	 Bank debited Rs. 1,500 for locker rent

iv.	 Dividend collected by bank: Rs. 5,000 (not recorded in cash book)

v.	 Cheques issued but not yet presented: Rs. 40,000

w.	 Prepare a Bank Reconciliation Statement as of 30th Poush, 2080 from the 
following:

i.	 Bank balance as per cash book: Rs. 3,00,000

ii.	 Cheques deposited of Rs. 20,000 are still in clearing

iii.	 Cheques issued but not presented: Rs. 30,000

iv.	 Bank debited Rs. 2,000 for bank charges

v.	 Bank credited Rs. 1,500 as interest

vi.	 A customer deposited Rs. 12,000 direclty in bank account.

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfOF{sf] glhs /x]sf] s'g} yf]s jf v'b|f k;ndf uO{ Ps dlxgfsf] cjlwsf] a}ª\s gubL lstfa  
/ a}ª\s ljj/0f dfu ug'{xf];\ . pSt ljj/0fx¿sf cfwf/df a}ª\s lx;fa ldnfg ljj/0f tof/ 
ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 @

ljz]if uf]Zjf/f tyf ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f 
(Journal Proper and Adjusted Trial Balance)

ljz]if uf]Zjf/f  (Journal Proper)

-s_	 ljz]if uf]Zjf/fsf] cy{ (Meaning of journal proper)

ljz]if uf]Zjf/f k|f/lDes clen]vdWo]sf] Ps clen]v xf] o;df s]xL cfly{s lj|mofsnfk jf 
s]xL Jofj;flos sf/f]af/x¿sf] lgoldt j|mdcg';f/ Jojl:yt ¿kdf clen]v /flvG5 . 
;xfos k'l:tsfdf clen]vg /fVg g;lsg] sf/f]af/ ljz]if uf]Zjf/fdf clen]vg /flvG5 
pbfx/0fsf nflu Drawing, Outstanding expenses, Accrued income and interest on 
capital cflb . lgoldt sf/f]af/afx]s klg Joj;fodf ljleGg k|sf/sf cltl/St jf 
c;fwf/0f sf/f]af/x¿ x'G5g\, h:t} M ;fdfgafx]s cGo ;DklQsf] pwf/f] vl/b jf laj|mL, 
:yfoL ;DklQdf d"Nox|f;sf] s6f}tL, gd'gf j:t'sf] lgMz'Ns ljt/0f, c;'n ug{ g;lsg] C0f 
-v/fa C0f_, n]vfkfngsf] ;dfof]hg ug{] sf/f]af/x¿, klxn] u/]sf uNtL k|ljli6x¿sf] 
;'wf/ h:tf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ dfly pNn]v ul/Psf s'g} klg lgoldt k'l:tsfdf clen]v 
ul/b}g . o;sf nflu ljz]if uf]Zjf/f gfds 5'6\6} k'l:tsf k|of]u ul/G5 .

-\v_	 ljz]if uf]Zjf/fsf] dx¤j (Importance of Journal proper)

ljz]if uf]Zjf/sf] dx¤j lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– Jofj;flos sf/f]af/x¿sf] ju{L{s/0fdf ;xof]u u5{ .

–– ljQLo cj:yf a'em\g ;xof]u k'‍¥ofpF5 .

–– n]vfª\sgdf ePsf uNtLx¿ ;Rofpg k|of]u x'G5 .

–– axLvftf ;'? ubf{ df}Hbft ;dfof]hg ug{ dbt u5{ .
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-u_	 ljz]if uf]Zjf/sf k|sf/ (Types of Journal proper)

ljz]if  
uf]Zjf/f

k|f/lDes  
ef}r/x¿

(Opening  
Entries)

clGtd  
ef}r/x¿

(Closing  
Entries)

x:tfGt/0f  
ef}r/x¿

(Transfer  
Entries)

;dfof]hg 
ef}r/x¿

(Adjustment 
Entries)

pwf/f]df ;DklQ 
vl/b / laj|mLsf 

ef}r/x¿
(Entries of Credit 

Purchase and 
Sales of assets)

-c_ 	 k|f/lDes ef}r/ (Opening entries) : cluNnf] n]vf cjlwsf ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ jt{dfg 
n]vf cjlwsf] lstfadf ;fg]{ / clen]v ug{sf nflu tof/ ul/g] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/nfO{ 
k|f/lDes ef}r/ elgG5 . of] clen]v tof/ ubf{ cufl8sf] jif{sf ;Dk"0f{ ;DklQx¿nfO{ 
8]la6 ul/G5 eg] ;Dk"0f{ bfloTjx¿nfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . j|m]l86 kIf sd ePdf km/s 
/sdnfO{ k'FhL vftf (Capital a/c) elgG5  eg] 8]la6 kIf sd ePdf km/s /sdnfO{ VoftL 
vftf (Goodwill) elgG5 . 

Example 1

The following particulars are given

Cash 10,000 Furniture 50,000

Inventory 5,000 Book debt 20,000

Goodwill 2,000 Suppliers 15,000

Required: Opening entry
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Solution 1

In the book of opening entry

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

               Cash  a/c                                                  Dr 10,000
Inventory a/c                                           Dr 5,000
Goodwill a/c                                          Dr 2,000
Furniture a/c                                            Dr 50,000
Book debt   a/c                                        Dr 20,000
         To Suppliers a/c    15,000
         To  Capital a/c     ( Bal.fig) 72,000
(Being assets and liabilities carried forward)

-cf_ 	 clGtd ef}r/ (Closing entries) : clGtd vftfx¿ tof/ ug]{ k|lj|mofdf ;Dk"0f{ cfout 
cfDbfgL / cfout vr{x¿nfO{ Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf / gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf :yfgfGt/0f 
ug'{kg]{ x'G5 . o;/L n]vf cjlwsf] cGTodf Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf / gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf tof/ 
ug'{eGbf klxn] ul/g] clen]vgnfO{ clGtd ef}r/ elgG5 . 

Example 2

At the end of a financial year Chaitra 30, a trader's book showed the following balance of 
accounts:

Beginning inventory 20,000 Purchase 50,000

Wages and salary 15,000 Freight 1,500

Sales revenue 1,00,000 Freight on sales 1,800

Salaries 30,000 Rent 30,000

Stationery 5,000 Discount allowed 3,000

Discount received 3,000 Commission received 10,000

Stock 28,000 Intangible assets written off 7,000

Required: Closing entries
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Solution 2
In the book of Ram Company

Closing entries

Date Particulars LF Debit Rs. Credit 
Rs.

               
i. Trading a/c                                                        Dr 36,500

     To Beginning inventory 20,000
     To Wages and salary a/c    15,000
     To Freight 1,500
(Being transfer of balances of various account to 
trading account)
Sales revenue a/c                                             Dr 1,00,000
Stock a/c                                                          Dr 28,000
    To Trading a/c    1,28,000
(Being transfer of sales and stock to trading 
account)
Trading a/c                                                       Dr 91,500
    To profit and loss a/c    91,500
( Being gross profit transfer to p/l account)

ii. Profit and loss a/c                                            Dr 76,800
     To Salaries a/c    30,000
     To Stationary a/c    5,000
     To Freight on sales a/c    1,800
     To Rent a/c    30,000
    To Discount allowed a/c    3,000
    To intangible assets written off a/c    7,000
(Being transfer of balances of various accounts to 
profit and loss account)

       
iii. Discount received a/c                                       Dr 3,000

Commission received a/c                                  Dr 10,000
  To profit and loss a/c    13,000
( Being a revenue account transferred to profit and 
loss account)

iv. Profit and loss a/c                                             Dr 63,800
   To Capital a/c    63,800
(Being net profit transfer to capital account)
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-O_	 x:tfGt/0f ef}r/ (Transfer entries) : Pp6f vftfsf] /sdnfO{ csf]{ vftfdf :yfgfGt/0f 
ug{sf nflu tof/ ul/g] clen]vgnfO{ x:tfGt/0f clen]v elgG5 . gfkmfsf] /sdnfO{ 
hu]8fdf, vl/bsf] /sdnfO{ cfx/0fdf, v/fa C0fsf] /sdnfO{ gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf cflbdf 
x:tfGt/0f ug{ k|of]u ul/g] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/nfO{ x:tfGt/0f ef}r/ elgG5 . 

Example 3

Transfer of gross profit of Rs. 20,000 to profit and loss account.

i.	 Rs. 30,000 is transferred from profit to general reserve.

ii.	 Transfer Rs. 3,000 from purchase account to drawing account.

iii.	 Salary of Rs. 900 transferred to profit and loss account.

Solution 3

Date Particulars LF Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

               
i. Trading a/c                                                      Dr 20,000

     To Profit and loss a/c    20,000

(Being transfer of gross profit)

ii. Profit and loss a/c                                            Dr 30,000

     To General reserve a/c    30,000

(Being profit transfer to general reserve) 15,000

iii. Drawing a/c                                                     Dr 3,000

To Purchase a/c    3,000

(Being transfer of purchase to drawing)

iv. Profit and loss a/c                                           Dr 900

To Salary a/c    900

( Being transfer of salary to profit and loss a/c    



238 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

-O{_ 	 ;dfof]hg ef}r/ (Adjustment entries) : s'g} klg Joj;fosf s]xL cfDbfgL tyf vr{x¿ 
ljleGg k|sf/sf axLvftfx¿df aGb ul/;s]kl5 n]vf cjlwsf] cGTodf x'g] u5{g\ . 
To;}n] o; k|sf/sf] sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ / axLvftfdf 5'6\g] u5{ . 
t/ klg Joj;fosf] oyfy{ cfly{s hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ clGtd vftf tof/ ubf{ ;dfof]hg 
ug'{kg]{ x'G5 . To;}n] o; k|sf/sf 5'6]sf sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ clen]v ug{ tof/ ul/g] uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/nfO{ ;dfof]hg ef}r/ elgG5 . 

Example 4

Following are the transaction extracted from the books of account of a business:

i.	 Closing stock (Cost price Rs. 5,000 and market price Rs. 10,000)
ii.	 Outstanding expenses Rs. 1,000
iii.	 Prepaid expenses Rs. 2,000
iv.	 Prepaid expenses expired  Rs. 1,000
v.	 Accured income of Rs. 5,000
vi.	 Depreciation on plant by Rs. 4,000
vii.	 Copyright written off Rs. 3,000
viii.	 Appreciation on land by Rs. 15,000
ix.	 Interest on drawing Rs.2,000
x.	 Interest on loan Rs. 1,000
xi.	 Goods destroyed by accident Rs. 50,000

Solution 4

Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

               
i. Closing stock a/c                                         Dr 5,000

   To Cost of good sold a/c    5,000
(Being closing stock is adjusted)

ii. Expenses  a/c                                               Dr 1,000
   To Outstanding expenses a/c    1,000
(Being outstanding expenses  is adjusted)

iii. Prepaid expenses  a/c                                  Dr 2,000
   To  Expenses a/c    2,000
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Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

(Being prepaid expenses  is adjusted)
iv. Expenses a/c                                                Dr 1,000

   To  Prepaid expenses a/c    1,000
(Being prepaid expenses expired  is adjusted)

v. Accrued income a/c                                     Dr 5,000
   To  Income a/c    5,000
(Being accrued income  is adjusted)

vi. Depreciation on plant a/c                             Dr 4,000
   To  Plant a/c    4,000
(Being depreciation on plant  is adjusted)

vii. Copyright written off a/c                             Dr 3,000
   To  Copyright a/c    3,000
(Being copyright written off  is adjusted)

viii. Land  a/c                                                      Dr 15,000
   To  Appreciation on land  a/c    15,000
(Being appreciation on land  is adjusted)

ix. Drawing a/c                                                 Dr 2,000
   To Interst on drawing a/c    2,000
(Being interest charged on drawing)

x. Interest on bank loan  a/c                            Dr 1,000
   To  Interest on loan a/c    1,000
(Being interest provided on bank loan)

xi. Goods destroyed by fire a/c                          Dr 50,000
   To Purchase a/c    50,000
(Being goods destroyed by fire)

-p_	 pwf/f]df ;DklQ vl/b / laj|mLsf] ef}r/ (Credit purchase and sales of assets) : 
Jofj;flos j:t'x¿ vl/blaj|mL ubf{ ;xfos k'l:tsfdf clen]v /flvG5 . l:y/ ;DklQ 
pwf/f]df vl/blaj|mL ubf{ ljz]if uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] cfjZostf k5{ . ;DklQ laj|mL ubf{ gfkmf 
jf 3f6f x'g ;S5 . ha ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"NoeGbf laj|mL d"No w]/} ePsf] cj:yfdf gfkmf 
x'G5 eg] lstfaL d"NoeGbf laj|mL d"No sd ePsf] cj:yfdf 3f6f x'G5 . 
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Example 5

i.	 A furniture is sold to Mr. Ram on credit of Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Purchase of machinery from Kusum for Rs. 50,000

Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

               
i.

Mr Ram a/c                                     Dr 20,000

   To Furniture a/c    20,000

(Being plant sold)

ii. Machinery a/c                                 Dr 50,000

    To Kusma  a/c    50,000

(Being machinery purchased)

;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f (Adjusted Trial Balance)

-s_ cy{ (Meaning)

;dfof]hg k|ljli6x¿ ;dfj]z u/L tof/ ul/g] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fnfO{ ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f 
elgG5 . o;} ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf cfwf/df jf:tljs gfkmfgf]S;fgsf] vftf / jf;nft tof/ 
ul/G5 . 

-v_ p2]Zo (Objectives)

;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf p2]Zox¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– axLvftsf] cª\sul0ftLo z'4tf hfFr ug{' 

–– ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf ;+nUg gePsf k|ljli6sf] ;dfof]hg ef}r/sf] dfkm{taf6 k|ljli6 
ug{' 

–– ljQLo ljj/0f tyf clGtd vftf tof/ ug{ ;xof]u ug{' 

–– axLvftfsf] ;f/f+zsf ¿kdf sfd ug{' cflb . 
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-u_ ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/L (Preperation of adjusted trial balance)
Adjusted Trial Balanceas on …………

Particulars

Unadjusted
Trial Balance Adjustments Adjusted

Trial balance

Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

;DklQ (Assets) ↑ ↑

 k'FhL  (Capital) ↑ ↑

 bfloTj  (Liabilities) ↑ ↑

 vr{ tyf gf]S;fg (Expenses and 
losses)

↑ ↑

cfDbfgL tyf kmfObf (Income and 
Gain)

↑ ↑

;dfof]hg (Adjustments) ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑

hDdf (Total) *** *** *** *** *** ***

-3_ ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf pbfx/0fx¿ (Examples of adjusted trial balance)

Example 6
Charikot firm shows the following ledger balance as on 30th December.

Account Heads Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)
Building 1,00,000  
Capital   1,00,000
Purchase 50,000  
Sales   45,000
Sundry debtors 15,000  
Sundry creditors   30,000
Rent paid 5,000  
Salary 4,000  
Interest received   2,500
Wages paid 3,000  
Commission received   1,500
Telephone expenses 2,000  

Total 1,79,000 1,79,000
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Adjustments
i.	 Provide depreciation @ 10 % p.a.on building.  
ii.	 Outstanding salary Rs.1,000.
iii.	 Prepaid rent Rs.2,000.
iv.	 Bad debt written off Rs.3,000.

Required: Adjusted trial balance

Solution 6
Adjusted Trial Balance of Charikot Firm

As on 30th December

Particulars

Unadjusted

Trial Balance

Adjustments Adjusted

Trial Balance
Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

Building 100,000 - - 10,000 
(i)

90,000 -

Capital - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Purchases 50,000 - - - 50,000 -
Sales - 45,000 - - - 45,000
Sundry debtors 15,000 - - 3,000(iv) 12,000 -
Sundry creditors - 30,000 - - - 30,000
Rent paid 5,000 - - 2,000 

(iii)
3,000 -

Salary 4,000 - 1,000 
(ii)

- 5,000 -

Interest received - 2,500 - - - 2,500
Wages paid 3,000 - - - 3,000 -
Commission 
received

- 1,500 - - - 1,500

Telephone expenses 2,000 - - - 2,000 -
Adjustments

i)Depreciation on 
building

- - 10,000 
(i)

- 10,000 -

ii)Outstanding 
salary

- - - 1,000 
(ii)

- 1,000

iii) Prepaid rent - - 2,000 
(iii)

- 2,000 -

iv) Bad debt - - 3,000 
(iv)

- 3,000 -

Total 1,79,000 1,79,000 16,000 16,000 180,000 180,000
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Example 7

Manthali Traders provides the following Trial Balance as on 30th Chaitra, 2080

Particulars Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Beginning inventory 30,000  

Purchase 1,20,000  

Wages 15,000  

Sales   1,00,000

Salary 10,000  

Unexpired insurance 7,000  

Commission received   5,000

Book debt 10,000  

Furniture 40,000  

Owners capital   1,00,000

General reserve   15,000

Creditors 3,000 10,000

Audit fee 2,000  

General expenses   7,000

Total 2,37,000 2,37,000

Additional information

a.	 Closing stock Rs.40,000

b.	 Unexpired insurance expired to the extent of Rs.2,000.

c.	 Unearned commission earned Rs.3,000.

d.	 Provision for doubtful debt @10%

Required: Adjusted trial balance	
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Solution 7
Adjusted Trial Balance of a Manthali Traders

As on 30th Chaitra 2080

Particulars
Unadjusted

Trial Balance
Adjustments Adjusted

Trial Balance
Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

Opening stock 30,000 - - 30,000 30,000 -
Purchase 120,000 - - 120,000 120,000 -
Wages 15,000 - - 15,000 15,000 -
Sales - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Salary 10,000 - - - 10,000 -
Unexpired insurance 7,000 - - ii) 2,000 5,000 -
Unearned interest - 5,000 iii)3,000 - - 2,000
Debtors 10,000 - - iv) 1,000 9,000 -
Furniture 40,000 - - - 40,000 -

Capital - 100,000 - - - 100,000
General reserve - 15,000 - - - 15,000
Creditors - 10,000 - - - 10,000
Audit fee 3,000 - - - 3,000 -
General expenses 2,000 - - - 2,000 -
Commission
received

- 7,000 - - - 7,000

Adjustment

Closing stock - -
i)40,000 i)40,000-

40,000 40,000-

Insurance
expense

- - ii) 2,000 - 2,000 -

Interest income - - - iii)3,000 - 3,000
Prov.for
doubtful debt 
(10,000 * 0.10)

- - iv) 1,000 - 1,000 -

Total 2,37,000 237,000 2,11,000 2,11,000 277,000 277,000
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cEof; 

!=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ 	 uf]Zjf/f ljz]if eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_ 	 k|f/lDes ef}r/df ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ s'g s'g kIfdf b]vfOG5 < 

-u_ 	 clGtd ef}r/ eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-3_ 	 ;dfof]lht ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/Lsf] p2]Zo n]Vg'xf];\ . 

-ª_ 	 tnsf sf/f]af/x¿sf] ;dfof]hg k|ljli6 tof/ ug'{xf];\ (Prepare adjustment 
entries of the following transactions):

i.	 Closing stock Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Outstanding salary Rs. 3,000

iii.	 Prepaid rent Rs. 3,000

iv.	 Depreciation charged on vehicles Rs. 20,000

v.	 Prepaid insurance of Rs. 5,000 had expired.

vi.	 Interest on loan of Rs. 2,000 was not paid yet

vii.	 The advanced commission received Rs. 10,000

viii.	 Commission earned but not received yet, Rs. 2,000

ix.	 Unearned commission earned Rs. 10,000

x.	 Accrued income Rs. 8,000

xi.	 Appreciation on land and building Rs. 10,000

xii.	 Bad debt Rs. 4,000

xiii.	 Provision for bad debt Rs. 5,000

xiv.	 Office supplies used Rs. 5,000

xv.	 Provision for tax Rs. 10,000.
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@=	 tnsf 5f]6f ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following short numerical 
questions) :

a.	 Ramechhap Enterprises had the following balance on 30th Chaitra 2080

		 Furniture	 1,00,000	 Bank overdraft	 10,000

		 Land 	 1,00,000	 Stock 	 30,000 

		 Debit Rs.	 40,000	 General reserve 	 40,000

		 Creditors	 20,000	 Capital 	    2,00,000

		 Required: Opening entries in the beginning of 2081

b.	 You are provided the following figures

Opening stock 1,00,000 Purchase 10,000

Carriage 1,00,000        Salaries 30,000

Office rent      40,000 Sales commission 40,000

Bad debt 20,000           Sales 2,00,000

Closing stock 15,000

		 Required: Closing entries

c.	 Trial Balance of Phulbari Traders is given below

Particulars Debit Rs. Credit Rs. 

Capital 10,000

Assets 5,000

Purchase 1,000

Creditors 2,000

Expenses 2,000

Prepaid wages 4,000

Total 12,000 12,000
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Additional information

i.	 Outstanding expenses Rs. 500	

ii. 	 Prepaid wages expired of Rs. 1,000	

Required: Adjusted trial balance

(Ans: Adjustment Rs. 1,500 Adjusted T/B Rs.12,500)

d. 	 The following data are related with Sagarmatha Trading Concern: 

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

Owners capital   3,63,000

Opening stock 1,00,000  

Purchase 2,00,000  

Sales   2,00,000

Wages 8,000  

Rent 15,000  

Salary 40,000  

Discount received   50,000

Land 2,50,000  

Machinery 2,00,000  

Creditors   2,00,000

Total 8,13,000 8,13,000

Additional information

i.  Prepaid wages Rs. 1,000	

ii.  Appreciation on land by 10 % 

iii.  Depreciation on machinery by 5 %	

Required: Adjusted trial balance

(Ans: Adjustment Rs. 36,000 Adjusted T/B Rs. 8,38,000)
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e. 	 The following is the Trial Balance of a Phulkumari Enterprises as on 30th Chaitra, 
last year.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Capital   1,00,000

Sales   2,50,000

Purchase 1,30,000 -

Creditors - 50,000

Book debt 40,000  

Cash at bank 20,000  

Plant and machinery 1,20,000  

Sundry expenditure 5,000  

Wages 10,000  

Discount paid 4,000  

Salaries 16,000  

Commission received - 60,000

Prepaid insurance 12,000  

Advance rent - 5,000

Land and building 1,43,000  

General reserve   35,000

Total 5,00,000 5,00,000

Additional  information

i. Depreciation on plant and machinery by 10%.

ii.  Salaries due Rs.1,000.

iii.  Prepaid insurance expired of Rs.12,000.

iv.   Closing stock Rs. 20,000.

Required: Adjusted trial balance

Ans: Adjustment Rs. 45,000 Adjusted T/B Rs. 5,21,000
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f.	 The following balances of ledger accounts are given.

Particulars Amount

Beginning inventory 50,000

Sales 1,00,000

Patent 1,50,000

Direct wages 40,000

Rent earned 45,000

Discount allowed 5,000

Depreciation 10,000

Bank overdraft 80,000

Capital 1,30,000

Plant 1,00,000

Adjustment
i. Closing stock Rs.20,000 and market price Rs. 30,000	
ii. Wages payable Rs.2. 000.
Required:  Adjusted trial balance
Ans: Adjustment Rs. 22,000, Adjusted T/B Rs.3,77,000

g.	 The following balances are extracted on 31st December 2022 from the books of 
Kanchan Traders.

Particular Amount
Capital 2,00,000
Salary 35,000
Sales 1,00,000
Account receivable 30,000
Prepaid insurance 7,000
Advance rent received 10,000
Interest 8,000
Wages 10,000
Purchase 30,000
Creditors 10,000
Plant 2,00,000
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Adjustment

i. Depreciation on plant Rs. 5,000.	

ii.  Write bad debt Rs. 2,000.

iii. Prepaid insurance expired Rs. 7,000.	

iv. Advance rent earned during the year Rs. 10,000. 

v.  Outstanding interest Rs. 2,000.

Required:  a. Adjustment entries	 b. Adjusted trial balance

Ans: Adjustment Rs. 26,000 Adjusted T/B Rs.3,22,000

h.	 The Trial Balance of Baitadi Traders is given below as on 31st Chaitra 2065.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Opening stock 60,000  

Purchase and sales 2,00,000 4,00,000

Customer 1,00,000  

Plant and machinery 2,30,000  

Owners share   5,00,000

Commission received - 4,000

Suppliers   1,78, 000

Land and building 1,80,000  

Salary 1,00,000  

Selling expenditure 40,000  

Bank balance 1,42,000  

Wages 14,000  

Investment 24,000  

Provision for bad debt   8,000

Total 10,90,000 10,90,000
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Adjustment

i.	 Closing stock is valued Rs. 50,000.	

ii.	 Depreciate on plant and machinery @10%

iii.	 Wages still to be paid Rs. 5,000.	

iv.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 10,000.

Required: Adjusted trial balance

Ans: Adjustment Rs. 88,000 Adjusted T/B Rs. 11,45,000

i.	 The ledger balance of a Bijulikot Traders as on 31st December last year was as 
follows.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
Land and building 3,00,000 Owners capital 5,00,000
Plant and machinery 1,00,000 Loan 1,00,000
Beginning inventory 50,000 Creditors 1,00,000
Purchase 95,000 Unearned commission 

received 50,000
Wages 1,20,000 Sales 2,00,000
Customers 50,000    

Advertisement 1,00,000    

Rent 65,000    

Interest on loan 20,000    

Prepaid salary 15,000    

Sundry expenditure 35,000    
Total 9,50,000 Total 9,50,000

Adjustment

i.	 Stock at the end of the year Rs.75, 000.	

		 ii.  Land and building is to be appreciated @ 20% p.a.

		 iii. Advance rent paid Rs. 5,000	

		 iv. Prepaid salary expired to the extent of Rs.12,000

		 v.  Unearned commission earned during the year Rs.20,000.

Required:  a. Entries for adjustment	 b. Adjusted trial balance

Ans: Adjustment Rs. 1,72,000 Adjusted T/B Rs.10,85,000
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j.	 The Trial Balance of Sony Traders is given below as on 31st Chaitra 2080.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Capital 6,65,000

Purchase and sales 2,00,000 4,00,000

Debtors 1,60,000

Rent 40,000 -

Stationery 25,000 -

Copyright 3,50,000 -

Office equipment 3,00,000

Sundry creditors - 2,10,000

Prepaid wages 1,50,000

Cash at bank 1,00,000

Commission 50,000 1,00,000

Total 13,75,000 13,75,000

Adjustment

i.	 Closing stock costing Rs. 30,000 and the market price Rs. 20,000	

ii.  	 Rent payable Rs.10,000.

iii. 	 Copyright written off @10% p.a.

iv. 	 Wages expenses for the year Rs. 1,00,000

Required:  a. Adjusted trial balance

Ans: Adjustment Rs. 1,65,000 Adjusted T/B Rs.14,05,000
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k.	 An unadjusted Trial Balance of a concern is given below:

Particulars Debit Rs. Credit Rs.

Gold and silver 20,000  

Purchases 46,000  

Book debt 22,000  

Furniture and fixture 50,000  

Wages and salary 40,000  

Prepaid stationery 12,000  

Sales   90,000

Owners capital   60,000

Account payable   40,000

Total 1,90,000 1,90,000

Adjustment
i.  Wages still to be paid Rs. 3,000
ii.  Depreciation on furniture @ 10%.
iii. Prepaid stationery Rs. 10,000 was expired
iv. Provision for bad and doubtful debt @ 5%

	 Required:  a) Adjusted Trial Balance
	 Ans: Adjustment Rs. 19,100 and Adjusted trial balance Rs. 1,93,000

l.	 The following is the Trial Balance of a Manju Trading Concern as on 31st Chaitra, 
last year.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Capital   3,45,000

Sales   1,50,000

Purchase 1,50,000 -

Creditors - 50,000

Debtors 40,000  

Cash at bank 20,000  

Plant and machinery 1,20,000  
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Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Sundry expenditure 8,000  

Wages 10,000  

Loose tool 24,000  

Salaries 16,000  

Prepaid insurance 12,000  

Advance rent - 5,000

Land and building 2,00,000  

Reserve fund - 50,000

Total 6,00,000 6,00,000

Additional Information

i.	 Closing stock Rs. 50,000
ii.	 A loose tool is written off by 10 %
iii.	 Advance salary Paid Rs. 10,000
iv.	 Appreciation on land and building by 25%

Required: 
i. Entries for adjustment
ii. Adjusted trial balance
Ans: Adjustment Rs. 1,12,400 Adjusted T/B Rs. 1,34,000

kl/of]hgf sfo{

s'g} Ps sfNklgs Joj;fosf] Ps lglZrt ;dfofjlwsf] axLvftfx¿sf cfwf/df ;dfof]lht 
;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ u/L sIffdf lzIfsnfO{ b]vfpg'xf];\ . 
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kf7 #

n]vfljlwsf uNtL (Accounting Errors)

-s_ n]vfljlwsf] uNtLsf] cy{ (Meaning of accounting error)

n]vf /fVg] j|mddf hfg]/ jf ghfg]/ cyjf n]vfkfnsf] nfk/jfxL jf c1fgtfn] n]vf /fVg] 
sfo{df x'g] uNtLnfO{ n]vfljlwsf uNtL elgG5 . Joj;fosf] ;xL cfly{s l:ylt kQf nufpg 
o:tf uNtLx¿sf] ;'wf/ / ;+zf]wg ug'{k5{ . o:tf uNtL k|fljlws sf/0fn] jf cª\sul0ftLo jf 
n]vfsf l;4fGtsf] plrt 1fgsf] cefjn] x'g] u5{ . Joj;fosf] jf:tljs gfkmf jf gf]S;fg 
lgwf{/0f ug{ / oyfy{ ljQLo cj:yf b]vfpgsf nflu ;a} k|sf/sf uNtLx¿ kQf nufO{ ;dodf  
;Rofpg'k5{ . 

-v_ n]vfljlwsf] uNtLsf k|sf/ (Types of accounting errors)

n]vfljlwsf uNtLnfO{ d'Votof b'O{ k|sf/df juL{s/0f ug{ ;lsG5 h'g lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_ 	 vftfdf kfg]{ k|efjsf cfwf/df (On the basis of effect on account)

PskIfLo uNtL (One sided error)

b'O{kIfLo uNtL (Two sided error)

-cf_ 	 uNtLsf] k|s[ltsf cfwf/df (On the basis of nature of error)

	;}4flGts uNtL (Errors of principles)

	n]vf;DaGwL uNtL (Clerical errors)

–– 5'6;DaGwL uNtL (Errors of omission)

–– k|ljli6;DaGwL uNtL (Errors of comission)

–– Ifltk"lt{;DaGwL uNtL (Compensating errors)

–– bf]xf]/f] uNtL (Errors of duplication)
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-c_ vftfdf kfg]{ k|efjsf cfwf/df (On the basis of effect on account)

n]vfTds uNtLn] vftfdf kfg]{ k|efjsf cfwf/df o;nfO{ b'O{ efudf ljefhg ul/G5 h'g 
lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

i. 	 PskIfLo uNtL M bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] l;¢fGtcg';f/ n]vf /fVg] j|mddf slxn]sfxLF 
sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt vftfx¿dWo] Pp6fdf jf:tljs sf/f]af/ /sd / csf]{df jf:tljs 
/sdeGbf sd jf a9L k|ljli6 ul/G5 . o:tf] uNtL PskIfLo uNtL x'G5, h:t} M gubdf 
?= @%(% sf] dfn;fdfg vl/b ubf{ gub vftfdf ?= @%(% / dfn;fdfg vftfdf ?= %(% 
n]lvG5 eg] o:tf] uNtL PskIfLo uNtL xf] . o;n] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf k|ToIf ¿kdf c;/ 
k'¥ofPsf] x'G5 / o;nfO{ kQf nufpg ;lsG5 .

ii. 	 b'O{kIfLo uNtL M Jofj;flos sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]vf /fVg] j|mddf b'a} kIfdf ;dfg c;/ kg]{ 
u/L ePsf uNtL b'O{kIfLo uNtL x'g\ . o:tf uNtLn] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] /sd a/fa/ x'Fb}g . 
o:tf] uNtL ;lhn} kQf nufpg ;lsFb}g, h:t} M Hofnfdf ?= !%,))) vr{ u/]sfdf ;f] 
vr{nfO{ tna vftfdf 8]la6 / gub vftfdf j|m]l86 ubf{ b'O{kIfLo uNtL x'g hfG5 .

-cf_ uNtLsf] k|s[ltsf cfwf/df (On the basis of nature of error)

sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVg] j|mddf x'g] n]vfTds uNtLnfO{ k|s[ltsf cfwf/df lgDglnlvt b'O{ efudf 
ljefhg ug{ ;lsG5 M 

i. 	 ;}4flGts uNtL M s'g} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVbf bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] l;¢fGt / 
dfGotf ljk/Lt ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ ;}¢flGts uNtL elgG5 . csf]{ cy{df 8]la6 / j|m]l86 
ug]{ lgod ljk/Lt /flvPsf] n]vfnfO{ ;}¢flGts uNtL elgG5 . n]vf /fVg] sd{rf/Ldf  
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n]vf;DaGwL 1fgsf] cefjn] ;d]t o:tf] uNtL x'G5, h:t} M vf;u/L k'FhLut tyf cfout 
cfDbfgL / vr{df leÌtf b]vfpg g;Sg', ;DklQ ;fdfg / vr{ eP/ hfg] ;fdfg lar 
km/s 5'6\ofpg g;Sg', kfpg'kg]{ / ltg'{kg]{ lx;fasf] n]vf /fVg g;Sg' cflb . o;/L n]vf 
lgod ljk/Lt Pp6f vftf 8]la6 / j|m]l86 x'g'kg]{df cs}{ vftfnfO{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 ul/Pdf 
o;af6 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f jf lx;fa k/LIff ;"rLsf] 8]la6 jf j|m]l86 efudf c;/ kb}{g . 
t;y{ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fn] oL q'l6x¿ kQf nufpg ;Sb}g .

ii. 	 n]vg;DaGwL uNtL M cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVbf jf vftfdf /sd k|ljli6 ubf{ x'g] 
uNtLnfO{ n]vg;DaGwL uNtL elgG5 . o; lsl;dsf uNtL d'Votof /sd / vftfdf 
x'G5g\ . o:tf] uNtL uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/L ubf{ jf d'Vo tyf ;xfos vftfx¿df /sd 
k|ljli6 ubf{ x'G5, h:t} M JolSt jf Joj;fon] ?= **( sf] lansf] e'StfgL lbPsfdf 
;f]sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ubf{ e'nj; ?= *(* x'g uPdf ;f]xLcg';f/ vftfdf klg b'a} 
kIfx¿df ;f]sf] /sd k|ljli6 x'g ;S5 . ;fy} slxn]sfxLF uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/L ubf{ ?= 
**( /sdsf] g} tof/L eP tfklg vftfx¿df k|ljli6 ubf{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86 b'a} kIfx¿df 
?= *(* x'g hfG5 . t/ vftfx¿sf] b'a} dxndf Pp6} /sd k|ljli6 x'g] x'Fbf ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0faf6 o:tf uNtL kQf nufpg ;lsFb}g .

vftfdf k||ljli6 ug]{ ;dodf klg n]vfg;DaGwL uNtL x'g ;S5 . s'g} kmd{af6 pwf/f]df ;fdfg 
vl/b ul/Pafkt e'StfgL lbPsf] /sd cs{} kmd{sf] vftfdf pwf/f] vl/bsf] e'StfgL lbOPsf] egL 
k|ljli6 x'g ;S5 . o;/L e'StfgL lbFbf vftf km/s k/] klg 8]la6 / j|m]l86  dxnx¿df pxL /sd 
x'gfn] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fn] o:tf] q'l6 kQf nufpg ;Sb}g .

sf/f]af/x¿sf] /sd clen]v /fVg] j|mddf x'g] uNtLnfO{ n]vg;DaGwL uNtL elgG5 . sf/f]af/sf] 
unt /sd n]lvg uPdf unt vftfdf n]v]df jf clen]v /fVg 5'6]df o:tf] uNtL x'g] u5{ . 
n]vg;DaGwL uNtLnfO{ lgDgcg';f/ pNn]v ug{ ;lsG5 M

–– 5'6;DaGwL uNtL M s'g} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] k|f/lDes clen]v jf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ 
tof/ ug{ g} 5'6 x'g ;S5 . slxn]sfxL cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ 
ul/Psf] eP klg ;f] ef}r/ vftfdf k|ljli6 ug{ g} 5'6 x'g ;S5 . Joj;fon] u/]sf 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf k|df0f, h:t} M lan, e/kfO{, lrl7kq, a}ª\s ef}r/, cfb]z kq 
cflb x/fO{ jf km]nf gk/L uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tofl/ x'g g;s]df ;d]t To:tf sf/f]af/sf] 
clen]v ug{ 5'6 x'G5 . JolSt jf Joj;fon] dfn;fdfg 9'jfgLafkt HofdLn] gub 
e'StfgL u/]sf] e/kfO{ x/fO{ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug{ 5'6]sf] jf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ 
tof/ u/]sf] eP klg ;DalGwt vftfx¿df k|ljli6 ug{ 5'6\g ;S5 . o:tf uNtLx¿ 
;DalGwt vftfx¿sf 8]la6 / j|m]l86  b'a} dxndf k|ljli6 ug{ 5'6 x'g] ePsfn] oL 
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uNtLnfO{ 5'6;DaGwL uNtL elgG5 . o;k|sf/sf uNtL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 kQf 
nufpg ;lsFb}g .

–– k|ljli6;DaGwL uNtL M ;'?sf] clen]vaf6 ;DalGwt vftf ;fg]{ sfd ubf{ /sd 
q'l6 x'g] u/L k|ljli6 u/]df To;nfO{ k|ljli6;DaGwL uNtL elgG5, h:t} M ZofdnfO{ 
?= !))) a/fa/sf] ;fdfg laj|mL ul/Psfdf ?= !),))) k|ljli6 ug'{ . 

–– Ifltk"lt{;DaGwL jf k"/s uNtL M Joj;fosf] cfly{s  s/f]af/sf] cflen]v /fVbf 
Pp6f uNtLnfO{ csf]{ uNtLn] 9fs5f]k u5{ eg] To;nfO{ Ifltk"lt{;DaGwL jf k"/s 
uNtL elgG5 . JolSt jf Joj;fodf h:t} M /fd eÌ] JolStn] gub art hDdf 
u/]sf] ?= @%,))).– sf] ef}r/ tof/ ubf{ 8]la6 gub lx;fa vftf ?= @%,))) 
/ j|m]l86 art  lx;fa vftf ?= @%,))).– x'g'kg]{df 8]la6 / j|m]l86 b'a}tkm{ ?= 
!%,))) /sd dfq pNn]v x'g uof] .o:tf]  uNtL x'Fbf  ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf s'g} 
k|sf/sf c;/ gkg]{ ePsfn] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 o:tf] uNtL kQf nufpg ;lsFb}g . 
o;/L Pp6f uNtLnfO{ csf]{ uNtLaf6 5f]lkPsf] jf  ;Gt'ng ldNg uPsf] xF'bf o; 
lsl;dsf] uNtL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 kQf nfUg ;Sb}g .

–– bf]xf]/f] n]vg;DaGwL uNtL M Pp6} cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] PseGbf a9L k6s clen]v ul/G5 
eg] To;nfO{ bf]xf]/f] n]vfg;DaGwL uNtL elgG5 . Pp6} uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ PseGbf a9L 
k6s vftfdf k|ljli6 ubf{ tyf Pp6f vftfdf dfq k|ljli6 ug'{kg]{ sf/f]af/ ;f]eGbf 
a9L vftfdf k|ljli6 ubf{ o; lsl;dsf] q'l6 x'G5 . To:t} gub  lx;fa / a}ª\ssf] 
lx;fasf] s/f]af/ ePsfdf gub lx;fasf] vftfsf] klg 8]la6 / j|m]l86tkm{ / a}ª\s 
lx;fa vftfsf] klg 8]la6 / j|m]l86tkm{ Pp6} /sd 8]la6 / j|m]l86 u/L k|ljli6 
ul/Pdf ;d]t Pp6} sf/f]af/sf] bf]xf]/f] k|ljli6 x'g ;S5 . 

-u_	 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 uNtLx¿sf] klxrfg (Identification of errors from 
trial balance)

;Gt'ng k/LIf0fn] sf/f]af/sf uNtLx¿ kQf nufpg dbt u5{ . t/ o;n] ;|]:tfdf ePsf ;a} 
uNtLx¿ eg] kQf nufpg ;Sb}g . o;sf s]xL ;Ldfx¿ /x]sf 5g\ . o;sf] k|of]uaf6 kQf nfUg] 
/ kQf gnfUg] uNtLx¿ tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

-c_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 kQf nfUg] uNtLx¿ (Errors. detected by trial balance)

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ubf{ 8]la6 / j|m]l86  kIfsf] hf]8 /sd a/fa/ eO{ ldNg uPsf] v08df 
;fdfGotof lx;fa ldn]sf] k|dfl0ft x'G5 . 8]la6 / j|m]l86sf] hf]8 a/fa/ ePg eg] sf/f]af/x¿df 
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clen]vsf j|mddf q'l6 x'g uPsf] dflgG5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f gldn]df sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v 
/fVg] k|f/lDes k|ljli6b]lv ;xfos k'l:tsf / vftfsf] /sd afFsL b]vfpg] k|lj|mof;Dddf st} g 
st} uNtL ePsf] x'g'k5{ eGg] x'G5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 lgDglnlvt uNtLx¿ kQf nfUg ;S5g\ M

–– k|f/lDes k|ljli6af6 s'g} vftfdf /sd ;fg{ 5'6]df  (Error of carry forward on 
opening balance)

–– 8]la6 / j|m]l86 kIfdf unt /sd k|ljli6 ePdf  (Error of posting)

–– Pp6} /sd bf]xf]¥ofP/ vftfdf ;fl/Pdf  (Double posting in the same account)

–– vftfdf /sd hf]8\bf uNtL ePdf  (Error of casting)

–– df}Hbft unt ;fl/Pdf jf df}Hbftsf] /sd g} n]Vg 5'6]df (Error of carry forward)

–– Pp6} sf/f]af/sf] /sd Pp6f vftfdf l7s / csf]{ vftfdf unt ;fl/Pdf  (Error 
of wrong posting)

–– ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] /sd hf]8\bf g} unt ePdf (Error of totals)

-cf_ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0faf6 kQf gnfUg] uNtLx¿ (Errors not detected by trial balance)

;fdfGotof ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ ubf{ ldn]df ;Dk"0f{ sf/f]af/x¿ l7s;Fu /x]sf] cy{ nfU5 . t/ 
;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ldNb}df lx;fa /fVg] j|mddf s'g} uNtL g} gePsf] 7f]s'jf ug{ ;lsFb}g . ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0f ldn] tfklg ljleGg q'l6 /x]sf x'g ;S5g\ . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ldn]/ klg n]vfdf kfFr 
k|sf/sf uNtLx¿ x'g] ;Defjgf /xG5 . h'g o;k|sf/sf 5g\ M 

-O_ uNtL ;Rofpg] tl/sf (Rectification of errors)

n]vf sf/f]af/sf] uNtL ;Rofpg s]/d]6 jf yk36 ug{ ug{ kfOFb}g . t;y{ sf/f]af/sf] clen]v 
/fVg] j|mddf ePsf uNtLx¿sf] k|efj ;dfKt kfg]{ u/L cltl/St clen]v /fVg] ug'{k5{ . 
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PskIfLo uNtLsf] ;'wf/ (Rectification of one sided errors)

n]vfTds uNtLn] s'g} Pp6f vftfnfO{ dfq k|efj kf5{ eg] To:tf] uNtL PskIfLo uNtL elgG5 . 
o:tf PskIfLo uNtL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg'{eGbf klxnf jf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfl/;s]kl5 
kQf nfUg ;S5g\ . o;/L kQf nfUg] PskIfLo uNtL ;'wf/ ug{ lgDglnlvt pkfo cjnDag 
ul/G5 M 

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg'{eGbf klxnf kQf nfu]sf PskIfLo uNtL ;'wf/ (Rectification of one 
sided errors before preparing trial balance)

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg'{eGbf klxnf kQf nfu]sf n]vfTds uNtLx¿nfO{ axLvftf tof/ 
kf/L ;Rofpg'k5{ . uNtLn] s'g} kIfdf a9L /sd n]lvPsf] eP ljk/Lt kIfdf / s'g} kIfdf sd 
/sd n]lvPsf] eP ;f]xL kIfdf km/s k/]sf] /sd /fvL uNtL ;'wf/ ug{ ;lsG5 . o:tf] uNtL 
;'wf/ ug{ lgDglnlvt pkfo ckgfpg'k5{ M 

uNtL ePsf vftf k'l:tsf
a9L /sd n]lvPdf jf  

clen]v ePdf 
sd /sd n]lvPdf jf  

clen]v ePdf

!= vl/b k'l:tsf / vl/b 
vftf

vl/b vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf vl/b vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf

@= laj|mL k'l:tsf / laj|mL 
vftf

laj|mL vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf laj|mL vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf

#= vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf / 
vl/b lkmtf{ vftf

vl/b lkmtf{ vftfsf] 8]la6 
kIfdf

vl/b lkmtf{ vftfsf] 
j|m]l86kIfdf

$= laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf / 
laj|mL lkmtf{ vftf

laj|mL lkmtf{ vftfsf] 
j|m]l86 kIfdf 

laj|mL lkmtf{ vftfsf] 8]la6 
kIfdf

%= ;DklQ vftfx¿ / vr{ 
vftfx¿

;DalGwt vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf ;DalGwt vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf

^= bfloTj, k'FhL / 
cfDbfgL vftfx¿

;DalGwt vftfsf] 8]la6  
kIfdf

;DalGwt vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf

;Gt'nt k/LIf0f tof/ kfl/;s]kl5 kQf nfu]sf PskIfLo uNtL ;'wf/ (Rectification of one 
sided errors after preparing trial balance)

;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfl/;s]kl5 kQf nfu]sf PskIfLo uNtL ;'wf/ ug{ ph|ftL vftf (Suspense 
account) sf] ;xof]udf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ agfO{ uNtL ;'wf/ ug'{k5{ . 
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;fdfGotof ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg]{ j|mddf 8]la6 / j|m]l86 /sd a/fa/ x'g'k5{ . t/ ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0fsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86 kIf a/fa/ gePdf gk'u /sdnfO{ ph|ftL vftfdf n]vL a/fa/ ul/G5 . 
o;/L x'g] PskIfLo uNtLnfO{ ;'wf/ ug{ lgDglnlvt pkfo ckgfpg'k5{ M

uNtL ePsf] vftf a9L /sd n]lvPsf] eP sd /sd n]lvPsf] eP

!= vl/b k'l:tsf / vl/b vftf 8]la6  M ph|ftL vftf

j|m]l86 M vl/b vftf

8]la6 M vl/b vftf

j|m]l86 M ph|ftL vftf

@= laj|mL k'l:tsf / laj|mL vftf 8]la6  M laj|mL vftf

j|m]l86 M ph|ftL vftf

8]la6 M ph|ftL vftf

j|m]l86 M laj|mL vftf

#= vl/b lkmtf{ k'l:tsf / vftf 8]la6  M vl/b lkmtf{ vftf

j|m]l86 M ph|ftL vftf

8]la6 M ph|ftL vftf

j|m]l86 M vl/b lkmtf{ vftf

$= laj|mL lkmtf{ k'l:tsf / vftf 8]la6  M ph|ftL vftf 

j|m]l86  M laj|mL lkmtf{ vftf

8]la6 M laj|mL lkmtf{ vftf 

j|m]l86 M ph|ftL vftf

%= ;DklQ / vr{ vftf 8]la6  M ph|ftL vftf 

j|m]l86  M ;DalGwt vftf

8]la6 M ;DalGwt vftf

j|m]l86 M ph|ftL vftf

^= bfloTj, k'FhL / cfDbfgL vftf 8]la6  M ;DalGwt vftf

j|m]l86  M ph|ftL vftf

8]la6 M ph|ftL vftf 

j|m]l86 M ;DalGwt vftf

Example 1

The following one sided errors were located before preparing trial balance

a.	 Purchase book was overcast by Rs. 200
b.	 Purchase book was undercast by Rs. 100
c.	 Sales book was overcast by Rs. 300
d.	 Sales book was undercast by Rs. 400
e.	 Purchase return book was overcast by Rs. 400
f.	 Purchase  return book was undercast by Rs. 200
g.	 Sales return  book was overcast by Rs. 300
h.	 Sales return book was undercast by Rs. 200
i.	 Credit sales to Ankita Rs. 4,000 posted in her account Rs. 400 only
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Solution
a. Purchase a/c    

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of purchase book 
overcast

200

b. Purchase a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of purchase book 
undercast

100

c. Sales a/c
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of sales book 
overcast

300

d. Sales a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of sales  book 
undercast

400

e. Purchase return a/c    
Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of purchase return 
book overcast

400
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f. Purchase return a/c    

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of purchase return 
book undercasr

200

g. Sales return a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification of 
sales return book 
overcast

300

h. Sales return a/c    

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of sales  return 
book undercast

200

i. Ankita a/c    

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

By Rectification 
of  Ankita book

(4,000-400)

3,600
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Example 2

The following one sided errors were located after preparing trial balance

a. Paid cash Rs. 560 to Hari posted as Rs. 650 in his account.

b. Cash sales to Gita of Rs. 200 was posted to the credit side of her account

c. Paid Rs. 1000 to Raju was posted in the credit side of his account

d. Purchase book was overcasted by Rs. 2,000

Solution

Date Particulars LF Debit Credit

a. Suspense a/c                                              Dr

    To Hari a/c    

(Being rectification of cash amount)

90

90

b. Gita a/c                                                      Dr

    To Suspense a/c    

(Being rectification of cash amount)

400

400

c. Raju a/c                                                      Dr

   To Suspense a/c    

(Being rectification of Raju amount)

1,000

1,000

d. Suspense a/c                                               Dr

   To Purchase a/c    

(Being rectification of overcast purchase 
account)

2,000

2,000

-v_ b'O{kIfLo uNtLsf] ;'wf/ (Rectification of two sided error)

sf/f]af/sf] clen]v ug]{ j|mddf ePsf uNtLn] s'g} b'O{ vftfnfO{ c;/ kf5{ eg] To:tf] uNtLnfO{ 
b'O{kIfLo uNtL elgG5 . ;}4flGts uNtLx¿, clen]v ug{ k"0f{ 5'6 uNtLx¿, unt vftfdf 
clen]v /fvL ePsf uNtL cflb b'O{kIfLo uNtL x'g\ . 

b'O{kIfLo uNtLnfO{ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fn] b]vfpg ;Sb}g . t;y{ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfl/;s]kl5 
kQf nfu]sf b'O{kIfLo uNtLx¿ / ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kfg'{eGbf klxn] kQf nfu]sf b'O{kIfLo 
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uNtLx¿nfO{ Ps} lsl;dn] ;'wf/ ug{ ;lsG5 . o:tf] uNtLnfO{ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ kf/L ;'wf/ 
ul/G5 . 

b'O{kIfLo uNtL ;'wf/ k|lj|mof

-c_ unt ef}r/ tof/ kfg]{

-cf_ ;xL ef}r/ tof/ kfg]{

-O_ ;+zf]]lwt ef}r/ tof/ kfg]{

;+zf]lwt ef}r/ Ö ;xL ef}r/ ÷ unt ef}r/

pbfx/0fsf nflu uLtfnfO{ o; dlxgfsf] tnaafkt e'StfgL u/]sf] ?= @))).– e"na; uLtfsf] 
vftfdf 8]la6 ePsf] M

Correct Entry Wrong entry Correct Entry÷ Wrong entry

Salary a/c     Dr. 2,000

    To cash a/c      2,000

Gita a/c     Dr 2,000

    To cash a/c     2,000

Salary a/c     Dr. 2,000

    To cash a/c      2,000

÷ Gita a/c     Dr..2,000

    To cash a/c      2,000

=Salary a/c     Dr. 2,000

    To cash a/c      2,000

× Cash a/c     Dr. 2,000

    To Gita a/c      2,000

=Salary a/c     Dr. 2,000

    To Gita a/c      2,000

;dfof]lht ef}r/

Date Particulars LF Debit Credit

Salary a/c                                                 Dr 

    To Gita a/c     

(Being account rectified)

2,000

2,000

ph|ftL vftf (Suspense account)

n]vf /fVg] j|mddf uNtLx¿ ePsf] sf/0faf6 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ldNb}g t/ clGtd vftfsf] lgdf{0fsf 
nflu h;/L eP klg cfly{s jif{sf]] cGTodf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ldnfpg'k5{ .

o;sf nflu n]vf clen]vx¿df ePsf uNtLx¿sf] vf]hL u/L To:tf uNtLnfO{ ;RofO{ ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0f ldnfpg] sfd x'G5 t/ slxn]sfxLF b'ef{UojZf To:tf uNtLx¿ kQf nufpg ;lsFb}g . o:tf] 
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x'Fbf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f ldnfpg Hofb} sl7g x'G5 . olx ;d:ofnfO{ x]/]/ tTsfnLg ¿kdf ;Gt'ng 
k/LIf0f ldnfpg Pp6f gofF vftf vf]lnG5 h;nfO{ ph|flt vftf (Suspense account) elgG5 . 
h'g ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] 8]la6 hDdf / j|m]l86 hDdf /sd a/fa/ Nofpgsf nflu vf]lnG5 .

;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] 8]la6 / j|m]l86 larsf] km/s k/]sf] /sd ph|flt vftfsf] gfddf n]lvG5 
cyf{t\ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] ljj/0f dxndf ph|flt vftfsf] gfd n]vL /sd sd ePsf] kIfdf ;f] 
/sd n]lvG5 . ph|flt vftfnfO{ e'nr's vftf jf ck'i6 vftf jf sfNklgs vftf (Dummy 
account) klg eGg] ul/G5 . ph|flt vftf Tof] vftf xf] h;df ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf b]lvPsf] km/s 
/sdnfO{ c:yfoL ¿kdf b]vfOG5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f gldn];Dd clGtd vftfx¿ ldnfpgsf nflu 
o;k|sf/sf] vftf vf]lnPsf] x'G5 . ha ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf km/s kgf{sf] sf/0f kQf nfU5 ta o; 
vftfsf] cl:tTj ;dfKt x'G5 . 

cEof; 

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgsf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ n]vfTds uNtL eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_ n]vf /fVg] j|mddf s:tf] cj:yfdf ;}4flGts uNtL x'g] u5{ <

-u_ k"/s / 5''6;DaGwL uNtLsf Ps Pscf]6f pbfx/0f lbg'xf];\ .

-3_ Ifltk"lt{;DaGwL uNtLsf] s'g} b'O{ pbfx/0f lbg'xf];\ .

-ª_ k|ljli6;DaGwL uNtLsf af/]df n]Vg'xf];\ .

-r_ bf]xf]/f] uNtL eg]sf] s] xf] <

-5_ n]vfljlwsf] uNtLx¿ ;'wfg'{kg]{ s'g} b'O{ sf/0fx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-h_ ph|ftL vftf eg]sf] s] xf] <

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical 
questions) :

a.	 Rectify the following errors which were located before the preparation of the 
trial balance

i.	 Commission received Rs. 500 from Kanchan Company, but debited to 
Manish Company's account.
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ii.	 Credit purchase of Rs. 6,000 from Ram credited to Shyam's account.

iii.	 Sales book was undercast by Rs. 200.

iv.	 Sales return book was overcast by Rs. 300

b.	 Rectify the following  errors noticed on the internal audit of a firm

i.	 A machine purchase for Rs. 10,000 was debited to purchase account

ii.	 Rs. 20,000 incurred for the carriage of the vehicle was debited to the 
carriage account.

iii.	 Salary paid to Kumar was debited to his account, Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Goods sold to Ramhari for Rs. 10,000 has been wrongly debited to 
Shyam account.

c.	 Following errors were located before the preparation of trial balance

i.	 Salary paid to Ankita was debited to Ramita account Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Goods purchased worth Rs. 30,000 was wrongly entered into sales book

iii.	 Paid salary Rs. 20,000 wrongly entered into wages account

	 Required: Entries for rectification

d.	 Following errors were located before preparing trial balance

i.	 Wages paid of Rs. 10,000 for installation of machinery was debited to the 
wages account.

ii.	 Goods sold to Kedar for Rs. 3,000 was wrongly been debited to Manju's 
account.

iii.	 Salary paid to Rama Rs. 30,000 was debited to Rama's account.

	 Required: Entries for rectification

e.	 Following errors were located before preparing the trial balance:

i.	 Wages of Rs. 12,000 to Sachhi has been debited to her personal account.

ii.	 Depreciation of Rs. 5,0000 on machinery wronly entered as Rs. 5,000

iii.	 Goods purchase of Rs. 2,000 wrongly entered through sales book.

	 Required: Entries for rectification
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f.	 Rectify the following errors before preparing trial balance.

i.	 Cash sales to Kusum Rs. 45,000 debited to her account.

ii.	 Purchase goods from Pacific Rs. 30,000 recorded in sales book.

iii.	 Sales of machinery at Rs. 20,000 were wrongly credited in sales account.

g.	 Given below are the wrong entries

i.	 Plant purchase from Shivam Company for Rs. 50,000 was debited to the 
purchase account.

ii.	 Rent paid to landlord was debited to his personal account Rs. 1,000

iii.	 Wages paid for installation of machinery was debited to the wages 
account Rs. 10,000

iv.	 A credit sales of Rs. 28,000 to Chandra was not recorded at all

Required: Entries for rectification

h.	 The following errors were located before the preparation of trial balance

i.	 Salary paid to staff of Rs. 20,000 debited on staff account.

ii.	 Purchase goods from manish for Rs. 5,000 has wrongly enterd to sales 
book

iii.	 Depreciation of Rs. 2,000 on furniture has been credited to plant account

iv.	 Goods returned to suppliers for Rs. 1,000 was not recorded

v.	 Machinery purchased for Rs. 15,000 for personal use was debited to 
purchase account.

i.	 Rectify the following errors

i.	 Wages paid to Mohan Rs. 750 has been wrongly debited to his account

ii.	 Rent Rs. 1,000 paid for the landlord has been wrongly debited to landlord 
account
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iii.	 Purchase goods worth Rs. 5,000 from Prasoona has wrongly entered to 
sales account

iv.	 Goods returned from debtors for Rs. 2,000 was not recorded.

v.	 Insurance premium Rs. 500 paid for personal use was debited to insurance 
premium account

kl/of]hgf sfo{

;}4flGts / n]vg;DaGwL uNtLsf pbfx/0f / uNtL ;'wf/ ug]{ tl/sf;DaGwL ;ª\lIfKt k|:t'tLs/0f 
tof/ ug'[{xf];\ / sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .
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kf7 $

l:y/ ;DklQsf] n]vfljlw  
(Accounting of Fixed Assets)

l:y/ ;DklQ (Fixed Assets)

-s_ kl/ro (Introduction)

s'g} klg Joj;fosf] p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu l:y/ ;DklQx¿ ckl/xfo{ x'G5g\ . l:y/ ;DklQ 
Joj;fodf k|of]u x'g]] bL3{sfnLg ;DklQ x'g\ . Joj;fosf] sfdsf] k|s[lt, sf/f]af/sf] kl/df0f, 
;]jf lbg'kg]{ u|fxssf] ;ª\Vof tyf sfo{If]qcg';f/ o:tf ;DklQsf] k|sf/, kl/df0f / To;df nufgL 
ug'{kg]{ /sd km/s km/s x'g ;S5 . o:tf ;DklQsf] Joj:yf Joj;fodf nfdf] ;do;Dd k|of]u 
ug]{ p2]Zon] ul/Psf] x'G5 . oL ;DklQnfO{ Property, Plant, and Equipment-PPE klg elgG5 . oL 
;DklQx¿ Joj;fo ;~rfngsf nflu clt dx¤jk"0f{ x'G5g\ . o:tf ;DklQx¿ k|foM kfFr jif{ jf  
;f]eGbf nfdf] ;dosf nflu k|of]u ul/G5, h:t} M hUufhldg, sfof{no ejg, uf]bfd3/, 
sf/vfgf, ljB't\ Joj:yf, sDkfpG8, vfg]kfgL tyf 9n Joj:yf, ;~rf/ Joj:yf, d]l;g/L / 
pks/0fx¿, ;jf/L ;fwgnufot 9'jfgL uf8L / cGo oftfoftsf ;fwgx¿, sfof{no kmlg{r/ 
-6]an, s';L{, Soflag]6_ / cGo ;+/rgfTds lkmS:r/x¿, l:y/ k|s[ltsf cfGtl/s ;hfj6sf 
;fdfgx¿ cflb . 

-v_ l:y/ ;DklQsf ljz]iftfx¿ (Features of fixed assets)

l:y/ ;DklQsf ljz]iftfx¿ b]xfoadf]lhd x'G5g\ M

-c_	 bL3{sfnLg k|of]usf] nIo M l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] Joj:yf nfdf] ;do;Dd k|of]u  ug]{ p2]Zon] 
ul/Psf] x'G5 .

-cf_	 crn jf l:y/ k|s[lt M oL ;DklQx¿nfO{ :yfgfGt/0f ug{ sl7g x'G5 . l:y/ ;DklQ crn 
k|s[ltsf ;d]t x'G5g\, h:t} M hUufhldg, ejg, d]l;g/L, pks/0f, cflb .
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-O_	 d"No x|f; x'g] k|j[lQ M hldgafx]ssf l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] d"No ;do;Fu} 36\b} hfG5 . k|of]u 
ug{ ;lsg] cfo' sd x'Fb} hfG5 . ;dosf] ult;Fu} pTkfbg Ifdtf klg sd x'G5 . 6'6\g], 
km'6\g], lvOg] eO{ sd pkof]uL x'Fb} hfG5g\ h;nfO{ d"Nox|f; elgG5 .

-O{_	 j[xt\ nufgLsf] dfu M o:tf ;DklQsf] nfut a9L x'G5 h;sf sf/0f Joj;fon] 7'nf] 
kl/df0fsf] /sd nufgL ug'{k5{ . 

-p_	 lgoldt dd{t ;Def/sf] cfjZostf M hUufhldg afx]ssf l:y/ ;DklQx¿nfO{ 
lgoldt ¿kdf dd{t ;Def/ ul//xg'k5{ . ljz]if /]vb]v / ;+/If0fsf] h?/t k5{ . 

-pm_	 lglZrt pkof]uL cfo' M hldgafx]ssf l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] pkof]u ug{ ;lsg] lglZrt 
;dofjlw x'G5 . 7'nf 7'nf d]l;g tyf pks/0fx¿sf] cfo' pTkfbs sDkgLn] g} pTkfbg 
ubf{sf avt lgwf{/0f u/]sf] x'G5 . sltko l:y/ ;DklQsf] cfo' d'n'ssf] sfg'g tyf 
Joj;fosf] lgwf{l/t dfkb08adf]lhd klg sfod ul/G5 . 

-u_ l:y/ ;DklQsf] dx¤j (Importance of fixed assets)

l:y/ ;DklQdf u/]sf] nufgL sDkgLsf] bL3{sfnLg ;DklQsf ¿kdf /x]sf] x'G5 . o;n] eljiodf 
Joj;fo lj:tf/sf nflu dx¤jk"0f{ cfwf/sf ¿kdf sfd u5{ . l:y/ ;DklQ Joj;fosf] cfDbfgLsf] 
k|d'v ;|f]t klg xf] . o;n] Joj;fosf] d'gfkmf j[l4 ug{ dbt u5{ . l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] d"No 
;do;Fu} 36\b} hfG5 h;nfO{ x|f;s6\6Lsf ¿kdf x/]s cfly{s jif{ k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd vr{sf 
¿kdf bfaL ug{ ;lsG5 . o;n] Joj;fosf] s/ bfloTjnfO{ sd ug{ dbt u5{ . l:y/ ;DklQ 
nfdf] ;do;Dd ;'/lIft / l:y/ /xG5g\ h;n] sDkgLnfO{ nufgL / pTkfbgsf] d"No l:y/ /fVgdf 
dbt k'U5 . 

-3_ l:y/ ;DklQsf k|sf/ (Types of fixed assets)

l:y/ ;DklQsf k|sf/, k|s[lt / pbfx/0f tn tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M 

j|m=;= k|sf/ k|s[lt pbfx/0f

!= hldg d"No x|f; x'Fb}g, l:y/ x'G5 . bL3{sfn;Dd 
pkof]u ug]{ p2]Zon] ;DklQ ;fdfgsf 
¿kdf k|of]u ul/Psf] x'G5 .

sfof{no ejg /x]sf] 
hldg, pBf]u Joj;fo jf 
snsf/vfgf /x]sf] hldg, 
Joj;fosf] pTkfbg jf 
k|zf]wgsf nflu pkof]udf 
NofOg] hldg .
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j|m=;= k|sf/ k|s[lt pbfx/0f

@= ejg of] :yfoL ;+/rgf xf] . of] l:y/ k|s[ltsf] 
x'G5 . of] sfof{no ;~rfng / pTkfbg, 
k|zf]wg tyf ahf/Ls/0fsf nflu pkof]u 
ul/G5 . of] x|f;of]Uo x'G5 .

sfof{no ejg, sf/vfgf 
ejg, uf]bfd ejg cflb .

#= d]l;g tyf 
pks/0f

l:y/¿kdf hl8t tyf  cw{ rn k|s[ltsf] 
x'G5 . oL ;DklQx¿ bL3{sfnLg ¿kdf 
pkof]u ug]{ p2]Zon] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 
x'G5 . of] x|f;of]Uo x'G5 .

pTkfbg ug]{, k|zf]wg ug]{, 
Koflsª ug]{ d]l;g, 8f]h/, 
PS;fe]6/, j|m]g, ;~rf/ 
pks/0f, ljB'tLo pks/0f, 
lgdf{0f pks/0f, ;"rgf 
k|ljlw pks/0f cflb .

$= ;jf/L 
;fwg

oftfoft Joj:yf, cfjfthfjt ug{ 
tyf dfn;fdfg cf];f/k;f/sf nflu 
k|of]u ul/G5 . bL3{sfn;Dd pkof]u 
ug]{ p2]Zo /flvPsf] x'G5 . of] x|f;of]Uo 
x'G5 .

sf/, Eofg, 6«s, a;, cflb .

%= kmlg{r/ 
tyf 
lkmS:r/

Joj;fosf] sfof{no sIf tyf 
Jofj;flos sfo{sf nflu Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] x'G5 . of] hl8t jf l:y/ / 
rn b'a} cj:yfsf] x'g ;S5 . o;n] 
Joj;fosf] sfo{sIfnfO{ cfsif{s 
agfpF5 . ;fy} c;n sfo{  jftfj/0fsf] 
lgdf{0f u5{ . 

b/fh, 6]a'n, s'rL{, 
;f]kmf;]6, cfGtl/s ;hfj6 
nfOl6ª Joj:yf, ¥ofsx¿, 
cflb .

^= k]6]G6, 
slk/fO6, 
6«]8dfs{, 
Voflt, 
cflb .

oL Joj;fosf cb[Zo ;DklQ x'g\ h;nfO{ 
ef}lts ¿kdf 5'g b]Vg ;ls+b}g . oL 
;DklQaf6 :jfldTj jf clwsf/ k|fKt 
x'G5 . cGo ;DklQ h:t} oL ;DklQsf] 
kl/rfngaf6 Joj;fon] cfDbfgL u/]sf] 
x'G5 .

k]6]G6, slk/fO6, 6«]8dfs{, 
cflb k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/ . 
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j|m=;= k|sf/ k|s[lt pbfx/0f

&= lgdf{0ffwLg 
jf cw{ 
lgld{t 
;DklQx¿

Joj;fosf] lj:tf/sf j|mddf lgdf{0f 
eO/x]sf jf lgdf{0f sfo{ ;DkGg ug{ 
afFsL /x]sf ;a} k|sf/sf ;+/rgf . 

Joj;fosf nflu cfjZos 
kg]{ lgdf{0f sfo{ x'Fb} u/]sf 
ljleGg k|sf/sf k"jf{wf/x¿, 
ejg, ;8s, kfgL ;ª\sng 
6}ª\sL, sf/vfgf, uf]bfd 3/ 
cflb .

*= k|fs[lts 
jf e"ldut 
;fwgx¿

Joj;fosf] clwsf/ jf :jfldTjdf /x]sf 
k|fs[lts j:t'x¿, vfgL, jghGo j:t', 
sf]Onf, 9'ª\uf, df6f], r6\6fg, cflb hf] 
Joj;fosf] pTkfbg sfo{sf nflu sRrf 
kbfy{ jf cGo ;fwgsf ¿kdf k|of]u 
ul/G5 .

vlgh kbfy{, t]n, UofF;, 
jghGo j:t'x¿, sf]Onf, 
h8La'6L, df6f], 9'ª\uf cflb .

(= ;km\6j]o/ Joj;fosf] j:t' jf ;]jfsf] pTkfbg 
tyf laj|mL ljt/0fsf nflu tof/ 
ul/Psf ;km\6j]o/x¿sf] cfw'lgs 
;"rgf k|ljlwsf] pkof]udf dx¤jk"0f{ 
of]ubfg /x]sf] x'G5 . o;af6 Joj;fosf] 
x/]s sfo{ l56f]5l/tf] eO{ j:t' tyf 
;]jfsf] u'0f:t/sf ;fy} ;do, nfut 
/ hgzlSt 36fpg dx¤jk"0f{ of]ubfg 
/x]sf] x'G5 . o:tf ;km\6j]o/x¿sf] 
lglZrt cfo' x'G5 . oL ;DklQsf] 
;d]t tf]lsPsf] ljlwadf]lhd x|f;s6\6L 
ul/G5 .

pTkfbg tyf ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ 
sfo{df k|of]u ul/g] ljleGg 
;km\6j]o/x¿, n]vf tyf 
clen]v ;DaGwL ;km\6j]o/, 
u|fxs ;]jf Pkx¿, cg 
nfOg ;]jf Pkx¿ cflb .

#=@ d"Nox|f; (Depreciation)

-s_ d"Nox|f;sf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning and definition of depreciation)

:yfoL ;DklQsf] lgoldt k|of]usf sf/0f o;sf] u'0f:t/ Pjd\ d"Nodf cfpg] sdLnfO{ g} d"Nox|f; 
elgG5 . ;DklQ 3;|g], 6'6\g], lvOg] jf o:t} cGo sf/0faf6 o;sf] Ifdtf / d"Nodf :yfoL ¿kdf 
cfpg] sdLnfO{ d"No x|f; (Depreciation) elgG5 . ;DklQ ;fdfg k|of]u ub}{ hfFbf lglZrt 
;dodf lvOg], l/lQg], sfd gnfUg] x'g] / sfg'gL clwsf/ ;lsg] x'G5 . ;DklQ ;fdfg Psk6s 
pkof]udf cfO;s]kl5 o;sf] Ifdtfdf klg j|mdzM x|f; cfpFb} hfG5 .
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d"Nox|f; (Depreciation) ;DklQsf] d"Nodf lglZrt cjlwdf ePsf] x|f;sf] u0fgf u/L ;f]sf] 
clen]v ug]{] k|lj|mof;d]t xf] .  o;df ;DklQsf] vl/b ubf{sf] d"NonfO{ To;sf] pkof]uL cfo'n] 
efu u/L x/]s jif{ x'g]] Iflt jf x|f; /sd lgwf{/0f ul/G5 . d"Nox|f; vf;u/L :yfoL ;DklQ 
(Fixed assets) df nfu' x'G5, h:t} M ejg, d]l;g, ;jf/L ;fwg, kmlg{r/ cflb . e"ld (Land) df 
;fdfGotM d"Nox|f; x'Fb}g lsgeg] o;sf] k|of]un] hldgsf] d"No 36\g] x'Fb}g .

d"Nox|f;nfO{ ljleGg ljåfg\n] ljleGg tj/n] kl/eflift u/]sf 5g\ . s]xL ljåfg\sf kl/efiffx¿ 
b]xfoadf]lhd 5g\ M

R. N. Carter sf cg';f/ s'g} klg sf/0fn] ;DklQsf] d"Nodf j|mlds / :yfoL ¿kdf sdL cfpg' 
d"Nox|f; xf]] (Depreciation is the gradual and permanent decrease in the value of an asset from 
any cause) . 

Spicer and Pegler sf cg';f/ d"Nox|f; eg]sf] s'g} klg sf/0fn] lbOPsf] cjlwdf ;DklQsf] 
k|efjsf/L hLjgsf] Ifosf] dfkg xf] (Depreciation is the measure of the exhaustion of the 
effective life of an asset from any cause during a given period) . 

William Pickles sf cg';f/ d"Nox|f;nfO{ ;DklQsf u'0f:t/, dfq jf d"Nodf :yfoL / lg/Gt/ 
sdLsf ¿kdf kl/eflift ug{ ;lsG5 (Depreciation may be defined as the permanent and 
continuing diminution in the quality, quantity, or value of an asset) .

ctM d"Nox|f;n] ;DklQsf] pkof]u kl5 To;sf] d"Nodf j|mlds lu/fj6nfO{ k|ltlalDat u5{ h'g 
;ª\u7gsf] ljQLo l:yltnfO{ ;xL ¿kdf k|ltlglwTj ug{ / s/ of]hgf p2]Zosf nflu dx¤jk"0f{ 
5 .

-v_ d"Nox|f; x'g] k|d'v sf/0fx¿ (Main causes of depreciation_

l:y/ ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;sf sf/0fx¿df ef}lts ¿kn] 3;|g' jf 6'6\g' (Physical wear and tear), 
sfd gnfUg] x'g' (Obsolencence), b'3{6gf x'g' (Accident), ahf/ d"Nodf sdL cfpg' (Fall in 
market price), ;lsg' jf l/lQg' (Exhaustion), cfo' ;lsg' (Expiry of time) cflb x'g\ . oL 
sf/0fx¿nfO{ lj:t[tdf tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ 	 6'6km'6 (Wear and tear) : ;DklQsf] lgoldt k|of]usf sf/0f d]l;g, pks/0f, ;jf/L 
;fwg, kmlg{r/, cflbdf ef}lts Iflt x'G5 h;n] ubf{ ;DklQsf] d"No 36\g hfG5 .

-cf_	 ;do ult (Passage of time) : s'g} ;DklQsf] d"No ;do laTb} hfFbf cfFkm}F 36\b} hfG5, 
rfx] To:tf] ;DklQ k|of]udf xf];\ jf gxf];\, h:t} M lnhdf lnOPsf] ;DklQ jf k6\6f 
(leasehold) ;DklQ cflb .
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-O_	 k|fs[lts Iflt (Natural damages) : b'3{6gf, cfunfuL, af9L, klx/f], e"sDk, xfjfx'/L, 
cflbsf sf/0f klg ;DklQdf d"Nox|f; x'g ;S5 . o:tf] x|f; c:yfoL jf clgoldt klg x'g 
;S5 .

-O_	 ck|rng (Obsolescence) : ;DklQ k'/fgf] df]8n jf l8hfOgsf sf/0f ahf/df To;sf] 
dfu sd x'g hfG5 . o;sf sf/0f To:tf ;DklQsf] d"No sd x'g hfG5 h:t} M 6fOk/fO6/, 
kmf]6f] Sofd]/f, VHS 6]k jf k"/fgf /]l8of] ;]6 cflb .

-p_	 vfgL jf k|fs[lts ;|f]tsf] vkt (Depletion) : ljleGg k|sf/sf vlgh kbfy{, t]n, UofF;, 
sf]Onfnufotsf k|fs[lts ;fwgx¿ ;Lldt dfqfdf pknAw x'G5g\, h;sf] lbgk|ltlbgsf] 
vkt ;Fu;Fu} lglZrt ;dodf ;|f]t ;dfKt x'G5 . ;|f]t sd x'Fb} hfFbf To:tf vfgLsf] d"Nodf 
;d]t x|f; cfpF5 . o:tf] cj:yf ljz]iftM pTvgg Joj;fodf nfu" x'G5 .

-pm_	 sfg'gL jf ;Demf}tfut cfo' (Legal or contractual life) : s'g} ;DklQ lglZrt cjlwsf 
nflu dfq k|of]u ug{ kfOg] u/L d'n'ssf] sfg'g jf c¿ s;};Fu ePsf] ;Demf}tfn] ;Ldf 
lgwf{/0f u/]sf] x'G5 . h;sf] sf/0f klg ;DklQsf] d"No 36\g hfG5, h:t} M !) jif{sf nflu 
lnhdf lnPsf] ejg, g]kfndf la; jif{eGbf k'/fgf ;jf/L ;fwg rnfpg gkfOg] Joj:yf 
cflb .

-C_	 ahf/ dfudf sdL (Reduction in market demand) : s'g} sf/0fn] ahf/df ;f]  
;DklQsf] dfudf sdL cfpgfsf] sf/0f;d]t d"No 36\g hfG5 . o;nfO{ ck|ToIf d"Nox|f; 
dflgG5 .

-u_  d"Nox|f;sf kmfObfx¿ -Advantages of depreciation_

d"Nox|f; cfly{s sf/f]af/ clen]vsf] clgjfo{ k|lj|mof dfq} xf]Og o;af6 ljleGg Jofjxfl/s  
tyf cfly{s kmfObf klg k|fKt x'G5 . o;af6 x'g] kmfObfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfodf pNn]v  
ul/Psf] 5 M 

-c_ 	 ;DklQsf] jf:tljs jf oyfy{ d"No b]vfpg ;xof]u M d"Nox|f;dfkm{t ;DklQsf] lstfaL 
d"No (Book value) x/]s cfly{s jif{ 36\b} hfG5 . o; k|rngn] ;DklQsf] jf:tljs sfod 
d"No b]vfpg dbt k'U5 .

-cf_	 d'gfkmf -Profit_ sf] oyfy{ cj:yf k|:t't M d"Nox|f;nfO{ Joj;fosf] vr{sf ¿kdf clen]vg 
ul/G5 . t/ o;sf] Joj:yf gul/Pdf ;f] a/fa/sf] /sdn] Joj;fosf] gfkmf s[lqd ¿kdf 
a9L b]lvG5 . d"Nox|f;n] Joj;fosf] oyfy{k/s gfkmf÷gf]S;fg b]vfpg dbt u5{ . 
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-O_	 s/ -Tax_ sf] ef/df sdL M d"Nox|f;nfO{ vr{sf ¿kdf dfGotf lbOG5 . ;/sf/n] ljleGg 
;DklQdf lglZrt k|ltztsf b/n d"Nox|f;nfO{ vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /fVg kfOg] Joj:yf 
u/]sf] x'G5 . o;/L d"Nox|f;afkt vr{ n]lvPsf] /sddf s/ nfUb}g . o;af6 Joj;fon] 
ltg'{kg]{ s/sf] ef/ sd k5{ . 

-O{_	 k'/fgf] ;DklQnfO{ k|lt:yfkg ug{ ;xof]u M  n]vfljlwdf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] k|To]s cfly{s 
jif{df ul/g] d"Nox|f;afktsf] /sdnfO{ d"Nox|f; sf]ifdf clen]v ug]{ k|rng x'G5 . o:tf] 
;DklQsf] pkof]uL cfo' ;dfKt ePkl5 gofF ;DklQsf] Joj:yf ug{ d"Nox|f;n] k|lt:yfkg 
sf]if (Replacement fund) sf ¿kdf sfo{ u5{ .

-p_	 n]vf Joj:yfdf oyfy{k/s / kf/blz{tf M Joj;fosf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]vdf 
d"Nox|f; ;dfj]z ubf{ ljQLo ljj/0f (Financial statements) oyfy{k/s / kf/bzL{ x'G5 . 
o;n] ;DklQsf] a9L d"Nofª\sg x'gaf6 hf]ufpF5 . ;fy} nufgLstf{nfO{ oyfy{ lg0f{o lng 
dbt k'U5 .

-pm_	 l:y/ jf]g;  ljt/0f gLlt (Stable dividend policy) df ;xof]u M x|f;s6\6L gePsf] 
cj:yfdf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] d"No a;f}{F;Dd ;DalGwt vftfdf oyfjt\ sfod /xG5 . o;n] 
ubf{ ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] s[lqd d"No b]lvG5 . kmn:j¿k Joj;fosf] gfkmf 
s[lqd ¿kdf a9\g hfG5 . t/ Joj;fodf ljlwk"j{s x|f;s6\6L ul/Pdf Joj;fosf] gfkmf 
3f6fsf] cj:yf oyfy{k/s x'G5 . d"Nox|f;nfO{  ;DklQ ;fdfgdf vr{sf ¿kdf clen]vg 
ug]{ Joj:yfn] Joj;fosf] gfkmfnfO{ oyfy{k/s agfpF5 . ;DklQsf] afFsL d"No klg 
oyfy{k/s x'G5 . o;af6 l:y/¿kdf  nfef+z (Dividend) ljt/0f ug{ dbt k'U5 .

-C_	 ladf d"Nofª\sg, C0f lng] k|lj|mof, cflbdf ;/ntf M n]vfljlwdf d"Nox|f;sf] Joj:yfn] 
Joj;fosf] ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] oyfy{k/s d"Nofª\sg x'g] ePsfn] ladf ug{, C0fsf nflu 
ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fVg, efjL of]hgf agfpg cflb h:tf ljifodf lg0f{o lng] sfo{df 
;/ntf x'G5 .

-P_	 Joj:yfksLo lg0f{o lngdf ;xof]u M o; Joj:yfn] Joj;fosf] k|To]s ;DklQsf] d"No x/]s 
cfly{s jif{ 36\bf] j|mddf b]vfpg] ePsfn] ;DklQsf] afFsL pkof]uL cfo', k|lt:kwL{ Ifdtf / 
pTkfbg nfutcg';f/ To:tf ;DklQx¿nfO{ ;dod} dd{t ;Def/ ug{, gljs/0f ug{, gofF 
jf yk nufgL ug{, cfjZostfg';f/ k|lt:yfkg ug{ jf x6fpg cflb ljifodf lg0f{o lng 
;/n x'G5 .  
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-3_ d"Nox|f;nfO{ k|efj kfg]{ t¤jx¿ (Factors  affecting depreciation)

d"Nox|f;nfO{ k|efj kfg]{ t¤jx¿ b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M  

-c_	 ;DklQsf] nfut (Cost of assets) : ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;sf] lx;fa ubf{{ ;DklQsf] k|f/lDes 
vl/b nfut, ladf, s/, z'Ns, 9'jfgL vr{, h8fg vr{, k/LIf0f pTkfbg nfutnufotsf 
vr{x¿ ;dfj]z x'G5g\ . oL ;a} vr{ hf]8]kl5 dfq ;DklQsf] oyfy{ nfut lg:sG5 . t;y{ 
;DklQsf] nfut a9L ePdf d"Nox|f; /sd w]/} x'G5 eg] nfut sd ePdf d"Nox|f; /sd 
;d]t sd x'G5 .

-cf_	 cfly{s cfo' (Economic life/Useful life) : ;DklQsf] k|of]uof]Uo cjlw a9L jf nfdf] 
ePdf jflif{s d"Nox|f; /sd yf]/} x'G5 eg] o:tf] cfo' yf]/} ePdf jflif{s x|f; /sd a9L 
x'G5 .

-O_	 cjz]if d"No (Residual/Scrap value) : ;DklQ k"0f{¿kdf k|of]u u/]kl5 afFsL /xg] 
cg'dflgt d"NonfO{ cjz]if d"No elgG5 . s'g} klg ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;sf] jflif{s b/ lx;fa 
ug{ o;sf] k|of]u ul/G5 . pkof]uL cfo'sf] ;dflKtkl5 cjz]if d"No a9L x'g] ;DklQ 
;fdfgsf] jflif{s d"Nox|f; /sd yf]/} x'G5 eg] cjz]if d"No sd /xg] ;DklQsf] jflif{s 
d"Nox|f; /sd t'ngfTds ¿kdf w]/} x'G5 .

-O{_	 k|of]usf] k|s[lt (Nature of usage) : ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] k|of]usf] af/Daf/tf jf tLj|tfn] 
;d]t o;sf] x|f;nfO{ c;/ u5{ . ;DklQsf] a9L k|of]u ul/Pdf o;sf] d"Nox|f; klg a9L 
x'G5 eg] sd k|of]u ul/Pdf sd x'G5 . o;sf] k|of]usf] ult / af/Daf/tf a9L eof] eg] 
l56f] l56f] 3l;|g], lvOg], 6'6km'6 x'g], kf6{k"hf{x¿ sdhf]/ x'g], lau|g], pTkfbg jf ;]jf 
/fd|f] glbg]nufotsf k|efj a9L x'G5 .

-p_	 dd{t tyf ;Def/ Joj:yf (Maintenance and repairs provision) : ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] 
lgoldt /]vb]v / dd{t ;Def/ sfo{n] ;DklQsf] cfo' a9\g hfG5 . o;sf sf/0f o;sf] 
d"Nox|f; sd x'G5 . 

-pm_	 k|ljlwsf] kl/jt{g (Technological changes) : gofF k|ljlwsf] cfudgn] k'/fgf] k|ljlwo'St 
;DklQ ;fdfgx¿ 5f]6f] ;dod} cg'kof]uL x'g ;S5 . gofF k|ljlwsf] t'ngfdf k'/fgf] 
k|ljlwo'St ;DklQ ck|lt:kwL{, vlr{nf], ;do / nfut a9L, j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] u'0f:t/df 
sdL cflb sf/0fn] ck|rlnt x'g ;S5 . o:tf] ePdf o:tf ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;b/ lgs} a9L 
x'g ;S5 .



278 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

-C_	 k|fs[lts tyf ef}uf]lns sf/0f (Natural and geographical factors) : k|fs[lts tyf 
ef}uf]lns jftfj/0fsf] k|efjsf sf/0f -cfb|tf, tfkj|md, w'nf], k|fs[lts k|sf]k, cflb_ 
;DklQ ;fdfg l56f] lau|g ;S5 . kmnfd] d]l;g/L ;fdfgx¿ a9L cfb|tf ePsf :yfg, 
;d'›L g'lgnf] xfjf cflbsf sf/0f lvof nfuL l56f] lau|g ;S5g\ . To:t} ;f}o{ Kofgndf 
lr;f], lxpF cflbn] sfo{Ifdtfdf sdL NofpF5 . ejg÷;+/rgfdf e"sDk, jiff{, af9L, klx/f], 
cflbn] lr/f kfg]{ jf elTsg] hf]lvd x'G5 . ;fy} lgdf{0f pks/0fx¿ / d]l;g/Ldf w'nf], 
afn'jf, kfgL, lxnf] k:gfn] ;do ;dodf lau|g] / dd{t ul//xg'kg]{ cj:yf cfpF5 . 
ljB'tLo pks/0fx/df cTolws udL{ (Overheating) n] c;/ ug{ ;S5 . pRr tfkj|md 
ePsf] :yfgdf uf8L jf ;jf/L ;fwgsf rSsfx¿ a9L km'6\g] u5{g\ .

-P_	 sfg'gL Joj:yf tyf s/ k|0ffnL (Legal provision or tax system) : x/]s b]zsf]  cfcfˆgf] 
s/ gLlt x'G5 . o;cg';f/ ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] juL{s/0f u/L s/sf b/x¿sf] pRr ;Ldf 
lgwf{/0f ul/Psf] x'G5 . d'n'ssf] s/ sfg'gadf]lhd ;DklQ ;fdfgdf d"Nox|f;sf b/x¿sf] 
k|of]u ug'{k5{ . g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]gadf]lhd ;DklQ ;fdfgdf x|f;b/ nufpg'k5{ . o:tf] 
b/ pRr ePdf x|f; /sd a9L x'g] / b/ sd ePdf d"Nox|f; /sd klg sd x'G5 .

-P]_	 Joj;fosf] gLlt (Business policy) : Joj;fon] cfGtl/s n]vfª\sg k|of]hgsf nflu 
d"Nox|f; b/ km/s /fVg ;S5 . t/ o:tf] b/ cfos/ P]gn] tf]s]sf] b/ eGbf a9L x'g' x'Fb}g . 
a9L x'g uPdf cfos/ k|of]hgsf nflu To:tf] b/af6 u0fgf u/L cfpg] d"Nox|f;eGbf 
sDkgLsf] cfˆgf]] gLltcg';f/ u0fgf ubf{ cfpg] /sd a9L ePdf a9L ePhlt /sddf s/ 
5'6 x'Fb}g . Joj;fosf] gLltn] ubf{ klg d"Nox|f; b/df 36La9L x'g ;S5 . cfo' gtf]lsPsf 
;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] pkof]uL cfo' lgwf{/0f ug]{ clwsf/ Joj;fonfO{ x'G5 . o:tf] cfo' 
/ cjz]if d"No lgwf{/0f ug]{, k'/fgf pks/0fnfO{ k|lt:yfkg u/L gofF d]l;g pks/0fx¿ 
Joj:yf ug]{ gLltn] ;d]t ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;df k|efj kf5{ .

-ª_	 g]kfnsf] cfos/ gLltcg';f/ d"Nox|f;sf] k|fjwfg (Provision of depreciation as per 
Income Tax Policy of Nepal)

g]kfndf d"Nox|f;;DaGwL sfg'gL k|fjwfgx¿ cfos/ P]g, @)%* / cfos/ lgodfjnL, @)%( 
df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ s'g} klg s/bftf -JolStut jf ;+:yfut_ 
n] Joj;fosf] cfocfh{gdf k|of]u ul/g] crn ;DklQdf nfUg] d"Nox|f;nfO{ s/ u0fgfdf vr{sf 
¿kdf pNn]v ug{ ;S5 . s/ k|of]hgsf nflu d"Nox|f; nfu' ug{ To:tf] ;DklQ g]kfndf 
:yfoL ¿kdf :yflkt ePsf] jf cfocfh{gdf k|of]u eO/x]sf] x'g'k5{ . ef8fdf lnOPsf ;DklQdf 
d"Nox|f; nfUb}g lsgeg] Tof] ;DklQ s/bftfsf] :jfldTjdf x'Fb}g .
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g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]g, @)%* df x|f;s6\6L vr{ ;DaGwdf ePsf] Joj:yf

cfos/ P]gsf] kl/R5]b % sf] bkmf !( sf] x|f;s6\6L vr{ ;DaGwdf b]xfosf] Joj:yf 5 M

ju{ ;DklQsf] ljj/0f x|f;s6\6L 
b/

-k|ltztdf_

s :6«Sr/ / :yfoL k|s[ltsf o:t} k|sf/sf cGo agf]6x¿ %

v sDKo'6/, tYofª\s s]nfpg] pks/0f, kmlg{r/, lkmS:r/ / sfof{no 
pks/0fx¿

@%

u c6f]df]afON;, a; tyf ldgLa;x¿ @)

3 lgdf{0f tyf pTvgg;DaGwL pks/0fx¿ / bkmf ! sf] pkbkmf -#_, 
bkmf !* sf] pkbkmf -#_ / o; cg';"rLsf] pkbkmf -#_ ;d]t cGo 
st} ;dfj]z gePsf x|f;of]Uo ;DklQx¿ .

!%

ª ju{ æ3Æ df pNn]v ePsf 
x|f;of]Uo ;DklQx¿ afx]ssf 
cb[Zo ;DklQx¿ .

;DklQ vl/b ubf{sf] avtdf pSt ;DklQsf] 
nfutnfO{ ;DklQsf] k|of]ufjlwn] efu u/L 
lgs6td cfwf jif{df ldnfg u/L x'g cfpg] 
b/ k|ltztdf .

-r_ d"Nox|f;sf] n]vf;DaGwL clen]v (Accounting treatment of depreciation)

d"Nox|f;sf] n]vf /fVg] r/0fx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M
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-c_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ (Journal entries)

Date Particulars LF Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs)

i. For purchase of assets
Assets a/c                                          Dr.
  To Bank a/c
(Being assets purchased)

xxx
xxx

ii. For annual depreciation
Depreciation a/c                                Dr.
  To Assets a/c
(Being depreciation charged in assets)

xxx
xxx

iii. For transfer of depreciation to Profit and 
loss account
Profit and loss a/c                              Dr. 
  To depreciation a/c 
(Being depreciation transferd to p/l 
account)

xxx
xxx

iv. For sales of assets
Bank a/c                                            Dr.
  To Assets a/c
(Being assets sold)

xxx
xxx

-cf_ cfjZos axLvftfx¿ (Necessary ledger accounts)

Assets account

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.)

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.)

To Bank a/c
(Assets purchase)

xxx By Depreciation 
a/c

xxx

To Bank a/c
(Additional assets 
purchase)

xxx By Bank a/c
(Sales of assets)

xxx

To p/l a/c 
(Gain on sales) 

xxx By p/l a/c
(Loss on sales)

xxx

By Balance c/d xxx
xxx xxx

To Balance b/d xxx
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Depreciation account

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.)

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.)

To Assets a/c xxx By p/l a/c xxx

-5_ d"Nox|f; lgwf{/0f ljlw (Methods of depreciation)

l:y/ ;DklQsf] k|of]u, ;dosf] k|efj, hL0f{tf jf ck|rngsf sf/0f d"Nodf ePsf] x|f;nfO{ 
lglZrt ;"qsf cfwf/df lx;fa u/L vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /fVg] k|lj|mof d"Nox|f; lgwf{/0f ljlw xf] . 
n]vfª\sg ubf{ d"Nox|f;sf] lx;fa ;DklQsf] pkof]uL cjlwe/ To;sf] s'n nfutnfO{ ljt/0f ug]{ 
p2]Zon] ul/Psf] x'G5 . d"Nox|f; lgwf{/0f ljlwx¿ ljleGg k|sf/sf 5g\ . o;dWo] k|rlnt ljlwx¿ 
b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M

-c_ l;wf /]vf ljlw (Straight line method)

-cf_ 36\bf] d"Nox|f; ljlw (Diminishing balance method)

-O_ jflif{sLo ljlw (Annuity method)

-O{_ d"Nox|f; sf]if ljlw (Depreciation fund method)

-p_ ladfn]v ljlw (Insurance policy method)

-pm_ jflif{sLo of]u ljlw (Sum of the year's digit method)

-C_ k'gM d"Nofª\sg ljlw (Revaluation method)

-P_ d]l;g 306fb/ ljlw (Machine hour rate method)

d"Nox|f;sf ljleGg ljlwx¿dWo] o; kf7df l;wf /]vf ljlw, 36\bf] d"Nox|f; ljlw / d"Nox|f;sf] 
ljlwdf kl/jt{gnfO{ dfq pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

-c_ 	 l;wf /]vf ljlw (Straight line method-SLM)

	 ;DklQsf] jflif{s d"Nox|f; /sd lgwf{/0f ug]{ of] Ps k|sf/sf] ;/n ljlw xf] . o;sf nflu 
;DklQ ;fdfgsf] d"No, pkof]uL cfo' / pkof]uL cfo'kl5sf] cjz]if d"Nosf] hfgsf/L x'g 
cfjZos x'G5 . o; ljlwdf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] vl/b nfut jf d"NonfO{ To;sf] pkof]uL 
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cfo' cjlwe/ ;dfg b/df k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf nflu x|f; vr{ n]lvG5 . o; ljlwnfO{ 
Fixed installement method/Original cost method/ Equal installement method klg 
elgG5 . o; ljlwaf6 d"Nox|f; lgDgfg';f/ u0fgf ul/G5, h:t} M  

	 If life of assets is given:

	 Annual depreciation =  Cost of assets – Residual value

Useful life of assets (yrs.)
	 hxfF, 

Annual depreciation = Jfflif{s d"Nox|f;

Cost of assets = vl/b nfut

Residual value/ Scrap value  =cjlzi6 d"No

Useful life of assets (yrs.) = pkof]uL cfo' -jif{df_

If depreciation rate is given 

Annual depreciation = (Total cost of assets – Residual value)

	 Example 1

	 If the purchase price of a machine is Rs. 25,00,000, its useful life is 10 years. Also, its 
residual value after the useful life is Rs. 5,00,000, then the annual depreciation of this 
asset is calculated as follows:

		  Annual depreciation 	 = 
Cost of assets – Residual value

Useful life of assets (yrs.)

						      =   
25,00,000 – 5,00,000

10

						      =  
20,00,000

10

						      = Rs. 2,00,000

	 ctM o; ljlwdf x/]s jif{ jflif{s ?= b'O{ nfvsf b/n] d"Nox|f;nfO{ vr{sf ¿kdf clen]v 
ug'{k5{ . ;fy} ;f]xL a/fa/sf] /sd cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"Noaf6 x/]s 
jif{ 36fpFb} n}hfg'k5{ . ;fy} clGtd jif{ jf b;f}F jif{sf] cGTodf ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"No 
z"Go sfod x'G5 . o; ljlwdf x/]s jif{sf] d"Nox|f; /sdsf] cª\s Pp6} x'G5 .
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Example 2

Taplejung Ltd. Company purchased two Jeeps at Rs. 20,00,000 each on Baishak 1st 2065. The 
company purchased another Jeep on Kartik 1st 2066 at a cost of Rs. 22,00,000. On Chaitra 
31st 2066 the Company sold one Jeep purchased on Baishak 1st 2065 for Rs. 17,00,000. 
Depreciation is charged at 10% using  the Fixed Installment Method. Accounts are closed at 
the end of Chaitra each year.

Required: Vehicle account for 2065 to 2067.

Solution 2

	 Vehicle Account

	 Dr.			   Under Fixed Installment Method	 Cr.

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particular JF Rs.

1/1/2065 To Bank a/c   40,00,000 31-12-2065 By Depreciation 
a/c

  4,00,000

          By Balance c/d   36,00,000

      40,00,000       40,00,000

1/1/2066 To Balance b/d   36,00,000 31-12-066 By Depreciation 
a/c

  6,20,000

1/7/2066 To Bank a/c   22,00,000 31-12-066 By Bank a/c   1,70,0000

31-12-066 To Gain on sales   1,00,000 31-12-066 By Balance c/d   35,80,000

      59,00,000       59,00,000

1/1/2067 To Balance b/d   35,80,000 31-12-2067 By Depreciation 
a/c

  4,20,000

      31-12-2067 By Balance c/d   31,60,000

35,80,000 35,80,000

1/1/2068 To Balance b/d   31,60,000      
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Example 3

On 1st Baisakh 2078, ABC Company purchased a motor Van @ Rs. 5,00,000. On 1st  Baisakh 
2079 Company purchased another Van @ Rs. 6,00,000. On 1st  Kartik 2080, the first motor 
Van was sold, incurring a loss of Rs. 50,000. On the same date, the company purchased 
another Van for Rs. 2, 00,000.  Depreciation was charged at 10% per annum using the 
straight-line method. The company's accounting period closed on 30th   Chaitra of each year.

Required: Motor Van a/c  for the first three years

Solution 3
Motor Van a/c   

Dr.											           Cr. 

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particulars JF Rs.

1/1/2078 To Bank a/c  
(1st)

  5,00,000 30/12/2078 By Depreciation a/c 
(1st)

  50,000

        30/12/2078 By Balance c/d   4,50,000

      5,00,000       5,00,000

01/01/207 To Balance b/d   4,50,000 30/12/2079 By Depreciation a/c 
(1st)

  50,000

1/1/2079 To Bank a/c   
(2nd)

  6,00,000 30/12/2079 By Depreciation a/c 
(2nd)

  60,000

        30/12/2079 By Balance c/d   9,40,000

      10,50,000       10,50,000

1/1/2080 To Balance b/d   9,40,000 1/7/2080 By Depreciation a/c   
(1st)

  25,000

1/1/2080 To Bank a/c   
(3rd)

  2,00,000 30/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   
(2nd)

  60,000

        30/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   
(3rd)

  10,000

        1/7/2080 By P/l a/c      50,000

        1/7/2080 By Bank a/c      4,50,000

        30/12/2080 By Balance c/d   5,45,000

      11,40,000       11,40,000

1/1/2081 To Balance b/d   5,45,000        
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-cf_	 36\bf] d"Nox|f; ljlw (Diminishing balance method/Reducing balance 
method/Written down value method/Declining balance method

o; ljlwdf x/]s jif{ lglZrt k|ltztsf b/n] ;DklQsf] afFsL lstfaL d"Nodf d"Nox|f; /sdsf] 
u0fgf ug'{k5{ . o; ljlwdf d"Nox|f; b/ x/]s jif{ Pp6} x'G5 . t/ x/]s cfly{s jif{sf] ;DklQ 
;fdfgsf] lstfaL d"No (Book value) cnu cnu x'g] x'Fbf ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f; /sd klg k|To]s 
cfly{s jif{ km/s km/s x'G5 . o; ljlwdf ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"No slxNo} klg z"Go jf ;f];/x x'Fb}g .

Formula
	 Annual depreciation 	 = Current book value x Depreciation rate
	 hxfF 
	 Current book value 	 = kl5Nnf] jif{sf] lstfaL d"No
	 Depreciation rate 		 = d"Nox|f; b/ -k|ltztdf_

36\bf] d"No ljlwdf d"Nox|f; b/ lgsfNg] tl/sf

o; ljlwdf x|f; b/ glbPsf] cj:yfdf olb ;DklQsf] nfut, cjz]if d"No / pkof]uL cfo' lbOPsf] 
5 eg] b]xfocg';f/ x|f; b/ lgsfNg'k5{ M

			   r = 1- (Salvage value - Cost of assets)1/Useful life  x 100

			   r = 1 - (S/C)1/n x 100

	 hxfF	 r = d"Nox|f; b/ (Depreciation rate)

			   S = cjz]if d"No (Residual or salvage value)

			   C = ;DklQsf] k|f/lDes nfut (Original cost of the assets)

          			  n = pkof]uL cfo' (Useful life of the assets in years)

Example 4 : If the residual value of an asset, the initial cost of the asset and the useful life 
are Rs. 5,00,000,  Rs. 25,00,000  and 10 years respectively, then find the depreciation rate 
under the declining balance method.

Residual or salvage value-S = 5,00,000

Original cost of the assets-C = 25,00,000

Useful life of the assets in years-n = 10				  

r = 1 - (S/C)1/n x 100

= 1- (5,00,000/25,00,000) 1/10 x 100
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= 1- (0.20) 1/10 x 100

= (1- 0.862) 100

13.8% k|lt jif{ . 

Dfflysf] pbfx/0fdf pNn]v eP h:t} x/]s jif{ 13.8 k|ltztsf b/n] ;DklQsf] kl5Nnf] jif{sf] afFsL 
lstfaL d"Nodf d"Nox|f; /sd lx;fa u/L 36fpg'k5{ . g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]gsf] Joj:yfadf]lhd 
d"Nox|f; /sd u0fgf jf lx;fa ubf{ pNn]v ul/Padf]lhd ljleGg k|sf/sf ;DklQx¿sf] x|f;b/ 
g} pSt P]gsf] cg';"rLdf pNn]v x'g] ePsfn] d"Nox|f; b/ lgsfNg'kg]{ cj:yf cfpFb}g . pSt 
plNnlvt b/n] ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"NonfO{ u'0fg u/L d"Nox|f; /sd u0fgf ug{ ;lsG5 . t/ 
Joj;fosf] cnu gLlt ePdf o; k4ltadf]lhd 36\bf] d"Noljlwadf]lhdsf] x|f;b/ lgsfNg'k5{ . 

Example 5
On 1st Baisakh 2079, a machine was purchased for Rs. 2, 50,000.
On Ashad 31th, 2080 another machine was purchased for Rs. 30,000.
On 1st Kartik 2081, the second machine was disposed  for Rs. 25,500.
Depreciation was calculated at 10% per annum using the reducing balance method.
Required: Machinery a/c for the first three years. 

Solution 5
Machinery a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particulars JF Rs.
1/1/2079 To Bank a/c      2,50,000 30/12/2079 By Depreciation a/c   (1st)   25,000
        30/12/2079 By Balance c/d   2,25,000
      2,50,000       2,50,000
1/1/2080 To Balance b/d   2,25,000 30/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   

(1st)
  22,500

31/06/2080 To Bank a/c      30,000 30/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   
(2nd)

  1,500

        30/12/2080 By Balance c/d   2,31,000
      2,55,000       2,55,000
1/1/2081 To Balance b/d   2,31,000 31/12/2081 By Depreciation a/c  

(1st)  
  20,250

1/7/2081 To P/l a /c      1,575 1/7/2081 By Depreciation a/c (2nd)     1,425
        1/7/2081 By Bank a/c      25,500
        31/12/2081 By Balance c/d   1,85,400
      2,32,575       2,32,575
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Working note
Total cost =Rs. 30,000
Total depreciation of 2nd machine = ( 1,500 + 1,425) = Rs. 2,925
Book value = Rs. 30,000 – Rs. 2,925 = Rs. 27,075
Sales value = Rs. 25,500
If the sales value is less the than book value then there is a loss
Therefore, loss = Rs. 1,575

Example 6
The transactions related to furniture are as under:
 1.1 2006: Furniture purchased Rs. 50,000
1.7.2007: Furniture purchased Rs. 40,000
1.1.2008: Furniture purchased in  2006 was sold for Rs. 40,000 and another  piece of 
furniture was purchased for Rs. 60,000.
 Additional information
Accounts are closed on 31 December each year. 
Rate of depreciation: 10% p.a.
Required: Furniture's account from 2006 to 2008 under the reducing balance method.

Solution 6

Furniture Account

Dr.				    Under the Reducing Balance Method			   Cr.

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particulars JF Rs.
1/1/2006 To Bank(I)   50,000 31-12-2006 By Depreciation a/c   5,000

          By Balanced c/d   45,000
      50,000       50,000

1/1/2007 To Balance b/d   45,000 31-12-007 By Depreciation(I)   4,500
1/7/2007 To Bank (II)   40,000 31-12-007 By Depreciation (II)   2,000

        31-12-007 By Balance c/d   78,000
      85,000       85,000

1/1/2004 To Balance b/d   78,000 1/1/2008 By Bank a/c   40,000
  (40500+38000)     1/1/2004 By profit and loss, a/c   500

1/1/2004 To Bank (III)   60,000 31-12-2008 By Depreciation (II)   38,000
        31-12-2008 By Depreciation (III)   6,000
        31-12-2008 By Balance c/d   88,200
      1,38,500       1,38,500

1/1/2009 To Balance b/d   88,200        
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-5_ d"Nox|f;sf] n]vfljlw (Accounting of depreciation)

;DklQ ;fdgsf] vl/b ubf{, laj|mL ubf{, lnnfdL ubf{ jf ldGxf lbFbf, x|f;vr{sf] clen]vg ubf{ 
cjnDag ug'{kg]{ n]vfljlwsf sfo{ d"Nox|f;sf] n]vfljlwcGtu{t k5{g\ . oL sfo{nfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf 
b]xfodf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 M

-c_ 	 ;DklQsf] vl/b (Purchase of assets)

d"Nox|f;sf] n]vfljlwsf nflu ;j{k|yd Joj;fon] cfˆgf]] k|of]hgsf nflu pkof]u 
ug]{ ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf]] vl/b jf laj|mL ubf{sf avt g} vl/blaj|mL ePsf k|df0fx¿sf 
cfwf/df j|mda4, Jojl:yt / lgoldt ¿kdf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L clen]v /fVg'k5{ . 
;fdfGotof Pp6} ¿k, /ª\u, cfsf/, k|sf/, u'0f:t/ jf :k]l;lkms];g ePsf ;DklQ 
;fdfgx¿sf] clen]v Pp6} vftfkfgf gDa/cGtu{t ug'{k5{, h:t} M ;dfg cfsf/ k|sf/ jf 
u'0f:t/sf kmlg{r/hGo ;fdfgx¿, Nofk6k jf cGo pks/0fx¿ cflb . 

Joj;fon] u|fxsnfO{ laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b u/]sf sltko ;fdfgx¿ x]bf{ ;DklQ 
;fdfgx¿ eP tfklg o:tf ;fdfgx¿nfO{ ;DklQ ;fdfg dflgFb}g . oL ;fdfgx¿nfO{ 
;fdfg vl/b vftf -Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf_ cGtu{t lx;fa /fVg'k5{, h:t} M s'g} Joj;fon] 
sf/x¿ vl/blaj|mLsf] sfo{ u5{ eg] tL sf/x¿sf] vl/b jf laj|mLsf] clen]v dfn;fdfg 
vl/b vftf jf dfn;fdfg laj|mL vftfdf /fVg'k5{ . o:tf sf/x¿sf] vl/bnfO{ ;DklQcGtu{t 
clen]v /flvFb}g . t/ Joj;fon] vl/b u/]sf sf/x¿dWo] s'g} sf/ Joj;fosf] sfdsf 
nflu jf sfof{no k|of]hgsf nflu pkof]u u5{ eg] Tof] sf/ / ;f]afktsf] d"No dfq 
Joj;fosf] ;DklQ vl/b -sf/ jf ;jf/L ;fwg vl/b_ vftfcGtu{t clen]v ug'{k5{ . 
o;/L ;DklQsf ¿kdf pkof]u ul/Psf] sf/sf] k|rlnt sfg'g jf gLltadf]lhd cfly{s 
jif{sf] cGTodf d"Nox|f; /sdsf] lx;fa u/L ;dfof]hg uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L clen]v 
ug'{k5{ . t/ laj|mLsf p2]Zon] vl/b ul/Psf sf/x¿dWo] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf laj|mL 
geO{ afFsL /x]sf] cj:yfdf k|rlnt ljlwadf]lhd :6s d"Nofª\sg u/L clGtd dfnz]ifsf 
¿kdf ;DklQ vftfdf clen]v ug'{k5{ . t/ clGtd dfnz]if / hUufhldgsf]  d"Nox|f;  
ul/Fb}g .

;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] vl/b ubf{ ;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfnfO{ 8]la6 ug'{k5{ . ;fy} pSt 
;DklQ vl/b ubf{ gub e'StfgL ePsfdf gub lx;fa vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . t/ gub 
e'Stfg geO{ a}ª\saf6 e'StfgL lbPsfdf a}ª\s lx;fa vftf j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . cem} ;lhnf]sf 
nflu h] ;DklQ vl/b ul/G5 To:tf] ;DklQnfO{ 8]la6 u/L ;f] h;/L vl/b ul/Psf] x'G5 Tof] 
sf/f]af/nfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{, h:t} M s'g} Joj;fon] sfof{no k|of]hgsf nflu ?= bz nfvsf] 
ejg vl/b u/]sfdf ejg lx;fa vftf 8]la6 ug'{k5{ . ;fy} Tof] ejg vl/b ubf{ gub /sd 
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jf a}ª\s r]saf6 e'StfgL jf pwf/f] vl/b jf C0fdf klg vl/b ug{ ;lsG5 . oL ljleGg 
ljlwdf h'g tl/sfaf6 vl/b ul/Psf] xf] To;nfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . oL ;a} ljlwaf6 vl/b 
u/]sf] ePdf h'g ljlwdf hlt hlt /sd xf] ;f]xLcg';f/sf] vftf / /sd j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . 

-cf_ 	 cltl/St ;DklQsf] vl/b (Purchase of additional assets)

IAS (International Accounting Standards) 16 cg';f/ cltl/St ;DklQsf] vl/b eGgfn] 
s'g} ;DklQ, ;+oGq jf pks/0fsf] efusf] k|lt:yfkg, gofF efusf] yk jf gofF sfo{Ifdtf 
yKg] vr{nfO{ hgfpF5 . o;nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf dfGotf lbgsf nflu eljiodf cfly{s 
nfesf] ;Defjgf / nfutsf] ljZj;gLo dfkgsf] dfkb08 k"/f x'g'k5{ . dfGotf k|fKt 
vr{sf] d"Nox|f; To;sf] pkof]uL cfo'df cfwfl/t u/L u0fgf ug{'k5{ . o:tf ;DklQx¿nfO{ 
Joj;fosf] ;DklQsf ¿kdf clen]v ug'{k5{ . o:tf] ;DklQsf] d"Nox|f; Joj;fodf k|of]udf 
NofOPsf] ldltaf6 u0fgf ul/G5 . cltl/St ;DklQsf] vl/bdf lgDglnlvt ljifox¿ 
;dfj]z ePsf] x'g'k5{ M

efusf] k|lt:yfkg M lgoldt cGt/fndf s'g} efusf] k|lt:yfkg ubf{ nfUg] vr{ .

gofF sfo{Ifdtf yKg] M gofF sfo{Ifdtf yKbf nfUg] vr{ .

gofF efusf] yk M s'g} gofF efu h'g yKbf ;DklQsf] sfo{Ifdtf j[l4 u5{ . cltl/St vr{nfO{ 
;DklQsf ¿kdf dfGotf lbgsf nflu lgDgdfkb08x¿ k"/f x'g'k5{ M

eljiodf cfly{s nfesf] ;Defjgf M o;;Fu ;DalGwt vr{af6 eljiodf Joj;fonfO{ 
cltl/St cfly{s nfe cfpg] ;Defjgf x'g'k5{ .

nfutsf] ljZj;gLo dfkg M vr{sf] nfutnfO{ ljZj;gLo ¿kdf dfkg ug{ ;lsg] cj:yf 
x'g'k5{ .

olb oL dfkb08x¿ k"/f ePdf vr{nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf dfGotf lbOG5 / d"Nox|f;sf 
cfwf/df ;dfj]z ul/G5 . ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] dd{t ;Def/df slxn]sfxLF w]/} /sd vr{ 
ug'{kg]{ cj:yf cfpF5 . t/ dd{t ;Def/df 7'nf] /sd vr{ ePs} cfwf/df ;f] /sdnfO{ 
;DklQsf] d"Nodf ;dfj]z ug{ x'Fb}g . gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf dd{t ;Def/ vr{cGtu{t 
g} clen]v ug'{k5{ . t/ To:tf] dd{t ;Def/sf] sfo{af6 ;f] ;DklQsf] ;flassf] Ifdtfdf 
a[l4 x'g], lj:tf/ x'g], ;flassf] ;DklQn] lgoldt ¿kdf lbO/x]sf] k|ltkmneGbf a9L 
cfocfh{g x'g]nufot dfly pNn]v ePsf dfkb08 k"/f ePsf] cj:yfdf To; k|sf/sf] dd{t 
;Def/sf] vr{ ;DklQsf] d"Nodf ;dfj]z ug'{k5{ . dd{t tyf vr{ zLif{scGtu{t clen]v  
ug{ x'Fb}g .
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cltl/St vr{sf] d"Nox|f;df ;dfj]zLs/0f ug]{ ljlw

cltl/St vr{nfO{ ;DklQsf ¿kdf dfGotf lbOPkl5 To;sf] d"Nox|f; lgDgfg';f/ ug{'k5{ M

gofF sfo{Ifdtf yKbf M olb gofF sfo{Ifdtfn] ;DklQsf] pkof]uL cfo' a9fpF5 eg] To;sf] 
d"Nox|f; gofF pkof]uL cfo'df cfwfl/t u/L u0fgf ug{'k5{ .

efusf] k|lt:yfkg ubf{ M k|lt:yflkt efusf] d"Nox|f;nfO{ k'/fgf] d"Nox|f;df ;dfof]hg 
ug{'k5{ .

cltl/St vr{sf] d"Nox|f;sf] pbfx/0f M s'g} Joj;fon] cfˆgf] d]l;gsf] Ps efu k|lt:yfkg 
u/]sf] 5 h;sf sf/0f d]l;gsf] pTkfbg Ifdtf j[l4 x'G5 . olb k|lt:yflkt efusf] nfut 
?= 1,00,000 5 / o;sf] pkof]uL cfo' 5 jif{ 5 eg] k|To]s jif{sf] d"Nox|f; ?= 20,000  
x'G5 .

-O_ 	 ;DklQsf] laj|mL (Sale of assets)

Joj;fon] cfocfh{gsf nflu ljleGg ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] Joj:yf u/]sf] x'G5 . ;fdfGotof 
;DklQ ;fdfgx¿ laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b ul/Fb}g . t/ k'/fgf] x'g', sfd glbg] x'g', nfut 
k|efjsf/L gx'g', cfo' ;dfKt x'g', gofF k|ljlwn] /fd|f] / u'0f:t/Lo ;]jf lbg' cflb cj:yfdf 
k'/fgf] ;DklQ ;fdfgnfO{ laj|mL jf k|lt:yfkg ug'{kg{] cj:yf cfpF5 . ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] 
laj|mL s'g ljlwaf6 ug]{ eGg] ljifo Joj;fosf] gLltdf e/ k5{ .

;DklQ ;fdfgsf] laj|mLsf] clen]v ubf{ pSt ;DklQ ;fdfg lstfaL d"NoeGbf 36L jf a9L 
s'g cj:yfdf laj|mL eof] eGg] ljifosf] hfgsf/L cfjZos x'G5 . lstfaL d"NoeGbf a9Ldf 
laj|mL ePdf a9L /sd k'FhLut nfe x'G5 eg] lstfaL d"NoeGbf yf]/} d"Nodf laj|mL ePdf 
sd ePsf] /sd gf]S;fg x'G5 . lstfaL d"NoeGbf a9L d"Nodf laj|mL ePsf] cj:yfdf 
lstfaL d"NoeGbf a9L ePsf] /sddf k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhdsf] b/df ;/sf/nfO{ k'FhLut 
nfes/ ltg'{k5{ . o;/L clu|d ¿kdf k'FhLut nfes/ lt/]afktsf] /sdnfO{ ;DklQ 
vftfcGtu{t kfpg'kg]{ k'FhLut nfes/ vftfnfO{ 8]la6 u/L clen]v ug'{k5{ . o:tf] /sd 
k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd x/]s cfly{s jif{ cfos/ lgwf{/0fsf]  ;dodf ;dfof]hg ug{ ;lsg] 
Joj:yf 5 . 

;DklQ ;fdfg laj|mL ubf{ cfPsf] /sdnfO{ gub k|fKt ePsf] eP gub lx;fa vftf 8]la6 
ug'{k5{ . olb Joj;fosf] a}ª\s lx;fa vftfdf laj|mL afktsf] /sd hDdf ePsf] eP a}ª\s 
lx;fa vftfnfO{ 8]la6 u/L uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{k5{ . ;fy} ;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfsf] 
lstfaL d"No a/fa/sf] /sdnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . slxn]sfFxL s'g} ;DklQsf] cf+lzs v08 
laj|mL ePsf] cj:yfdf pSt ;DklQ vftfdf lstfaL d"No afFsL /x]sf] b]lvG5 . cGoyf  
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laj|mLkZrft\ ;DalGwt ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"No z"Go x'G5 . k'FhLut nfe s/afkt 
clu|d ¿kdf lt/]sf] /sdnfO{ kfpg'kg]{ k'FhLut nfes/ vftfdf 8]la6 ug'{k5{ . ;fy} 
k'FhLut nfeafkt s/ lt/L afFsL /xg] /sdnfO{ hu]8f sf]if vftfdf j|m]l86 u/L clen]v 
ug'{k5{ . olb lstfaL d"NoeGbf yf]/} d"Nodf ;DklQ ;fdfg laj|mL ePdf sd eP hlt 
/sd gf]S;fg jf 3f6f x'g] ePsfn] To;nfO{ vr{sf ¿kdf gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf 
clen]v ug'{k5{ .

-O{_	 l:y/ ;DklQ / x|f;s6\6L (Fixed assets and depreciation)

;DklQ ;fdfg / u|fxsnfO{ laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b ePsf ;fdfgx¿sf] n]vfljlw km/s 
x'G5 . ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] vl/bsf] clen]v ug]{ sfo{ ug'{eGbf cufl8 o:tf] ;DklQsf] vl/b 
nfut lgwf{/0f ug'{k5{ . ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] vl/bdf ;fdfg vl/b d"No, To:tf] ;DklQsf] 
9'jfgL vr{, nf]8cgnf]8 vr{, ladf vr{, eG;f/nufotsf s/ vr{, eG;f/ lanDa 
z'Ns, h8fg vr{, kl/If0f pTkfbg vr{ -d]l;g/L pk/s0f ePdf_ cflb ;a} vr{x¿ hf]8L 
;DklQsf] s'n nfut lgwf{/0f ug'k5{ . ;DklQsf] d"No sfod ubf{ P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] 
cjwf/0ff (Historical cost principle), ;TotYo / oyfy{k/stf (True and fair view) / 
Jofj;flos lg/Gt/tf (Going concern concept) sf] cjwf/0ffsf cfwf/df ug'{k5{ . o:tf 
;DklQx¿sf] clen]v ;DklQ vftfcGtu{t ug'{k5{ . t/ laj|mL ug]{ p2]Zon] vl/b ul/g] 
;fdfgx¿nfO{ ;DklQ vftfdf clen]v ul/Fb}g .

;DklQ ;fdfgx¿nfO{ ;fdfgsf] cfsf/, k|sf/, u'0f:t/, :k]l;lkms];gsf cfwf/df 
cnu cnu vftfkfgfdf clen]v /fVg'k5{ . t/ ;do cGt/fnsf sf/0f dfq k|lt PsfO 
d"No km/s ePsf] cGo ;a} :k]l;lkms];g ;dfg ePsf] ;DklQ h'g;'s} ;dodf vl/b 
ul/Psf] eP tfklg To:tf cltl/St vl/b ;DklQsf] clen]v Pp6} vftfkfgfdf ug{'k5{,  
h:t} M Pp6} cfsf/, k|sf/, u'0f:t/sf 6]a'nnfO{ vl/b ubf{ clukl5 vl/b u/]sf] eP 
tfklg Pp6} vftfkfgfdf clen]v /fVg'k5{ . t/ 6]a'nsf] cfsf/ jf u'0f:t/ km/s ePdf 
cnUu} vftfkfgfdf clen]v ug'{k5{ . To:t} d]l;g, pks/0f, uf8Lx¿ tyf cGo ;DklQ 
;fdfgx¿sf] :k]l;lkms];g ;dfg ePdf d"No km/s km/s eP tfklg ;f]xL ;DklQ vftfsf] 
Pp6} vftfkfgf gDa/df clen]v /fVg'k5{ .

cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf ;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfn] b]vfPsf] l:y/ ;DklQsf] lstfaL d"Nosf 
cfwf/df k|rlnt ljlwcg';f/ d"Nox|f;sf] lx;fa ug'{k5{ . cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf  Joj;fo;Fu 
ePsf ;a} ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] tflnsf tof/ u/L pSt tflnsfdf ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿nfO{ 
;d"xs[t u/L k|To]s ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] ;ª\s]t gDa/, vl/b ldlt, vl/b d"No, vl/b cjlw, 
vl/b ubf{sf] cjlwsf] pkof]uL cfo', cjz]if, d"No, d"Nox|f; ljlw, d"Nox|f; b/, cluNnf] 
jif{;Ddsf] d"Nox|f; ePsf] ;l~rt /sd, kl5Nnf] jif{;Ddsf] afFsL lstfaL d"No cflb a]xf]/f 
v'n]sf] tflnsf jf cg';"rL tof/ ug{'k5{ . o; tflnsfdf pNn]v ePcg';f/ k|To]s ;DklQ 
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;fdfgsf] ;d"xadf]lhd k|rlnt sfg'g jf gLltadf]lhdsf] b/ / ljlwcg';f/ d"Nox|f; 
/sdsf] lx;fa u/L cnUu} ljj/0f tof/ ug'{k5{ . o; ljj/0fdf plNnlvt ;DalGwt 
;DklQsf] d"Nox|f; /sdnfO{ dfly k|:t't ul/Psf] tflnsf jf cg';"rLsf] 9fFrfdf tof/ 
ug'{k5{ . tflnsfdf pNn]v ePsf] /sdsf cfwf/df o; jif{sf] d"Nox|f; /sdsf] s'n hDdf 
/sdnfO{ cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf -ldnfpg'kg]{ k|ljli6 jf ;dfof]hg ug'{kg]{ lx;facGtu{t_ 
d"Nox|f; vr{ vftfnfO{ 8]la6 u/L ;DalGwt ;DklQ ;fdfg vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . 
o;/L uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/]kl5 pNn]lvt ljj/0f, tflnsf jf cg';"rLsf cfwf/df 
;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfdf kl5Nnf] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf afFsL /x]sf] lstfaL d"Nodf 36fO{ 
cfpg] gofF afFsL df}Hbft pNn]v ug'{k5{ . Joj;fon] k|To]s cfly{s jif{ k|rlnt sfg'gn] 
tf]s]adf]lhdsf] cjlwleq clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f u/fpg'k5{ . o:tf] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] ljQLo 
k|ltj]bgdf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] ljj/0f, x|f;b/, d"Nox|f; /sd / afFsL d"No;d]t b]lvg] 
cg';"rL ;dfj]z ug'{k5{ . 

-h_ d"Nox|f; ljlwdf kl/jt{gsf] n]vfljlw (Change in method of depreciation)

Joj;fosf nflu :yfoL ;DklQx¿ nfdf] ;do;Dd k|of]udf Nofpg] p2]Zon] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 
x'G5 . o;df ejg, sf/vfgf, uf]bfd3/, d]l;g, pks/0f, kmlg{r/, ;jf/L ;fwg, sfof{no 
;fdfg cflb k5{g\ . o:tf ;DklQx¿ ;dosf] j|md, k|of]u, tyf k|ljlwsf] kl/jt{gsf sf/0f 
d"Nox|f; x'g] u5{ . d"Nox|f; eg]sf] :yfoL ;DklQsf] d"Nodf j|mdzM x'g] lu/fj6 xf] o;nfO{ 
x/]s jif{ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf ¿kdf clen]v ug'{k5{ .

;DklQsf] d"Nox|f;sf] u0fgf ug{ ljleGg ljlwx¿sf] k|of]u ug]{ ul/G5 . o;dWo] w]/} k|of]udf 
cfpg] b'O{ k|d'v ljlwx¿df l;wf /]vf ljlw (Straight line method) / 36\bf] df}Hbft ljlw 
(Diminishing balance method) x'g\ . l;wf /]vf ljlwdf k|To]s cfly{s jif{ ;DklQsf] l:y/ 
d"Noaf6 ;dfg b/n] x'g cfpg] Pp6} /sd d"Nox|f; ug'{k5{ . 36\bf] df}Hbft ljlwdf k|To]s jif{ 
;DklQsf] kl5Nnf] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf afFsL /x]sf] df}Hbft -lstfaL d"No_ /sddf lglZrt 
k|ltztsf b/n] d"Nox|f; ug'{k5{ . o; ljlwdf k|f/lDes jif{x¿df a9L / kl5Nnf jif{x¿df sd 
d"Nox|f; x'G5 .

/fHosf] sfg'g, dfkb08 jf Joj;fosf] gLltsf sf/0f;d]t Joj;fon] cjnDag ul//x]sf] d"Nox|f; 
ljlwdf kl/jt{g ug{'kg]{ cj:yf cfpg ;S5 . vf;u/L k|fljlwsf] kl/jt{g, n]vfdfgx¿df ePsf] 
kl/jt{g nfu' ug{ n]vfljb\sf] ;/;Nnfx, lgofds lgsfosf] lgb]{zg jf Jofj;flos cfjZostfsf 
sf/0fn] of] cj:yf cfpg ;S5 . d"Nox|f;sf] ljlwdf kl/jt{g ubf{ To;n] n]vfljlwdf b'O{ 
lsl;dsf] k|efj kfg{ ;S5 M Pp6f cu|ufdL k|efj (Prospective effect) xf] eg] csf]{ kZrufdL 
k|efj (Retrospective effect) .



293sIff !!� n]vfljlw

-c_ 	 cu|ufdL k|efj (Prospective effect)

cu|ufdL k|efj eg]sf] d"Nox|f;sf] gofF ljlw jf lgod -o;k"j{ k|of]u gul/Psf] ljlw_ nfO{ 
jt{dfg ;do / eljiosf jif{x¿df nfu' ug{' xf] . o;df cluNnf jif{x¿sf] d"Nox|f; 
u0fgfnfO{ oyfjt\  /flvG5 . o;df cluNnf cfly{s jif{x¿sf] lx;falstfadf s'g} kl/jlt{t 
ul/Fb}g . jt{dfgdf lnOPsf] gofF ljlwaf6 o; cjlw jf o;kl5sf] d"Nox|f; u0fgf ul/G5 . 
o; Joj:yfn] n]vfljlwdf ;/ntf NofpF5 . t/ o;af6 ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] d"Nox|f;sf] 
cj:yfsf] k"0f{ ljj/0fsf] hfgsf/L x'Fb}g .

Example 7 (Change in method of depreciation)

Ramechhap Company purchased a plant for Rs. 2,00,000 on 1st Kartik 2079. It uses a 
straight-line method for charging depreciation @ 10 % per annum. It follows the calendar 
year for accounting purposes. On 30th Chaitra 2081, the management decided to change the 
method of depreciation to be written down the value method at @ 15% per annum.

Required: Machinery a/c for first three years. under prospective effect
Solution 7

Machinery a/c    
Dr.										                   Cr.

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particulars JF Rs.

1/7/2079 To Bank a/c      2,00,000 30/12/2079 By Depreciation a/c 
(1st)    

  10,000

        30/12/2079 By Balance c/d   1,90,000

      2,00,000       2,00,000

1/1/2080 To Balance b/d   1,90,000 30/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   
(1st)

  20,000

        30/12/2080 By Balance c/d   1,70,000

      1,90,000       1,90,000

1/1/2081 To Balance b/d   1,70,000 31/12/2081 By Depreciation a/c      17,000

        31/12/2081 By Balance c/d   1,53,000

      1,70,000 31/12/2081 By Bank a/c      1,70,000

1/1/2082 To Balance b/d   1,53,000       1,53,000

-cf_	 kZrufdL k|efj (Retrospective effect)

kZrufdL k|efj eg]sf] gofF ljlw cluNnf jif{x¿df klg k|of]u ePsf] 7fgL n]vfljlwdf 
km]/abn ug{' xf] . o:tf] cj:yfdf ;DklQdf klxn] ul/Psf] d"Nox|f;nfO{ gofF ljlwsf 
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cfwf/df k'gM u0fgf ul/G5 . k'/fgf] / gofF ljlwlarsf] d"Nox|f;sf] cGt/nfO{ n]vfljlwdf 
;dfof]hg ug{'k5{ . o;n] n]vf ljj/0fnfO{ yk oyfy{ agfpF5 .

Joj;fosf Joj:yfksx¿n] h'g a]nfdf d"Nox|f; ljlw kl/jt{g ug{] lg0f{o u5{g\ Tolt g} 
a]nfdf ljutdf s6\6L ul/Psf] d"Nox|f; /sdnfO{ ;dfof]hg;lxt clen]v /fVg] ljlwnfO{ 
kZrufdL k|efj elgG5 . o; ljlwcGt{ut ;j{k|yd x|f;s6\6L /sd ;'?b]lv g} kl/jlt{t 
ljlwcg';f/ s6\6f ul/G5 . ;f] /sdnfO{ ljutdf s6\6L ul/Psf] d"Nox|f; /sd;Fu t'ngf 
ul/G5 . t'ngf ubf{ a9L /sd jf sd /sd ePdf rfn' jif{sf] ;DklQ vftfdf ;dfof]hg 
ul/G5 . To;}u/L ;f] ;dfof]lht /sdnfO{ rfn' jif{sf] cfo ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ jf ;~rfng 
kl/0ffd kQf nufpFbf ;dfof]hg ul/G5 . 

cu|ufdL / kZrufdL k|efjnfO{ tnsf] pbfx/0faf6 k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 M

pbfx/0fsf nflu ;"of]{bo dlN6kk{; 6]«8;{n] cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷&* df ?= %,)),))) 
d"Nodf d]l;g vl/b -9'jfgL, s/, ladf, h8fg vr{ ;d]tsf] d"No_ u/]sf] lyof] . sDkgLn] 
;'?df x/]s cfly{s jif{ l;wf /]vf x|f; ljlw (Strainght Line Method-SLM) n] jflif{s !) 
k|ltztsf b/n] d"Nox|f; ug]{ gLlt cjnDag u¥of] . o;cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&&.)&* 
/ @)&*.)&( df j|mdzM ?= %),))) / %),))) u/L b'O{ cfly{s jif{sf] hDdf ?= 
!,)),))) d"Nox|f; ul/of] . t/ cfly{s jif{ @)&(.)*) Dff sDkgLn] 36\bf] df}Hbft ljlw 
(Diminishing Balance Method-DBM) k|of]u ug]{ lg0f{o u¥of] . of] kl/jt{g kZrufdL 
k|efj;lxt nfu' ul/of] . ca o; gofF ljlwcg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&&.&* df d"Nox|f; ?= 
%),))) (%,)),))) sf] !)Ü_ / cfly{s jif{ @)&*.&( df ?= $%,))) ($,%),))) 
sf] !)Ü) u/L b'O{ cfly{s jif{sf] hDdf ?= (%,))) dfq x'g] ePsfn], cluNnf] ljlwaf6 
?= %,))) a9L d"Nox|f; ul/Psf] b]lvG5 . To;}n] n]vfljlwdf ?= %,))) a/fa/sf] /sd 
;dfof]hg ug{'k5{ . oxfF ;dfof]hg eg]sf] ;DklQ vftfdf a9L 36fOPsf] ?= %,))) /sd 
yk ug]{ / d"Nox|f; vr{ vftfdf a9L vr{ n]lvPsf] %,))) 36fpg] sfo{ xf] . of] sfo{ 
uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L ;DalGwt vftfx¿df k|ljli6 u/]/ ;DkGg ul/G5 .

Example 8

Dhobi Dada Traders purchase a van for Rs. 2,00,000 on 1st Kartik 2078. Depreciation 
was provided on straight line method @ 10 % per annum. On 1st Baisakh 2079, the 
company decided to change depreciation according to return down value method with 
effective from 1st Kartik 2078 (Retrospective effect) @ 20 % per annum. Accounting 
year is Baisakh to Chaitra.

Required : Van account from 2079 to 2081.
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Solution 8

Van a/c    

Dr.										          Cr.

Date Particulars JF Rs. Date Particulars JF Rs.

1/7/2078 To Bank a/c      2,00,000 30/12/2078 By Depreciation a/c       10,000

        30/12/2078 By Balance c/d   1,90,000

      2,00,000       2,00,000

1/1/2079 To Balance b/d   1,90,000 30/12/2079 By Depreciation a/c     20,000

        30/12/2079 By Balance c/d   1,70,000

      1,90,000       1,90,000

1/1/2080 To Balance b/d   1,70,000 31/12/2080 By p/l account (Under 
charged depreciation)

  26,000

31/12/2080 By Depreciation a/c   28,800

        31/12/2080 By Balance c/d   1,16,000

      ,1,70,000   ,1,70,000

1/1/2081 To Balance b/d   1,16,000       1,16,000

Working note 

a. Total depreciation of old machine = Rs. 10,000 + Rs. 20,000 = Rs. 30,000

b. Total depreciation (DBM method) = Rs. 20,000 + 36,000 = Rs. 56,000

c. Difference in depreciation = Rs. 56,00 - Rs. 30,000 = Rs. 26,000

d. Depreciation for 2080 = Rs. (1,70,000 - 26,000) x 20/100 = Rs. 28,000
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ 	 s'g} b'O{cf]6f l:y/ ;DklQsf] gfd n]Vg'xf];\ .

-v_ 	 lstfaL d"No eg]sf] s] xf] <

-u_ 	 cjz]if d"No eg]sf] s] xf] <

-3_ 	 g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ kSsL ejg / :6«Sr/sf] d"Nox|f; b/ slt  
5 <

-ª_ 	 g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ kmlg{r/ tyf sDKo'6/hGo ;fdfgsf] 
d"Nox|f; b/ slt 5 <

-r_ 	 olb s'g} d]l;gsf] vl/b d"No ?= 35,00,000/- 5, To;sf] pkof]uL cfo' 20 jif{ 5 
;fy} pkof]uL cfo'kZrft\ To;sf] cjz]if d"No ?= 10,00,000/- 5 eg] o; ;DklQsf] 
jflif{s d"Nox|f; u0fgf ug'{xf];\ .

-5_	 olb s'g} ;DklQsf] cjz]if d"No, ;DklQsf] k|f/lDes nfut / pkof]uL cfo' j|mdzM 
?= 10,00,000 ?= 30,00,000 / 20 jif{ 5 eg] 36\bf] d"No ljlwdf d"Nox|f; b/ 
lgsfNg'xf];\ . 

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVsLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical questions):

a.	 Ramechhap Company has followed a straight-line depreciation policy. 
Depreciation is provided at 10% per annum. The accounts are closed on 30th  
Chaitra each year. On 1st Baisakh 2079, the company purchased a machinery 
for Rs. 200,000. The addition was made to the extent of Rs. 1,00,000 on 1st 
Kartik 2080. On 1st Kartik 2080, machinery purchased on Baisakh 1st, 2079 
was sold for Rs. 1,60,000 and on the same date a new machine costing Rs. 
1,50,000 was purchased. 

	 Required: Machinery account for three years where month begins from Baisakh 
and ends at Chaitra.

b.	 Solukhumbu Company purchased furniture on Baishakh 1st, 2078 for Rs. 
95,000 and spent Rs. 5,000 for its installation. On Ashwin 31th 2078, Additional 
furniture costing Rs. 50,000 was purchased. On Kartik 1st 2079, the furniture 
purchased on Baishakh 1st 2078 became obsolete and was sold for Rs. 40,000. 
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On the same date, another furniture was acquired at a cost of Rs. 75,000. 
Depreciation is provided at 10% p.a. using a fixed instalment method. The 
accounts are closed on 31st Chaitra each year. 

	 Required: Furniture account for three years

c.	 The following information relating to machines is given:

	 2079 Baishakh 1: Purchased machine for Rs. 4,00,000

	 2080, Ashwin 1: Purchased another machine for Rs. 4,00,000

	 2081, Baishakh 1: Machinery installed on Baishakh 1, 2079 is disposed of for 
Rs. 3,60,000. A third machine of Rs. 4,00,000 was purchased and installed on 
the same day. The installation cost Rs. 20,000, Account closing date is Chaitra 
end each year.  Rate of depreciation: 10% per annum.

	 Required: Machinery account from 2079 to 2081 under straight-line method

d.	 Manang Traders purchased two Jeeps at Rs. 20,00,000 each on Baishakh 1, 
2065. The company purchased another Jeep on Kartik 1, 2066 at a cost of 
Rs 22,00,000. On Chaitra 31, 2066 the company sold one Jeep purchased on 
Baishakh 1, 2065 for Rs. 17,00,000. Depreciation is charged at 10% using a 
fixed instalment method. Accounts are closed at the end of Chaitra each year. 
Required: Vehicle account for 2065 to 2067.

e.	 Pokhara Company purchased three motorcycles at Rs. 2,00,000 each on January 
1, 2008. The company purchased other two motorcycles at a cost of Rs. 6,00,000 
on July 1, 2008. On December 31, 2010 the company sold two motorcycles, 
purchased on January 1, 2008 for Rs. 3,50,000. Accounts of the company are 
closed at the end of December each year and depreciation is charged at 15% per 
annum using a fixed instalment method.

	 Required: Motorcycle account from 2008 to 2010.

f.	 On 1st Baisakh, 2065 a company purchased machinery costing Rs.1,00,000 
and spent Rs. 20,000 for its installation. It is estimated that the working life 
of the machine is 5 years. After 5 years residual value has been estimated to 
Rs. 20,000. On 1st Kartik, 2066 an additional machinery costing Rs. 50,000 
is purchased. The working life of the additional machine is 5 years and the 
expected residual value is nil.
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	 The accounts are closed on 31st Chaitra each year.

	 Required: Machinery account from 2065 to 2068 under fixed instalment 
method.

g.	 Transactions relating to machinery are given below:

	 Baishak 1, 2066: Machinery 'Ka' and 'Kha' were purchased @ Rs.1,50,000 
each.

	 Magh 1, 2066: Machinery 'Ga' was purchased for Rs.1,00,000.

	 Kartik 1, 2067: Machinery 'Ka' was sold for Rs. 1,27,500.

	 Shrawan 1, 2068: Machinery 'Kha' was sold for Rs.1,00,000.

	 The company charged depreciation @ 10% on a fixed instalment method. 
Accounts are closed on 31st Chaitra each year.

	 Required: Machinery account for three years.

h.	 Dhobi Dada  Ltd. Company purchased a piece of machinery for Rs. 2, 00,000 on 
1st Baisakh 2067. Another machinery of Rs. 1,00,000 was purchased on Kartik 
1st 2068. On 30th Ashwin 2069, the company disposed of the machinery which 
was purchased in 2067 at Rs. 1,60,000. On the same date, another machinery 
was purchased for Rs. 1,50,000. Depreciation is to be charged @ 10% per 
annum on a straight-line basis. Accounts are closed on 31st Chaitra each year. 

	 Required: Machinery account for 2067 to 2069.

i.	 Bijulikot Ltd. Company purchased second-hand machinery on 1st Baishak 
2078 for Rs. 2, 80,000 and spent Rs. 20,000 on its repair and installation. On 
31stAswhin 2079, it purchased another piece of machinery for Rs. 2, 00,000. 
On 1st Magh 2080, it sold the 1st machine which was purchased in 2078, for Rs. 
2,00,000. Depreciation was provided on machinery at 10% p.a. on the original 
cost. Accounts are closed annually on 31st Chaitra.

	 Required: Machinery a/c for 4 years from 2078 to 2081

j.	 Sagarmatha Firm purchased 3 computers at the rate of 5,000 each on Jan 1st 
2022. The company purchased an additional two computers at a cost of Rs 
1,10,000 on July 1st, 2022. On December 31st 2024, the firm sold 2 computers, 
which were purchased on January 1st 2022, for Rs 80,000. Accounts of the firm  
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were closed at the end of December each year, and depreciation is charged at 
15% per annum using the fixed instalment method. 

	 Required: Computer a/c from 2022 to 2024

k.	 Nilgiri Firm purchased furniture for Rs. 1,00,000 on 1st Jan 2022. The expected 
working life of the furniture was 5 years. The salvage value of the furniture is 
expected to be Rs. 10000. The firm has followed a fixed instalment depreciation 
policy. At the end of 2024, the firm sold furniture for Rs. 50, 000 and purchased 
another furniture for Rs. 1,50,000 on the same date.

	 Required:- Furniture account for three years ending 31st December 2025.

Diminishing Balance Method

l.	 Rukum company purchased a motorcycle on 1st Baishak 2069 costing Rs. 
1,80,000 and spent Rs. 10,000 for its repair and Rs. 10,000 on its installation. 
On Kartik 1, 2069 another motorcycle costing Rs. 1,50,000 was purchased. On 
Chaitra 31, 2070 the motorcycle purchased on Baiskak 1, 2069 was sold for 
Rs. 1,20,000. On 1st Baishak 2071, another motorcycle costing. Rs. 2,00,000 
was acquired. Depreciation has been charged @ 20% per annum under the 
Diminishing Balance Method. Accounts are closed on 31st Chaitra each year.

	 Required: Motorcycle account for three years

m.	 The transactions related to furniture are as under:

	 1.1.2016: Furniture purchased Rs. 50,000

	 1.7.2017: Furniture purchased Rs. 40,000

	 1.1.2018: Furniture purchased on 2016 was sold for Rs. 40,000 and another 
furniture purchased for Rs. 60,000.

	 Additional Information:

	 i. Accounts are closed on 31st December each year.

	 ii. Rate of depreciation: 10 % p.a.

	 Required: Furniture account from 2016 to 2018 under the reducing balance 
method.

n.	 Sukhe Pokhari company purchased a machine at Rs.5,00,000 on 1st Baisakh 
2065. On Kartik 1st 2067 another machine of Rs.1,00,000 was purchased. 
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On Chaitra 30th 2067 the company sold a machine purchased in 2065 for 
Rs.3,00,000. The accounts of the company are closed at the end of Chaitra 
each year and depreciation is charged at 10% p.a. on the diminishing balance 
method. 

	 Required: Machine account from 2065 to 2067.

o.	 Lalbandi Company purchased a computer for Rs: 20,000 on 1st July 2010. 
Another computer was purchased for Rs. 50,000 on 1st January 2011. On April 
1st, 2012 the computer purchased on 2010 was sold for Rs.15,000. On the 
same date, the company purchased another computer for Rs. 1,00,000. Charge 
depreciation @ 10% per annum under the written-down value method. The 
accounts are closed on 31st December each year.

	 Required: Computer account for 2010 to 2012

Change in method of depreciation

p.	 Kushal Company Ltd. purchased machinery on 1st Baisakh, 2078 for Rs 
1,00,000. On 1st Kartik 2079, another machine was purchased for Rs. 50,000. 
Depreciation was provided on machinery at the rate of 10% on the original cost 
method on 30th Chaitra every year. At the end of 2080, the method of providing 
depreciation was changed prospectively to the written-down value method, the 
rate of depreciation being 15% p.a.

	 Required:- Machinery account from 2078 to 2080

q.	 Susmita Traders purchased a machine for Rs. 3,00,000 on 1st Baisakh 2079 and 
paid Rs. 15,000 for installation.On 30th Ashoj 2080, the company purchased 
another machine for Rs. 1,00,000.On 1st Baisakh 2081, the first machine was 
sold at a loss of Rs. 10,000. Depreciation was charged at 15% per annum using 
the Straight Line Method for the first year, and then the company changed to the 
Diminishing Balance Method from the second year onward.

	 Required: Machinery account for 3 years: 2079–80, 2080–81, and 2081–82.

r.	 Basnet Industries purchased a machine costing Rs. 2,75,000 on 1st Baisakh 
2078 and paid Rs. 10,000 for installation.

	 On 31th  Ashoj 2079, another machine was purchased for Rs. 75,000.

	 On 1st Baisakh 2080, the first machine was sold at a loss of Rs. 7,000.
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	 Depreciation was charged at 12% per annum using the Straight Line Method 
for the first two years, then changed to the Diminishing Balance Method in the 
third year.

	 Prepare the machinery account for 3 years.

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfO{Fn] cWoog u/]sf] ljBfnosf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf ljleGg k|sf/sf ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] ;"rL 
tof/ ug'{xf];\ . ;fy} ;f] ;"rLsf k|To]s ;fdfgsf] vl/b ldlt, vl/b d"No, pkof]uL cfo' / 
cjz]if d"\No pNn]v u/L cfos/ P]g, @)%* df ePsf] d"Nox|f; b/sf] k|of]u u/L 36\bf] d"Nox|f; 
ljlwcg';f/ d"Nox|f; u0fgf ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 %

;l~rlt / k|fjwfg jf Joj:yfsf] n]vfljlw 
(Accounting of Reserves and Provisions)

;l~rlt (Reserves)

-s_ cy{ / kl/efiff (Meanning and definition)

;l~rlt (Reserve) n]vfzf:qsf] Ps dx¤jk"0f{ cjwf/0ff xf] h;n] sDkgLsf] bL3{sfnLg ljQLo 
;'b[9tf / clglZrt eljiosf nflu tof/L ug{ ;xof]u u5{ . ;l~rltsf] Joj:yf eljiosf 
xflg, cfsl:dstf, lj:tf/ of]hgf jf ljz]if k|of]hgsf nflu ul/Psf] x'G5 . ;l~rlt eg]sf] 
Joj;fosf] d'gfkmfsf] Tof] c+z xf] h'g nfef+z ljt/0f gu/L eljiosf] cfjZostf k"/f ug{, ljQLo 
cj:yf dha't agfpg, sfg'gL k|fjwfgx¿sf] kfngf ug{ tyf eljio ;'lglZrt ug{ Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] x'G5 . ;l~rltsf] kl/efiff ljleGg lgsfox¿ / n]vfljb\x¿n] ljleGg b[li6sf]0faf6 u/]sf] 
kfOG5 . n]vfljlw;Da4 s]xL lgsfox¿ tyf ljåfg\n] lbPsf] kl/efiffnfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't  
ul/Psf] 5 M

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) cg';f/ ;l~rltn] Joj;fosf] k'FhL 
(Equity) sf] Pp6f c+znfO{ k|ltlglwTj u5{ h'g l/6]08 cfo -nfef+z ljt/0f gu/L Joj;fod} 
/flvPsf] /sd_ jf cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLaf6 k|fKt ePsf] x'G5, h;nfO{ lglZrt jf j[xt\ p2]Zosf 
nflu 5'6\ofP/ /flvPsf] x'G5 (Reserves represent a portion of the entity’s equity resulting 
from retained earnings or other comprehensive income, set aside for a specific or general 
purpose) .

R. L.Gupta / M. Radhaswamy sf cg';f/ ;l~rlt gfkmfaf6 Joj:yf ul/Psf /sdx¿ x'g\ hf] 
Joj;fodf eljiodf eOkl/ cfpg] sfo{sf] cfjZostf k"/f ug{ / Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfnfO{ 
dha't agfpg /flvPsf] x'G5 (Reserves are the amounts appropriated out of profits and 
retained in the business to meet future contingencies and to strengthen the financial position 
of the business) .
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T.S. Grewal sf cg';f/ ;l~rlt eljiosf] clglZrt bfloTj jf gf]S;fgnfO{ kl/k"/0f ug{, ljQLo 
cj:yfnfO{ dha't u/fpg / sfg'gL Joj:yfsf] kl/kfngf ug{ l;h{gf ul/Psf] x'G5 (A reserve is 
created to meet future unknown liabilities or losses, to strengthen the financial position, and 
to comply with legal requirements).

-v_ ;l~rltsf p2]Zo (Objectives of reserve)

;l~rltsf p2]Zox¿ b]xfoadf]lhd 5g\ M

–– Joj;fonfO{ eljiodf cfpg ;Sg] clglZrttf jf xflgaf6 ;'/Iff ug{' 

–– Joj;fosf] bL3{sfnLg :yfloTj ;'lglZrt ug{' 

–– sfg'gL jf j}wflgs cfjZostfx¿ k"/f ug{', h:t} M Capital redemption reserve 

–– Joj;fo lj:tf/ tyf k'FhLut vr{sf nflu tof/L ug{' .

-u_ ;l~rltsf] juL{s/0f (Classification of reserve)

;l~rlt k|foM b'O{ k|sf/sf x'G5g\, /fh:j ;l~rlt / k'FhL ;l~rlt M

-c_ 	 /fh:j ;l~rlt (Revenue reserve) : o;nfO{ ;fdfGotof d'gfkmfaf6 5'6\ofOG5,   
h:t} M hu]8f ;l~rlt sf]if (General reserve fund), ljz]if sf]ifx¿ (Specific reserves:  
Dividend equalization reserve fund, Debenture redemption reserve fund) cflb . 

	 o;sf k|sf/x¿nfO{ klg b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ug]{ ul/G5 M

	 ;fdfGo ;l~rlt M s'g} ljz]if p2]Zolagf /flvPsf] /sdnfO{ ;fdfGo ;l~rlt elgG5 .

	 ljz]if ;l~rlt M s'g} ljz]if p2]Zosf nflu /flvPsf] /sd, h:t} M eljiodf x'g] ;Defljt 
3f6f jf gf]S;fg, sfg'gL bfloTj cflbnfO{ ljz]if ;l~rlt elgG5 .

-cf_	 k'FhL ;l~rlt (Capital reserve) : o;nfO{ k'FhLut nfe jf gfkmfaf6 Joj:yf  
ul/G5, h:t} M l:y/ ;DklQ laj|mLaf6 ePsf] gfkmf (Profit on sale of fixed assets), ;]o/ 
/ C0fkq lk|ldoddf laj|mL ubf{ cfPsf] cltl/St /sd (Premium on issue of shares or 
debentures) .
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k|fjwfg (Provision)

-s_ cy{ / kl/efiff (Meanning and definition)

n]vfzf:qdf k|fjwfg (Provision) eGgfn] Joj;fodf eljiodf cfOkg]{ ;Defjgf b]lvPsf] 
t/ clglZrt /x]sf] bfloTj jf xflgaf6 ;'/lIft x'gsf nflu cfjZos kg]{ /sdsf] cnUu} 
Joj:yf ug]{ sfo{nfO{ hgfpF5 . k|fjwfg Joj;fosf] vr{ jf bfloTjsf] cg'dflgt d"No xf], 
h'g eljiodf lglZrt jf clglZrt ;dodf h?/L kg{ ;S5 . k|fjwfg s'g} ljz]if p2]Zosf 
nflu cfDbfgLaf6 5'6\ofO{ /flvPsf] /sd xf] h;n] Joj;fosf] ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cj:yfnfO{ 
oyfy{¿kdf lrq0f ug{ dbt u5{ . k|fjwfg eg]sf] Joj;fosf] jt{dfg bfloTj xf] h;sf] ;Defljt 
/sd / ;do clglZrt x'G5 . o;nfO{ cGt/f{li6«o n]vf dfkb08 IAS 37 cg';f/ Provisions, 
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets ;DaGwL ljifodf cjlw / /sd clglZrt ePsf] 
jt{dfg bfloTj “A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount” egL pNn]v u/]sf]  
kfOG5 .

o; dfkb08adf]lhd k|fjwfgsf] Joj:yf ug{ lgDgfg';f/sf tLg ;t{x¿ k"/f x'g'k5{ M

–– Joj;fodf xfnsf] bfloTj (legal of constructive obligation) pTkGg eO;s]sf] 
x'g'k5{ .

–– Tof] bfloTjaf6 pGd'St x'g ;Defljt nfut jf ;+;fwg aflxl/g] ;Defjgf ePsf] 
x'g'k5{ .

–– bfloTjsf] /sd oyf]lrt tl/sfn] cg'dfg ug{ ;lsg] x'g'k5{ .

R. L. Gupta & Radhaswamy sf cg';f/ k|fjwfg gfkmfaf6 5'6\ofOPsf]] /sd xf] hf] s'g} lglZrt 
bfloTj jf ;DklQsf] d"Nodf cfPsf] lu/fj6nfO{ k"lt{ ug{ ul/Psf] x'G5 . o:tf] lsl;dsf] /sd 
;f/e"t ¿kdf l7s tj/n] lgwf{/0f ug{ ;lsFb}g (Provision is a charge against profits made to 
cover a known liability or a diminution in the value of assets, the amount of which cannot be 
determined with substantial accuracy) .

T. S. Grewal sf cg';f/ k|fjwfg eg]sf] Ps k|sf/sf] /sd xf] h'g d"Nox|f;, k'gMlgdf{0f jf 
;DklQsf] d"Nodf cfPsf] 36a9sf nflu 5'6\ofOG5 jf s'g} klxrfg eO;s]sf] bfloTjsf nflu 
/flvG5  (Provision is an amount written off or retained by way of providing for depreciation, 
renewals or diminution in the value of assets, or retained by way of providing for any known 
liability) .
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-v_ 	 k|fjwfgsf ljz]iftf (Features of provision)

	 k|fjwfgsf k|d'v ljz]iftfx¿ b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M

clglZrttf M vr{ jf bfloTjsf] ;do jf /sd :ki6 x'Fb}g . 

jf:tljs bfloTjsf] dfGotf M xfnsf] bfloTj ePsfn] o;nfO{ Balance Sheet df bfloTjsf 
¿kdf k|:t't ul/G5 .

k|fjwfg ljlgof]hg geO{ vr{ M ;l~rltsf] ljk/Lt k|fjwfg gfkmfaf6 ljlgof]hg geO{ 
vr{sf ¿kdf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf pNn]v ul/G5 .

	k|fjwfgsf s]xL pbfx/0fx¿ tn lbOPsf] 5 M

–– zª\sf:kb C0fsf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for doubtful debts)
–– C0f xflgsf nflu ul/Psf] Joj:yf (Provision for loan losses)
–– s/sf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for taxation)
–– jf/]G6L bfaLsf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for warranty claims)
–– d"Nox|f;sf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for depreciation) cflb .

-u_ 	 k|fjwfgsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of provision)

k|fjwfgsf p2]Zox¿ b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M

–– eljiodf x'g ;Sg] ;Defljt xflggf]S;fgL / cfly{s ;ª\s6sf] ;fdgf ug]{ 

–– ljQLo ljj/0fnfO{ oyfy{tf / kf/bzL{ agfpg] 

–– sfg'gsf] kl/kfngf jf lgofds lgsfok|ltsf] bfloTj k"/f ug{] 

–– Joj;fosf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg /0fgLltcg'¿k sfo{ ug{] 

–– ;]o/wgL tyf nufgLstf{x¿sf] ljZjf; a9fpg] 

–– sDkgLsf] ljQLo l:y/tf Nofpg] 

–– eljiodf cfOkg]{ hf]lvdsf] k"j{tof/L ug{] cflb .

-3_ 	 k|fjwfgsf] dx¤j (Importance of provision)

o;sf] dx¤jnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

–– ;To, tYok/s, lgikIf  / ljZj;gLo ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;'lglZrttf u5{ .

–– g}lts Pjd\ b"/blz{tfk"0f{ n]vf cEof; (Prudence concept) sf] cg';/0f u/L 
eljiosf] clglZrttfk|lt ;hu t'NofpF5 .
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–– Joj;fosf] cfly{s tyf ljQLo lj|mofsnfkx¿df dflns / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnflar 
kf/blz{tf NofpF5 .

k|fjwfgn] eljiodf /sd cTofjZos x'g]] lglZrt ePsf b]xfodf plNnlvt ljifo If]q jf 
sfo{sf nflu jt{dfgsf] cfDbfgLaf6 /sd Joj:yf u/L Joj;fosf] lg/Gt/tfnfO{ ;'lglZrt 
u/fpF5 . ;fy} eljiodf cfOkg]{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug{ dbt u5{ .

-ª_ 	 ;l~rlt / k|fjwfglar km/s (Difference between reserve and provision)

	 ;l~rlt / k|fjwfglarsf] km/snfO{ lgDglnlvt tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

km/ssf 
cfwf/

;l~rlt (Reserve) k|fjwfg (Provision)

cy{ eljiosf] cfjZostf, of]hgf jf 
cfsl:ds sfo{sf nflu Joj;fosf] 
;l~rt d'gfkmf jf  z'4 gfkmfaf6 
5'6\ofOPsf] /sd xf] .

eljiodf x'g ;Sg] ;Defljt 
xflggf]S;fgL jf bfloTjsf 
nflu Joj;fosf] cfDbfgLaf6 
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf vr{ n]vL 
5'6\ofOPsf] /sd xf] .  

pTklQ :yfg gfkmfgf]S;fg ljt/0f vftf jf d'gfkmf 
afF8kmfF8 vftf (Profit and loss 
appropriation account) af6 oL 
sf]ifx¿sf] Joj:yf ul/G5 .

gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf (Profit and 
loss account) sf] 8]la6tkm{ vr{sf 
¿kdf pNn]v ul/G5 . 

k|s[lt of] cfos/ bfloTj clen]v u/]kl5 
cfpg] z'4 d'gfkmfsf] ljlgof]hg ug]{ 
sfd (Appropriation of profit) xf] .

of] vr{sf ¿kdf pNn]v ug]{ sfo{ 
xf], of] vr{ (Expense) xf] .

p2]Zo o;sf] p2]Zo s/ bfloTj, nfef+zsf] 
lgoldt Joj:yf, Joj;fo lj:tf/, 
cfsl:ds sfo{, k'FhL ;'b[9Ls/0f, 
Jofj;flos l:y/tf cflb sfdsf nflu 
Joj:yf ul/Psf] x'G5 . 

of] Joj;fodf x'g ;Sg] lglZrt 
jf cg'dflgt xflggf]S;fgL, s/ 
Joj:yf, v/fa C0fsf nflu C0f 
xfgLsf] Joj:yf h:tf hf]lvdx¿nfO{ 
Joj:yfkg ug{ ul/Psf] x'G5 . 
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km/ssf 
cfwf/

;l~rlt (Reserve) k|fjwfg (Provision)

bfloTjsf] 
klxrfg

;l~rlt Joj;fosf] s'g} bfloTj gePsf] 
cj:yfdf klg clwsf/ k|fKt cª\uaf6 
ug{ ;lsG5 .

k|fjwfg Joj;fosf] jf:tljs jf 
cg'dflgt bfloTj ePsf] cj:yfdf 
dfq ug{ ;lsG5 . 

gfkmfdf kg]{ 
k|efj

of] Joj:yfaf6 Joj;fosf] z'4 jf v'b 
d'gfkmfdf sdL cfpFb}g . 

of] Joj:yfaf6 Joj;fosf] z'4 jf 
v'b d'gfkmfdf sdL cfpF5 . 

clgjfo{tf of] Joj:yf Joj;fosf] Joj:yfkgsf] 
OR5fadf]lhd ug{ jf gug{ 
;lsG5 . sfg'gdf Joj:yf ePsfdf 
afx]s ;fdfGotof o;df clgjfo{tf 
x'Fb}g .

of] Joj:yf ;fdfGotof clgjfo{ 
x'G5 . n]vfdfkb08 jf sfg'gadf]lhd 
oL sf]ifsf] Joj:yf nfu' ug{ afWo 
jf clgjfo{ x'G5 . 

jf;nftdf 
c;/

of] Joj:yf Joj;fosf] jf;nft 
(Balance Sheet) df bfloTjtkm{ 
Reserves and Surplus cGtu{t jf 
;f];/x pNn]v ul/G5 .

of] Joj:yf Joj;fosf] jf;nft 
(Balance Sheet) sf] Liability tkm{ 
Current cGtu{t pNn]v ul/G5 .

pbfx/0f General reserve, Capital reserve, 
Dividend equalization reserve, 
Debenture redemption reserve

Provision for doubtful debts/loan 
loss provision, Provision for tax, 
Provision for warranty

Provision = 	 of] vr{ xf] . of] z'4 d'gfkmf lgsfNg'clu gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf vr{sf 
¿kdf pNn]v ul/G5 .

Reserve = 	 of] art /sd jf ;f];/x xf] . of] z'4 d'gfkmf lgsfnL ;s]kl5 z'4 gfkmfaf6 
5'6\ofO{ Joj:yf ul/G5 .

-r_ 	 k|fjwfgsf] l;h{gf / ltgsf] n]vf k|ljli6 sfo{ (Creation and accounting 
treatment of reserve and provision)

cGt/f{li6«o n]vf dfkb08 IAS-37 "Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets" adf]lhd k|fjwfgsf nflu b]xfosf lgDglnlvt tLg ;t{x¿ k"/f ePsf] x'g'k5{ M

–– jt{dfg lhDd]jf/Lsf] cl:tTj M o; k|sf/sf] cl:tTj cluNnf] 36gfaf6 pTkGg 
ePsf] x'G5 h;nfO{ s'g} j}wflgs jf lgdf{0ffTds bfloTjn] ;dy{g u5{ .
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–– ;+;fwgsf] alxu{dgsf] ;Defjgf M of] lhDd]jf/LnfO{ ;dfwfg ug{ cfly{s nfesf] 
alxu{dgsf] ;Defjgf x'g'k5{ .

–– /sdsf] ljZj;gLo cg'dfg M of] lhDd]jf/Lsf] ;dfwfg ug{ cfjZos /sdsf] 
ljZj;gLo cg'dfg ug{ ;lsg] cj:yf x'g'k5{ .

olb oL plNnlvt cj:yf jf ;t{x¿ k"/f gePdf k|fjwfgsf] klxrfg ug{ ;lsFb}g .

n]vfdf k|ljli6

k|fjwfg l;h{gf jf o;sf] vftf v8f u/L /sd Joj:yf ubf{ b]xfoadf]lhd cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] 
klxrfg / ;f]adf]lhd uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L n]vf k|ljli6 ul/G5 M

8]la6 M ;DalGwt vr{ (Expenses) vftf 

j|m]l86 M ;DalGwt k|fjwfg (Provision) vftf

h:t} M 

8]la6 sfg'gL vr{ vftf (Legal expenses a/c)

j|m]l86 sfg'gL vr{ k|fjwfg vftf (Provision for legal expenses/claims a/c)

8]la6 k'gM ;+/rgf vr{ vftf (Restructuring expenses a/c)

j|m]l86 k'gM ;+/rgf vr{ k|fjwfg vftf (Provision for restructuring expenses a/c)

8]la6 C0fxflg vr{ vftf (Loan loss expenses a/c)

j|m]l86 C0fxflg k|fjwfg vftf (Provision for loan loss expenses a/c), cflb .

k|fjwfg ug'{kg]{ :ki6 sf/0f / cf}lrTosf cfwf/df Joj:yfkgsf] lg0f{ocg';f/ oL k|fjwfg 
sf]ifx¿sf] l;h{gf ubf{ dfly lbOPadf]lhd uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{k5{ . uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ 
ug'{k"j{ cfjZos k|df0f h'6fpg'k5{, h:t} M efvf gf3]sf] C0fxflgsf nflu C0f hf]lvd jxg 
sf]ifsf] Joj:yf ubf{ k|To]s C0fLnfO{ C0f nufgL ul/Psf] /sd / ss;sf] s] slt cjlw efvf 
gf3]sf] 5, ;f] :ki6 b]lvg] C0f nufgL;DaGwL ljj/0f (Loan aging form) cBfjlws ug'{k5{ . 
o; ljj/0fsf cfwf/df C0f nufgL ul/Psf] /sdsf] tf]lsPadf]lhd juL{s/0f u/L -c;n C0f, 
sd;n jf zª\sf:kb C0f / v/fa C0f_ k|To]s juL{s/0fdf tf]lsPsf] k|ltztsf b/n] x'g] 
/sd lx;fa u/L dfl;s ¿kdf C0fxflgsf nflu k|fjwfg ug'{kg]{ /sdsf] olsg ug'{k5{ . oxL 
ljj/0fnfO{ k|df0fsf ¿kdf /fvL uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ug'{k5{ . 
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obL o;k"j{ ul/Psf] ;f] k|fjwfg sf]ifsf] /sd ca sfod ug'{kg]{ k|fjwfg sf]ifsf] /sdeGbf a9L 
ePdf a9L ePsf] /sdnfO{ gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] cGo cfDbfgL vftfcGtu{t clen]v ug'{k5{ . 
o; cj:yfdf uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ ubf{ C0f hf]lvd jxg sf]if k|fjwfg vftfnfO{ 8]la6 u/L cGo 
cfDbfgL vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . 

gofF k|fjwfg sf]ifsf] l;h{gf ubf{ jf pSt sf]ifdf /x]sf] /sddf yk /sd Joj:yf ubf{ uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/sf cfwf/df gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf ;DalGwt k|fjwfg vr{ zLif{s / 
;f]sf] /sd pNn]v u/L k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . To;}u/L bfloTj vftfcGtu{t ;DalGwt k|fjwfg sf]if 
vftf zLif{s pNn]v u/L ;f]sf] j|m]l86 dxndf ;DalGwt j|m]l86 /sd k|ljli6 ug{'k5{ . o;/L 
k|fjwfgsf] n]vf clen]v ubf{ gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfcGtu{tsf] vr{ vftf / bfloTj vftfcGtu{tsf] 
;DalGwt k|fjwfg vftf k|efljt x'G5g\ . o;n] Psflt/ gfkmf tyf gf]S;fg vftfdf vr{ b]vfpF5 
eg] csf]{tkm{ jf;nftdf bfloTj vftfcGtu{t j|m]l86 dxndf lhDd]jf/L klg b]vfpF5 . t/ 
;DalGwt k|fjwfg sf]ifdf o;cufl8 g} Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sd ca /flv/fVg cfjZos gePdf 
jf ;f] k|fjwfg sf]ifsf] k|of]hg ;dfKt eO{ pSt vftf aGb ug'{kg]{ ePdf ;f]sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ 
tof/ ubf{ k|fjwfg sf]ifsf] ;a} /sdnfO{ 8]la6 ug'{k5{ . ;fy} gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfcGtu{tsf] cGo 
cfDbfgL vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . To;}u/L uf]Zjf/f ef}r/nfO{ ;DalGwt vftfx¿df k|ljli6  
ug'{k5{ .

-5_ 	 ljQLo ljj/0fdf c;/ (Impact on financial statement)

-c_ 	 cfo ljj/0f M k|fjwfg l;h{gf ubf{ vr{sf ¿kdf dflgG5 h;n] d'gfkmfdf sdL 
NofpF5 .

-cf_	 ljQLo l:ylt ljj/0f M k|fjwfg bfloTjsf ¿kdf ;"rLa4 x'G5 h;n] s'n bfloTjdf 
j[l4 u5{ .

-O_	 gub k|jfx ljj/0f M k|fjwfg l;h{gf ubf{ gub k|jfxdf s'g} c;/ x'Fb}g t/ hlxn] 
vr{ n]lvG5 ;f] ;dodf gub aflx/ uPsf] b]lvG5 .

-h_ 	 g]kfn n]vfdfgsf cfwf/df v/fa tyf zª\sf:kb C0fsf nflu k|fjwfg (Provision 
for bad and doubtful debts as per Nepal Accounting Standard) 

cfw'lgs n]vf k|0ffnLdf ljQLo ljj/0fsf] kf/blz{tf, ljZj;gLotf / oyfy{ lrq0fnfO{ cTofjZos 
dflgG5 . vf;u/L ;+:yfsf] ljQLo ;DklQx¿, h:t} M kfpg'kg]{ /sdx¿ (Accounts receivable) / 
C0f nufgL (Loan investment) /sdx¿ sf] ljZn]if0f Pjd\ d"Nofª\sg u/]/ ;Defljt hf]lvdsf] 
klxrfg u/L ;f]cg';f/ l7s ;dod} cfjZos /sdsf] k|fjwfg ug{'k5{ . a}ª\s tyf ljQLo 
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;+:yfx¿sf] hf]lvdx¿dWo] v/fa tyf zª\sf:kb C0f (Bad and doubtful debts) klg dx¤jk"0f{ 
kIf xf] . t;y{ g]kfn n]vfdfg 37(NAS 37) adf]lhd zª\sf:kb C0fsf nflu ul/g'kg]{ k|fjwfgsf 
cfwf/, k|lj|mof, d"Nofª\sg ljlw, k|:t'tLs/0f tyf k|s6Ls/0fnfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd k|:t't ul/Psf] 
5 M

-c_ 	 k|fjwfgsf] cfjZostf / cfwf/

	 g]kfn n]vfdfg 37 n] Joj;fosf] ;Defljt bfloTj / eljiodf Joxf]g'{kg]{ vr{sf] oyfy{k/s 
d"Nofª\sg / k|ltj]bgsf] Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . s'g} kfpg'kg]{ jf p7fpg'kg]{ /sd c;'n 
ug{ sl7g jf c;Dej b]lvPsf] cj:yfdf To;sf nflu clgjfo{ k|fjwfgsf] Joj:yf ug'{ 
n]vf cg'zf;gsf] ljifo xf] . o; lsl;dsf] k|fjwfgn] s]jn ;+:yfsf] 3f6f jf hf]lvdnfO{ 
Go"gLs/0f ug]{ dfq geO{ o;af6 Joj;fosf] jf:tljs ;DklQsf] oyfy{ cj:yf;d]t lrq0f 
ug{ dbt k'U5 .

-cf_	 v/fa tyf zª\sf:kb C0fsf] cy{

	 zª\sf:kb C0f eGgfn] efvf gf3]sf] C0f /sd hgfpF5 h'g ;dod} c;'n gx'g] ;Defjgf 
/x]sf] x'G5 . o:tf C0fx¿ u|fxssf] c;Ifdtf, sfg'gL ljjfb, lbjflnofkg jf cGo 
Jofkfl/s sf/0fx¿sf sf/0f l;h{gf ePsf x'g ;S5g\ . v/fa tyf zª\sf:kb C0fsf] 
hf]lvd 'Probable' -%)Ü eGbf a9L ;DefJotf ePsf]_ x'G5 / ljZj;gLo ¿kn] c;'n pk/ 
x'g sl7g x'g] cg'dfg ug{ ;lsG5 . NAS 37 adf]lhd o; lsl;dsf C0fsf nflu k|fjwfg 
clgjfo{ x'G5 .

-O_	 n]vf dfGotf / d"Nofª\sg k|lj|mof

	 efvf gf3]sf] C0f xflgsf nflu k|fjwfg ug{'k"j{ k|To]s C0f nufgL /sdsf] d"Nofª\sg 
ug'{k5{ . d"Nofª\sg ubf{ lgDglnlvt ljifox¿ pk/ Wofg lbg'k5{ M

–– u|fxssf] ;fFjf, Aofh /sdsf] e'StfgL Oltxf;

–– Joj;fosf] cfGtl/s C0f gLltx¿df ePsf] Joj:yf

–– sfg'gL k/fdz{ jf cbfntsf] lg0f{osf] cj:yf

–– lwtf] jf hfoh]yf hdfgLdf /flvPsf] ;DklQsf] l:ylt (Collateral security)

–– ahf/df u|fxssf] l:yltsf] cfFsng cflb .
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	 k|fjwfgafkt Joj:yf ug{ cfjZos kg]{ /sdnfO{ pQd cg'dfg (Best estimate) sf 
cfwf/df lgwf{/0f ul/G5 h;df ;a} ;fGble{s hfgsf/L / cj:yf ;d]l6Psf] x'G5 . 
cfjZostfcg';f/ ;DefJotfefl/t cf};t (Probability–weighted average) ljlw klg 
k|of]u ul/G5 . vf;u/L k|To]s C0fLn] nu]sf] C0fsf] ;fFjf /sdsf] efvf gf3] ggf3]sf] 
cj:yf / efvf gf3]sf]df efvf gf3]sf] ;dofjlwnfO{ juL{s/0f u/L ;f]sf cfwf/df lglZrt 
k|ltztsf b/n] k|fjwfg ug'{k5{ .

-O{_	 k|fjwfgsf] k|:t'lt / k|s6Ls/0f

	 v/fa C0fsf nflu ul/g] k|fjwfgnfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fdf  'Provision for Doubtful Debts' 
zLif{sdf vr{ (Expense) sf ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{k5{ . To:t} jf;nftdf ;DklQsf] kIfdf s'n 
nufgL ePsf] C0f /sdaf6 o:tf] k|fjwfg /sdnfO{ 36fpg'k5{ . ljsNksf ¿kdf o;/L 
;DklQsf] s'n C0f nufgL /sdaf6 k|fjwfg u/]sf] /sdnfO{ g36fO{ bfloTj vftfcGtu{t 
k|fjwfgnfO{ b]vfpg;d]t ;lsG5 . ;fy} ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL jf l6Kk0fL tflnsfdf 
(Notes to accounts) k|fjwfgsf] cfwf/, d"Nofª\sgsf] cfwf/, kl/jt{gx¿ / hf]lvdx¿ 
:ki6¿kdf k|s6 (Disclose) ug'{k5{ . o;af6 k|of]ustf{nfO{ Joj;fosf] ljQLo hf]lvd 
a'‰g ;xof]u k'U5 .

-p_	 k|fjwfgcGtu{t v/fa C0fsf]  clen]vg tyf ;dfof]hg

	 NAS 37 adf]lhd k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf clgjfo{¿kn] k|fjwfgsf] k'g/jnf]sg 
ug{'k5{ . olb C0f c;'nLsf] ;Defjgf a9]sf] 5 jf k|fjwfgdf /flvPsf] C0f c;'nL 
eO;s]sf] 5 eg] To:tf] /sdnfO{ k|fjwfgaf6 36fO{ ;dfof]hg ug'{k5{ .  C0f nufgL 
/sd juL{s/0f tflnsf (Loan aging form) sf cfwf/df sfg'g jf dfkb08n] tf]s]cg'¿k 
k|fjwfgnfO{ dfl;s ¿kdf jf tf]lsPsf] ;dodf ;dfof]hg ub}{ hfg'k5{ . g]kfnsf nflu 
a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf lgldQ zª\sf:kb tyf v/fa C0fxflgsf nflu ug'{kg]{ k|fjwfg 
g]kfn /fi6« a}ª\sn] ;do ;dodf lgwf{/0f ug]{ dfkb08adf]lhd x'G5 . of] k|fjwfgdf /xg] 
/sdsf] kl/df0f efvf gf3]sf] C0fsf] dfqfdf e/ k5{ . efvf gf3]sf] C0fsf] dfqf j[l4 
x'Fbf o; k|fjwfgdf /fVg'kg]{ /sdsf] dfqf klg a9\5 eg] o:tf] /sdsf] dfqf 36L ePdf 
k|fjwfgdf /fVg'kg]{ /sdsf] dfqf klg 36L x'G5 . olb nfdf] ;do;Dd jf efvf gf3]sf] 
tf]lsPsf] ;do ;Ldfleqdf C0f c;'n gx'g] l:ylt cfO{ ;f] s'/f s'g} cfwf/ k|df0faf6 
k|dfl0ft x'G5 eg] To:tf] C0fnfO{ ckn]vg (Write-off) ug'{k5{ . ckn]vg eg]sf] ;DklQsf] 
C0f nufgL vftfaf6 To:tf] /sdnfO{ 36fpg' xf] . o;/L 36fpFbf C0f hf]lvd jxg sf]if 
-k|fjwfg_ nfO{ 8]la6 u/L C0f nufgL lx;fa vftfnfO{ j|m]l86 ug'{k5{ . t/ ckn]vg eg]sf] 
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C0fLaf6 c;'n pk/ ug{ gkg]{ eGg] xf]Og . t/ ha C0f ckn]vg ul/G5 tt\kZrft ;f] 
C0f c;'n pk/sf nflu yk k|oTg jf sfg'gL cfwf/x¿sf] cjnDag ug'{k5{ . 

	 art tyf C0fsf] sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;xsf/L ;ª\3;+:yfx¿sf] cGt/f{li6«o ;+:yf (World Council 
of Credit Unions-WoCCU) n] PEARLS Monitoring Indicators df !@ dlxgfeGbf 
a9L cjlw efvf gf3]sf] C0fnfO{ ckn]vg ug'{kg]{ Joj:yf u/]sf] kfOG5 . ;fy} o;/L 
ckn]vg u/]sf] C0fnfO{ !@ dlxgfleq c;'n pk/ ul/;Sg'kg]{ Joj:yf 5 . o;/L ckn]vg 
ul/;s]kl5 c;'n pk/ ePsf C0fafkt k|fKt ;fFjf, Aofh, xh{gf /sdx¿nfO{ cGo 
cfDbfgL 'Other Income' cGtu{t gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf pNn]v ug'{k5{ . 
o;sf] 8]la6df gub} k|fKt ePsf] eP gub lx;fa vftf / Joj;fosf] a}ª\s vftfdf hDdf 
x'g cfPsf] eP a}ª\s lx;fa vftf pNn]v ug'{k5{ . kN;{ dfkb08cg';f/ art tyf C0fsf] 
sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;xsf/L ;ª\3;+:yfx¿n] s'n nufgLdf /x]sf] C0f /sddWo] c;n C0f -efvf 
ggf3]sf] / a9Ldf Ps dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlw efvf ggf3]sf] ;d]t u/L_ sf] hDdf /sdsf 
nflu ;f]sf] Ps k|ltztsf b/n] Ps dlxgfb]lv afx| dlxgf;Dd efvf gf3]sf] C0f /sdsf 
nflu To:tf] hDdf C0f /sdsf] k}Flt; k|ltzt / afx| dlxgfeGbf a9L cjlw efvf gf3]sf] 
C0fsf nflu To:tf] C0f /sdsf] ;o k|ltztsf b/n] C0f hf]lvd jxg sf]ifdf /sd 
Joj:yf ug'{k5{ . ;fy} g]kfn /fi6« a}ª\sn] ;d]t g]kfnsf ;a} a}ª\s, ljQLo ;+:yf / art 
tyf C0fsf] sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;xsf/L ;+:yfx¿nfO{ C0f /sdsf] juL{s/0f / ;f]adf]lhd C0f 
hf]lvd jxg sf]if jf k|fjwfg ug'{kg]{ u/L ;do ;dodf lgb]{zg u5{ .

	 NAS 37 cg';f/ v/fa tyf zª\sf:kb C0fsf nflu ePsf] k|fjwfg (Provision)  n] 
;+:yfsf] ljQLo l:yltnfO{ oyfy{ ¿kdf k|ltlalDat ug{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpF5 . jt{dfgdf  n]vf, 
n]vfk/LIf0f, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg / ljQLo kf/blz{tfsf nflu k|fjwfg (Provision) cleGg 
cª\u ag]sf] 5 . n]vfdfgcg';f/ o:tf k|fjwfgx¿nfO{ cfjZostfcg'¿k pkof]u gul/Pdf 
Joj;fosf] ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ e|fds, ck"0f{ / hf]lvdo'St x'g ;S5g\ . t;y{ ;dod} 
Joj;fosf] ;DklQ tyf kfpg'kg]{ /sdnufot C0f nufgL /sdsf] oyfy{ cj:yfsf] 
d"Nofª\sg, k|fjwfg / k|s6Ls/0f ug{' h?/L x'G5 . g]kfndf a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf / 
vf;u/L art tyf C0fsf] sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;xsf/L ;+:yfx¿df C0fxflgsf nflu ul/Psf] 
Joj:yf jf k|fjwfg sfg'g jf dfkb08adf]lhd kof{Kt g/x]sf] ljifo;d]t ldl8ofaf6 
aflx/ cfpg] u/]sf] 5 . o:tf] k|j[lQ bf]xf]l/Pdf oL ;+:yfx¿sf ;]o/ ;b:o, artstf{ 
tyf cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfsf] /sd yk hf]lvddf k5{ . o; ;Gbe{df k|fjwfgnfO{ nfu' ug'{ 
eg]sf] art tyf C0f nufgL ;'/lIft ug'{ tyf Joj;fodf  ljQLo cg'zf;gsf] kfngf ug'{  
klg xf] .
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-`_ s/sf nflu k|fjwfg (Provision for tax)

g]kfnsf] s/ k|0ffnLadf]lhd g]kfn n]vfdfg (NAS) cg';f/ ul/Psf ;a} k|fjwfgx¿ s/sf nflu 
5'6 x'Fb}gg\ . s/ k|of]hgsf nflu lgofds lgsfo -h:t} M g]kfn /fi6« a}ª\s, ladf k|flws/0f cflb_ 
sf] lgb]{zgcg';f/ ul/Psf] k|fjwfg, h:t} M Non–Performing Loan sf nflu ul/Psf] k|fjwfg 
dfq s/ 5'6 of]Uo (Tax deductible) dflgG5 . n]vf Joj:yfdf cfwfl/t k|fjwfgx¿, h:t} M 
eljiosf] ;Defljt Iflt jf cg'dflgt vr{sf nflu ul/Psf k|fjwfgx¿ jf:tljs vr{ geP;Dd 
s/ u0fgfaf6 s6f}tL ug{ kfOFb}g . o; sf/0f n]vfljlwcGtu{t gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf -cfo ljj/0f_ 
af6 cfpg] s/of]Uo v'b d'gfkmf / s/ k|of]hgsf nflu tof/ ug'{kg]{ gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftf 
-cfo ljj/0f_ af6 cfpg] v'b s/of]Uo d'gfkmflar leGgtf x'G5 . o;sf nflu cfjZostfcg';f/ 
Deferred tax sf] Joj:yf ug{'kg]{ x'G5 .

;l~rlt / k|fjwfgsf ;fª\lVosLo pbfx/0f (Numerical examples of Reserve and Prosivion)

Example 1
	 The following is an extract from the given trial balance

Particulars Dr Cr

Debtors 40,000

Provision for bad debt 3,000

Additional information

a.	 Further bad debt Rs. 2,500
b.	 Create provision for doubtful debt @ 2%
Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

Solution 1

	 Dr.		  Provision for doubtful debt account			   Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount 
(Rs.) Date Particulars JF Amount 

(Rs.)
To Debtors a/c    2,500 By Balance b/d 3,000
To Balance c/d

(40,000-2,500*2/100)

750 By Estimated bad debt a/c    

(3,250-3,000)

250

3,250 3,250
By Balance b/d 750
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Example 2

Consider the following information:

Particulars Dr Cr

Sundry debtors 52, 000

Bad debt 1,000

Provision for bad debt 3,000

Additional information
a.	 Bad debt Rs 2,000
b.	 Create provision for doubtful debt @ 5%
	 Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

Solution 2

Provision for doubtful debt account

Dr.											           Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

To Bad debts a/c 1,000 By Balance 
b/d

3,000

To Debtors a/c    2,000 By Estimated 
bad debt a/c    

(5,500-3,000)

2,500

To Balance c/d

(52,000-2,000)*5/100

2,500

5,500 5,500

By Balance 
b/d

2,500
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Example 3
The following are extracted of the Trial Balance as on 31st December 2024.

Particulars Dr Cr

Sundry debtors 42,000

Provision for bad debt 3, 000

Additional information
i.	 Bad debt written off Rs 4,500
ii.	 Provision for doubtful to be maintained @ 2%

Required: a) Journal entries b) Provision for doubtful debt a/c      c) Effect on final account

Solution 3

Date Particulars LF Debit Credit

31/12/2024 Provision for doubtful debt a/c    
   To Sundry debtors a/c     
(Being bad debt written off)

4,500
4,500

31/12/2024 Estimated bad debt a/c     Dr
     To Provision for doubtful debt a/c    
(Being bad debt expenses charged)

2,250
2,250

31/12/2024 Profit and loss a/c     Dr
      To Estimated bad debt a/c    
(Being bad debt account transfer to p/l 
account)

2,250
2,250

Provision for doubtful debt account
	 Dr.									         Cr.

Date Particulars JF Amount Date Particulars JF Amount

To Debtors a/c    4,500 By Balance b/d 3,000

To Balance c/d

(42,000-4,500)*2/100

750 By Estimated bad debt 
a/c    

(5,250-3000)

2,250

5,250 5,250

By Balance b/d 750
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Extracted Profit and loss account

	 Dr.								        Cr.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount

To Bad debt written off 4,500

Add : New provision 750

Less : Old provision (3,000)

Extracted Balance Sheet

Liabilities & Capital Amount Assets Amount

Sundry debtors 42,000

Less :Bad debt written off (4,500)

Less: New provision (750)

cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ ;l~rlt eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_ s'g} b'O{cf]6f ;l~rlt vftfx¿sf] gfd pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ ;l~rlt sf]if v8f ug]{ d'Vo ;|f]t s'g xf] <

-3_ ;l~rltsf s'g} b'O{ ljz]iftf pNn]v ug'{'xf];\ .

-ª_ k|fjwfgnfO{ kl/eflift ug'{xf];\ .

-r_ s'g} b'O{cf]6f k|fjwfg vftfx¿sf] gfd n]Vg'xf];\ .  

-5_ v/fa C0f eg]sf] s] xf] <

-h_ k|fjwfgsf] s'g} b'O{ p2]Zo a'Fbfut ¿kdf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .
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@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical 
questions) :

a.	 Trial Balance as on 31st Chaitra 2081 is

Particulars Dr Cr
Debtors 85,000
Provision for bad debt 5,000

	 Additional information

	 i.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 5,000
	 ii.	 Create provision for doubtful debt created @ 10%

	 Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

b.	 The following extracts are provided to you for the year ended 31st Chaitra 2080

Particulars Dr Cr
Trade debtors 52,000
Provision for bad debt 3,000

	 Additional information

	 i.	 Further bad debt Rs. 4,000
	 ii.	  Create provision for doubtful debt @ 10%

	 Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

c.	 Following information are given:

	 Opening provision for bad debt Rs. 10,000
	 Bad debt Rs. 8,000
	 Closing provision for bad debt Rs. 9,000
	 Required: Provision for bad debt a/c  

d.	 Following information are provided

	 Opening provision for doubtful debt Rs. 5,000

	 Bad debt written off Rs. 2,000  

	 Debtors at the end of the year Rs. 1,50,000

	 Provision for doubtful debt is to be maintained @ 5 % on the debtors

	 Required : Provision for bad and doubtful debt account
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e.	  Trial Balance as on 31st Chaitra 2081 is:

Particulars Dr Cr
Debtors 55,000
Provision for bad debt 500

Additional information

i.	 Further bad debt Rs. 5,000

ii.	 Create provision for doubtful debt @ 10%

Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

f.	 The following is an extract from given trial balance

Particulars Dr Cr
Sundry debtors 2,20,000
Provision for bad debt 20,000

Additional information
i.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 20,000
ii.	 Create provision for doubtful debt @ 10%
	 Required: Provision for doubtful debt account

g.	  The following are extracted of the Trial Balanceas on 31st December 2024.

Particulars	 Dr Cr
Sundry debtors 52,000
Provision for bad debt 3, 000

Additional information

i.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 4,500

ii.	 Provision for doubtful to be maintained @ 5%

Required: a) Journal entries   b) Provision for doubtful debt a/c     c) Effect on 
final account

h.	  The following are extracted of the Trial Balancea s on 31st December 2024.

Particulars	 Dr Cr
Book debt 80,000
Provision for bad debt 6,000
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Additional information

i.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 1,500

ii.	 Provision for doubtful to be maintained @ 2%

Required: a) Journal entries  b) Provision for doubtful debt a/c  
c) Effect on final account

i.	 Following Particulars are given:

Particulars	 Dr Cr
Debtors 2,00,000
Provision for bad debt 20,000

Additional information

i.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 15,000

ii. 	 Create a new provision for bad debt @ 5% on debtors

	 Required : Provision for bad debt account

kl/of]hgf sfo{ 

;l~rlt / k|fjwfgsf ljleGg zLif{sx¿sf] ;"rL tof/ u/L sIffdf ;d"xx¿ u7g u/L uf]nf 
k|yfaf6 tL ;a} zLif{sx¿ ;d"xdf afF8kmfF8 ug'{xf];\ . ;fy} cfcfˆgf] ;d"xnfO{ k/]sf] zLif{sx¿ 
;DaGwdf yk ;|f]t;fdu|L;d]t cWoog u/L sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .
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PsfO # 
ljQLo ljj/0f (Financial Statement)

kf7 !

k'FhLut / cfout cjwf/0ff  
(Capital and revenue concept)

s'g} klg Joj;fosf] jf:tljs gfkmf jf gf]S;fg / ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{sf nflu 
pSt Joj;fosfn] Ps lglZrt n]vf cjlwdf u/]sf ljleGg k|sf/sf sf/f]af/x¿sf] ljZn]if0f 
ug{ cfjZos x'G5 . To;}n] ljleGg k|sf/sf sf/f]af/nfO{ ltgLx¿sf] k|s[ltsf cfwf/df k'FhLut 
sf/f]af/ (Capital transaction) / cfout sf/f]af/ (Revenue transaction) df ljefhg ul/G5 . 

Joj;fodf ul/g] b}lgs sf/f]af/x¿dWo] s]xL bL3{sfnLg ¿kdf k|efj kfg]{ x'G5g\ eg] s]xL 
cNksfnLg ¿kdf k|efj kfg]{ x'G5g\ . Joj;fonfO{ bL3{sfnLg k|efj kfg]{ sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ k'FhLut 
sf/f]af/ elgG5 eg] cNksfnLg k|efj kfg]{ sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ cfout sf/f]af/ elgG5, h:t}}
M kmlg{r/ Joj;fon] kmlg{r/ bL3{sfn;Dd k|of]u ug]{ ePsfn] kmlg{r/ vl/b ul/Psf] sf/f]af/ 
k'FhLut sf/f]af/ xf] . t/ Joj;fon] :6];g/L ;fdfg b}lgs k|of]u ug]{ / cNksfnsf x'g] ePsfn] 
:6];g/L vl/bnfO{ cfout sf/f]af/ elgG5 . 

-s_ k'FhLut / cfout vr{ (Capital and revenue expenditure)

-c_ 	 k'FhLut vr{ (Capital  expenditure)

k'FhLut vr{ eGgfn] To:tf ;DklQx¿df ul/Psf] nufgL eGg] a'lemG5 h;sf] vl/b laj|mL 
ug]{ p2]Zon] ul/Psf] x'Fb}g . o:tf ;DklQ ;fdfgx¿sf] 9'jfgL vr{, Hofnf vr{, ladf 
vr{, eG;f/ dx;'n, h8fg vr{, gd'gf pTkfbg tyf k/LIf0f vr{, /lh:6«];g b:t'/, 
cflb ;Dk"0f{ vr{x¿ ;DalGwt ;DklQ ;fdfgdf g} hf]8L ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] oyfy{ d"No 
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sfod ug'{k5{ . o:tf vr{x¿nfO{ cfout vr{sf ¿kdf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf clen]v ug{  
x'Fb}g . oL vr{x¿nfO{ vl/b ubf{sf jvt nfu]sf] oyfy{ vr{sf cfwf/df uf]Zjf/f ef}
r/ tof/ u/L ;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfdf clen]v ul/G5 . ;fy} x/]s cfly{s jif{ k|rlnt 
sfg'gadf]lhd x|f;s6\6L /sd ;DalGwt ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] d"\Noaf6 36fO{ jf;nftdf 
;DklQcGtu{t clen]v ul/G5 . 

-cf_ 	 cfout vr{ (Revenue Expenses)

cfout vr{ eGgfn] Joj;fosf] b}lgs sf/f]af/ ;~rfngsf] l;nl;nfdf x'g] vl/b tyf 
vr{sf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ x'g\ . o:tf sf/f]af/x¿ j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] pTkfbg tyf laj|mL 
lat/0f / u|fxs ;]jf;Fu ;DalGwt x'G5g\ . oL vr{x¿ jflif{s ¿kdf ul/G5 ;fy} cfo 
ljj/0fdf o:tf vr{x¿nfO{ ;DalGwt cfly{s jif{sf] vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 . oL 
vr{x¿n] Joj;fosf] gfkmfgf]S;fgdf k|ToIf ¿kdf c;/ u5{g\ . dfn;fdfg vl/b, sRrf 
kbfy{ vl/b, s]ldsN; tyf /;fog vl/b, 9'jfgL vr{, HofdL Hofnf, k|zf]wg, kfgL, 
lah'nL, pTkfbg, Koflsª, laj|mL, ljt/0f, k|ToIf tyf ck|ToIf vr{x¿, sd{rf/L tna, 
eQf, kf];fsnufot k|zf;lgs vr{x¿, x|f;vr{, s/ vr{, z'Ns, b08 hl/jfgf, ladf 
z'Ns, ef8f, Aofh vr{ cflb o; k|sf/sf vr{x¿ x'g\ . o; k|sf/sf vr{x¿ Joj;fodf 
lg/Gt/ eO/xg] / bf]xf]l/g] k|s[ltsf x'G5g\ . oL vr{x¿nfO{ gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfsf] 
8]la6tkm{ / cfo ljj/0fdf vr{sf ¿kdf pNn]v ul/G5 .

k'FhLut / cfout vr{lar leGgtf (Difference between capital  and revenue expenditure)

k'FhLut vr{ cfout vr{

o:tf] vr{ nfdf] ;do jf Ps jif{eGbf a9L 
cjlwsf nflu ul/G5 . 

o:tf] vr{ 5f]6f] ;do jf Ps jif{eGbf 
sd cjlwsf nflu ul/G5 .

o;n] Joj;fosf] bL3{sfnLg ;DklQsf] Joj:yf jf 
lj:tf/ Pjd\ ;'wf/ x'G5 .

o;n] Joj;fosf] b}lgs sf/f]af/ ;~rfng  
ug]{ sfo{df dbt u5{ .

;DalGwt ;DklQ vftfdf clen]v /flvG5 /  
jf;nftdf ;DklQcGtu{t pNn]v ul/G5 .

;fdfg vl/b tyf ;DalGwt vr{ vftfdf  
clen]v /flvG5 /  cfo ljj/0fdf vr{sf 
¿kdf pNn]v ul/G5 .

Joj;fosf] gfkmfdf ck|ToIf k|efj kf5{ . vf;u/L 
o:tf ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] jflif{s d"Nox|f; /sd w]/} 
ePdf gfkmf sd b]lvg] x'G5 .

oL vr{x¿n] gfkmfdf k|ToIf k|efj kf5{g\ . 
vr{ clgolGqt ePdf gfkmf sd  x'g 
hfG5 .
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-v_ k'FhLut cfo / cfout cfo (Capital income and revenue income)

-c_ 	 k'FhLut cfo (Capital income)

k'FhLut cfo eg]sf] s'g} Joj;fon] cfˆgf] bL3{sfnLg ;DklQ a]Rbf k|fKt ug]{ d'gfkmf  
/sd xf] . o;df ;DklQ ;fdfgsf] laj|mLaf6 x'g] gfkmf ;dfj]z x'G5, h:t} M s'g}  
k'/fgf] d]l;g, hUuf, ejg, cGo sDkgLdf bL3{sfnLg ¿kdf nufgL ul/Psf] ;]
o/ cflb laj|mL ubf{ k|fKt x'g] /sd . ;DalGwt ;DklQ ;fdfg lstfaL d"NoeGbf a9L 
d"Nodf laj|mL ePdf k'FhLut cfo x'G5 eg] sd d"Nodf laj|mL ePdf k'FhLut gf]S;fgL  
x'G5 .

k'FhLut cfonfO{ l;w} jf;nftdf bfloTj vftfcGtu{t clen]v ul/G5 . o;nfO{ Joj;fosf] 
cljtl/t nfef+z jf hu]8f sf]ifdf n]vf /flvG5 . t/ k'FhLut gf]S;fgLnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg 
lx;fa vftfdf vr{sf ¿kdf n]vf /flvG5 .

-cf_ 	 cfout cfo (Revenue income)

cfout cfo eg]sf] Joj;fosf] b}lgs cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;~rfngaf6 lgoldt¿kdf k|fKt 
x'g] cfDbfgL xf] . o;df Joj;fosf] k|s[ltcg';f/ dfn;fdfg vl/blaj|mL ubf{, pTkfbg, 
k|zf]wg tyf laj|mL ljt/0f ubf{, s'g} ;]jf k|bfg ubf{ / ljQLo ;]jfsf] n]gb]g ubf{ x'g] 
cfDbfgL cflb k5{g\ . pbfx/0fsf nflu pBf]un] pTkfbg tyf k|zf]wg u/L ;fdfg laj|mL 
u5{g\, Jofkfl/s kmd{x¿n] ;fdfgsf] vl/blaj|mL sfo{ u5{g\, a}ª\s, ljQLo ;+:yf jf ;xsf/L 
;+:yfn] art ;ª\sng / C0f nufgL nufotsf ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg u5{g\ . To:t} ;]jfd"ns 
Joj;fon] ljleGg k|sf/sf ;]jfx¿ pknAw u/fO{ cfDbfgL u5{g\, h:t} M ;jf/L ;fwg 
dd{t ;Def/ ;]jf, ;km\6j]o/ ljsf; tyf laj|mL ;]jf, OG6/g]6 tyf ;~rf/ ;]jf, oftfoft  
;]jf cflb .

cfout cfDbfgLnfO{ cfly{s sf/f]af/ ePsf] k|df0fsf cfwf/df uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L 
;DalGwt cfDbfgL vftfx¿df clen]v ul/G5 . ;fy} cfly{s jif{sf] cGTo jf dfl;s, 
cw{jflif{s cjlwdf ;DalGwt cfDbfgL vftfx¿sf] /sd hf]8hDdf u/L vftfaGbL 
ug'{k5{ . ;fy} oL ;a} zLif{sut cfout cfDbfgL /sdx¿nfO{ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/ u/L  
gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf n}hfg'k5{ . ;fy} cfo ljj/0fdf cfDbfgLsf 
¿kdf pNn]v ug'{k5{ .
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k'FhLut cfo / cfout cfo larsf] leGgtf

k'FhLut cfo cfout cfo

!= k'FhLut cfo k6s k6s bf]xf]l/g] k|s[ltsf] 
x'b}g . 

cfout cfo k6s k6s bf]xf]l/g] k|s[ltsf] 
x'G5 . 

@= k'FhLut cfo l:y/ ;DklQ tyf ;]o/ 
laj|mLaf6 k|fKt x'G5 . 

cfout cfo j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] laj|mLaf6 k|fKt 
x'G5 . 

#= k'FhLut cfo jf;nftsf] bfloTjdf /flvG5 . cfout cfo gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 
dxndf /flvG5 . 

-u_ k'FhLut gfkmf / cfout gfkmf (Capital profit and revenue profit)

-c_ 	 k'FhLut gfkmf (Capital profit) : l:y/ ;DklQsf] nfut d"NoeGbf a9L d"Nodf laj|mL u/]/ 
jf ;]o/ tyf C0fkq lgZsf;g ubf{ jf:tljs d"NoeGbf a9L d"Nodf laj|mL u/]/ u/]sf] 
gfkmfnfO{ k'FhLut gfkmf elgG5 . o; k|sf/sf gfkmfnfO{ k'FhLut hu]8fdf :yfgfGt/0f  
ul/G5 / jf;nftsf] bfloTj kIfdf b]vfOG5, h:t} M ?= @) xhf/sf] kmlg{r/ ?= @% xhf/df 
laj|mL u/]/ k|fKt gfkmf, ;]o/ / C0fkq hf/L ubf{ k|fKt x'g] cltl/St /sd, l:y/ ;DklQsf] 
k"0f{ d"Nofª\sg u/L d"No j[l4 ul/Pdf nufgLsf] laj|mLaf6 cfh{g ul/Psf] d'gfkmf cflb . 

-cf_ 	 cfout gfkmf (Revenue profit) : Joj;fosf] b}lgs sfo{ ug]{ j|mddf j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] 
laj|mLdf x'g] d'gfkmfnfO{ cfout gfkmf jf ;~rfng gfkmf elgG5 . of] Joj;fosf nflu 
cfDbfgL x'g] ePsfn] Jofkf/ tyf gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf j|m]l86 dxndf /flvG5, h:t} M 
dfn;fdfg vl/b ubf{ jf /sd e'StfgL ubf{ k|fKt x'g] 5'6, v/fa C0f c;'n ePdf, rf]/L, 
lxgfldgf ePsf dfn;fdfg k'gM k|fKt ePdf cflb . 

k'FhLut / cfout gfkmflar leGgtf (Difference between capital and revenue profit)

k'FhLut gfkmf cfout gfkmf
!= of] gfkmf ;DklQsf] laj|mL u/]/ k|fKt ug{ 

;lsG5 . 
of] gfkmf j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] laj|mLaf6 k|fKt ug{ 
;lsG5 . 

@= k'FhLut gfkmf ;]o/wgLx¿nfO{ ljt/0f  
ul/Fb}g . 

cfout gfkmf ;]o/wgLx¿nfO{ nfef+zsf ¿kdf 
ljt/0f ul/G5 . 

#= k'FhLut gfkmf jf;nftsf] bfloTj kIfdf  
b]vfOG5 . 

cfout gfkmf gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 
dxndf b]vfOG5 . 
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-3_ k'FhLut / cfout gf]S;fg (Capital and revenue loss)

-c_ k'FhLut gf]S;fg (Capital  loss)

l:y/ ;DklQx¿nfO{ lstfaL d"NoeGbf sd d"Nodf laj|mL ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ k'FhLut gf]S;fgL 
elgG5 . o; k|sf/sf gf]S;fgx¿nfO{ jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /flvG5 . k'FhLut gf]S;fg 
Joj;fosf] b}lgsf sf/f]af/sf] kl/0ffd geP/ o:tf] gf]S;fg ;DklQsf] laj||mL / k'FhL ;ª\sng  
ug]{ sfo{sf] kl/0ffd:j¿k x'g hfG5, h:t} M ?= %) xhf/sf] kmlg{r/ ?= $) xhf/df laj|mL ubf{ 
x'g] gf]S;fg, ;]o/ tyf C0fkqx¿ hf/L ubf{ lbOPsf] 5'6 cflb .

-cf_ cfout gf]S;fg (Revenue loss)

Joj;fodf b}lgs lj|mofsnfk ;~rfng ug]{ j|mddf c;Ifdtf / c;fjwfgLsf] sf/0faf6 gf]S;fg 
x'G5 eg] To;nfO{ cfout gf]S;fgL elgG5 . o; k|sf/sf gf]S;fgx¿nfO{ gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf]  
8]la6 dxndf /flvG5, h:t} M u|fxsx¿nfO{ lbOg] 5'6, dfn;fdfg cf];f/k;f/ ubf{ x'g] gf]S;fgL, 
dfn;fdfgsf] vl/b d"NoeGbf sd d"Nodf laj|mL ubf{ x'g] 3f6f cflb . 

k'FhLut / cfout gf]S;fglar leGgtf (Difference between capital and revenue loss)

k'FhLut gf]S;fg cfout gf]S;fg

!= k'FhLut gf]S;fg ;DklQ tyf ;]o/kqsf] 
laj|mL ubf{ x'g] u5{ . 

cfout gf]S;fg j:t' tyf ;]jf laj|mL ubf{ 
x'g] u5{ .

@= o;n] Joj;fosf] sdhf]/ sfo{s'zntfnfO{ 
;ª\s]t ub}{g .

o;n] Jofj;flos kmd{sf] sdhf]/ 
sfo{s'zntfnfO{ ;ª\s]t u5{ . 

#= k'FhLut gf]S;fg jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf 
jf k'FhLdf ;dfof]hg u/L b]vfOG5 .

cfout gf]S;fg gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf]  
8]la6 dxndf b]vfOG5 . 

-ª_ k'FhLut / cfout hu]8f (Capital and revenue reserve)

-c_ k'FhLut hu]8f (Capital reserve)

k'FhLut d'gfkmfaf6 v8f ul/Psf] hu]8f sf]ifnfO{ k'FhLut hu]8f elgG5 . k'FhLut hu]8fsf] /
sd ;]o/wgLx¿nfO{ nfef+z ljt/0f ug{sf nflu k|of]u ul/Fb}g . k'FhLut hu]8fnfO{ jf;nftsf] 
bfloTj dxndf b]vfOG5 . kF'hLutf d'gfkmfaf6 k'FhLut hu]8f v8f ug{ ;lsG5, h:t} M ;DklQ 
tyf bfloTjsf] k"0f{ d"Nofª\sgaf6 x'g cfPsf] gfkmfaf6, ;DklQ laj|mLaf6 x'g cfPsf] gfkmfaf6, 
;]o/ tyf C0fkqsf] laj|mLaf6 x'g cfPsf] gfkmfaf6 cflb .
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-cf_ cfout hu]8f (revenue reserve)

Joj;fosf] lgoldt sf/f]af/x¿sf] kl/0fd:j¿k x'g cfpg] cfout gfkmfsf] /sdaf6 v8f  
ul/Psf] hu]8f /sdnfO{ cfout hu]8f elgG5 . o:tf hu]8f /sd Joj:yfkgsf] lg0f{ocg';f/  
;]o/wgLx¿lar nfef+zsf ¿kdf ljt/0f ug{ klg k|of]u ul/G5 . cfout hu]8fcGt{ut ;fwf/0f 
hu]8f, nfef+z ;dfgtf sf]if, ;l~rt sf]if / cg';Gwfg tyf ljsf; sf]if k5{g\ . 

k'FhLut / cfout hu]8flarsf] leGgtf (Difference between capital and revenue reserve)

k'FhLut hu]8f cfout hu]8f

!= k'FhLut d'gfkmf k'FhLut hu]8fsf] ;|f]t xf] . cfout d'gfkmf cfout hu]8fsf] ;|f]t 
xf] .

@= k'FhLut hu]8fn] Joj;fosf] sfo{Ifdtfsf]  
:t/nfO{ ;ª\s]t ub}{g .

cfout hu]8fn] Joj;fosf] sfo{Ifdtfsf] 
:t/nfO{ ;ª\s]t u5{ .

#= k'FhLut d'gfkmf gePdf k'FhLut hu]8fsf] 
cl:tTj x'Fb}g . 

Joj;fo s'g} jif{ gf]S;fgdf uP klg 
cfout hu]8f cl:tTjdf /xG5 . 

-r_ :yug cfout vr{ (Deferred revenue expenditure)

:yug cfout vr{ h'g jt{dfg cfly{s jif{df eP klg o;sf] nfe cfpg] jif{x¿df ;d]t k|fKt 
x'G5 . oL vr{x¿sf] /sd 7'nf] dfqfdf x'g] x'gfn] ;f] vr{ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{df dfq pkef]u ug{ 
;lsFb}g . To;}n] s]xL lx:;f ;f]xL jif{df a]xf]l/G5 / afFsL /sd j|mdzM cfpg] jif{x¿df a]xf]g]{  
ul/G5, h:t} M k|f/lDes vr{x¿, cg';Gwfg tyf ljsf; vr{x¿, ;]o/ / C0fkq hf/L ubf{sf] 
5'6 cflb . 

k'FhLut / cfout cjwf/0ffsf s]xL pbfx/0fx¿ (Some numerical examples of capital and 
revenue concept)

Example 1

Items of capital expenditure:

i.	 Cost of land, building, plant and machinery. 
ii.	 Cost of leasehold land and building. 
iii.	 Cost of manufacture or purchase of furniture and fixtures. 
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iv.	 Cost of office cars, vans, lorries or vehicles. 
v.	 Cost of installation of lights, fans, etc. 
vi.	 Cost of erection of plant and machinery.
vii.	 Cost of trade mark, patents, copyrights, patterns and designs. 
viii.	 Preliminary expenses. 
ix.	 Cost of goodwill. 
x.	 Cost of addition to and extension of existing fixed assets. 
xi.	 Cost of development in case of mines and plantations.
xii.	 Cost of invention. 
xiii.	 Cost of increasing capacity of a fixed asset. 

Items of revenue expenditure

i.	 Salaries and wages paid to employees 
ii.	 Rent and rates for the factory or office premises 
iii.	 Depreciation on plant and machinery 
iv.	 Consumable stores 
v.	 Inventory of raw materials, work-in-progress, and finished goods 
vi.	 Insurance premium 
vii.	 Taxes and legal expenses 
viii.	 Repairs, renewals, and replacements for the purpose of maintaining the existing 

fixed assets of the business 
ix.	 Interest on loans borrowed for business 
x.	 Cost of oil to lubricate machines 
xi.	 Cost of merchandise bought for resale

Example 2

Classify the following expenditures and incomes into capital and revenue, and calculate the 
total of each:

Item Amount (Rs.)

Purchase of machinery 2,00,000

Repairs to machinery 10,000

Sales of old furniture 15,000
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Item Amount (Rs.)

Wages paid for installation of machinery 8,000

Rent received 20,000

Purchase of raw material 50,000

Interest on bank loan 5,000

Building purchased 5,00,000

Commission received 7,000

Freight charges on raw material 2,000

Solution 2

Capital expenditures/Incomes:

Purchase of machinery: Rs. 2,00,000

Wages for installation of machinery: Rs. 8,000

Building purchased: Rs. 5,00,000

Sale of old furniture: Rs. 15,000 (Capital income)

Total capital:  Rs. 7,23,000

Revenue expenditures/Incomes:

Repairs to machinery: Rs. 10,000

Rent received: Rs. 20,000 (Revenue income)

Purchase of raw material: Rs. 50,000

Interest on bank loan: Rs. 5,000

Commission received: Rs. 7,000 (Revenue income)

Freight on raw material: Rs. 2,000

Total revenue: Rs. 94,000

Example 3

State whether the following items of expenditure are capital or revenue

i.	 Spent towards the addition to machinery Rs. 5,000

ii.	 Paid wages for the erection of machinery Rs. 1000
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iii.	 Office rent paid

iv.	 Interest on loan paid

v.	 Salary paid to staff

vi.	 A sum of Rs 10,000 was spent on painting the factory building.

Solution 3

i.	 Capital expenditure

ii.	 Capital expenditure

iii.	 Revenue expenditure

iv.	 Revenue expenditure

v.	 Revenue expenditure

vi.	 Revenue expenditure

cEof; 

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ k'FhLut vr{ eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_ cfout vr{ s'g} b'O{cf]6f pbfx/0f lbg'xf];\ . 

-u_ k'FhLut k|flKtnfO{ kl/eflift ug'{xf];\ . 

-3_ cfout k|flKtsf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_ k'FhLut gf]S;fg / cfout gf]S;fgsf] s'g} b'O{ pbfx/0f pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-r_ k'FhLut / cfout hu]8fsf] Ps leGgtf b]vfpg'xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical questions) : 

a.	 The following items of receipt are given:

i.	 Amount received on sale of share
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ii.	 Interest received

iii.	 Loan received from the bank

iv.	 Amount received on sales of goods

	 Required: Differentiate capital and revenue receipt

b.	 The following transaction are given:

i.	 Preliminary expenses Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Rs. 4,000 was spent on painting the factory building

iii.	 Rs. 2,500 was paid as a customs duty on the purchase of machinery

iv.	 The cost of repairing the factory shed Rs. 5,000

v.	 Depreciation on assets Rs. 3,000

	 Required: Capital expenditure and  revenue expenditure

c.	 Following transaction are given

i.	 Rs. 10,000 was spent for white washing the factory.

ii.	 Rs. 5,000 was paid for installation of a machine

iii.	 Rs. 1000 was paid for carriage on the new machine purchased.

iv.	 Repair and maintenance of machine was Rs. 1000

	 Required: Classify the above expenditure between capital and revenue

d. 	 Show whether the following item are capital or Revenue

i.	 Installation of telephone Rs. 11,000

ii.	 Payment of electricity charge of Rs. 1,000

iii.	 Interest on loan paid Rs. 500

iv.	 Custom duty paid on imported machine Rs. 2,000

v.	 Wages of Rs. 15,000 was paid for installation of a new machine.

vi.	 Insurance premium paid Rs. 5,000

e.	 Classify the following expenditures and incomes into Capital and revenue, and 
calculate the total of each:
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Items Amount (Rs.)

Purchase of equipment 1,00,000

Repairs to machinery 1,000

Sale of old furniture 15,000

Wages paid for installation of machinery 10,000

Rent received 50,000

Purchase of raw material 20,000

Interest on bank loan 5,000

Building purchased 50,00,000

Commission received 25,000

Freight charges on raw material 1,000

kl/of]hgf sfo{

glhs}sf] ls/fgf k;n jf s'g} ;fgf Start-up df uP/ lgDglnlvt sfo{ ug'{xf];\

–– o; jif{el/sf d'Vo sf/f]af/x¿ ;ª\sng ug'{xf];\ .

–– ;ª\sng ul/Psf k|flKt  / e'StfgLx¿nfO{ cfout Pjd\ k'FhLut vr{ tyf cfDbfgLdf 
juL{s/0f ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 @

Psnf}6L tyf ;fem]bf/L kmd{sf] ljQLo 
ljj/0fx¿sf] tof/L (Preperation of Financial 

Statement of Sole Trading and Partnership Firm)

-s_	 Psnf}6L tyf ;fem]bf/L kmd{sf] kl/ro (Introduction to Sole Trading and 
Partnership Firm)

Psnf}6L Joj;fo (Sole Trading Concern) Ps hgf JolStn] cfkm\gf] k'FhL nufgL u/L ;~rfng 
u/]sf] Joj;fo xf] . o; k|sf/sf] Joj;fodf dflns (Owner), k'FhL nufgLstf{ / :jfldTj 
Ps} JolStdf /x]sf] x'G5 . Joj;fosf] u7gsf ;fy} ;Dk"0f{ sfo{sf] ;~rfng / lgoGq0f;d]�t 
dflnsaf6} x'G5 . Psnf}6L Joj;fodf ;Dk"0f{ gfkmf jf 3f6f / hf]lvdsf] eflubf/ Joj;fo  
;~rfng ug]{ JolSt :jod\ x'G5 . Joj;fosf] ;Dk"0f{ ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] lhDd]jf/L / 
pQ/bfloTj;d]t dflnsdf g} /xG5 . Psnf}6L Joj;fo cGo Joj;fo;/x d'n'ssf] k|rlnt  
sfg'gadf]lhd tf]lsPsf] lgsfodf btf{ u/L ;~rfng ug'{k5{ . ;fy} k|rlnt sfg'gn]� tf]�s]�adf]�lhd 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fvL ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug'{k5{ . o:tf] Joj;fo ;~rfng  
ug]{ JolStn] cfkm\gf] jflif{s cfo ljj/0f k|To]s cfly{s jif{ ;DalGwt cfGtl/s /fhZj sfof{nodf  
k]; u/L k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd s/ ltg'{k5{ .

;fem]bf/L Joj;fo eg]sf] b'O{ jf ;f]eGbf a9L ;fem]bf/x¿ ldn]/ ;fem]bf/L ;Demf}tfsf jf 
sa'lnotsf cfwf/df ;~rfng u/]sf] Joj;fo xf] . o:tf] Joj;fosf lx:;]bf/x¿nfO{ ;fem]bf/ 
elgG5 / Joj;fosf] ;~rfng, lgoGq0f ;fem]bf/x¿af6 x'G5 . g]kfndf ;fem]bf/ P]g, @)@)
cg';f/ o:tf] Joj;fo ;DalGwt lgsfodf btf{ u/]/ dfq ;~rfng ug'{k5{ . Psnf}6L Joj;fo 
h:t} ;fem]bf/ Joj;fon] klg k|rlng sfg'gcg';f/ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fvL cfjZos 
kg]{ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug'{k5{ . 

-v_ clGtd vftf (Final account)

-c_ clGtd vftfsf] cy{ (Meaning of final account)

n]vf clen]vsf] clGtd k|lj|mofsf ¿kdf clGtd vftf tof/ ul/G5 . clGtd vftfn]  
sf/f]af/df ePsf q'l6 klxrfg u/L z'4tf sfod ug{ / Joj;fosf] gfkmf gf]S;fg, ;DklQ, 



332 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

bfloTj h:tf kIfsf] oyfy{ cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lbG5 . o; j|mddf klxn] ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/L  
ul/G5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f tof/ kf/]kl5 To; Joj;fodf ePsf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf]  
cª\sul0ftLo z'4tfsf] k/LIf0f x'G5 . ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf cfwf/df Joj;fosf] gfkmf jf gf]S;fgsf] 
cj:yf s:tf] 5, Joj;fosf] k'FhL, ;DklQ / cfly{s bfloTj s] s:tf] cj:yf 5 egL yfxf kfpg 
cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf tof/ ul/g] k|ltj]bgnfO{ clGtd vftf jf ljQLo ljj/0f elgG5 . 

-cf_ clGtd vftf tof/Lsf] p2]Zo (Objectives of preparing final account)

Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;xL lg0f{o ug{sf nflu cfjZos ljQLo ;"rgf k|bfg ug{' clGtd vftf tof/Lsf] 
p2]Zo /xG5 . clGtd vftf jf ljQLo ljj/0fsf o:tf p2]Zo lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

-c_	 Jofkf/÷Joj;fosf] cfly{s cj:yf / sf/f]af/sf] cfly{s k|efjsfl/tfsf] hfgsf/L 
u/fpg' 

-cf_	 gfkmf / gf]S;fgsf cfwf/df Jofkf/ jf Joj;fosf] cj:yfsf] ;"rgf ug'{ 
-O_	 Jofkf/ jf Joj;fo ;~rfng ug]{ ;|f]tx¿sf] klxrfg ug'{ 
-O{_	 Jofkf/ jf Joj;fon] ;~rfng ug]{ cfly{s lj|mofsnfksf] lgoGq0f ug'{ 
-p_	 cfly{s k|ljli6x¿sf] ;f/f+z k|ltj]bg ug'{ 
-pm_	 ljQLo ljj/0fsf] JofVofTds ;"rgf pknAw u/fpg' 

-O_ clGtd vftfsf cª\ux¿ (Components of final account )

;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf] tof/LkZrft\ Psnf}6L / ;fem]bf/L kmd{x¿n] Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf,  
gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftf / jf;nft -ljQLo l:yltsf] ljj/0f_ tof/ ug'{k5{ .

i.  	 Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf (Trading Account)

clGtd vftfsf] k|yd r/0fdf Joj;fosf] s'n gfkmf jf s'n gf]S;fg kQf nufpg tof/ 
ul/g] vftfnfO{ Jofkf/ vftf elgG5 . of] vftfn] Joj;fosf] s]Gb|Lo lj|mofsnfkx¿, h:t} M 
vl/b, pTkfbg / laj|mL lj|mofsnfksf af/]df hfgsf/L lbg] u5{ . o; vftfdf cGo ck|ToIf 
vr{ / cfDbfgLx¿ ;dfj]z ul/Psf] x'Fb}g . vl/b / pTkfbg;Fu ;DalGwt vr{x¿ dfq  
8]la6 ul/G5 eg] laj|mLaf6 x'g] cfDbfgLnfO{ dfq j|m]l86 ul/G5 . Jofkf/ lx;fa vftfdf 
s'n gfkmf jf s'n gf]S;fg lgDgadf]lhd u0fgf ul/G5 M

Gross profit/Loss = Net sales - Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold = Opening stock + (Purchase – Purchase return)+ Direct expenses - 
Closing stock
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Jofkf/ vftfsf] p2]Zox¿ (Objectives of Trading account)

–– Joj;fosf] Ps lglZrt cjlwsf] s'n gfkmf jf s'n gf]S;fg b]vfpF5 .

–– of] vftfdf pTkfbg tyf vl/b;Fu ;DalGwt ;Dk"0f{ k|ToIf vr{x¿ 8]la6 ul/g] ePsfn] 
To:tf vr{x¿sf] lgoGq0f ug{ ;xof]u ldN5 .

–– of] vftfn] laj|mL / s'n gfkmfsf] cg'kftaf6 Joj;fosf] nfe dfkg ug{ ;xof]u u5{ . 

Jofkf/ lx;fa vftfsf] 9fFrf (Format of Trading Account)

Trading Account of …..
For the year ending……

Dr.										                   Cr.

Particulars Amount 
(Rs.) Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

To Opening stock/Beginning inventory ×××  By Sales                      ×××  

To Purchases                                 ×××                       ×××
Less: Sales Return/ Return 
inward/ Return rrom 
debtors/ Return (Dr)   ××× 

×××

Less: Purchase return/ Return outward /
Return to creditors/Return (Cr)   (×××) 
Less: Good lost by fire/ theft       (×××)                   

×××
By Closing stock
(given in adjustment only)

×××

To Wages ××× By Gross loss c/d  ×××

To Wages and salaries ×××

To Carriage/Carriage  inward / Carriage 
on purchase ×××     

To Royalty/Royality on purchase ×××    

To Freight/Freight inward/Freight on 
purchase ×××    

To Direct wages/Productive wages ×××    

To Custom duty/Import duty/Excise 
duty ×××    

To Motive power ×××    
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Particulars Amount 
(Rs.) Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

To Store consumed ×××    

To Power expenses ×××    

To Coal, coke and oil ×××    

To Water supply ×××    

To Factory expenses ×××    

To Works expenses ×××    

To Gross profit c/d ×××    

 Total ×××  Total ×××

Example 1 

From the following information prepare trading account

Opening stock 1,00,000 Coolie and cartage 2,000
Sales 10,00,000 Heating and lighting 3,000
Purchase 2,00,000 Dock charges 2,000
Sales return 10,000 Estimated expenses 4,000
Purchase return 20,000 Excise duty 1,500
Wages 50,000 Duty and clearing charges 2,500
Wages and salaries 30,000
Carriage 7,000
Custom duty 3,000
Import duty 2,000  
Royalty on purchase 1,000  
Factory charge 1,500  
Manufacturing expenses 10,000
Freight on purchase 20,000
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Additional information

Closing stock market price Rs. 20,000 and cost price Rs. 10,000

Solution 1

Trading Account of …..
For the year ending……

Dr.		          									          Cr.

Particulars Amount 
(Rs.) Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

To Opening stock 1,00,000 By Sales              10,00,000

Less: Sales return   (10,000)

9,90,000

To Purchase                2,00,000

Less: Purchase return  (20,000)

1,80,000 By Closing stock 10,000

To Wages 50,000

To Wages & salaries 30,000

To Carriage 7,000

To Custom duty 3,000

To Import duty 2,000

To Royalty on purchase 1,000

To Factory charge 1,500

To Coolie & cartage 2,000

To Heating and lighting 3,000

To Dock charges 2,000

To Estimated expenses 4,000

To Excise duty 1,500

To Duty and clearing charges 2,500

To Manufacturing expenses 10,000

To Freight on purchase 20,000

To Gross profit c/d 5,80,500

10,00,000 10,00,000
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ii. 	 gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf (Profit and loss account)

Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gx¿df jif{el/ ;~rfng ePsf cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf cfwf/df v'b 
gfkmf jf v'b gf]S;fg s] slt eof] egL hfGgsf nflu tof/ ul/g] vftfnfO{ gfkmfgf]
S;fg lx;fa vftf elgG5 . jif{sf] cGTodf Joj;fosf sf/f]afx¿af6 s'n gfkmf / s'n 
gf]S;fg kQf nflu;s] kl5 dfq} v'b gfkmf jf v'b gf]S;fg kQf nufpg] ul/G5 . j:t'sf]  
vl/blaj|mL;Fu ;DalGwt k|ToIf vr{ / pTkfbg vr{ Pjd\ pTkflbt ;fdfgaf6 x'g] 
cfDbfgLnfO{ ;j{k|yd ;dfj]z u/L s'n gfkmf jf s'n gf]S;fg kQf nufOG5 . s'n gfkmf 
eP ;f]xL vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf / s'n gf]S;fg eP 8]la6 dxndf r9fOG5 . obL 8]la6sf] 
/sd / j|m]l86sf] /sd a/fa/ ePdf gfkmf jf gf]S;fg s]xL x'Fb}g . 

s'n gfkmf jf s'n gf]S;fg kQf nufO;s]kl5 gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf 
;Dk"0f{ ck|ToIf vr{x¿ Pjd\ j|m]l86 dxndf ;Dk"0f{ ck|ToIf cfDbfgLx¿ ;dfj]z u/L v'b 
gfkmf jf v'b gf]S;fg kQf nufOG5 . ck|ToIf vr{x¿ eGgfn] Joj;fo ;~rfng ubf{  
nfu]sf vr{x¿, k|zf;sLo vr{x¿ tyf ;fdfGo laj|mL;DaGwL vr{x¿ eGg] a'lemG5 .  
To;}u/L ck|ToIf cfDbfgL eGGffn] laj|mL afx]ssf cGo cfDbfgLx¿ eGg] a'lemG5, h:t} 
M Aofh k|flKt, sld;g k|flKt, 5'6 k|flKt, tflnd z'Ns nufotsf cGo k|flKtx¿ k5{g\ . 

gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfsf] p2]Zox¿ (Objectives  of profit and loss account)

–– ljQLo sfo{ ;Dkfbg (Financial performance) k|:t't ug{ 
–– gfkmf jf gf]S;fg kQf nufpg
–– s/ lgwf{/0f ug{
–– n]vfk/LIf0fnfO{ ;xh agfpg
–– ;/f]sf/jfnf ;dIf oyfy{ cj:yf k|:t't ug{
–– kf/blz{tf j[l4 ug{
–– jf;nft agfpg ;xof]u ug{ cflb . 

gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 9fFrf (Format of profit and loss account)

Profit and Loss Account of ….
Dr.		       			     For the year ending………			         Cr.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
To Gross loss b/d ××× By Gross profit b/d ×××
To Salaries ××× By Rent received ×××
To Slaries and wages ××× By Interest received ×××
To Office rent and rates ××× By Dividend received ×××
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Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
To Printing and stationery  ××× By Profit on sales of fixed assets ×××
To General expenses ××× By Commission received ×××

To Audit fees ××× By Discount received ×××

To Legal charges ××× By Sundry income
To Insurance premium ××× By Interest on investment ×××
To Bank charges ××× By Bad debt recovered ×××
To Postage and telegrams ××× By Appreciation on fixed assets ×××
To Prepaid  expenses expired ××× By Provision for bad debt ×××
To Electricity charge ××× By Other/ miscellaneous income ×××
To Utility expenses ××× By Apprentice premium ×××
To Repair expenses ××× By Compensation ×××
To Depreciation on fixed assets ××× By Exchange gain ×××
To Intangible assets written off ×××  By Net loss c/d ×××
To Loss on sales of fixed assets ×××
To Preliminary expenses written off ×××
To Interest on  loan ×××    

To Advertisement      

To Bad debt/Bad debt written off ×××    
To Provision for doubtful debt ×××    
To Selling overhead ×××
To Selling expenses ×××    
To Salesman salary ×××    
To Sales commission ×××    
To Carriage outwards / Carriage on sales ×××    
To Freight outwards /Freight on sales ×××    
To Sample distribution ×××    
To Packaging expenses ×××    
To Promotion expenses ×××    
To Export duty ×××    
To Commission paid ×××    
To Discount allowed ×××    
To Godown /Showroom rent ×××
To Water and electricity expenses ×××
 By Net profit c/d         ×××   ×××

×××× ××××
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Example 2

From the following Trial Balance prepare Profit and loss account of Dhobi Dada Traders for 
the year ended last Chaitra 2081

Gross profit 5,50,000 Audit fees 9,000
Salaries and wages 50,000 Legal charge 5,000
Distribution expenses 20,000 Depreciation 1,200
Profit on sales of assets 30,000 Appreciation 25,000
Loss on sales of assets 20,000 Discount ( Dr.) 5,000
Other income 20,000 Discount (Cr.) 5,000
Other expenses 25,000 Commission (Dr.) 15,000

Selling expenses 35,000 Commission (Cr.) 12,000

Salesman salary 30,000 Interest on investment 40,000

Sales commission 12,000 Interest on loan 20,000

Go down rent 15,000 Prepaid insurance expired 15,000

Office expenses 22,000 Sample distribution 35,000

Administrative expenses 12,000 Rent 40,000

Bank charge 700 General expenses 20,000
Stationery 300 Selling overhead 30,000

Solution 2
Profit and Loss Account of Dhobidana Traders

Dr.		         			   For the year end Chaitra 2081	  	            Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

To Salaries & wages 50,000 To Gross profit b/d 5,50,000

To Distribution expenses 20,000 By Profit on sales of assets 30,000

To Loss on sales of assets 20,000 By Other income 20,000

To Other expenses 25,000 By Appreciation 25,000

To Selling expenses 35,000 By Discount 5,000

To Salesman salary 30,000 By Commission 12,000

To SalescCommission 12,000 By Interest on investment 40,000

To Godown Rent 15,000
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Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

To Office expenses 22,000

To Administrative expenses 12,000

To Bank charge 700

To Stationery 300

To Audit fees 9,000

To Legal charge 5,000

To Depreciation 1,200

To Discount 5,000

To Commission 15,000

To Interest on loan 20,000

To Prepaid insurance expired 15,000

To Sample distribution 35,000

To Rent 40,000

To General expenses 20,000

To Selling overhead 30,000

To Net profit c/d 2,44,800

6,82,000 6,82,000

s'n gfkmf / v'b gfkmfljrsf] leGgtf (Difference between gross and net profit)

s'n gfkmf v'b gfkmf

!= s'n gfkmf Jofkfl/s vftfaf6 lgwf{/0f 
ul/G5 . 

!= v'b gfkmf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfaf6 lgwf{/0f 
ul/G5 .

@= o;nfO{ gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 
dxndf /flvG5 . 

@= o;nfO{ jf;nftdf k'FhLdf hf]l8G5 . 

#= cfGtl/s k|of]usf nflu dfq ;xh 
dflgG5 .

#= afXo k|of]ustf{sf] k|fyldstfdf /xG5 .

$= s'n gfkmfnfO{ ljt/0f ug{ ;lsFb}g . $= v'b gfkmfnfO{ ljt/0f ug{ ;lsG5 . 
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Jofkf/ vftf / gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfljrsf] leGgtf (Difference between Trading and profit 
and loss account)

leGgtfsf cfwf/ Jofkf/ vftf gfkmf gf]S;fg vftf

!= p2]Zo of] vftfsf] p2]Zo s'n gfkmf jf s'n 
gf]S;fg kQf nufpg' xf] .

of] vftfsf] p2]Zo v'b gfkmf jf 
v'b gf]S;fg kQf nufpg' xf] .

@= x:tfGt/0f of] vftfaf6 k|fKt gfkmfnfO{ gfkmf 
gf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf x:tfGt/0f 
ul/G5 . 

of] vftfaf6 k|fKt gfkmf  
gf]S;fgnfO{ jf;nftdf x:tfGt/0f 
ul/G5 .

#= df}Hbft of] vftfn] ;'?/ clGtd df}Hbftsf] 
hfgsf/L lbG5 . 

of] vftfn] df}Hbftsf] hfgsf/L 
lbFb}g . 

$= hfgsf/L of] vftfn] Joj;fosf] ;du| 
k|efjsfl/tf b]vfpFb}g . 

of] vftfn] Joj;fosf] ;du| 
k|efjsfl/tf b]vfpF5 . 

iii. jf;nft (Balance Sheet)

s'g} klg ;+:yfdf ePsf cfly{s lj|mofsnfkx¿sf] lglZrt ;dolaGb' (Point of time) sf] ;DklQ, 
bfloTj tyf k'FhLnfO{ lrq0f ug]{ ljQLo ljj/0f g} jf;nft xf] . jf;nft vftf xf]Og dfq Pp6f 
ljj/0f xf] . o;n] ;+:yfsf] ljQLo :jf:Yo tyf x}l;ot b]vfpg] x'Fbf o;nfO{ ljQLo cj:yfsf] 
;"rs (Financial position indicator) sf ¿kdf lnOG5 . 

jf;nftnfO{ ;dLs/0f ljlwdf lgDgfg';f/ b]vfpg ;lsG5 M

Assets = Capital + Liabilities

jf;nftnfO{ ;+:yfsf] sfg'gL dfGotf k|fKt ljj/0fsf ¿kdf lnOG5 . Jofj;flos ;+:yfsf] xsdf 
gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftf agfO;s]kl5 cGTodf jf;nft tof/ ul/G5 . jf:tjdf jf;nft s'g} 
vftf xf]Og, vftfx¿sf] lgrf]8 jf ;f/f+z xf] . k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf jf;nft tof/ 
ug'{k5{ . jf;nftdf lng afFsL / lbg afFsL cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] a]xf]/f pNn]v ul/Psf] x'G5 . o;df 
8]la6 / j|m]l86 dxn pNn]v ul/Psf] x'Fb}g t/ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/e"t l;4fGtadf]lhd 
tof/ ul/G5 . 

jf;nftsf] p2]Zox¿ (Objectives  of Balance Sheet)

–– ljQLo ljj/0fnfO{ k"0f{tf lbg'

–– ljQLo cj:yf b]vfpg'
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–– k'FhL ;+/rgf kQf nufpg'

–– v'b ;DklQ kQf nufpg'

–– n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{nfO{ ;xh agfpg' 

–– ;+:yfsf] ;an (Strength) / b'a{n (Weakness) kIf kQf nufpg ;xof]u ug'{ 

–– kf/blz{tf tyf hjfkmb]lxtf j[l4 ug'{

–– ;+:yfut ;';fzgsf nflu cfwf/ v8f ug'{ cflb .

jf;nftsf] 9fFrf (Format of Balance sheet)

Balance Sheet of a …..
As on ……………………

Liabilities and Equity Amount Assets Amount
Owner's capital                              ××× Land and building ×××
Add : Net profit                             ××× Plant and machinery ×××
Less : Net loss                             (×××) Furniture and fixture ×××
Less : Drawing                            (×××) Vehicles ×××
Add: Interest on capital                 ××× Equipment ×××
Less: Interest on drawing           (×××) ××× Property ×××
Reserve fund ××× Business premises ×××

Sinking fund ××× Biological assets/Livestock ×××

Long term loan ××× Loose tool ×××
…..% Loan ××× Investment ×××

Bank loan ××× Cash in hand ×××

Mortgage loan ××× Bank balance ×××

Short term loan ××× Debtors/ Account receivable/
Book debt /Customer ×××

Bank overdraft ×××
Sundry creditors/Account payable/
Suppliers ××× Stock /Inventory/ Closing stock/  

Unsold stock ×××

Bills /Note/Trade payable ××× Prepaid / Unexpired expenses ×××
Outstanding expenses÷Accrued ex-
penses Bills /Note/Trade receivable ×××

Advanced income ×××  Outstanding /Accrued income ×××
××× ×××
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Example 3

Prepare the Balance Sheet of  Panthali Traders for the year ended Chaitra 2080 from 
following information:

Capital 5,00,000 Drawing 50,000
Land 1,00,000 Net loss 25,000
Cash balance 50,000 Interest on drawing 12,000
Bank balance 30,000 Interest on capital 12,000
Closing stock 20,000 Debtors 1,00,000
Creditors 70,000 Patent 25,000
Reserve 50,000 Trademark 70,000

Short term loan 25,000 Loose tool 25,000

Mortgage loan 1,00,000 Bank loan 1,00,000

Bank overdraft 50,000 Bills receivable 25,000

Livestock 75,000 Notes payable 35,000

Plant and machinery 1,00,000 Outstanding expenses 15,000

Business premises 50,000 Prepaid expenses 25,000

Goodwill 1,13,000 Income still to be received 12,000
Copyright 50,000

Solution 3
Balance Sheet of Panthali Traders

As on Chaitra 2080

Capital and Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount 
(Rs.)

Capital                              5,00,000

Less: Net loss                  (25,000)

Less: Drawing                  (50,000)

Less: Interest on 

drawing                            (12,000)

Add: Interest on capital      12,000 4,25,000

Land 1,00,000

Reserve 50,000 Livestock 75,000

Mortgage loan 1,00,000 Plant and machinery 1,00,000

Bank loan 1,00,000 Business premises 50,000
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Capital and Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount 
(Rs.)

Loose tool 25,000

Creditors 70,000 Goodwill 1,13,000

Short term loan 25,000 Copyright 50,000

Bank overdraft 50,000 Patent 25,000

Notes payable 35,000 Trademark 70,000

Outstanding expenses 15,000 Debtors 1,00,000

Cash balance 50,000

Bank balance 30,000

Closing stock 20,000

Bills receivable 25,000

Prepaid expenses 25,000

Income still to be 
received

12,000

8,70,000 8,70,000

;DklQ / bfloTjsf] j|mda4tf (Marshalling of assets and liabilities)

jf;nftdf ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx¿nfO{ ldnfP/ j|mda4 ¿kdf /fVg] k|lj|mofnfO{ ;Dklt / bfloTjsf] 
j|mda4tf elgG5 . o;nfO{ t/ntfsf cfwf/df jf :yfloTjsf cfwf/df u/L b'O{ k|sf/df ljefhg 
ug{ ;lsG5 M

t/ntfsf cfwf/df (On the basis of liquidity)

t/ntfsf cfwf/df jf;nft tof/ ubf{ ;a}eGbf t/n ;DklQ / bfloTjx¿nfO{ ;'?df /fvL sd 
t/n ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ j|mdzM /fVb} hfg'k5{ . o;sf] 9fFrf tnsf] tflnsfsf lbOPsf] 5 M

Capital and Liabilities Amount Assets Amount

Current liabilities Current assets

Long term liabilities ××× Investment ×××

Capital ××× Fixed assets ×××

××× ×××
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:yfloTjsf cfwf/df (On the basis of permanancy)

:yfloTjsf cfwf/df jf;nft tof/ ubf{ ;a}eGbf klxn] l:y/ ;DklQ / k'FhLaf6 jf;nftsf] k|f/De 
ul/G5 . o; ljlwcGt{ut t/n ;DklQ / bfloTjx¿nfO{ jf;nftsf] clGtddf b]vfOG5 . o;sf] 
9fFrf tnsf] tflnsfsf lbOPsf] 5 M

Capital and liabilities Amount Assets Amount

Capital ××× Fixed assets ×××

Long term liabilities ××× Investment ×××

Current liabilities ××× Current assets ×××

××× ×××

gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf / jf;nftlar leGgtf (Difference between profit and loss and 
balance sheet)

leGgtfsf 
cfwf/

gfkmf gf]S;fg vftf jf;nft

!= vftf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf cjf:tljs 
(Nominal) vftf xf] .

jf;nft Ps ljj/0f (Statement) 
xf] .

@= ;"rs of] sfo{ ;Dkfbgsf] ;"rs xf] . of] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ;"rs xf] .

#= t¤j cfDbfgL, vr{, kmfObf / 3f6f o;sf 
t¤jx¿ x'g\ .

;DklQ, bfloTj / k'FhL o;sf 
t¤jx¿ x'g\ .

$= k|s[lt o;df cfout k|s[ltsf sf/f]af/ 
;dfj]z x'G5g\ .

o;df k'FhLut k|s[ltsf] sf/f]af/ 
;dfj]z x'G5g\ .

%= ;Gt'ng 8]la6 / j|m]l86  a/fa/ gcfpg ;S5 
lsgeg] of] n]h/ xf] .

;DklQ / bfloTj tyf k'FhL b'a} kIf 
;dLs/0fadf]lhd a/fa/ x'g'k5{ . 

gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf / jf;nftlar ;dfgtf 

–– b'a} ljQLo ljj/0fsf cleGg cª\u x'g\ .

–– b'a}n] kl/df0ffTds (Quantitative) kIfdf hf]8 lbG5 .

–– b'a}n] ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ ;"rgf k|bfg u5{ . 

–– b'a} kf/blz{tfsf ;"rs x'g\ . 

–– Ps csf{sf] lgdf{0fljgf clGtd vftfn] k"0f{tf kfpFb}g . 
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-u_ ;dfof]hg k|ljli6 / o;sf k|sf/ (Adjustments entries and its types)

;dfof]hg eGgfn] ;dfj]z ug{ 5'6]sf sf/f]af/ tyf cfGtl/s lj|mofsnfkx¿ a'lemG5 . bf]xf]/f]  
n]vf k|0ffnLsf] l;4fGtcg';f/ k|To]ssf sf/f]af/sf] b'O{kIfLo k|efj x'g] ePsfn] k|To]ssf  
;dfof]hgkl5 b'O{kIfLo k|efj /xg] u5{ . o; k|sf/sf ;dfof]hgsf] cfjZos k|ljli6 gu/L 
clGtd vftf tof/ ubf{ o;sf] p2]Zo k|fKt ug{ ;lsFb}g . To;}n] Joj;fosf] jf:tljs gfkmf 
jf gf]S;fg / oyfy{ ljQLo cj:yf kQf nufpg ;dfof]hgx¿;d]t ;dfj]z ug'{k5{ . k|To]s  
;dfof]hgnfO{ clGtd vftfdf lgDgadf]lhd b]vfOG5 M

i. 	 clGtd df}Hbft (Closing stock/Inventory/Stock at the end/Ending inventory/
Closing inventory/Stock/Unsold stock)

clGtd df}Hbft ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOof] eg] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ / clGtd  
df}Hbft yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{ 7fpFdWo] klxnf] 
Jofkf/ lx;fa vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

ii. 	 ltg{ afFsL vr{x¿ (Outstanding expenses/Expenses payable/Expenses due/
Expenses unpaid/Expenses still to be paid/Accrued expenses)

	

ltg{ aFfsL vr{x¿ ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ / 
ltg{AffFsL vr{x¿ yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{  
7fpFdWo] klxnf] Jofkf/ lx;fa vftf jf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf ;DalGwt vr{df hf]8\g'k5{ / bf];|f] 
jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 
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iii.	 k|fKt x'g afFsL cfDbfgL (Outstanding income/Accrued income/Income to be received)

k|fKt x'g afFsL cfDbfgL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ 
/ k|fKt x'g afFsL cfDbfgL yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . 
b'O{ 7fpFdWo] klxnf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf ;DalGwt cfDbfgLdf hf]8\g'k5{ / bf];|f] 
jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

iv. 	 clu|d e'StfgL (Prepaid expenses/Unexpired expenses/Paid in advance)

clu|d e'StfgL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf dfq lbOPsf] 5 eg] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ /  
clu|d e'StfgL yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{ 7fpFdWo] 
klxnf] Jofkf/ vftf jf gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf ;DalGwt vr{af6 36fpg'k5{ / bf];|f] 
jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

v. 	 gsdfPsf] cfDbfgL (Unearned income/Income received in advance)
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gsdfPsf] cfDbfgL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ /  
gsdfPsf] cfDbfgL yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{  
7fpFdWo] klxnf] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf ;DalGwt cfDbfgLaf6 36fpg'k5{ / bf];|f] 
jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

vi. d"Nox|f; (Depreciation on fixed assets/Amortization/Written off of intangible and fictitious assets)

d"Nox|f; ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf /fVg'k5{ / yk 
hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{ 7fpFdWo] klxnf] gfkmfgf]S;fg 
vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f]df jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf ;DalGwt ;DklQaf6 36fpg'k5{ . 

vii.	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] d"Noj[l4 (Appreciation of fixed assets)

	

l:y/ ;DklQsf] d"Noj[l4 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf /
fVg'k5{ / yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . b'O{ 7fFp dWo] klxnf] 
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf / bf];|f]df jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf ;DalGwt ;DklQdf 
hf]8\g'k5{ .

viii.	 C0fdf Aofh (Interest on loan )



348 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

C0fdf Aofh ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf /fVg'k5{ / 
C0fdf Aofh yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . o;dWo] klxnf] gfkmf  
gf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

ix. nufgLdf Aofh (Interest on Investment)

nufgLdf Aofh ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf /fVg'k5{ / 
yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . h;dWo] klxnf] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 
j|m]l86 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

x. 	 ;dfof]hgdf s/sf] k|fjwfg (Provision for tax given in adjustment)

;dfof]hgdf s/sf] k|fjwfg yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . o;dWo] 
klxnf] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] bfloTj dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

xi. 	 v/fa C0f (Bad Debt Given in adjustment) 
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v/fa C0f ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf dfq lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf /fVg'k5{ 
/ v/fa C0f yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . h;dWo] klxnf] gfkmf 
gf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf cf;fdLaf6 36fP/ /fVg'k5{ . 

xii.	 zª\sf:kb cf;fdLsf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for bad or doubtful debts)

	

zª\sf:kb cf;fdLsf nflu Joj:yf yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fFpdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . 
klxnf] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf cf;fdLaf6 36fP/ 
/fVg'k5{ . olb zª\sf:kb cf;fdLsf nflu Joj:yf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf dfq lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmf 
gf]S;fg vftfsf] j|m]l86 dxndf /fVg'k5{ . 

xiii.	 v/fa C0f / zª\sf:kb C0f (Bad debts and provision for  bad and doubtful debts)

olb v/fa C0f / zª\sf:kb cf;fdLsf nflu Joj:yf yk hfgsf/Ldf ;Fu} lbOPsf] 5 eg] 
To;nfO{ b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . klxnf] eg]sf] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfdf b'a}nfO{ 8]la6 dxndf  
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/fVg'k5{ / bf];|f] eg]sf] jf;nftdf ;DklQ dxndf cf;fdLaf6 b'a}nfO{ 36fP/ /fVg'k5{ . zª\
sf:kb cf;fdLsf nflu Joj:yfdf ;f]sf] /sd lgsfNbf cf;fdLaf6 v/fa C0f 36fP/ afFsL /x]
sf] /sddf hlt k|ltzt lbOPsf] x'G5 Tolt dfq /fVg'k5{ . 

xiv. 	 cf;fdLdf 5'6sf nflu Joj:yf (Provision for discount on debtors)

cf;fdLdf 5'6sf nflu Joj:yf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 
dxndf /fVg'k5{ / yk hfgsf/Lsf ¿kdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] b'O{ 7fpFdf k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . klxnf]  
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf / bf];|f] jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf cf;fdLaf6 36fpg'k5{ . 

xv. 	 cfunfuL, b'3{6gf / rf]/L cflbaf6 gf]S;fgL (Goods lost by fire, accident, theft etc)

olb cfunfuL, b'3{6gf / rf]/Laf6 x'g] gf]S;fgL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fdf lbOPsf] 5 eg] gfkmfgf]S;fg 
vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf /fVg'k5{ / ;f]xL s'/f yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOPsf] 5 eg] Jofkf/ vftf /  
gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 8]la6 dxndf /fVg'k5{ . cfunfuL, b'3{6gf / rf]/Laf6 gf]S;fgL ePsf] / 
ladf sDkgLn] ;Dk"0f{ Ifltk"lt{ lbPsf] eg]/ yk hfgsf/Ldf lbOof] eg] To;nfO{ Jofkf/ vftfsf] 
8]la6 dxndf vl/baf6 36fpg'k5{ / jf;nftsf] ;DklQ dxndf ladf sDkgLn] lbPsf] /sd  
/fVg'k5{ . 
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clGtd vftfsf ;fª\lVosLo pbfx/0fx¿ (Numerical examples of final account)

Example 4

The Trial Balance of Baitadi Traders, as of 31st Chaitra 2075 is as follows:

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Particulars Credit (Rs.)

Opening stock 1,00,000 Owner's capital 3,00,000

Purchase 50,000 10 % Loan 40,000

Cash 2,50,000 Sales 6,00,000

Salary 30,000 Creditors 50,000

Rent 10,000 Commission 20,000

Discount 60,000    

Wages 5,000    

Carriage on purchase 40,000    

Bad debt expenses 15,000    

Equipment 7,000    

Debtors 3,23,000    

Furniture 1,00,000    

Sundry expenses 20,000    

Total 10,10,000 Total 10,10,000

 Additional Information:

i.	 Closing stock: Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Interest Due: Rs. 4,000

iii.	 Provision for bad debt @ 10%

iv.	 Depreciation on equipment by 10%

Required: 

	 i)		 Trading a/c       
	 ii) 	 Profit and loss a/c       
	 iii) 	 Balance sheet
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Solution 4

Trading account of Babita Traders

	 Dr.		  For the year ended Chaitra 31st 2075		  Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

To Opening stock 1,00,000 By Closing stock 20,000

To Purchases 50,000 By Sales 6,00,000

To Wages 5,000    

To Carriage on purchase 40,000    

To Gross profit c/d 4,25,000    

Total 6,20,000 Total 6,20,000

Profit and loss account of Babita Traders
	 Dr.			   For the year ended Chaitra 31st 2075		  Cr.

Particulars Amount 
(Rs) Particulars Amount 

(Rs)

To Salary 30,000 By Gross profit b/d 4,25,000

To Rent 10,000 By Commission 20,000

To Discount 60,000    

To Bad debts 15,000    

To Sundry expenses 20,000    

To Interest due 4,000    

To Depreciation on equipment 700    

To Bad debts (New) 32,300    

To Net profit c/d 2,73,000    

Total 4,45,000 Total 4,45,000
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Balaance Sheet of Babita Traders
As on  Chaitra 31st 2075

 Capital and Liabilities Amount 
(Rs)

Assets Amount 
(Rs)

Owners Capital        3,00,000

Add: Net profit         2,73,000 5,73,000

Cash 2,50,000

Creditors 50,000 Equipment                     7,000

Less: Depreciation          (700) 6,300

Interest due 4,000 Debtors.                      3,23,000

Less: Bad debts new    (32,300) 2,90,700

10 % Loan 40,000 Furniture 1,00,000

Closing stock 20,000

Total 6,67,000 Total 6,67,000

Example 5

The Trial Balance of Jumla Traders is as follows with additional information.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

Beginning inventory 2,00,000 Creditors 1,00,000

Purchases 3,00,000 Sales 16,00,000

Wages 2,50,000 Capital 2,00,000

Custom duty 3,50,000 Discount 4,00,000

Salary 2,00,000    

Stationery 50,000    

Commission 2,00,000    

Bank charge 50,000    

Carriage 50,000    

Legal expenses 1,50,000    

Equipment 5,00,000    

Total 23,00,000 Total 23,00,000
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Additional information
i.	 Outstanding salary: Rs. 5,000
ii.	 Wages due: Rs. 50,000
iii.	 Depreciation on equipment: Rs. 70,000

Required: i. Trading account  ii. Profit and Loss Account

Solution 5
Trading Account of Jumla Traders

	 Dr.			   For the year ended ………			   Cr.

Particulars Amount (Dr.) Particulars Amount (Cr.)
To Beginning inventory 2,00,000 By Sales 16,00,000
To Purchase 3,00,000    

To Wages               2,50,000

2,60,000

   

Add: Wages due       10,000

To Custom duty 3,50,000    
To Carriage 50,000    
To Gross profit c/d 4,40,000    
Total 16,00,000 Total 16,00,000

Profit and Loss Account of Jumla Traders
	 Dr.				    For the year ended ………		  Cr.

Particulars Amount (Dr.) Particulars Amount (Cr.)
To Salary                            2,00,000

2,05,000
By Gross profit b/d 4,40,000

Add: Outstanding salary        5,000

To Stationery 50,000 By Discount 4,00,000
To Commission 2,00,000    
To Bank charge 50,000    
To Legal charge 1,50,000    
To Depreciation on equipment 70,000    
To Net profit c/d 1,15,000    
Total 8,40,000 Total 8,40,000
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Example 6

The following Trial Balance shows the details of Ilam Traders

Trial Balance

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

Opening stock 1,03,000 Sales 9,00,000

Purchases 5,50,000 Discount 10,000

Wages 60,000    

Salary 80,000    

Interest expenses 12,000    

Administrative expenses 35,000    

Advertisement Expenses 25,000    

Rent expenses 15,000    

Water expenses 30,000    

Total 9,10,000 Total 9,10,000

Additional information
i.	 Closing stock: 50,000
ii.	 Outstanding rent: 3,000
iii.	 Income tax expenses: 10,000

Required: i) Trading account  ii) Profit and loss account

Solution 6
Trading Account of Ilam Traders

Dr.					     For the year ended ………	 Cr.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount

To Opening stock 1,03,000 By Sales 9,00,000

To Purchase 5,50,000 By Closing stock 50,000

To Wages 60,000    

To Gross profit c/d 2,37,000    

  9,50,000   950,000
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Profit and Loss a/c Ilam Traders   
	 Dr.			   For the year ended …...……			   Cr.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
To Salary 80,000 By Gross profit b/d 2,37,000
To Rent                              15,000

Add: Outstanding rent         3,000 18,000
By Discount 10,000

To Interest expenses 12,000    
To Administrative expenses 35,000    
To Advertisement 25,000    
To Water expenses 30,000    
To Income tax 10,000    
To Net profit c/d 37,000    
Total 2,47,000 Total 2,47,000

Example 7
The following items of  Gulmi Traders are as :

Trial Balance

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Particulars Credit (Rs.)
Rent and taxes 60,000 Owners capital 6,30,000
Stationery 75,000 Reserve fund 1,00,000
Office expenses 80,000 Bank overdraft 1,65,000
Furniture 25,000 Rent 22,000
Legal expenses 25,000 Discount 40,000
Cash 50,000 Other income 1,33,000
Investments 1,00,000    
Bill receivable 40,000    
Sundry expenses 20,000    
Goodwill 1,80,000    
Drawing 5,000    
Machinery 4,00,000    
Gross loss b/d 30,000
Total 10,90,000 Total 10,90,000



357sIff !!� n]vfljlw

Additional information
i.	 Outstanding office expenses: Rs.5,000
ii.	 Bad debts: 5%

Required: i. Profit and loss account  ii. Balance sheet

Solution 7
Profit and Loss a/c of Gulmi Traders  

	 Dr.			   For the year ended ………		  Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)

To Gross loss b/d 30,000 By Rent 22,000

To Rent and Taxes 60,000 By Discount 40,000

To Office expenses          80,000

Add: Outstanding office 
expenses                           5,000 85,000

By Other income 1,33,000

To Legal expenses 25,000  By Net loss c/d  1,02,000

To Stationery 75,000

To Sundry expenses 20,000

To Bad debt 2,000    

Total 2,97,000 Total 2,97,000

Balance sheet Gulmi Traders
As the year ended……

Liabilities and capital Amount (Rs) Assets Amount (Rs)
Capital                      6,30,000

Add: Net loss         (1,02,000)

Less : Drawing:          (5,000) 5,23,000

Furniture 25,000

Bank overdraft 1,65,000 Cash 50,000
Outstanding office expenses 5,000 Investment 1,00,000
Reserve fund 1,00,000 Bill receivable     40,000

Less: Bad debt     (2,000) 38,000
Goodwill 1,80,000
Machinery 4,00,000

Total 7,93,000 Total 7,93,000
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cEof; 

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_  clGtd vftf eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_  Jofkfl/s vftf lsg tof/ ul/G5 < 

-u_  Jofkf/ vftf / gfkmfgf]S;fg vftflarsf] s'g} Ps leGgtf b]vfpg'xf];\ . 

-3_  jf;nftsf eg]sf] s] xf] <

-ª_  jf;nft lsg tof/ ul/G5 <  

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve  the following  numerical questions)

a.	 From the following information prepare Trading Account

Opening stock 1,00,000 Coolie and cartage 2,000

Sales 10,00,000 Heating and lighting 3,000

Purchase 2,00,000 Dock charges 2,000

Return  inward 10,000 Estimating expenses 4,000

Return outward 20,000 Excise duty 1,500

Wages 50,000 Duty and clearing charges 2,500

Wages and salaries 30,000 Motive  power 5,000

Carriage  on purchase 7,000 Octroi 1,000

Custom  duty 3,000

Import  duty 2,000  

Royalty 1,000  

Factory charge 1,500  

Manufacturing expenses 10,000

Freight inward 20,000

Additional information

Closing stock market price Rs. 20,000 and cost price Rs. 10,000
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b.	 From the following Trial Balance prepare profit and loss account of Dhobi Dada 
Traders for the year ended last chaitra 2081

Gross profit 5,50,000 Audit fees 9,000
Salaries 50,000 Legal charge 5,000
Distribution expenses 20,000 Copyright written off 1,200
Profit on sales of assets 30,000 Appreciation on land 25,000
Loss on sales of assets 20,000 Discount allowed 5,000
Other income 20,000 Discount received 5,000
Other expenses 25,000 Commission (Dr.) 15,000
Selling expenses 35,000 Commission (Cr.) 12,000
Salesman salary 30,000 Interest on investment 40,000
Sales commission 12,000 Interest on loan 20,000
Showroom rent 15,000 Prepaid rent expired 15,000
Office expenses 22,000 Sample distribution 35,000
Administrative expenses 12,000 Rent 40,000
Bank charge 7,000 Trade  expenses 20,000
Stationery 3,000 Adminstrative  overhead 30,000

c.	 From the following information of Panthali Traders for the year ended last Chaitra 
2080, prepare Balance Sheet :

Capital 5,00,000 Drawing 50,000
Land 1,00,000 Net loss 25,000
Cash in hand 50,000 Interest on drawing 12,000
Bank balance 30,000 Interest on capital 12,000
Unsold stock 20,000 Debtors 1,00,000
Suppliers 70,000 Patent 25,000
Reserve 50,000 Trademark 70,000
Short term loan 25,000 Loose tool 25,000
Mortgage loan 1,00,000 Loan 1,00,000
 Overdraft 50,000 Notes receivable 25,000
Livestock 75,000 Notes payable 35,000
Plant and machinery 1,00,000 Outstanding expenses 15,000
Premises 50,000 Expenses paid in advance 25,000
Goodwill 1,13,000 Accrued income 12,000
Copyright 50,000
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d.	 The following information was taken from a Kanchan Traders  of 31st  Chaitra, last 
year, is given below:

Particulars Amount (Rs.)
Prepaid insurance 6,000
Sales revenue 3,22,000
Purchase 1,10,000
General expenses 20,000
Opening stock 40,000
Interest expenses 9,000
Carriage on purchase 24,000
Wages 50,000
Rent received 1,00,000
Commission received 1,50,000
Appreciation on land 2,00,000

Additional information
i.	 Closing stock Rs. 75,000
ii.	 Prepaid insurance was expired Rs. 5,000
iii.	 Prepaid wages Rs. 10,000

Required:  a. Trading account     b. Profit and loss account

e.	 The Trial Balance of Humla Traders. is as follows, with additional information.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)
Beginning inventory 2,00,000 Interest on investment 20,000
Purchases 3,00,000 Sales 16,00,000
Wages 2,50,000 Capital 2,00,000
Custom duty 3,50,000 Discount 4,00,000
Salary 2,00,000 Sundry income  20,000

Stationery 50,000 Commission  30,000

Commission 2,00,000 Rent received  30,000

Bank Charge 50,000 Return  5,000

Carriage 50,000    

Legal expenses 1,50,000    

Plant 5,00,000    

Return 5,000
Total 23,05,000 Total 23,05,000
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Additional Information

i.	 Outstanding salary: Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Prepaid Wages: Rs. 20,000

iii.	 Depreciation on Plantt: Rs. 50,000

Required:  a. Trading account     b. Profit and loss account

f.	 The following Trial Balanceshows the details of Okhaldhunga Traders

Trial Balance

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs)
Opening stock 1,03,000 Sales 9,00,000
Purchases 5,50,000 Discount 10,000
Wages 60,000 Commision  20,000
Carriage 10,000 Return 10,000
Freight on purchase 20,000 Appreciation of fixed assets 1,60,000
Motive power 5,000 Discount received 5,000
Stationery 50,000 Apprentice premium 25,000
Salary 80,000 Profit on sales of assets  30,000
Interest expenses 12,000    

Utility expenses 25,000

Repair expenses 30,000

Administrative expenses 35,000    
Advertisement expenses 25,000    
Rent expenses 15,000    

General expenses 50,000

Selling overhead 25,000

Trade expenses 25,000

Royality on purchase 10,000

Water expenses 30,000    
Total 11,60,000 Total 11,60,000
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Additional information

i.	 Closing stock market price Rs. 50,000 and its cost price Rs. 60,000.

ii.	 Rent unpaid 3,000

iii.	 Income tax expenses: Rs. 10,000

Required: i. Trading account  ii. Profit and loss account

g.	 The following ledger balances of a Kushal Traders was drawn up on 30th Chaitra last 
year.

Particulars Amount (Rs.)
Beginning stock 12,000
Purchase 40,000
Sales revenue 1,32,000
Selling expenses 18,000
Rent 14,000
Discount (Cr). 5,000
General expenses 8,000
Wages and salaries 6,000
Capital 1,50,000
Fixed assets 80,000

Additional  information:

i.	 Closing stock Rs. 5,000

ii.	 Provision for tax Rs. 6,000

iii.	 Depreciation on fixed assets 10%

Required: a. Trading account    b. Profit and loss account

h.	 The Trial Balance of a Nissim Traders as on Chaitra 31, last year is as under:

Debit (Dr.) Rs. Credit (Cr.) Rs
Cash 1,30,000 Sales 17,50,000
Bad debts 20,000 General reserve 1,20,000
Debtors 2,50,000 Bills payable 40,000
Carriage on purchase 1,50,000 Creditors 3,40,000
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Debit (Dr.) Rs. Credit (Cr.) Rs
Rent 3,35,000 General reserve 2,50,000
Fixed assets 9,00,000 Capital 5,00,000
Opening stock 1,00,000    

Purchase 11,00,000    

Other expenses 15,000    

Total 3,00,000 Total 30,00,000

Additional information

i.	 Closing stock : Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Depreciation on fixed assets : @ 5%

iii.	 Rent due : Rs. 8,000

Required:   a. Trading accoun   b. Profit and loss account	

i.	 A Trial Balance of a Manthali Traders  as on 31st December is as under.

Particulars Debit(Rs) Particulars Credit(Rs)

Plant and machinery 4,60,000 Capital 8,00,000

Building 6,00,000 Reserve fund 1,20,000

Bank balance 80,000 Account payable 25,000

Debtors 60,000 Net profit 80,000

Prepaid insurance 12,000 Creditors 37,000

Closing stock 50,000 Long term loan 2,00,000

Total 12,62,000 Total 12,62,000

Additional information

i.	 Depreciation on plant and machinery Rs. 60,000

ii.	 Prepaid insurance expired of Rs.  2,000

Required: Balance sheet
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j.	 The following items are of  Dhangadi Traders  :

Trial Balance

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Particulars Credit (Rs.)

Rent and taxes 60,000 Owners capital 6,30,000

Stationery 75,000 Reserve fund 1,00,000

Office expenses 80,000 Bank overdraft 1,65,000

Furniture 1,25,000 Rent 22,000

Legal expenses 25,000 Discount 40,000

Cash 50,000 Other income 1,33,000

Investments 1,00,000 Short term loan  50,000

Debtors 40,000  Mortgage loan 1,00,000 

Sundry expenses 20,000 Outstanding salaries  20,000

Goodwill 2,80,000 Advance commission 
received

 30,000

Drawing 5,000    

Machinery 4,00,000    

Gross loss b/d 30,000

Total 12,90,000 Total 12,90,000

Additional information
i.	 Office expenses payable : Rs.10,000
ii.	 Bad debts:5,000
iii.	 Provision for doubtful debt maintained @ 5%

Required: i. Profit and loss account  ii. Balance sheet

#= 	 tnsf nfdf] ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ M 
 (Solve  the following long numerical questions) :
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a.	 Trial Balanceof Doti Traders as on 31st Chaitra last year is given below:

Particulars Debit Rs. Particulars Credit Rs.

Opening stock 60,000 Owners capiatal 6,00,000

Purchase 4,20,000 Discount received 54,000

Investment 30,000 Reserve fund 90,000

Equipment 3,00,000 Commission received in advance 12,000

Building 6,00,000 Sales 9,25,000

Debtors 60,000 Purchase return 3,000

Manufacturing 
expenses 90,000 Creditors 80,000

Rent 48,000    

Salary 1,20,000    

Insurance premium 6,000    

Cash 30,000    

Total 17,64,000 Total 17,64,000

Additional information 

i.	 Closing stock : Rs. 72,000
ii.	 Outstanding wages : Rs. 5,000
iii.	 Depreciate equipment : 10%
iv.	 Bad debt Rs. 5,000
v.	 Create a provision for bad debt at 10%

Required: a. Trading account  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance sheet

b.	 The following Trial Balance of Chandru firm for the year ending 31st December, 2017 
is given: 

Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
Opening stock 50,000 Capital 8,00,000
Purchases 2,00,000 Mortgage loan 2,00,000
Land and building 15,00,000 Sales 15,10,000
Plant and machine 5,00,000 Commission 50,000
Carriage inward 30,000 Reserve for bad debts 15,000
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Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
Salaries 1,50,000 Creditors 1,55,000
Wages 35,000 General reserve 45,000
Bank balance 15,000 Return to creditors. 5,000
Debtors 50,000 Discount 55,000
Investment 2,00,000    
Stationery 45,000    
Discount 5,000    
Rent 25,000    
Sales return 10,000    
Insurance 20,000    
Total 28,35,000 Total 28,35,000

Additional information
i.	 Closing stock : Rs. 80,000
ii.	 Bad debt written off on debtor: @ 5%
iii.	 Salary payable Rs. 30,000 
iv.	 Unearned commission: Rs. 10,000

	 Required: a. Trading accoun  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance Sheet

c.	 The following is the Trial Balance of a Manju Traders. is given below:

Particulars  Debit Rs. Particulars Credit Rs.
Machinery 4,00,000 Ownres capital 3,00,000
Beginning stock 20,000 Sales 6,89,000
Purchase 3,00,000 Discount received 30,000
Debtors 2,00,000 8% Loan 1,00,000
Wages 30,000 Creditors 40,000
Freight on purchase 20,000 Notes payable 80,000
Salary 40,000 Capital reserve 40,000
Rent 50,000    

Cash 60,000    

Furniture 70,000    

Investment 80,000    

General expenses 9,000    

Total 12,79,000 Total 12,79,000
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Additional information

i.	 Closing stock : Rs. 60,000

ii.	 Prepaid rent : Rs. 8,000

iii.	 Salary due for 2 months

iv.	 Depreciation on machinery @ 10%

	 Required : a. Trading account   b. Profit and loss account   c. Balance Sheet

	 Ans : GP Rs. 3,79,000,  NP Rs. 2,67,600

d.	 Trial Balance of a Ramechhap Traders as on last year is given below:

Debit Rs. Credit Rs.
Opening stock 1,00,000 Capital 10,00,000
Machinery 5,00,000 Sales 15,39,000
Land and building 10,00,000 Return 5,000
Cash 50,000 Advance commission 20,000
Purchase 7,00,000 Creditors 1,00,000
Debtors 1,00,000 Reserve fund 1,50,000
Freight 1,50,000 Rent (Cr.) 1,26,000
Salary 2,00,000    
Rent (Dr.) 80,000    
Insurance 10,000    
Investments 50,000    
Total 29,40,000 Total 29,40,000

Additional information

i.	 Depreciate machinery by 10%

ii.	 Create a provision for bad debt at 5%

iii.	 Outstanding wages Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Closing stock Rs. 1,20,000

Required: 

	 a. Trading account  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance sheet
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e.	 The ledger balance of a Simikot Traders as on 31st December Last year was as follows.

Particular Amount Particular Amount

Land and building 3,00,000 Owners capital 5,00,000

Plant and machinery 1,00,000 Loan 1,00,000

Beginning inventory 50,000 Creditors 1,00,000

Purchase 95,000 Unearned commission received 50,000

Return 2,000 Profit on sales of assets 3,000

Wages and salaries 1,20,000 Sales 2,00,000

Customers 50,000 Sundry receipt 5,000

Advertisement 1,00,000  Return 2,000

Rent 65,000  

Interest on loan 20,000  

Prepaid salary 15,000  

Sundry expenditure 35,000  

Carriage 5,000

Distribution expenses 3,000

Total 9,60,000 Total 9,60,000

Adjustment

i.	 Stock at the end of the year Rs.75, 000.	

ii. 	 Land and building is to be appreciated by 20% p.a.

iii.	 Advance rent paid Rs. 5,000	

iv. 	 Prepaid salary expired to the extent of Rs. 12, 000

v. 	 Unearned commission earned during the year Rs. 20,000.

Required: a. Trading account  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance sheet
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f. 	 The following is the Trial Balance of a Manju Trading Concern as on 31st Chaitra, last 
year.

Particular Dr. Amount Cr. Amount
Capital   3,45,000
Sales   1,50,000
Purchase 1,50,000 -
Creditors - 50,000
Debtors 40,000  
Cash at bank 20,000  
Plant and machinery 1,20,000  
Sundry expenditure 8,000  
Wages 10,000  
Loose tool 24,000  
Salaries 16,000  
Prepaid insurance 12,000  
Discount 5,000 5,000
Interest 2.000 5,000
Gold and silver 50,000

General reserve 50,000

Freight 3,000
Advance rent - 5,000
Land and building 2,00,000  
Reserve fund - 50,000
Total 6,60,000 6,60,000

Additional information

i.	 Stock valued at the end of the year at cost price of Rs. 60,000 and market price 
Rs. 70,000.

ii.	 A loose tool is written off by 10 %
iii.	 Advance salary paid Rs. 10,000
iv.	 Appreciation of land and building by 25%

Required: a. Trading account  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance sheet
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g.	 The Trial Balance of Gamlang Tahar Traders is given below as on 31st Chaitra 2080.

Particular Dr. Amount Cr. Amount
Capital 6,65,000
Purchase and sales 2,00,000 4,00,000
Debtors and creditors 1,60,000 50,000
Rent 40,000 -
Custom duty 2,000
Stationery 17,000 -
Carriage on sales      2,000
Copyright 3,50,000 -
Commission 3,000 5,000
Office equipment 3,00,000
Sundry creditors. - 2,10,000
Prepaid wages 1,50,000
Cash at bank 1,00,000
Discount 50,000 1,00,000
Loss on sales of assets 6,000
Salaries and wages 50,000
Total 14,30,000 14,30,000

Adjustment

i. Closing stock costing Rs. 30,000 and the market price Rs. 20,000	

ii.  Rent payable Rs.. 10,000.

iii. Copyright written off @10% p.a.

iv. Wages expenses for the year Rs. 1,00,000

Required: a. Trading account  b. Profit and loss account  c. Balance sheet

kl/of]hgf sfo{

s'g} Ps j:t' pTkfbg ug]{ pBf]u jf snsf/vfgfdf uO{ cjnf]sg u/L Jofkfl/s vftfdf  
clen]v x'g] vr{ / cfDbfgLx¿ klxrfg u/L ;f]sf cfwf/df Jofkf/ vftf tof/ ug'{xf];\ . tof/ 
ul/Psf] Jofkf/ vftfsf cfwf/df gfkmfgf]S;fg vftfsf] 9fFrf tof/ u/L sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 #

cfw'lgs cfwf/df ljQLo ljj/0fsf] tof/L 
(Preparation of Financial Statement Under 

Modern Methods)

-s_ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cy{ / kl/efiff (Meaning of financial statement)

Joj;fodf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ Ps cfly{s jif{sf] cjlwnfO{ ;d]6L cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf tof/ 
ug'{k5{ . oL ljj/0f cfjZostfg';f/ dfl;s, cw{jflif{s jf cfjlws ¿kdf klg tof/ u/L 
Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lng ;lsG5 . oL ljj/0fx¿ n]vfljlwsf lglZrt l;4fGt, 
dfGotf / 9fFrfsf cfwf/df tof/ ug'{k5{ . cfw'lgs ;"rgf k|ljlw jf ;km\6j]o/ k|0ffnLsf]  
k|of]uaf6 x/]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ tof/L u/L ;DalGwt vftfx¿df k|ljli6 ug'{sf  
;fy} oL ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ ;km\6j]o/af6 :jtM tof/ x'G5g\ . o;n] ubf{ Joj;fosf] x/]s cfly{s 
sf/f]af/af6 cfpg] gfkmfgf]S;fgsf] kl/0ffd / ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L If0f e/df t'?Gt} k|fKt 
ug{ ;lsG5 .

ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ cfly{s sf/f]af/sf ljleGg vftfx¿sf] dbtaf6 tof/ ul/G5 . cfly{s jif{sf] 
cGTodf ldnfpg'kg]{ k|ljli6 jf ;dfof]hg ug'{kg]{ k|ljli6x¿ (Adjustment Entries) sf] uf]Zjf/f  
ef}r/ tof/ u/L ;DalGwt vftfx¿df k|ljli6 u/]kl5 vftfaGbL ug'{k5{ . vftfaGbLkl5 Joj;fosf 
;DalGwt ;a} vftfx¿df b]lvg] afFsL -df}Hbft_ /sdsf cfwf/df vftfaGbL kl5sf] ;Gt'ng  
k/LIf0f tof/ ug'{k5{ . oxL ;Gt'ng k/LIf0fsf cfwf/df Joj;fosf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ 
ul/G5 . ljQLo ljj/0f s'g} vftfx¿ xf]Ogg\ t/ logsf] tof/Lsf nflu ;DalGwt cfly{s  
sf/f]af/sf vftfx¿ clgjfo{ x'G5g\ . vftfx¿ h:tf] ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] tof/L ug{ uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/ cfjZos kb}{g t/ ;DalGwt vftfx¿df eP u/]sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f 
jf cg';"rL (Annexes) sf] h?/L k5{ . Joj;fon] cfkm\gf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] x/]s cfly{s 
jif{sf] ljQLo ljj/0f tof/LkZrft\ clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f (External audit) u/fpg'k5{ . ljQLo 
ljj/0fn] Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfnfO{ oyfy{ ¿kdf k|:t't u5{g\ h;af6 Joj:yfkgnfO{ 
eljiodf ul/g] sfo{sf] ;DaGwdf lg0f{o lng jf /0fgLlt tyf of]hgf th'{df ug{ dx¤jk"0f{ ;"rgf  
pknAw x'G5 . 
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ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ Joj;fosf] ljQLo ultljlwx¿ / ljQLo cj:yfsf] oyfy{k/s ljj/0f x'g\ . 
oL ljj/0fn] Joj;fosf] Pp6f lglZrt cjlwsf] cfDbfgL vr{, gfkmf 3f6f, ;DklQ tyf bfloTj 
/ gub k|jfxsf] cj:yfnfO{ k|:6 kf5{g\ . ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ Joj;fosf] ;du| cfly{s sf/f]af/
sf] lgrf]8 x'g\ h;n] Joj;foaf6 lglZrt cjlwdf xfl;n ePsf] pknAlw jf kl/0ffdnfO{ k|:6 
kf5{g\ .

ljQLo ljj/0fsf ;DaGwdf s]xL ljåfg\\x¿sf] kl/efiff b]xfodf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 M

Hamptons John sf cg';f/ ljQLo ljj/0f Pp6f tfls{s / ljZj;gLo n]vfljlw  
k|lj|mofadf]lhdsf] Jojl:yt tYofª\s ;ª\sng xf] . o;sf] p2]Zo Jofj;flos kmd{sf] ljQLo kIfsf] 
hfgsf/L pknAw u/fpg' xf]  . o;n] s'g} ;dosf]  Joj;fosf]  ljQLo cj:yf jf;nftdf jf lbOPsf] 
s'g} cjlwsf z[ª\vnfa4 lj|mofsnfkx¿nfO{ cfo ljj/0fsf ¿kdf b]vfpg ;S5 (A financial 
statement is an organized collection of data according to logical and consistent accounting 
procedures. Its purpose is to convey an understanding of financial aspects of a business firm. 
It may show a position at a moment of time as in the case of a balance-sheet or may reveal 
a series of activities over a given period of time, as in the case of an income statement) .

John N. Nyer sf cg';f/ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿n] Pp6f Joj;fosf] n]vfsf] ;f/f+z pknAw u/fpF5g\, 
jf;nftn] lglZrt cjlwsf] ;DklQ, bfloTj / k'FhL b;f{pF5 / cfo ljj/0fn] lglZrt cjlwsf] 
;~rfngsf] kl/0ffdx¿ b]vfpF5 (Financial statements provide a summary of the accounting 
of a business enterprise, the balance-sheet reflecting the assets, liabilities and capital as on 
a certain date and the income statement showing the results of operations during a certain 
period) .

-v_	 ljQLo ljj/0fsf] dx¤j tyf cfjZostf (Importance and necessity of 
financial statement)

ljQLo ljj/0fsf] dx¤j tyf cfjZostfnfO{ a'Fbfut ¿kdf lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

–– cfly{s kf/blz{tf tyf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod ug{

–– ;/f]sf/jfnf ;dIf jf:tljs cfly{s cj:yf k|:t't ug{

–– lgod sfg'gsf] kfngf u/L lgofds lgsfosf] sf/jfxLaf6 hf]lug

–– nufgLstf{nfO{ nufgL;DaGwL lg0f{o lng

–– ;+:yfsf] ;an / b'a{n kIf yfxf kfpg 

–– ljutdf 36]sf cfly{s 36gfsf] PsLs[t clen]v /fVg
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–– ;+:yfk|lt ;/f]sf/jfnfsf] ljZjf;gLotf clej[l4 ug{ 

–– ljQLo cg'zf;gnfO{ k|]l/t ub}{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod ug{ 

–– ljQLo hf]lvdnfO{ Go"gLs/0f ug{ 

–– n]vfnfO{ k"0f{tf lbg cflb .

-u_	 ljQLo ljj/0fdf x'g'kg]{ u'0fx¿ (Qualities of financial statement)

ljQLo ljj/0fdf lgDgfg';f/sf u'0fx¿ x'g'k5 {M

–– kf/blz{tf (Transparency)

–– a'em\g ;lsg] (understandable)

–– t'ngf ug{ ;lsg] (comparable)

–– ljZj;gLo (relaiable)

–– ;fGble{s (relevancy)

-3_	 ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ (Financial statements)

ljQLo ljj/0fdf d'Votof lgDglnlvt kfFr k|d'v ljj/0fx¿ ;dfj]z x'G5g\ M

-c_ cfo ljj/0f (Income Statement) 

Psnf}6L Joj;fo / ;fem]bf/L kmd{x¿n] tof/ ug'{kg]{ dx¤jk"0f{ ljj/0f cfo ljj/0f xf] . o; 
ljj/0fn] Joj;fosf] lglZrt cjlwdf ePsf] cfDbfgL / vr{sf] zLif{sut tyf /sdut ljj/0f 
lj:t[t ¿kdf tf]lsPsf] 9fFrfdf k|:t't u5{ . o; ljj/0faf6 Joj;fosf] lglZrt cjlwsf] gfkmf 
gf]S;fg lgwf{/0f ul/G5 . of] ljj/0f vf; u/L cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf tof/ ul/G5 . o; ljj/0fdf 
Joj;fon] u/]sf cfly{s jif{sf] lglZrt cjlwleqsf ljleGg k|sf/sf cfDbfgLsf zLif{sx¿ / 
;f]afkt k|fKt /sdx¿ tyf ljleGg k|sf/sf vr{sf zLif{sx¿ / x/]s zLif{sx¿df ePsf vr{  
/sdx¿ pNn]v ul/G5 . o; ljj/0fdf ePsf ljleGg cfDbfgL zLif{sx¿af6 k|fKt s'n cfDbfgL  
/sdaf6 Joj;fosf] ;f] cjlwsf] vr{sf ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] s'n vr{ /sd 36fPkl5 z'4 
gfkmf (Net profit) jf z'4 gf]S;fg (Net loss) kQf nfU5 . o;sf] cy{ s'n cfDbfgL /sdeGbf 
s'n vr{ /sd yf]/} eP hlt /sdn] cfDbfgL a9L x'G5 ;f] a/fa/sf] /sd gfkmf x'G5 eg] s'n 
cfDbfgLeGbf s'n vr{ /sd w]/} eP hltn] vr{ a9L x'G5 ;f] a/fa/sf] /sd gf]S;fgL x'G5 . 
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cfo ljj/0fnfO{ k/Dk/fut ¿kdf gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf klg elgG5 . cfo ljj/0f Pp6f lglZrt 
kmf/fd jf 9fFrfsf ¿kdf tof/ x'G5 . cfo ljj/0fdf vftfx¿sf] h:tf] 8]la6, j|m]l86 / afFsL 
dxn x'Fb}g, t/ klg o;df gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf x'g] ;a} sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ pNn]v ul/Psf] 
x'G5 . To;}n] cfo ljj/0f Pp6f ljj/0f dfq xf], of] vftf xf]Og, t/ vftfx¿s} dbtaf6 of] 
tof/ x'G5 .

s'g} klg Joj;fosf] cfo tyf vr{x¿sf] ;f/f+z k|:t't ug]{ ljj/0fnfO{ g} cfo ljj/0f elgG5 . 
n]vf rj|msf] clGtd vftf tof/Lsf] r/0fdf lglZrt n]vf cjlwsf] cfo / Joosf] ;f/f+z k|:t't 
ug]{ n]vfsf] ljj/0fnfO{ cfo ljj/0f elgG5 . cfo ljj/0f 7f8f] 9fFrfdf tof/ ul/G5 . o;df 
k|ToIf cfodf k|ToIf vr{ 36fP/ ;~rfng gfkmf lgsflnG5 . To;df ck|ToIf vr{ / cfo  
;dfof]hg u/]/ v'b gfkmfgf]S;fg u0fgf ul/G5 . a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;ª\3;+:yfx¿n] g]kfn ljQLo 
k|ltj]bg dfgcg';f/ / g]kfn n]vfdfgcg';f/ 7f8f] 9fFrfdf cfo ljj/0f tof/ kf5{g\ . ;fdfGotof 
cfo ljj/0fx¿ b'O{ k|sf/sf 5g\ M 

i. 	 Psn r/0f cfo ljj/0f (Single step income statement) : o; ljj/0fdf ;j{k|yd ;a} 
k|sf/sf cfDbfgLx¿nfO{ hf]8L s'n cfDbfgL lgsflnG5 / ;a} vr{x¿nfO{ klg hf]8L s'n 
vr{ lgsflnG5 . cGTodf s'n cfDbfgLaf6 s'n vr{ 36fO{ v'b cfo lgwf{/0f ul/G5 . o;sf] 
9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

Psn r/0f cfo ljj/0fsf] 9fFrf (Specimen format of Single Step Income statement)
Income statement (Single Step) of ……

For the year ended…………….

	 Particulars 	 Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)

Sales revenue XXXX

 Add: Other revenues XXXX

Total revenue (a) XXXX

Less: Cost of goods sold (XXX)

(XXX)

Office and administrative expenses (XXX)

Selling and distribution expenses (XXX)

 Financial expenses (XXX)

 Other expenses and losses (XXX)

Total expenses (b)
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Net income before tax (a-b) XXXX

Less: Income tax paid (XXX)

Net income after tax XXXX

Example 1

Following are the information given. Prepare Single step income statement.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Sales revenue 	 6,00,000 Administration expenses  50,000

Cost of goods sold 2,00,000 Selling and distribution 
expenses  

 20,000

Other income 15,000 Interest expenses 5,000

Income tax 25% Sales return 5,000

Solution 1

 ……………………. Traders

Income Statement (Single step) for the year ended……….

Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)

Sales revenue                        (6,00,000-5,000) 5,95,000

Add: other income 15,000

Total revenue (a) 5,10,000

Less: Cost of goods sold 200,000

        Administration expenses 50,000

       Selling and distribution expenses 20,000

        Interest expenses 5,000

Total expenses (b) 2,75,000

Net income before tax (a-b) 2,35,000

Less: Income tax @ 25% 58,750

Net income after tax 1,76,250
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ii. ax'r/0f cfo ljj/0f (Multi-step Income Statement) : o; ljj/0fdf ;Dk"0f{ cfDbfgL tyf 
vr{x¿nfO{ ;DalGwt zLif{sdf /flvG5, h:t} M vr{nfO{ ;fdfGo tyf k|zf;lgs vr{x¿, laj|mL 
vr{, cGo vr{ tyf cfDbfgLnfO{ cGo cfDbfgL egL clen]v /flvG5 . ax'r/0f cfo ljj/0fsf] 
9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M

ax'r/0f cfo ljj/0fsf] 9fFrf (Specimen format of Multiple Step Income statement)

…………. Traders. 
Income statement (Multi Steps)
For the year ended…………….

Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Sales revenue ×××
Less: Sales return (×××)
Net sales ×××
Less: 	 Cost of goods sold
Opening stock/Beginning inventory ×××
Purchase                                                                   ×××

Less: Purchase return                                             ( ×××) ×××
Wages ×××
Purchase return (×××)
Carriage/Freight/Crariage on purchase/Carriage inward ×××
Closing stock/Inventory/Stock/Unsold stock (×××) (×××)
Gross profit ×××
Less: Operating expenses:
a  : General and administrative expenses
Salary ×××
Officer rent ×××
Stationery ×××
Audit fees ×××
Water and electricity charge ×××
General expenses ×××
Legal charge ×××
Bank charge ×××
Repair expenses ×××
Depreciation of office furniture ×××
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Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Intangible assets written off ×××
Telephone charges ×××
Printing and stationery ×××
Insurance premium ×××
Prepaid expenses expired ×××
Preliminary expenses written off ×××
Other office-related expenses ×××
Total General and Administrative expenses (a) ×××
Selling and distribution expenses:
Advertisement ×××
Selling expenses ×××
Salesman salary ×××
Showroom rent /Godown rent ×××
Discount allowed ×××
Carriage outward/Carriage on sales/Freight on sales ×××
Salesman commission ×××
Commission paid ×××
Depreciation on a delivery van ×××
Bad debts ×××
Other selling and distribution expenses ×××
Total selling and distribution expenses(b) ×××
Total operating expenses (a + b) ×××
Income from operation ×××
Add: Other income and gain
Interest income /Interest on Investment ×××
Profit on sale of fixed assets ×××
Commission received ××× ×××
Less: Other expenses and losses:
Interest expenses (×××)
Loss on sale of fixes assets (×××) (×××)
Net income before tax (EBT) ×××
Less: Provision for tax/Income tax expenses (×××)
Net income after tax (EAT) ×××
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Example 2

Following are the information given. Prepare multiple step income statement.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Purchase 7,00,000 Sales revenue 15,00,000

Opening stock 50,000 Salesman's commission 30,000

Direct labour 5,000 Depreciation of office furniture 15,000

Salary 40,000 Dividend received 10,000

Interest 10,000 Rent 70,000

Commission 
received

25,000 Advertisement 45,000

Stock 15,000 Depreciation of delivery van 8,000

Bad debts 10,000 Carriage inward 15,000

Sales return 5,000 Purchase return 10,000

Wages 20,000 Loss on sales of fixed assets 22,000

Income tax ex-
penses

50,000 Insurance 20,000

Telephone charg-
es

3,000 Office expenses 30,000

Solution 2

…………. Traders
Income statement (Multi Steps)
For the year ended…………….

Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Sales revenue 15,00,000
Less: Sales return (5,000)
Net Sales 14,95,000
Less: Cost of goods sold

Opening stock 50,000
Purchase 7,00,000
Wages 20,000
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Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Purchase return (10,000)
Direct labor 5,000
Carriage inward 15,000
Stock (15,000) (7,65,000)

Gross profit 7,30,000
Less: Operating expenses:
       General and administrative expenses

Salary 40,000
Depreciation of office furniture 15,000
Rent 70,000
Telephone charges 3,000
Insurance 20,000
Office Expenses 30,000

Total general and administrative expenses (a) 1,78,000
Selling and distribution expenses:

Bad debts 10,000
Sales man commission 30,000
Advertisement 45,000
Depreciation of delivery van 8,000

Total selling and distribution expenses (b) 93,000
Total operating expenses (a + b) (2,71,000)
Income from operation 4,59,000
Add: Other income and gain:
        Commission received 25,000
        Dividend received 10,000 35,000
Less: Other expenses and losses:

 Interest 10,000
Loss on sale of fixes assets 22,000 (32,000)

Net income before tax (EBT) 462,000
Less: Income tax expenses (50,000)
Net income after tax (EAT) 4,12,000
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Example 3

Prepared a Multistep income statement of Jajarkot Traders for the year ended 31st Chaitra, 
2075 from the given information below:

Sales revenue Rs. 12,00,000 Purchase Rs. 5,00,000

Return in 5,000 Return out          10,000

Carriage 10,000 Commission          15,000

Legal charge 20,000 Printing and stationery          25,000 

Selling expenses 22,000 Import duty            8,000

Interest on loan 5,000 Rent          14,000

Preliminary expenses 
written off

4,000 Gain on sales of assets          10,000

Salaries 30,000 Dividend received          15,000

Additional information
a.	 Closing stock Rs. 50,000
b.	 Outstanding salaries Rs. 5,000
c.	 Income tax is @ 25%
d.	 Prepaid rent Rs. 3,000

Solution 
Jajarkot Traders

Income statement (Multistep)
For the year ended 31st Chaitra, 2075

Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Sales revenue  12,00,000
Less: Return in          5,000
Net sales 11,95,000
Less: Cost of goods sold

Purchase 5,00,000
Carriage   10,000
Return out (10,000)
Import duty      8,000
Closing stock (50,000) (4,58,000)
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Particulars Amounts (Rs.) Amounts (Rs.)
Gross profit 7,37,000
Less: Operating expenses
        General and administrative expenses 

Legal charge  20,000
Preliminary expenses written off  4,000
Salaries                                                  30,000	

Add: outstanding salaries                       5,000 35,000
Commission  15,000
Printing and stationery    25,000 
Rent                                                      14,000
Less: Prepaid rent                                  3,000	 11,000

Total general and administrative expenses (a) 1,10,000
Selling and distribution expenses
       -Selling expenses   22,000
Total selling and distribution expenses (b) 22,000
Total operating expenses (a + b) (1,32,000)
Income from operation 6,05,000
Add: Other income and gain
      Gain on sales of assets  10,000
      Dividend received   15,000 25000
Less: Other expenses and losses
     Interest on loan               5,000 5,000
Net income before tax (EBT) 6,25,000
Less:  Income tax @ 25% (1,56,250)
Net income after tax (EAT) 4,68,750

-cf_ jf;nft jf l:ylt ljj/0f kq (Balance Sheet or Statement of Financial position)  

jf;nft jf l:ylt ljj/0f kqn] Joj;fosf] Ps lglZrt ldltdf ePsf ;DklQ, bfloTj / 
dflnssf] OlSj6Lsf] l:yltnfO{ k|:6;Fu zLif{sut tyf /sdut ¿kdf k|:t't u5{ . o; ljj/0fn] 
kfpg'kg]{ tyf e'StfgL lbg'kg]{ /sdx¿ tyf ;DklQ / bfloTjsf /sdx¿nfO{ lglZrt j|md / 
9fFrfcg';f/ oyfy{k/s (Fairly) ¿kdf k|:t't u5{ .

s'g} klg ;+:yfdf lglZrt ;doljGb'df ;f] ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ, bfloTj tyf k'FhLnfO{ k|:t't ug]{ 
ljQLo ljj/0f g} jf;tfn xf] . jf;nftn] jif{sf] cGTodf afFsL /x]sf] ;DklQ, bfloTj tyf k'FhLnfO{ 
b]vfpg] x'Fgfn] o;nfO{ ljQLo cj:yfsf] ;"rsf ¿kdf lnOG5 . o;sf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M
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ljQLo l:ytL ljj/0f jf jf;nftsf] 9fFrf (Specimen format of Financial Position or Balance 
Sheet)

Statement of Financial Position of ….
As on …….

Assets Amounts(Rs.) Amounts(Rs.)

Current assets

Cash and bank balance ×××

Marketable securities ×××

Trade and other receivable ×××

Inventories ×××

Prepaid expenses ×××

Accrued income ×××

Total current assets ×××

Investment

     Investment in shares ×××

     Government bond/investment ×××

Total investment ×××

Property, plant and equipment

        Land

Add : Appreciation on land

×××

        Building                                              ×××

        Less : Depreciation                           (×××)      ×××

        Furniture and fixture                            ×××

        Less : Depreciation                             (×××) ××× 	

Total property, plant and equipment ×××

Intangibles and fictitious assets

	 Goodwill ×××
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Assets Amounts(Rs.) Amounts(Rs.)

        Patents ×××

        Copy rights ×××

        Trademark ×××

        Franchise agreement ×××

        Preliminary expenses ×××

Total intangibles and fictitious assets ×××

Total assets ×××

Liabilities and stockholders` equity

Current liabilities:

Account payable/bills payable/creditors ×××

Expenses payable/outstanding expenses ×××

      Income tax payable ×××

      Outstanding interest on loan/debenture ×××

      Short term loan payable ×××

      Provision for tax ×××

Total current liabilities ×××

Long -term debt:

       Long  term loan ×××

       Bank loan ×××

       Mortgage loan ×××

Total long–term debts ×××

Owners Capital:

       Capital/Owners capital ×××

Total owners capital ×××

Total liabilities and owners capital ×××
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Example 4

The following information is extracted from the books of Charikot Traders as on 31st Chaitra, 
2076:

Stock Rs.150,000 Salaries due Rs. 2,000

Sundry debtors 110,000 Furniture 150,000

Bank loan 200,000 Investment 65,000

Capital 300,000 Unearned commission 5,000

Plant and machinery 132,000 Reserve fund 60,000

Interest payable 7,000 Tax payable 38,000

Outstanding rent 11,000 Prepaid insurance 26,000

Account payable 35,000 Goodwill  20,000

Bank balance 75,000 Short term loan 70,000

Required: Balance sheet

Solution 

Charikot Traders
Balance Sheet

As on 31st Chaitra, 2076

Assets Amounts(Rs.) Amounts(Rs.)
Current assets

Bank balance 75,000
Sundry debtors 1,10,000
Stock 1,50,000
Prepaid insurance 26,000

Total current assets 3,61,000
Investment

Investment 65,000
Total investment 65,000
Property, plant and equipment

 Plant and machinery 1,32,000
Furniture      1,50,000

Total property, plant and equipment 282,000
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Assets Amounts(Rs.) Amounts(Rs.)
Intangibles and fictitious assets

Goodwill 20,000
Total intangibles and fictitious assets 20,000
Total assets 7,28,000
Liabilities and owners capital
Current liabilities:

Account payable 35,000
Interest payable 7,000
Outstanding rent 11,000
Unearned commission 5,000
Salaries due 2,000
Tax payable 38,000
Short term loan 70,000

Total current liabilities 1,68,000
Long term debt
       Bank loan 2,00,000
Total long term debts 2,00,000
Owners Capital

 Capital 3,00,000
Reserve fund 60,000

Total owners capital 3,60,000
Total liabilities and owners capital 7,28,000

-O_ gub k|jfx ljj/0f -Cash Flow Statement)

o; ljj/0fn] lglZrt cjlwdf Joj;fosf] ;~rfng;DaGwL lj|mofsnfkx¿ -Operating activities), 
nufgL;DaGwL ls|ofsnfkx¿ (Investing activities) / ljQLo lj|mofsnfkx¿ (Financing 
activities) af6 ePsf] gub /sdsf] cfGtl/s / afx\o k|jfxsf] ljj/0f k|:t't u5{ . o; ljj/0fn] 
lbOPsf] ;dofjlwdf Joj;fon] u/]sf s'g s'g sfo{af6 s] slt /sd gub jf Joj;fosf] a}
ª\s vftfdf k|fKt x'g cfof] / s'g s'g sfo{af6 s] slt gub jf k};f aflx/ uof] eGg] ljifonfO{ 
dflysf tLgcf]6f zLif{sdf k|:t't u5{ . ;fy} o;n] Joj;fodf jt{dfgdf jf cfly{s jif{sf] 
cGTodf df}Hbft /x]sf] gub tyf a}ª\s df}Hbft /sd;d]t :ki6 ¿kdf pNn]v u5{ .

-O{_ dflnssf] OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f -Statement of changes in owner’s equity_M  

o; ljj/0fn] Joj;fosf] dflns jf ;]o/df nufgL ug]{ nufgLstf{sf] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTo jf 
lbOPsf] ;dofjlwleq ;]o/ :jfldTj (Equity) df ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] cj:yf k|:t't u5{ . oxfF ;]o/ 



386 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

:jfldTj (Equity) eGgfn] s'n ;DklQsf] df}Hbftaf6 s'n jfx\o bfloTj 36fO{ cfpg] /sd eGg] /
sd a'em\g'k5{ . cyf{t\ o;sf] cy{ c+lzof/x¿ jf dflnssf] nufgL jf ;]o/k'FhL xf] .

Joj;fosf oL ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L lng, hf]lvdsf] cj:yf 
klxrfg ug{ / gub k|jfxsf] cj:yf ljZn]if0f ug{ dx¤jk"0f{ x'G5g\ .

g]kfn n]vfdfg / g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg (Nepal Accounting Standards- 
NAS and Nepal Financial Reporting Standards-NFRS)

-s_ g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] kl/ro (Introduction to Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS)

g]kfn n]vfdfg (Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS) g]kfndf nfu' x'g] n]vf dfgsx¿ x'g\ 
h;n] ljQLo k|ltj]bg / n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5g\ . g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] d'Vo  
p2]Zo g]kfnsf] ljQLo Joj:yfkgnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfgs;Fu d]n vfg] agfpg' xf] . o;af6 
d'n'ssf] cfly{s ultljlwx¿sf] jf:tljs lrq k|:t't ug{ dbt k'U5 .

g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; P]g, @)%# cg';f/ æn]vfdfg -PsfplG6ª :6}G88\;{_ eGgfn] n]vf 
Joj;fo / ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ ;'Jojl:yt / lgodg ug{sf nflu n]vfdfg af]8{af6 Jojl:yt jf 
l;kmfl/; ul/Psf n]vfdfg / tT;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf tyf JofVof ;D´g'k5{ .Æ egL pNn]v 5 . 

-v_ 	 g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgsf] kl/ro (Introduction to Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards-NFRS_

;fj{hlgs lxtsf nflu Ps} k|sf/sf (Single set), pRr u'0f:t/Lo (High quality), a'em\g ;lsg] 
(Understandable), k|of]u ug{ ;lsg] (Enforceable), Ps¿ktf (Consistant) / ;+;f/el/ dfGotf 
k|fKt (Globally accepted) ljQLo k|ltj]bg tof/ ug]{ p2]Zon] IFRS kmfpg8];g cGtu{tsf] 
International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) n] tof/ kf/]sf] ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgnfO{ 
IFRS elgG5 . IASB n] tof/ kf/]sf] ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg IFRS df cfwfl/t eP/ Accounting 
Standard Board of Nepal n] ljsf; u/]sf] / ICAN n] k|sflzt ub}{ @)!# af6 ;+;f/el/ dfGo 
x'g] u/L nfu' ul/Psf] ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgnfO{ NFRS elgG5 . 

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg g]kfnsf nflu ljQLo k|ltj]bgsf] tof/L / dfkb08x¿ ;dfj]z  
b:tfj]h xf] . g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs (NFRS) k|foM cGt/f{li6«o ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs 
(IFRS) / cGt/f{li6«o n]vf dfgs (IAS) df cfwfl/t 5 . t/ o;df g]kfnsf ljz]if cfly{s 
/ Jofj;flos ;Gbe{x¿nfO{ klg Wofgdf /fv]/ s]xL ;'ljwfhgs kl/dfh{g ul/Psf] kfOG5 . 
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o;sf] p2]Zo g]kfnsf] n]vf k|0ffnLnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o dfkb08;Fu d]nvfg], kf/bzL{ / ljZj;gLo  
agfpg' xf] .

g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgssf] ;'?cft g]kfndf ljQLo k|ltj]bg k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'wf/ ug]{ p2]Zon] 
lj=;= @)^* ;fndf g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgs af]8{ (NFRS Board) sf] :yfkgfkl5 ePsf] 
xf] . o;n] g]kfnsf sDkgLx¿nfO{ cfˆgf] ljQLo k|ltj]bgx¿ dfgscg'¿ksf 9fFrfdf tof/ ug{ 
dbt k'¥ofpF5 . NFRS n] g]kfnsf Joj;fo tyf ;+:yfx¿nfO{ cfˆgf] ljQLo l:yltsf] oyfy{ / 
lgikIf hfgsf/L ;DalGwt ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf ;dIf k|:t't ug{ dbt k'¥ofpF5 . o;n] ubf{ lgofds 
lgsfox¿, nufgLstf{ / cGo ;/f]sf/jfnfnfO{ Joj;fosf] ljQLo cj:yfsf ;DaGwdf :ki6 / 
;xL hfgsf/L k|fKt x'G5 .

NFRS cGtu{t cfo ljj/0f / jf;nft lgDgfg';f/ tof/ ul/G5 M

-c_ gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ljj/0f (Statement of profit or loss)

NFRS cg';f/ gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ljj/0f tof/ kfg]{ b'O{cf]6f ljlwx¿ 5g\ klxnf] vr{sf] sfo{sf 
cfwf/df / bf];|f] vr{sf] k|s[ltsf cfwf/df . o; kf7df gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ljj/0f vr{sf] sfo{sf 
cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfgcg';f/ vr{sf] sfo{sf cfwf/df gfkmf jf 
gf]S;fg ljj/0fsf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M	

Statement of Profit or Loss of …….

For the year ended…………..

Particulars Notes 20X2 20X1
Revenue from operations ×××× ××××
Cost of sales (××××) (××××)
Gross Profit ×××× ××××
Other Income ×××× ××××
Distribution expenses (××××) (××××)
Administrative expenses (××××) (××××)
Other operating expenses (××××) (××××)
Profit from operation ×××× ××××
Finance costs (××××) (××××)
Profit before tax ×××× ××××
Income tax expenses (××××) (××××)
Profit from continuing operations ×××× ××××
Profit/Loss on discontinued operations (net of tax) ×××× ××××
Net income for the year ×××× ××××
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Example 5

The Trial Balance of Salu Dada Enterprise as on 30st Ashadh, 2080 is given below:

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)
Beginning inventory 30,000
Purchase 3,00,000
Rent 20,000
Salaries 50,000
Income from rendering service 180,000
Stationery 6,000
Interest on bank loan 25,000
Sales revenue 700,000
Advertisement 15,000
Depreciation 25,000
Commission 5,000 15,000
Insurance expenses 7,000
Interest income 8,000

Additional information  a. Closing stock Rs. 20,000 b. Income tax rate is 25%
Required: Profit or loss statement as per NFRS

Solution 5
Salu Dada Enterprises

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended 30st Ashadh, 2080

Particulars Notes 2077 (Rs.)
Revenue from operations 1.1 8,80,000
Cost of sales 1.2 (3,10,000)
Gross profit 5,70,000
Other income 1.3 23,000
Distribution expenses 1.4 (20,000)
Administrative expenses 1.5 (1,08,000)
Other operating expenses -
Profit from operation 4,65,000
Finance costs 1.6 (25,000)
Profit before tax 4,40,000
Income tax expenses (25%) (1,10,000)
Profit from continuing operations 3,30,000
Profit/loss on discontinued operations -
Net income for the year 3,30,000
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Notes:

1.1	 Revenue from operation
	 Sales revenue	 7,00,000
	 Income from rendering services	 1,80,000
		  8,80,000
1.2	 Cost of sales
	 Beginning inventory	 30,000
	 Purchase	 3,00,000
	 Closing stock	 (20,000)
		  3,10,000
1.3	 Other income
	 Commission income	 15,000
	 Interest income                                 	 8,000
         		          23,000
1.4	 Distribution expenses
	 Advertisement                                  	 15,000
	 Commission	 5,000
		  20,000
1.5	 Administrative expenses
	 Rent                                                   	 20,000
	 Salaries                                              	 50,000
	 Stationery	 6,000
	 Depreciation                                     	 25,000
	 Insurance expenses                         	 7,000
	   	                                               108,000
1.6	 Finance costs
	 Interest on bank loan                      	 25,000
	                                                         	  25,000

-cf_ 	 ljQLo l:ytLsf] ljj/0fkq jf jf;nft (Statement of Financial Position or Balance 
Sheet)

ljQLo l:ylt ljj/0fkq jf jf;nft eg]sf] s'g} Joj;fosf] lglZrt ldltdf jf tf]lsPsf] 
cfly{s jif{sf] ljQLo l:ylt b]vfpg] ljj/0f xf] . of] ;DklQ / bfloTjx¿nfO{ 7f8f] 9fFrfdf 
k|:t't u/]/ tof/ ul/G5 . ljQLo l:ylt ljj/0fkqsf] 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/ 5 M
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……………………Traders
Statement of Financial Position

As on ……Ashadh 20..

Assets Notes 20X2 20X1

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment ×××× ××××

Intangible assets ×××× ××××

Biological assets ×××× ××××

Investment ×××× ××××

Other receivables (long term) ×××× ××××

Total non-current assets ×××× ××××

Current assets

Investments ×××× ××××

Inventories ×××× ××××

Biological assets ×××× ××××

Trade and other receivables ×××× ××××

Prepaid expenses ×××× ××××

Cash and cash equivalents ×××× ××××

Total current assets ×××× ××××

Total assets ×××× ××××

Owner's capital

Capital ×××× ××××

Reserves ×××× ××××

Total owner's capital ×××× ××××

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings ×××× ××××

Employee benefits ×××× ××××
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Assets Notes 20X2 20X1

Provisions ×××× ××××

Deferred tax liabilities ×××× ××××

Total non-current liabilities ×××× ××××

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings ×××× ××××

Trade and other payables ×××× ××××

Income tax payable ×××× ××××

Provisions ×××× ××××

Total current liabilities ×××× ××××

Total liabilities ×××× ××××

Total owner's capital and liabilities ×××× ××××

Example 6

The following balance sheet items are available from the records of Sagarmatha Traders as 
on 31st Ashadh, 2080.

Cash balance Rs.1,00,000 Short term investment Rs.50,000

Account receivable 24,000 Account payable 30,000

Inventories 55,000 Prepaid insurance 5,000

Land and building 3,00,000 Accumulated dep. building 25,000

Plant and machinery 2,00,000 Accumulated dep. plant 15,000

Goodwill 75,000 Creditors 65,000

Salaries payable 12,000 Income tax payable 16,000

Interest on loan due 1,500 Bank loan 150,000

Capital 3,00,000 Sinking fund 25,000

Other emergency fund 25,000 Reserve 29,000

Additional capital 1,75,500 Biological assets (long) 60,000
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Solution 6
Sagarmatha Traders

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st Ashadh, 2080

Assets Notes 2077
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.1 4,60,000
      Intangible assets 1.2 75,000
      Biological assets 60,000
Total non-current assets 5,95,000
Current assets
Short term investment 50,000
      Inventories 55,000
 Account receivable 24,000
 Prepaid insurance 5,000
     Cash and cash equivalents 1.3 1,00,000
Total current assets 2,34,000
Total assets 8,29,000
Capital
     Capital 3,00,000
     Reserves 1.4 2,29,500
     Sinking fund 25,000
Total capital 5,54,500
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Bank loan 1,50,000
Total non-current liabilities 1,50,000
Current liabilities
    Salaries payable 12,000
    Interest on loan due 1,500
    Accounts payable 30,000
    Creditors 65,000
    Income tax payable 16,000
Total current liabilities 1,24,000
Total liabilities 2,74,000
Total capital and liabilities 8,29,000
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Notes:
1.1 Property, plant and equipment's		  1.2	 Intangible assets
	 Land and building	 300,000		  Goodwill	 75,000
	 Less: Accumulated dep.	 (25,000)	
		  2,75,000	
                                                                               1.3 	 Cash and cash equivalents
	 Plant and machinery	 200,000    		  Cash balance	 100,000
	 Less: Accumulated dep.	 15,000	
		  1,85,000	 1.4   Reserve
	 Total property, plant, and 			   Other emergency fund	 25,000 
	 equipment	 4,60,000		  Additional capital	 1,75,500
				    Reserve	 29,000
					     2,29,500

Example 7                         
The Trial Balance of Ramechhap Store as on 31th Chaitra as given below:

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Plant and machinery 3,60,000 Gain on sale of furniture 10,000

Salary expenses 71,000 Creditor 96,000

Cost of goods sold 7,75,000 Sales 10,53,000

Debtors 34,500 Accumulated depreciation 
on plant and machinery 45,000

Stock at end 1,10,000 15% Bank loan 56,000

Drawings 15,000 Capital 3,50,000

Investment 1,20,000 Interest on investment 10,000

Goodwill 48,500    

Gas and oil expenses 8,000    

Cash 20,000    

Repair expenses 34,000    

Prepaid insurance 24,000    

Total 16,20,000   16,20,000
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Additional information
i.	 Salaries are 80% of selling expenses and 20% of administrative expenses.
ii.	 Insurance expires for Rs. 18,000.
iii.	 Depreciation on plant and machinery is 15%.
iv.	 Gas and oil expenses are selling expenses.

Required: a. Income statement based on NFRS.  b. Balance sheet based on NFRS

Solution 7	 Ramechhap Store
Income Statement
As on 31st Chaitra

Particulars Detail  
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs.)

Sales   1,053,000
Less: Cost of goods sold   (775,000)
Gross profit   2,78,000
Less: Operating expenses    

General and administrative expenses    

Salaries (20% of 71,000) 14,200  

Insurance expenses 18,000  

Depreciation on plant and machinery (15/100 × 3,60,000) 54,000  

Repair expenses 34,000  

(A) Total general and administrative expenses   1,20,200
Selling and distribution expenses    

Salaries (80% of 71,000) 56,800  

Gas and oil expenses 8,000  

(B) Total selling and distribution expenses   64,800
Total operating expenses (A +B)   (1,85,000)
Income from operation   93,000
Add: Other incomes and gains    

Profit on sales of furniture 10,000  

Interest on Investment 10,000
Total other incomes and gains   20,000
Less: Other expenses  

Interest on bank loan 8,400 (8,400)
Net profit before Tax   1,04,600
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Ramechhap Store
Balance Sheet

As on 31st Chaitra

Assets Detail Amount 
(Rs)

Current Assets    
Stock at end 110,000  
Debtors 34,500  
Prepaid insurance                                                         24,000    
Less: Prepaid insurance expired                                 (18,000) 6,000
Cash 20,000  
Total current assets   1,70,500
Non-current assets    
Investment   1,20,000
Plant, property and equipment    
Plant and machinery                                                  3,60,000    
Less: Depreciation                                                     (54,000)    
Less: Accumulated depreciation                               (45,000) 2,61,000 2,61,000
Intangible assets and fictitious assets    
Goodwill 48,500 48,500
Total assets   6,00,000

Liabilities and Capital    
Current liabilities    
Creditors 96,000  
Outstanding interest on loan 8,400  
Total current liabilities   104,400
Long term loan    
15% Bank loan 56,000 56,000
Owners capital    
Capital                                                                       350,000    
Add: Net profit                                                         1,04,600    
Less: Drawings                                                         (15,000) 4,39,000 4,39,600
Total Liabilities and Capital   6,00,000
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Example 8

Following Trial Balance as on 31 Ashar, 2081

Particulars Dr. (Rs.) Cr. (Rs.)

Opening stock 40,000  

Purchase 3,30,000  

Machine 2,00,000  

Furniture 1,00,000  

Debtors 80,000  

Carriage inwards 20,000  

Carriage outward 10,000  

Returns 15,000 28,000

8% Bank loan   2,00,000

10% Investment 1,00,000  

Interest 12,000 7,000

Wages 60,000  

Discount   80,000

Salary 20,000  

Sales   7,80,000

Capital   2,00,000

Creditors   80,000

Cash and bank 3,88,000  

Total 13,75,000 13,75,000

Additional information
v.	 Closing stock: Rs. 90,000
vi.	 Depreciation on machinery: 10%
vii.	 Provision for bad debts: 5%
viii.	 Outstanding salary for two months

Required : a. Multistep income statement b. Balance sheet 
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Solution 8

Multistep Income Statement

As on 31 Ashar, 2081

Particulars Detail Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Sales 7,80,000  
Less: Return (15,000)  
Net sales   7,65,000
less : Cost of goods sold    
Opening stock 40,000  
Purchase                                         3,30,000    
Less: Purchase return                    (28,000) 3,02,000  
Carriage on purchase 20,000  
Wages 60,000  
Less: Closing stock -90,000 (3,32,000)
Gross profit   4,33,000
Operating expenses    
(A) General and administrative expenses    
Salary                                                20,000    
Add: Outstanding salary                    4,000 24,000  

Depreciation on machinery (10% of 
2,00,000) 20,000 44,000

(B) Selling and distribution expenses    
Provision for bad debts (5% of 80,000) 4,000 4,000
Total operating expenses (A+B)   -48,000
Income from operation   3,75,000
Add :Other incomes and gains    
Interest                                                 7,000    
Add: Outstanding interest                   3,000 10,000  
Discount 80,000 90,000
Less : Other expenses and lossss    
Interest 12,000  
Add : Outstanding interest 4,000 (1,60,000
Net profit during the year   4,49,000
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Balance Sheet
As on 31 Ashar, 2081

Assets Detail Amount (Rs.)

Current Assets    

Debtors                                             80,000    

Less: Provision for bad debt            (4,000) 76,000  

Cash and bank 3,88,000  

Closing stock 90,000  

Outstanding interest 3,000  

Total current assets   5,57,000

Investment    

10% Investment   100,000

Property, plant, and equipment    

Machine                                        2,00,000    

Less: Depreciation on machine    (20,000) 180,000  

Furniture 100,000 2,80,000

Intangible assets and fictitious assets   0

Total Assets   9,37,000

Liabilities    

Current liabilities    

Outstanding salary 4,000  

Outstanding interest 1,000  

Creditors 80,000  

Total current liabilities   88,000

Long term loan    

8% Bank loan   200,000

Shareholder equity    

Capital                                          2,00,000    

Add: Net profit                           4,49,000   6,49,000

Total liabilities   9,37,000
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cEof; 

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ ljQLo ljj/0f eg]sf] s] xf] <

-v_ ljQLo ljj/0fsf k|sf/x¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-u_ ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ug'{sf s'g} b'O{ kmfObf pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

-3_ ljQLo ljj/0fsf s'g} b'O{ ;Ldfx¿ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-ª_ Psn r/0f cfo ljj/0fsf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-r_ ax'r/0f cfo ljj/0fsf] kl/efiff lbg'xf];\ .

-5_ cfo ljj/0f lsg tof/ ul/G5 <

-h_ IFRS, NAS / NFRS sf] k"/f ¿k n]Vg'xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical questions): 

a.	 Following are the information given. Prepare Single Step Income Statement.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Sales revenue 	 5,00,000 Administration 
expenses	

 20,000

Cost of goods sold 2,00,000 Selling and distribution 
expenses  

 30,000

Other income 15,000 Interest expenses 5,000

Income tax 20% Sales return 50,000

b.	 Following are the information given below. Prepare multiple step income statement.

Particulars Amount 
(Rs.) Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

Purchase 5,00,000 Sales revenue 14,00,000

Opening stock 50,000 Salesman's commission 30,000

Direct labour 5,000 Depreciation of office furniture 15,000

Salary 50,000 Dividend received 10,000
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Particulars Amount 
(Rs.) Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

Interest 10,000 Rent 70,000

Commission received 25,000 Advertisement 45,000

Stock 15,000 Depreciation of delivery van 8,000

Bad debts 10,000 Carriage inward 15,000

Sales return 5,000 Purchase return 10,000

Wages 20,000 Loss on sales of fixed assets 22,000

Income tax expenses 50,000 Insurance premium 20,000

Telephone charges 3,000 Office expenses 30,000

c.	 The following information is extracted from the books of Lamidada Traders as on 31st 
Chaitra, 2081. Prepare Classified balance sheet:

Closing stock Rs.1,50,000 Salaries payble Rs. 2,000

Book debt 1,10,000 Furniture 1,50,000

Bank loan 2,00,000 Investment 65,000

Capital 3,00,000 Unearned commission 5,000

Plant and machinery 1,32,000 Reserve 60,000

Interest payable 7,000 Tax payable 38,000

Outstanding salary 11,000 Prepaid insurance 26,000

Creditors 35,000 Patent  20,000

Bank balance 75,000 Short term loan 70,000

d.	 The Trial Balance of Salu Dada Enterprise as on 30st Ashadh, 2080 is given below:

Particulars Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

Opening stock 30,000

Purchase 3,00,000

Rent 20,000

Salaries 50,000
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Particulars Debit (Rs.) Credit (Rs.)

Other income 1,80,000

Stationery 6,000

Interest on bank loan 25,000

Sales revenue 7,00,000

Advertisement 15,000

Depreciation 25,000

Commission 5,000 15,000

Insurance premium 7,000

Interest income 8,000

Additional information

a.	 Closing stock Rs. 20,000

b.	 Income tax rate is 25%

Required: Profit or Loss statement as per NFRS

e.	 The following balance sheet items are available from the records of Sagarmatha 
Traders as on 31st Ashadh, 2080.

Cash balance Rs.1,00,000 Short term investment Rs.50,000
Account receivable 24,000 Account payable 30,000
Inventories 55,000 Prepaid insurance 5,000
Land and building 3,00,000 Accumulated dep. building 25,000
Plant and machinery 2,00,000 Accumulated dep. plant 15,000
Goodwill 75,000 Creditors 65,000
Salaries payable 12,000 Income tax payable 16,000
Interest on loan due 1,500 Bank loan 1,50,000

Capital 3,00,000 Sinking fund 25,000
Other emergency fund 25,000 Reserve 29,000
Additional capital 1,75,500 Biological assets (long) 60,000

Required: Statement of financial position as per NFRS
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f.	 The ledger balance of a Humla traders.as on 31st December last year was as follows.

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount

Land and building 3,00,000 Owners capital 5,00,000

Plant and machinery 1,00,000 Loan 1,00,000

Beginning inventory 50,000 Creditors 1,00,000

Purchase 95,000 Unearned commission re-
ceived 50,000

Return 2,000 Profit on sales of assets 3,000

Wages and salaries 1,20,000 Sales 2,00,000

Customers 50,000 Sundry receipt 5,000

Advertisement 1,00,000  Return 2,000

Rent 65,000  

Interest on loan 20,000  

Prepaid salary 15,000  

Sundry expenditure 35,000  

Carriage 5,000

Distribution expenses 3,000

Total 9,60,000 Total 9,60,000

Adjustment:

i.	 Stock at the end of the year Rs.75, 000.	

ii.	 Land and building is to be appreciated by 20% p.a.

iii.	 Advance rent paid Rs. 5,000	

iv.	 Prepaid salary expired to the extent of Rs.12, 000

v.	 Unearned commission earned during the year Rs. 20,000.

Required : a. Multistep income statement b. Balance sheet
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g.	 The following is the Trial Balance of a Manju Trading Concern as on 31st Chaitra, last 
year.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount
Capital   3,45,000
Sales   1,50,000
Purchase 1,50,000 -
Creditors. - 50,000
Debtors 40,000  
Cash at bank 20,000  
Plant and machinery 1,20,000  
Sundry expenditure 8,000  
Wages 10,000  
Loose tool 24,000  
Salaries 16,000  
Prepaid insurance 12,000  
Discount 5,000 5,000
Interest 2.000 5,000
Gold and silver 50,000
General reserve 50,000
Freight 3,000
Advance rent - 5,000
Land and building 2,00,000  
Reserve fund - 50,000
Total 6,60,000 6,60,000

Additional information

i.	 Stock valued at the end of the year at cost price of Rs. 60,000 and market price 
Rs. 70,000.

ii.	 A loose tool is written off by 10 %

iii.	 Advance salary paid Rs. 10,000

iv.	 Appreciation of land and building by 25%

Required : a. Multistep income statement b. Balance sheet
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h.	 The Trial Balance of Gamlang Tahar Traders is given below as on 31st Chaitra 2080.

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount

Capital 6,65,000

Purchase and sales 2,00,000 4,00,000

Debtors and creditors 1,60,000 50,000

Rent 40,000 -

Custom duty 2,000

Stationery 17,000 -

Carriage on sales      2,000

Copyright 3,50,000 -

Commission 3,000 5,000

Office equipment 3,00,000

Sundry creditors - 2,10,000

Prepaid wages 1,50,000

Cash at bank 1,00,000

Discount 50,000 1,00,000

Loss on sales of assets 6,000

Salaries and wages 50,000

Total 14,30,000 14,30,000

Adjustment:

i. Closing stock costing Rs. 30,000 and the market price Rs. 20,000	

ii.  Rent payable Rs.. 10,000.

iii. Copyright written off @10% p.a.

iv. Wages expenses for the year Rs. 1,00,000

Required : a. Classified income statement b. Balance sheet
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i.	 A Trial Balance of Dhobi Dada Traders is given below:

Dr                 Cr

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Machinery 3,00,000 Owners. capital 3,00,000

Opening stock 20,000 Sales 5,89,000

Purchase 3,00,000 Interest income 50,000

Debtors 2,00,000 Bank loan 1,00,000

Wages 30,000 Creditors 1,80,000

Custom duty 40,000    

Salary 60,000    

Prepaid rent 50,000    

Cash 60,000    

Furniture 70,000    

Investment 80,000    

Interest on debenture 9,000    

Total 12,19,000 Total 12,19,000

Additional information

i.	 Closing stock Rs. 50,000

ii.	 Prepaid rent expired Rs. 30,000

iii.	 Salary due for 2 months

iv.	 Depreciation on machinery @ 15%

v.	 Provision for tax @ 20%

Required:  a. Multistep income statement b. Classified balance sheet
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j.	 A Trial Balance of Kumari Enterprises is given below:

Dr
                     
Cr

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Equipment 2,50,000 Loan 1,00,000

Furniture 1,00,000 Sales revenue 5,00,000

Cash 50,000 Creditors 1,00,000

Interest expenses 15,000 Capital 4,00,000

Debtors 50,000    

Investment 2,00,000    

Salary: office 50,000    

Return inward 20,000    

Rent: office 18,000    

Carriage on sales 12,000    

Sales commission 5,000    

Prepaid insurance 10,000    

Purchase 2,90,000    

Opening stock 30,000    

Total 11,00,000 Total 11,00,000

Additional information

i.	 Closing stock: Cost price Rs.1,00,000, Market value: Rs.80,000

ii.	 Prepaid insurance fully expired

iii.	 Equipment depreciated by:10%

iv.	 Income tax:25%

Required: a. Multistep income statement  b. Balance sheet
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k.	 A Trial Balance of Bijulikot Traders is given below:

Dr.     Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Beginning inventory 1,00,000 Sales 6,50,000

Purchase 5,00,000 Capital 4,00,000

Wages             30,000 12 % Loan 2,00,000

Carriage 7,000 Return outward 40,000

Salary 60,000 Discount received 5,000

Debtors 3,00,000 Building 10,00,000

Machinery 8,00,000 Other income 2,80,000

Cash 2,00,000    

Advertisement 20,000    

Rent 1,40,000    

Interest on loan 12,000    

Bad debt 46,000    

Investment 3,60,000    

Total 25,75,000 Total 25,75,000

Additional information

i.	 Closing stock: Rs.300000

ii.	 Depreciation on Machinery @10%

iii.	 Appreciate building by 20 %

iv.	 Rent paid for 14 month 

	 Required:  a. Multistep income statement  b. Balance Sheet
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l.	 A Trial Balance of Ballaru Traders is given below:

Dr.     Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Property plant and 
equipment 4,00,000 Capital 8,00,000

Beginning inventory 1,50,000 Sales 5,00,000

Wages expenses 40,000 10 % Mortgage loan 1,00,000

Salary (80% office) 2,00,000 Unearned commission 50,000

Discount allowed 15,000 Suppliers 2,30,000

Book debt 1,00,000 Bank overdraft 1,00,000

Investment 2,50,000  

Stationery 50,000  

Bank balance 1,00,000  

Carriage on purchase 40,000  

Sundry expenses 15,000  

Interest expense 10,000  

Rent and rates (40 % 
selling) 40,000  

Prepaid insurance 20,000  

Purchase 3,50,000  

Total 17,80,000 Total 17,80,000

Additional information

i.	 Value of closing stock Rs.1,00,000, market value Rs.1,10,000

ii.	 Depreciate property, plant and equipment by 10%

iii.	 Prepaid insurance was expired Rs.20,000

iv.	 Unearned commission was earned Rs.50,000

	 Required:		 a. Profit or loss statement based on NFRS
				    b. Statement of financial position based on NFRS
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m.	 A Trial Balance of Panthal Traders is given below:

Dr.     Cr.

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Franchise 15,000 Capital 2,00,000

Furniture 50,000 Additional capital 1,00,000

Goodswill 50,000 Reserve fund 37,000

Prepaid insurance 10,000 Accumulated depreciation  

Investment 1,00,000 Plant 20,000

Accounts receivable 1,40,000 Furniture 5,000

Cash at bank 10,000 Accounts payable 1,23,000

Plant and equipment 2,00,000 Rent received 10,000

Purchase 1,00,000 Interest received 20,000

Salaries 20,000 Sales 2,00,000

Wages 20,000    

Total 7,15,000 Total 7,15,000

Additional information

i.	 Wages outstanding Rs.5,000

ii.	 Depreciate fixed assets by 10%

iii.	 Prepaid insurance Rs.8,000 was expired

iv.	 Closing stock Rs.50,000

Required:

a. Profit or loss statement based on NFRS

b. Statement of financial position based on NFRS
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n.	 A Trial Balance of Manthali Traders.is given below:

Particulars Dr. (Rs.) Cr. (Rs.)
Opening stock 20,000  
Return inward 5,000  
Purchase 50,000  
Selling expenses 20,000  
Manufacturing expenses 30,000  
Salaries (office) 50,000  
Salaries (Salesperson) 30,000  
Carriage on sales 5,000  
Interest expenses 5,000  
Office equipment's 2,00,000  
Showroom furniture 3,00,000  
Cash 60,000  
Prepaid expenses 12,000  
Patent 40,000  
Sales revenue   3,00,000
Unearned commission   30,000
Accumulated depreciation:    10,000
General reserve   10,000
Return outward   5,000
10 % Bank loan   1,00,000
Bank overdraft   20,000
Capital   3,00,000
Creditors   50,,000
Outstanding wages   2,000
Total             8,27,000 8,27,000

Additional information

i.	 Stock at the end Rs.10,000
ii.	 Commissioned earned Rs.20,000
iii.	 Depreciation  office equipment and showroom furniture by 10%
iv.	 Prepaid expenses expired Rs.3000
v.	 Office salary outstanding Rs.10,000
vi.	 Income tax rate @ 20 %

Required: 	 a. Statement of profit or loss as per NFRS 
			   b. Statement of financial position as per NFRS
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o.	 The Trial Balance of Kanchan Traders as on 31st Chaitra, last year

Debit Amount (Rs.) Credit Amount (Rs.)

Beginning inventory 60,000  Capital 5,00,000

Purchases 3,00,000 Account payable 50,000

Building 5,00,000 Bank loan 2,00,000

Prepaid wages 50,000 Sales 6,00,000

Investment 2,00,000    

Freight 30,000    

Rent 50,000    

Debtors 1,00,000    

Cash at bank 20,000    

Wages 40,000    

Total 13,50,000 Total 13,50,000

Additional information 

i.	 Depreciation on building by 10% and machinery at 5%

ii.	 Provision for doubtful debt is to be made 5%

iii.	 Outstanding salaries Rs. 5,500

iv.	 Closing stock Rs. 60000

Required:	 a. Multistep income statement   

			   b.  Balance sheet  

			   c. Statement of profit or loss as per NFRS  

			   d. Statement of financial position as per 	NFRS
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p.	 The Trial Balance of Lamidada Traders as of last year is given

Particulars Debit 
Amount Particulars  Credit 

Amount

Opening stock 30,000 Capital 2,00,000

Sundry debtors 60,000 Creditors 50,000

Equipment 2,00,000 Sales 2,00,000

Cash 50,000 Mortgage loan 1,00,000

Purchase 1,00,000 Discount received 30,000

Preliminary expenses 9,000 Commission  24,000

Furniture and fixture 34,000

Rent expenses 50,000    

Salary expenses 50,000    

Utility expenses 6,000    

Promotion expenses 15,000    

Total 6,04,000 Total 6,04,000

Additional information 

i.	 Closing stock Rs. 20,000

ii.	 Depreciation on equipment 10%

iii.	 Rent outstanding Rs. 5,000

iv.	 Income tax @ 20%

Required:  	 a. Multistep income statement 	 b. Balance sheet, 

					     or

			   a. Statement of profit or loss based on NFRS 

			   b. Statement of financial position based on NFRS
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q.	 The Trial Balance of Basnet Concern as on 30th Chaitra, last year

Particulars  Debit 
Amount Particulars Credit 

Amount
Beginning stock 40,000 Sales 4,00,000
Purchase 2,00,000 Owners capital 3,00,000
Wages 40,000 12 % Loan 2,00,000
Carriage 20,000 Purchase return 40,000
Book debt 95,000 Outstanding insurance 10,000
Machinery 3,00,000 Notes payable 50,000
Cash 50,000    
Selling expenses 40,000    
Rent 70,000    
Interest on loan 20,000    
Bad debt 30,000    
Investment 90,000    
Sales return 5,000    
Total 10,00,000 Total 10,00,000

Additional information
i.	 Unsold stock at the end Rs. 60,000
ii.	 Depreciation on machinery by 10%
iii.	 Outstanding interest on debenture 4,000
iv.	 Bad debt written off Rs. 5,000 and provision for doubtful debt @ 10 %

Required:  	 a. Multi-step income statement 	 b. Balance sheet 
						      or
			   a. Profit or loss statement as per NFRS  b. Financial statement as per NFRS

r.	 The Trial Balanceof Manju Concern as on 31st Chaitra, last year

Particular      Dr.      Cr.
Amount Amount

Sales revenue   5,00,000
Net purchase 3,00,000  
Beginning inventory 30,000  
Prepaid rent 35,000  
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Particular      Dr.      Cr.
Amount Amount

Short term investment 40,000  
Traveling expenses 30,000  
Trademark 50,000  
Land 3,36,000  
Salary 1,20,000  
Discount 20,000 20,000
Cash at bank 2,00,000  
Machinery 2,37,000  
Customers 90,000  
Carriage outward 12,000  
Capital   6,50,000
Salary received   60,000
10% bank loan   1,00,000
Sundry creditors   1,70,000
Total 15,00,000 15,00,000

Additional information

i.	 Depreciation on machine by 10%

ii.	 Closing stock Rs. 50,000

iii.	 The trademark written off by 20%

iv.	 Provision for tax is 25%

Required:  i. Multistep income statement  ii. Balance sheet  iii. Statement of profit or loss as 
per of NFRS  iv.  Statement of financial position as per NFRS

kl/of]hgf sfo{

s'g} Ps a}ª\s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO6af6 pSt ;+:yfsf] cfo Joosf] ljj/0f / jf;tfn 
8fpgnf]8 ug'{xf];\ / pSt ;+:yfsf] ljQLo cj:yf s] s:tf] /x]5, klxrfg u/L sIffdf k|:t't 
ug'{xf];\ . 
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kf7 $

u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] n]vfljlw  
(Accounting for Non-profit Organization)

-s_	 u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] cy{ (Meaning of non-profit organization)

	 ljleGg k|sf/sf ;ª\u7gx¿ leGgf leGg} p2]Zo /fv]/ ;~rfng ul/Psf x'G5g\ . ltgLx¿sf] 
p2]Zosf cfwf/df ;ª\u7gx¿nfO{ b'O{ efudf afF8\g ;lsG5 M gfkmf cfh{g ug]{ /  
;]jf k|bfg ug]{ ;+:yf . gfkmf cfh{gsf nflu vf]lnPsf ;+:yfx¿nfO{ Jofkfl/s ;ª\u7g 
(Trading concern) elgG5, h:t} M Psnf}6L Joj;fo, ;fe]mbf/L ;ª\u7g cflb . gfkmf 
cfh{g ug{ geO{ ;]jf lbgsf nflu :yfkgf ePsf ;+:yfx¿nfO{ u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yf  
(Non-profit organization) elgG5 . u}/gfkmf jf u}/Jofj;flos ;+:yfsf] d'Vo p2]Zo gfkmf 
cfh{g ug'{ geO{ dfgjLo sNof0fsf/L sfo{ ug'{ cyjf ;]jf pknAw u/fpg' xf], h:t} M 
v]ns'b Sna, ljBfno, c:ktfn, k':tsfno cflb . ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ ;+:yfx¿df s'g}  
k|sf/sf] j:t'x¿sf] vl/b, laj|mL Pjd\ pwf/f] sf/f]af/ ub}{gg\ . o:tf ;+:yfx¿ k|fo: cg'bfg 
/ rGbfaf6 ;~rflnt x'G5g\ . 

	 u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfn] k|fKt ug]{ cg'bfg / rGbfsf] Jojl:yt lx;falstfa tof/ ug'{k5{ . 
o;sf] lx;falstfa tof/ ug'{nfO{ u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] n]vfljlw elgG5 . o;n] k|flKt / 
e'StfgL vftf, cfo / Joo vftf tyf df}Hbft h:tf vftfx¿ tof/ u/L lx;fa /fVg] u5{ .

-v_ 	u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] n]vfdf k|of]u ul/g] zAbfjnLx¿ (Terminologies 
used in Accounting for non-profit organization)

i.	 ;b:otf z'Ns (Subscriptions/Membership fee) : ;+:yfsf ;b:ox¿n] jflif{s 
jf cw{ jflif{s ¿kdf e'StfgL ug]{ /sdnfO{ ;b:otf z'Ns elgG5 . u}/gfkmfd"ns 
;+:yfsf] k|d'v cfosf] ;|f]t g} ;b:otf z'Ns xf] . ;b:otf z'Ns lgoldt ¿kdf, 
jflif{s jf cw{jflif{s ¿kdf k|fKt x'g] ePsfn] of] cfout k|flKt (Revenue 
receipt) xf] . t;y{ ;b:otf z'NsnfO{ cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf  
/flvG5 .
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Example 1

Following information is given to your relating to subscription of Three Star Club for 2020 
A.D.

i.	 Subscription received during the year 2020 Rs.50,000

ii.	 Subscription received in advance for 2021 Rs.5,000

iii.	 Subscription received in advance in 2019 Rs.10,000

iv.	 Subscription due in 2020 Rs.8,000

v.	 Subscription due in 2019 Rs. 2,500

	 Required : Subscription income for 2020

Solution 1

Particulars Amount 
(Rs.)  

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Subscription received for 2020 50,000 

Add:  	Subscription received in advance in 2019 10,000 

Subscription due in 2020 8,000 18,000 

68,000 

Less:  	Subscription received for 2019 2,500 

Subscription received in advance for 2021 5,000 7,500 

Subscription income 60,500 

ii. 	 k|j]z z'Ns (Entrance fee) : s'g} klg gofF JolStn] ;ª\u7gsf] ;b:otf lng e'StfgL u/]sf] 
/sdnfO{ k|j]z z'Ns elgG5 . ;fdfGotofM k|j]z z'Ns Pp6f ;b:on] Ps k6sdfq e'Stfg  
ug'kg]{ ePsfn] o;nfO{ k'FhLut k|flKt (Capital income) dfgL jf;nft (Balance sheet) 
sf] bfloTj (Liability) kIfdf /flvG5 . t/ s'g} hfgsf/L lbPsf] v08df o;nfO{ cfout 
cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf (Income and expenditure account) sf] j|m]l86 kIfdf /flvG5 .

iii. 	 k'/fgf] kqklqsfsf] laj|mL (Sale of old newspaper) : k'/fgf] kqklqsfsf] laj|mLaf6 k|fKt  
/sdnfO{ cfDbfgL dflgG5 / cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftf (Income and expenditure account) sf]  
j|m]l86 kIfdf /flvG5 .
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iv. 	 ljleGg sfo{j|mdaf6 cfo (Income from various program) : u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfn]  
v]ns'b k|ltof]lutf, uf]i7L / pTk|/0ffTds k|jrg u/fpFbf klg ;+:yfnfO{ s]xL /sd kmfObf 
x'G5 h;nfO{ cfout cfDbfgL dflgG5 .

v. 	 ;Ddfgfy{ kfl/>lds (Honorarium) : u}/gfkmfd"ns ;ª\u7gn] s'g} ;Ddflgt, k|ltli7t 
JolStnfO{ cfdGq0f u/L] s'g} sfo{j|md ubf{ To:tf JolStnfO{ kfl/>lds glbO{ pkxf/:j¿k s]xL 
/sd jf ;fdu|L k|bfg u5{ . pSt vr{ /sdnfO{ ;Ddfgfy{ vr{ elgG5 . o:tf] /sdnfO{ cfout 
vr{ dflgG5 / cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftf (Income and expenditure account)  sf] 8]la6 kIfdf  
/flvG5 .

vi.	 :j]lR5s bfg (Legacy) : olb bftfn] :j]R5fn] s'g} ;+:yfnfO{ gub jf lhG;L k|bfg u5{ eg] 
To;nfO{ :j]lR5s bfg elgG5 . k|foM bfg eGgfn] bftfsf] d[To'kZrft\ k|of]u ug{sf nflu lbOg] 
rncrn ;DklQnfO{ a'lemG5 . bfg lgoldt ¿kdf k|Kt x'Fb}g . t;y{ o;nfO{ KfF"hLut k|flKt 
(Capital income) dflgG5 . o;nfO{ jf;nft (Balance sheet) sf] bfloTj (Liability) kIfdf  
/flvG5 .

vii.	 cfhLjg ;b:otf z'Ns (Life membership fee) : lgoldt ¿kdf e'Stfg ug'kg]{ z'Ns k"/} 
hLjgsfnsf nflu Ps}k6s e'StfgL ul/G5 eg] To;nfO{ cfhLjg ;b:otf z'Ns elgG5 . 
Ps k6s cfhLjg ;b:otf z'Ns e'StfgL ul/;s]kl5 jflif{s ¿kdf ;b:otf z'Ns e'StfgL  
ug'kb}{g . cfhLjg ;b:otf z'Ns gbf]xf]l/g] k|s[ltsf] ePsfn] o;nfO{ k'FhLut k|flKt 
(Capital income) dflgG5 . o;nfO{ jf;nftsf] bfloTj kIfdf /flvG5 .

viii. 	 rGbf (Donation) : u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfx¿nfO{ ljleGg JolSt tyf ;+:yfx¿af6 pkxf/, ;xof]
u cflbsf ¿kdf k|fKt x'g] cfly{s ;xfotfnfO{ rGbf elgG5 . rGbfnfO{ ljz]if rGbf (Special 
donation) / ;fwf/0f rGbf (General donation) u/L b'O{ efudf ljefhg ug{ ;lsG5 . olb 
s'g} lglZrt p2]Zo, h:t} M 3/ agfpg, cIfo sf]ifsf] :yfkgf ug{ cflb sfo{sf nflu k|fKt 
ePsf] rGbfnfO{ ljz]if rGbf elgG5 . o;nfO{ k'FhLut k|flKt (Capital income) dflgG5 .  
csf]{lt/ s'g} p2]Zo :ki6 gkfl/Psf] / h'g;'s} zLif{sdf klg vr{ ug{ ;lsg] u/L k|fKt 
x'g] rGbfnfO{ ;fwf/0f rGbf elgG5 . ;fwf/0f rGbfnfO{ cfDbfgL dflgG5 . o;nfO{ cfout 
k|flKt (Revenue receipt)dflgG5 .

ix. 	 ;/sf/L cg'bfg (Grants) : s'g} b]z jf ;/sf/ jf cGo ;+:yfaf6 cfly{s ;xfotf:j¿k 
k|fKt x'g] gub tyf lhG;L dfn;fdfgnfO{ cg'bfg elgG5 . cg'bfg s'g} ;+:yfnfO{ lgoldt 
¿kdf k|fKt x'G5 . t;y{ o;nfO{ kF'hLut k|flKt dflgG5 .
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x. 	 ljz]if sf]if (Endowment fund) : u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfdf :yfoL ¿kdf :yfkgf ul/Psf]  
sf]if xf] h;sf] d'Vo p2]Zo d"nwg vr{ gu/L To;af6 k|fKt ePsf] Aofh jf cfDbfgL dfq 
;+:yf ;~rfngsf nflu k|of]u ul/G5 . o;nfO{ k'FhLut k|flKt dflgG5 . 

-u_ k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftf (Receipts and payments account)

-c_ 	 k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf] cy{ (Meaning of receipt and payment account) 

	 k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftf gub k|flKt / gub e'StfgLsf]] ;f/f+z xf] . o;df gub k|flKt / 
gub e'StfgLsf] clen]v /flvG5 . ;a} gub jf a}ª\s /l;bx¿ 8]la6 kIfdf / ;a} gub 
e'StfgLx¿ j|m]l86 kIfdf clen]v ul/G5 . 

-cf_	 k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf ljz]iftf (Features of receipt and payment account)

o; vftfsf ljz]iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M 

–– of] Pp6f jf:tljs vftf xf] .

–– o;df gub k|flKt / gub e'StfgL dfq clen]v ul/G5 .

–– o;df pwf/f] sf/f]af/x¿sf] clen]v /flvFb}g .

–– of] gub / a}ª\s df}Hbftaf6 ;'? x'G5 eg] clGtd gub / a}ª\s df}Hbft lgsfNg 
k|of]u ul/G5 .

-O_ 	 k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf ;Ldf (Limitations of receipt and payment account)

k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf] ;Ldfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– o;n] ;ª\7gsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg b]vfpg ;Sb}g .

–– o;n] ;ª\7gsf] cfly{s cj:yf k|:6\ofpg ;Sb}g .

–– o;n] cfDbfgL / vr{x¿sf] k|:6 ljj/0f lbb}g .

–– o;n] u}/ gub sf/f]af/ h:t} M x|f;s6\6L (Depreciation), aSof}tf (Outstanding) 
cflbsf] ljj/0f lbg ;Sb}g .

-O{_ 	 k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf] tof/L (Preparation of receipt and payment	account)

k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftf lgDgfg';f/ tof/ ul/G5 M
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–– ;'? gub / a}ª\s df}Hbft k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf /flvG5 .

–– cfDbfgLx¿ -k'FhLut / cfout_ k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfdf /flvG5 .

–– ;a} vr{x¿ -k'FhLut / cfout_ k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfdf /flvG5 .

–– vftf aGb ubf{ j|m]l86df gk'u]sf] /sdnfO{ clGtd gub / a}ª\s df}Hbft elgG5 .

-p_ 	 k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] gd'gf (Format of receipt and payments account)

Receipt and payment account
For the year ended……

Dr.											           Cr.

Receipts Amount Payments Amount 

To Balance b/d
     Cash balance                           xxx
     Bank balance                           xxx
To Subscriptions
   For previous year                      xxx
   For current year                         xxx
   For next year                             xxx
To Entrance fees
To General donation
To Specific donation
To Legacy 
To Government grants
To Life membership fees
To Proceeds from programmes, 
concerts, etc.
To Income from investment
To Sales of old newspapers
To Sales of investment/ Fixed assets
To Other receipts
To Balance c/d (Bank overdraft)

xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

By Balance b/d (Bank overdraft)
By Salaries and wages
By Rent, rates and taxes
By Insurance
By Printing and stationery 
By Postage and stamps
By Telephone and tax
By Annual sports expenses
By Purchse of sports equipment
By Books
By Periodicals and journals
By Water and electricity 
By Travelling and conveyance
By Refreshment
By Furniture
By Investment
By Honorarium
By Sundry expenses
By audit fee
By Balance c/d
    Cash                                xxx
    Bank                                xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx

Total XXX Total XXX 

Example 2
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Transactions of a sport club for the year 2080 were given below:

Receipts:
Opening balance on 1.1.2080
Cash and bank balance	 Rs. 25,000
Subscriptions 	 Rs. 5,000
Entertainment and lectures 	 Rs.2,000
Interest on securities 	 Rs.950
Entrance fee	 Rs.1,000
Sale of old furniture 	 Rs.150

Payments:
Advertisement 	 Rs. 1,200
Postage and telegram	 Rs.300
Rent 	 Rs.400
Stationery 	 Rs.110
Purchase of government  
securities	 Rs.5,000

Required: Receipt and payment account

Solution 2
Receipt and payment account

For the year ended………
	 Dr.								        Cr.

Receipts Amount 
(Rs.)

Payments Amount 
(Rs.)

To Balance c/d

To Subscription

To Entertainment and lectures

To Interest on securities 

To Entrance fee

To Sale of old furniture

25,000

5,000

2,000

950

1,000

150

By Advertisement

By Postage and telegram

By Rent

By Stationery 

By Government securities

By Cash and bank balance 
(Balancing figure)

1,200

300

400

110

5,000

27,090

Total 34,100 Total 34,100

-3_ cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftf (Income and expenditure account)

-c_ 	 cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftfsf] cy{ (Meaning of income and expenditure acount)

Joj;fosf] gfkmfgf]S;fgsf] l:ylt kQf nufpg Jofkf/ vftf / gfkmfgf]S;fg vftf tof/ 
ul/G5 . t/ u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo gfkmf cfh{g ug'{ xf]Og . t;y{ s'g} lglZrt 
cjlwsf] k|flKt, vr{ / art tyf 3f6fsf] l:ylt kQf nufpg tof/ kfl/g] ljj/0fnfO{ 
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cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf elgG5 . cfDbfgLeGbf vr{ sd ePdf jf cfDbfgL / vr{sf]  
km/snfO{ art (Surplus or excess of income over expenditure) elgG5 . cfDbfgLeGbf 
vr{ a9L ePdf jf cfDbfgL / vr{sf] km/snfO{ 3f6f (Deficit or excess of expenditure 
over income) elgG5 . 

cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftfsf ljz]iftf (Features of income and expenditure acount)

o; vftfsf ljz]iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf Pp6f cjf:tljs vftf xf], h;df rfn' jif{sf] cfDbfgL / 
vr{x¿sf] dfq clen]v /flvG5 .

–– of] cfout vr{ / cfDbfgL vftf xf] / x/]s jif{sf] cGTodf art jf 3f6f kQf 
nufpg tof/ ul/G5 .

–– o;df ut jif{ / cfufdL jif{sf] cfDbfgL / vr{sf] clen]v /flvFb}g .

–– o;df kF'hLut cfDbfgL / kF'hLut vr{sf] k|ljli6 ul/b}g .

–– gubdf e'StfgL gx'g] vr{x¿, h:t} M d"Nox|f;, v/fa C0f cflb klg o; vftfdf 
;dfj]z ul/G5 .

-cf_ 	 cfDbfgL tyf vr{ vftfsf p2]Zo (Objectives of income and expenditure acount)
cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] p2]Zo (Objectives) lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– cfDbfgL ;ª\lIfKtLs/0f (Summarize) ug'{

–– vr{x¿sf] v'nf;f (Disclose) ug'{

–– ;~rfng kl/0ffdsf] v'nf;f (Disclose the operating result) ug'{

–– Jff;nft tof/ kfg{ ;xof]u (Preparation of balance sheet) ug'{ cflb .

-O_ 	 k|flKt / e'StfgL vftf tyf cfDbfgL / vr{ vftflar leGgtf (Difference between 
receipt and payments and income and expenditure accounts)

k|flKt / e'StfgL vftf tyf cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfljrsf] leGgtfnfO{ tnsf] tflnsfdf  
b]vfOPsf] 5 M
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j|m=;= k|flKt / e'StfgL vftf (Receipts and 
payment account)

cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf (Income and 
expenditure account)

!= of] vftf Ps k|sf/sf] jf:tljs vftf xf], 
h;df gub k|flKt 8]la6 kIfdf / gub 
e'StfgL j|m]l86 kIfdf b]vfOG5 .

of] vftf Ps k|sf/sf] ;fª\s]lts vftf xf], 
h;df vr{nfO{ 8]la6 kIfdf / cfDbfgL 
nfO{ j|m]l86 kIfdf b]vfOG5 .

@= of] gub vftfsf] ;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f xf] . of] rfn' jif{sf] cfDbfgL / vr{x¿sf]  
;ª\lIfKt ljj/0f xf] .

#= o;df ;a} k'FhLut / cfout cfDbfgL / 
vr{x¿sf] clen]v /flvG5 .

o;df cfout cfDbfgL / vr{x¿sf] dfq 
clen]v /flvG5 .

$= o;df utjif{ (Previous year),rfn' jif{ 
(Current year) / cfufdL (Comming 
year) jif{sf ;a} jf:tljs sf/f]af/x¿sf]  
clen]v /flvG5 .

o;df rfn' jif{sf] cfout cfDbfgL / 
vr{sf] dfq n]vf /flvG5 .

-O{_ 	 cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] tof/L -Preparation of income and expenditure account_

cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf tof/ ubf{ lgDg kIfdf Wofg lbg'k5{ M

k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIfnfO{ x]/]/ cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] 8]la6 kIf tof/  
kfl/G5 . o;/L 8]la6 kIf tof/ kfbf{ M

–– s]jn cfout vr{x¿ dfq n]lvG5g\ cyf{t\ k'FhLut vr{nfO{ ;dfj]z ul/Fb}g .

–– s]jn rfn' jif{sf] vr{x¿nfO{ dfq n]lvG5 cyf{t\ ut jif{sf] / cfufdL jif{sf nflu 
e'StfgL ul/Psf jf ul/g] vr{x¿nfO{ ;dfj]z ul/b}Fg .

–– gub e'StfgL gx'g] vr{ h:t} M d"Nox|f;, v/fa C0f cflbnfO{ klg ;dfj]z ul/G5 .

–– ;DalGwt jif{sf pwf/f] vr{x¿ 5g\ eg] tL vr{x¿nfO{ klg Wofg /fVg'k5{ .

–– gub tyf a}ª\ssf] clGtdf df}HbftnfO{ ;dfj]z ul/Fb}g .

k|flKt tyf e'StfgL vftfsf] 8]la6 kIfx¿nfO{ x]/]/ cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIf tof/ 
kl/G5 . o;/L j|m]l86 kIf tof/ kfbf{ M

–– s]jn cfout cfDbfgL / nfex¿ dfq n]lvG5g\ cyf{t\ k'FhLut k|flKt jf cfDbfgLnfO{ 
;dfj]z ul/Fb}g .

–– s]jn rfn' jif{sf cfDbfgLx¿nfO{ dfq n]lvG5 cyf{t\ ut jif{ / cfufdL jif{sf nflu 
k|fKt ePsf cfDbfgLx¿nfO{ ;dfj]z ul/Fb}g .
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–– ;DalGwt jif{sf cfDbfgLx¿ k|flKt x'g aFfsL 5g\ eg] tL cfDbfgLx¿nfO{ klg 
Wofgdf /fVg'k5{ .

–– gub tyf a}ª\ssf] ;'?sf] df}HbftnfO{ Wofgdf /fVg'k5{ .

ltg{ afFsL Pjd\ clu|d vr{x¿sf cfwf/df rfn' jif{sf] vr{ lgDgcg';f/ lgwf{/0f ul/G5 M

–– Current year – outstanding expenses – income and expenditure - Dr. add with 
related head

–– Balance sheet – Liabilities
–– Current year – prepaid expenses – income and expenditure a/c – Dr. less with 

related head
–– Balance sheet – Assets 

-p_ cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfsf] gd'gf (Format of income and expenditure account)

cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 9fFrfdf tof/ kfl/G5 M
Income and expenditure account
For the year ended……………

Expenditure Amount Income Amount 

To Salary
To Rent 
To Telephone charge
To Electricity charge
To General expenses
To Audit fee
To Honorarium
To Charity
To Loss on sale of assets
To Depreciation 
To Interest on loan
To Sundry expenses
To Journal and periodicals 
To Bad debts 
To Insurance premium 
To Postage and telegram
To Other expenses
To Surplus (excess of income over 
expenditure)

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

By Donation
By Entrance fee
By Subscription (Current year)
+ Last year advance               xxx
(-) Last year due                   (xxx)
+ Current year due                 xxx
(-) Current year advance        (xxx)
By Gain on sale of assets
By Sale of old papers
By Proceeds from lecture, con-
certs
By Sundry income
By Interest received
By Dividend received
By Rent of hall
By Tournament receipt
By Other income
By Deficit (Excess of expenditure 
over income)

xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

Total XXX Total XXX
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Example 3

The receipts and payments account of Youth club are given below:

Receipt and payment account
As on Chaitra 2079

Receipts Amount 
(Rs.)

Payments Amount 
(Rs.)

To balance b/d
To Subscription
2078
2079
2080
To Entrance fee
To Legacy 
To Miscellaneous incomes

11,000

14,000
55,000
1,000
8,000
7,000
4,000

By Salaries and wages  
By Stationery
By Sports materials 
By Machinery
By Balance c/d

25,000
2,000

30,000
35,000
8,000

Total 1,00,000 Total 1,00,000

Additional information
Current year subscription due Rs. 5000
Required: Income and expenditure account for the year ended 31st Chaitra 2079

Solution 3 

Youth Club
Income and expenditure account

For the year ended 31st Chaitra 2079
Dr.											           Cr.

Expenditure Amount 
(Rs.)

Income Amount 
(Rs.)

To Salaries and wages 

To Stationery 

To Surplus (Transfer to 
capital fund)

25,000

2,000

40,000

By Subscription            55,000

Add: Current year subscription 
Due                                   5,00

By Entrance fee

By Miscellaneous income

60,000

8,000

4,000

Total 72,000 Total 72,000
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-ª_ Jff;nft (Balance Sheet)

-c_ jf;nftsf] cy{ (Meaning of balance sheet)

u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] k'FhL sf]if (Capital fund), bfloTjx¿ (Liabilities) / ;DklQx¿ (Assets)
sf] cj:yf kQf nufpg] p2]Zon] jf;nft tof/ ul/G5 . cfDbfgL / vr{ vftf agfO;s]kl5 
jf;nft tof/ ul/G5 . sf/f]af/sf cfwf/df o:tf ;+:yfsf] jf;ntfdf /flvg] t¤jx¿ cln km/s 
x'G5g\ h'g lgDgfg';f/ tof/ kfl/G5 M

kF'hL sf]if (Capital fund) M jif{sf] clGtddf jf;nft tof/ kfbf{ cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfn] b]vfpg] 
artnfO{ k'FhL sf]ifdf hf]l8G5 eg] 3f6fnfO{ 36fOG5 . 

art jf sdL (Surplus or deficit) M cfDbfgL / vr{ vftfaf6 k|fKt ePsf] artnfO{ k'FhL  
sf]ifdf hf]l8G5 / sdLnfO{ kF'hL sf]ifdf 36fOG5 .

k'FhLs[t cfDbfgLx¿ (Capitalized income) M nfdf] ;do tyf ljz]if p2]Zosf nflu k|fKt ePsf 
cfDbfgLx¿ h:t} M cflhjg ;b:otf z'Ns, bfg, rGbf cflb sf]ifsf] ;|f]t dflgG5 . o;nfO{ 
jf;nftsf] bfloTjtk{m b]vfOG5 . o:tf cfDbfgLx¿nfO{ k'FhL sf]ifdf hf]8]/ /fVg klg ;lsG5 . 

bfloTj (Liabilities) M bfloTjcGtu{t ;fx'x¿ (Creditors), C0f (Loan), e'StfgL ug{ aFfsL 
vr{x¿ (Outstanding expenses) / clu|d cfDbfgL (Advance income) k5{ .

;DklQx¿ (Assets) M ;DklQcGtu{t gub / a}ª\s df}Hbft (Cash and bank balance), clGtd 
df}Hbft (Closing stock), k|fKt x'g aFfsL cfDbfgL (Outstanding/Accured income), vr{x¿sf] 
clu|d e'StfgL (Prepaid expenses), l:y/ ;DklQ (Fixed assets) / nufgL (Investment) k5{g\ . 

jf;nftsf] gd'gf (Specimen of balance sheet)

Liabilities Amount 
(Rs.)

Assets  Amount 
(Rs.)

Capital fund                                 xxx
Add: Surplus                                xxx
Less: Deficit                               (xxx)
Add: Capitalized items                xxx
Special fund
Advance subscription
Outstanding expenses
Advance income/Receipts
Bank overdrafts
Creditors 

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

Cash in hand
Cash at bank
Sundry receivables
Land and building
Plant and Machinery
Sports equipments
Books
Closing stock
Subscription receivable
Prepaid expenses
Investment
Accured income

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

Total XXX Total XXX
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Example 4

The following balances of Youth Club are given below:

Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

Particulars Amount 

(Rs.)

Capital fund

Advance subscription 

Outstanding salaries 

Cash and bank

Equipment

Subscription outstanding

70,000

15,000

50,00

11,000

65,000

14,000

Bank loan 

wages due

Creditors

Furniture 

Sports ground

Sports materials  

20,000

2,000

50,000

20,000

42,000

10,000

Required : Balance Sheet

Solution 4 

Youth Club
Balance Sheet
As on ……….

Liabilities Amount 
(Rs.)

Assets Amount 
(Rs.)

Capital fund

Advance subscription

Outstanding salaries 

Wages due

Bank loan 

Creditors

70,000

15,000

5,000

2,000

20,000

50,000

Cash and bank 

Equipments 

Subscription outstanding

Furniture 

Sport ground

Sports materials 

11,000

65,000

14,000

20,000

42,000

10,000

Total 1,62,000 Total 1,62,000
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Example 5

The Balance Sheet of Himchuli Sports club is given below:

Balance Sheet
As on 31st Chaitra 2077

Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount (Rs.)

Capital fund

Outstanding wage

42,000

1,000

Jersy t-shirt 

Furniture 

Subscription due

Rent due 

Cash and bank

5,000

20,000

2,000

1,000

15,000

Total 43,000 Total 43,000

Additional information

Transactions for the year 2077 were:

Receipts 

Subscription 	 Rs.10,000

Rent received	 Rs.7,000

Donation 	 Rs.10,000

Interest on investment 	 Rs.5,000

Sale of old furniture	 Rs.7,000

Payments 

Insurance charges 	 Rs.4,000

Printing and stationery 	 Rs.4,000

Seminar expenses 	 Rs.2,000

Salaries and wages 	 Rs.5,000

Purchase of machine	 Rs. 10,000

On 31st Chaitra 2077 other additional information was found:

Outstanding :

Rent	 Rs. 2,000

Salary 	 Rs.4,000

Subscription 	 Rs. 5,000

Audit fee	 Rs. 500

Required : a. Receipts and payments account b. Income and expenditure account
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Solution 5 

Himchuli Sprots Club
Receipt and payment Account

For the year ended 31st Chaitra 2077
Dr.											           Cr.

Receipt Amount 
(Rs.)

Payment Amount 

(Rs.)

To Balance b/d

To Subscription

To Interest on investment

To Rent received

To Sale of old furniture

To Donation

15,000

10,000

5,000

7,000

7,000

10,000

By Insurance

By Salary

By Printing and stationery

By Machine 

By Seminar expenses

By Balance c/d

4,000

5,000

4,000

10,000

2,000

29,000

Total 54,000 Total 54,000

					     Himchuli Sport Club
Income and expenditure account

For the year ended 31st Chaitra 2077
Dr.											           Cr.

Expenditure Amount 
(Rs.)

Income Amount 
(Rs.)

To Salary and wage            5,000
Less:Outstanding wage       1,000
Add:Outstanding salary       4,000
To Audit fee
To Printing and stationery
To Seminar expenses
To Insurance charges
To Surplus (Transferred to capita 
fund)

8,000
500

4,000
2,000
4,000

17,500

By Subscription                   10,000
Add: Subs. Due (077)           5,000
Less:Subs. Due (076)            2,000
By Rent                                 7,000
Add:outstanding rent (077)    2,000
Less:outstanding rent (076)  1,000
By Donation
By Interest on investment

13,000

8,000
10,000
5,000

Total 36,000 Total 36,000
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Example 6

The following are the balance sheet of last year and receipt and payment account for current 
year of Basic Fitness club

Balance sheet
As on 31st Chaitra 2079

Liabilities Amount 
(Rs.)

Assets Amount(Rs.)

Capital fund

Advance subscription

1,55,000

5,000

Club premises 

Subscription

Bank and cash

1,40,000

6,000

14,000

Total 1,60,000 Total 1,60,000

Receipt and Payment account

For the year ended on 31st Chaitra 2080

Dr.											           Cr.

Receipts Amount 
(Rs.)

Payments Amount 
(Rs.)

To Balance b/d

To Subscription

For 2078                  Rs.5,000

For 2079                Rs.36,000

For 2080                  Rs.5,000

To Entrance fee

To Donation for furniture 

14,000

46,000

10,000

5,000

By Salaries

By Stationery 

By Machinery 

By Balance c/d

15,000

25,000

5,000

30,000

Total 75,000 Total 75,000

Additional information
Subscription due Rs.15,000
Salary payable Rs.2,500
Required : a. Income and expenditure account  b. Balance Sheet
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Solution 6

Basic Youth Club
Income and expenditure account

For the year ended 31st chaitra 2080

Expenditure Amount Income Amount 

To Salaries                    15,000
Add: O/S                     2,500 17,500 

By Subscrition    36,000 

To Stationery 25,000 Add:Adv. Subs.     5,000 

To Surplus 23,500 Add: Subs. due 

By Entrance fee 

  15,000 56,000 

10,000 

	 66,000 	 66,000 

Basic Youth Club
Balance Sheet

As on 31st Chaitra 2080

Capital and Liabilities Amount 	 Assets 	 Amount 

Capital Fund 1,55,000 Business premises 	 1,40,000 

Add: Surplus 
Advance subs.  (2077) 

23,500 1,78,500

 5,000 

Subs. due (075) 	
Subs. due (076) 	

1,000 
15,000 

Donation for furniture 
Salary payable 

5,000 
2,500 

Books 	
Cash balance 

5,000 
30,000 

1,91,000 191,000 

Example 7

The Balance Sheet and Receipts and Payments account of a non profit organization are 
provided to you:
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Opening Balance Sheet

As on 1st January 2020

Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount (Rs.)

Subscription
Salaries outstanding
Capital fund

400
600

29,000

Cash and bank
Subscription 
Fixed assets 

4,500
500

25,000

Total 30,000 Total 30,000

Receipt and payments
For the year ended 31st December 2020

Dr.											           Cr.

Receipts Amount 
(Rs.)

Payments Amount 
(Rs.)

To Balance b/d

To Subscription

2019                                 400

2020                              1,600

2021                                 750

To Sale of old new papres

To Legacies 

To Proceeds from concerts

To Donation

4,500

17,150

200

5,000

1,800

11,000

By Salaries 

By Water and electricity

By Journal and news paper

By 10% investment (FV15000)

By Furniture (1st July2020)

By Office and general expenses

By Concert expenses

By Insurance 

By Balance c/d

6,000

1,300

450

14,000

5,000

6,000

1,300

2,250

3400

Total 39,700 Total 39,700

Additional information

–– Subscription due Rs.1,100 on 31st 12 ,2020

–– Depreciation on furniture was charged at 10% per annum

–– Donation is to be capitalized upto Rs.9,050

–– Investment were made on 1st May.
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Solution 7

Income and Expenditure Account
For the year ended 31st December 2020

Dr.											           Cr.

Expenditure Amount 
(Rs.) Income Amount (Rs.)

To Salaries                             6,000
Less: Paid for 2019                (600)
To Water and electricity 
To Journals and newspapers
To Office and general expenses
To Concert expenses
To Insurance 
To Depreciation on furniture
To Surplus (Transfer to capital 
fund)

5,400
1,300

450
6,000
1,300
2,250

250
5,550

By Subscription                    16,000
Add: Advance sub.2019           400
Add:sub. Due for 2020         1,100
By Sale of old newspaper
By Proceeds from concert
By Interest on investment 
By Donation

17,500
200

1,800
1,000
2,000

Total 22,500 Total 22,500

Balance sheet

As on 31st 12 2020

Liabilities Amount 
(Rs.) Assets Amount 

(Rs.)

Capital fund                 29,000

Add: Surplus                 5,550

Advance subscription

Legacy 

Donation 

34,550

750

5,000

9,050

Cash and bank

Subscription receivable

Subscription reveivable for 2020

Fixed assets

Interest on investment receivable 

10% investment (FV 15,000)

Furniture (July)                   5,000

Less:Depreciation               (250)

3,400

1,100

100

25,000

1,000

14,000

4,750

Total 49,350 Total 49,350
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ 	 u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfnfO{ kl/eflift ug'{xf];\ .

-v_ 	 k|flKt / e'StfgL vftf eGgfn] s] a'lemG5 <

-u_ 	 ;b:otf z'Ns eg]sf] s] xf] <

-3_ 	 cfo / Joo vftfnfO{ kl/eflift ug'xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf k|Zgsf] 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ 	 k|flKt / e'StfgL vftfsf] ljz]iftfx¿ s] s] x'g\ <

-v_	 tnsf n]vf zAbx¿sf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

		 bfg, k'FhLut sf]if, ljz]if sf]if, ;Ddfgfy{ kfl/>lds

-u_	 k|flKt / e'StfgL vftf / cfo / Joo vftflarsf] leGgtf n]Vg'xf];\ .

#=	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo ;d:ofx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ (Solve the following numerical questions) :

i.	 The following information is given to you relating to the subscription of Nepal 
Youth cCub for 2079.

Subscription received during the year 2079 Rs.80,000
Subscription received in advance for 2080 Rs.20,000
Subscription received in advance in 2078 Rs.30,000
Subscription due in 2079 Rs. 10,000
Subscription due in 2078 Rs. 15,000
Required : Subscripton income for 2079

ii.	 Following balances are extracted from the balance sheet and receipt and 
payment account of a club:

	 Balance sheet as on 31st December 2018

Advance subscription              2,000 Accured subscription           4,000
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Receipt and payment account 
For the year ended…..

Dr.											           Cr. 

To subscription 

For 2018                                             4,000

For 2019                                           50,000

For 2020                                            3,000 57,000

Additional information

Subscription due for current year Rs. 6,000

Required : Subscription for the current year.

iii.	 Below are all the cash transactions that have occurred during the year 2016 at the 
Sahara Club 

Subscriptions fees
Salaries
Magazines and newspaper
Rent received 
Souvernirs 

25,000
10,600

900
1,080

760

Entrance fees
Donations collected
Lighting and heating
Printing and stationery
General expenses  

1,240
1,100
2,400
1,320

380

	 Required: Receipts and payments account for the year ended 31 December 2016. 

iv.	 The following is the receipts and payments account of Jawalakhel Football Club for 
the year ended 30th Chaitra 2073: 

Receipt Amount (Rs.) Payments Amount (Rs)

To Balance b/d
To Donation  
To Entrance fee 
To Tournament receipts 
To Subscription 
To Interest  

7,250 
8,500 

15,000 
15,450
 25,500 
4,250 

By Salary
By Wages of ground men 
By Printing and postage 
By Tournament expenses 
By Repairs 
By Furniture (1.1.2073) 
By Balance c/d 

12,000 
4,000 
1,250 

12,500 
450

 20,000 
25,750

75,950 75,950
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	 Additional information

i.	 50% of entrance fee is to be treated as revenue income

ii.	 Donation is not for any specific purpose

iii.	 Tournament receipts should be treated as for specific purpose 

iv.	 Furniture depreciated by 10%

	 Required: Income and expenditure for the year ended 30th Chaitra 2073

v.	 Following informations of Two Star club Dhangadi

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount 

Opening cash balance 
Subscription 
Salary 
Donation income
Depreciation on furniture 

10,000
20,000
4,000
5,000
1,000

Entrance fee
Communication charge 
Purchase furniture 
Rent 

6,000
5,000

10,000
10,000

	 Required 

i.	 Receipt and payments account

ii.	 Income and expenditure account

vi.	 Following information of Ghorahi Sports Club, Ghorahi

Balance sheet on 1-1-2016 

Liabilities Rs. Assets Rs. 

Capital fund 21,250 Furniture 20,000 

10% Loan 5,000 Subscription due 250 

Advance subscription 500 Bank 6,000 

Wages outstanding 100 Prepaid rent 600 

26,850 26,850 
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Receipts and Payment account
	 Dr.									         Cr.

Receipts Amount Payments Amount 

To Legacies

To Rent 

To Life membership fees

6,000 

9,550 

4,000 

200 

1,000 

By Wages

By Rent: 

2015                               Rs.600 

2016                               Rs.600

By Interest on loan

By Sundry expenses

By Meeting expenses

By Loan repayment (Dec 31st) 

By Balance c/d

1,100 

1,200 

250 

4,000 

700 

5,000 

8,500 

20,750 20,750

Additional information

i.	 The association has 500 members and subscription rate @ Rs.20 each.

ii.	 Written off Rs.2,000 on furniture.

Required : i) Income and expenditure account ii) Balance Sheet

vii.	 The following information of MWC Sports Club is provided

Balance Sheet as on Baishakh 1st, 2073

Capital and Liabilities  Amount	 Assets Amount

Capital fund
10% bank loan
Outstanding salaries
Advance subscription

1,00,000 
50,000 
4,000 
5,000 

Equipments
Furniture
Outstanding subscription 
5% investment 
Cash  at bank  

55,000
25,000
2,500

45,000
31,500

1,59,000 1,59,000
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Receipts and Payments Account 31st Chaitra  2073

Receipt Amount 
Rs. 

Payments Amount 
Rs. 

To balance b/d

To Entrance fees

To Subscription 2072

To Subscription 2073

To Subscription 2074

To sundry income  

To Interest in investment 

31,500 
25,000 

2,500 

1,25,000 

3,500 

12,250 

2,250 

By Salary: 2072

                  2073

By furniture (1.7.2073)

By Office materials

By General expenses

By Telephone and internet 
charge

By Balance c/d

4,000 

58,000 
55,000 

4,000 

15,250 

2,000 

63,750 

2,02,000 1,41,000 

Additional adjustments

i.	 Closing stock of office material was Rs. 1,000 

ii.	 Half of entrance fees are to be capitalized

iii.	 Depreciate equipment by 10%  and furniture by 5%

iv.	 Subscription due for the year 2073 Rs.10,000

v.	 Interest on bank loan is due for the full year. 	

Required: 	 a. Income and Expenditure Account
			   b. Balance Sheet as on Chaitra 30th 2073 

viii.	 Given below is the balance sheet of a club as on 31st December 2005:  

Capital and Liabilities  Amount 
Rs. 

Assets Amount 
Rs. 

Capital fund

Outstanding wages    

50,000 

1,000 

Cash
Furniture
Buildings 

Subscription receivable 

2,000 
8.000 

40,000 

1,000 

51,000 51,000 
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Receipts and Payments Account as at December 2006 

Receipt Amount 
Rs. 

Payments Amount 
Rs. 

To Beginning balance
To Membership fees  
To Miscellaneous income
 To Donation

2,000 
25,000 

3,000 
20,000 

By Wages  
By Printing and stationery
By Audit fee
By Investments
By Miscellaneous expenses 
By Furniture (Jan,2005)
By Closing balance

15,000 
3,000 
2,000 

20,000 
4,000 
3,000 
3,000 

 Total 50,000  Total 50,000 

Additional information 

i.	 Out of the subscription received Rs.1,000 was for 2007 and Rs.2,000 is still 
outstanding for the current year 

ii.	 Depreciation on furniture to be charged @ 10% p.a. 

iii.	 Auditors remuneration paid in advance Rs.1,000 

iv.	 Capitalize the donation fully 

Required: 	 a. Income and Expenditure Account  	
			   b.  Balance Sheet as on 31st December 2006 

ix.	 The balance sheet and receipt and payment account of a club are as under:  

Balance sheet as on 31st, 2066 

Capital and Liabilities  Amount 
Rs. 

Assets Amount 
Rs. 

Capital fund 2,00,000 Fixed assets 1,50,000 

Outstanding salaries 10,000 Subscription due 20,000 

Cash at bank 40,000 

Total 2,10,000 2,10,000 
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Receipt and payment Account on 31st Chaitra, 2067 

Receipt Amount 
Rs. 

Payments Amount 
Rs. 

To Balance b/d 40,000 By Salaries  

To Entrance fees 60,000 	 2066 10,000 

To Subscriptions  	 2067 70,000 80,000 

	 2066  20,000 By Sundry expenses 30,000 

	 2067 1,10,000 By Seminar expenses 50,000 

	 206820,000 1,50,000 By Electricity and telephone 45,000 

To Sundry income  50,000 By Stationary 25,000 

By Balance c/d 70,000 

Total 3,00,000 Total 3,00,000 

Additional information 

i. Entrance fees are to be capitalized. 

ii. Depreciated fixed assets by 10%

iii. Subscription due for the current year Rs. 20,000. 	

iv. Outstanding general expenses Rs. 5,000.

Required:  a.  Income and expenditure account, 	b.   Balance sheet as on 31st Chaitra, 2067.

x.	 A club provides you the following information:

Balance Sheet as on 1st January ,2023

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount 

Capital fund 

10% Bank loan

Advance subscription

Outstanding rent 

3,50,000

1,00,000

5,000

10,000

Furniture 

Investment

Prepaid insurance

Bank

2,50,000

1,35,000

9,000

71,000

Total 4,65,000 Total 4,65,000
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Receipts and payments account
For the year ended 31st Dec. 2023

Receipts Amount Payments Amount 

To Balance b/d

To Subscription

To Entrance fee

To Interest received

To Legacies

To Sale of tickets

To Donation

71,000

60,000

19,000

1,250

50,000

10,000

75,000

By Rent

By Interest on loan

By Insurance

By Stationery 

By Tournament expenses

By Equipment

By Balance c/d

30,000

10,000

12,000

2,000

18,000

1,50,000

64,250

Total 2,86,250 Total 2,86,250

Additional information

i.	 Subscription due for current year Rs.10,000

ii.	 Depreciation on furniture and equipment @ 10% per annum.

iii.	 Half of the entrance fee to be capitalized.

iv.	 Rent paid for next year Rs.5000

Required :	 Income and expenditure account

			   Balance sheet 

xi.	 The balance sheet and receipt and payment account of a club are as under: 

Balance sheet as on 31stChaitra, 2076

Capital and Liabilities Amount Rs. Assets Amount Rs.

Capital fund 2,00,000 Fixed assets 1,50,000

Outstanding salaries 10,000 Subscription due 20,000

Cash at bank 40000

Total 2,10,000 Total 2,10,000
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Receipt and Payment Account on 31st Chaitra,2077

Receipts Amount 
(Rs.)

Payments Amount 
(Rs.)

To Balance b/d

To Entrance fees

To Subscriptions

     2066                  20,000

     2067              1,10,000

     2068                20,000

To sundry income

40,000

60,000

1,50,000

50,000

By salaries

    2066                      10,000

    2077                     70,000

By General expenses

By Club seminar expenses

By Electricity and telephone

By Stationery

By Balance c/d

80,000

30,000

50,000

45,000

25,000

70,000

Total 3,00,000 Total 3,00,000

Additional information
i.	 Entrance fees are to be capitalized.
ii.	 Depreciated fixed assets by 10%.
iii.	 Subscription due for the current year Rs.20,000.
iv.	 Outstanding general expenses Rs.5,000.

Required: 	 a. Income and Expenditure Account
			   b. Balance sheet as on 31st Chaitra, 2067.

xii.	 The balance Sheet as on 30th Chaitra 2072 and Receipts and Payment account for the 
year ended 30th Chaitra 2073 of a public organization are as under:

Balance Sheet as on 30th Chaitra 2072

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount
Capital 
Salary due
Advance subscription

2,01,500
500

1,000

Furniture 
Building
Subscription due
Cash 

30,000
1,50,000

3,000
20,000

Total 2,03,000 Total 2,03,000
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Receipt and payments account for the year ended Chaitra 30th 2073

Receipts Amount Payments Amount
To Balance b/d

To Subscription:

2072

2073

To Other income

To Entrance fees

20,000

3000

70,000

10,000

22,000

By Salary

By Office operation expenses

By Other expenses

By Telephone charges

By Closing cash balance

12,500

8,000

15,000

6,000

83,500

Total 1,25,000 1,25,000

Additional information

i.	 Subscription due for current year Rs.4000

ii.	 Salary due Rs.6000

iii.	 Depreciation on furniture by 10%

iv.	 50% of entrance fees to be capitalized.

Required 

a. income and expenditure account

b. balance sheet as on 30th Chaitra 2073

xiii. 	 A club provides you the following statement and information 

Balance Sheet 
As on 31st Chaitra 2072

Liabilities Rs. Assets Rs. 

Capital fund

Subscription 

Outstanding salaries 

70,000

15,000

5,000

Cash 

Equipment 

Subscription 

11,000

65,000

14,000

Total 90,000 Total 90,000
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Receipt and payment account 

As on 31st Chaitra 2073

Receipts Rs. Payments Rs. 

To Balance b/d

To subscription 

For 2072              Rs. 14,000

For 2073              Rs. 55,000

For 2074                Rs. 1,000

To Entrance fee 

To Legacy 

To Miscellaneous income 

11,000

70,000

8,000

7,000

4,000

By Salaries 

By Stationery 

By Sports material 

By Equipment 

By Balance c/d

25,000

2,000

30,000

35,000

8,000

Total 1,00,000 Total 1,00,000

Additional information

i.	 Outstanding subscription Rs. 10,000

ii.	 Outstanding salary 	 Rs. 10,000

iii.	 Depreciation equipments @ 10%

iv.	 Half of the entrance fees is to be capitalized 

	 Required: a) Income and expenditure account b) Balance sheet on 31st Chaitra 2073

xiv.	 The following information of MMC Sport club is provided:

Balance Sheet of 1st Baishak 2075

Capital and Liabilities Amount Assets Amount 

Capital fund

Advance subscription

Salary due

2,01,500

1,000

500

Furniture 

Building 

Cash balance 

Scription due

30,000

1,50,000

20,000

3,000

Total 2,03,000 Total 2,03,000
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Receipt and payment on 31st Chaitra 2075

Receipts Amount Payments Amount 

To Balance b/d

To Subscription 

2074

2075

To Other income

To Entrance fee

20,000

 
3,000

70,000

10,000

22,000

By salary 

By Proze expenses

By Rent 

By Stationery

By Balance c/d

12,500

8,000

15,000

6,000

83,500

Total 1,25,000 Total 1,25,000

Additional information

i.	 Subscription due for the year Rs. 4,000

ii.	 Depreciation on furniture @ 10%

iii.	 Salary due Rs. 4,000

iv.	 50% of entrance fee is to be capitalized.

Required : 	 Income and expenditure account
			   Balance sheet as on 31st Chaitra 2075

xv. The balance sheet and Receipt and payment account of Chait Sport Club are follows:

Balance Sheet
As on 1st baishak, 2077

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount 

Capital fund

Advance Subscription

1,00,000

60,000

Fixed assets 

Cash and bank 

Prepaid insurance

1,23,000

35,000

2,000

Total 1,60,000 Total 1,60,000



445sIff !!� n]vfljlw

Receipt and payment account

For the year ended on 31st Chaitra 2077

Receipt Amount Payments Amount 

To Balance b/d
To Subscription 
2077                               50,000
2078                               10,000

25,000

60,000

By Insurance 
By salaries 
By Honorarium
By Balance c/d

22,000
24,000
5,000

34,000

Total 85,000 Total 85,000

Additional information

i.	  Subscription outstanding for the year Rs.32,000

ii.	  Depreciation on fixed assets @10% p.a.

Required :	 Income and expenditure 

			   Balance Sheet

kl/of]hgf sfo{

tkfOF{sf] ;d'bfodf /x]sf] s'g} Ps u}/gfkmfd"ns ;+:yfsf] kl/ro, :yfkgfsf] p2]Zo, ;+:yfn]  
p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu ug]{ sfo{ klxrfg ug'{xf];\\ . ;fy} ;+:yfsf] jflif{s cg'dflgt cfo / vr{sf 
ljj/0fx¿ tof/ u/L sIffdf k|:t't ug'{xf];\ .
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kf7 %

Psf]xf]/f] tyf bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL  
(Single and Double Entry System)

-s_ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] cy{ (Meaning of single entry system)

n]vf /fVg] k|0ffnL b'O{ k|sf/sf 5g\ . Pp6f Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Single entry book-keeping 
system) xf] eg] csf]{] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Double entry book-keeping system) . Psf]xf]/f] n]vf 
k|0ffnLnfO{ k'/fgf] n]vf k4ltsf ¿kdf lnO{G5 . o; k4ltdf n]vf /fVg] lglZrt lgod 5}g, t;y{ 
o;nfO{ n]vf k4lt jf k|0ffnL klg elgFb}g . o; k|0ffnLdf n]vf /fVg] tl/sfdf Ps¿ktf klg 
kfOFb}g . ;a}n] cfcfˆgf]] lsl;dn] n]vf /fv]sf x'G5g\ . o; k|0ffnLdfdf JolSt tyf ;ª\3;+:yf;Fu 
;DalGwt sf/f]af/sf] lx;fa /flvPsf] eP tfklg To:tf sf/f]af/;Fu ;DalGwt ;fdfg vl/b tyf 
laj|mL, gfkmfgf]S;fg / cfDbfgLvr{, cflb vftfx¿sf] k|of]u ul/Psf] x'Fb}g . o;df gub vftf 
(Cash book), b}lgs vftf (Day book), JolStut vftf, ;fx' jf C0fLx¿sf] ljj/0f / /sd  
pNn]v ul/Psf] x'G5 . o; k4ltdf cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] n]vf /fVbf Ps kIfsf] dfq pNn]v  
ul/Psf] x'G5 . o;df sf/f]af/sf b'a} kIfsf] cnucnu vftfx¿ x'Fb}gg\ . t;y{ o; ljlwdf n]vf  
clen]vx¿ ck"0f{ (Incomplete) x'G5g\ .

Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f (Trial Balance) tof/ ug{ ;lsFb}g, h;sf] sf/0f  
n]vfsf] cª\su0fLtLo z'4tf 5 5}g elg x]g{ ;lsFb}g . o; ljlwaf6 /flvPsf] n]vfaf6 ;+:yfdf 
7uL (Fraud) jf /sdsf] b'?kof]u (Misappropriation) eP gePsf] kQf nufpg sl7g x'G5 . 
o; ljlwdf gfkmfgf]S;fg / cfDbfgLvr{ h:tf vftfx¿ g/flvg] ePsfn] Jofkfl/s lx;fa vftf 
/ gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa tof/ ug{ ;ls+b}g . o;sf sf/0f s'g sf/f]af/af6 s] slt gfkmfgf]S;fg 
eof] eGg] ljifodf hfgsf/L x'Fb}g . To:t} ;DklQ / bfloTj;DaGwL sf/f]af/x¿sf] lgoldt / 
ljZj;gLo lx;falstfa gx'g] ePsfn] lglZrt ldlt jf cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] 
cj:yf s] 5 eGg] ;"rgf klg o; ljlwaf6 k|fKt x'g ;Sb}g . t;y{ o; ljlwaf6 n]vf ;"rgfx¿sf] 
hfgsf/L k"[0f{¿kdf k|fKt ug{ ;lsFb}g . o;df hjfkmb]lxtfsf] cefj /xG5 . of] ljlwnfO{ ck"[0f{, 
cljZj;gLo, ckof{Kt / ckl/kSs (Incomplete, unreliable, inadequate and incloate) dflgG5 . 
oL ljleGg sf/0fn] ubf{ o; ljlwdf ;/f]sf/jfnfsf] ljZj;lgotf / sfg'gL u|fx|otf x'Fb}g . 
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PskIfLo jf Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLn] sf/f]af/sf] PstkmL{ lx;fj lstfj /fVg] ePsfn] of] ljlw 
Jofj;flos k|lti7fgx¿df k|of]udf NofOFb}g . o:tf] k|sf/sf] n]vfsf] k|of]u ;;fgf Jofkf/Ln] / 
3/Jojxf/sf sfddf k|of]u ug]{ ul/Psf] kfOG5 . 

sfof{no tyf Joj;fodf ePsf ;a} cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿sf] b'O{ kIf clen]v g/fVg] cyf{t\  
sf/f]af/x¿sf] n]vf /fVbf PskIfLo c;/ dfq Wofgdf /fvL clen]v /fVg] k|0ffnLnfO{ Psf]xf]/f]  
n]vf k|0ffnL elgG5 . o; k|0ffnL cGtu{t n]vf /fVbf sf/f]af/sf] gub jf JolStut s'g vftfnfO{ 
c;/ kf/]sf] 5 ;f]sf] dfq} clen]v /fVg] ul/G5 . o; k|0ffnLcGtu{t clen]v /fVbf s]jn cf;fdL, 
;fx' / gub vftfx¿sf] dfq} clen]v /flvG5 . vl/b vftf, laj|mL vftf, tna vftf, Hofnf 
vftf cflb cJolStut vftfx¿sf] o;df clen]v /flvFb}g . ;Dk"0f{ vftfx¿sf] clen]v g/flvg] 
x'Fbf o;nfO{ ck"0f{ n]vf k|0ffnL klg elgG5 . 

of] n]vf k|0ffnL cw'/f], cj}1flgs tyf cJofjxfl/s n]vf k|0ffnL xf] . o;cGtu{t clen]v /fVgsf 
nflu s'g} klg lglZrt lgodsf] cfjZostf x'Fb}g . To;}u/L o;cGt{ut /flvg] n]vfsf] lglZrt 
:j¿k xF'b}g . ;+:yfsf] k|s[lt / sf/f]af/sf] ;ª\Vofsf cfwf/df h'g;'s} :j¿kdf /flvP tfklg  
sf/f]af/åf/f k|efljt ;a} vftfx¿sf] k"0f{ clen]v /flvFb}g . of] k|0ffnLcGtu{t clen]v /fVbf 
lglZrt lgodsf] kfngf ug'{ gkg]{ ePsfn] Pp6f n]vfkfnn] /fv]sf] clen]v csf]{ n]vfkfnn] 
ga'‰g] x'g hfG5 . To;y{ of] n]vfk|0ffnL ck"0f{ / cj}1flgs dflgG5 / ;/sf/L lgsfon] dfGotf 
;d]t lbFb}g . csf]{ zAbdf eGg'kbf{ of] n]vfk|0ffnL jf:tjdf n]vf k|0ffnL g} xf]Og eGg ;lsG5 . 

-v_ ljz]iftf (Features)

Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf ljz]iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

–– Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf n]gb]gx¿ Psn :tDe 9fFrfdf clen]v ul/G5, ldlt,  
n]gb]gsf] ljj/0f / /sd dfq b]vfOG5 .

–– Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLn] k|foM gub cfwf/ n]vf k|of]u u5{, ha gub k|fKt x'G5 jf 
e'Stfg ul/G5 ta cfo / Joosf] clen]v /flvG5 .

–– Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLn] bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] t'ngfdf ;Lldt ljQLo k|ltj]bg  
ug]{ Ifdtf /fV5 . 

–– Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL sd hl6n 5 .

–– sd n]vf sf}znsf] cfjZostf k5{ . 
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-u_ kmfObf tyf a]kmfObf (Advantages and disadvantages)

Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf] kmfObf tyf a]kmfObfnfO{ tnsf] tflnsfdf b]vfOsf] 5 

kmfObf a]kmfObf

!= of] ;/n / sd vlr{nf] n]vf k|0ffnL xf] . != of] s'g} k|sf/sf] n]vfdfgdf cfwfl/t x'Fb}g .

@= o:tf] n]vf k|0ffnL ;fgf ;+:yfsf nflu 
pko'St x'G5 .

@= o:tf] n]vf k|0ffnL ck"0f{, cj}1flgs, 
cJofjxfl/s x'g] ePsfn] cf}lrTotf k'li6 
ug{ sl7g x'G5 .

#= n]vfsf] k|fljlws 1fgljgf klg o:tf]  
n]vf k|0ffnL cEof; ug{ ;lsG5 .

#= jf:tljs cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v  
g/flvg] ePsfn] sd ;"rgfd'vL x'G5 . 

$= uf]Kotf sfod u/L cfkm\gf] 
cfjZostfadf]lhd n]vf /fVg ;lsG5 .

$= gfkmfgf]S;fgnufot ;+:yfsf] ljQLo 
sfo{;Dkfbg / ljQLo cj:yf lrq0f ug{ 
;Sb}g . 

-3_ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL (Double entry system)

k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/sf b'O{cf]6f kIfx¿ x'G5g\ . bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL To:tf] n]vf k|0ffnL xf] 
h;df k|To]s sf/f]af/sf] clen]v /fVbf clgjfo{ ¿kdf b'a} kIfsf] clen]v /fVg] ul/G5 .  
csf]{ zAbdf eGg'kbf{ s'g} klg cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] b'O{kIfLo c;/ kg]{ u/L /flvg] n]vfljlw bf]xf]/f] 
n]vf k|0ffnL xf] . k|To]s cfly{s sf/f]af/df PskIfn] kfpF5 eg] csf]{ kIfn] lbg] u5{ . To:t} s]xL 
cfpF5, s]xL vr{ x'G5, s]xL hfG5 eg] s]xL cfDbfgL x'G5 . 

o; k|0ffnLcGtu{t clen]v /fVbf hlt /sd 8]la6df clen]v /flvG5 Tolt g} a/fa/sf]  
/sd j|m]l86df klg clen]v /flvG5 . t;y{ Pp6} sf/f]af/nfO{ Pp6f vftfsf] 8]la6 kIf /  
csf]{ vftfsf] j|m]l86 kIf u/L b'O{ :yfgdf clen]v /flvG5 eg] To;nfO{ bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL 
elgG5 . pbfx/0fsf nflu Pp6f Jofj;flos ;ª\u7gn] ?= @),))) gub e'Stfg u/L 
;fdfg vl/b u5{ eg] ?=@),))) d"No a/fa/sf] ;fdfg k|fKt x'G5, o;nfO{ 8]la6 ul/G5 .  
csf]{lt/ ?=@),))) gub e'StfgL ul/G5 / gubnfO{ j|m]l86 ul/G5 . o;/L bf]xf]/f] k|efj b]vfpg] 
u/L clen]v /fVg] Joj:yfnfO{ g} bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL elgG5 . o;cGt{ut k|To]s sf/f]af/sf]  
clen]v /fVbf lglZrt lgoddf /xL clen]v /fVg'kg]{ ePsfn] Pp6f n]vfkfnn] /fv]sf] clen]v 
csf]{ n]vfkfnn] ;lhn} a'‰g ;S5 . t;y{ o; n]vf k|0ffnLcGtu{t /flvPsf] clen]vdf Ps¿ktf 
/ j}1flgstfsf u'0fx¿ /x]sf x'G5g\ . 
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bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLcGtu{t /flvPsf clen]vnfO{ dfq} ;/sf/ tyf ;/sf/L lgsfon] :jLsf/ u5{ . 
k|To]s ;+:yffn] cfˆgf] n]vf clen]v oxL bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLcGtu{t /fVg'k5{ . of] n]vf k|0ffnL 
;fgf], demf}nf tyf 7'nf ;a} lsl;dsf ;+:yfx¿sf nflu pkof]uL x'G5 . o; n]vf k|0ffnLdf 
k"0f{tf, j}1flgstf tyf Ps¿ktf x'g] u5{ .

-ª_	 Psf]xf]/f] / bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLlar leGgtf (Difference between Single and 
double entry system)

Psf]xf]/f] / bf]xf]/f] n]vd k|0ffnLlarsf] leGgtfnfO{ tnsf] tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5M

Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL

!= cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] Ps tkm{dfq k|efj 
/xg] u/L /flvg] n]vfnfO{ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf 
k|0ffnL elgG5 

!= cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] b'O{ kIfsf] k|efjnfO{ 
b]vfpg] u/L /flvg] n]vfnfO{ bf]xf]/f]  
n]vf k|0ffnL elgG5 .

@= o;df b'O{kIfLo c;/ gkg]{ x'Fbf 
tYofª\s ck"0f{ / cw'/f] /xG5 .

@= o;df b'O{kIfLo c;/ kg]{ ePsfn] 
tYofª\s k"0f{ x'G5 .

#= o;af6 ;Gt'ng k/LIf0f vftf tof/ 
ug{ g;lsg] ePsfn] ul0ftLo q'l6x¿ 
yfxf kfpg ;lsFb}g . 

#= o;af6 ;Gt'nt k/LIf0fnufotsf 
vftf tof/ ug{ ;lsg] ePsfn] 
ul0ftLo q'l6x¿ yfxf kfpg ;lsG5 . 

$= o;af6 jf;nft tof/ ug{ g;lsg] 
x'Fbf ;+:yfsf] oyfy{ cfly{s l:ylt yfxf 
kfpg ;lsFb}g . 

$= o;af6 jf;nft tof/ ug{ ;lsg] x'Fbf 
;+:yfsf] oyfy{ cfly{s l:ylt yfxf 
kfpg ;lsG5 . 

%= cfly{s lxgfldgf tyf 5nsk6 kQf 
nufpg Hofb} ufx|f] x'G5 . 

%= cfly{s lxgfldgf tyf 5nsk6 ;lhn} 
kQf nufpg ;lsG5 . 
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-r_	 Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLcGtu{t tof/ ul/g] gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fsf] 9fFrf  
(Format of Statement of Profit or loss  under single entry system)

Statement of profit or loss
For the year ended ………………..

Particulars Amount (Rs.)
Closing capital (Before adjustment) ****
Add: Drawing ****

****
Less: Opening capital
Less: Additional capital (****)
Less: Interest on  capital (****)
Net Profit before adjustment
Less: Adjustment

                       Bad debt/Bad debt written off (****)
                        Provision for bad debt (****)

Depreciation (****)
Net Profit/Net Loss ****

-5_	 Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0fnLcGtu{t tof/ ul/g] v'b ;DklQ jf l:ylt ljj/0fsf] 9fFrf 
(Format of Statement of Affairs under single entry system)

Statement of Affairs
As on …………….

Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount (Rs.)
Suppliers **** Land ****
Bills payable **** Building ****
Outstanding expenses **** Plant and machinery ****
Loan **** Furniture ****
Closing capital (Bal Fig) **** Stock ****

Debtors ****
Bills receivable ****
Cash at bank ****
Cash in hand ****
Prepaid expenses ****
Accrued income ****
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Example 1

A trader who keeps his book of account on single entry system provided you the summary of 
assets and liabilities of his/her business for the year ending Chaitra 31 2081:

Sundry creditors 50,000 Book debt 90,000

Unsold stock 30,000 Plant 50,000

Cash balance 20,000

The trader started business on 1st Baisakh 2081 with a capital of Rs. 70,000. Drawing during 
the year were Rs. 12,000, Write off bad debt of Rs. 1,000. Depreciate plant by 10%.

Required: i) Closing Statement of affairs   II) Statement of Profit and Loss

Solution 1

Statement of Affairs
31 Chaitra 2081

Liabilities Amount (Rs.) Assets Amount (Rs.)

Suppliers 50,000 Book debt 90,000

Closing capital (Bal Fig) 1,40,000 Unsold stock 30,000

Plant 50,000

Cash balance 20,000

1,90,000 1,90,000

Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars Amount (Rs)

Closing capital                                          1,40,000

Add : Drawing                                             12,000              1,52,000

Less : Opening capital (70,000)

 Adjustments:

less: Bad debt (1,000)

less: Depreciation on plant (5,000)

Profit for the year 76,000
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf] clt 5f]6f] pQ/ lbg'xf];\ M

-s_ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnL eg]sf] s] xf] < 

-v_ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf b'O{ ljz]iftfx¿ n]Vg'xf];\ . 

-u_ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf b'O{ kmfObfx¿ pNn]v ug'{xf];\ . 

-3_ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLsf s'g} tLg ;Ldfx¿ n]Vg'xf];\ . 

-ª_ Psf]xf]/f] / bf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLlarsf s'g} b'O{ leGgtf b]vfpg'xf];\ .

-r_ cj:yf ljj/0fsf] cy{ n]Vg'xf];\ .

-5_ cj:yf ljj/0f / jf;nftlar s'g} b'O{ leGgtf b]vfpg'xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf 5f]6f ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf];\ M 
(Solve the following short numerical problems) :

i.	 Following information is provided by Mrs Indira:

Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Opening capital 1,20,000

Drawing 10,000

Additional capital introduced 20,000

Closing capital 1,40,000

	 Required: Calculate profit or loss for the Year

ii.	 Ram keeps his book under single-entry system. Assets and liabilities balances at the 
beginning of 2022 were as follows:

Fixed assets 1,00,000 Book debt 30,000

Bank balance 5,000 Account payable 5,000

Overdraft 20,000 Investment 40,000

	 Required: Statement of affairs to find out the amount of opening capital



453sIff !!� n]vfljlw

Fixed assets 1,00,000 Book debt 30,000

Bank balance 5,000 Account payable 5,000

Overdraft 20,000 Investment 40,000

	 Required: Statement of affairs to find out the amount of closing capital

iii.	 Kusum started business with cash Rs. 1,60,000 and furniture Rs. 80,000. Her position 
at the end of the year was as under:

Bank 30,000 Debtors 40,000

Stock 45,000 Creditors 32,000

	 Additional information

i.	 Salary due Rs. 5,000

ii.	 Drawing for domestic use 10,000

iii.	 Depreciation on furniture 10% 

	 Required: i. Closing Statement of Affair  ii. Statement of Profit and Loss

iv.	 A trader started business with bank balance Rs. 2,00,000 and furniture of Rs. 1,00,000 
on 1st  Baisakh  2081. At the end of the year (Chaitra) his position of assets and 
liabilities are:

Vehicles 2,00,000 Suppliers 60,000

Cash in hand 50,000 Unsold stock 40,000

Account receivable 60,000 Expenses payable 20,000

	 Additional information

i.	 During the year he has withdraw Rs. 10,000 for his personal use.

ii.	 Bad debt Rs. 3,000

iii.	 Depreciation on vehicles is to be charged at 20 %

	 Required: i. Closing Statement of affairs  ii. Statement of Profit and Loss
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v.	 Kanchan commenced business on 1st Baisakh 2082 with a capital of Rs. 50,000. She 
immediately bought machinery at Rs. 10,000. During the year she borrowed Rs. 
25,000 from her husband and introduced further capital of her own amounting of Rs. 
25,000. She had withdrawn Rs. 1,000 each for household expenses. On 30 chaitra 
2082 her position was as:

Cash in hand 2,500 Cash at bank 25,200

Sundry debtors 30,500 Stock 38,000

Bills receivables 10,400 Sundry creditors 20,000

Rent unpaid 1,000 Livestock 10,000

From the above information prepare her statement of profit and loss for the year ended 
31st chaitra 2081 after depreciating plant and machinery by 10 % and making reserve 
of 5% for bad and doubtful debt.

vi.	 Manish started business with Rs. 1,00,000 on Baisakh 1 2080. His position on 30th 

Chaitra 2080 is as follows:

Land and building 2,00,000 Business premises 1,00,000

Customers 25,000 Notes receivable 5,000

Suppliers 80,000 Bills payable 50,000

His monthly drawing during the year was Rs. 500. The building was depreciated by 
10 %. Bad debt was written off at Rs. 1,200, and a provision was made for doubtful 
debt at 10 %.

Required: i. Closing Statement of affairs  ii. Statement of Profit and Loss

vii.	 A traders who keeps his/her book of account on single entry system which provide 
you the following summary of assets and liabilities of the business for the year ending 
chaitra 31, 2081

 Particulars Baisakh 1, 2081 Chaitra 31, 2081

Plant and machinery 10,000 10,000

Stock 40,000 50,000
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 Particulars Baisakh 1, 2081 Chaitra 31, 2081

Trade receivables 30,000 35,000

Cash in hand 20,000 25,000

Suppliers 15,000 20,000

Loan   10,000

	 Additional information

i.	 He introduced further capital of Rs. 10,000 and his drawing during the year is 
Rs. 8,000

ii.	 Provide a reserve for bad and doubtful debt at 10%

iii.	 Depreciate plant by 10 %

Required: i. Closing statement of affairs   ii. Statement of profit and loss

kl/of]hgf sfo{ 

tkfO{Fsf] :yfgLo txdf /x]sf] s'g} Ps n3' Joj;fosf] cjnf]sg u/]/ pSt Joj;fon] cfˆgf] 
cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] lx;fa s] s;/L /fVg] u/]sf] /x]5, ;DalGwt JolSt jf Joj;fosf] dflns;Fu 
;f]wk'5 u/]/ Psf]xf]/f] n]vf k|0ffnLdf cfwfl/t gfkmf gf]S;fgsf] ljj/0f tof/ u/L sIffdf k|:t't 
ug'{xf];\ . 
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PsfO $ 
;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlw (Government Accounting)

kf7 ! 

g]�kfndf ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlw  
(Government Accounting in Nepal)

;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� kl/�ro (Introduction to Government Accounting)

;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlw eGgfn]� ;/�sf/�n]� ug{]� ;a}� k|sf/�sf cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�x¿, h:�t}� M cfDbfgL, vr{ 
-cfo, Joo_, ;DklQ, bfloTj, :�yfgfGt/�0f cflbsf]� Jojl:�yt /� j}�1flgs tl/�sfn]� clen]�v /�fVg]� 
k|lj|mof xf]� . ljZj a}�ª\ssf]� kl/�efiffcg';f/� ;/�sf/�L cfly{s ultljlwsf]� clen]�v /�fVg]�, juL{s/�0f 
ug{]�, ljZn]�if0f ug{]�, ;ª\If]�kLs/�0f ug{]�, ;~rf/� ug{]� /� JofVof ug{]� k|lj|mofnfO{ ;/�sf/�L n]�vf elgG5 . 
o;n]� ;/�sf/�L ;DklQ /� bfloTjsf ;fy}� ;a}� cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�sf ljj/�0fnfO{ :�ki6 /� k|df0fdf 
cfwfl/�t agfpg]� sfd u5{ .

;/�sf/�L n]�vfk|0ffnL Pp6}� l;4fGt /� n]�vfljlwdf cfwfl/�t x'G5 . :�yfgLo txb]�lv ;ª\3Lo 
;/�sf/�;Ddsf n]�vf clen]�v Pp6}� 9fFrfdf /�fVg ;lsG5 . o;n]� ;/�sf/�nfO{ cfly{s lg0f{odf 
;xfotf k'‍¥ofpg]� /� ;j{;fwf/�0fnfO{ klg /�fHon]� cfˆgf]� ;|f]�t, ;fwg /� ;DklQ sxfF, slt /� 
lsg vr{ eof]� eGg]� :�ki6 hfgsf/�L x'G5 . o; k|0ffnLdfkm{t n]�vf /�fVgfn]� s/�, ;xfotf /� cGo 
cfDbfgLsf]� pkof]�u kf/�bzL{ x'G5 . o;n]� ;/�sf/�sf]� hjfkmb]�lxtf /� hgk|ltlglwTjnfO{ dha't 
agfpF5 . ctM ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnL /�fHo jf ;/�sf/�sf]� hgtfk|ltsf]� pQ/�bfloTj dfkg ug{]� Pp6f 
cfwf/�lznf xf]� .

-s_ ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� ljz]�iftf (Features of government accounting)

;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� cfwf/�e"t rl/�q o;sf ljz]�iftf x'g\ . ;+j}�wflgs tyf sfg'gL Joj:�yfadf]�lhd 
;/�sf/�sf]� ;a}� k|sf/�sf sf]�if tyf cfDbfgL /� vr{sf]� n]�vfª\sg u/�L ljleGg k|ltj]�bgx¿ tyf 
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lgoGq0f /� k/�LIf0f Joj:�yfsf]� dfWodaf6 cfly{s cg'zf;g kfngf u/�fpg' ;/�sf/�L n]�vfsf]� d"n 
ljz]�iftf xf]� . ;/�sf/�L n]�vfsf cGo ljz]�iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/� 5g\ M 

-c_ 	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlw jf k|0ffnL sfg'gaf6 lgb]�{lzt (Directed by law) x'G5 .

-cf_ 	n]�vf clen]�vgdf Ps¿ktf (Uniformity) x'G5 .

-O_ 	 sfuhftsf cfwf/�df sf/�f]�af/�sf]� k'li6s/�0f (Verification) x'G5 .

-O{_ 	 bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vfk|0ffnLdf cfwfl/�t (Double entry system) x'G5 .

-p_ 	 u}�/�gfkmfd"ns k|s[ltsf]� (Non profit) x'G5 .

-pm_	 ah]�6af6 lgb]�{lzt (Guided by budget) x'G5 .

-C_	 pQ/�bfloTj /� kf/�blz{tf (Accountablitiy and transparency) sfod ug{ ;xof]�u 
k'U5 .

-v_ ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� p2]�Zo (Objectives of government accounting) 

;/�sf/�L n]�vf ;/�sf/�sf]� ;|f]�tsf]� k|flKt /� pkof]�usf]� n]�vfª\sg u/�L cfly{s tyf k|zf;lgs kf/�blz{tf 
tyf pQ/�bfloTj dfkg ug{]� ;fwg xf]� . ;/�sf/�L n]�vfsf]� k|d'v p2]�Zo ;du| ljQLo ;'zf;g sfod 
ug{ ;xof]�u k'¥ofpg' xf]� . o;sf cltl/�St ;/�sf/�L n]�vfsf lgDg p2]�Zox¿ /�x]�sf 5g\ M 

-c_ 	 ;/�sf/�L cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf]� clen]�v /�fVg'

-cf_ 	ah]�6sf]� ;Ldfleq /�xL ;/�sf/�L sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ Jojl:�yt ug'{ 

-O_ 	 ;/�sf/�L sf]�ifx¿sf]� oyfy{ l:�yltsf]� hfgsf/�L u/�fpg' 

-O{_ 	 ;/�sf/�L ;DklQ, bfloTj, vr{ tyf /�fh:�jsf]� Joj:�yfkg /� ;+/�If0fdf ;xof]�u ug'{ 

-p_ 	 ;fj{hlgs ;DklQsf]� k|of]�usf]� pQ/�bfloTj :�yflkt ug'{  

-pm_ 	cfGtl/�s lgoGq0f tyf n]�vfk/�LIf0fdf ;xof]�u ug'{ 

-C_	 k|efjsf/�L Joj:�yfkgdf ;xof]�u ug'{ cflb . 

-u_ ;/�sf/�L /� Jofj;flos n]�vfljlwlarsf leGgtf (Difference between government and 
business accounting) 

;/�sf/�L /� Jofj;flos n]�vfljlwsf l;4fGt, ljz]�iftf tyf n]�vfª\sg cfwf/� h:�tf ljifodf w]�/�}� 
xb;Dd ;dfgtf /�x]�sf]� x'G5 . b'a}�df sf/�f]�af/�sf]� bf]�xf]�/�f]� k|efjsf cfwf/�df n]�vfª\sg ul/�g]�, 
lglZrt cjlw cyf{t\ cfly{s jif{sf cfwf/�df k|ltj]�bg ul/�g]�, n]�vf /�fVg]� tyf sf/�f]�af/� ug]�{ 
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ljlwx¿ p:�t}� /�xg]� h:�tf ;dfgtfx¿ /�x]�sf x'G5g\ . tyflk ;/�sf/�L n]�vf Jofj;flos n]�vf eGbf 
sfg'gL b[li6sf]�0fn]� sd nlrnf]� x'g]�, a9L ;fj{hlgs bfloTj x'g]�, nfebfostf eGbf klg ;fj{hlgs 
lxt x]�g]�{ h:�tf s'/�fdf leGg /�x]�sf]� x'G5 . ;/�sf/�L /� Jofj;flos n]�vfljlwdf /�x]�sf o:�tf leGgtfx¿ 
lgDgfg';f/� /�x]�sf 5g\ M 

leGgtfsf 
If]�q

;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlw Jofj;flos n]�vfljlw

p2]�Zo kf/�blz{tf /� ;'zf;g sfod /�fVg]� 
p2]�Zo x'G5 . 

Joj;fosf]� gfkmf gf]�S;fg tyf ljQLo 
cj:�yf kQf nufpg]� p2]�Zo x'G5 . 

sfg'g ;+ljwfg, k|rlnt P]�g, lgodx¿ 
/� ;/�sf/�L ah]�6 k|0ffnLadf]�lhd 
;~rfng x'G5 . 

Joj;fo lgodg ug]�{ sfg'g, ;+:�yfut 
lg0f{o /� sfo{ljlw tyf Jofj;flos 
cfjZostfsf]� l;4fGtadf]�lhd ;~rfng 
x'G5 . 

cfwf/� gubdf cfwfl/�t n]�vfljlwadf]�lhd 
;~rfng x'G5 . 

gub /� k|f]�befjL b'a}� cfwf/�sf]� n]�vfljlwdf 
cfwfl/�t x'G5 . 

If]�q ;/�sf/�L n]�vfn]� a[xt If]�q ;d]�6\5 . 
/�fli6«o tyf cGt/�f{li6«o :�t/�df t'ngf 
x'g]� u/�L n]�vf /�flvG5 . 

;Lldt Jofj;flos If]�q ;d]�6\5 . 7"nf 
Jofj;flos ;+:�yfsf]� n]�vf k|0ffnL;Fu 
t'ngf x'G5 . 

n]�vfk/�LIf0f ;fj{hlgs sfg'gåf/�f Jojl:�yt 
ul/�Padf]�lhd n]�vfk/�LIf0f x'G5 /� 
k|ltj]�bg ;fj{hlgs x'G5 . 

:�jtGq Jofj;flos n]�vfk/�LIfsåf/�f 
n]�vfk/�LIf0f x'G5 /� Jofj;flos k|of]�hgdf 
dfq}� pkof]�u x'G5 . 

ljQLo 
ljj/�0f 

lgod sfg'gåf/�f tf]�lsPsf ljQLo 
ljj/�0fx¿ tof/� ul/�G5 . o;df 
Joj;fosf]� h:�tf]� gfkmf gf]�S;fgsf]� 
klxrfg x'g]� k|sf/�sf tYox¿ gkfpg 
;lsG5 . 

jf;nft, gfkmfgf]�S;fg, ;Gt'ng k/�LIf0f 
h:�tf Jofj;flos ;"rgfd"ns ljQLo 
ljj/�0fx¿ tof/� ul/�G5 . Joj;fosf]� 
oyfy{ cj:�yf yfxf x'G5 . 

lgoGq0f :�jLs[t ah]�6 vr{sf]� ;Ldf gf3]�/� vr{ 
ug{ kfFOb}�g . 

vr{ Jofj;flos cfjZostf /� cf}�lrTosf 
cfwf/�df, 3f6f gx'g]� u/�L vr{ ug{ 
;lsG5 . 

d"Nofª\sg cfjlws k|ltj]�bg, ;dLIff tyf  
;+;b\af6 ;d]�t k|ultsf]� d"Nofª\sg 
x'G5 . o;sf]� glthf tTsfn gcfpg 
;S5 . 

ljQLo k|ltj]�bgs}� cfwf/�df d"Nofª\sg 
ug{ ;lsG5 . d"Nofª\sgsf s'g}� 7f]�; 
cfwf/� /� k|lj|mof gtf]�lsg klg ;S5 . 
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g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL (New accounting system of government of 
Nepal)

-s_ 	 g]�kfnsf]� ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� ljsf;j|md (Evolution of government accounting 
system in Nepal)

g]�kfnsf]� ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� ljsf;j|mdnfO{ lgDgfg';f/� k|:�t't ul/�Psf]� 5M 

-c_ 	 lnR5jLsfn M lnR5jLsfndf ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnL k|f/�lDes :�j¿kdf lyof]� . o; 
;dodf lhG;L /� >dbfgnfO{ cfosf ¿kdf lnOGYof]� /� o'4, dlGb/� lgd{f0f cflb 
sfo{df vr{ ul/�GYof]� .

-cf_	 nfn98\8f /� df]�7 98\8f M hUufsf]� s/�sf]� lx;fa ug{ lj=;= !*&! df nfn98\8f /� 
/�fh:�j /� vr{sf]� clen]�v ug{ lj=;+= !*&( df df]�7 98\8f k|rngdf lyof]� h;nfO{ 
jfl;n afFsL ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL klg elgGYof]� .

-O_	 lstfavfgf :�yfkgf M lj=;= !(@% df ;/�sf/�L sd{rf/�Lsf]� tYofª\s /� tna ljt/�0fsf]� 
lx;falstfa /�fVgsf nflu lstfavfgfsf]� :�yfkgf eof]� /� n]�vf k|0ffnL yk Jojl:�yt 
aGof]� .

-O{_	 :�ofxf ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL M lj=;= !(#^ df vl/�bf/� u'0fjGtn]� ljsf; u/�]�sf]� ;|]�:�tf 
k|0ffnLnfO{ :�ofxf ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL elgG5, h;df Pp6}� kfgfdf cfo /� Joo b'a}�sf]� 
lx;fa /�flvGYof]� . 

-p_	 kmf/�fd ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL M lj=;= !(^* df %! j6f ;/�sf/�L kmf/�fd th{'df u/�L n]�vf 
k|0ffnLnfO{ cf}�krfl/�s /� 9fFrfut agfOof]� .

-pm_	 bf]�xf]�/�f]� ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL M lj=;+= @)!^÷@)!& df bf]�xf]�/�f]� ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf]�]� ;'?cft eO{ 
;f]�sf cfwf/�df e'StfgL ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL ;'? eof]� .

-C_	 gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL M lj=;= @)!* df PsfpG6\; sld6Lsf]� l;kmfl/�;df gofF ;|]�:�tf 
k|0ffnL sfo{fGjogdf cfof]� .

-P_	 g]�kfn ;fj{hlgs If]�q n]�vfdfg M lj=;= @)^&–@)^( df cGt/�{fli6«o dfGotfcg';f/� 
n]�vf k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'wf/� ub{}� ;fj{hlgs If]�q n]�vfdfg sfo{fGjogdf NofOof]� .

-P]�_	 ;+ljwfg M lj=;= @)&@ sf]� ;+ljwfg hf/�L ePkl5 n]�vf k|0ffnLnfO{ ;ª\3Lo 
;+/�rgfcg's"n ¿kfGt/�0f ul/�of]� .

-cf]�_	 gofF n]�vf kmf/�fd /� cfw'lgs k|0ffnL M lj=;= @)&^ df tLg}� txsf ;/�sf/�x¿df nfu" 
x'g]� u/�L gofF n]�vf kmf/�fd tof/� kfl/�of]� /� xfn cfw'lgs ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL sfo{fGjogdf 
5 .
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-v_	 gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL (New accounting system)

g]�kfnsf]� ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLnfO{ j}�1flgs, ;do ;'xfpFbf]� /� cfw'lgs agfpg lj=;+= @)!& ;fn 
df3 @ df n]�vf ;ldlt u7g ul/�of]� . ;ldltn]� tof/� u/�]�sf]� gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf]� k|ltj]�bg 
lj=;+= @)!* r}�q @ ut]� :�jLs[t eof]� /� cfly{s jif{ @)!(÷@) b]�lv sfo{fGjogdf NofOof]� . 
o; k|0ffnLcGtu{t lhG;L ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL @)@) df3 !b]�lv /� /�fh:�j ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL @)#!÷#@ 
b]�lv nfu' eof]� . bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vf k|0ffnLdf cfwfl/�t of]� ;|]�:�tf xfn ;dofg's"n kl/�dfh{g x'Fb}� 
cfO/�x]�sf]� 5 .

;fj{hlgs If]�qsf]� n]�vfdfgdf ePsf]� ljZjJofkL ljsf;sf cjwf/�0ffnfO{ ;d]�6]�/� g]�kfn 
n]�vfdfg af]�8{sf]� l;kmfl/�;df lj=;+= @)^^ ebf}� #) ut]� g]�kfn ;fj{hlgs If]�q n]�vfdfg 
tof/� eO{ :�jLs[t ul/�of]� . cf=a= @)^(÷&)b]�lv @)&#÷&$ ;Dddf s]�G›Lo ;/�sf/�df k"0f{ 
¿kdf sfo{fGjogdf cfPsf]� of]� n]�vfdfg ;ª\3, k|b]�z tyf :�yfgLo txdf klg nfu' ePsf]� 
5 . @)&@ df ;+ljwfg hf/�L eO{ ;ª\3Lotf sfo{fGjog ePkl5 PsLs[t cfly{s ;ª\s]�t, 
juL{s/�0f /� JofVof @)&$ sf]� ljsf; eof]� /� To;sf cfwf/�df ;+zf]�lwt ;/�sf/�L n]�vf 
kmf/�fd xfn ;a}� txdf nfu' eP;Fu}� g]�kfnsf]� ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL cfw'lgs /� yk Jojl:�yt aGof]� .

-c_	 gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf]� p2]�Zo -Objectives of new accounting system_

gofF ;|]�:�tf cjnDag ug'{sf p2]�Zox¿ lgDgadf]�lhd /�x]�sf 5g\ M 

–– gub tyf lhG;L ;fdfgsf]� l7s;Fu n]�vf /�fVg' .

–– ah]�6 lgdf{0f ug{sf nflu cfly{s tyf cGo tYofª\s pknAw u/�fpg' .

–– ah]�6åf/�f sfod ul/�Psf]� ;Ldf pNnª\3g ug{ glbg' .

–– ah]�6 lgdf{0f ug{sf nflu cfjZos ;"rgf pknAw u/�fpg' .

–– n]�vfk/�LIf0f sfo{ ;/�n, kf/�bzL{ tyf ldtJooL agfpg', cflb .

-cf_	 gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf ljz]�iftf (Features of new accountimg system_

gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf ljz]�iftfx¿ lgDgadf]�lhd /�x]�sf 5g\ M 

–– bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� l;4fGtdf cfwfl/�t 

–– a}�ª\lsª sf/�f]�af/�df hf]�8 

–– k|efjsf/�L lgoGq0fsf]� Joj:�yf 

–– uf]�kgLotf 

–– ;/�n, Ps¿ktf /� kl/�jt{gzLntf 

–– kmf/�fdsf]� Joj:�yf 
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–– sfof{no ;~rfng :�t/� /� s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� Joj:�yf 

–– n]�vfk/�LIf0fsf]� k|fjwfg cflb .

-O_	 gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf]� dx¤j -Importance of new accounting system_

gofF >]�:�tf k|0ffnLn]� g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� sfof{nodf x'g]� cfly{s s/�f]�af/�nfO{ kf/�bzL{ agfPsf]� 
5 . gofF >]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf dx¤jnfO{ lgDglnlvt a'Fbfdf pNn]�v ul/�Psf]� 5 M 

–– g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf sfof{nox¿sf] cfly{s ;"rgf pknAw u/�fpg' 

–– ;/�sf/�L gLlt tyf sfo{j|md th'{df ug{ cfjZos tYofª\s pknAw u/�fpg' 

–– ;/�sf/�L /�fh:�j /� Joosf]� ;"rgf cfdhgtfnfO{ pknAw u/�fpg' 

–– ;/�sf/�L cfly{s lj|mofsnfkx¿nfO{ lgoGq0f ug'{ 

–– n]�vfk/�LIf0f sfo{ ;/�n /� ldtJooL agfpg' cflb .

-O{_ gofF ;|]:�tf k|0ffnLsf ;Ldfx¿ -Limitation of new accounting system_

gofF >]�:�tf k|0ffnLsf ;Ldf jf sdLsdhf]�/�Lx¿ lgDgcg';f/� 5g\ M

–– of]� k|0ffnL gub sf/�f]�af/�df dfq}� ;Lldt 5 . 

–– of]� k|0ffnL bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vf k|0ffnLdf cfwfl/�t eP tfklg a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf k]�:�sL 
sf/�f]�af/�sf]� tLgkIfLo c;/� k5{, h'g bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� l;4fGt ljk/�Lt 5 .

–– of]� k|0ffnL ;Dk"0f{ ;/�sf/�L sfof{nox¿df nfu' ePsf]� 5 t/� ;fgf]�ltgf]� sf/�f]�af/� x'g]� 
;/�sf/�L sfof{nox¿sf nflu vlr{nf]� 5 .

–– o; k|0ffnLn]� k]�:�sL uPsf]� /�sdnfO{ t'?Gt}� vr{ dfGg]� u5{, h'g Jofjxfl/�s 5|}�g .

–– o;n]� ;fdflhs nfe tyf nfutaf/�]� hfgsf/�L lbb}�Fg . ;fy}� ;/�sf/�L sfo{ jf pTkfbg 
nfut jf bIftfaf/�]�df ;"rgf lbb}�Fg .

-p_ gofF ;|]:�tf k|0ffnLcGtu{t k|of]�u ul/�Psf kmf/�fdx¿ -Forms used in new accounting 
system_

	 g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLcGtu{t sfo{;~rfng :�t/�sf sfof{nox¿df 
ljleGg lsl;dsf d=n]�=k= kmf/�fdx¿ k|of]�udf 5g\ . cfly{s aif{ @)&^÷&& kZrft\ 
kmf/�fdx¿ ;+;f]�wg eO{ d'Votof lgDgcg';f/�sf kmf/�fdx¿ k|of]�udf 5g\ M

–– uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)# (Journal voucher - AGF No. 203)

–– e'StfgL cfb]�z d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)$ (Payment order - AGF No. 204)
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–– ah]�6 vftf d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)* (Budget sheet - AGF No. 208)

–– ;xfos vftf d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)& (Ledger accounts - AGF No. 207)

–– a}�ª\s gubL lstfa d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)( (Bank cash book - AGF No. 209)

–– vr{sf]� kmfF6af/�L d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @!) (Statement of expenditure (AGF No. 210)

-pm_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf :�t/� (Levels of government accounting system)

	 s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw (Central level accounting) :� s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf sfof{noåf/�f 
/�flvPsf]� n]�vfnfO{ s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw elGg5 . s]�GbLo :�t/�sf sfof{nox¿n]� 
cy{dGqfnoaf6 l;w}� ah]�6 k|fKt u5{g\ /� ;~rfng txsf]� sfof{nonfO{ hf/�L u5{g\ . 
o;sf]� d'Vo p2]�Zo ah]�6nfO{ lgoGq0f ug'{ xf]� .

	 ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw (Operating level accounting) :� ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� 
sfof{noåf/�f /�flvPsf]� n]�vfnfO{ ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw elgG5 . ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� 
sfof{nox¿n]� ah]�6 s]�Gb|Lo sfof{noaf6 k|fKt ug]�{ /� tf]�lsPsf]� ah]�6 zLif{sdf vr{ 
ug]�{ u5{g\ . ;/�sf/�L cfof]�hgfx¿, lhNnf :�t/�sf ;/�sf/�L sfof{nox¿ ;~rfng 
:�t/�sf]� sfof{nox¿ x'g\ . oL sfof{nox¿n]� s]�Gb|Lo txsf sfof{nodf vr{sf]� ljj/�0f 
k]�; u5{g\ .

s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw /� ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlwsf leGgtfx¿  
(Difference between central level and operating level accounting)

j|m=;= s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw

! s]�Gb|Lo txsf sfof{noåf/�f /�flvPsf]� 
n]�vfnfO{ s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw elgG5 .

;~rfng :�t/�sf sfof{noåf/�f /�flvPsf]� 
n]�vfnfO{ ;~rfng :�t/�sf]� n]�vfljlw elgG5 .

@ o;n]� cy{ dGqfnoaf6 ah]�6 k|fKt u/L� 
;~rfng txsf sfof{nox¿ hf/�L u/L 
clen]�v /�fV5 .

o;n]� s]�Gb|Lo sfof{nox¿af6 k|fKt ah]�6sf]� 
clen]�v u5{ /� ljleGg zLif{sx¿df vr{ 
u5{ .

# s]�Gb|Lo txsf sfof{nox¿ cy{ dGqfnok|lt 
lhDd]�jf/� x'G5g\ .

;~rfng txsf sfof{nox¿ s]�Gb|Lo txsf 
sfof{nok|lt pQ/�bfoL x'G5g\ .

$ o; k|0ffnLcGt{ut kmf/�dx¿sf]� s]�xL  
;ª\Vof dfq k|of]�u ul/�G5 .

o; k|0ffnLcGt{ut w]�/�}� ;ª\Vofdf kmf/�dx¿sf]� 
k|of]�u ul/�G5 .

% of]� ah]�6 lgoGq0f ug]�{ n]�vf xf]� . of]� ah]�6 sfof{Gjogsf]� n]�vfhf]�vf xf]� .
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-C_	 vr{ zLif{sx¿sf]� juL{s/�0f (Classification of budget expenditure heads)

	 vr{ n]�vfdf y'k|}� cfly{s ;ª\s]�tx¿ /�x]�sf 5g\ . o:�tf ;ª\s]�tx¿ ljleGg If]�qdf x'g]� 
vr{sf]� ;"Id ljZn]�if0f ug{ ;Sg]� u/�L th'{df ul/�Psf]� x'G5 . oL zLif{sx¿dWo]� oxfF 
vr{ n]�vfdf k|of]�u x'g]� dx¤jk"0f{ ;ª\s]�t dfq ;dfj]�z ul/�Psf]� 5 M

;ª\s]�t
vr{ zLif{ssf]� 

gfd
;ª\s]�tdf n]�lvg]� vr{sf]� lsl;d

@!!!! kfl/�>lds 
sd{rf/�L

kbflwsf/�Lafx]�s ;a}� :�yfoL tyf c:�yfoL sd{rf/�LnfO{ lbOg]� 
tna, sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if, jflif{s u|]�8 j[l4nufotsf]� 
/�sd .

@!!@! kf]�;fs sd{rf/�Lx¿nfO{ k|bfg ul/�g]� ;a}� lsl;dsf kf]�;fs /� tyf 
lgodfg';f/� kfpg]� n'uf eQf cflb afktsf]� /�sd

@!!@@ vfB;fdu|L o;df clwsf/�L /� sd{rf/�Lx¿nfO{ gub e'StfgL ;dfj]�z 
ul/�G5 . -h:�t}� M k|x/�L, ;]�gf /� vfgf /� k|fjwfg_

@!!#@ dxFuL eQf sd{rf/�Lx¿nfO{ k|bfg ug{ tf]�lsPsf]� dx+uL eQfsf]� /�sd

@!!#( cGo eQf ;ªs]�t g= @!!@!b]�lv @!!#^ ;Dd k/�]�sfafx]�s sd{rf/�Ln]� 
kfpg]� cGo eQfafktsf]� /�sd

@@@!@ OGwg -sfof{no 
k|of]�hg_

sfof{no k|of]�hgsf nflu k|of]�u x'g]� ;jf/�L ;fwgsf]� lgldQ 
rflxg]� OGwg, n'la|s]�G6; cflbsf]� vr{ /�sd .

@@@(! cGo 
;DklQx¿sf]� 
;~rfng tyf 
;Def/� vr{

o;df l:�y/� ;DklQafx]�ssf cGo ;DklQx¿sf]� ;~rfng 
tyf ;Def/�;DaGwL rfn' k|s[ltsf vr{ ;dfj]�z ul/�G5 .

@@#!! d;nGb tyf 
sfof{no

;fdu|L sfof{nodf cfjZos :�6]�;g/�L cyf{t\ d;nGb, 
;fgfltgf ;fdfg cflbsf]� vl/�b ug{ cfjZos vr{ /�sd

@@$!# s/�f/� ;]�jf 
z'Ns

sfof{nodf cfjZos ljleGg ;]�jf ;'ljwf pknAw u/�fpg]� 
JolSt jf ;+:�yfnfO{ s/�f/� ;D´f}�tfadf]�lhd lbOg]� kfl/�>lds 
tyf ;]�jf z'Nsafktsf]� /�sd

@@%!! sd{rf/�L 
tflnd vr{

sd{rf/�Lsf]� j[lQ ljsf; tyf Ifdtf j[l4sf nflu lbOg]� 
tflnd, uf]�i7L, sfo{zfnf cflb afktsf]� vr{ /�sd
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;ª\s]�t
vr{ zLif{ssf]� 

gfd
;ª\s]�tdf n]�lvg]� vr{sf]� lsl;d

@@%@@ sfo{j|md vr{ ;ªs]�t g= @@%!@ df kg]�{ /� laj|mL x'g]� pTkfbg tyf 
;]�jfafx]�ssf :�jf:�Yo, lzIff, s[lif, dlxnf, ko{6g h:�tf 
If]�qdf ;~rfng x'g]� pTkfbg tyf ;]�jf k|jfx;DaGwL 
sfo{j|mdsf]� vr{ /�sd

@@^!@ e|d0f vr{ ;?jf tyf sfhdf vl6Psf sd{rf/�L /� lghsf kl/�jf/�n]� 
kfpg]� b}�lgs eQf tyf e|d0f;Fu ;DalGwt vr{ /�sdx¿

@@&!! ljljw vr{ :�jLs[t sfo{j|mdadf]�lhdsf dgf]�/�~hg, k|bz{g, lrofkfg 
/� ef]�h, :�jfut tyf cltly ;Tsf/� vr{ /� cGo zLif{sdf 
gk/�]�sf ;fgf]�ltgf ljljw vr{

@*!$@ 3/� ef8f sfof{no, uf]�bfd tyf ;/�sf/�L cfjf; k|of]�hgsf nflu 
lnOPsf]� 3/� ef8fafktsf]� /�sd

#!!@@ d]�l;g/�L tyf 
cf}�hf/�

Ps jif{eGbf a9L cfo' ePsf ;jf/�L ;fwgafx]�ssf]� d]�l;g 
tyf d]�l;g/�L cf}�hf/�x¿sf]� vl/�bsf nflu ePsf vr{ /�sd

#!!@# kmlg{r/� tyf 
lkmSr;{

sfof{nosf nflu cfjZos kmlg{r/� tyf lkmSr;{ vl/�b 
9'jfgLnufot ;f]�;Da4 vr{ /�sd

#!!#$ sDKo'6/� 
;ˆ6j]�o/� 
lgdf{0f tyf 
vl/�b vr{

o;df ;a}� k|sf/�sf ;ˆ6j]�o/� lgdf{0f -k/�fdz{bftfsf]� 
vr{;d]�t_, vl/�b /� ;ˆ6j]�o/�df :�t/�f]�Ggltnufotsf]� vr{

#!!#% k'FhLut 
cg';Gwfg tyf 
k/�fdz{ 

;fj{hlgs lgdf{0f;Fu ;DalGwt ;DefJotf cWoog vr{, 
;j]�{If0f, l8hfOg, 8«Oª h:�tf k|fljlws k/�fdz{ ;]�jf /� 
cGo k'FhLut k|s[ltsf cWoog, cg';Gwfg tyf k/�fdz{ 
vr{ /�sdx¿

#!!%! ;8s tyf k'n 
lgdf{0f

gofF tyf k'/�fgf ;8s lgdf{0f /� ;8s lgdf{0f;Fu k|ToIf 
hf]�l8Psf vr{ /�sd

#!!%( cGo ;fj{hlgs 
lgdf{0f

;ªs]�t g= #!!%! b]�lv #!!%* ;Dd gk/�]�sf ;fj{hlgs 
lgdf{0f;Fu ;DalGwt cGo vr{ /�sdx¿
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Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL (Treasury Single Account system)

-s_ kl/�ro (Introduction)

Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL eg]�sf]� g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf ;a}� ;/�sf/�L sfo{fnox¿sf]� 5'6\6f5'6\6}� a}�ª\s 
vftfx¿nfO{ ldnfP/� Pp6}� s]�G›Lo vftfdfkm{t ;a}� sf/�f]�af/� ug{]� Joj:�yf xf]� . of]� k|0ffnLn]� 
;/�sf/�sf]� ;Dk"0f{ gub Ps}� 7fpFdf /�fVg]� /� vr{ ug{]� sfdnfO{ ;lhnf]� agfpF5 . o;n]� ;/�sf/�L 
sf]�ifsf]� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� l:�ylt b]�vfpg'sf ;fy}� sf]�ifsf]� kf/�bzL{tf a9fpF5 .

g]�kfndf Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL nfu" ePkl5 x/�]�s lhNnfsf ;a}� ;/�sf/�L sfo{fnox¿sf]� a}�ª\s 
vftf sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nosf]� dftxtdf NofOPsf]� 5 . sfof{nox¿n]� vr{ ug{' k/�]�df 
k|To]�s sfof{non]� cfkm\gf]� ah]�6 :�jLs[t u/�fP/� ;DalGwt sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nonfO{ 
hfgsf/�L lbg'k5{ . To;kl5 ;f]� sfo{fnon]� r]�s jf a}�ª\s cfb]�z tof/� u5{ . o; k|0ffnLn]� ljleGg 
sfof{nosf 5'6\6f5'6\6}� vftfx¿ Joj:�yfkg ug{]� emGem6 sd x'G5 /� gub Joj:�yfkg ;lhnf]� x'G5 
;fy}� ;Dk"0f{ vr{sf]� clen]�v Pp6}� k|0ffnLaf6 x]�g{ ldN5 . 

Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:�yt ug{ dxfn]�vf lgoGqs sfo{fnon]� cgnfOg k|0ffnL ljsf; 
u/�]�sf]� 5 . o; k|0ffnLdfkm{t ;a}� sfof{nox¿n]� /�fh:�j hDdf ug{]�, vr{ ug{]�, w/�f}�6L /�fVg]�, tyf 
cGo ljljw vftfsf sfdx¿ ;lhn}� ug{ ;S5g\ . o; k|0ffnLn]� gub k|If]�k0f tof/� ug{]�, vr{sf]� 
of]�hgf agfpg]�, lgoldt cg'udg ug{]� /� cfjZostfcg';f/� lgoGq0f ug{]� sfdnfO{ ;lhnf]� 
agfpF5 . of]� k|0ffnL PsLs[t /� kf/�bzL{ x'g]� ePsfn]� ;/�sf/�L ljQLo cg'zf;g sfod ug{ ;fy}� 
gub Joj:�yfkgnfO{ ldtJooL /� k|efjsf/�L agfpg ;lsG5 .

g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� ;l~rt sf]�ifsf]� ;~rfng /� gub Joj:�yfkgsf]� sfo{nfO{ ;/�n, ldtJooL, 
k|efjsf/�L /� kf/�bzL{ agfpg cfly{s sfo{ljlw lgodfjnL, @)^$ sf]� lgod #@-&_ tyf lgod &# 
adf]�lhd dxfn]�vf lgoGqs sfof{non]� g]�kfn ;/�sf/�n]� ;fljsdf k|of]�udf /�x]�sf]� gub Joj:�yfkgsf]� 
k|lj|mofdf ;fdfGo kl/�jt{g u/�L g]�kfn ;/�sf/� dlGqkl/�ifb\_ sf]� ldlt @)^%÷!)÷!% sf]� lg0f{oaf6 
Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL nfu' u/�]�sf]� xf]� . gd'gf (Piloting) sf ¿kdf eStk'/� /� nlntk'/� lhNnfaf6 
cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& af6 ;'? ul/�Psf]� of]� k|0ffnL cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! ;Dddf d'n'se/� nfu' 
eO;s]�sf]� 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&@÷&# ;Dddf b]�zsf ;Dk"0f{ lhNnfx¿jf6 ljlgof]�hg, w/�f}�6L, 
/�fh:�j, v–^ -ljljw_ ;d"xsf vftfx¿sf]� sf/�f]�af/�, sf]�ifsf]� cj:�yf tyf cfGtl/�s n]�vfk/�LIf0fsf]� 
k|ltj]�bg ug]�{ sfd;d]�t o; k|0ffnLdf ;dfj]�z ul/�Psf]� 5 . 

Psn sf]�if vftf (Treasury single account-TSA) xfn ;ª\3 tyf k|b]�z txsf ;/�sf/�df dfq}� nfu' 
ul/�Psf]� 5 . :�yfgLo txsf]� ;/�sf/�df Psn sf]�if vftf ;~rfng gu/�]�sfn]� o;sf]� k|of]�u ul/�Fb}�g . 



466 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

-v_ Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnLsf ljz]�iftf (Features of treasury single account)

Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnLsf ljz]�iftfx¿ lgDgfg';f/� 5g\ M

-c_ 	 PsLs/�0f M ;a}� ;/�sf/�L sfof{nosf vftfnfO{ PsLs[t u/�L Psn vftfaf6 ;~rfng ul/�G5 .
-cf_	 s]�lG›s[t gub Joj:�yfkg M gub k|jfxsf]� of]�hgf, k|If]�k0f, cg'udg /� lgoGq0f ul/�G5 . 

gub Joj:�yfkg j}�1flgs /� Jojl:�yt 9ª\un]� x'G5 .
-O_	 kf/�blz{tf /� pQ/�bfloTj M ;/�sf/�L vr{ tyf /�fh:�j Joj:�yfkgnfO{ :�ki6, kf/�bz{L{ /� 

pQ/�bfoL agfpF5 .
-O{_	 k|fljlws k|0ffnL M dxfn]�vf lgoGqs sfof{noåf/�f ljsf; ul/�Psf]� cgnfOg k|0ffnL k|of]�u 

x'G5 /� ;a}� sf/�f]�af/�x¿ cgnfOgaf6}� ;~rfng ul/�G5 .

-u_	 p2]�Zo (Objectives) : Psn vftf sf]if k|0ffnLsf p2]Zox? lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M
-c_ ;l~rt sf]�ifsf]� oyfy{ cj:�yfsf]� hfgsf/�L oyf;dodf k|fKt ug]�{
-cf_ ;/�sf/�L gub Joj:�yfkg k|efjsf/�L agfpg]�
-O_ g]�kfn ;/�sf/�n]� e'StfgL ug'{kg]�{ a}�ª\s sld;g 36fpg]�
-O{_ a}�ª\s vftfx¿sf]� ;ª\Vof afl~5t ;Ldfleq /�fVg]�
-p_ sfof{no /� a}�ª\slar lx;fa ldnfgdf ;xhtf Nofpg]�
-pm_ ljQLo ;"rgf k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'b[9 ug]�{ cflb . 

-3_ e'StfgL cfb]�z (Payment order)

;/�sf/�sf k|To]�s sfof{non]� cy{dGqfnoaf6 lglZrt /�sd ah]�6sf ¿kdf kfpg]� u5{g\ . tL 
sfof{noaf6 x'g]� vr{x¿ laz]�iftM rfn', k'FhLut tyf ljQLo vr{x¿ u/�L tLg k|sf/�sf x'G5g\ . oL 
vr{x¿sf]� e'StfgLsf nflu sfof{nox¿n]� sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nonfO{ ;DalGwt JolSt, 
kmd{ jf sfof{nonfO{ e'StfgL lbg' egL lbOg]� cfb]�znfO{ e'StfgL cfb]�z elgG5 . o:�tf]� cfb]�zsf 
cfwf/�df lhNnf l:�yt sf]�=n]�=lg=sf=n]� ;DalGwt kIfnfO{ r]�sdfk{mt jf l;w}� vftfdf e'StfgL lbg]� 
u5{ . of]� e'StfgL;+u}� ;DalGwt sfof{nosf]� ah]�6 lgsf;f ePsf]� dflgG5 . of]� kmf/�fd uf]�Zjf/�f 
ef}�r/�;Fu tof/� kf/�L sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGq0f sfof{no -sf]�=n]�=lg=sf=_ df ah]�6 lgsf;f tyf 
e'StfgL cfb]�zsf nflu k]�; ul/�G5 . Psn vftf sf]�ifsf]� cjwf/�0ff sfof{Gjog ug{ sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= 
af6 /�sd e'StfgLsf nflu o; kmf/�fdnfO{ dfWodsf ¿kdf k|of]�u ul/�G5 . 

e'StfgL cfb]�zsf]� gd'gf (Sample of payment order)

e'StfgL cfb]�sf]� gd'gf tn lbOPsf]� 5 M
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p2]�Zo

Psn sf]�if vftfsf]� cjwf/�0ff sfof{Gjog ug{ sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfo{noaf6 /�sd e'StfgLsf 
nflu dfWodsf ¿kdf k|of]�u ul/�G5 . o;nfO{ r]�s ;/�xsf ¿kdf a'em\g ;lsG5 . sfof{nox¿n]� 
lgod;ª\ut ¿kdf vr{ n]�vL e'StfgLsf]� nflu sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nonfO{ Psn vftf 
sf]�if k|0ffnLaf6 vr{ hgfO{ r]�s hf/�L ug{ jf ljB'tLo dfWodaf6 ;DjlGwtsf]� vftfdf /�sd 
e'StfgL ug{ sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nonfO{ cg'/�f]�w ug{' o; kmf/�fdsf]� p2]�Zo xf]� . ;f]�em}� 
e'StfgL /� j:�t'ut ;xfotfsf]� clen]�v cfb]�z o;}�cg';f/� 5'§}� agfpg'k5{ .			 

kmf/�fd eg{]� tl/�sf

!=	 cfly{s jif{ eGg]� x/�kmdf e'StfgL cfb]�z tof/� ePsf]� cfly{s jif{ n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@=	 ah]�6 pkzLif{s g+= x/�kmdf sfof{nosf]� ah]�6 pkzLif{s g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .

#=	 e'StfgL cfb]�z g+= x/�kmdf ;f]� cfly{s jif{sf]� sltcf}�+ e'StfgL cfb]�z xf]� ;f]� g+= 	n]�Vg'k5{ . 
of]� j|mdz ! b]�lv n]�Vb}� hfg'k5{ .

$=	 tof/� ePsf]� ldltdf ;f]� e'StfgL cfb]�z cfly{s k|zf;g zfvfaf6 slxn]� tof/� ePsf]� xf]� 
;f]� ldlt n]�Vg'k5{ .	

%=	 :�jLs[t ldltdf ;f]� e'StfgL cfb]�z sfof{no k|d'vaf6 slxn]� :�jLs[t eP/� sf]�if 	
tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nodf k7fOG5 ;f]� ldlt n]�Vg'k5{ .

^=	 >L===eGg]� :�yfgdf e'StfgLsf]� nflu k]�; ul/�g]� lgsfo /� sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs 	
sfof{nosf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ /� ;f]� :�yfgeGbf tn pSt sfof{nosf]� 7]�ufgf n]�Vg'k5{ .	

&=	 dxn ! df j|md ;ª\Vof ! af6 ;'¿ u/�L l;nl;n]�af/� lsl;dn]� n]�Vb}� hfg'k5{ .

*= 	 dxn @ df vr{ e'StfgL n]�lvPsf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .		

(=	 dxn # df vr{sf]� zLif{s g+= n]�Vg'k5{ . h:�t}� M @!!!!, @!!!@ cflb .	

!)= 	 dxn $ df vr{ zLif{s ;ª\s]�tsf]� ljj/�0f jf zLif{s n]�Vg'k5{ . h:�t}� 	 @!!!! sf]� tna 
cflb .

!!=	 dxn % df lj|mofsnfk gDa/� /� dxn g+ ^ df sDkf]�g]�G6 gDa/� n]�Vg'k5{ .

!@=	 dxn &, *, ( /� !) df ;DalGwt ;/�sf/�sf]� txn]� ah]�6sf]� ;|f]�tdf sfod ul/�Psf]� ;|f]�tnfO{ 
k|fylds tx /� cGo txsf]� ;/�sf/�af6 k|fKt cg'bfg ;DaGwdf cg'bfg k|bfg ug{]� ;/�sf/�sf]� 
ah]�6sf]� ;|f]�tdf sfod ul/�Psf]� ;|f]�tnfO{ låtLo txsf ¿kdf sfod ug{'k5{ . ;ª\3Lo 
;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf k|fylds tx -dxn & /� *_ df dfq ljj/�0f pNn]�v x'g]� /� låtLo tx vfnL 
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/�xg]� t/� k|b]�z ;/�sf/� /� :�yfgLo txsf]� ;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf cfGtl/�s cg'bfg -;dfgLs/�0f 
cg'bfg, ;zt{ cg'bfg, ;dk"/�s cg'bfg /� ljz]�if cg'bfg_ sf]� ;|f]�t sfod ubf{ k|fylds 
tx /� låtLo tx b'a}� ;|f]�t sfod ug{'k5{ . k|b]�z ;/�sf/� /� :�yfgLo txsf]� ;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf 
cfGtl/�s cg'bfg -;dfgLs/�0f cg'bfg, ;zt{ cg'bfg, ;dk"/�s cg'bfg /� ljz]�if cg'bfg_ 
afx]�s cGo ;|f]�tdf k|fylds txdf dfq ;|f]�t Joxf]�g{]� lgsfo /� e'StfgL ljlw pNn]�v ug{'k5{ 
t/� låtLo tx vfnL /�x�g]� 5 . pbfx/�0fsf]� nflu k|b]�z ;/�sf/�n]� ;ª\3Lo ;/�sf/�af6 Pl8lj 
;f]�weg{f x'g]� cg'bfg ;|f]�t sfod eO{ k|fKt ePsf]� ;zt{ cg'bfgsf]� e'StfgL cfb]�z tof/� 
ubf{ k|fylds tx /� låtLo txdf ;|f]�t sfod ubf{ k|fylds txdf ;|f]�t Joxf]�g{]� lgsfo -;ª\3 
/� e'StfgL ljlw -;zt{ cg'bfg pNn]�v x'g]� /� låtLo txdf ;|f]�t Joxf]�g{]� lgsfo -Pl8lj /� 
e'StfgL ljlw_ ;f]�weg{f x'g]� cg'bfg pNn]�v ug{'k5{ . 				 

!#=	 dxn !! df e'StfgL x'g]� s'n hDdf /�sd cª\sdf n]�Vg'k5{ .

!$= 	 dxn !@ df e'StfgL x'g]� s'n hDdf /�sd cIf/�df n]�Vg'k5{ .

!%=	 dxn !# df e'StfgL kfpg]� JolSt jf ;+:�yfsf]� ;km\6j]�o/� af6 lg:�sg]� sf]�8 n]�Vg'k5{ .

!^=	 dxn !$ df e'StfgL kfpg]� JolSt jf ;+:�yfsf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .

!&= 	 dxn !% df e'StfgL kfpg]� JolSt jf ;+:�yfsf]� s/� sfof{nodf btf{ /�x]�sf]� :�yfoL n]�vf gDa/� 
n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!*= 	 dxn !^ b]�lv !& ;Dddf e'StfgLsf]� dfWod s;/�L x'Fb}�5 eGg]� hfgsf/�Lx¿ pNn]�v ug{'k5{ .

!(=	 dxn !& df r]�ssf]� lsl;d pNn]�v ug{'k5{ . r]�ssf]� lsl;ddf PsfpG6k]�oL r]�s, ljo/�/� 
r]�s, j|m; r]�s, cflb .

@)= 	 dxn !* df r]�s glbO{ l;w}� a}�ª\s 6«fG;km/� x'g]� ePdf e'StfgL 6«fG;km/� eP/� hfg]� e'StfgL 
k|fkssf]� a}�ª\ssf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@!=	 dxn !( df dxn !& df n]�lvPsf]� a}�ª\ssf]� s'g zfvfdf e'StfgL x'g]� xf]� ;f]� zfvf 
sfof{nosf]� 7]�ufgf n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@@=	 dxn @) df e'StfgL x'g]� a}�ª\s vftf g+= n]�Vg'k5{ . o;df k|fkssf]� vftf g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@#= 	 dxn @! df k|ltj4tfsf]� /�sd ePdf k|ltj4tf g+= ;d]�t pNn]�v ug{'k5{ .	

@$=	 dxn g+ @@ s}�lkmot ePdf pNn]�v ug{]�, h:�t}� r]�s hf/�L ug{]�, A/�c Payee n]�Vg]� .

@%= 	 s'n hDdf x/�kmdf /�sd n]�lvPsf dxnsf]� hf]�8 hDdf n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@^= 	 e'StfgL cfb]�zsf]� s'n /�sd cIf/�df eGg]� x/�kmdf s'n e'StfgL ug{ nfluPsf]� hDdf e'StfgL 
/�sdnfO{ cIf/�df n]�Vg'k5{ .	

@&= 	 dflysf ljj/�0f e/�]�df e'StfgL cfb]�z tof/� x'G5 . o;/�L tof/� ePsf]� e'StfgL cfb]�zdf 
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n]�vf k|d'v /� sfof{no k|d'vn]� gfd, bhf{ /� ldlt n]�v]�/� ;xL ug{'k5{ .

@*= 	 lgsf;f lbg]�====sfof{no k|of]�hgsf nflu dfq elgPsf]� :�yfgdf lgsf;f lbg]� sfof{no /� 
sf]�n]�lgsfsf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ /� ;f]� x/�kmeGbf tnsf ljj/�0f ;f]�xL lgsf;f lbg]� sfof{non]� 
eg{'k5{ .	

@(= 	 btf{;DaGwL ljj/�0fdf btf{ btf{ g=, 6f]�sg g+=, btf{ ;do, ldlt /� btf{ ug{]� sd{rf/�Lsf]� 
gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

#)=	 lgsf;f /� e'StfgL lbg]� sfof{noaf6 r]�s lbPdf jf a}�ª\s 6«fG;km/� u/�]�df ;f]� r]�s tof/� ug{]� 
jf a}�ª\s 6«fG;km/�sf]� nflu tof/�L ug{]� /� k|dfl0ft ug{]� sd{rf/�Ln]� ;xL ug{'k5{ .

#!= 	 e'StfgL cfb]�z ljB'tLo dfWodaf6 tof/� x'g]� ePdf lk|G6 ul/�Psf]� ldlt, lk|G6 ug{]�sf]� gfd 
/� Pp6}� e'StfgL cfb]�z slt k6s lk|G6 ul/�Psf]� xf]� ;f]�;d]�t pNn]�v ug{'k5{ jf pNn]�v x'g]� 
Joj:�yf ug{'k5{ .

ah]�6 clVtof/�L M ah]�6 clVtof/�L eGgfn]� s'g}� ;+:�yfn]� -;/�sf/�, dGqfno, sfof{no cflb_ 
ah]�6sf]� /�sd sxfF, s;/�L, slt vr{ eGg]� clwsf/�nfO{ hgfpF5 . g]�kfndf d'Vot ah]�6 
clVtof/�L lgDg b'O{ lsl;dn]� lbO{G5 M

-s_ sfg'gL cfwf/� M ;+ljwfg, cfly{s P]�g, ljlgof]�hg P]�g /� cGo sfg'gL b:�tfj]�hcg';f/� ah]�6 
vr{ ug]�{ clwsf/� lbOG5 . 

-v_ sfo{kflnsfsf]� clwsf/� M ;+;bn]� kf; u/�]�sf]� ah]�6cg';f/� ;/�sf/�sf dGqfno, cfof]�u, k|b]�z 
/� :�yfgLo txnfO{ ah]�6 clVtof/�L lbOG5 . 

/�ftf]� lstfa (Red Book) :� /�ftf]� lstfa eg]�sf]� jflif{s ah]�6 k':�ts xf]� . x/�]�s cfly{s jif{sf 
nflu ;/�sf/�n]� ;fj{hlgs ug]�{ ah]�6 ljj/�0fnfO{ k|foM /�ftf]� lstfa elgG5 . o;df ;/�sf/�sf]� 
cfDbfgL, vr{, of]�hgf /� ljsf; sfo{j|mdx¿sf]� ljj/�0f x'G5 . of]� cfly{s jif{sf]� vr{ /� 
cfDbfgLsf]� ljj/�0f, gLlt sfo{j|md /� k|fyldstf k|:�t't ug]�{ ;/�sf/�L gLlt b:�tfj]�h xf]� . o;nfO{ 
ah]�6 /�]�8 a's klg elgG5 . 

sDKo'6/�Ls[t ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnL (Computerized Government Accounting System- 
CGAS) :� of]� LMBIS ;Fu cfa4 lj|mofsnfkdf cfwfl/�t n]�vfª\sg k|0ffnL xf]� . o; k|0ffnLdf 
vr{ ug]�{ ;a}� sfof{nox¿sf]� lj|mofsnfkut ah]�6 ;dfj]�z x'G5 . vr{sf]� k|sf/�cg';f/� s'g 
lj|mofsnfk slt ;DkGg eof]� eGg]� cfwf/�df of]� k|0ffnLaf6 n]�vfª\sg u/�L vr{ n]�Vg]� /� 
cfjZostfcg';f/� k|ltj]�bg tof/� ug]�{ sfo{ ul/�G5 . of]� k|0ffnL dxfn]�vf lgoGqs sfof{nosf]� 
g]�t[Tj /� lgoGq0fdf ;~rflnt 5 .
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:�yfgLo ;l~rt sf]�if Joj:�yfkg k|0ffnL (Sub-national Treasury Regulatory Application- 
SUTRA) :� of]� ;ª\3Lotfsf]� sfof{Gjog;Fu}� :�yflkt ePsf :�yfgLo txsf]� ;a}� k|sf/�sf]� cfly{s 
sf/�f]�af/�sf]� n]�vf /�fVg ljsf; ePsf]� k|0ffnL xf]� . o; k|0ffnLdf :�yfgLo txsf]� ah]�6 lgdf{0f, 
sfof{Gjog, n]�vfkfng /� k|ltj]�bg;d]�t ug]�{ u/�L ljleGg df]�8nx¿ ;dfj]�z ePsf 5g\ . of]� 
:�yfgLo txsf]� ljQLo sf/�f]�af/�sf]� k|efjsf/�Ltfsf nflu ljsf; ul/�Psf]� PsLs[t k|0ffnL xf]� .

If]�qut ah]�6 ;"rgf k|0ffnL (Line Ministry Budget Information System-LMBIS) :� ;/�sf/�L 
ah]�6 lgdf{0f tyf ah]�6 sfof{Gjog k|lj|mofnfO{ Jojl:�yt agfpg cy{ dGqfnon]� of]� k|0ffnLsf]� 
ljsf; u/�]�sf]� xf]� . ;a}� dGqfno, ljefu /� ;/�sf/�L sfof{non]� o; k|0ffnLaf6 ah]�6 th'{df 
/� sfof{Gjog u5{g\ . ;fdfGo kl/�dfh{g u/�L ;a}� k|b]�zdf (Provincial Line Ministry Budget 
Information System- PLMBIS) gfdaf6 oxL k|0ffnL sfof{Gjog ul/�Psf]� 5 . 

cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgsf]� clt 5f]�6f]� pQ/� n]�Vg'xf]�;\ M	

-s_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnL eg]�sf]� s]� xf]� <

-v_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vf ;j{;fwf/�0fsf nflu lsg pkof]�uL x'G5 <

-u_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vf ;~rfngsf s'g}� b'O{ cfwf/� pNn]�v ug'{xf]�;\ . 

-3_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnL /� Jofj;flos n]�vf k|0ffnLsf s'g}� b'O{ ;dfgtf n]�Vg'xf]�;\ . 

-ª_	 s]�Gb|Lo :�t/�sf]� n]�vf s:�tf sfof{nox¿n]� /�fV5g\ <

-r_ 	 sfo{;~rfng :�t/� n]�vf eg]�sf]� s]� xf]� <

-5_	 Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL slxn]�b]�lv d'n'se/� nfu' eof]� <

@= 	 tnsf k|Zgsf]� 5f]�6f]� pQ/� n]�Vg'xf]�;\ 	M

-s_	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� kl/�ro lbg'xf]�;\ . 

-v_	 ;/�sf/�L /� Jofj;flos n]�vf k|0ffnLsf leGgtf b]�vfpg'xf]�;\ . 

-u_	 s]�Gb|Lo /� sfof{no ;~rfng :�t/� n]�vfaf/�]� k|:�6 kfg'{xf]�;\ . 

-3_	 Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnLsf]� ljsf; lsg ul/�Psf]� xf]�, JofVof ug'{xf]�;\ . 
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#=	 tnsf k|Zgsf]� nfdf]� pQ/� n]�Vg'xf]�;\ 

-s_ 	 ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� cy{ n]�Vg'xf]�;\ . ;/�sf/�L n]�vfljlwsf]� cfjZostfaf/] rrf{ 
ug'{xf]�;\ . 

-v_	 Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnLsf]� kl/�ro lbO{ o;sf]� p2]�Zo n]�Vg'xf]�;\ .

kl/�of]�hgf sfo{ 

g]�kfnsf]� ;/sf/L n]�vfk|0ffnLsf]� ljsf;j|md ;do/�]�vfdf b]�vfO{ sIffdf k|:�t't ug'{xf]�;\ .
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kf7 @

uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� (Journal Voucher)

-s_	 uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/�sf]� cy{ (Meaning of journal voucher)
;/�sf/�L sfof{nodf x'g]� ;a}� cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�x¿nfO{ k|f/�lDes /� Jojl:�yt ¿kdf clen]�v 
ug{ uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� k|of]�u ul/�G5 . of]� ef}�r/� k|f/�lDes jf k|d'v clen]�v xf]� /� o;s}� cfwf/�df 
;DalGwt vftfdf k|ljli6 ul/�G5 . o;nfO{ n]�vfljlwsf]� b'O{kIfLo c;/�sf]� l;4fGtcg';f/� 
8]�la6 /� j|m]�l86 kIfdf clen]�v ul/�G5 . g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLdf uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/�nfO{ 
d=n]�=k=kmf=g= @)# n]� ;ª\s]�t ul/�Psf]� 5 . sfo{ ;~rfng /� s]�G›Lo :�t/� b'a}�df of]� ef}�r/� 
k|of]�u x'G5 . o;nfO{ Jofj;flos If]�qsf]� n]�vfdf hg{n OG6«L ;x/� dflgG5 .

-v_	 8]�la6 /� j|m]�l86sf]� lgod (Rules of debit and credit)
ha s'g}� cfly{s sf/�f]�af/� x'G5 To; sf/�f]�af/�n]� ;dfg /�sddf b'O{ km/�s vftfx¿df c;/� 
u5{ . Ps vftfdf 8]�la6 /� csf]�{ vftfdf j|m]l86 n]�lvG5 . of]� n]�vf k|0ffnLsf]� ;a}�eGbf 
cfwf/�e"t lgod xf]� h;nfO{ bf]�xf]�/�f]� n]�vf k|0ffnL elgG5 . cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�x¿n]� k|efljt 
kfg]�{ zLif{sx¿ h:�tf]� JolSt, kmd{ tyf sDkgL, ;fdfg, ;DklQ, tna, ef8f, C0f, Aofh, 
cflbnfO{ ltgLx¿sf]� k|s[lt tyf ljz]�iftfsf cfwf/�df ljleGg ;d"xdf ljefhg ug]�{ sfo{nfO{ 
a'lemG5 . o;/�L vftfx¿sf]� juL{s/�0f ul/�;s]�kl5 ltgLx¿sf]� vf; k|s[ltcg';f/� 8]�la6 tyf 
j|m]�l86 ul/�G5 . vftfx¿nfO{ d'Vo ¿kdf lgDglnlvt tLg ;d"xdf juL{s/�0f ug{ ;lsG5 M

–– JolStut vftf (Personal account)
–– jf:�tljs vftf (Real account)
–– ;fª\s]�lts÷gfddfq vftf (Nominal account)

oL vftfx¿sf]� 5f]�6f]� kl/�ro, pbfx/�0f tyf l;4fGt lgDglnlvt tflnsfdf lbOPsf]� 5 .

vftfsf]� k|sf/� cy{ tyf pbfx/�0f l;4fGt÷lgod

JolStut 
vftf

JolSt tyf ;ª\3;+:�yfnfO{ JolStut vftf elgG5, h:�t} 
/�fd, kf;fª, uLtf, g]�kfn a}�ª\s ln=, sn]�h, cflb .

8]�= k|fKt ug]�{
j|m]�= k|bfg ug]�{

jf:�tljs 
vftf

JolSt tyf ;ª\3;+:�yfafx]�s ef}�lts cl:�tTj ePsf 
b]�Vg /� 5'g ;lsg]� j:�t'x¿nfO{ jf:�tljs vftf elgG5, 
h:�t} M� gub, ;fdfg, kmlg{r/�, d]�l;g, cf}�hf/� cflb .

8]�= cfPsf]� j:�t'
j|m]�= uPsf]� j:�t'
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vftfsf]� k|sf/� cy{ tyf pbfx/�0f l;4fGt÷lgod

;fª\s]�lts 
vftf

ef}�lts cl:�tTjdf gePsf cyjf b]�Vg /� 5'g g;lsg]� 
cb[Zo zLif{sx¿nfO{ ;fª\s]�lts vftf elgG5, h:�t} M� 
tna, ef8f, Aofh, sld;g, gfkmf, gf]�S;fg cflb .

8]�= vr{ tyf gf]�S;fg
j|m]�= cfDbfgL tyf 
gfkmf

g]kfn ;/sf/÷ 
k|b]z ;/sf/÷ 
:yfgLo ;/sf/

	 ;ª\3÷k|b]z÷:yfgLo tx		 d=n]=k=kmf/d g= @)#
========== dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no

sfof{no sf]8 g=========

uf]Zjf/f ef}r/ -ljlgof]hg_

ef}r/sf] k|sf/ M ;fwf/0f÷;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{ ;dfof]hg			   ldlt M
ah]6 pkzLif{s g=					      		  uf]=ef}= g=
cfof]hgf÷sfo{j|mdsf] gfd M						      ljB'tLo sf/f]af/ ;ª\s]t g+=

8]÷j|m]=

vr{ zLif{s
cGo ;ª\s]t vftf 

kfgf

g=

;|f]tsf] ljj/0f
8]la6 
?=

j|m]l86 
?=

k|fylds tx låtLo tx
gDa/ gfd lj|mofsnfk 

g+=
sDkf]g]G6  

g+=
;|f]t  

a]xf]g]{ lgsfo
e'StfgL 
ljlw

;|f]t a]xf]g]{ 
lgsfo

e'StfgL 
ljlw

! @ # $ % ^ & * ( !) !! !@

hDdf

hDdf /sd cIf/df ============================================ .
sf/f]af/sf] ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]/f 
-==================================._

e'StfgL sfuhsf] l;kmfl/; kq -d=n]=k= kmf/fd g= @)#, k]:sL dfu kmf/d @)# -s_ / sf/f]af/sf] k'li6 x'g] n]vf  
lgb]{lzsfn] tf]s]sf] cGo sfuhft ;+nUg ul/Psf] 5 .

-e'StfgL k|of]hgsf nflu_

j|m=;= e'StfgL kfpg]sf] gfd
:yfoL 
n]vf g=

a}ª\ssf] gfd / zfvf 
a}ª\s vftf 

g+=
e'StfgL /sd

b:tvt÷ljB'tLo  
sf/f]af/ g+=

hDdf

tof/ ug]{ ===========	 k]; ug]{ =============	 :jLs[t ug]{ =============
ldlt ===============	 ldlt ===============	 ldlt =================
kb====================	 kb====================	 kb====================
ldlt	 ldlt	 ldlt

-u_ uf]Zjf/f ef}r/sf] gd'gf (Sample of journal voucher)
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p2]�Zo

ljlgof]�hgnfO{ k|f/�lDes clen]�v ug]�{ p2]�Zon]� of]� kmf/�fd tof/� ul/�G5 . ljlgof]�hgsf]� k]�:�sL  
n]�vfª\sg, lx;fa ldnfg cNof ;dfof]�hg ug{sf nflu ;d]�t of]� kmf/�d tof/� ul/�G5 . 

kmf/�fd eg]�{ tl/�sf

!= 	 ah]�6 pkzLif{s g= df Joo cg'dfgsf]� ljj/�0f -/�ftf]� lstfa_ cg';f/� ah]�6 pkzLif{s gDa/� 
n]�Vg'k5{ . 

@= 	 cfof]�hgf÷sfo{j|mdsf]� gfddf Joo cg'dfgsf]� ljj/�0f -/�ftf]� lstfa_ cg';f/� 
sfo{j|md÷cfof]�hgfsf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ . 

#= 	 ldltdf ef}�r/� p7fPsf]� lbgsf]� ldlt n]�Vg'k5{ .
$= 	 uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� g= df j|mlds ¿kdf ! g= af6 ;'? u/�L l;nl;n]�af/� x'g]� u/�L ef}�r/� g=+ 

n]�Vg'k5{ . 
%= 	 dxn ! df sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ 8]�la6 ug'{kg]�{ eP 8]�la6 /� j|m]�l86 ug'{kg]�{ eP j|m]�l86 n]�Vg'k5{ . 
^= 	 dxn @ /� # df vr{ zLif{ssf]� ;ª\s]�t g+= /� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ . 
&= 	 dxn $ df lj|mofsnfk gDa/� /� dxn % df sDkf]�g]�G6 n]�Vg'k5{ . 
*= 	 dxn ^ df vftf kfgf g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .
(=	 dxn &, *, ( /� !) df ;DalGwt ;/�sf/�sf]� txn]� ah]�6sf]� ;|f]�tdf sfod ul/�Psf]� ;|f]�tnfO{ 

k|fylds tx /� cGo txsf]� ;/�sf/�af6 k|fKt cg'bfg ;DaGwdf cg'bfg k|bfg ug]�{ ;/�sf/�sf]� 
ah]�6sf]� ;|f]�tdf sfod ul/�Psf]� ;|f]�tnfO{ låtLo txsf ¿kdf sfod ug{'k5{ . ;ª\3Lo 
;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf k|fylds tx -dxn & /� *_ df dfq ljj/�0f pNn]�v x'g]� /� låtLo tx vfnL 
/�xg]� t/� k|b]�z ;/�sf/� /� :�yfgLo txsf]� ;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf cfGtl/�s cg'bfg -;dfgLs/�0f 
cg'bfg, ;zt{ cg'bfg, ;dk"/�s cg'bfg /� ljz]�if cg'bfg_ sf]� ;|f]�t sfod ubf{ k|fylds 
tx /� låtLo tx b'a}� ;|f]�t sfod ug{'k5{ . k|b]�z ;/�sf/� /� :�yfgLo txsf]� ;/�sf/�sf]� xsdf 
cfGtl/�s cg'bfg -;dfgLs/�0f cg'bfg, ;zt{ cg'bfg, ;dk"/�s cg'bfg /� ljz]�if cg'bfg_ 
afx]�s cGo ;|f]�tdf k|fylds txdf dfq ;|f]�t Joxf]�g]�{ lgsfo /� e'StfgL ljlw pNn]�v ug{'k5{ 
t/� låtLo tx vfnL /�xg]� 5 . pbfx/�0fsf nflu k|b]�z ;/�sf/�n]� ;ª\3Lo ;/�sf/�af6 Pl8aL 
zf]�wegf{ x'g]� cg'bfg ;|f]�t sfod eO{ k|fKt ePsf]� ;;t{ cg'bfgsf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� p7fpFbf 
k|fylds tx /� låtLo txdf ;|f]�t sfod ubf{ k|fylds txdf ;|f]�t Joxf]�g]�{ lgsfo – ;ª\3 
/� e'StfgL ljlw – ;;t{ cg'bfg pNn]�v x'g]� /� låtLo txdf ;|f]�t Joxf]�g]�{ lgsfo – Pl8lj /� 
e'StfgL ljlw – zf]�wegf{ x'g]� cg'bfg pNn]�v ug{'k5{ . 	

!)=	 dxn !! /� !@ df 8]�la6 jf j|m]�l86dWo]� s]� xf]� ;DalGwt dxndf 8]�la6 jf j|m]�l86 /�sd 
n]�Vg'k5{ .
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!!=	 hDdf x/�kmdf 8]�la6 tyf j|m]�l86 ul/�Psf]� dxnx¿sf]� hf]�8 hDdf ug'{k5{ .
!@=	 hDdf /�sd cIf/�df eGg]� x/�kmdf dfly hDdf /�sd cª\sdf n]�lvPsf]�nfO{ cIf/�sf n]�Vg'k5{ .
!#=	 sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�fdf eGg]� x/�kmdf dfly ef}�r/� tof/� ul/�Psf]� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt 

Joxf]�/�f n]�Vg'k5{ . 
!$=	  ef}�r/� tof/� ug]�{, k]�; ug]�{ /� :�jLs[t ug]�{sf]� x:�tfIf/�, gfd, kb /� ldlt pNn]�v ug'{k5{ . 

-3_	 e'StfgL cfb]�zsf cfwf/�df uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� tof/�L (Preperation of journal 
voucher based on payment order)

District Development Office, Magdi had provided the payment orders against the 
following transactions:�

Ashwin 1:� Rs 1,00,000 direct deposit in Confort Tech (Pvt) Ltd's bank account for 
purchasing computer.

Ashwin 5:� Issued an account payee cheque to officer Ram Chandra Sharma of Rs 
10,000 for repair and maintenance.

Ashwin 10:� Employees remuneration for the month of Bhadra Rs.99,000 deposited 
into employes' bank account.

Required :� 

i. Payment order at the end of Asoj 

ii. Journal voucher
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-3_ uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� k|sf/� (Types of journal voucher)

g]�kfnsf]� ;/�sf/�L n]�vf k|0ffnLdf lgDg tLg k|sf/�sf uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�x¿ k|rngdf /�x]�sf 5g\M 

-c_ ;fwf/�0f uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� (General journal voucher)

;/�sf/�L sfof{nox¿df dfn;fdfg jf ;]�jf k|fKt u/�]�kl5 e'StfgL ug{ agfOg]� Ps ;/�n k|sf/�sf]� 
ef}�r/� ;fwf/�0f uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� xf]� . o;df vr{ ePsf]� ah]�6 zLif{s gDa/�cg';f/� /�sd 8]�la6 ul/�G5 
/� e'StfgLsf]� dfWod -h:�t}� a}�ª\s jf gub_ j|m]�l86 ul/�G5 . pbfx/�0fsf nflu tna e'StfgL ubf{ 
kfl/�>lds vr{ zLif{s 8]�la6 ul/�G5 /� Psn vftf sf]�if j|m]�l86 ul/�G5 .

pbfx/�0f ! M lhNnf k|zf;g sfof{no, eStk'/�n]� kmlg{r/� vl/�b u/�]�afkt kmlg{r/� pBf]�unfO{ 
sflt{s @) ut]� ?= !),))).– sf]� e'StfgL cfb]�z hf/�L u/�]�sf]� 5 . o; sf/�f]�af/�sf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� 
lgDgfg';f/� tof/� ul/�G5 M 

		  g]�kfn ;/�sf/�	 d=n]�=k=kmf=g= @)#
		  lhNnf k|zf;g sfof{no, eStk'/�

		  uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/�			  ldltM ====÷)&÷@)
									         uf]�=ef}�= g= !
 									         ljB'tLo sf/�f]�af/� ;ª\s]�t g+=

8]�÷j|m]�=

vr{ zLif{s
cGo ;ª\s]�t vftf 

kfgf
g=

;|f]�tsf]� ljj/�0f
8]�la6  
?=

j|m]�l86 
?=

k|fylds tx låtLo tx
gDa/� gfd lj|mofsnfk 

g+=
sDkf]�g]�G6 

g+=
;|f]�t a]�xf]�g]�{ 
lgsfo

e'StfgL 
ljlw

;|f]�t a]�xf]�g]�{ 
lgsfo

e'StfgL 
ljlw

! @ # $ % ^ & * ( !) !! !@
8]�= 
   j|m]�=

#!!@# a=v=kmlg{r/� lkmS;r/�
sf]�=n]�=gL=sf= Psn 
vftf sf]�if

!),)))
!),)))

hDdf !),))) !),)))

hDdf /�sd cIf/�df ?= bz xhf/� dfq .	
sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�f 
-lhNnf k|zf;g sfof{no eStk'/�n]� kmlg{r/� vl/�b u/�]�afkt kmlg{r/� pBf]�unfO{ e'StfgL ul/�of]� ._
-e'StfgL k|of]�hgsf nflu_

j|m=;=
e'StfgL kfpg]�sf]� 

gfd
:�yfoL  
n]�vf g=

a}�ª\ssf]� gfd /� 
zfvf 

a}�ª\s vftf g+=
e'StfgL  
/�sd

b:�tvt÷ 
ljB'tLo 

sf/�f]�af/� g+=

! kmlg{r/� pBf]�u, 
eStk'/�

#)@&)!%%% /�fli6«o jfl0fHo  
a}�ª\s

)!!!))#$$)())))! !),)))

hDdf !),)))
tof/� ug]�{ =========== k]�; ug]�{ ============= :�jLs[t ug]�{ =============
ldlt =============== ldlt =============== ldlt =================
kb==================== kb==================== kb====================
ldlt ldlt ldlt
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Example 2

Prepare a journal voucher of District Irrigation Office, Dhanusa on 10th Magh of 2078 for 
furniture purchased from furniture house for Rs. 50,000.

AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level
District Irrigation Office Dhanusha

Office code no..
Journal voucher

													           
									         Date:� 2078/�10/�10
									         Voucher no.2
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses Head
Other symbols

LF. 
No

Sources 

Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Num-
ber 

Name Activity 
no.

Compo-
nent no.

Resource 
bearing 

body

Payment 
method

Resource 
bearing 

body

Payment 
method

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Dr.

   Cr.

31123 B.H.Furni-
ture 

DCO-TSA

50,000

50,000

Rupees fifty thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Furniture purchased from furniture house for District Irrigation Office Dhanusha)

-cf_ k]�:�sL uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� (Advance journal voucher)

k]�:�sL eg]�sf]� ;]�jf k|fKt ug{' jf dfn;fdfg vl/�b ug{'clu lbOg]� clu|d /�sd xf]� . ;/�sf/�L 
sfo{fnox¿n]� ljleGg ;]�jf tyf ;fdfgx¿ vl/�b ubf{ sltko cj:�yfdf clu|d ¿kdf /�sd 
e'StfgL ug{ cfjZos x'G5 . Jofjxfl/�s ¿kdf ;]�jf k|fKt ePkl5 dfq e'StfgL ug{' ;w}�F ;Dej 
gx'g]� ePsfn]� k]�:�sLsf]� cjwf/�0ff cfPsf]� xf]� . of]� jf:�tljs vr{ xf]�Og lsgeg]� ;]�jf jf ;fdu|L k|fKt 
ePkl5 dfq jf:�tljs vr{ k'li6 x'G5 .

k]�:�sL ;DaGwL sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ n]�vfhf]�vf ug{ ljz]�if ef}�r/� k|of]�u ul/�G5, h;nfO{ k]�:�sL uf]�Zjf/�f 
ef}�r/� elgG5 . of]� ef}�r/� b'O{ r/�0fdf tof/� ul/�G5 M

i. k]�:�sL lbPsf]� (Advance given) M sfof{non]� s;}�nfO{ k]�:�sL e'StfgL u/�]�df k]�:�sL /�sd jf:�tljs 
vr{ eOg;s]�sf]� eP klg ;f]� /�sdnfO{ tTsfn vr{ dflg clen]�v /�fVg]� ul/�G5 . k]�:�sL lbPsf]� 
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uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� agfpFbf h'g k|of]�hgsf nflu k]�:�sL lbOPsf]� xf]� ;f]�sf]� vr{ zLif{s gDa/�df k]�:�sL 
lng]�sf]� kb, gfd /� k]�:�sL lbOPsf]� /�sdnfO{ 8]�la6 ug'{k5{ /� Psn sf]�if vftfnfO{ j|m]�l86 ug'{k5{ . 
To;kl5 ;f]�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt ljj/�0f 5f]�6s/�Ldf n]�Vg'k5{ . k]�:�sL lbPkl5 k]�:�sL lng]�sf]� gfddf k]�:�sL 
vftf vf]�nL ;f]� vftfdf klg clen]�v /�fVg'k5{ . 	  

Example 3
Computer purchase advance given to section officer Mr. Anil Joshi of Rs. 50,000. 

													           
	 AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�..

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.3
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses Head
Other symbols

LF. 
No

Sources 

Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Num-
ber 

Name Activi-
ty no.

Compo-
nent no.

Resource 
bearing 

body

Pay-
ment 

method

Resource 
bearing 

body

Pay-
ment 

method
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Dr.

 

   Cr.

31122 B.H.Section 
officer Mr. 
Anil Computer 
advance given

DTCO-TSA

50,000

50,000

Rupees fifty thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Advance given to section officer Mr. Anil for computer purchase.)

ii. k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 (Advance settlement) :� sfof{non]� k]�:�sL lbPsf]� /�sd ;DalGwt sd{rf/�L 
jf ;+:�yfn]� sfd ;dfKt ePkl5 lgodfg';f/� lx;fa a'´fO{ tf]�lsPsf]� Dofbleq km/�kmf/�s ul/�g]� 
sfo{nfO{ k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 elgG5 . k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 lgDglnlvt rf/� k|sf/�n]� x'g ;S5 M 

k]�:�sL lnP a/�fa/�sf]� /�sd vr{ ePdf M k]�:�sL ;fdfGotof s'g}� j:�t' jf ;]�jf k|fKt ug{ nfUg]� 
/�sdsf]� k"jf{g'dfg u/�]�/� lbOG5 . slxn]�sfxLF k]�:�sL a/�fa/�}� vr{ x'g ;S5 . k]�:�sL lbP a/�fa/�sf]� 
vr{sf]� ljj/�0f k|fKt ePsf]� cj:�yfdf o; k|sf/�n]� k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ul/�G5 . 



484 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

Example 4

Mr. Ram Karki submitted the statement of expenditure for the purchase of office materials 
advance of Rs. 5,000 and his advance is cleared.

													           
AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level

…�…�..

Office code no.

Journal Voucher
									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.4
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols

LF. 
No

Sources 

Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Number Name Activity 

no.
Compo-
nent no.

Resource 
bearing 
body

Payment 
method

Resource 
bearing 
body

Payment 
method

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Dr.

   Cr.

22311 B.H.Office 
material

Mr.Ram 
Karki Office 
material 
purchase 
advance 
cleared

5,000

5,000

Rupees five thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Mr. Ram Karki office materials purchase advance cleared.)

k]�:�sL lnPsf]� /�sdeGbf sd vr{ ePsf]� cj:�yfdf M k]�:�sL lnPsf]� /�sd ;a}� vr{ geO{ afFsL eP/� 
lkmtf{ ePdf k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ubf{ afFsL /�sd k]�:�sL lng]� JolStn]� sfof{nosf]� sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= sf]� 
vftfdf hDdf u/�L /�sd vftfsf bflvnf u/�]�sf]� ef}�r/� /� vr{sf]� ljj/�0f k]�; u/�L k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 
ug'{k5{ . o;sf nflu lgDgfg';f/�sf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� agfOG5 M 
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Example 5

Machinery and tools purchase bill submitted by Mr. Karki of Rs. 35,000 against the advance 
for Rs. 45,000 and advance is cleared.

													           
AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.

									         Voucher no.5

									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head Other symbols
LF. 
No

Sources 
Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Number Name Activity 

no.
Compo-
nent no.

Resource 
bearing 
body

Pay-
ment 

method

Resource 
bearing 
body

Pay-
ment 

method
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Dr.

Dr.

   Cr. 

31122 B.H.Machionery 
and tools 

 DTCO-TSA

Mr. Karki 
machinery and 
tools advance 
cleared

35,000

10,000

45,000

Rupees fourty five thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Mr. Karki's machinery and tools purchase advance cleared)

k]�:�sL lnPsf]� /�sdeGbf vr{ a9L ePsf]� cj:�yfdf M k]�:�sL lnPsf]� /�sd gk'u eO{ k]�:�sL lng]� 
JolStn]� ck'u /�sd cfˆgf tkm{af6 e'Stfg u/�]�sf]� cj:�yfdf lghn]� k]�; u/�]�sf]� lansf cfwf/�df 
k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ul/�G5 . o:�tf]� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ef}�r/� p7fpg]� tl/�sf tnsf]� pbfx/�0fdf lbOPsf]� 5 M 



486 n]vfljlw� sIff !!

Example 6

Computer purchase bill submitted by Mr. Karki Rs. 25,000 against the advance for Rs. 
20,000 and advance is cleared.

													           
AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�…�.

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.6
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head Other symbols
LF. 
No

Sources 

Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Num-
ber 

Name Activi-
ty no.

Com-
ponent 
no.

Resource 
bearing 
body

Pay-
ment 

method

Resource 
bearing 
body

Pay-
ment 

method
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Dr.

 Cr.

 Cr..

31122 B.H.Machion-
ery and tools 

DTCO-TSA

Mr. surendra 
machinery and 
tools advance 
cleared

25,000

5,000

20,000

Rupees twenty five thousand only 

Narration of transactions

 (Mr. Karki machinery and tools advance cleared)

k]�:�sLsf]� /�sd k"/�}� lkmtf{ ePdf M s'g}� sfdsf nflu lbOPsf]� k]�:�sL /�sd sfd k"/�f x'g g;ls k"/�}� 
lkmtf{ ePdf lgDgfg';f/� k]�:�sL km5\of}�6 ul/�G5 M 
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Example 7

Rs. 10,000 was given to officer Pema Lama for travel expenses. Her visit was postponed and 
a bank voucher was received for advance clear.

													           
	 AGF NO. 203

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�…�…�…�

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.7
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head Other symbols
LF. 
No

Sources 

Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Primary level Secondary level
Num-
ber 

Name Activi-
ty no.

Compo-
nent no.

Resource 
bearing 
body

Payment 
method

Resource 
bearing 
body

Payment 
method

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Dr.

   Cr.

 

DTCO-TSA

Officer Mrs. 
Pema Lama 
travelling 
expenses 
advance 
cleared

10,000

10,000

Rupees ten thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Officer Mrs. Pema Lama travelling expenses advance cleared.)

-O_ ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� (Miscelleneous journal voucher)

;/�sf/�L sfof{nodf vr{ tyf k]�:�sLsf cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�x¿afx]�s klg cGo sf/�f]�af/�x¿ x'G5g\ . 
ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�df vr{ /� k]�:�sLafx]�ssf sf/�f]�af/�sf]� clen]�v /�flvG5 . ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f 
ef}�r/�n]� ah]�6 vr{df s'g}� klg c;/� gkfg]�{ ePsfn]� o; k|sf/�sf]� ef}�r/� agfpFbf ah]�6 vr{ -a=v_ 
pNn]�v ul/�Fb}�g . o;df rfn' sf]�if tyf ah]�6 lgsf;f;DaGwL, ljleGg k|sf/�sf s6\6L /�sdx¿, 
;fgf]� gubL sf]�if, w/�f}�6L uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� cflb ;dfj]�z x'G5g\ . ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� gd'gf tn 
lbOPsf]� 5 M
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ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� gd'gf (Sample of miscelleneous journal voucher)
d=n]�=k=kmf= g+= @)#s

;ª\3÷k|b]�z÷:�yfgLo tx

========== dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no

sfof{no sf]�8 g=========

uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/� -ljljw_

ef}�r/�sf]� k|sf/� M ;fwf/�0f÷;dfof]�hg÷lkmtf{ ;dfof]�hg

sf]�ifsf]� ;ª\s]�t g+=							       ldlt M 

sf]�ifsf]� gfd M							       uf]�=ef}�= g+

									         ljB'tLo sf/�f]�af/� ;ª\s]�t g+=

8]�÷j|m]�=
vr{ zLif{s cGo ;ª\s]�t vftf kfgf

g=
;|f]�tsf]� ljj/�0f 8]�la6 ?= j|m]�l86 ?=gDa/� gfd sfo{j|md g+= lj|mofsnfk 

g+=
! @ # $ % ^ & * (

hDdf

hDdf /�sd cIf/�df ============================================ .

sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�f 

-==================================._

e'StfgL sf/�f]�af/�sf]� l;kmfl/�; kq -d=n]�=k=kmf/�fd g+=@)@, k]�:�sL dfu kmf/�d @)@s_ /� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� k'li6 x'g]� n]�vf 
lgb]�{lzsfn]� tf]�s]�sf]� cGo sfuhft ;+nUg ul/�Psf]� 5 .

-e'StfgL k|of]�hgsf nflu_

j|m=;= e'StfgL kfpg]�sf]� gfd :�yfoL  
n]�vf g=

a}�ª\ssf]� gfd /� 
zfvf 

a}�ª\s 
vftf g+=

e'StfgL 
/�sd

b:�tvt÷ljB'tLo 
sf/�f]�af/� g+=

hDdf

tof/� ug]�{ =========== k]�; ug]�{ ============= :�jLs[t ug]�{ =============

ldlt =============== ldlt =============== ldlt =================

kb==================== kb==================== kb====================

ldlt ldlt ldlt

g]kfn ;/sf/÷ 
k|b]z ;/sf/÷ 
:yfgLo ;/sf/
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p2]�Zo 

ljljw sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ k|f/�lDes clen]�v ug]�{ p2]�Zon]� of]� kmf/�fd tof/� ul/�G5 . ljljw sf/�f]�af/�cGtu{t 
sfof{no ;~rfng sf]�if, cGo sf]�if, sf]�ifx¿sf]� k]�:�sL n]�vfª\sg, sf]�ifx¿sf]� lx;fa ldnfg, 
sf]�ifx¿sf]� cNof ;dfof]�hgnufotsf sf/�f]�af/� k5{g\ .

kmf/�fd eg]�{ tl/�sf

!= 	 ljljw sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ lrgfpg]� ;ª\s]�t g+ n]�Vg'k5{ .

@= 	 s'g sf]�ifsf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� tof/� ug]�{sf]� ;f]� sf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ . 

#= 	 ldltdf ef}�r/� p7fPsf]� lbgsf]� ldlt n]�Vg'k5{ .

$=	 uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� g+= df j|mlds ¿kdf ! g+= af6 ;'¿ u/�L l;nl;n]�af/� x'g]� u/�L ef}�r/� g+= 
n]�Vg'k5{ . 

%=	 dxn ! df sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ 8]�la6 ug{'kg]�{ eP 8]�la6 /� j|m]�l86 ug{'kg]�{ eP j|m]�l86 n]�Vg'k5{ . 

^=	 dxn @ /� # df vr{ zLif{ssf]� ;ª\s]�t gDa/� /� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .

&= 	 dxn $ df lj|mofsnfk lj|mofsnfk gDa/� /� dxn % df sDkf]�g]�G6 n]�Vg'k5{ .

*= 	 dxn ^ df vftf kfgf g+= (Ledger Folio) n]�Vg'k5{ .

(= 	 dxn & ;DaGwL sfo{j|md jf lj|mofsnfksf]� ;|f]�tsf]� ljj/�0f n]�Vg'k5{, h:�t}� M cfGtl/�s÷g]�kfn 
;/�sf/�÷k|b]�z ;/�sf/�÷:�yfgLo tx÷cGo====

!)=	 dxn * /� ( df 8]�la6 jf j|m]�l86dWo]� s]� xf]�, ;DalGwt dxndf 8]�la6 jf j|m]�l86 /�sd 
n]�Vg'k5{ . 

!!=	 hDdf x/�kmdf 8]�la6 tyf j|m]�l86 ul/�Psf]� dxnx¿sf]� hf]�8 hDdf ug{'k5{ . 

!@= 	 hDdf /�sd cIf/�df eGg]� x/�kmdf dfly hDdf /�sd cª\sdf n]�lvPsf]� nfO{ cIf/�df n]�Vg'k5{ .

!#= 	 sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�f eGg]� x/�kmdf dfly ef}�r/� tof/� ul/�Psf]� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt 
Joxf]�/�f n]�Vg'k5{ .

!$=	 ef}�r/� tof/� ug]�{, k]�; ug]�{ /� :�jLs[t ug]�{sf]� x:�tfIf/�, gfd, kb /� ldlt pNn]�v ug{'k5{ .

;fdfGotof ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�df lgDglnlvt sf/�f]�af/�x¿ k5{g\ M

i. 	 ah]�6 lgsf;f (Budget release)

Psn vftf sf]�ifsf]� sfof{Gjog ePsfn]� o; cj:�yfdf z"Go df}�Hbftsf]� a}�ª\s vftfaf6 
vr{ x'G5 . sfof{nox¿n]� :�jLs[t ah]�6sf cfwf/�df Psn vftf sf]ifaf6 vr{ n]�Vg cg'/�f]�w 
u5{g\ . vr{ n]�Vgsf nflu sfof{non]� s'g vr{ zLif{sdf slt /�sd vr{ ug{ kfpF5g\ eGg]� 
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tYo :�jLs[t ah]�6cg';f/� x'G5 . :�jLs[t ljj/�0f Psn vftf sf]�ifdf k|ljli6 ePsf]� x'G5 . 
sfof{nosf]� cg'/�f]�wsf cfwf/�df sf]�if tyf n]�vf lgoGqs sfof{non]� Psn vftf sf]ifaf6 vr{ 
n]�vL e'StfgL lbG5g\ . o;/�L e'StfgL ePsf]� /�sd g}� lgsf;f ePsf]� /�sd xf]� . sfof{nosf]� 
n]�vfdf o:�tf]� lgsf;f /�sdnfO{ cfDbfgL hgfpg lgDgfg';f/� ef}�r/� tof/� ul/�G5 M 

pbfx/�0f * M ;fpg ! ut]� cfof]�hgf lgb]�{zgfnon]� ?= @),)),))).– k/�fdz{bftfnfO{ 
e'StfgL ug{ k7fPsf]� e'StfgL cfb]�zcg';f/� Psn vftf sf]ifaf6 e'StfgL÷lgsf;f ePsf]� 
hfgsf/�L k|fKt eof]� . 

d=n]�=k=kmf/�d g+= @)#s

;ª\3÷k|b]�z÷:�yfgLo tx
========== dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no

sfof{no sf]�8 g=========
uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/� -ljljw_

ef}�r/�sf]� k|sf/� M ;fwf/�0f÷;dfof]�hg÷lkmtf{ ;dfof]�hg
sf]�ifsf]� ;ª\s]�t g+=						      ldlt M 
sf]�ifsf]� gfd M							       uf]�=ef}�= g+ *
									         ljB'tLo sf/�f]�af/� ;ª\s]�t g+=

8]�÷j|m]�=

vr{ zLif{s cGo ;ª\s]�t vftf 
kfgf

g=

;|f]�tsf]� 
ljj/�0f

8]�la6 ?= j|m]�l86 ?=
gDa/� gfd sfo{j|md 

g+=
lj|mofsnfk 

g+=

! @ # $ % ^ & * (
8]�=

 

    j|m]�=

sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= 
Psn vftf 
sf]�if

ah]�6 
lgsf;f

@),)),))).–

@),)),))).–

hDdf

hDdf /�sd cIf/�df ?= la; nfv dfq .

sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�f 

-sf]�=n]�=lg=sf Psn vftf sf]ifaf6 ah]�6 lgsf;f ul/�of]�_ .
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Example 9

Received budget release order of Rs. 3,00,000 from DTCO-TSA

AGF NO. 203 'ka'
Central/�Province/�Local Level

…�…�..
Office code no.

Journal voucher
								        Date:� …�.
								        Voucher no.9
								        Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols LF 

No. Sources Debit Rs. Credit 
Rs.

Num-
ber 

Name Activity no. Component 
no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.

    Cr.

DTCO-TSA

Budget release

3,00,000

3,00,000

Rupees three lakh only 

Narration of transactions

(Budget release order received)

ii. 	 sd{rf/�L tna ljt/�0f /� o;sf s6\6Lx¿ (Employees remuneration distribution and 
its deductions)

g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf]� sfof{nodf sfo{/�t :�yfoL jf c:�yfoL sd{rf/�Lx¿nfO{ tna eQf lbOG5 . 
;fdfGotof sd{rf/�Lsf]� tna jf kfl/�>lds ljt/�0f ubf{ sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if, gful/�s 
nufgL sf]�if, ladf, s/� cflb s6\6L u/�L e'StfgL ug]�{ ul/�G5 . ;fj{hlgs lgdf{0fsf]� /�sd 
e'StfgL ubf{ w/�f}�6L s6\6L ul/�G5 . o:�t}� s/� nfUg]� sf/�f]�af/� ubf{ cfos/� s6\6L ul/�G5 . 
s6\6L ul/�g]� /�sd s6fPkZrft\ afFsL /�sd sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn vftf sf]ifaf6 e'StfgL 
ul/�G5 . s6\6L ul/�Psf]� /�sd csf]�{ 5'6\6}� ef}�r/�af6 ;DalGwt sf]�if jf s6\6L bflvnf ug'{kg]�{ 
;+:�yfsf]� vftfdf hDdf ul/�G5 . 
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s6\6L ul/�Psf /�sd M w/�f}�6L, sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if, gful/�s nufgL sf]�if, cfos/�, 
;fk6L s6\6L cflb (Deduction amount : Retention, Employee Providend Fund, Citizen 
Investment Trust, Income Tax, loan deduction etc.)

o:�tf]� s6\6L;lxtsf]� /�sd vr{ n]�Vbf klxnf]� r/�0fdf h'g vr{ zLif{saf6 vr{ n]�lvg]� xf]� ;f]� 
zLif{sdf vr{ n]�Vg]� k'/�}� /�sd 8]la6 ul/�G5 . ;f]� vr{ zLif{saf6 s6\6L x'g]� sf]�if jf /�sd /� vr{ 
n]�lvg]� afFsL /�sd dfq Psn sf]�if vftf j|m]�l86 ul/�G5 . bf]�;|f]� r/�0fdf s6\6L ePsf sf]�if jf 
/�sdnfO{ hf]�8hDdf u/�L ;f]� /�sdnfO{ Psn sf]�if vftf j|m]�l86 ul/�G5 . lgDglnlvt pbfx/�0faf6 
o:�tf]� ef}�r/�sf ;DaGwdf :�ki6 x'g ;lsG5 . 

Example 10

Issued a payment order to DTCO Rs.82,000 and local allowance Rs. 6,000 for the month 
after deducting provident fund Rs. 20,000, income tax Rs.,2,000, CIT Rs. 5,000, P.F. loan 
Rs. 2,000 and SST Rs. 1000.

AGF NO. 203 'ka'
Central /�Province/�Local Level

…�…�
Office Code no.

Journal voucher
									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.10
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses Head
Other Symbols LF 

No. Sources Debit Rs.
Credit 

Rs.
Number Name Activity 

no.
Compo-
nent no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.
Dr.
    Cr.
    Cr.
    Cr.
    Cr.
    Cr.
    Cr.

21111
21131

B.H.Remuneration 
B.H.Local allowance
Provident fund
Social security tax
Citizen investment trust
Income tax
Providend fund loan
DTCO-TSA

1,06,000
6,000

20,000
1,000
5,000
2,000
2,000

82,000

Rupees one lakh twelve thousand only 
Narration of transactions
 (Issued employees remuneration after deducting PF, CIT, SSF, IT, PF loan deducted amount deposited 
into concerned office.)
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s6\6L ePsf sf]�if jf /�sdnfO{ Psn sf]�if vftfdf hDdf ubf{					   
AGF NO. 203 'ka'

Central /�province/�Local Level
…�…�

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.11
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./�Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols LF 

No. Sources Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Number Name Activity 
no.

Component 
no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

          Cr.

Provident fund

Social security tax

Citizen investment trust

Income tax

PF loan

DTCO-TSA

20,000

1,000

5,000

2,000

2,000

30,000

Rupees thirty thousand only 
Narration of transactions
(Deducted amount deposited into concerned office)

iii. 	 ;fgf]� gubL sf]�if (Petty cash fund)

g]�kfn ;/�sf/�n]� n]�vf k|0ffnLcGt{ut ;Dk"0f{ sf/�f]�af/� a}�ª\saf6 ug'{kg]�{ Joj:�yf ul/�Psf]� 
5 . t/� af/�Daf/� l;h{gf eO/�xg]� ;;fgf /�sdsf vr{x¿sf]� e'StfgL ubf{ ljleGg sl7gfO 
/� c;'ljwfx¿ pTkGg x'G5g\ . t;y{ ;;fgf vr{x¿sf]� e'StfgL /� clen]�v /�fVg]� sfo{nfO{ 
;/�n agfpg]� p2]Zon]� Pp6f cnu k'l:�tsf tof/� kfl/�G5 h;nfO{ ;fgf]� gubL sf]�if 
elgG5 . ;fgf]� gubL sf]�ifdf af/�Daf/� l;h{gf eO/�xg]� ;;fgf� /�sd ePsf vr{x¿sf]� 
e'StfgLsf nflu k|f/�Dedf Pp6f lglZrt /�sd k|fKt x'G5 . ;f]� /�sdaf6 vr{ ul/�G5 /� 
k|To]�s xKtf jf dlxgfsf]� clGtddf ul/�Psf vr{x¿nfO{ km5\of}�{6 ub}�{ nluG5 . Psn vftf 
sf]�if k|0ffnLcg';f/� clu|d ¿kdf s'g}� sd{rf/�LnfO{ ;fgf]� gubL sf]�if :�yfkgf ug{sf nflu 
k]�:�sL /�sd e'StfgL ul/�G5 /� km5\of}�{6 ubf{ hlt /�sd vr{ ePsf]� 5 ;f]�xLcg';f/� km5\of}�{6 
ub}�{ nluG5 . 
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;fgf]� gubL sf]�if :�yfkgf ubf{ (When petty cash fund is created)

Example 11

Created a petty cash fund on behalf of junior accountant Mr. Ravi Rs. 10,000
						      AGF NO. 203 'ka'

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�.

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.12
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols LF 

No. Sources Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Number Name Activity 
no.

Component 
no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.
 
 

Cr.

Petty cash fund 
created on the 
behalf of Mr. 
Ravi
DTCO-TSA

10,000

10,000

Rupees ten thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Created a petty cash fund on the behalf of Mr. Ravi)

;fgf]� gubL sf]�ifaf6 ePsf]� vr{sf]� km5\of}�{6 ubf{ (When clearance of expenditure from petty 
cash fund)
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Example 12

Following petty cash expenses were settled by Ms. Rita:�

Taxi fare Rs. 5,000, Wages Rs. 2,000, Postal stamp Rs.1,000

AGF NO. 203 'ka'
Central /�Province/�Local Level

…�…�
Office Code no.

Journal voucher
									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.13
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses Head

Other Symbols LF 
No. Sources Debit Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Number Name Activity 
no.

Component 
no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2
Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

   Cr.

Travelling expenses 

Remuneration

Office related expenses

Ms. Rita petty cash ad-
vance expenses cleared

5,000

2,000

1,000

8,000

Rupees eight thousand only 

Narration of transactions

(Petty cash advance expenses cleared)

iv. 	 ah]�6 /�sdfGt/� (Budget transfer)

Pp6f ah]�6af6 csf]�{ ah]�6 zLif{sdf /�sd :�yfgfGt/�0f ug'{nfO{ /�sdfGt/� elgG5 . olb Pp6}� 
sfof{nosf]� :�jLs[t ah]�6dWo]�af6 Pp6f zLif{ssf]� /�sd csf]�{ zLif{sdf /�sdfGt/� ul/�G5 eg]� 
To;nfO{ cfGtl/�s ah]�6 /�sdfGt/� elgG5 . olb Pp6f sfof{noaf6 csf]�{ sfof{nodf ah]�6 
k7fOG5 eg]� To;nfO{ afXo /�sdfGt/� elgG5 . 
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Example 13

District Post Office, Sunsari transferred Rs. 40,000 from the budget head Dress to the budget 
head Travelling expenses .

AGF NO. 203 'ka'

Central /�Province/�Local Level

					     District Post Office, Sunsari	

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.14
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./�Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols LF 

No. Sources Debit Rs. Credit 
Rs.

Number Name Activity 
no.

Component 
no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.

    Cr.

21121

22612

B.H. Dress

B.H. Travelling 
expenses

40,000

40,000

Rupees fourty thousand only 
Narration of transactions
 (Budget transferred from dress to travelling expenses)

v. 	 uNtL ;'wf/� (Rectification of error)

;fdfGotof ;/�sf/�L sfof{nodf uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� tof/� ug]�{ j|mddf slxn]�sfxLF n]�vf;DaGwL 
tyf dfgjLo uNtLx¿ pTkGg x'g ;S5g\ . o:�tf]� cj:�yfdf uNtLx¿nfO{ lgDgcg';f/� 
;Rofpg'k5{ .

Example 14

Payment made for employee training expenses of Rs. 5,000 is recorded as miscellaneous 
expenditure
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AGF NO. 203 'ka'

Central /�Province/�Local Level
…�…�..

Office code no.
Journal voucher

									         Date:� …�.
									         Voucher no.15
									         Electronic transaction no.

Dr./ 
�Cr.

Expenses Head
Other Symbols

LF No. Sources
Debit 
Rs.

Credit 
Rs.

Num-
ber

Name Activity 
no.

Component no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Dr.

 Cr.

22511

22711

Employee training 
expenses 
Misc. expenses

5,000  

5,000

Rupees five thousand only 

Narration of transactions

 (Wrong entry rectified)

vi.	 k"FhLut vr{ (Capital expenditure)

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] k"FhLut vr{x¿ o; zLif{s;Fu ;DalGwt x'G5g\ . o; zLif{scGtu{t hUuf 
vl/b, ejg vl/b, ejg lgdf{0f, hUuf tyf ejgsf] ;'wf/, ;fj{hlgs lgdf{0f tyf ;'wf/ 
vr{x¿sf ;fy} kmlgr{/, ;jf/L ;fwg, d]l;g, cf}hf/ vl/b cflb k5{g\ . o;sf] uf]Zjf/f 
ef}r/ lgDgfg';f/ tof/ kfl/G5 M

Example 15

The following (pay-in-slip) are recived from different contractors for constructing an office 
building of a government school, Morang

From Bhakta and Sons construction Rs. 3,00,000

From Ram Thapa Construction, Rs. 1,10,000
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Central /Province/Local Level

…………

Office Code no.

Journal voucher

								        Date:
								        Voucher No. 16	
								        Electronic transactions no.

Dr./
Cr.

Expenses head Other symbols

LF 
No. Sources Debit 

Rs.
Credit 

Rs.
Number Name Activity 

no.
Component 

no.

Dr.
  Cr.

  Cr.

DTCO-TSA
Bhakta and Sons 
Construction

Ram Thapa 
Construction

4,10,000
3,00,000

1,10,000

Rupees four lakh ten thousand only

Narration of the transaction

(Security deposit received)

On comparison, tender submitted by Ram Thapa Construction is found satisfactory, hence 
his quotation is accepted and Bhakta and Sons Construction is rejected. The deposit made by 
rejected applicant is refunded. 
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Central /Province/Local Level
……….

Office Code no.

Journal voucher

								        Date:
								        Voucher No. 17				 
								        Electronic transactions no.

Dr./
Cr.

Expenses head
Other symbols

LF

No.
Sources Debit Rs. Credit Rs.Number Name Activity 

no.
Compo-

nent

no.
Dr.

  
 Cr.

Bhakta and sons 
Construction

DTCO-TSA

3,00,000

3,00,000

Rupees three lakh only 

Narration of the transaction

(Refunded security deposit to the rejected applicant)

Upon the completion of the construction work, the contractor Ram Thapa handed over the 
building. The security deposit of Rs.20,000 was refunded.
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Central /Province/Local Level
……..

Office code no.
Journal voucher

								         Date:

								        Voucher No. 18				 
						            		  Electronic transactions no.

Dr./Cr.

Expenses Other symbols
LF 
No. Sources Debit 

Rs.
Credit 

Rs.
Number Name Activity 

no.
Component 

no.

Dr.

Cr.

Contractor Ram 
Thapa
DTCO-TSA

20,000
20,000

Rupees twenty thousand only 

Narration of the transaction

(Refunded security deposit)

Example 15 :� Mixed journal voucher

The following transactions are provided by district Administration office, Rautahat for the 
month of Chaitra :�

Magh 2 : Issued a payment order to DTCO –TSA of Rs. 25,000 for the purchase of medicine

Magh 15 :  Received budget release order Rs. 30,00,000

Magh 21 :  Issued a payment order to DTCO to issue a cheque of Rs1,18,600 for the 
distribution of employee remuneration after deducting the provident fund of Rs. 28,000, 
social security tax of Rs. 1,400, income tax of Rs.4,000 
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cEof;

!=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf]� clt 5f]�6f]� pQ/� lbg'xf]�;\ M

-s_ uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� eg]�sf]� s]� xf]� <

-v_ uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf]� d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= n]�Vg'xf]�;\ .

-u_ ljljw uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�sf s:�tf sf/�f]�af/�x¿ clen]�v ul/�G5 <

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo ;d:�ofx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf]�;\ M 
(Solve the following numweical questions) :

a.	 Following information are given:�

	 Shrawan-1 : Received budget released order Rs. 1,50,000. 

	 Shrawan-12 : Ram�’s furniture purchase advance of Rs. 4,000 has been cleared 
as he submitted furniture purchased bill of Rs. 50,000.

	 Shrawan-30 : Paid salary for the month of Ashad by issuing cheque of Rs. 
1,42,000 after deducting of provident fund of Rs. 20,000, income tax of Rs. 
5,000 and provident fund loan of Rs. 8,000. 

	 Required:� Journal Voucher 

b.	 Following transaction of district education office sunsari are given to you

	 Poush 1 :� Issued a payment order for payment of house rent for the month of 
Kartik, Mangsir, Poush and Magh @ Rs. 30,000 per month.

	 Poush 12:� Issued a payment order to DTCO for distributing total employees 
remuneration Rs.2,86,000 (Including government contribution) after deducting 
provident fund as per rule, income tax Rs.9,000 and SST Rs. 2,600

	 Poush 23:� Issued a payment order to DTCO for the purchase of office furniture 
Rs. 45,000

	 Required:� Journal voucher (use printed form or draw format for each transaction)
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c.	 Following transactions were taken from a government office. The office has 
submitted payment order to DTCO for payment of following expenditure for 
the month.

	 Poush 1 :� Paid Rs. 8,000 for purchase stationery
	 Poush 15:� Furniture advance of section officer Mr. Bhanu Rs. 75,000 was 

cleared as he submitted the furniture purchase bill of Rs. 70,000

	 Poush 20:� Paid Rs. 20,000 to Sharma as advance for TADA

d.	 Following expenditure are taken from a government office, prepare Journal 
voucher.

i.	 Advance paid to Mr. Raman from purchase of furniture Rs. 20000.

ii.	 Petty cash fund was created with Rs. 1500 .

iii.	 Advance was cleared of Mr Raman by submitting bill of furniture Rs. 
24000.

iv.	 Purchase office materials Rs. 4000

v.	 Employees remuneration of Rs. 40000( without government aontribution 
to provident fund ) was distributed after deducting provident fund Rs. 
8000, social security tax Rs. 400 and income tax Rs. 1000

e.	 Following are the transactions of District Irrigation Office, Lalitpur 

	 Faldun 12:� Computer purchased for Rs. 30,000

	 Falgun 19:� Mr. Rai cleared his furniture purchase advance after depositing 
excess amount of Rs. 10,000 into the bank against the bill of Rs. 60,000 
submitted by him.

	 Falgun 29:� Total employees remuneration Rs. 3,85,000 distributed after 
deducting Rs. 70,000 for provident fund (including government contribution) 
Rs. 10,000 for citizen investment trust and Rs, 4,000 for social security tax and 
deducted were deposited into the account of concerned offices.

	 Required:� Journal voucher for above transactions
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f.	 The following transactions of District Administration Office are given to  
you :� The office has submitted payment order to DTCO for paying the following 
expenditure.

	 Marga 2 :� Issued a payment oder to DTCO of Rs. 35,000 for the purchase of 
office matreials 

	 Marga 18 :� Paid Rs.20,000 in advance to account officer Mr. Ramesh for the 
purchase of furniture.

	 Marga 19:� Mr. Ramesh submitted bill of Rs. 22,000 and settled his advance by 
paying excess expenditure amount.

	 Marga 20:� A petty cash was created under the accountant Mr. Shyam Bahadur 
for the payment of petty cash expenses of Rs. 500

	 Marga 27:� Employees remuneration of Marga Rs. 1,98,000 (including 
contribution fund) and local allowance of Rs. 15,000 were distributed after 
deducting provident fund as per rule, income tax Rs 8,000 and social security 
tax Rs. 1,800. The above deductions were deposited into concerned office on 
due dates.

	 Required :� Journal voucher (use printed format or draw format for each 
transactions)
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kf7 #

a}�ª\s gubL lstfa (Bank Cash Book)

-s_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� cy{ (Meaning of Bank cash book)

;/�sf/�L ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnLdf a}�ª\s gubL lstfa Ps dx¤jk"0f{ kmf/�fd xf]�, h;sf]� d'Vo p2]�Zo gubsf]� 
b'?kof]�u /�f]�Sb}� To;sf]� plrt lgoGq0f ug{' xf]� . of]� lstfan]� sfof{nosf]� cfDbfgL, vr{, a}�ª\s 
tyf gub l:�yltsf]� oyfy{ hfgsf/�L lbG5 . sfo{fnon]� k|fKt gub a}�ª\sdf bflvnf u/�L sf/�f]�af/� 
ug{'k5{ eGg]� dfGotfdf of]� cfwfl/�t 5 . gub tyf a}�ª\sdfkm{t ePsf ;a}� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� PsLs[t 
lx;fa /�fVg o; lstfa k|of]�u ul/�G5 . gofF ;|]�:�tf k|0ffnL nfu' ePkl5 o;nfO{ d=n]�=k=kmf=g= @)
( df /�flvPsf]� 5 h;df !* cf]6f dxn 5g\ . g]�kfn ;/�sf/�n]� Psn vftf sf]�if k|0ffnL nfu' u/�]� 
klg To;nfO{ klg a}�ª\s vftfsf ¿kdf dfgL o;}� lstfadf sf/�f]�af/� k|ljli6 ug{'k5{ . of]� lstfan]� 
;/�sf/�L sf]�ifsf]� gub k|jfx /� vr{sf]� cj:�yf bf]�xf]�/�f]� c;/�;lxt b]�vfpF5 . 

-v_	 a}�ª\s gubL lstfa tof/ ubf{ Wofg lbg'kg]�{ kIfx¿ (Considerations for 
preparing bank cash book) 

–– k|To]�s cfly{s sf/�f]�af/�x¿sf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� tof/� kf/�]�/� dfq a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf 
k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ . 

–– uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�df h'g vftf 8]�la6 5, a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf klg ;f]�xL vftfnfO{ 
8]�la6 /� h'g vftf j|m]�l86 5, a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf klg ;f]�xL vftfnfO{ j|m]�l86 
ug'{k5{ . 

–– gub, a}�ª\s, ah]�6 vr{ /� k]�:�sL vftf;Fu ;DalGwt gePsf sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ ljljw 
vftfsf]� ;DalGwt kIfdf r9fpg'k5{, h:�t}� M rfn' sf]�if, ah]�6 lgsf;f, ;fgf]� gubL 
sf]�if, sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if cflb . 

–– /�sdfGt/�;DaGwL sf/�f]�af/�sf]� uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/�nfO{ a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf k|ljli6 
ug'{kb}�{g . 
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–– k]�:�sL;DaGwL sf/�f]�af/�nfO{ a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf tLgcf]�6f dxn -a}�ª\s jf gub 
vftf, ah]�6 vr{ vftf /� k]�:�sL vftf_ df k|ljli6 ug'{k5{ .

–– ;fgf]� gubL sf]�ifaf6 ePsf vr{x¿ zf]�wegf{ geP;Dd a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf k|ljli6 
ug'{kb}�{g . 

–– a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� z'4tfsf]� k/�LIf0f ug{ ;Gt'ng tof/� kfbf{ k]�:�sL dxnnfO{ 
;dfj]�z ug'{kb}�{g . 

-u_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� gd'gf (Format of bank cash book)

g]kfn ;/sf/÷ 
k|b]z ;/sf/÷ 

:yfgLo ;/sf/sf] 5fk

d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @)(

;ª\3÷k|b]�z÷:�yfgLo tx

========dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no

sfof{no sf]�8 g+=========

a}�ª\s gubL lstfa

=====;fn=====dlxgf

ldlt 
ef}�r/� 
g+= 

ljj/�0f 

gub df}�Hbft 
a}�ª\s df}�Hbft ah]�6 vr{ 

/�sd ?=

rfn' cfly{s 
jif{sf]� k]�:�sL 

ljljw ut ljut cfly{s 
jif{sf]� k]�:�sL

s}�lkmot 

8]�la6 j|m]�l86 8]�la6 j|m]�l86 
r]�s
g+=

afFsL 8]�la6 j|m]�l86 lbOPsf]� kml5{Psf]� 8]�la6 j|m]�l86 

lhDd]�jf/�L 
;fl/�Psf]� 

kml5{Psf]� 

! @ # $ % ^ & * (Ö^–
&

!) !! !@ !# !$ !% !^ !& !* 

of]� dlxgfsf]� hDdf 

ut dlxgf;Ddsf]� 
hDdf 
xfn;Ddsf]� hDdf 

gf]�6 M dxn g+= $,^,!),!$ hDdf 8]la6 
dxn g+= %, &, !!, !% hDdf j|m]l86

tof/� ug]�{ =========== k]�; ug]�{ ============= :�jLs[t ug]�{ =============

ldlt =============== ldlt =============== ldlt =================

kb==================== kb==================== kb====================

ldlt ldlt ldlt
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p2]�Zo

lgsfodf k|fKt a}�ª\s lx;fa /� gub /�sdsf]� lx;fa /�fVg' o; clen]�vsf]� p2]�Zo xf]� . ah]�6 vr{, 
gub, a}�ª\s df}�Hbft tyf k]�:�sL ;DaGwL ljj/�0f /� k]�:�sL ;dfof]�hgsf]� lj:�t[t hfgsf/�L pknAw 
u/�fpg]�,� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� cª\sul0ftLo e"n ;Rofpg]� /� tt\;DaGwL lgoGq0f /�fVg]� p2]�Zon]� of]� kmf/�fd 
th'{df ul/�Psf]� xf]� . 

kmf/�d eg]�{ tl/�sf

!= 	 ah]�6 pkzLif{s g+=df cfly{s ;ª\s]�t tyf juL{s/�0f cg';f/�sf]� ah]�6 pkzLif{s g= n]�Vg'k5{ .

@=	 dxn ! df ef}�r/� /�fv]�sf]� lbgsf]� ldlt n]�Vg'k5{ .

#=	 dxn @ df ef}�r/� g+= pNn]�v ug'{k5{ .

$=	 dxn # df ef}�r/�sf ePsf]� sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\lIfKt Joxf]�/�f n]�Vg'k5{ . 

%=	 dxn $ df gub k|fKt ePdf o; 8]�la6 dxndf n]�Vg'k5{ .

^=	 dxn % df dxn $ sf]� gub /�sd a}�ª\s bflvnf x'Fbf jf cGo sf/�0fn]� txaLn gub 36\g]� 
ePdf o; dxndf r9fpg'k5{ .

&=	 dxn ^ df a}�ª\s /�sd hDdf x'g cfPdf o; 8]�la6 dxndf n]�Vg'k5{ .

*=	 dxn & df a}�ª\sdf hDdf ePsf]� /�sd 36\g]� lj|mofsnfk jf sf/�f]�af/� u/�]�df o; j|m]�l86 
dxndf r9fpg'k5{ .

(=	 dxn * df a}�ª\sdf gub hDdf ePdf jf a}�ª\sdfkm{t s'g}� e'StfgL ePdf pSt sf/�f]�af/�sf]� 
r]�s g= jf a}�ª\s ljB'tLo 6«fG;km;/ g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .

!)= 	 dxn ( df a}�ª\s df}�Hbftsf]� 8]�la6 /� j|m]�l86 dxnsf]� v'b hDdf /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ . 

!!= 	 dxn !) df ah]�6 vr{ x'Fbf vr{ n]�lvg]� /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ . 

!@= 	 dxn !! df ah]�6 vr{ j|m]�l86 /�sd jf ?= n]�Vg'k5{ . 

!#= 	 dxn !@ df lbOPsf]� k]�:�sL /�sd pNn]�v ug'{k5{ .

!$=	 dxn !# df rfn' cfly{s jif{sf]� k]:�sL km5of}�{6 ePdf o; dxndf n]�Vg'k5{ .

!%=	 dxn !$ df ljljw tkm{ 8]�la6 x'g]� /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .

!^=	 dxn !% df ljljw tkm{ j|m]�l86 x'g]� /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .

!&=	 dxn !^ df ut ljut cfly{s jif{sf]� lhDd]�jf/�L ;fl/�Psf]� k]�:�sL /�sd pNn]�v ug'{k5{ .
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!*=	 dxn !& df ut ljut cfly{s jif{sf]� lhDd]�jf/�L ;fl/�Psf]� k]�:�sL o; cfly{s jif{df km5\
of}�{6 ul/�Pdf o; dxndf n]�Vg'k5{ . lhDd]�jf/�L ;fl/�Psf]� /�sdaf6 km5\of}�{6 ePsf]� /�sd  
s6\6fubf{ afFsL ePsf]� cª\s km5\of}�{6 x'g afFsL k]�:�sL eGg]� Jojxf]�/�f cjut x'G5 .

!(=	 dxn !* df ljj/�0fx¿ cBfjlws ug]�{ j|mddf s'g}� ldltsf]� ljj/�0fdf s]�xL s}�lkmot 
n]�Vg'k/�]�df o; dxnnfO{ k|of]�u ug'{k5{ .

@)=	 o; dlxgfsf]� hDdf x/�kmdf o; dlxgfsf]� ;DalGwt dxnx¿df hDdf hf]�8 /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .

@!=	 ut dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf x/�kmdf ut dlxgf;Ddsf]� ;DalGwt dxnx¿sf]� hDdf hf]�8 /�sd 
oxfF ;fg'{k5{÷n]�Vg'k5{ .

@@=	 xfn;Ddsf]� hDdf x/�kmdf o; dlxgfsf]� hDdf /�sd /� ut dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf /�sd hf]�8]�/� 
n]�Vg'k5{ .

@#=	 o; a}�ª\s gubL lstfa k|To]�s dlxgfsf nflu tof/� ul/�G5 .

@$=	 o;df ;Gt'ng k/�LIf0f ug{ dxn $, ^, !), !$ sf]� hDdf hf]�8 /�sd dxn %, &, !!, 
!% sf]� hDdf hf]�8 /�sd;Fu a/�fa/� x'g'k5{ .

-3_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� tof/�L (Preperation of bank cash book)

pbfx/�0f !

lzIfs ;]�jf cfof]�u, ;fgf]�l7dL eStk'/�n] Psn vftf sf]�ifaf6 vr{ n]�Vg]� u/�L ebf}� dlxgfdf ePsf]� 
lgDgfg';f/�sf sf/�f]�af/�sf]� uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� agfO{ a}�ª\s gubL lstfadf k|ljli6 ug'{xf]�;\ M 

ebf}� ^ ut]� zfvf clws[t /�d]�z sfsL{nfO{ ?= %,))).– e|d0f vr{ k]�:�sL lbOof]� . 

ebf}� !) ut]� /�ldt :�6]�;g/�Laf6 vl/�b ePsf]� sfof{nosf nflu cfjZos kmf]�6f]�skL sfuhsf]� ?= 
@,))).– e'StfgL lbOof]� . 

ebf}� !# ut]� zfvf clws[t /�d]�z sfsL{ cfˆgf]� e|d0f ;dfKt u/�L kms]�{kl5 pxFfn]� k]�; u/�]�sf]� 
lgj]�bgcg';f/� ?= %)).– gk'u ePsf]� /�sd;d]�t e'StfgL lbO{ k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ul/�of]� . 

ebf}� #) ut]� sd{rf/�L tna afkt ?= ^^,))), sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if ?= !@,))), ;fdflhs 
;'/�Iff sf]�if ?= ^)) /� cfosf/� ?= !,))) s6\6f u/�L sf]�=n]�]�=lg=sf Psn vftfaf6 ljt/�0f ul/�of]� . 

ebf}� #) ut]� s6\6f ul/�Psf]� /�sd ;DalGwt vftfdf hDdf ul/�of]� .
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;dfwfg !

uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/� -9fFrfsf cfjZos dxn dfq /�flvPsf]�_ 

8]�= 
   j|m]�=

vr{ zLif{s vftf 
kfgf 
g= 

8]�la6 j|m]�l86 gDa/� gfd

8]�= 
   j|m]�=

@@^!@ a=v= zf=c= /�d]�z sfsL{ e|d0f vr{ k]�:�sL 
sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn vftf sf]�if 
-zf=c=/�d]�z sfsL{nfO{ e|d0f vr{ k]�:�sL bPsf]�_

%,))).–
%,))).–

8]�= 
   j|m]�=

@@#!! a=v= d;nGb tyf sfof{no vr{
sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn vftf sf]�if 
-/�ldt :�6]�;g/�Laf6 sfo{nosf nflu cfjZosf kmf]�6f]�slk 
sfuh vl/�bsf]� e'StfgL ul/�of]�_

@,))).–
@,))).–

8]�= 
   j|m]�=
   j|m]�=

@@^!@ a=v= e|d0f vr{ 
sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn vftf sf]�if 
zfvf clws[t /�d]�z sfsL{ k]�:�sL k5of}�{6
-zfvf clws[t /�d]�z sfsL{ cfˆgf]� e|d0f ;dfKt u/�L 
kms]�{kl5 pxFfn]� k]�; u/�]�sf]� lgj]�bgcg';f/� gk'u ePsf]� 
/�sd;d]�t e'StfgL lbO{ k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ul/�of]� ._

%,%)).–
%)).–

%,))).–

8]�= 
   j|m]�=
   j|m]�
   j|m]�=
   j|m]�=

@!!!! a=v= sd{rf/�L tna 
sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if
;fdflhs ;'/�Iff sf]�if
cfos/�
sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn vftf sf]�if 
-sd{rf/�Lsf]� ebf}� dlxgfsf]� tna ;DalGwt sf]�ifx¿ s6\6L 
u/�L ljt/�0f ul/�of]�_

^^,))).
!@,))).– 

^,)).–
!,))).–
%@,$)).

8]�= 
8]�= 
8]�=

j|m]�= 

sd{rf/�L ;~ro sf]�if
;fdflhs ;'/�Iff sf]�if
cfos/�
sf]�=n]�=lg=sf= Psn sf]�if s6\6f ul/�Psf]� /�sd ;DalGwt 
vftfdf hDdf ul/�of]�_

!@,))).
^,)).–

!,))).–
!#,^)).– 
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Example 2

Following transactions are of a government office:�

a. 	 2076-5-02:� Paid Rs.2,500 for water supply charges.

b. 	 2076-5-13:� Paid Rs.10,000 for purchase of uniform.

c. 	 2076-5-20:� Paid advance to Section Officer Mr. Thapa for Rs.40,000 for purchase of 	
furniture.

d. 	 2076-5-21:� Computer and printer purchase advance of Mr. Adhikari for Rs. 44,000 
has been cleared against the bill of 47,000 by paying for the excess expenditure.

e. 	 2076-5-27:� Employee's remuneration for the month Rs.1,54,000 (Including 
government 	contribution) and local allowance Rs.40,000 were distributed after 
deducting provident fund Rs.28,000, provident fund loan Rs.18,000 social security 
tax Rs.1,400 and income tax Rs.2,700. The deducted amounts were deposited to the 
concerned offices on next day.

Required:� 	 a. Post the above transaction into bank cash book assuming the government 
office submitted the payment order to DTCO for payment, DTCO paid the 
expenditure at end of the day.

	 b. Post the above transaction into bank cash book assuming the government 
office submitted the payment order to DTCO for payment, DTCO paid the 
expenditure at end of the month.
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Example 3

Following transactions are of a government office:�

2080-5-5:� Purchase of office supplies for Rs. 10,000

2080-5-13:� Mr. Ram advance for purchase of furniture Rs. 7,000 cleared against the bills 
submitted for the same.

2080-5-20:� Paid employee remuneration Rs. 52,000 after deducting provident fund Rs. 
12,000 and income tax Rs. 2,000. 

Required:� Post the above transaction into bank cash book assuming the government office 
submitted the payment order to DTCO for payment, DTCO paid the expenditure at end of 
the month.
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cEof;

!=	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf]� clt 5f]�6f]� pQ/� lbg'xf]�;\ M

-s_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� kl/�ro lbg'xf]�;\ .

-v_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfa vftfsf]� d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= slt xf]� <

-u_ a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf s'g}� b'O{ cfjZostf n]�Vg'xf]�;\ .

@=	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf]�;\ (Solve the following numerical questions):

a.	 Following transaction are taken from government office. The office had 
submitted payment order to DTCO and DTCO paid the expenditure at the end 
of same day.

	 Magh 5:� Paid Rs.55,000 for purchase of office materials.

	 Magh 15:� Laptop purchase advance of Ranu was cleared on the submission of 
her actual bill of Rs. 68,000. The excess amount of Rs. 1,000 was paid to her.

	 Magh 25:� Total employees remuneration for the month of Rs. 1,10,000 was paid 
after deducting PF for Rs. 20,000, PF loan Rs. 5,000 and income tax Rs.3,000.

	 Required :� Bank cash book 

b.	 Following transaction are given:� 

	 Chaitra 1:� Balance at bank Rs. 1,50,000.

	 Chaitra 2:� Received bank order Rs. 1,50,000 and budget released order Rs. 
3,00,000. 

	 Chaitra 5:� Issued a cheque of Rs. 20,000 to purchased office materials.

	 Chaitra 21:� Issued a cheque of Rs. 30,000 as advance to Mr. Rajan to purchase 
furniture.

	 Chaitra 26:� Issued a cheque for salary Rs. 54,000 and for allowance Rs. 6,000 
after deducting P.F. of Rs. 12,000.

	 Required:� Bank cash book
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c.	 Following transactions are given :�

	 Falgun 12:� Issued a payment order to DTCO of Rs. 1,90,000 for the purchase of 
scooter.

	 Falgun 20:� Advance paid to Mr. Bansal Rs. 10,000 for the purchase of office 
supplies.

	 Falgun 21:� Mr. Bansal�’s advance cleared of Rs. 10,000 against the submission 
of bill of Rs. 15,000 for purchase of office supplies.

	 Falgun 28:� Distributed total remuneration of Rs. 99,000 after deducting 
provident fund Rs. 18,000 and income tax Rs. 2,000

	 Required:� Bank cash book

d.	 Following transactions are given:�

	 Chaitra 5:� Issued a payment order to DTCO for purchasing office furniture of 
Rs. 50,000

	 Chaitra 11:� Advance given to Mr. Ravi of Rs. 30,000 for travelling expenses.

	 Chaitra 15:� Advance was cleared by Mr. Ravi by submitting the purchase bill of 
Rs. 25,000 and his advance is cleared.

	 Chaitra 29:� Issued cheque of Rs. 75,100 for salary distribution and Rs. 15,000 
for local allowance after deducting provident fund Rs.18,000, income tax Rs. 
5,000 and social security tax Rs. 900

	 Required :� Bank cash book

e.	 The following transactions of District Forest Office, Sunsari are given to you . 
The forest office issued payment order to DTCO and DTCO also issued budget 
release order at the end of the month.

	 Magh 9:� Issued payment order Rs. 40,000 for the purchase of office equipment.
	 Magh 20:� Mr. Puskar Karki submitted bill of Rs. 13,000 of book purchase 

against the advance of Rs. 10,000 to clear his advance.
	 Magh 29:� Total salary for the month Rs. 88,000 distributed after deducting 

provident fund Rs. 16,000, income tax Rs. 3,200 and SST Rs. 800.

	 Required :� Bank cash book

f.	 The following transaction of District Irrigation Office, Lalitpur are given to 
you. All the transaction are recorded as budget release after their payment by 
DTCO.
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	 Poush 1:� Issued a payment order of Rs. 9,000 to accountant Rohan as advance 
for travelling expenses.

	 Poush 13:� Issued a payment order for the payment of Rs. 1,50,000 for the 
purchase of office furniture.

	 Poush 29:� Issued a payment order to DTCO for distributing the employee 
remuneration of Rs. 55,000 after deducting Rs. 10,000 as provided fund, Rs. 
1,000 for social security tax, Rs. 2,000 for income tax. The deducted amount 
were deposited in the concerned accounts on the same day.

	 Poush 29:� Accountant Rohan submitted the bill of travelling expenses of Rs. 
10,000 and his advance is cleared by issuing a payment order for the excess 
amount of expenditure.

	 Required:� Bank cash book
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kf7 $

ah]�6 lx;fa (Budget Sheet)

-s_ ah]�6 lx;fasf]� cy{ (Meaning of budget sheet)

g]�kfn ;/�sf/�sf sfo{fnox¿df ah]�6 vftf Ps dx¤jk"0f{ vftf xf]� h;sf]� p2]�Zo tf]�lsPsf]� 
ah]�6 ;Ldf ggf£g]� u/�L vr{ lgoGq0f ug{' xf]� . o; vftfaf6 s'g zLif{sdf slt ah]�6 ljlgof]�hg 
ul/�Psf]�, slt lgsf;f ePsf]� /� slt vr{ eO;s]�sf]� 5 eGg]� hfgsf/�L ;lhn}� kfOG5 . ah]�6 vr{sf]� 
ljj/�0f tof/� kfg{ /� k|ltj]�bg k]�; ug{ klg oxL vftf cfwf/� aG5 . ;"rgf k|ljlwsf]� k|of]�u a9]�;Fu}� 
o;sf]� k|of]�u eg]� j|mdzM 36\bf]� 5 . ah]�6 lx;fanfO{ d=n]�=k=kmf=g= @)* df /�flvPsf]� 5 . ah]�6 
vftfdf lgDglnlvt tLg v08x¿ x'G5g\ M

-c_ 	 jflif{s ljlgof]�hg v08 M of]� v08 ah]�6 lx;fa jf vftfsf]� ;a}�eGbf dflyNnf]� efudf 
/�x]�sf]� x'G5 . o; v08df sfof{nosf nflu 5'6\ofOPsf]� hDdf :�jLs[t jflif{s ah]�6sf]� 
zLif{scg';f/�sf]� afF8kmfF8 b]�vfOG5 . jflif{s ah]�6df /�sdfGt/� tyf ah]�6 yk÷36 ePsf]� 
/�sdsf]� clen]�v klg o; v08df ul/�G5 . o; v08af6 sfof{nosf]� s'n jflif{s ljlgof]�hg 
/� sfod ePsf]� clGtd ah]�6 /�sd ;lhn}�;Fu yfxf kfpg ;lsG5 . o; v08df sf/�f]�af/�sf]� 
clen]�v ubf{ uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/� tof/� ug'{kb}�{g . 

-cf_	 lgsf;f v08 M of]� v08 ljlgof]�hg v08eGbf tn /� vr{ v08eGbf dflysf]� efudf /�x]�sf]� 
x'G5 . of]� v08df :�jLs[t ah]�6cg';f/� k|fKt x'g]� lgsf;f vr{ zLif{s g=cg';f/� r9fOG5 . 
o;df ah]�6 lgsf;f k|fKt x'Fb}� lkR5]� clen]�v ug'{k5{ . lgsf;f cfDbfgL afFlwPsf]� uf]Zjf/f 
ef}�r/�af6 o; v08df r9fOG5 . o; v08af6 :�jLs[t ah]�6dWo]�af6 s'g s'g vr{ zLif{sdf 
s]� slt /�sd k|fKt eO;Sof]� eGg]� hfgsf/�L k|fKt x'G5 . 

-O_	 vr{ v08 M vr{ v08 ah]�6 lx;fa jf vftfsf]� ;a}�eGbf tNnf]� efudf /�xG5 . o; v08df 
k|To]�s ah]�6 vr{ sf/�f]�af/�x¿ k|ljli6 ul/�G5 . o; v08df a}�ª\s gubL lstfasf]� vr{ 
dxndf k|ljli6 ePsf]� ah]�6 vr{sf]� /�sd, k]�:�sL /�sd /� ;fgf]� gubL sf]�ifaf6 vr{ eO{ 
;f]�wegf{ dfu ul/�Psf]� /�sdsf]� clen]�v /�flvG5 . of]� v08 8]�la6 sf/�f]�af/� b]�vfpg]� v08 
xf]� . To;}�n]� ah]�6 vr{ j|m]�l86 ug'{k/�]�df sf]�i7sf]� k|of]�u ul/�G5 . k|To]�s dlxgfsf]� cGTodf 
k|To]�s ah]�6 vr{ zLif{ssf]� hf]�8 hDdf ul/�G5 . pSt dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf vr{ /� cluNnf]� 
dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf vr{ hf]�8L s'n hDdf vr{ lgsflnG5 . 
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-v_ ah]�6 lx;fasf]� gd'gf (Format of budget ledger)
d=n=k=kmf=g+= @)*

;ª\3÷k|b]�z÷:�yfgLotx
=========dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no

sfof{no sf]�8 g+=======

ah]�6 vftf
======;fn======dlxgf

ah]�6 pkzLif{s g+=					       	 sfo{j|mdsf]� gfd M

k|yd
v08

ah]�6

vr{ zLif{s g+= @!!!! @!!!@ @!!@! @!!@@ @!!@# =======cGo 
zLif{s 

j|mdzM /�fVg]�
vr{ zLif{ssf]� gfdM kfl/�>lds

sd{rf/�L
kfl/�>lds
kbflwsf/�L

kf]�zfs vfBfGg cf}�ifwL
pkrf/�
vr{

:�jLs[t cfly{s jif{sf]� ljlgof]�hg
:�jLs[t cfly{s jif{sf]� yk ah]�6 
ljlgof]�hg
/�sdfGt/�af6 yk÷36 /�sd
;|f]tfGt/�af6 yk÷36
hDdf sfod ePsf]� ah]�6

låtLo
v08

lgsf;f

ldlt ef}�r/�  
g+=

;ª\s]�t  
g+=

ljj/�0f hDdf

cluNnf]� dlxgf ;Ddsf]� lgsf;f

hDdflgsf;f

t[tLo
v08 vr{

ldlt ef}�r/� 
g+=

;ª\s]�t  
g+=

ljj/�0f hDdf

cluNnf]� dlxgf ;Ddsf]� vr{

hDdf vr{

tof/� ug]�{==============			  k]�; ug]�{==========			   k|dfl0ft ug{]�========

gfd M					     gfd M				    gfd M

kb M					     kb M				    kb M 

ldlt M					     ldlt M				    ldlt M

p2]�Zo

sfof{non]� rfn' tyf k'FhLut vr{nfO{ ah]�6åf/�f lgoGq0f ug{]� p2]�Zon]� of]� kmf/�fd tof/� ul/�Psf]� 
xf]� . of]� kmf/�fd ah]�6 ljZn]�if0f, sfof{Gjog /� vr{ lgoGq0fdf ;fGble{s Pjd\ pkof]�uL /�x]�sf]�n]� of]� 
kmf/�fdsf]� cfsf/� w]�/�}� rf}�8f ePsfn]� sfo{fnodf k|of]�u x'g]� vr{ zLif{sdfq lk|G6 ug{'kg{]� 5 . ah]�6 
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lgsf;f tyf vr{df ;|f]�tsf]� ljj/�0f /� k|flyds tx Pjd\ låtLo txsf ;|f]�tx¿;d]�t b]�lvg]� u/�L 
ah]�6 vftf /�fVg ;lsg]� 5 .

kmf/�fd eg{]� tl/�sf
!= 	 o; ah]�6 vftf vr{ zLif{sut ah]�6 /�sd, lgsf;f /�sd /� vr{ /�sd n]�lvg]� vftf xf]� . 

ah]�6 ljlgof]�hg, lgsf;f /� vr{sf]� cj:�yf kQf nufpg of]� kmf/�fd k|of]�u ul/�G5 .
@= 	 o; vftf k|To]�s dlxgf tyf jflif{s ¿kdf tof/� ul/�G5 . c;f/� dlxgfsf nflu tof/� 

ul/�Psf]� o; vftfn]� jflif{s :�j¿k lbG5 .
#=	 ======;fn =========dlxgf ePsf]� :�yfgdf s'g jif{ /� s'g dlxgfsf nflu o; vftf tof/� ul/�Fb} 

5 ;f]� dlxgf /� jif{ n]�Vg'k5{ .
$= 	 sfo{fno ;ª\s]�t g+= df sfof{nosf]� ;ª\s]�t g+= n]�Vg'k5{ . o;df h'g sfo{fnon]� o; vftf 

tof/� ub{}�5 ;f]�xL sfof{nosf]� ;ª\s]�t g+= /�fVg'k5{ .
%= 	 o; vftfdf ah]�6, lgsf;f /� vr{sf ljj/�0fx¿ j|mdzM k|yd v08, låtLo v08 /� t[tLo v08df 

kg{]� u/�L /�flvPsf 5g\ . rfn' tyf k'FhLut vr{ zLif{sx¿nfO{ cfjZos dxn yKb}� n}�hfg'k5{ .

^= 	 k|yd v08 M ah]�6 /�sd
^=! 	 :�jLs[t cfly{s jif{sf]� ljlgof]�hg x/�kmdf tf]�lsPsf vr{ zLif{scg';f/� ;'¿ ljlgof]�hg 

/�sdx¿ /�fVg'k5{ .
^=@ 	 :�jLs[t cfly{s jif{sf]� yk ah]�6 ljlgof]�hg x/�kmdf k"/�s ah]�6 jf cGo tl/�sfaf6 yk ah]�6 

k|fKt ePdf vr{ zLif{sx¿df kg{]� u/�L /�sd /�fVg'k5{ .
^=# 	 /�sdfGt/�af6 yk÷36 /�sd x/�kmdf vr{ zLif{sut /�sdfGt/�af6 yk jf 36/�sd n]�Vg'k5{ . 

o;df 36 /�sd n]�Vbf C0ffTds (Negative) /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .
^=$	 ;|f]�tfGt/�af6 yk /� 36 x/�kmdf vr{ zLif{sut ;|f]�tfGt/�af6 yk jf 36 ePdf ;f]� /�sd 

n]�Vg'k5{ .
^=%	 hDdf sfod ePsf]� ah]�6 x/�kmdf vr{ zLif{sut ;'¿ ah]�6 /� ;a}� k|sf/�sf yk jf 36 

/�sdsf]� hf]�8 hDdf u/�]�/� n]�Vg'k5{ .

&= 	 låtLo v08 M lgsf;f /�sd
&=! 	 lgsf;f /�sdsf]� k|ljli6 ubf{ dxnx¿df ldlt, lgsf;fsf]� ef}�r/� g+=, sf/�f]�af/�sf]� ;ª\s]�t 

g+=, ljj/�0fdf sf/�f]�af/�sf]� Joxf]�/�f Pjd\� hDdf lgsf;f /�sd /fVg'k5{ / ;f]kl5 dfq vr{ 
zLif{sut ?kdf r9fpg' k5{ .

&=@ 	 lgsf;f /�sd n]�Vbf cluNnf]� dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf lgsf;f x/�kmdf ;f]�xL cfly{s jif{sf]� 
cluNnf]� dlxgf;Ddsf]� hf]�8hDdf lgsf;f /�sd vr{ zLif{sut ¿kdf n]�Vg'k5{ .

&=#	 ;a}� lgsf;fx¿sf]� k|ljli6kl5 hDdf lgsf;f /�sddf vr{ zLif{sut ¿kdf hf]�8 hDdf 
ug{'k5{{ .
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*= 	 t[tLo v08 M vr{ /�sd

*=! 	 vr{ /�sd n]�Vbf cluNnf]� dlxgf;Ddsf]� hDdf vr{ x/�kmdf ;f]�xL cfly{s jif{sf]� cluNnf]� 
dlxgf;Ddsf]� hf]�8hDdf vr{ /�sd vr{ zLif{sut ¿kdf n]�Vg'k5{ .

*=@ 	 ;a}� vr{x¿sf]� k|ljli6kl5 hDdf vr{ /�sddf vr{ zLif{sut ¿kdf hf]�8hDdf ug{'k5{ .
(= 	 ah]�6 afFsL x/�kmdf clGtd ah]�6 /�sdaf6 hDdf vr{ /�sd 36fP/� afFsL /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .

-u_ ah]�6 lx;fasf]� tof/�L (Preperation of budget sheet)

pbfx/�0f !

lzIff ljsf; tyf ;dGjo PsfOsf] Ps cfly{s jif{ e/�sf nflu ?= ^,^),))).– ah]�6 :�jLs[t 
ePsf]� 5 . ;f]� sfof{nosf]� ;fpg dlxgfsf]� lgDglnlvt sf/�f]�af/�x¿sf]� uf]Zjf/f ef}�r/� tof/� u/�L 
ah]�6 lx;fadf k|ljli6 ug'{xf]�;\ . 

ah]�6 zLif{s g+= ah]�6 /�sd jflif{s ah]�6
@!!!! sd{rf/�L kfl/�>lds #,@),))).–
@!!#( kf]�iffs eQf %),))).–
@@@!@ OGwg -sfof{no k|of]�hg_ @),))).–
@@#!! d;nGb vr{ #),))).–
@@^!@ e|d0f vr{ #%,))).–
@@&!! ljljw vr{ #),))).–
@*!$@ 3/�ef8f @%,))).–
#!!@@ d]�l;g/�L cf}�hf/� *),))).–
#!!@# kmlg{r/� tyf lkmSr;{ &),))).–

hDdf ^,^),))).–

;fpg !) ut] sfof{no ;fdfg vl/�b u/�L ?= #,))).– e'StfgL lbOof]� .

;fpg !@ ut]� gf=;' >L cfTd/�fd zfxLnfO{ ?= !#,))).– kmlg{r/� k]�:�sL lbOof]� .

;fpg !^ ut]� ?= !&,))).– sf]� 6fOk/�fO6/� vl/�b u/�]�afkt e'StfgL ul/�of]� . 

;fpg @^ ut]� gf=;' cfTd/�fd zfxLn]� kmlg{r/�sf]� lan !@,))).– /� gub ?= !,))).– a'´fPsfn]� 
k]�:�sL km5\of}�{6 ul/�of]� . 

;fpg @* ut]� sd{rf/�Lsf]� tna ?= ̂ ^,))).– dWo]� sd{rf/�L ;~rosf]�ifafkt ?= !@,))).– s6\6L 
u/�L e'StfgL ul/�of]� . sd{rf/�L ;~rosf]�if s6\6L /�sd ;f]�xL lbg bflvnf ul/�of]� .

;fpg @( ut]� OGwg vl/�b u/�]�afkt ?= @,))).– e'StfgL ul/�of]� .
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Example 2

The following information are given:�

Budget sub-heads  Annual budget Expenses upto Falgun

Employees�’ remuneration 9,50,000 6,20,000

Water & electricity charges 70,000 40,000

Dress materials 1,00,000 45,000

Office related expenses 80,000 50,000

Furniture and fixture 2,00,000 1,00,000

All the expenditures for the month were made by issuing payment order to DTCO:�

Chaitra 1:� Paid water charges Rs.2,000 and purchased dresses of Rs.10,000.

Chaitra 7:� Mrs. Lama was paid in advance of Rs.25,000 for furniture purchase.

Chaitra 25:� Mr. Jay produced bills of expenditure of Rs.4,000 of office materials and settled 
his advance.

Chaitra 30:� Total employees�’ remuneration of Rs.77,000 was distributed 
after 	 deducting provident fund of Rs.14,000, social security tax Rs.700 	and income tax 
Rs.4,500.

Required:� Budget Sheet	
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Solution 2

	 AGF.208

Central/� Province/� Local Allowance
…�…�…�…�…�…� Ministry/� Department/� Office

Budget Sheet
For the month of

Fi
rs

t P
ar

t

Expenditure Sub-Head 21111 2112 21121 22311 31123
Employee

Rem.

Water 
& 
Elect.

Dress Office re-
lated exp.

Furniture 
& Fixt.

Appropriation of approved budget for 
fiscal year

14,00,000 9,50,000 70,000 1,00,000 80,000 2,00,000

Appropriation of approved additional 
budget for fiscal year
Budget or source transfer (increase/
�Decrease)

Total Budget Availa-
ble…�…�…�…�…�…�…�…�…�…�…�…�

 S
ec

on
d 

Pa
rt

Date Voucher 

no

Ref.

No.

Particulars Total

Release
Release up 
to (Previous 
Month) 
Falgun

8,55,000 6,20,000 40,000 45,000 50,000 1,00,000

Release of 
Chaitra

1,14,000 77,000 - 12,000 - 25,000

Total budget release up to (current month) 
Chaitra

9,69,000 6,97,000 40,000 57,000 50,000 1,25,000

 T
hi

rd
 P

ar
t

Expenditure Expenditure 
up to (previous 
month) Falgun

8,55,000 620,000 40,000 45,000 50,000 1,00,000

12/�1

12/�7

12/�25

12/�30

Paid water 
charge & 
dresses

Mr. Lama paid 
advance for 
furniture

Mr. Jay pro-
duced bill of 
exp. Of office 
materials & 
settled advance

Total Employee 
distribution

Total Exp. Of 
Chaitra

12,000

25,000

4,000

(4,000)

77,000

1,14,000

77,000

77,000

2,000

2,000

10,000

10,000

4,000

(4,000)

-

25,000

25,000

Total expenditure up to (current Month) Chaitra 9,69,000 697,000 40,000 57,000 50,000 1,25,000
Budget Balance 4,31,000 253,000 30,000 43,000 30,000 75,000
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf]� clt 5f]�6f]� pQ/� lbg'xf]�;\

-s_ ah]�6 lx;fa eg]�sf]� s]� xf]� <

-v_ ah]�6 lx;fasf tLg v08x¿ s]� s]� x'g\ <

-u_ ah]�6 lx;fasf]� d=n]�=k=kmf= g++ pNn]�v ug'{xf]�;\ .

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf]�;\ (Solve the following numerical questions): 

i.	 Following information is given:�

Budget sub-heads Annual budget Expenditure upto falgun
Employee�’s remuneration 
Office materials 
House rent 
Furniture and fitting
Vehicles

6,00,000
1,00,000
1,40,000

80,000
5,00,000

3,00,000
40,000
80,000
35,000

3,50,000

Expenditure for the month of Chaitra:�
Chaitra 1:� Purchase furniture Rs.10,000
Chaitra 5:� Purchase vehicles of Rs. 1,00,000
Chaitra 10:� Advance rent paid for Rs.10,000
Chaitra 28:� Distributed Rs.44,000 for employee�’s remuneration after deducting 
income tax Rs. 1,000 and provident fund Rs.10,000
Required :� Budget sheet

ii.	 The following information are given:�

Budget sub-heads Annual budget Expenditure upto falgun
Employee�’s remuneration 

Officer related expenses

House rent 

Dress

Vehicles

8,00,000

1,50,000

80,000

1,50,000

4,00,000

4,80,000

60,000

20,000

90,000

1,00,000



527sIff !!� n]vfljlw

Expenditure for the month of Chaitra 

Chaitra 1:� Purchased vehicle Rs. 1,50,000

Chaitra 7:� Paid in advance to Mr. Chandra for purchase of Dress Rs.30,000

Chaitra 25:� House rent paid for the month of Chaitra and baishak @ Rs.10,000 per 
month.

Chaitra 30:� Distributed Rs.66,000 for employees�’ remuneration after deducting 
provident fund Rs.12,000, income tax Rs.8,000 and social security tax Rs.6,000

Required :� Budget sheet.

iii.	 The following information are given:�

Budget sub-heads  Annual budget Expenses upto poush
Employees�’ remuneration 540,000 308,000
Communication charges 60,000 12,000
Office related expenses 80,000 9,000
House rent 2,00,000 1,10,000
Machinery 1,50,000 70,000

All the expenditures for the month are done by issuing payment order to DTCO:�

Magh 1:� Paid telephone charges of Rs.4,000 and purchased stationery goods of 
Rs.4,000.

Magh 9:� Mr. Gurung the house owner was paid in advance Rs.14,000 for house rent. 

MAgh 16:� Mr. Kumar produced bills of expenditure of Rs.41,000 of a laptop and 
settled his advance.

Magh 24:�Issued a cheque of Rs.30,600 for distributing employees�’ remuneration after 
deducting provident fund Rs.8,000, income tax Rs.5,000 and social security tax Rs.400.

	Required:� Budget sheet					   

iv.	 The following information are given:�

Budget sub-heads  Annual budget Expenses upto baishak
Employees�’ remuneration 9,50,000 6,20,000
Water & electricity charges 70,000 40,000
Dress materials 1,00,000 45,000
Office related expenses 80,000 50,000
Furniture and fixture 2,00,000 1,00,000
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All the expenditures for the month were made by issuing payment order to DTCO:�

Jestha 1:� Paid water charges Rs.2,000 and purchased dresses of Rs.10,000.

Jestha 7:� Mrs. Lama was paid in advance of Rs.25,000 for furniture purchase.

Jestha 25:� Mr. Jay produced bills of expenditure of Rs.4,000 of office materials and 
settled his advance.

Jestha 30:� Total employees�’ remuneration of Rs.77,000 was distributed after deducting 
provident fund ofRs.14,000, social security tax Rs.700 and income tax Rs.4,500.

Required:� Budget sheet

v.	 The following transactions of District Administration Office, Palpa are given 
for the month of Magh 2078

BH no. Budget sub-heads Annual budget 
Rs.

Expenditure upto 
the end of poush Rs.

21111
21121

22112

22311

31122

Employees remuneration
Dresses

Communication charge

Office related expenses

Machinery and tools

6,00,000
1,00,000

90,000

2,00,000

2,00,000

4,00,000
50,000

40,000

1,00,000

1,00,000
1190000 690000

Magh 1:�Paid Rs.20,000 to Sofiya as advance for the purchase of dress

Magh 10:� Issued a payment order of Rs. 40,000 to DTCO for the purchase of computer.

Magh 28:� Issued a payment order to DTCO for the distribution of total employees 
salary of Rs. 44,000 after deducting Rs. 8,000 for provident fund, Rs.. 400 for social 
security tax and Rs. 1500 for income tax.

Magh 30 :� Sofiya cleared her advance for dress by submitting a bill of Rs. 12,000.

Required:� Budget sheet for the month of Magh.		
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kf7 %

vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L  
(Statement of Expenditure)

-s_	 vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�Lsf]� kl/�ro (Introduction of statement of expenditure)

	 vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L dfl;s tyf jflif{s ah]�6 ljlgof]�hg, lgsf;f /� lgsf;f afFsL;lxt 
sf]�ifsf]� oyfy{ cj:�yfsf]� hfgsf/�L lbg]� ljQLo k|ltj]�bg xf]� . of]� sfo{;~rfng:�t/�sf]� k|To]�s 
sfof{non]� k|To]�s ah]�6 pkzLif{ssf nflu cnu cnu tof/� ug'{k5{ . o;sf]� tof/�L a}�ª\s 
gubL lstfa /� ah]�6 lx;falstfasf cfwf/�df ug'{k5{ . vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�Ln]� ;DalGwt 
sfof{non]� Ps ah]�6 pkzLif{sdf :�jLs[t ePsf]� pkzLif{sut s'n ah]�6, k|ltj]�bg ul/�g]� 
dlxgfsf]� lgsf;f /� vr{ tyf ;f]� dlxgf;Ddsf]� s'n lgsf;f, vr{ /� ah]�6 afFsL;lxtsf] 
sf]�ifsf]� oyfy{ cj:�yfsf]� hfgsf/�L lbG5 . vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�Ldf ljleGg !% cf]�6f dxn /��x]�sf 
5g\ . vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L Ps}� :�yfgaf6 ah]�6 ljlgof]�hg, lgsf;f, vr{ /� afFsLsf]� oyfy{ 
hfgsf/�L lbg]� p2]�Zon]� tof/� ul/�G5 . vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L d=n]�=k=kmf=g= @!) df Joj:�yf 
ul/�Psf]� 5 . 

-v_ vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�Lsf]� 9fFrf (Format of statement of expenditure)

	 vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�Lsf]� 9fFrf lgDgfg';f/� /�x]�sf]� 5 M 
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		  d=n]�=k=kmf=g+= @!)
;ª\3÷k|b]�z÷:�yfgLo tx

=======dGqfno÷ljefu÷sfof{no
=====sfof{no sf]�8 g+===== 

vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L
===;fn== dlxgf

ah]�6 pkzLif{s gDa/�M======

sfo{j|md÷cfof]�hgfsf]� gfd M							       cfly{s jif{======= 

ljj/�0f

vr{÷ 
ljQLo 
;ª\s]�t 
gDa/�

vr{÷ 
ljQLo 

;ª\s]�tsf]� 
gfd

k|fylds tx låtLo tx
clGtd 
ah]�6

o; 
dlxgf;Ddsf]� 

lgsf;f

ut 
dlxgf;Ddsf]� 

vr{

o; 
dlxgfsf]� 

vr{

o; 
dlxgf;Ddsf]� 

vr{
k]�:�sL

k]�:�sL afx]�s 
vr{ /�sd

aFfsL 
ah]�6

;|f]�t 
Joxf]�g]�{ 
lgsfo

e'StfgL 
ljlw

;|f]�t 
Joxf]�g]�{ 
lgsfo

e'StfgL 
ljlw

! @ # $ % ^ & * ( !) !! !@Ö -!!±!_ !#
!@Ö 

-!@–!#_
!%Ö 

-*–!@_

k|yd v08 
-vr{ zLif{s 
cg';f/�sf]� 
ljj/�0f_

vr{ zLif{s=====sf]� hDdf

vr{ zLif{s=====sf]� hDdf

 s'n hDdf

tof/� ug]�{				   k]�; ug]�{			   k|dfl0ft ug]�{
gfd M					     gfd M			   gfd M
kb M					     kb M			   kb M
ldlt M					     ldlt M			   ldlt M

p2]�Zo

cfjlws vr{sf]� ljj/�0f k|ltj]�bg ug{', lgsfox¿df jflif{s ah]�6cg';f/� ePsf ah]�6, vr{ /� 
lgsf;fsf]� clen]�v ah]�6 /�fVg /� ah]�6 lgoGq0f ug{ of]� kmf/�fd k|of]�u ul/�G5 .	

kmf/�fd eg{]� tl/�sf
!=	 o; kmf/�fd k|To]�s dlxgfsf]� cGTodf tof/� ul/�G5 .	
@=	 o; kmf/�fd Pp6f ah]�6 pkzLif{ssf nflu Pp6f kmf/�fd /�flvG5 .		
#= 	 o; kmf/�fddf sfo{fnodf ePu/�]�sf ;a}� vr{ ;ª\s]�t /�fv]�/� tof/� ul/�G5 .	
$=	 o; kmfF6af/�L tof/� ub{f ;'?df=====;fn====dlxgfdf rfn' jif{ /� tof/� ul/�Psf]� dlxgfsf]� gfd 

n]�Vg'k5{ .		
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%= 	 cfly{s jif{sf]� 7fpFdf rfn' cfly{s jif{ cyf{t\ h'g cfly{s jif{sf nflu o; kmfF6af/�L tof/� 
ul/�Psf]� xf]� ;f]� cfly{s jif{ n]�Vg'k5{ .

^=	 ah]�6 pkzLif{s g++= df cfly{s ;ª\s]�t tyf juL{s/�0f cg';f/�sf]� o; lgsfosf]� ah]�6 
pkzLif{s g+= n]�Vg'k5{ .	

&= 	 ah]�6 pkzLif{ssf]� gfddf ah]�6 pkzLif{s /� sfo{j|mdsf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ . of]� kmfF6af/�L 
;|f]�tut, zLif{sut tyf sDkf]�g]�G6cg';f/� agfpg ;lsG5 .	

*= 	 dxn ! ljj/�0fdf b'O{cf]6f v08 /�xg]� 5 . k|yd v08df vr{ zLif{s cg';f/�sf]� ljj/�0f /� 
låtLo v08df ;|f]�t /� e'StfgL ljlwcg';f/�sf]� ljj/�0f /�xg]� 5 .

(=	 dxn @ df vr{ zLif{s g+= n]�Vg'k5{ . o;df h'g h'g zLif{sdf sf/�f]�af/� ePsf]� x'G5 ;f]�xL 
vr{ zLif{s dfq o; dxndf n]�lvG5g\ . Pp6f vr{ zLif{sdf PseGbf a9L ;|f]�t /� e'StfgL 
ljlw ePdf j|mdzM tNnf]� x/�kmdf ;f]�xL vr{ zLif{ssf]� csf]{ ;|f]�t jf e'StfgL ljlwsf]� ah]�6 
lgsf;f vr{ /� k]�:�sL /�sd n]�Vb}� hfg'k5{ . To; zLif{ssf]� hDdf /�sd klxnf]� x/�kmdf /�xg]� 
5 .	

!)= 	 dxn # df dxn @ df vr{ zLif{s g+= n]�lvPsfsf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!!=	 dxn $, %, ^ /� & df uf]�Zjf/�f ef}�r/�cg';f/� x/�]�s vr{ zLif{sdf pSt dlxgfdf ePsf]� 
k|fylds /� låtLo txsf]� ;|f]�t /� e'StfgL ljlwcg';f/�sf s'n vr{ /�sd s'g ;|f]�t /� ljlwaf6 
vr{ ePsf]� ;f]�sf]� gfd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!@=	 dxn * df vr{ zLif{sdf /�x]�sf]� hDdf ah]�6 /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!#= 	 dxn ( df o; dlxgf;Ddsf]� lgsf;f n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!$=	 dxn !) df ut dlxgf ;Ddsf]� vr{ zLif{sx¿sf]� /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!%=	 dxn !! df o; dlxgfdf dfq ePsf]� vr{sf]� /�sd /�fVg'k5{ .	

!^=	 dxn !@ df ut dlxgf;Ddsf]� /� o; dlxgfsf]� vr{ -dxn % /� dxn ^_ sf]� hf]�8 hDdf 
ug{'k5{ .	

!&=	 dxn !# df vr{ zLif{sdf k]�:�sL /�sd ePsf]� eP ;f]� k]�:�sL /�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .

!*=	 dxn !$ df dxn !@ sf]� hDdf vr{ /�sdaf6 dxn !# sf]� k]�:�sL /�sd 36fpFbf afFsL x'g]� 
/�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .	

!(= 	 dxn !% df hDdf ah]�6 dxn * af6 hDdf vr{ dxn !@ sf]� /�sd 36fO{ x'g cfpg]� afFsL 
/�sd n]�Vg'k5{ .		

@)=	 s'n hDdf eGg]� x/�kmdf /�sd x'g]� dxnx¿sf]� hf]�8 hDdf ug{'k5{ .	

@!=	 clGtd ah]�6sf]� t'nfgf -Ü k|ltztdf_ eGg]� x/�kmdf s'n hDdf x/�kmdf hDdf ah]�6 /�sdsf]� 
slt slt k|ltzt /�sd vr{ eof]�, ;f]� pNn]�v ug{'k5{ .	

@@=	 o; kmf/�fd c;f/� dlxgfsf]� tof/� kf/�]�df o;n]� k"/�}� jif{e/�Lsf]� g}� cfly{s ljj/�0f b]�vfpg]� 5 .
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-u_ vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L tof/�L (Preperation of statement of expenditure)

pbfx/�0f !

l;FrfO sfof{no tfKn]�h'ªsf]� lgDglnlvt ljj/�0fsf cfwf/�df dª\l;/� dlxgfsf]� vr{sf]� kmfF6jf/�L 
tof/� ug'{xf]�;\ M

vr{ ;ª\s]�t vr{ zLif{s jflif{s ah]�6
sflQs ;Ddsf]� 

vr{ ?=
dª\l;/�sf]� vr{

@!!!! kfl/�>lds sd{rf/�L @,%),))).– ^),))).– #),))).–
@@^!@ e|d0f vr{ %),))).– @),))).– ^,))).–
@@#!! sfof{no;DaGwL vr{ @%,))).– *,))).– @,))).–

@@@!@
OGwg -sfof{no 
k|of]�hg_ 

^),))).– @%,))).– ^,))).–

@@&!! ljljw vr{ @,%)).– !,%)).– –
hDdf #,%),))).– !,$%,%)).– %),))).–

k]�:�sL km5f}�F6 afFsL OGwg vr{ ? ^,))) /�x]�sf]� 5 .

;dfwfg !

plNnlvt ljj/�0fsf cfwf/�df dª\l;/� dlxgfsf]� vr{sf]� kmfF6af/�L b]�xfoadf]�lhd tof/�  
ul/�Psf]� 5 M		
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Example 2

Following information of District Office Sunsari is given to you:�

Budget heads Annual 
budget

Expenditure 
upto Ashwin

Expenses of 
Kartik

Employee remuneration 5,50,000 1,35,000 44,000

Dress materials 1,20,000 30,000 19,000

Communication charge 90,000 12,000 2,000

Office related expenses 1,00,000 15,000 7,000

Furniture & fixture 1,50,000 50,000 10,000

Total 10,10,000 2,42,000 82,000

Additional information

Uncleared advance:� Dress materials Rs.4,000 and furniture Rs.10,000.

Required:� Statement of expenditure for the month of Kartik. 
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cEof;

!= 	 tnsf k|Zgx¿sf]� clt 5f]�6f]� pQ/� lbg'xf]�;\ M

-s_ vr{sf]� kmFf6af/�Lsf]� cy{ n]�Vg'xf]�;\ .

-v_ vr{sf]� kmFf6af/�Lsf]� p2]�Zo k|:�6 kfg{'xf]�;\ .

-u_ vr{sf]� kmFf6af/�Lsf]� d=n]=k]=kmf=g+= pNn]v ug'{xf];\ .

@= 	 tnsf ;fª\lVosLo k|Zgx¿ ;dfwfg ug'{xf]�;\ (Solve the following numerical questions): 

i. 	 Following information are given:�

Budget head Expenditure up to 
Chaitra 

Expenditure of 
Baishakh 

Annual Budget 

Salary 2,50,000 25,000 3,00,000
Repair 30,000 3,000 40,000
Stationery 8,000 1,000 10,000
Dress 15,000 1,500 18,000
Office material 16,000 1,500 20,000
Miscellaneous 30,000 - 30,000
Total 3,49,000 3,20,000 4,18,000

Additional:�
Unclear advance for Dress Rs. 500 
Required:� Statement of expenditure

ii.	 Following information of District Office, Dhankuta is given to you:�

Budget heads Annual 
budget

Expenditure 
upto Kartik

Expenses of 
Mangsir

Employee remuneration 5,50,000 1,35,000 44,000
Machinery and tools 1,20,000 30,000 19,000
Dress materials 90,000 12,000 2,000
Office related expenses 1,00,000 15,000 7,000
Travelling expenses 1,50,000 50,000 10,000
Total 10,10,000 2,42,000 82,000

Additional information

Uncleared advance:� Dress materials Rs.4,000 and travelling expenses Rs.10,000.

Required:� Statement of expenditure for the month of Mangsir. 
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iii.	 Following particulars are given:�

B.H No. Budget  
Sub-Heading

Annual 
Budget 

Expenditure 
Upto falgun Of Chaitra 

21111
22111
22112
22211
21213
31122

Remuneration 
Water and electricity
Communication 
Fuel
Insurance 
Machinery 

6,00,000
60,000
40,000

1,00,000
1,50,000
2,00,000

2,00,000
50,000
20,000
40,000

1,00,000
1,20,000

40,000
6,000
9,000
5,000

10,000
20,000

Total 11,50,000 5,30,000 90,000

Required:� statement of expenditure

iv. You are provided the following information to District Agriculture office, Bhajang.

B.H No. Budget 
Sub-Heading

Annual 
Budget 

Expenditure 
Upto Bhadra Of Aswin

21111
31123
22112
22311
21122
31122

Remuneration 
Furniture 
Communication 
Office related ex-
penses
Food materials 
Machinery 

3,00,000
70,000
40,000
75,000

1,00,000
1,11,000

40,000
20,000

-
10,000
26,000

1,11,000

40,000
15,000

-
5,000
7,500

-

Total 6,96,000 2,07,000 67,500

Required :� Statement of expenditure

v.	 Prepare the statement of expenditure from the following information:�

B.H No. Budget  
Sub-Heading

Annual 
Budget 

Expenditure 
Upto marga Upto Poush 

21111
21133
22112
22311
22612
31122

Remuneration 
Water and electricity
Communication 
Office supplies
Travelling expenses 
Machinery 

4,00,000
60,000
25,000
30,000
70,000

2,90,000

1,50,000
30,000
20,000
10,000
40,000

2,90,000

190,000
60,000
10,000
24,000
35,000

2,90,000
Total 8,75,000 5,40,000 6,09,000

Additional information :� Unclear advance for training Rs.5,000
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vi. You are given the following information of a government office:�

B.H No. Budget Sub-Heading Annual 
Budget 

Expenditure 
Upto  

kartik
Upto  

marga
21111

22139

21123

21131

22312

31121

Remuneration 

Other allowance

Medical treatments

Local allowance

Feeding for livestock

Vehicle 

2,60,000

40,000

20,000

20,000

50,000

60,000

1,10,000

-

15,000

11,000

20,500

30,000

1,44,000

20,000

11,000

15,000

30,000

30,000
Total 4,50,000 1,86,500 2,50,000

Required :� Statement of expenditure

vii. The following particulars are extracted from the record of a government office:�

B.H No. Budget Sub-Heading Budget bal-
ance 

Expenditure 
Upto magh Upto poush

21111

28142

22313

22311

22612

31122

Remuneration 

House rent 

Books and materials 

Office supplies

Travelling expenses 

Machinery 

2,00,000

35,000

25,000

30,000

50,000

1,00,000

3,00,000

35,000

25,000

50,000

50,000

1,50,000

2,50,000

30,000

20,000

50,000

40,000

1,00,000
Total 4,40,000 6,10,000 4,90,000

Additional information:� Unclear advance for machinery Rs.50,000
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